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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying, Landscape Architecture and Geology, D.P.C. 

(Langan) completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property consisting 

of an approximately 64,531 square foot or 1.481-acre parcel on Block 4430, future Lot 10 (current 

portion of Lot 1 and Block 4434, portion of Lot 100 on Flatlands Avenue in the East New York 

neighborhood of Brooklyn, New York (the “subject property”) under the written authorization of 

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC (“Client” and the “user”).  

The Phase I ESA was completed following the guidelines of ASTM International Standard Practice 

E1527-21 (ASTM E1527-21), the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (US EPA) All 

Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Rule, and industry standard practice. The user requested this ESA as 

part of their environmental due diligence related to a potential transaction involving the subject 

property. 

Subject Property Layout 

The subject property is an approximately 64,531-square-foot or 1.481-acre parcel located to the 

northeast of the Christian Cultural Center building and to the southwest of the intersection of 

Georgia Avenue and Flatlands Avenue. The subject property is described as a portion of 

Block 4430 Lot 1 and a portion of Block 4434 Lot 100 in Brooklyn, NY. A RP602 form has been 

filed with the New York City Department of Finance (NYCDOF) to reapportion these portions of 

Lot 1 and Lot 100 into future Tax Block 4430, Lot 10.  Based on the review on Sanborn Fire 

Insurance Maps, the historical addresses ranged for the subject property from 12050 to 12072 

Flatlands Avenue and historically (before 1967) was identified as 50 to 72 Fairfield Avenue. 

However, the subject property has not yet been assigned a new address since it was recently 

subdivided into its own lot; however, it is anticipated that the subject property will have a 

Flatlands Avenue address.  The subject property is mostly comprised of an asphalt paved parking 

lot on Tax Block 4430 portion of Lot 1  and an undeveloped parcel on the eastern side on Tax 

Block 4434 portion of Lot 100.   

Subject Property Current Use 

The subject property currently consists of a portion of the asphalt paved parking lot on Lot 1 

associated with the Christian Cultural Center located adjacent to the south and west. A guard 

booth, three monitoring wells, three locked storage containers, a dumpster for solid waste, and 

a grease disposal container were all observed on Lot 1. Storm drains were also observed 

throughout this portion of the subject property. Five dry wells are present in the northwestern 

portion of the subject property and four dry wells are present in the central portion of the subject 

property. 

Lot 100 is utilized as a trucking entrance and exit, materials staging and storage, and for field 

office trailers for the active construction site at 35 Inspiration Lane (formerly known as 

12074 Flatlands Avenue) located adjacent to the east. One storage cabinet with cylinders of 

acetylene and two storage containers containing janitorial products, washer fluid, lubricants, and 

tools are located on this portion of the subject property. A third, but locked, storage container 

was also observed in this area.      

Subject Property History 

The subject property originally consisted of marshlands and was reportedly landfilled during the 

early 1900’s with ash and waste from the city solid waste incinerator.  Historical site operations 

included automotive wrecking and dismantling (between 1954 and 1981).  
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Conclusions 

Langan completed a Phase I ESA of the subject property using the scope guidelines and inherent 

limitations of ASTM E1527-21. Table ES-1 presents the conclusions of the Phase I ESA. 

Table ES-1 Conclusions, Findings and Opinions 

ASTM E1527-21 Scope Items 

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) 

Former On-Site Automobile Junkyard: Based on the review of historical aerial photographs, automobile 

junkyards were identified on the subject property between 1954 and 1981. Due to this historical site use, 

the potential exists for adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface due to the potential cumulative 

effect of unreported releases of hazardous materials associated with these operations, including 

petroleum products, solvents, leaching metals, and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS); therefore, 

historical automobile junking operations is identified as a REC. 

Historical Site Filling and Presence of Contaminated Fill: Based on the review of historical topographic 

maps, the subject property historically consisted of marshland and was filled in the early 1900’s with ash 

and waste from the city’s solid waste incinerator. During the May 2018 Phase II EI, fill material was 

observed in the subsurface between 0 and 17.5 feet below site grade and laboratory analytical results for 

soil revealed the presence of elevated concentrations of semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and 

metals above the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use SCOs between 0 and 6 feet below site grade.  PFAS are 

also known to be present in landfills; since the subject property was historically filled with material of 

unknown origin, it is possible that PFAS substances are present. The presence of contaminated fill 

containing impacts exceeding state regulatory cleanup objectives represents a REC. 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) 

Langan did not identify CRECs.  

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) 

Langan did not identify HRECs. 

De Minimis Conditions 

Langan did not identify de minimis conditions.  

Business Environmental Risks (BERs) 

Surrounding Sites: Current and historical operations conducted at the adjoining properties involving the 

use of USTs, spills, and the generation and disposal of hazardous waste were identified in the regulatory 

database review.  Based on the review of the historical Sanborn Maps and aerial photographs, automobile 

junkyard operations were identified at all adjoining properties from at least 1954 through 1981.  The 

potential exists for adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface of the subject property due to the 

potential cumulative effect of the historical auto junking operations at the adjacent properties. As such, 

historical operations at adjoining properties is identified as a business environmental risk due to the 

potential for offsite migration of contaminants to impact soil, groundwater, and/or soil vapor below the 

subject property. 

Hazardous Materials E-Designation:  An E-Designation for Hazardous Materials was assigned to tax lots 

associated with the subject property due to historical site filling and confirmation of contamination during 

previous investigations completed on and in the vicinity of the subject property.  Air Quality and Noise 

Attenuation E-designations were also assigned.  As such, any site redevelopment activities will need to 

be completed under New York City Office of Environmental Remediation (NYC OER) oversight. 

Obligations associated with the E-Designation of the site represents a BER.   

Significant Data Gaps 

Langan did not identify significant data gaps.   
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1. INTRODUCTION 

Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying, Landscape Architecture and Geology, D.P.C. 

(Langan) completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property located in 

the northeastern corner of  Block 4430, portion of Lot 1 and Block 4434 portion of Lot 100  on 

Flatlands Avenue in the East New York neighborhood of Brooklyn, New York (the “subject 

property”) under the written authorization of IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC (“Client” and the 

“user”). A Subject Property Location Map is provided in Appendix A (Figure 1). 

The Phase I ESA was completed following the guidelines of ASTM International Standard Practice 

E1527-21 (ASTM E1527-21), the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (US EPA) All 

Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Rule, and industry standard practice. The user requested this ESA as 

part of their environmental due diligence associated with a potential transaction involving the 

subject property. 

 Purpose 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions (REC) 

associated with the subject property. This purpose also includes identifying controlled recognized 

environmental conditions (CREC), historical recognized environmental conditions (HREC), 

de minimis conditions, business environmental risks (BERs) and significant data gaps. The 

definitions of REC, CREC, HREC, de minimis condition, BERs, and other select ASTM terms used 

in this report are in Section 8. 

 Scope of Services 

Langan’s scope of services consisted of the completion of a Phase I ESA following the guidelines 

of ASTM E1527-21. Langan’s scope of services as it pertains to the elements of a Phase I ESA 

as specified in ASTM E1527-21 is described below.  

On 8 July 2024, the US EPA final rule designating two per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances 

(PFAS) – perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) including their 

salts and structural isomers – as hazardous substances under the Comprehensive Environmental 

Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) became effective. Because of the complex 

and varied historical use of PFAS in various industries; limited prior disclosures of PFAS content 

on product specification sheets, Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS), and Safety Data Sheets 

(SDS); the complex chemistry and chemical transformations associated with some PFAS; and 

the ever-growing and varied list of state regulations, it is not feasible to evaluate PFOA and PFOS 

without also considering other PFAS. As such, absent analytical data, Langan incorporated a 

review of PFAS as a general class into this Phase I ESA.  

PFAS and other CERCLA hazardous substances and petroleum products have been detected in 

background environmental samples across the globe, including in areas removed from specific 

recognized sources. This Phase I ESA was not intended to evaluate background concentrations 

of CERCLA hazardous substances or petroleum products, regardless of whether the source is 

naturally occurring or anthropogenic. The objective of Langan’s scope of services was to identify 

the presence, likely presence, and/or material threat of a release of CERCLA hazardous 

substances and petroleum products related to specific property uses that are generally 

recognized as known or potential sources of such substances and products.  
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1.2.1 Records Review and Local Government Interviews  

Langan contracted a third-party provider to search environmental regulatory databases and 

provide historical records. The database search included select federal, state, local and tribal 

standard source environmental databases within the approximate search radii specified by ASTM 

E1527-21. 

Langan submitted Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests to supplement environmental 

database listing information. The FOIA requests were submitted to the New York State 

Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Region 2, New York State Department of 

Health (NYSDOH), New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP), and 

New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (NYCDOHMH). Langan also reviewed 

online records including the US EPA, United States Fish and Wildlife Service (US FWS), NYSDEC, 

New York City Department of City Planning (NYC DCP), New York City Mayor’s Office of 

Environmental Coordination (NYC MOEC), New York City Office of Environmental Remediation 

(NYC OER), New York City Department of Buildings (NYC DOB), New York City Department of 

Finance (NYC DOF), and Fire Department of New York (FDNY) databases. Agency FOIA-

requested information, where received, did not reveal responsive records for the subject 

property. If any additional pertinent information is provided subsequent to issuance of this report 

that will change the conclusions of this report, it will be provided as an addendum. Copies of 

government correspondence are provided in Appendix B.  

Langan supplemented the third-party-provided historical records with review of online historical 

record sources including Google Earth Pro.  

1.2.2 Site Reconnaissance and Owner/Operator/Occupant Interviews 

Langan completed the site reconnaissance on 17 November 2025. The site reconnaissance 

focused on the spatial extent of the subject property and associated structures, and progressed 

to the adjoining and surrounding properties. The adjoining properties were observed from the 

subject property or from public right-of-ways. Limiting conditions encountered during the site 

reconnaissance, if any, are discussed in Section 1.4.  Photographs from the site reconnaissance 

are provided in Appendix C. 

1.2.3 Evaluation, Report and Parts Used in Concert 

Langan evaluated the pieces of information obtained from the records reviews, site 

reconnaissance and interviews described above, and from the user as described in Section 1.3 

in concert with each other. Langan’s findings, opinions, and conclusions are discussed 

throughout this report. Significant assumptions, or deletions, deviations or exceptions to ASTM 

E1527-21 are noted in Section 1.4.  

1.2.4 Non-ASTM Scope Services 

The scope of services for the Phase I ESA did not include non-scope ASTM considerations. 

 User Responsibilities  

Langan requested that the user provide the results of tasks the user is responsible for completing 

in order to satisfy the requirements of AAI. The tasks include: searching for known environmental 

liens and activity and use limitations (AULs) filed or recorded against the subject property, and 

provision of information related to specialized knowledge or experience of the user or the degree 

of obviousness relative to conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases; actual 
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knowledge of the user regarding environmental liens or AULs related to the subject property; 

specialized knowledge or experience of the user; reasons for significantly lower purchase prices, 

and commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the local community about 

the subject property. Langan also requested that the user state the reason the Phase I ESA was 

requested. A summary of the user’s responses is provided in Appendix D and relevant 

information provided by the user is discussed in applicable sections of this report. 

Unless specifically included in the scope of services, Langan did not complete a title search or a 

search for environmental liens or AULs, as that is the responsibility of the user. If the user 

requested that Langan complete such searches on the user’s behalf, the information was 

supplied to Langan by a vendor, and to the vendor by government sources; therefore, neither 

Langan nor the vendor can verify the completeness or accuracy of the title search, or AUL 

searches. 

 Limiting Conditions/Deviations 

Langan did not delete or deviate from the ASTM E1527-21 guidelines during this Phase I ESA. 

 Data Gaps 

Data gaps that are not considered significant data gap are discussed below.  

• Data gaps in excess of 5 years were encountered during the review of historic resources. 

However, the area historically consisted of marshlands and was landfilled in during the 

early 1900s and remained undeveloped until becoming occupied by automotive wrecking 

and dismantling operations between 1967 and 1981; the subject property consisted of an 

asphalt-paved parking lot associated with the Christian Cultural Center thereafter.  The 

use of the property is generally consistent between the 5-year data gaps. Based on 

knowledge of the area, it is unlikely that the subject property was used for industrial 

purposes prior to the earliest historical record of the area in 1897. Therefore, operations 

on the site between these ±5-year data gaps will not detrimentally affect the identification 

of potential RECs.  
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2. SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND CURRENT USE 

 Location, Legal Description, and Ownership 

The approximately 64,531-square-foot or 1.481-acre parcel subject property is located to the 

northeast of the Christian Cultural Center building and to the southwest of the intersection of 

Georgia Avenue and Flatlands Avenue. The subject property is described as a portion of Lot 1 

on tax Block 4430 and a portion of Lot 100 on tax Block 4434 along Flatlands Avenue in 

Brooklyn, New York. A RP602 form has been filed with the New York City Department of Finance 

(NYCDOF) to reapportion these portions of Lot 1 and Lot 100 into future Block 4430, Lot 10.  

Based on the review on Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, the historical addresses ranged for the 

subject property from 12050 to 12072 Flatlands Avenue and historically (before 1967) was 

identified as 50 to 72 Fairfield Avenue.  However, the subject property has not yet been assigned 

a new address since it was recently subdivided into its own lot; however, it is anticipated that 

the subject property will have a Flatlands Avenue address. The subject property is currently 

owned by Christian Cultural Center, Inc.  

A Subject Property Location Map (Figure 1) is included in Appendix A of this report. 

 Physical Setting 

The physical setting that includes the geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic, and topographic 

characteristics of the subject property and surrounding area is discussed below.  

2.2.1 Topography 

The 2019 United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangle topographic map for 

Brooklyn depicts the subject property at an elevation of approximately 13 feet above mean sea 

level (amsl) with a gentle slope downward toward the south. The regional topography slopes 

downward toward the south and Fresh Creek and Jamaica Bay, which is located approximately 

840 feet southwest of the subject property.  

2.2.2 Geology 

The “Surficial Geologic Map of New York” by the New York State Museum State Geological 

Survey indicates that the surficial geology at the site consists of outwash sand and gravel which 

is generally a well-rounded and stratified layer of coarse to fine gravel with sand.  According to 

the “NYS Geological Survey Map & Chart Series Number 15” by the New York State Museum 

Publications Department, geology at the site consists of coastal plain deposits of the Monmouth 

Group, Matawan Group, and the Magothy Formation.    

Soil borings were completed at the subject property during a Phase II Environmental Investigation 

(EI) in 2018, which was conducted by Langan. The site subsurface conditions documented during 

this investigation consisted of at least a 14- to 17.5-foot-thick layer of miscellaneous fill generally 

consisting of brown, white, or black fine to coarse sand with varying proportions of fine to coarse 

gravel, silt, and miscellaneous debris including brick, concrete, asphalt, wood, rubber tires, metal, 

and glass. Native material and competent bedrock were not encountered in any of the soil borings 

advanced during the 2018 EI. 

2.2.3 Hydrogeology 

Surface water bodies are not present within the boundary of the subject property. The nearest 

surface water body is Fresh Creek, which leads to the Jamaica Bay; Fresh Creek is located 
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approximately 860 feet to the southwest of the subject property. Based on topographic gradient, 

it is expected that groundwater generally flows to the south.   

A review of the Geocheck section of the LightBox Environmental Data Resources (EDR) 

Regulatory Database Report (Appendix F), historical reports, and site reconnaissance 

observations identified three groundwater monitoring well on the subject property, which were 

installed as part of a recent subsurface investigation. A fourth monitoring well, which was not 

observed during site reconnaissance, was installed during the 2018 Phase II EI at which 

groundwater was measured approximately 13.5 feet below ground surface.  The monitoring well 

that was installed during the 2018 EI is discussed in Section 3.3 below. The EDR report also 

identified two monitoring wells within an eighth-mile of the subject property, however the 

available installation logs did not indicate the depth to groundwater. 

 Subject Property Description 

The subject property is mostly comprised of an asphalt paved parking lot (tax Block 4430 Lot 1 

[portion]) and an undeveloped parcel on the eastern side (Tax Block 4434 Lot 100 [portion]). A 

RP602 form has been filed with the New York City Department of Finance (NYCDOF) to 

reapportion these portions of Lot 1 and Lot 100 into future Tax Block 4430, Lot 10.   

A Subject Property Layout Map is provided in Figure 2 of Appendix A. Photographs of the subject 

property and a checklist documenting Langan’s observations relative to the features, activities, uses 

and conditions outlined in Section 9.4 of ASTM E1527-21 are in Appendix C.  

 Current Subject Property Use 

The subject property currently consists of a portion of the asphalt paved parking lot on Lot 1 

associated with the Christian Cultural Center located adjacent to the south and west. Staining 

was observed in the parking lot; however, the pavement in the vicinity of the staining appeared 

to be in good condition. A guard booth, landscaped islands, garbage bins, three monitoring wells, 

three locked storage containers, a hydraulic compactor for solid waste staged on a concrete pad, 

and a smoker were all observed on Lot 1 outside of the Christian Cultural Center building. Staining 

was observed on the concrete pad beneath the hydraulic compactor; however, the concrete and 

pavement in the vicinity of the staining appeared to be in good condition. Storm drains were also 

observed throughout this portion of the subject property. According to a previous discussion with 

Mr. Horace Gordon, a representative for Christian Cultural Center, the drains on the subject 

property are connected to the municipal sewer system. However, in addition to the storm drains, 

four manholes in the northwestern portion of the subject property were observed with green 

spray paint question marks on each lid. Based on the review of site drainage plans dated 

December 1999 and prepared for construction of the Christian Cultural Center, these four 

manholes are dry wells for stormwater management. Based on the review of the site survey, 

there are five dry wells present in the northwestern portion of the subject property and four dry 

wells present in the central portion of the subject property.   

Lot 100 is utilized as a trucking entrance and exit, materials staging and storage, and for field 

office trailers for the active construction site at 35 Inspiration Lane (formerly known as 

12074 Flatlands Avenue) located adjacent to the east. One storage cabinet with cylinders of 

acetylene and two storage containers containing janitorial products, washer fluid, lubricants, and 

tools are located on this portion of the subject property. A third, but locked, storage container 

was also observed in this area.    Lot 100 is separated from Lot 1 by a construction fence. 
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The following table summarizes subject property utility providers. 

Table 2-1 Utility Providers 

Utility Providers 

Electricity  Consolidated Edison  

Sewer New York City Municipal 

Table 2-2 Local Utility Providers 

Utility Providers 

Electricity  Consolidated Edison  

Natural gas Consolidated Edison 

Water New York City Municipal 

Sewer New York City Municipal 

 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 

2.5.1 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

Langan did not observe or identify evidence of current USTs at the subject property.    

2.5.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) 

Langan did not observe or identify evidence of current ASTs at the subject property.  

2.5.3 Drums, Totes, and Intermediate Bulk Containers 

Langan observed one empty, approximately 275-gallon tote with its top removed in the eastern 

portion of the subject property within Lot 100. No staining was observed in the vicinity of the 

tote.   

2.5.4 Other Chemical Storage, Containers, or Equipment 

Langan observed the following storage containers at the subject property: 

• Lot 1: Three locked storage containers, two to the immediate east and one to the 

northeast of the Christian Cultural Center building; 

• Lot 100: 

o A storage cabinet with cylinders of acetylene; 

o Two unlocked storage containers. Inside, Langan observed shelves containing 

retail-size containers of janitorial products, washer fluid, lubricants, and tools; and, 

o One locked storage container. 

The storage cabinets and containers on Lot 100 are utilized by the construction team for the 

eastern adjoining property, and were all observed to be staged on stone.  

No releases or spills were observed around the storage containers and cabinets at Lots 1 and 100.   

 Air Emissions 

Langan did not observe any sources of air emissions at the subject property. 
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 Waste Management 

2.7.1 Hazardous Waste 

Langan did not observe hazardous waste generation at the subject property.  

2.7.2 Non-Hazardous Waste 

Solid waste trash cans were observed at the subject property.  Within the parking lot area on 

Lot 1, a hydraulic compactor was observed in the northeastern portion of the subject property 

that is used for the accumulation of municipal solid waste.  Langan observed the non-hazardous 

waste containers to be intact without obvious indications of a release or material threat of a future 

release. Staining was observed on the concrete pad beneath the hydraulic compactor; however, 

the concrete and pavement in the vicinity of the staining appeared to be in good condition. 

2.7.3 Fill Areas or Solid Waste 

Based on the review of the 2003 Phase I ESA prepared by Soil Mechanics Environmental 

Services, which was prepared for the entire 10-acre Christian Cultural Center redevelopment 

property, the subject property was reportedly landfilled with ash and waste from the city solid 

waste incinerator. During the 2018 Phase II EI, fill material was observed in the subsurface to a 

depth between 0 and 17.5 feet below grade, with an ash layer at one boring location from 11.25 

to 14.5 feet below grade, and laboratory analytical results for soil revealed the presence of 

elevated concentrations of semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and/or metals above the 

NYSDEC Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) between 0 and 6 feet below site 

grade. The presence of contaminated fill containing impacts exceeding state regulatory cleanup 

objectives represents a REC.  

 Wastewater  

Langan did not observe or identify evidence of septic systems or cesspools at the subject 

property. 

 Storm Water 

Storm water at the subject property flows to the dry wells that were observed during site 

reconnaissance and discussed in Section 2.4, is collected via the onsite stormwater drainage 

system into the municipal storm sewer system, percolates through pervious areas, or sheet 

flows to the adjoining roadways into the municipal storm sewer system. Since the dry wells were 

designed in 1999 for construction of the current Christian Cultural Center building to manage 

stormwater for typical parking lot operations, they do not represent a REC. 
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3. SUBJECT PROPERTY HISTORY AND RECORDS REVIEW 

 Historical Summary 

Langan compiled the following summary of the subject property history based on a review of 

readily available and reasonably ascertainable sources and interviews. Historical resources are 

provided in Appendix E. In addition to those provided in Appendix E, historical aerial photographs 

were also reviewed from between 1954 and 2022 as maintained online by Nationwide 

Environmental Title Research, LLC (NETR) of Tempe, Arizona. 

Table 3-1 Subject Property History 

Time Period Historical Discussion 

1890’s – 1950 The 1898 topographic map shows the subject property and the surrounding 

vicinity as near or contained within marshlands through the 1947 topographic 

map. The 1924 aerial photograph shows the northern and eastern portions of the 

subject property as farmland and southwestern portion of the subject property 

as undeveloped and possibly vegetated or forested.  Based on Sanborn Fire 

Insurance maps, the subject property is undeveloped from 1908 through 1928 
but mapped with multiple tax parcels. Alabama Avenue is mapped on the 

western portion of the subject property and Georgia Avenue on the eastern 

portion of the subject property, both avenues running from north to south. No 

changes are shown in the 1950 Sanborn Map.  

1950’s – 1990’s The 1956 through 1994 topographic maps show that the subject property and 

surrounding area has been filled, and the marshlands are no longer shown.  

The 1951 aerial photograph shows the subject property as undeveloped and 

vacant; however, the 1954 aerial photograph appears to show vehicle storage 

on the north, east, and south sides of the subject property and a cleared area in 

the western portion of the subject property. The 1962 and 1966 aerial 

photographs appear to show vehicles storage on the northern half of the subject 

property. On the 1967 through 1981 Sanborn Maps, the northern part of the 

subject property is labeled as auto junk with a one-story office located along the 

frontage of Flatlands Avenue.  Vehicle storage on the northern two-thirds of the 

subject property is visible on the 1980 aerial photograph; however, on the 1984 

aerial photograph, the subject property is vacant and the land appears to have 

been disturbed or reworked and the subject property is shown as undeveloped 

on the 1983 Sanborn Map. On the 1994 aerial photograph, a pathway is cleared 

in the central and northern portions of the subject property. No changes are 

depicted through the 1996 Sanborn Map. No site use information is shown on 

the topographic maps between 1956 and 1994. 

The subject property was identified in the City Directory as Flatlands Auto 

Wrecking & Parts at 12044-12050 Flatlands Avenue between 1960 and 1976.  

2000 – Present  While the 2001 through 2007 Sanborn Maps depict the subject property as being 

vacant, the 2004 aerial photograph shows the subject property as an asphalt-

paved parking lot. No changes are shown through the 2022 aerial photograph. 

No site use information is shown on the topographic maps between 2013 and 

2023.  
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Based on the review of Sanborn Maps, historical aerial photographs, and the City Directory 

Abstract, vehicle storage associated with automobile junkyard operations were identified at the 

subject property from 1954 through 1981.  Due to this historical site use, the potential exists for 

adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface due to the potential cumulative effect of 

unreported petroleum releases associated with these operations; therefore, historical automobile 

junking operations is identified as a REC.  

 Regulatory Database Review 

The subject property address was not specifically identified in the regulatory database review.  

However, records associated with the original 10-acre Tax Block 4430 Lot 1 and which may be 

associated with the subject property were identified including a record listed as 12020 Flatlands 

Avenue (likely referring to the extents of Tax Block 4430 Lot 1 prior to the recent 

reapportionment) in the NYC Land Use database which is provided by the NYC Department of 

City Planning and includes publicly available information related to the zoning and land use.  This 

database does not provide any information on the generation or disposal of hazardous wastes or 

the storage or use of petroleum products at the subject property; as such, this listing is not 

considered a REC or BER.    

The subject property is also likely associated with the listing as Flatlands Ave And Louisiana Ave 

in the NY Solid Waste Facility/Landfill (SWF/LF) and the Inactive Landfill Initiative (ILI) databases 

as an inactive solid waste facility and/or landfill. 

The SWF/LF listing is consistent with the historical site use with historical automobile dismantling 

operations documented on the Sanborn Maps and historical aerial photographs, which were 

identified as a REC and discussed in Section 3.1.  

 Prior Report Review 

The subject property is identified as a small portion of a 10-acre proposed development consisting 

of the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue (designated as Block 4430, Lot 1 and Block 4434, 

Lots 1, 10, and 100 prior to the recent reapportionment) located in Brooklyn, New York, and is 

specifically located on a 1.481-acre portion of Block 4430 Lot 1 and a portion of Block 4434 

Lot 100, newly designated as Tax Block 4430, Lot 10. The subject property location with relation 

to the Christian Cultural Center building and the proposed development site extents is presented 

on Figure 3 in Appendix A.   

The following environmental assessment and investigation reports prepared for the 10-acre 

proposed development site were reviewed as part of this Phase I ESA and are summarized 

below:  

• Fresh Creek Estates, Technical Memorandum to the Draft Environmental Impact 

Statement (DEIS), prepared by AKRF, Inc., dated June 1991; 

• Subsurface Investigation and Report, prepared by Soil Engineering Services, Inc. (SESI), 

dated March 1994;  

• Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), prepared by Soil Mechanics 

Environmental Services (SMES), dated July 1997;  

• Phase I ESA for Flatlands Ave. & Pennsylvania Ave., prepared by Soil Mechanics 

Environmental Services (SMES), dated April 2003;  

• Phase I ESA, prepared by Langan, dated March 2018;  
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• Limited Due Diligence Phase II Environmental Investigation, completed by Langan, dated 

May 2018; and, 

• Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS), prepared by VHB, dated 30 September 2022.  

Fresh Creek Estates, Technical Memorandum to the Draft Environmental Impact Statement 

(DEIS), AKRF, Inc., June 1991 

According to the Technical Memorandum, AKRF, Inc. (AKRF) prepared a comprehensive 

environmental assessment of the proposed Fresh Creek Estates Site which consisted of current 

Block 4430 Lot 1, Block 4431 Lot 70, and Block 4434 Lots 1, 10, 60, 75, and 100. The Technical 

Memorandum identified that the Site was originally marshlands and was landfilled during the 

early 1900’s using ash and residue from a city solid waste incinerator. Prior to 1950, a gasoline 

filling station was located on the northeast portion of the Site at the intersection of Pennsylvania 

Avenue and Flatlands Avenue, which corresponds to the eastern portion of Block 4434, Lot 10. 

Potential subsurface impacts to soil, groundwater, and soil vapor due to historical Site use and 

historic filling operations were investigated by completion of an electromagnetic survey, 

excavation of three test pits, installation of ten soil borings, five groundwater monitoring wells, 

collection of 34 soil vapor samples, 24 soil samples, and five groundwater samples. Based on 

the sample location plan provided, one test pit one monitoring well (MW-5) was installed were 

installed in the northeastern portion of Block 4434, Lot 1 (the Site). Groundwater samples were 

analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), total 

petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and metals, total dissolved solids, hexavalent chromium, and 

chloride. Although a soil vapor sample location map was not provided for review, the sampling 

methodology discussion identified that all 34 soil vapor samples were collected from the former 

gasoline filling station and were likely located within Block 4434, Lot 10, to the east of the Site. 

As laboratory analytical packages and summary tables were not provided for review, groundwater 

impacts identified during the 1991 environmental investigation could not be correlated to the Site 

parcel and the area assessed during Langan’s Phase II Investigations on the northeastern portion 

of Block 4434, Lot 1.  

The AKRF Technical Memorandum was reviewed by Soil Mechanics Environmental Services 

(SEMS) and a summary of the AKRF Technical Memorandum investigation and findings was 

included in the SEMS April 2003 Phase I ESA, as discussed below. According to the 2003 Phase I 

ESA, the AKRF soil vapor survey was completed within the extents of the former gasoline station, 

likely referring to Block 4434, Lot 10.  Results of the soil vapor survey did not indicate elevated 

VOCs with the exception of methane, which was presumed to be associated from organic 

material in historic fill and/or underlying marsh deposits. Based on the presence of elevated 

methane concentrations in soil vapor, AKRF recommended that a Health and Safety Plan (HASP) 

be implemented including air monitoring protocols during intrusive activities for proposed Site 

development.  

The Technical Memorandum concluded that the Site is underlain by unconsolidated fill containing 

varying amounts of sand, gravel, clay, bricks, organic material, concrete, glass, and asphalt. 

Groundwater was encountered at depths that ranged from 12.67- to 22.82-feet below existing 

grades. Soil sample analytical results revealed TPH in soil at concentrations ranging from 91 parts-

per-million (ppm) to 25,900 ppm over the entire proposed Fresh Creek Estates development Site; 

however, TPH results specific to the Site were not provided.  
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Subsurface Investigation and Report, Soil Engineering Services, Inc. (SESI), March 1994  

SESI completed a subsurface investigation that included installation of eight soil borings to 

depths that ranged from 26- to 51.5-feet below existing grade at the entire CCC property for the 

purposes of evaluating geotechnical conditions and providing recommendations for foundation 

design and general Site development. As the report provided was not complete and a 

geotechnical boring location plan was not provided for review, only general Site-wide subsurface 

conditions are discussed below. The Site is underlain by a layer of miscellaneous fill of 

unspecified thickness followed by native medium-dense, medium to fine grained sand. The 

geotechnical report identified that the bottom of planned excavation at the time, likely for the 

existing church, was approximately 10-feet below grade and would be within the layer of 

miscellaneous fill.  

Phase I ESA, SMES, July 1997 

SMES prepared a Phase I ESA on behalf of Legacy General Contracting Corp. for the intent of 

constructing an approximately 100,000-square foot two-story building, presumably what became 

the current CCC building. Based on the descriptions of the subject property and adjacent 

properties in the SMES Phase I ESA report, it appears that this Phase I ESA was completed for 

Block 4434, Lot 1 and may have included the Site.  The Phase I ESA concluded that leaking USTs 

and an Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site identified within the vicinity of the subject 

property were not a concern.  Notably, only the odd-numbered pages of the report were provided 

for review.  

Phase I ESA for Flatlands Ave. & Pennsylvania Ave., SMES, April 2003 

The April 2003 SMES Phase I ESA was completed for the entire CCC property consisting of 

current Block 4430, Lot 1 and Block 4434, Lots 1, 10, and 100. Previous environmental reports 

prepared for the subject property that were reviewed to assist in the identification of RECs 

included the June 1991 Technical Memorandum to the DEIS prepared by AKRF, Inc., the 1994 

Subsurface Investigation and Report prepared by SESI Consulting Engineers, and the 1997 

Phase I ESA prepared by SMES, each of which is discussed in detail above.  

The Phase I ESA did not specifically identify RECs associated with the environmental findings 

discussed above, but recommended completion and adherence to a Health and Safety Plan 

(HASP) and installation of a soil capping system provided in the Technical Memorandum to the 

DEIS should be strictly followed and noted that a methane mitigation system may be required as 

part of any future building construction. Soil Mechanics also recommended that future Site 

activities be conducted under the oversight of the New York City Department of Environmental 

Protection (NYCDEP) or New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 

and that all underground storage tanks (USTs) encountered during redevelopment be removed in 

accordance with all applicable laws. The report also identified that proper removal of all 

miscellaneous waste that was observed on the subject property including an abandoned crane, 

rubber tires, and demolition debris, and completion of a groundwater investigation to evaluate for 

potential impacts from hydraulically upgradient properties of concern would be required.  

Phase I ESA, Langan (March 2018) 

Langan prepared a Phase I ESA for the 10-acre CCC property in March 2018 for GO UCL, LLC. 

The following RECs and BERs relevant to the Site were identified: 

• REC-2: Former On-Site Automobile Junkyards: Based on the review of historic Sanborn 

Maps, automobile junkyards were identified on the northern portion the subject property 

along Flatlands Avenue between Louisiana and Pennsylvania Avenues between 1967 and 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

Block 4430, Lot 1 (portion) 

Block 4434, Lot 100 (portion) 

13 January 2026 

100688806 

Page 12 of 29  

 

 

2001. However, based on the review of the historical aerials, vehicles appear to be staged 

on the Site in 1954 and 1980. Due to this historical site use, the potential exists for 

adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface due to the potential cumulative effect 

of unreported petroleum releases associated with these operations; therefore, historical 

automobile dismantling operations was identified as a REC. 

• REC-3: Presence of Methane in Subsurface: An historical soil gas investigation conducted 

in the northeastern portion of the subject property in 1991 revealed the presence of 

methane and recommended that a methane mitigation system may be required for any 

future building construction.  A methane venting/mitigation system is present at the 

Christian Cultural Center. As the presence of methane had not been evaluated or 

investigated on the remainder of the subject property, the potential for methane to be 

present below the subject property was identified as a REC.  

• BER-1: Potential Presence of Historical Urban Fill: Based on the evaluation of the historical 

Sanborn Maps and topographic maps, the subject property historically consisted of 

marshland and was filled in the early 1900s with ash and waste from the city’s solid waste 

incinerator. Subsurface investigations completed in 1991 and 1994 also revealed an 18- 

to 35-foot-thick layer of historic fill and elevated concentrations of total petroleum 

hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds, semi-volatile organic compounds, and metals. 

The presence of fill requires implementation of soil handling and management procedures 

to address excavation, reuse, handling, and possible offsite disposal of this material if the 

subject property were to be redeveloped; therefore, the potential presence of historic fill 

was identified as a BER. 

• BER-3: Surrounding Sites: Potential impacts from current and historical operations 

conducted at adjacent and nearby properties involving auto wrecking/dismantling sites, 

auto repair, gasoline filling stations, dry cleaners, the use of USTs, spills, and the 

generation and disposal of hazardous waste were identified as a business environmental 

risk due to the potential for offsite migration of contaminants to impact sub-slab soil and/or 

groundwater below the subject property.  

The following RECs and BERs were also identified for the 10-acre CCC property: 

• REC-1: Former On-Site Gasoline Filling Station identified in the northeastern portion of 

the subject property; however, this REC is located approximately 575-feet feet to the 

northeast of the Site.  

• BER-2: Potential Presence of Undocumented Underground Heating Oil Storage Tanks 

associated with small one-story structures throughout the subject property associated 

with historic use for auto junking/dismantling; however, these buildings were not 

identified within the extents of the Site. 

Limited Due Diligence Phase II Environmental Investigation, Langan (May 2018) 

A Limited Due Diligence Phase II EI was completed on the 10-acre CCC property for the purposes 

of due diligence and to evaluate if potential subsurface impacts exist associated with historical 

site use as an automobile junkyard and automobile dismantling facilities and historical gasoline 

filling station operations at nearby sites, if subsurface impacts exist associated with the presence 

of historic fill, and if methane identified during previous investigations is present in the subsurface 

which would require mitigation of soil vapor intrusion into proposed site buildings.  

Within the subject property extents, the Limited Due Diligence Phase II EI included installation 

of two soil borings to approximately 20 feet below sidewalk grade and the collection of four soil 

samples for laboratory analysis.  
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Field observations during the soil boring activities revealed the presence of a fill layer, which is 

described in detail in Section 2.2.2. Elevated photoionization detector (PID) readings were not 

observed within the borings advanced on the subject property. Odors were observed in one soil 

boring advanced in the eastern portion of the subject property between 4 and 5 feet below 

sidewalk grade. 

Soil analytical results identified elevated concentrations of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon 

(PAHs) and/or metals detected in fill material from 0 to 6 feet below sidewalk level at the subject 

property exceeding the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use SCOs. PAHs were also detected in fill material 

exceeding the Restricted-Residential, Commercial, and Industrial Restricted Use SCOs 

(RUSCOs), which are attributed to historical operations and/or the quality of contaminated fill 

material of unknown origin.  

Groundwater was measured at 13.5 feet below current site grade at the permanent groundwater 

monitoring well installed at the subject property. Groundwater analytical results identified 

elevated concentrations of SVOCs, PCBs, and metals, which were attributed to likely sediment 

entrainment of contaminated fill material of unknown origin in the groundwater samples. 

Dissolved metal exceedances were attributed to naturally occurring background concentrations. 

Eight temporary soil vapor/methane monitoring points were installed across the 10-acre 

development site at a depth of 8 feet below current site grade.  A Honeywell MultiRae was 

connected to the tubing and methane readings were collected every 30 seconds for five minutes. 

The soil vapor/methane field screening results did not identify the presence of methane in the 

subsurface. 

Langan concluded that based on the soil and groundwater analytical results, the subsurface has 

been impacted from historical subject property operations and contaminated fill containing 

elevated concentrations of SVOCs and metals has been identified.  

FEIS, VHB (September 2022) 

As part of the City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR) rezoning process, a FEIS was prepared 

(CEQR No. 20DCP057K) and reviewed by NYCDCP.  In order to mitigate potential significant 

adverse impacts associated with the anticipated redevelopment, the FEIS proposed that an 

(E) designation be placed on the Development Site as well as a Restricted Declaration to codify 

commitments made in the FEIS related to environmental review. The full Development Area 

consisted of, at the time, Block 4430 Lot 1 and Blocks 4434 Lots 1 and 10; however, it should be 

noted that Block 4434 Lot 10 was later subdivided in 2024 to become the current Lot 100. The 

FEIS proposed that the Developmental Site (which includes the subject property) receive an (E) 

designation (E-679) for Noise, Air Quality and Hazardous Materials. The following is a description 

of the requirements set forth in the FEIS for the subject property.  These requirements must be 

satisfied in order to receive a Notice to Proceed letter from the NYC OER, the regulatory agency 

responsible for the oversight of the redevelopment of (E) designated properties.  This letter is 

required by the NYC DOB prior to issuance of any building permits (including foundation permits).  

Hazardous Materials Requirements 

As identified the FEIS, the extents of Block 4430 Lot 1 prior to the recent reapportionment and 

the then-current Block 4434 Lot 10 (later subdivided to create current Lot 100) were 

recommended for an (E)-designation for hazardous materials based on the presence of historic 

fill and other contamination due to the historical use of a former auto wrecking facility. The FEIS 

states that any potential RECs would follow the (E) Designation protocol for additional 

investigation and potential remedial action, which would include the submission of a Remedial 

Investigation Workplan (RIWP), a Remedial Investigation Report, and Remedial Action Work Plan 

(RAP), as necessary, to NYC OER.  
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Air Quality Requirements 

As identified the FEIS for Building 5, any new residential or mixed-use development on the above-

referenced property, if using fossil-fuel fired HVAC or hot water systems, must exclusively use 

natural gas and be fitted low-NOx (up to 41 ppm) burners and have a stack at least 170.8 feet 

above grade to avoid any significant adverse air quality impacts.  

Noise Attenuation Requirements 

As identified the FEIS for Building 5, in order to ensure an acceptable interior noise environment, 

future residential and community facility uses must provide a closed-window condition with a 

minimum of 28 dBA window/wall attenuation on the facades facing Flatland Avenue and the 

facades facing Pennsylvania Avenue within 50 feet of Flatland Avenue and the facades facing 

Louisiana Avenue within 50 feet of Flatland Avenue to maintain an interior noise level not greater 

than 45 dBA for residential and community facility uses as illustrated in the EIS. To maintain a 

closed-window condition, an alternate means of ventilation must also be provided. Alternate 

means of ventilation includes, but is not limited to, air conditioning. 

Notice to Proceed Letter 

Due to the presence of the (E) designation on the subject property, a Notice to Proceed letter 

is a NYC DOB requirement.  Upon approval of an NYC OER RAP for site remediation to 

address the Hazardous Materials (E) designation and a RAP to address the Air Quality and Noise 

(E) designations, the NYC OER will issue the Notice to Proceed letter to the NYC DOB.  Upon 

receipt, the NYC DOB will be allowed to issue a building permit with respect to the (E) designation 

of the subject property. 

Following review and approval of the Remedial Action Report and Installation Reports, the 

NYC OER will issue a Notice of Satisfaction letter to the NYC DOB which will allow for the 

issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the building.   
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4. ADJOINING PROPERTIES AND SURROUNDING AREA 

 Current Use of Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area  

The adjoining properties were observed from the subject property or from public right-of-ways. 

Due to the dense urban nature of the surrounding areas, a limited line of sight was available to 

assess adjoining properties.  The use of adjoining and surrounding properties is summarized as 

follows: 

Table 4-1 Current Use of Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area 

55-gallon drums were observed on the adjacent and surrounding property to the south on Lot 1 

from a recent investigation at that lot. No evidence of a release was observed in the vicinity of 

the drums. Based on the current use of the adjoining properties to the north as automobile repair 

facilities, the adjoining properties to the north are an environmental concern for the subject 

property, as discussed in detail in Sections 4.2 and 4.3.  

 Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area History 

Langan compiled the following summaries of the adjoining properties and surrounding area 

history based on a review of historical resources and interviews. Historical resources are provided 

in Appendix E. 

Table 4-2 Historical Use of Adjoining Properties 

Direction Adjoining Properties 

North 

Based on topographic maps between 1897 and 1947, Sanborn Fire Insurance maps 

between 1908 and 1928, and the 1924 historical aerial photograph, the northern adjoining 

properties are undeveloped and depicted as in the immediate vicinity of marshlands and 

vacant undeveloped land.  

The 1950 Sanborn Map shows the northern properties as undeveloped; however, on the 

1951 aerial photograph, the adjacent undeveloped lots are shown as vehicle storage 

consistent with auto junking operations. In the 1967 Sanborn Map, the northern adjoining 

property is identified as auto junking with a one-story auto repair building and two one-story 

auto parts buildings. No changes are shown through 1991.  In the 1992 Sanborn Maps, the 

auto parts buildings are no longer depicted although the auto repair building remains. No 

Direction Adjoining Properties Surrounding Area 

North 

Flatlands Avenue followed by a one-

story autobody repair building and 

associated bus parking lot  

(12049 Flatlands Avenue) 

Commercial/office and manufacturing/industrial 

East 

Active Construction Site  

(35 Inspiration Lane (formerly known as 

12074 Flatlands Avenue) 

Residential buildings  

South 

3-story religious institution identified as 

the Christian Cultural Center  

(12020 Flatlands Avenue) and 

associated paved parking lot 

Residential buildings 

West 

3-story religious institution identified as 

the Christian Cultural Center 

(12020 Flatlands Avenue) and 

associated paved parking lot 

Commercial buildings 
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Direction Adjoining Properties 

changes are shown through the 2007 Sanborn Map.  Site conditions shown on the aerial 

photographs through 2022 are consistent with the 1992 Sanborn Map. 

The northern adjoining properties were identified in the EDR City Directory as 12049 

Flatlands Avenue as Knight Auto Wrecking Co between 1960 and 1976, as Puggs Auto 

Salvage Co between 1985 and 1997, as Starett Auto Parts between 1995 and 2000, as 

Flatlands Automobile in 2005, and as Kings County Auto Salvage in 2005; and as 12073 

Flatlands Avenue as Kings County Auto Salvage Inc between 1992 and 2000 and in 2020, 

and as Ultimate Used Auto Parts between 2005 and 2020.  

East 

The 1898 topographic map shows the eastern adjoining property as marshlands through 

the 1947 topographic map. Based on Sanborn Fire Insurance maps, the eastern adjoining 

property is depicted as mostly vacant undeveloped lots in 1908; a one-story shed and one-

story wagon house are located within the central portion of the eastern adjoining property. 

The western portion of the property includes Georgia Avenue running north to south 

through the site. The current Flatlands Avenue is identified as Fairfield Avenue. The two 

one-story structures shown in 1908 are shown on the 1928 Sanborn Map in a slightly 

different orientation and are labeled as vacant sheds. The 1924 aerial photograph shows 

the subject property as vacant and possibly consisting of farmland; a small structure may 

be present in the eastern-central portion of the site. The two one-story structures are no 

longer shown on the 1950 Sanborn Map and the eastern adjoining property appears to be 

vegetated and vacant on the 1951 aerial photograph. On the 1967 Sanborn Map, the 

northwestern corner of the property is labeled as auto junk and the northeastern corner 

contains a one-story office building. Conditions shown on the 1969 through 1983 Sanborn 

Maps are similar to those shown on the 1967 Sanborn Map, with the exception of the 

entire northern portion of the property being labeled as auto junk starting in 1977. The 

1954, 1962, 1966, and 1976 aerial photographs show the site containing debris consistent 

with auto junking operations as reported on the 1967 Sanborn Map.  

The eastern adjoining property was cleared of debris by the 1984 aerial photograph. In the 

1986 Sanborn Map, the one-story office building is no longer shown. The property is vacant 

in the 1984 through 2006 aerial photographs; however, it is still labeled as an auto junk 

through the 2001 Sanborn Map. The historical topographic maps show the eastern 

adjoining property as undeveloped between 1956 and 1994. Fairfield Avenue is renamed 

to Flatlands Avenue in 1969 and Georgia Avenue crossing this adjoining property is 

identified as not being open in 1977. In the 2002 Sanborn Map, the northern portion of the 

subject property is no longer labeled as auto junk and Georgia Avenue is no longer shown. 

Between the 2004 and 2019 aerial photographs, the subject property consists of a vacant 

lot with occasional vehicle parking and equipment staging. The historical topographic maps 

show the subject property as undeveloped between 2013 and 2019.  

The eastern adjoining property was identified in the EDR City Directory as Frank’s Auto 

Parts in 1960.  
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Direction Adjoining Properties 

South 

and West 

The 1898 topographic map shows the adjacent properties to the south and west as partially 

consisting of marshlands through the 1947 topographic map. The 1956 through 2019 

topographic maps show that properties have been filled and the marshlands are no longer 

shown. No site use information is shown on the topographic maps between 1956 and 

2019. 

The 1908 Sanborn map shows the adjoining property to the southwest as being 

undeveloped but mapped with multiple tax parcels and Alabama Avenue. No changes are 

shown through the 1950 Sanborn Map. On the 1967 Sanborn Map, the western adjoining 

property is labeled as auto junk with a one-story building of unspecified use located along 

the frontage of Flatlands Avenue. In 1977 through 1996, the multiple tax lots are no longer 

shown and the northern and western adjoining properties are shown as large tax blocks.  

The one-story building of unspecified use is no longer shown.  On the 2001 Sanborn Map, 

the two-story building currently identified as the Christian Cultural Center is shown as under 

construction and as completed on the 2002 Sanborn Map. No changes are shown through 

2007.     

The southern and western adjacent properties consist of undeveloped and possibly 

vegetated or forested land on the 1924 aerial photograph with what appears to be cleared 

lands along Flatlands Avenue.  On the 1951 aerial photograph the full extents of both 

properties appear to be cleared and undeveloped. Between 1954 and 1980, the adjacent 

properties appear to be used for vehicle storage, consistent with the auto junking 

operations documented on the Sanborn Maps.  On the 1984 aerial photograph, the 

properties are vacant and the land appears to have been disturbed or reworked.  A roadway 

and cleared area in the northwestern corner of the adjacent properties is shown on the 

1994 aerial photograph, and the current Christian Cultural Center and associated parking 

lot is shown in 2006.  No changes are shown through 2019.    

The adjacent properties to the south and west were also identified in the City Directory as 

Iso Auto Wreckrs for 12026 Flatlands Avenue between 1960 and 1976 and Flatlands Auto 

Wrecking & Parts for 12044 Flatlands Avenue in 1960.  

The surrounding area was undeveloped in the late 1800s and 1960s. Between the 1970s and 

2000s, the area became increasingly developed with commercial and industrial development in 

the surrounding area to the north and west of the subject property and multi-story residential and 

commercial buildings in the surrounding area to the east and south. 

Automobile junkyard operations were identified at all adjoining properties from 1954 through 

1981 and auto repair operations were documented on the adjacent property to the north from 

1967 through the present; as such, the potential exists for adverse environmental impacts to the 

subsurface of the subject property due to the potential cumulative effect of unreported petroleum 

releases associated with these operations; therefore, historical automobile dismantling and repair 

operations at adjoining properties is identified as a BER.  

 Regulatory Database Review  

Langan reviewed the environmental database report to evaluate if adjoining or surrounding area 

properties identified in the database report are suspected to represent an environmental concern 

for the subject property (see Section 8.2). Langan did not consider the request and review of 

regulatory agency files or submitting FOIA requests necessary to supplement the database 

listings and evaluate potential RECs for the subject property unless discussed in Section 4.3.1 or 

4.3.2 below. 
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According to records maintained online by NYSDEC for the adjacent 12074 Flatlands Avenue site 

(discussed in further detail in Section 4.3.1 below), monitoring wells installed between 2018 and 

2023 and surveyed as part of the 2023 Remedial Investigation (RI) for that site revealed 

groundwater between 10.4 and 19.8 feet below ground surface, corresponding to elevations 

between 2.01 and 3.5 NAVD88.  Based on the groundwater elevations recorded during the 2023 

RI, groundwater flows to the south toward Fresh Creek and Jamaica Bay.  This groundwater flow 

direction was used as part of the summaries included in Sections 4.3.1 and 4.3.2 below.  

4.3.1 Adjoining Properties 

Database listings for adjoining properties are summarized as follows. 

ISO Auto Service – 12026 Flatlands Avenue (western adjoining, inferred crossgradient) 

ISO Auto Service, located adjacent to the west and hydraulically crossgradient from the subject 

property at 12026 Flatlands Avenue is identified in the EDR Hist Auto database as a gasoline 

service station between 1969 and 1975.  

Based on a review of historical documentation discussed in Section 4.1, operations by a gasoline 

service station was not otherwise identified at the western adjoining property. Based on the lack 

of violations or releases reported for this facility, it is in the opinion of the environmental 

professional that the potential for adverse impacts to the subject property from this site is low.  

Ultimate Used Auto Parts Inc. – 12049 Flatlands Avenue (northern adjoining, inferred upgradient) 

Ultimate Used Auto Parts Inc., located adjacent to the north and hydraulically upgradient from 

the subject property at 120-49 Flatlands Avenue is identified in the NY SWF/LF database as an 

active vehicle dismantling facility. This site is identified as auto junking on historical Sanborn 

Maps.  

Based on the lack of violations or releases reported for this facility, it is in the opinion of the 

environmental professional that the potential for adverse impacts to the subject property from 

this site is low. However, it should be noted that based on the close proximity of these sites to 

the subject property, historical auto junking and/or dismantling operations performed, and the 

potential for unreported releases associated with former site use may have a cumulative effect 

on regional groundwater and/or soil vapor quality.   

12074 Flatlands Avenue (eastern adjoining, inferred crossgradient) 

12074 Flatlands Avenue, located adjacent to the east and hydraulically crossgradient from the 

subject property at 12074 Flatlands Avenue is identified in the NYC OER database for having 

been assigned an (E) Designation (NYC OER Project No. 23EHAN210K) and for having been 

enrolled in the NYSDEC BCP for remediation that is currently ongoing under BCP Site No. 

C224353. During the investigations completed as part of the BCP, fill material containing ash and 

miscellaneous debris was observed in the subsurface and laboratory analytical results for soil 

revealed the presence of elevated concentrations of VOCs, SVOCs, metals, pesticides, PCBs, 

and PFAS above the NYSDEC SCOs and/or guidance values between 0 and 26 feet below site 

grade.  The ongoing remediation is being completed in accordance with a Final RAWP dated 

1 May 2024 that was approved by NYSDEC in the Decision Document dated May 2024.  The 

approved remedy includes the excavation and off-Site disposal of impacted fill material at the 

eastern adjoining property. 
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This site is currently being remediated under the direct oversight of NYSDEC.  No off-site impacts 

were identified based on the result of any of the investigations completed and remediation at the 

site includes extensive excavation and removal of contaminated fill material. As such, this 

database listing does not represent a BER or REC. 

4.3.2 Surrounding Area 

Langan evaluated each of the database listings for surrounding area properties (see Section 8.2). 

Those warranting further discussion in the context of potential to represent an environmental 

concern for the subject property are discussed below.  

120-33 Flatlands Avenue (approximately 179-feet northwest, inferred upgradient) 

The 120-33 Flatlands Avenue site is identified as an automotive parts business and is identified 

as 120-33 Flatlands Avenue in the NY Spills database for a release reported to the department 

on 4 October 1998 and assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 9808202 due to a reportedly deliberate 

release of waste oil. According to the case narrative provided by EDR, waste oil was deliberately 

dumped onto the roadway on 24 September 1998. No additional information is provided, and the 

case was administratively closed on 30 October 1998. The address associated with this spill 

corresponds to the location of an auto junkyard and used automobile sales facility identified on 

the Sanborn Maps from 1967 through 2007. 

12096 Flatlands Avenue - 12096 Flatlands Avenue (approximately 312-feet northeast, inferred 

upgradient) 

12096 Flatlands Avenue is identified in the NY Brownfields database for being accepted into the 

NYSDEC BCP for remediation that is currently ongoing under BCP Site No. C224290. During the 

investigations completed as part of the BCP, fill material containing ash was observed in the 

subsurface and laboratory analytical results for soil revealed the presence of elevated 

concentrations of SVOCs, metals, pesticides, PCBs, and PFAS above the NYSDEC SCOs and/or 

guidance values between 0 and 22.5 feet below site grade.  The ongoing remediation is being 

completed in accordance with a Final RAWP dated 18 December 2023 that was approved by 

NYSDEC in the Decision Document dated January 2024.  The remedy included the excavation 

and off-Site disposal of impacted fill material.  The property is also identified in the following 

databases:  

• NY PFAS database as BCP Site No. C224290.  The NY PFAS database includes the same 

information on the site history and nature and extent of contamination as the 

NY Brownfields database; however, due to the presence of PFOA and PFAS detected in 

groundwater samples collected during the previous investigations, the site is also listed 

in the NY PFAS database. 

• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Large Quantity Generator (LQG) 

database for forms received by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 

(USEPA) on 19 March 2024 classifying the site as a large quantity generator for the 

generation of waste impacted with hazardous concentrations of lead. No historical 

generator forms are reported for the site. No violations are reported for the site. 

This site was remediated under the direct oversight of NYSDEC and a Certificate of Completion 

was issued on 25 June 2025.  No off-site impacts were identified based on the result of any of 

the investigations completed and remediation at the site included extensive excavation and 

removal of contaminated fill material.  As such, these database listings do not represent a BER 

or REC. 
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NYCHA - Vandalia Avenue Houses – 47 Vandalia Avenue (approximately 396-feet south-

southeast, inferred upgradient) 

NYCHA - Vandalia Avenue Houses is identified in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

(RCRA) NonGen/NLR database for forms received by the USEPA on 1 January 2007 classifying 

the site as a non-generator for the generation of ignitable waste. Historical generator information 

includes forms received by the USEPA on 12 August 1999 classifying the site as a small quantity 

generator (SQG) and on 1 January 2006 classifying the site as a non-generator. No violations are 

reported for the facility. The site is also identified in Facility Index System (FINDS) and 

Environmental Compliance & History (ECHO) databases for being active in the RCRA program. 

This property is also identified as Vandalia Avenue, Vandalia Houses, NYC Housing Building, and 

NYCHA – Penn Wortman located at 17 Vandalia Avenue in the following databases:  

• UST and UST Finder as active PBS Facility No. 2-474088 for one 15,000-gallon No. 2 fuel 

oil UST that was installed on 1 May 1983 and is reportedly in-service and was last tested 

on 20 November 2024. 

• NY LTANKS database for a release reported to the department on 23 January 1991 and 

assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 9011231 due to an overspill. According to the case narrative 

provided by EDR, approximately 15 gallons of No. 2 fuel oil spilled from a vent pipe onto 

the soil and NYCHA personnel were reportedly going to cleanup and dispose of the 

material. No additional information is provided, and the case was administratively closed 

on 6 July 1993. 

• NY LTANKS database for a release reported to the department on 3 September 2024 and 

assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 2405188. According to the case narrative provided by EDR, 

the 15,000-gallon fuel oil tank failed a tank tightness test. The tank was taken out of 

service for further testing, and the issue was identified as faulty sensor piping, which was 

replaced. After retesting, the tank passed. The case was administratively closed on 

22 November 2024. 

• NY Spills database for a release reported to the department on 13 February 2003 and 

assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 0211342 due to equipment failure. According to the case 

narrative provided by EDR, approximately 20 gallons of No. 2 fuel oil was spilled and 

contained into a pit. No soil or water was identified as impacted and cleanup was 

reportedly completed. No additional information is provided, and the case was 

administratively closed on 13 March 2003. 

• NY Spills database for a release reported to the department on 23 January 2003 and 

assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 0210638 due to equipment failure. According to the case 

narrative provided by EDR, a spill involving approximately 120 gallons of oil was found in 

a sump pit in the boiler room and vertical check pipe. Possible impacts to the sewer were 

reported to NYC DEP, and a vacuum truck was sent for cleanup. No additional information 

is provided, and the case was administratively closed on 4 November 2005. 

• NY Spills database for a release reported to the department on 16 January 2004 and 

assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 0311656 due to equipment failure. According to the case 

narrative provided by EDR, boiler room equipment failed resulting in a 3-gallon release of 

No. 2 fuel oil and a cleanup crew was dispatched. No additional information on the cleanup 

is provided. The case was administratively closed on 13 January 2006. 
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• RCRA NonGen/NLR database for forms received by the USEPA on 1 January 2007 

classifying the site as a non-generator of hazardous waste. Historical generator 

information includes forms received by the USEPA on 27 February 1998 classifying the 

site as a SQG and on 3 April 1998 and 1 January 2006 classifying the site as a non-

generator. No violations are reported for the facility.   

• FINDS and ECHO databases for being active in the RCRA program. 

Potential impacts from current and historical operations conducted at this site involving the use 

of USTs, spills, and the generation and disposal of hazardous waste were identified as a business 

environmental risk due to the potential for offsite migration of contaminants to impact soil and/or 

groundwater below the subject property. 

Gasoline Digital Inc. – 50 Vandalia Avenue (approximately 625-feet southeast, inferred down-

gradient) 

Gasoline Digital Inc. is identified in the EDR Hist Auto database as gasoline service station 

between 2008 and 2010. Based on the review of the Sanborn Maps, this location has been 

occupied by residential buildings since 1977.  Due to the documented historical use and lack of 

any NY Spills, LTANKS, or UST or AST database listings, this site is not considered a REC or BER.   
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5. CONCLUSIONS, FINDINGS, AND OPINIONS 

Langan completed a Phase I ESA consistent with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-21 

for the subject property located at Block 4430, future Lot 10 (current Block 4430, portion of Lot 1 

and current Block 4434, portion of Lot 100) on Flatlands Avenue in the East New York 

neighborhood of Brooklyn, New York. Exceptions to, or deletions from, ASTM E1527-21 are 

described in Section 8 of this report. This assessment has revealed the RECs, CRECs, HRECs, 

de minimis conditions, and significant data gaps presented in Table 5-1.  

Table 5-1 Conclusions, Findings, and Opinions 

ASTM E1527-21 Scope Items 

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) 

Former On-Site Automobile Junkyard: Based on the review of historical aerial photographs, automobile 

junkyards were identified on the subject property between 1954 and 1981. Due to this historical site use, 

the potential exists for adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface due to the potential cumulative 

effect of unreported releases of hazardous materials associated with these operations, including 

petroleum products, solvents, leaching metals, and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS); therefore, 

historical automobile junking operations is identified as a REC. 

Historical Site Filling and Presence of Contaminated Fill: Based on the review of historical topographic 

maps, the subject property historically consisted of marshland and was filled in the early 1900’s with ash 

and waste from the city’s solid waste incinerator. During the May 2018 Phase II EI, fill material was 

observed in the subsurface between 0 and 17.5 feet below site grade and laboratory analytical results for 

soil revealed the presence of elevated concentrations of semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and 

metals above the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use SCOs between 0 and 6 feet below site grade.  PFAS are 

also known to be present in landfills; since the subject property was historically filled with material of 

unknown origin, it is possible that PFAS substances are present.   The presence of contaminated fill 

containing impacts exceeding state regulatory cleanup objectives represents a REC. 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) 

Langan did not identify CRECs.  

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) 

Langan did not identify HRECs. 

De Minimis Conditions 

Langan did not identify de minimis conditions.  

Business Environmental Risks (BERs) 

Surrounding Sites: Current and historical operations conducted at the adjoining properties involving the 

use of USTs, spills, and the generation and disposal of hazardous waste were identified in the regulatory 

database review.  Based on the review of the historical Sanborn Maps and aerial photographs, automobile 

junkyard operations were identified at all adjoining properties from at least 1954 through 1981.  The 

potential exists for adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface of the subject property due to the 

potential cumulative effect of the historical auto junking operations at the adjacent properties. As such, 

historical operations at adjoining properties is identified as a business environmental risk due to the 

potential for offsite migration of contaminants to impact soil, groundwater, and/or soil vapor below the 

subject property. 

Hazardous Materials E-Designation:  An E-Designation for Hazardous Materials was assigned to tax lots 

associated with the subject property due to historical site filling and confirmation of contamination during 

previous investigations completed on and in the vicinity of the subject property.  Air Quality and Noise 

Attenuation E-designations were also assigned.  As such, any site redevelopment activities will need to 
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ASTM E1527-21 Scope Items 

be completed under New York City Office of Environmental Remediation (NYC OER) oversight. 

Obligations associated with the E-Designation of the site represents a BER.   

Significant Data Gaps 

Langan did not identify significant data gaps.   

6. ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT 

I declare that to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 

Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312 and I have the 

specific qualifications based on my education, training, and experience to assess a property 

of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed 

all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 

Part 312. 

 

Site Inspection By:   

 

 

  

Ela Kusmierz 

Staff Scientist 

 

 

Report Written By:  

 

 

  

Jessica Friscia, PE 

Senior Project Engineer 

 

 

Report Reviewed By: 

 

 

  

Amanda Forsburg, CHMM 

Associate Principal  
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• EDR, Inc., Aerial Photographs, 13 November 2025  

• EDR, Inc., Historical Topographic Map Report, 13 November 2025  

• EDR, Inc., Sanborn Map Report, 13 November 2025  

• City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR) Access, https://a002-

ceqraccess.nyc.gov/ceqr/, searched 13 November 2025  

• Interstate Technology and Regulatory Council, Per and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances 

Technical and Regulatory Guidance, July 2023 

• PFAS Exchange GIS Webviewer, 

https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/12412ab41b3141598e0bb48523a7c940/, 

searched 13 November 2025  

• New York City Department of Buildings, Building Information System, https://a810-

bisweb.nyc.gov/bisweb/bispi00.jsp?static=true, searched 13 November 2025  

• New York City Department of Finance Office of the City Register, 

https://a836acris.nyc.gov/DS/DocumentSearch/Index, searched 13 November 2025  

• New York City’s Zoning & Land Use Map (ZoLa),  https://zola.planning.nyc.gov/, 

searched 13 November 2025  

• NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) CEQR,  

https://www.nyc.gov/site/oer/remediation/city-environmental-quality-review.page, 

searched 13 November 2025  

• NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper, https://gisservices.dec.ny.gov/gis/erm/, 

searched 13 November 2025  

• NYSDEC Environmental Site Database Search, 

https://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8437.html, searched 13 November 2025  

• United States Census Bureau, North American Industry Classification System, 

https://www.census.gov/naics/, searched 13 November 2025  

• US EPA 40 CFR Part 302 (EPA-HQ-OLEM-2019-0341; FRL-7204-03-OLEM), RIN 2050-

AH09, Designation of Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid 

(PFOS) as CERCLA Hazardous Substances, Final Rule, 8 May 2024 

• US EPA ECHO database: http://echo.epa.gov/facilities, searched 13 November 2025  

• US EPA ECHO PFAS Analytic Tools: https://echo.epa.gov/trends/pfas-tools, searched 

13 November 2025  

• US EPA ENVIROFACTS database: https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/, searched 

13 November 2025  
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• US EPA MyProperty database: https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/facts/myproperty/, 

searched 13 November 2025  

• New York State Museum Publications Department, 1970, “NYS Geological Survey Map & 

Chart Series Number 15” 

 

Table 7-1 Dates of Assessment Components  

COMPONENT DATE 

Review of government records 13 October 2025 

Site reconnaissance  17 November 2025 

Declaration by Environmental Professional 13 January 2026 

180-Day Viability Date 13 April 2026 

 

  

https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/facts/myproperty/
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8. LIMITATIONS AND DEFINITIONS 

This Phase I ESA report was prepared for Client and is intended to be used in its entirety. Excerpts 

taken from this report are not necessarily representative of the assessment findings. The Client 

is the sole intended beneficiary of the report. The user requested no special terms or conditions 

regarding this Phase I ESA.  

Langan’s scope of services, which is described in Section 1.2 and in the contract executed 

between Langan and the Client, was limited to that agreed to with the Client/user and no other 

services beyond those explicitly stated are implied. To the extent possible, the services 

performed and agreed upon for this Phase I ESA are consistent with the guidelines of ASTM 

E1527-21.  

This report is not intended to be an exhaustive assessment of the subject property. The purpose 

of the Phase I ESA is to reduce uncertainty about unknown conditions at the subject property. 

No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for 

RECs in connection with a subject property. Therefore, Langan cannot “verify”, “insure”, 

"certify", or “guarantee” that the subject property is free of environmental concerns.  

No expressed or implied representation or warranty is included or intended in this report, except 

that our services were completed using the care and skill ordinarily followed by professionals 

providing similar services under similar circumstances in similar locations at the same point in 

time.  

The conclusions provided in this report are based solely on information obtained through 

completing the standard activities required by ASTM E1527-21 and are intended exclusively for 

the purpose stated herein, at the specified subject property, as it existed at the point in time the 

assessment was completed. The conclusions provided in this report do not apply to conditions 

and features of which Langan was not made aware of through good faith efforts to complete the 

activities required by ASTM E1527-21 and did not have the opportunity to evaluate. 

 ASTM Definitions 

The following definitions are provided in ASTM E1527-21 and presented below for reference. 

This section is not a comprehensive list of definitions provided in ASTM E1527-21 and is intended 

to summarize those pertinent to this Phase I ESA report.  

Activity and use limitations (AULs): legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or 

access to, a site or facility: (1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances 

or petroleum products in the soil, soil vapor, groundwater, and/or surface water on the property, 

or (2) to prevent activities that could interfere with the effective-ness of a response action, in 

order to ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the 

environment. These legal or physical restrictions, which may include institutional and/or 

engineering controls, are intended to prevent adverse impacts to individuals or populations that 

may be exposed to hazardous substances and petroleum products in the soil, soil vapor, 

groundwater, and/or surface water on a property.  

Adjoining properties: any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous partially 

contiguous with that of the subject property, or that would be contiguous or partially contiguous 

with that of the subject property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating 

them. 

All Appropriate Inquiries: that inquiry constituting all appropriate inquiries into the previous 

ownership and uses of the subject property consistent with good commercial and customary 
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practice as defined in CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.§ 9601(35)(B) and 40 C.F.R. Part 312, that will qualify a 

party to a commercial real estate transaction for one of the threshold criteria for satisfying the 

LLPs to CERCLA liability (42U.S.C. §§ 9601(35)(A) & (B), § 9607(b)(3), § 9607(q), and§ 9607(r)), 

assuming compliance with other elements of the defense.  

Approximate minimum search distance: the area for which records must be obtained and 

reviewed pursuant to ASTM E1527-21 Section 8 subject to the limitations provided in that 

section. This may include areas outside the subject property and shall be measured from the 

nearest subject property boundary. This term is used in lieu of radius to include irregularly shaped 

properties. 

Business environmental risk (BER): a risk which can have a material environmental or 

environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of 

commercial real estate, not necessarily related to those environmental issues required to be 

investigated in this practice. Consideration of BER issues may involve addressing one or more 

non-scope considerations.  

Controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC): recognized environmental condition 

affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 

regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 

remain in place subject to implementation of required controls (for example, activity and use 

limitations or other property use limitations). 

Data gap: a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this practice despite good faith 

efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information. Data gaps may result from 

incompleteness in any of the activities required by this practice, including, but not limited to, site 

reconnaissance (for example, an inability to conduct the site visit), and interviews (for example, 

an inability to interview the key site manager, regulatory officials, etc.).  

De minimis condition: a condition related to a release that generally does not present a threat to 

human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement 

action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. A condition determined 

to be a de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental condition nor a controlled 

recognized environmental condition. 

Engineering controls: physical modifications to a site or facility (for example, capping, slurry walls, 

or point of use water treatment) to reduce or eliminate the potential for exposure to hazardous 

substances or petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on a property. Engineering controls 

are a type of activity and use limitation (AUL). 

Environment: environment shall have the same meaning as the definition of environment in 

CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(8).  

Historical recognized environmental condition (HREC): previous release of hazardous substances 

or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction 

of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria 

established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the subject 

property to any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use 

limitations).A historical recognized environmental condition is not a recognized environmental 

condition.  

Institutional controls (IC): a legal or administrative mechanism (for example, “deed restrictions,” 

restrictive covenants, easements, or zoning) on the use of, or access to, a site or facility to 

(1) reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in the 
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soil or groundwater on the property, or (2) to prevent activities that could interfere with the 

effectiveness of a response action, in order to ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant 

risk to public health or the environment. An institutional control is a type of activity and use 

limitation (AUL). 

Key site manager: the person identified by the owner or operator of a subject property as having 

good knowledge of the uses and physical characteristics of the subject property. 

Material threat: obvious threat which is likely to lead to a release and that, in the opinion of the 

environmental professional, would likely result in impact to public health or the environment.  

Obvious: that which is plain or evident; a condition or fact that could not be ignored or overlooked 

by a reasonable observer. 

Property use limitation: limitation or restriction on current or future use of a property in connection 

with a response to a release, in accordance with the applicable regulatory authority or authorities 

that allows hazardous sub-stances or petroleum products to remain in place at concentrations 

exceeding unrestricted use criteria. 

Reasonably ascertainable: information that is (1) publicly available, (2) obtainable from its source 

within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically reviewable. 

Recognized environmental conditions: (1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 

products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely 

presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due 

to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or 

petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat 

of a future release to the environment. For the purposes of this definition, “likely” is that which 

is neither certain nor proved, but can be expected or believed by a reasonable observer based on 

the logic and/or experience of the environmental professional, and/or available evidence, as 

stated in the report to support the opinions given therein. 

Release: a release of any hazardous substance or petroleum product shall have the same 

meaning as the definition of “release” in CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(22). There are a number of 

statutory exclusions from the definition of release that may impact the environmental 

professional’s opinions and conclusions, such as the normal application of fertilizer. 

Significant data gap: a data gap that affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify 

a recognized environmental condition. 

Site reconnaissance: that part that is contained in Section 9 of ASTM E1527-21 and addresses 

what should be done in connection with the site visit. The site reconnaissance includes, but is 

not limited to, the site visit done in connection with such a Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment. 

Site visit: the visit of the subject property during which observations are made constituting the 

site reconnaissance section of this practice.   

Subject property: the property that is the subject of the environmental site assessment described 

in this practice. 

User: the party seeking to use ASTM E1527-21 to complete an environmental site assessment 

of the subject property. 
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 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

Langan reviewed an environmental database search report prepared by an environmental 

database search provider for the subject property and surrounding area. The database search 

report includes a listing of properties identified on select federal, state, local and tribal standard 

source environmental databases within the approximate minimum search radii outlined in ASTM 

E1527-21. This information was supplied to Langan by the environmental database search 

provider, and to the environmental database search provider by government sources; therefore, 

neither Langan nor the environmental database search provider can verify the completeness and 

accuracy of the database information. Appendix F contains a copy of the report, with specific 

source and property descriptions, and the dates of the last update for each database searched. 

Langan reviewed the database search report on a record-by-record basis to evaluate if certain 

properties identified in the database report are likely to represent an environmental concern for 

the subject property. The evaluation criteria included factors such as distance, groundwater 

gradient, nature of the listing, and regulatory status. Unless specifically discussed in the body of 

this report, the facilities listed on the database do not appear to represent an environmental 

concern to the subject property. 
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From: donotreply@records.nyc.gov 
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2025 6:53 AM 
To: Ashley Sandve 
Subject: [OpenRecords] Request FOIL-2025-826-04974 Acknowledged 

 

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has acknowledged your FOIL request 
FOIL-2025-826-04974. 

You can expect a response on or about Tuesday, January 20, 2026.  

Please visit FOIL-2025-826-04974 to view additional information and take any necessary 
action. 

https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Frequest%2Fview%2FFOIL-2025-826-04974&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C65df4f39dec6429a059c08de0b0fcb80%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638960359635600732%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DhRIJ8dQPo0TfjCgGgiiRIcG7xkNOpdVS0KS0BAPYcg%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Frequest%2Fview%2FFOIL-2025-826-04974&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C65df4f39dec6429a059c08de0b0fcb80%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638960359635622547%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9JpmK8lNObHExAJWRgBp3VNSWDdzyFTZtzZDoVf7cB8%3D&reserved=0


From: donotreply@records.nyc.gov 
Sent: Friday, October 17, 2025 8:32 AM 
To: Ashley Sandve 
Subject: [OpenRecords] Request FOIL-2025-826-04974 Closed 

 

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has closed your FOIL request FOIL-
2025-826-04974 for the following reasons:  

• A diligent search for records responsive to your request did not locate any such 
records. Accordingly, your request is denied. 

 
 
You may appeal the decision to deny access to material that was redacted in part or 
withheld in entirety by contacting the agency's FOIL Appeals Officer: 
foilappeals@dep.nyc.gov within 30 days.  
 
Please check your email inbox's spam folder to ensure you received all records 
provided by the agency. 

https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Frequest%2Fview%2FFOIL-2025-826-04974&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C25716b83ad20418e578408de0d792580%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638963011143348481%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=OyCsSxfKM94Vmkzo4XM25Dy%2FTab9LwpoHQYCYoMSOKc%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Frequest%2Fview%2FFOIL-2025-826-04974&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C25716b83ad20418e578408de0d792580%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638963011143348481%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=OyCsSxfKM94Vmkzo4XM25Dy%2FTab9LwpoHQYCYoMSOKc%3D&reserved=0
mailto:foilappeals@dep.nyc.gov?subject=FOIL-2025-826-04974%20-%20Appeal


From: recordsaccess <recordsaccess@health.nyc.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2025 5:20 PM 
To: Ashley Sandve 
Subject: 2025FR01293 

 
FOIL Control #: 2025FR01293 
 
Dear Ashley Sandve, 
  

The NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) acknowledges receipt of your 
Freedom of Information Law request.  It has been assigned the above-noted control number 
and has been forwarded to the following bureau for processing:  
       Environmental Health Services  
       
       Sheba Taylor-Medina, e-mail: staylor2@health.nyc.gov 
  
       Healthy Homes Program, Ben DelPercio, e-mail:  bdelperc@health.nyc.gov 

          
You should receive a response from the program/bureau within twenty(20) business days. 
Please note that as of January 1, 2019, the Department charges the statutorily allowable fee of 
25¢ per page for FOIL responses of records maintained in hard copy format only. You will be 
advised by the program/bureau of the fee that is due and, upon receipt of your payment by 
check or money order, the copies will be forwarded to you. 
All inquiries about the status of your request should be made with the program/bureau and 
control number noted above. 
  

Thank you, 
  
FOIL Administration 
Office of the General Counsel  
NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene - City of New York  
42-09 28th St.,CN30, Long Island City, NY 11101  
Telephone:347-396-6116 Fax:347-396-6087  
Email: recordsaccess@health.nyc.gov | nyc.gov/health                     

 
From: donotreply@records.nyc.gov <donotreply@records.nyc.gov> 
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 4:41 PM 
To: asandve@Langan.com <asandve@Langan.com> 
Subject: [OpenRecords] FOIL Request Submitted to Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 
(DOHMH)  
  
Your request has been emailed to the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) because 
that agency is not yet using the portal to respond to FOIL requests. The details of your request are 
shown below. No further information will be available on the OpenRecords portal regarding this 
request. 
Request Title: 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY  
 
Request Description: There are no entries identified for the property on the indoor environmental 

mailto:staylor2@health.nyc.gov
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww1.nyc.gov%2Fsite%2Fdoh%2Findex.page&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C437bcb39fd7d43a5b53b08de11b0c0ba%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638967648042695532%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sczRGILZDoCIJEz1BJjMrmwbxgRd4bveyWdFu4E4xQk%3D&reserved=0


complaint database. Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for 
records regarding monitoring wells and lead based paint complaints and inspections that your 
department may have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 
1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY  
 
Attached File: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf  

Requester's Contact Information 
Name:  
Ashley Sandve  
Title:  
Not provided  
Organization:  
Langan  
Email:  
asandve@Langan.com  
Phone Number:  
(973) 560-4871  
Fax Number:  
Not provided  
Street Address (line 1):  
Langan 300 Kimball Dr  
Street Address (line 2):  
Floor 4  
City:  
Parsippany  
State:  
NJ  
Zip Code:  
07054  
Please contact the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) via email at 
foil@health.nyc.gov for any further information.  

Sent from the New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene. This email and any 
files transmitted with it may contain confidential information and are intended solely for 
the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This footnote also confirms 
that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.  

https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Fresponse%2F4602820%3Ftoken%3D2aed47908f44416cacde5917b4ff1aa0&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C437bcb39fd7d43a5b53b08de11b0c0ba%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638967648042850971%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FZw0OLOuXojpKRcAKAPL3IdSLghWVsFscSHL40LK%2BOU%3D&reserved=0
mailto:asandve@Langan.com
mailto:foil@health.nyc.gov




From: New York DEC FOIL Center <newyorkdec@govqa.us> 
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 3:31 PM 
To: Ashley Sandve 
Subject: FOIL Request :: W154755-101325 

 
 

Dear Ashley: 
  
Thank you for your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request. Your request has been 
received and is being processed. Your request was received in this office on 10/13/2025 
and given the reference number FOIL #W154755-101325 for tracking purposes.  You may 
expect the Department's response to your request no later than 11/12/2025.  
  
Record Requested: Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) 
request for records regarding buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground 
storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, 
radon, hazardous materials and any other documents that your department may have 
regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 
[Portion]) Brooklyn, NY 
  
You can monitor the progress of your request at the link below and you'll receive an email 
when your request has been completed. Again, thank you for using the FOIL Center. 
  
Click here to login to the FOIL Center. 
  
  
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Record Access Office 
 

 
 
 
Track the issue status and respond at: 
https://newyorkdec.govqa.us/WEBAPP//_rs/RequestEdit.aspx?rid=154755 
 
 

https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fu8387778.ct.sendgrid.net%2Fls%2Fclick%3Fupn%3Du001.VEsWrlMiJDg0mXafq1mEXRgw3NCxY1jDimNtwRF8az-2Bc3Bmnh2z3OT3yLirM9FWyBybJ3lUHVt7D5scykA4q-2BuRE6w2pxP6JPm6KkCcHqkI-3DygPG_Xh1AVRdWr6qAsTR9occb5EeEMPxKcRvzfmwLFw3c4KoqKOIv7p-2FGTMLGTaBzYIb6kn9upSM0QmTaSRzdZKbRZr8A4HQLmF5a9-2FCo3DOc57Qdsgik0DF4k7UuCx5-2BJOLR1LEA1Ml68FqfX6h9DdOcrY2IfdGasVcJkuCjjs19rP91kEk0mqSv1deMzyMyV6RHnXFD5iuCM4-2FSQly3i6avFF8b7sJLE6AhF2E6EkduVGuiecU4kjuiIvzvBPEDQ-2FE-2BeGY-2FJOZKm-2BgpdN0xTqBfJDw-2Fn7xGNFtSdI2amfeK87RB4wVrh5qxJzywIicxypuvdYUafNlxBQRZ7BptiXUI04QXTVUJxE-2B-2BV-2BtDXYEbvbI-3D&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40langan.com%7Cafd7c6d3ff3748b4b70408de0a8f0fa9%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959806735753722%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=WeYrOuk2BV8W9pdQ6NWNScs0epuLK%2FwWoMdYxCnMYOY%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fu8387778.ct.sendgrid.net%2Fls%2Fclick%3Fupn%3Du001.VEsWrlMiJDg0mXafq1mEXRgw3NCxY1jDimNtwRF8az8pXqY3GoB4gw5o00GtmkTRJn5SvrW50HA69QOxzHUnO7MglCdTWtq-2B8Fy-2BsoGFSfw-3Dv36Y_Xh1AVRdWr6qAsTR9occb5EeEMPxKcRvzfmwLFw3c4KoqKOIv7p-2FGTMLGTaBzYIb6kn9upSM0QmTaSRzdZKbRZr8A4HQLmF5a9-2FCo3DOc57Qdsgik0DF4k7UuCx5-2BJOLR1LEA1Ml68FqfX6h9DdOcrY2IfdGasVcJkuCjjs19rP91kEk0mqSv1deMzyMyV6RHnXFD5iuCM4-2FSQly3i6avFF8b7sJLE6AhF2E6EkduVGu4-2BLxxTlEOagP-2FRoxrFMcurWcfzMVEQ-2F1C0y4Plq3CMoBwVz2yf1KoAzUrHb-2BYJ595y7orkAThsGdYpiFBcsL90HtGw4aiRhru3B7izHrdhYElXETANyWREy0DCp1LDyQ-3D&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40langan.com%7Cafd7c6d3ff3748b4b70408de0a8f0fa9%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959806735776670%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Mz19VcMX%2BXjB8S52heVihoVogylcybPirFnZIj%2BX0%2BQ%3D&reserved=0


Environmental Resource Mapper 

The coordinates of the point you clicked on are:
 

UTM 18   Easting:      593957.940922785   Northing:      4500537.837481938
 
Longitude/Latitude   Longitude:      -73.88866763357827   Latitude:      40.65036196599726

The approximate address of the point you clicked on is:
30 Flatlands Ave, Brooklyn, New York, 11207

County: Kings
City: New York
USGS Quad: BROOKLYN

If your project or action is within or near an area with a rare animal, a permit may be required if the species is listed as
endangered or threatened and the department determines the action may be harmful to the species or its habitat.

If your project or action is within or near an area with rare plants and/or significant natural communities, the
environmental impacts may need to be addressed.

The presence of a unique geological feature or landform near a project, unto itself, does not trigger a requirement for a
NYS DEC permit. Readers are advised, however, that there is the chance that a unique feature may also show in another
data layer (ie. a wetland) and thus be subject to permit jurisdiction.

Please refer to the "Need a Permit?" tab for permit information or other authorizations regarding these natural resources.

Disclaimer: If you are considering a project or action in, or near, a wetland or a stream, a NYS DEC permit may be required.
The Environmental Resources Mapper does not show all natural resources which are regulated by NYS DEC, and for which
permits from NYS DEC are required. For example, Regulated Tidal Wetlands, and Wild, Scenic, and Recreational Rivers, are
currently not included on the maps.

10/13/25, 3:23 PM Environmental Resource Mapper
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10/13/25, 3:23 PM Environmental Resource Mapper
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From: New York DEC FOIL Center <newyorkdec@govqa.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 4, 2025 3:35 PM 
To: Ashley Sandve 
Subject: Freedom of Information Law Request :: W154755-101325 

 
 
 
--- Please respond above this line --- 

 

 
Region 2 - Long Island City 
P: (718) 482-4912 | F:   
www.dec.ny.gov 
 
RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of 10/13/2025, Reference # W154755-101325 
  
Date: 11/04/2025 
  
Dear Ashley Sandve, 
  
In response to your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request seeking: 
  

 Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for records regarding 
buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells, 
groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, radon, hazardous materials and any other documents 
that your department may have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY 

  
Please be advised that a diligent search of the files maintained by DEC produced no responsive records. 
  
 If you believe you have been unlawfully denied access to responsive records, you have the right to 
appeal.  Any such appeal must be submitted in writing and within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
email.  Appeals must be directed to: 

FOIL Appeals Officer 
Office of General Counsel 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway, 14th Floor 
Albany, NY 12233-1500 

Your FOIL request is now closed.  For further assistance, please call (718) 482-4912 and reference FOIL 
#W154755-101325, or simply reply to this email.  Thank you. 

Sincerely,  
 
Region 2 FOIL Coordinator 
 



From: NYS DOH FOIL Records Access Center <healthny@govqa.us> 
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 3:48 PM 
To: Ashley Sandve 
Subject: FOIL Records Request :: R005074-101325 

 
 

 
 

 
RE: FOIL Records Request of October 13, 2025, Reference # R005074-101325 

Dear Ashley Sandve, 

The NYS Department of Health received a FOIL request from you on October 13, 2025. You 
requested: 

"Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for records 
regarding buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground storage tanks (USTs), 
monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, radon, hazardous 
materials and any other documents that your department may have regarding the 
property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, 
NY" 

Your request is acknowledged by the Records Access Office of the New York State 
Department of Health and, if appropriate, will be forwarded to the responsive program 
area(s) to identify documents that are responsive to your request. 

A determination as to whether your request is granted or denied will be reached in 
approximately 20 business days, on November 13, 2025. We will notify you in writing if the 
responsible program area(s) should require additional time to locate, assemble and review 
documents that may be responsive to your request.  

Sincerely, 



 
David J. Harvey, Records Access Officer 

NYS Department of Health 

 
To monitor the progress or update this request, please log into the FOIL Records Access 

Center 
 

 

 

https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fu8387778.ct.sendgrid.net%2Fls%2Fclick%3Fupn%3Du001.VEsWrlMiJDg0mXafq1mEXfofqbV-2Fr8zOTv6mXxr2SJwl8qZ2g-2BSFhVGECWSVziKPrkTGRHCQD6DfmRK2uzoV3ZZ33Pnb3LgL8SYFEbfrIgw-3DxICD_Xh1AVRdWr6qAsTR9occb5EeEMPxKcRvzfmwLFw3c4KoqKOIv7p-2FGTMLGTaBzYIb6QAabNafddxYxRKFkypP7XgR3GUM0eaNLwzxvorrWZcEP-2FB4x9WNZeQZxQYPIv0CaD3MJvfLEpAuAJYZolOQrUqRRJMV1Y8aLtCSNj99OIxcSK73oiFaP9Hj1tjVogQbH2WAzU-2BTeELDj6MN2CyGTg-2Bj7p4RH-2FsZsVlvCm5A76iFrN8pDurmxOaeiJfmAebnxqD8Gaw0r0KvUHAdHBTjCfx4sBU1S0mZX0RA2Kfa13XghhLgBHbMIow5Rt9cfKxOx-2BgylzVTBy7sQx-2F474uTj8AgAT2k8I6aXwd2-2BcXejqeo-3D&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40langan.com%7C6d3a30aed8e24d763dff08de0a9158d6%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959816531099761%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SkKh5miDMcIg9Ln%2FOcpPTI7he7INzZ50r7bgh0tfW8g%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fu8387778.ct.sendgrid.net%2Fls%2Fclick%3Fupn%3Du001.VEsWrlMiJDg0mXafq1mEXfofqbV-2Fr8zOTv6mXxr2SJwl8qZ2g-2BSFhVGECWSVziKPrkTGRHCQD6DfmRK2uzoV3ZZ33Pnb3LgL8SYFEbfrIgw-3DxICD_Xh1AVRdWr6qAsTR9occb5EeEMPxKcRvzfmwLFw3c4KoqKOIv7p-2FGTMLGTaBzYIb6QAabNafddxYxRKFkypP7XgR3GUM0eaNLwzxvorrWZcEP-2FB4x9WNZeQZxQYPIv0CaD3MJvfLEpAuAJYZolOQrUqRRJMV1Y8aLtCSNj99OIxcSK73oiFaP9Hj1tjVogQbH2WAzU-2BTeELDj6MN2CyGTg-2Bj7p4RH-2FsZsVlvCm5A76iFrN8pDurmxOaeiJfmAebnxqD8Gaw0r0KvUHAdHBTjCfx4sBU1S0mZX0RA2Kfa13XghhLgBHbMIow5Rt9cfKxOx-2BgylzVTBy7sQx-2F474uTj8AgAT2k8I6aXwd2-2BcXejqeo-3D&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40langan.com%7C6d3a30aed8e24d763dff08de0a9158d6%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959816531099761%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SkKh5miDMcIg9Ln%2FOcpPTI7he7INzZ50r7bgh0tfW8g%3D&reserved=0


From: NYS DOH FOIL Records Access Center <healthny@govqa.us> 
Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2025 8:33 PM 
To: Ashley Sandve 
Subject: Extension :: R005074-101325 

 
 

 
 

 
RE: FOIL Records Request of October 13, 2025, Reference # R005074-101325 

Dear Ashley Sandve, 

The NYS Department of Health received a FOIL request from you on October 13, 2025. You 
requested: 

Record Type: Environmental Records 
Records Requested: Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) 
request for records regarding buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground 
storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, 
radon, hazardous materials and any other documents that your department may have 
regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 
[Portion]) Brooklyn, NY 
External Tracking #:  

Please be advised this Office is unable to respond to your request by the date previously 
given to you. We are working diligently to identify or redact records responsive to your 
request. 

The Records Access Office now expects to complete its process by December 29, 2025. 
The Department will notify you in writing when/if the responsive materials are available for 
release or if the time needed to complete your request extends beyond the above date. 

Please note that the office is working through a significant backlog of FOIL requests and 
asks for your patience. If you need additional information or can provide additional 
information to assist this office you may respond directly to this automated message and 
we will attempt to answer your inquiry within two business days.  

Should you require additional information or wish to discuss this matter further, please do 
not hesitate to contact the Records Access Office at (518) 474-8734. 



Sincerely, 

NYS Department of Health 

 
To monitor the progress or update this request please log into the FOIL Records Access Center 
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Long Island Ecological Services Field Office
340 Smith Road

Shirley, NY 11967-2258
Phone: (631) 286-0485 Fax: (631) 286-4003

In Reply Refer To: 
Project Code: 2026-0003957 
Project Name: 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as 
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your 
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the 
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the 
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to 
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to 
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical 
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the 
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be 
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be 
completed by visiting the IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and 
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested 
through the IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the 
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the 
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to 
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered 
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or 
designated critical habitat.

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having 
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the 
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) 
(c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological 
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▪

evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may 
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended 
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that 
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the 
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service 
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed 
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered 
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation- 
handbook.pdf

Migratory Birds: In addition to responsibilities to protect threatened and endangered species 
under the Endangered Species Act (ESA), there are additional responsibilities under the 
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA) to 
protect native birds from project-related impacts. Any activity resulting in take of migratory 
birds, including eagles, is prohibited unless otherwise permitted by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service (50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)). For more information regarding these 
Acts, see https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-bird-permit/what-we-do.

It is the responsibility of the project proponent to comply with these Acts by identifying potential 
impacts to migratory birds and eagles within applicable NEPA documents (when there is a 
federal nexus) or a Bird/Eagle Conservation Plan (when there is no federal nexus). Proponents 
should implement conservation measures to avoid or minimize the production of project-related 
stressors or minimize the exposure of birds and their resources to the project-related stressors. 
For more information on avian stressors and recommended conservation measures, see https:// 
www.fws.gov/library/collections/threats-birds.

In addition to MBTA and BGEPA, Executive Order 13186: Responsibilities of Federal Agencies 
to Protect Migratory Birds, obligates all Federal agencies that engage in or authorize activities 
that might affect migratory birds, to minimize those effects and encourage conservation measures 
that will improve bird populations. Executive Order 13186 provides for the protection of both 
migratory birds and migratory bird habitat. For information regarding the implementation of 
Executive Order 13186, please visit https://www.fws.gov/partner/council-conservation- 
migratory-birds.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages 
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project 
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Code in the header of 
this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you submit 
to our office.

Attachment(s):

Official Species List
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OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

Long Island Ecological Services Field Office
340 Smith Road
Shirley, NY 11967-2258
(631) 286-0485
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PROJECT SUMMARY
Project Code: 2026-0003957
Project Name: 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 

[Portion]) Brooklyn, NY
Project Type: Acquisition of Lands
Project Description: Phase I ESA
Project Location:

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@40.6513482,-73.88810533031997,14z

Counties: Kings County, New York

https://www.google.com/maps/@40.6513482,-73.88810533031997,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@40.6513482,-73.88810533031997,14z
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1.

ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES
There is a total of 5 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

1

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
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MAMMALS
NAME STATUS

Tricolored Bat Perimyotis subflavus
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/10515

Proposed 
Endangered

BIRDS
NAME STATUS

Piping Plover Charadrius melodus
Population: [Atlantic Coast and Northern Great Plains populations] - Wherever found, except 
those areas where listed as endangered.
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6039

Threatened

Roseate Tern Sterna dougallii dougallii
Population: Northeast U.S. nesting population
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2083

Endangered

Rufa Red Knot Calidris canutus rufa
There is proposed critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical 
habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1864

Threatened

INSECTS
NAME STATUS

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus
There is proposed critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical 
habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743

Proposed 
Threatened

CRITICAL HABITATS
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL 
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/10515
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6039
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2083
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1864
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION
Agency: Private Entity
Name: Isabella Knazik
Address: Langan 300 Kimball Dr
Address Line 2: Floor 4
City: Parsippany
State: NJ
Zip: 07054
Email iknazik@langan.com
Phone: 9735604871



Noise

E-Designation #: E-679 CEQR Number: 20DCP057K

Rezoning Name: Innovative Urban Village FEIS Date of Rezoning: 11/22/2022

Remediation (FNOS) Date: N/A

Air Quality

E-Designation #: E-679 CEQR Number: 20DCP057K

Rezoning Name: Innovative Urban Village FEIS Date of Rezoning: 11/22/2022

Remediation (FNOS) Date: N/A

Hazardous Materials

E-Designation #: E-679 CEQR Number: 20DCP057K

Rezoning Name: Innovative Urban Village FEIS Date of Rezoning: 11/22/2022

Remediation (FNOS) Date: N/A

E and RD Property Search 

Instructions: Please enter the Borough, Block, and Lot for the property you are interested in, and then hit search. If you do not know the Block

and Lot of the property, please refer to NYC Department of City Planning’s Geographic Online Address Translator (https://a030-

goat.nyc.gov/Goat/). Please also search the original lot configuration if the property has been merged, subdivided, or affected. To identify the

original lots, please use the NYC Digital Tax Map (http://gis.nyc.gov/taxmap/) and the NYC Department of Buildings Building Information

System (BIS) (http://a810-bisweb.nyc.gov/bisweb/bispi00.jsp).

Once you’ve identified the E-Designation and/or Restrictive Declaration information you are interested in, please consult the CEQR Documents

section of OER’s website (https://www.nyc.gov/site/oer/remediation/city-environmental-quality-review.page) and CEQR Access (https://a002-

ceqraccess.nyc.gov/ceqr/) to identify Site-specific requirements. Please also visit the NYC Department of City Planning’s (E) Designations -

Frequently Asked Questions (http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/html/env_review/e_designation_faqs.shtml) page.

Borough

Brooklyn

Block

4430

Lot

1

Search




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Air Quality

E-Designation #: E-679 CEQR Number: 20DCP057K

Rezoning Name: Innovative Urban Village FEIS Date of Rezoning: 11/22/2022

Remediation (FNOS) Date: N/A

Disclaimer: The E and RD Property Search is a tool designed to assist with determining whether properties have Environmental Restrictions

also known as E-Designations and Restrictive Declarations. The most updated list of properties with E-designations and Restrictive

Declarations is maintained by the NYC Department of City Planning in Appendix C of the Zoning Resolution: E-Designations in Table 1

(https://zr.planning.nyc.gov/appendix-c-table-1-city-environmental-quality-review-ceqr-environmental-requirements-e-designations) and

Restrictive Declarations in Table 2 (https://zr.planning.nyc.gov/appendix-c-table-2-city-environmental-quality-review-ceqr-environmental-

requirements-environmental).

Please note that Appendix C and the E/RD Search tool may not reflect all merged, subdivided or condo (e.g., 7501) lots. This may lead to

temporarily incorrect entries regarding environmental restrictions in the NYC Department of Buildings' Buildings Information System

(http://a810-bisweb.nyc.gov/bisweb/bispi00.jsp). According to the Zoning Resolution (ZR 11-15), when lots with an environmental restriction

are merged, subdivided or affected, the resulting lots also carry the environmental restrictions. To confirm the results of this tool, we strongly

recommend checking Appendix C Table 1 (https://zr.planning.nyc.gov/appendix-c-table-1-city-environmental-quality-review-ceqr-

environmental-requirements-e-designations) and Table 2 (https://zr.planning.nyc.gov/appendix-c-table-2-city-environmental-quality-review-

ceqr-environmental-requirements-environmental) to determine if the original lot configuration before the merging, subdivision, or condo

conversion has an environmental restriction. Please see the instructions for additional information on identifying the original lot

configuration. If you have questions about a property or you identify an error in either Appendix C of the Zoning Resolution or in the E and RD

Property Search Tool, please contact OER.

New York City Office of Environmental Remediation 100 Gold Street, 2nd Floor New York, NY 10038. Our general phone number is: (212) 788-

8841

10/13/25, 3:09 PM NYC OER / EPIC
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From: donotreply@records.nyc.gov 
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 4:39 PM 
To: Ashley Sandve 
Subject: [OpenRecords] Request FOIL-2025-826-04974 Submitted to Department of 

Environmental Protection (DEP) 

 

Your request FOIL-2025-826-04974 has been successfully submitted to the Department of 
Environmental Protection (DEP). The details of your request are shown below. 

Request Title: 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY  
 
Request Description: Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for 
records regarding buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground storage tanks (USTs), 
monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, radon, hazardous materials and any 
other documents that your department may have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue 
Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY  
 
Attached File: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf  

Requester's Contact Information 

Name:  
Ashley Sandve  
Title:  
Not provided  
Organization:  
Langan  
Email:  
asandve@Langan.com  
Phone Number:  
(973) 560-4871  
Fax Number:  
Not provided  
Street Address (line 1):  
Langan 300 Kimball Dr  
Street Address (line 2):  
Floor 4  
City:  
Parsippany  
State:  
NJ  
Zip Code:  
07054  

You can view the request and take any necessary action at the following webpage: https://a860-
openrecords.nyc.gov/request/view/FOIL-2025-826-04974.  

https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Fresponse%2F4602814%3Ftoken%3D4deaca2b3b4c4841a95d6feef741a941&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C3bca5ee3d1c944b295ee08de0a988593%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959847385758026%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=z3QqmMAkDNOzfpjaF7Y3NQykQ%2BZXmAxhzIKM3k39Yr8%3D&reserved=0
mailto:asandve@Langan.com
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Frequest%2Fview%2FFOIL-2025-826-04974&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C3bca5ee3d1c944b295ee08de0a988593%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959847385782974%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2Fki%2BGqBjyCdhnFebXFwiSCs9BGsdsieUjwNh3R9Wims%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Frequest%2Fview%2FFOIL-2025-826-04974&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C3bca5ee3d1c944b295ee08de0a988593%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959847385782974%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2Fki%2BGqBjyCdhnFebXFwiSCs9BGsdsieUjwNh3R9Wims%3D&reserved=0


Log In (/auth/login) (http://www1.nyc.gov/)  OpenRecords

(/)

Request a Record
Please make your request specific so you receive the fastest service. After you submit a FOIL request you
will receive a confirmation number so you can track the status of the response. The agency will notify you
about how much time is required to respond to your request.

Category (required)

Selecting a category helps clarify which agency will receive the request by listing agencies grouped by
categories.

Environment

Agency (required)

Select the agency that will handle your request.

Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)

Request Title (required)

12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

14 characters remaining

Note: The agency, category, and title of your request will be visible to the public. Do not enter
personal information here.

Ex: Queens Blvd Roadwork Permit.

Request Description (required)

Privacy  - Terms

10/13/25, 4:38 PM Request a Record - OpenRecords
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



Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for records regarding 
buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells, 
groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, radon, hazardous materials and any other 
documents that your department may have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue 
Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

4582 characters remaining

Note: The request details you write here will not be visible to the public. However, the agency
may post a description of the records provided.

Ex: Roadwork permits for work done in on Queens Blvd. between 40th and 45th streets,
Borough of Queens, in September and October 2017.

Personal Information
First and last name fields are required. The Email field is optional but recommended. If you do not provide
an email you must enter either a phone number, fax number, or address in the Alternate Contact Information
section.

This information will not be publicly viewable on this site. You must provide contact information so that the
agency can respond to your request for records.

First Name (required)

Ashley

26 characters remaining

Last Name (required)

Sandve

58 characters remaining

Upload File (optional, must be less than 20 Mb)

Clear File

1-Site Location (Building 5).pdf

10/13/25, 4:38 PM Request a Record - OpenRecords
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Email

asandve@Langan.com

Alternate Contact Information
No information entered in this section will be visible to the public.

Fields are included in case alternate contact method is needed.

Title

Your role in your organization (if applicable)

64 characters remaining

Organization

Langan

122 characters remaining

Phone

(973) 560-4871

Fax

(555) 555-5555

Address
Address Line 1

Langan 300 Kimball Dr

10/13/25, 4:38 PM Request a Record - OpenRecords

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 3/5



Address Line 2

Floor 4

Submit Request

City

Parsippany

State / U.S. Territory

New Jersey

Zip

07054

10/13/25, 4:38 PM Request a Record - OpenRecords
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Directory of City Agencies (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-
resources/agencies.page)

Contact NYC Government (http://www1.nyc.gov/home/contact-
us.page)

City Employees (https://a127-ess.nyc.gov)

Notify NYC (http://www.nyc.gov/notifynyc)

CityStore (http://a856-citystore.nyc.gov/)

Stay Connected (http://www1.nyc.gov/connect/social-media.page)

NYC Mobile Apps (http://www1.nyc.gov/connect/applications.page)

Maps (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/nyc-maps.page)

Resident Toolkit (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/resident-
toolkit.page)

Search
City of New York. 2025 All Rights Reserved,
NYC is a trademark and service mark of the City
of New York
Privacy Policy
(http://www1.nyc.gov/home/privacy-policy.page).
Terms of Use (http://www1.nyc.gov/home/terms-
of-use.page).
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From: donotreply@records.nyc.gov 
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 4:42 PM 
To: Ashley Sandve 
Subject: [OpenRecords] FOIL Request Submitted to Department of Health and Mental 

Hygiene (DOHMH) 

 

Your request has been emailed to the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) because 
that agency is not yet using the portal to respond to FOIL requests. The details of your request are 
shown below. No further information will be available on the OpenRecords portal regarding this 
request. 

Request Title: 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY  
 
Request Description: There are no entries identified for the property on the indoor environmental 
complaint database. Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for 
records regarding monitoring wells and lead based paint complaints and inspections that your 
department may have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 
1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY  
 
Attached File: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf  

Requester's Contact Information 

Name:  
Ashley Sandve  
Title:  
Not provided  
Organization:  
Langan  
Email:  
asandve@Langan.com  
Phone Number:  
(973) 560-4871  
Fax Number:  
Not provided  
Street Address (line 1):  
Langan 300 Kimball Dr  
Street Address (line 2):  
Floor 4  
City:  
Parsippany  
State:  
NJ  
Zip Code:  
07054  

Please contact the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) via email at 
foil@health.nyc.gov for any further information.  

https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Fresponse%2F4602820%3Ftoken%3D2aed47908f44416cacde5917b4ff1aa0&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C13950e7c9e0c4421ad0808de0a98eb3f%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959849064978662%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=VM2ZUpCJVx%2B%2BYKCGlunLskzclpFaLTp5PlMo8WdnMPI%3D&reserved=0
mailto:asandve@Langan.com
mailto:foil@health.nyc.gov


Log In (/auth/login) (http://www1.nyc.gov/)  OpenRecords

(/)

Request a Record
Please make your request specific so you receive the fastest service. After you submit a FOIL request you
will receive a confirmation number so you can track the status of the response. The agency will notify you
about how much time is required to respond to your request.

Category (required)

Selecting a category helps clarify which agency will receive the request by listing agencies grouped by
categories.

Health

Agency (required)

Select the agency that will handle your request.

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH)

Request Title (required)

12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

14 characters remaining

Note: The agency, category, and title of your request will be visible to the public. Do not enter
personal information here.

Ex: Queens Blvd Roadwork Permit.

Request Description (required)

Privacy  - Terms

10/13/25, 4:41 PM Request a Record - OpenRecords
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



There are no entries identified for the property on the indoor environmental complaint database.  
Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for records regarding 
monitoring wells and lead based paint complaints and inspections that your department may 
have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 
[Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

4606 characters remaining

Note: The request details you write here will not be visible to the public. However, the agency
may post a description of the records provided.

Ex: Roadwork permits for work done in on Queens Blvd. between 40th and 45th streets,
Borough of Queens, in September and October 2017.

Personal Information
First and last name fields are required. The Email field is optional but recommended. If you do not provide
an email you must enter either a phone number, fax number, or address in the Alternate Contact Information
section.

This information will not be publicly viewable on this site. You must provide contact information so that the
agency can respond to your request for records.

First Name (required)

Ashley

26 characters remaining

Last Name (required)

Sandve

58 characters remaining

Upload File (optional, must be less than 20 Mb)

Clear File

1-Site Location (Building 5).pdf

10/13/25, 4:41 PM Request a Record - OpenRecords

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 2/5



Email

asandve@Langan.com

Alternate Contact Information
No information entered in this section will be visible to the public.

Fields are included in case alternate contact method is needed.

Title

Your role in your organization (if applicable)

64 characters remaining

Organization

Langan

122 characters remaining

Phone

(973) 560-4871

Fax

(555) 555-5555

Address
Address Line 1

Langan 300 Kimball Dr

10/13/25, 4:41 PM Request a Record - OpenRecords
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Address Line 2

Floor 4

Submit Request

City

Parsippany

State / U.S. Territory

New Jersey

Zip

07054
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Directory of City Agencies (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-
resources/agencies.page)

Contact NYC Government (http://www1.nyc.gov/home/contact-
us.page)

City Employees (https://a127-ess.nyc.gov)

Notify NYC (http://www.nyc.gov/notifynyc)

CityStore (http://a856-citystore.nyc.gov/)

Stay Connected (http://www1.nyc.gov/connect/social-media.page)

NYC Mobile Apps (http://www1.nyc.gov/connect/applications.page)

Maps (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/nyc-maps.page)

Resident Toolkit (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/resident-
toolkit.page)

Search
City of New York. 2025 All Rights Reserved,
NYC is a trademark and service mark of the City
of New York
Privacy Policy
(http://www1.nyc.gov/home/privacy-policy.page).
Terms of Use (http://www1.nyc.gov/home/terms-
of-use.page).
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Department of Environmental Conservation (https://dec.ny.gov/) | FOIL Records Access Center

(https://www.ny.gov/)

See All FAQs   (FindAnswers.aspx)

 Home (SupportHome.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE)

 FAQs (FindAnswers.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE)

 Submit a FOIL Request
(RequestOpen.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&rqst=1)

 My Records Center
(CustomerHome.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE)

How to contact NYSDEC about FOIL?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=153)

Response time to my FOIL request?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=146)

Fees I have to pay?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=147)

Exceptions to disclosing records?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=151)

Can I inspect documents first?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=150)

Processing of my request?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=149)

How I pay fees?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=148)

How do I appeal a denial of access?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=152)

How do I contact Customer Support?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=114454)

How do I reset my password?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=114451)

Description: A FOIL request is a request for any "record" under NY's Freedom o
Information Law (Article 6 of the Public Officers Law). Section 86
defines a "record" as: "any information kept, held, filed, produced
reproduced by, with or for an agency or the state legislature, in an
physical form whatsoever including, but not limited to, reports,
statements, examinations, memoranda, opinions, folders, files, bo
manuals, pamphlets, forms, papers, designs, drawings, maps, pho
letters, microfilms, computer tapes or discs, rules, regulations or
codes. NYSDEC maintains records in a variety of forms, or media, 
as in hard copy (on paper), as recordings, as photographs, in elect
form, etc.

Contact E-Mail: asandve@langan.com

Type of Record(s) Requested:*

Description of Record(s) Requested:*

NYSDEC Office processing the Request:* Central Office (Albany) Covers the entire state

Region 1 (Long Island) Covers the counties of Nassau and
Suffolk

Region 2 (New York City) Covers the counties of Brooklyn
Bronx Manhattan Queens and Staten Island

Region 3 (Lower Hudson Valley) Covers the counties of
Dutchess Orange Putnam Rockland Sullivan Ulster and
Westchester

Region 4 (Capital Region Northern Catskills) Covers the
counties of Albany Columbia Delaware Greene Montgome
Otsego Rensselaer Schenectady and Schoharie

Region 5 (Eastern Adirondacks Lake Champlain) Covers the
counties of Clinton Essex Franklin Fulton Hamilton Saratog
Warren and Washington

Region 6 (Western Adirondacks Eastern Lake Ontario) Cov
the counties of Herkimer Jefferson Lewis Oneida and St.
Lawrence

Region 7 (Central New York) Covers the counties of Broom
Cayuga Chenango Cortland Madison Onondaga Oswego T
and Tompkins

Region 8 (Western Finger Lakes) Covers the counties of
Chemung Genesee Livingston Monroe Ontario Orleans
Schuyler Seneca Steuben Wayne and Yates

Region 9 (Western New York) Covers the counties of Allega
Chautauqua Cattaraugus Erie Niagara and Wyoming count

Main Menu

FAQs

Environmental Site Assessment

Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)
request for records regarding buildings, construction, chemical 
spills, underground storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells, 
groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, radon, hazardous 
materials and any other documents that your department may 
have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY
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If your request pertains to just one Region, select that Region. If
your request pertains to more than one Region, select Central
Office. If you're unsure which Region your request pertains to,
select Central Office. The Department will route your request to
the appropriate Region(s)

Preferred Method to Receive Records:* Electronic copies

Pick-up Copies

Inspect in Office

Copies by Fax

Express Mail (UPS)

Regular Surface Mail (USPS)

NYSDEC will use its best efforts to provide records via the method
you select. However, in some cases a particular delivery method is
not feasible. In such cases NYSDEC will deliver the records via an
alternative method

Please note not all public documents are available in electronic format. If the document(s) requested are not available
electronically, we will make them available for inspection or by paper copy in accordance with the Public Records Law.

Note: The maximum total file size per attachment is 80MB.

Submit  Cancel

SELECT FILE or Drop a file here

 1-Site_Location_(Building_5).pdf 1.5 MB

Uploaded


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Department of Health (https://www.health.ny.gov/)  | FOIL Records Access Center

(https://www.ny.gov/)

See All FAQs   (FindAnswers.aspx)

 Home (SupportHome.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS)

 FAQs (FindAnswers.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS)

 Submit a FOIL Request
(RequestOpen.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS&rqst=1)

 Submit an Appeal
(RequestOpen.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS&rqst=6)

 My Records Center
(CustomerHome.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS)

 Logout (Logout.aspx)

Medicaid Records
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS&aid=216)

Referrals (/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS&aid=19834)

Personal Medical Records
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS&aid=218)

Birth, Death, Marriage & Divorce Records
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS&aid=222)

Subject Matter List
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS&aid=215)

Submit a FOIL Request
Account:
asandve@langan.com

The Freedom of Information Law (Public Officers Law, Article 6) (FOIL) grants members of the public access
records of government in accordance with its provisions. For more information about FOIL and the Persona
Privacy Protection Law (Public Officers Law, Article 6-A), please visit the New York State Committee on Ope
Government’s website. (http://www.dos.ny.gov/coog/index.html)

Please be advised that GovQA has experienced intermittent acknowledgment errors, which may ha
prevented an acknowledgment letter from being sent for your request. The Department is actively
working with GovQA to resolve this issue.

If you require an acknowledgment letter for your records, you may request one manually. Rest
assured, the Department has received your request and is processing it in the normal course of
business.

Type of Records:*

Our office can provide you with a log that includes a FOIL request number, description, requestor name, a
date the FOIL was received by our office. To receive this log, please provide a timeframe.

Records Timeframe:

Describe the Record(s) Requested:*

Please be specific with your request to narrow our search and respond to you quickly and efficiently.

Preferred Method to Receive Records:*

Please note not all public documents are available in electronic format. If the document(s) requested are not availa
electronically, we will make them available for inspection or by paper copy in accordance with the FOIL Records La

No Acknowledgement Needed:

Status:

File Attachment(s):

Main Menu

FAQs
FOIL Logs/Stats

Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for records regarding buildings, 
construction, chemical spills, underground storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, asbest
abatement, radon, hazardous materials and any other documents that your department may have regarding the 
property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Electronic via Records Center

SELECT FILE or Drop a file here
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Enter CAPTCHA code:

(//captcha.org/captcha.html?asp.net) (/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/BotDetectCaptcha.ashx?
get=sound&c=c_requestopen_captchaformlayout_reqstopencaptcha&t=0c7ce40a56fa4

Submit  Cancel

 1-Site_Location_(Building_5).pdf 1.5 MB

Uploaded


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EPA Home <https://www.epa.gov/> / Envirofacts <https://epa.gov/> / Property Search
<https://epa.gov/envirofacts/myproperty/search>

MyProperty Search Results

Home <https://epa.gov/> | Multisystem Search <https://epa.gov/envirofacts/multisystem/search>

| Topic Searches <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/topic-searches> | System Data Searches
<https://www.epa.gov/enviro/system-data-searches> | About the Data
<https://www.epa.gov/enviro/about-data> | Data Downloads <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/data-

downloads> | Widgets <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/widgets> | Services
<https://www.epa.gov/enviro/web-services> | Mobile <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/uv-index-mobile-

app> | Other Datasets <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/other-datasets>

No Information Found for the Submitted Address

No records were found within the EPA's Facility Registry System (FRS) list of address
records for the provided search location. The No Records
<https://epa.gov/envirofacts/embed/myproperty/certificate/12020%20flatlands%20avenue/brooklyn/ny> is a
link to a printable document stating that no record(s) were found for the provided
search location.

You searched on:
Address Searched: 12020 Flatlands Avenue
City Searched: Brooklyn
State Searched: NY

WARNING:

The address entered could not be matched exactly against the EPA's Facility Registry
System (FRS) list of address records. Please make sure you have entered the address
correctly for the location you are interested in.

10/13/25, 2:40 PM Property Search | Envirofacts | US EPA
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If you would like to utilize additional search tools to investigate areas of interest, please
visit the Envirofacts Multisystem Search <https://epa.gov/envirofacts/multisystem/search> or the
Facility Registry System <https://www.epa.gov/frs/frs-query>

Disclaimer: The MyProperty reports are provided solely for informational purposes.
They do not provide legal advice, have legally binding effect, or expressly or implicitly
create, expand, or limit any legal rights, obligations, responsibilities, expectations, or
benefits in regard to any person. EPA maintains the application to enhance public
access to environmental information. This service has continual data updates, and we
will correct errors brought to our attention, as appropriate.

Contact Us <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/forms/contact-us-about-envirofacts> to ask a question,
provide feedback, or report a problem.

Last updated on October 3, 2025
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APPENDIX C 

 

Site Reconnaissance Checklist and Photographs 

  



  PHASE I ESA SITE RECONNAISSANCE CHECKLIST 
 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Langan personnel: Ela Kusmierz 

Date of site reconnaissance: 11/17/2025 

Business name / subject property occupant: Christian Cultural Center, Inc. 

Full subject property address: Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site, Brooklyn, NY (Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Weather conditions: 40s, mostly sunny 

 

Features, Activities, Uses, and Conditions Identified/Observed? 
Report Section(s) 

General Subject Property Setting Yes No 

Current use(s) of the subject property ☒ ☐ 2.0 

Past use(s) of the subject property ☐ ☒ 3.1 

Current use(s) of adjoining properties ☒ ☐ 4.1 

Past use(s) of adjoining properties ☐ ☒ 4.2 

Current or past uses in the surrounding area ☒ ☐ 4.1 and 4.2 

Geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic, and topographic conditions ☒ ☒ 2.2 

Structures and other improvements at the subject property ☒ ☐ 2.3 

Roads ☐ ☒ 2.3 

Potable water supply/source for the subject property ☐ ☒ 2.4 

Sewage disposal system for the subject property ☐ ☒ 2.4 

Interior/Exterior Features 
At Interior?* At Exterior? Report Section(s) 

(if yes) Yes No Yes No 

Hazardous substances and petroleum products in connection with 

identified uses 
☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

Storage tanks ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

Strong, pungent, or noxious odors and their sources ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

Standing surface water and pools or sumps containing liquids likely to be 

hazardous substances or petroleum products 
☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

Drums, totes, and intermediate bulk containers ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 2.5.3 

Hazardous substance and petroleum product containers not in 

connection with identified uses 
☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

Unidentified substance containers ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

PCB-containing items ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

Heating/cooling ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

Stains or corrosion on floors, walls, or ceilings ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

Drains and sumps ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 2.8 

Pits, ponds, or lagoons ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

Stained soil or pavement ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 2.4 

Stressed vegetation ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

Solid waste ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 2.7 

Water/wastewater ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 2.9 

Wells ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 2.2.3 

Septic systems or cesspools ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒  

 

* There is no building located on the subject property. 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 

Client Name:  

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

1  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

Southwest 

Description: 

View of the western 

portion of the subject 

property (Lot 1). 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

2  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

South 

Description: 

View of the eastern 

portion of the subject 

property (Lot 100). 

 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 

Client Name:  

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

3  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

Southwest 

Description: 

View of two locked 

storage containers on 

Lot 1 on the subject 

property. 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

4  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

North 

Description: 

View of the third locked 

storage container on Lot 

1 on the subject 

property. 

 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 

Client Name:  

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

5  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

Northeast 

Description: 

View of hydraulic 

compactor in the 

northeastern portion of 

the subject property (Lot 

1). 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

6  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

North 

Description: 

View of staining 

beneath hydraulic 

compactor in the 

northeastern portion of 

the subject property. 

 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 

Client Name:  

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

7  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

South 

Description: 

View of storm drain in 

the central portion of 

the subject property. 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

8  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

South 

Description: 

View of staining in the 

asphalt pavement in the 

northern portion of the 

subject property. 

 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 

Client Name:  

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

9  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

North 

Description: 

View of guard booth in 

the northwestern 

portion of the subject 

property. 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

10  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

East 

Description: 

View of one of the three 

monitoring wells at the 

subject property, 

located in the central 

portion of the subject 

property. 

 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 

Client Name:  

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

11  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

Northeast 

Description: 

View of smoker in the 

northeastern portion of 

the subject property. 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

12  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

West 

Description: 

View of storage cabinet 

with cylinders of 

acetylene on Lot 100 in 

the eastern portion of 

the subject property. 

 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 

Client Name:  

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

13  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

Northwest 

Description: 

View of three storage 

containers in the 

eastern portion of the 

subject property. One of 

the three containers 

was locked. 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

14  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

West 

Description: 

View of the inside of 

one of the storage 

containers on the 

eastern portion of the 

subject property. 

 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 

Client Name:  

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

15  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

North 

Description: 

View of the inside of 

one of the storage 

containers on the 

eastern portion of the 

subject property. 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

16  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

South 

Description: 

View of the inside of 

one of the storage 

containers on the 

eastern portion of the 

subject property. 

 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 

Client Name:  

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

17  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

South 

Description: 

View of the 275-gallon 

tote with the top 

removed in the eastern 

portion of the subject 

property. 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

18  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

Southeast 

Description: 

View of the Christian 

Cultural Center church 

building associated with 

the southern and 

western adjoining 

property. 
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IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

19  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

North 

Description: 

View of the southern 

portion of the subject 

property (background) 

and parking lot 

associated with the 

southern and western 

adjoining property 

(foreground). 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

20  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

West 

Description: 

View of the southern 

adjoining property. 
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IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

21  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

South 

Description: 

View of the southern 

adjoining property. 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

22  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

East 

Description: 

View of the southern 

adjoining property. 

 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 
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IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 
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Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

23  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

North 

Description: 

View of the northern 

adjoining properties. 

 
Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

24  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

North 

Description: 

View of the northern 

adjoining properties. 

 
 



 
Site Reconnaissance Photographs 

Client Name:  

IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC 

Subject Property Location: 

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion]) 

Project No. 

100688806 

 

Page 13 of 13 

 

Date 

11/17/2025 

Photo No. 

25  

 

Direction Photo Taken: 

East 

Description: 

View of the eastern 

adjoining property. 

 



 

APPENDIX D 

 

User Provided Information 

 

  



Reason for the Phase I ESA: __________________________________________________________  

Type of property: __________________________________________________________________ 

Type of property transaction (e.g. sale, purchase, exchange):   __________________________________

Subject property address (provide documentation of subject property boundary):  ______________ 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Site Contact and Contact Information: ___________________________________________________ 

Relying Party(ies): _______________________________________________________________________ 

Required Information 

(1.) Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the subject property (40 CFR 312.25).  

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify 
any environmental liens filed or recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, 
state or local law?  

(2.) Activity and use limitations that are in place on the subject property or that have been filed or 
recorded against the subject property (40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v) and (vi)).   

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify 
any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that 
are in place at the subject property and/or have been filed or recorded against the subject 
property under federal, tribal, state or local law?  

(3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 
312.28).  

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the subject property or 
nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the 
current or former occupants of the subject property or an adjoining property so that you 
would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of 
business?  

 Yes     No

 Yes     No

 Yes     No

Does the purchase price being paid for this subject property reasonably reflect the fair 
market value of the subject property?  

If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase 
price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the subject property? 

(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the subject property if it were not 
contaminated (40 CFR 312.29).    Yes     No

 Yes     No

ASTM E1527-21 User Questionnaire 

Please complete the below form and return to Langan. 

Providing the following information (if available) to the environmental professional (Langan) is one of the 
requirements to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLP) offered under CERCLA. 
Missing or incomplete information for questions 1 through 6 could result in a determination that “all 
appropriate inquiry” is not complete. Additional information should be provided for “Yes” answers where 
relevant. 

General Information 

User/Client Names: _______________________________________________________________________



(5.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the subject property (40 CFR 
312.30).   

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the 
subject property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions 
indicative of releases or threatened releases?  

For example, 

 (a.) Do you know the past uses of the subject property? 

 (b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the 
subject property?  

 (c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the subject 
property?  

 (d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the subject 
property?  

(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the subject 
property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31).  

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the subject property, are there any 
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the subject 
property?  

Do you have knowledge or experience with the subject property that may be pertinent to 
the environmental professional (for example, copies of any available prior environmental 
site assessment reports, documents, correspondence, etc., concerning the property and 
its environmental condition)?  

Signature
It is understood that the information presented in this form is an integral part of the Phase I ESA process 
and that Langan will evaluate and rely on this information in the development of the final Phase I ESA 
report. 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

 Yes     No

 Yes     No

 Yes     No

 Yes     No

 Yes     No

 Yes     No

 Yes     No

Completed By: 

Print/Type Name: 

Title:  

Company: 

Relationship to Client/User: 

Date:  

____________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________

(7.) Proceedings Involving the Subject Property Questions (Section 10.9 of ASTM E1527-21 and 
Section 10.10 of ASTM E2247-16)

Do you know of:

(a.) Any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property? 

(b.) Any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, at, or from the subject property?

(c) Any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum
products?

 Yes     No

 Yes     No

 Yes     No
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NOTE: Zoning information as shown on this map is subject to
change. For the most up-to-date zoning information for this map,
visit the Zoning section of the Department of City Planning website:
www.nyc.gov/planning or contact the Zoning Information Desk at
(212) 720-3291.

600 0 600 1200 1800 FEET

ZONING 
MAP 17d

NOTE: Where no dimensions for zoning district boundaries appear on the zoning maps, such dimensions are determined 
in Article VII, Chapter 6 (Location of District Boundaries) of the Zoning Resolution.
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C2-5

ZONING MAP
THE NEW YORK CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

Effective Date(s) of Rezoning:

AREA(S)  REZONED

SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICT
The letter(s) within the shaded 
area designates the special purpose 
district as described in the text 
of the Zoning Resolution.

03-19-2024    C 240030 ZMK

R - RESIDENTIAL  DISTRICT
C - COMMERCIAL  DISTRICT
M - MANUFACTURING  DISTRICT

Major Zoning Classifications:
The number(s) and/or letter(s) that follows 
an R, C or M District designation indicates 
use, bulk and other controls as described 
in the text of the Zoning Resolution.

Special Requirements:
For a list of lots subject to CEQR
environmental requirements, see
APPENDIX C.
For a list of lots subject to "D"
restrictive declarations, see
APPENDIX D.
For Inclusionary Housing designated
areas and Mandatory Inclusionary
Housing areas on this map, see
APPENDIX F.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

CCC Building 5

12020 Flatlands Avenue

Brooklyn, NY 11207

Inquiry Number:

November 14, 2025

8171561.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2022 1"=500' Flight Year: 2022 USDA/NAIP

2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: April 04, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1984 1"=500' Flight Date: March 26, 1984 USDA

1976 1"=500' Flight Date: October 29, 1976 USGS

1966 1"=500' Flight Date: February 23, 1966 USGS

1962 1"=500' Flight Date: January 16, 1962 EDR Proprietary Aerial Viewpoint

1954 1"=500' Flight Date: February 18, 1954 USGS

1951 1"=500' Flight Date: April 20, 1951 EDR Proprietary Aerial Viewpoint

1924 1"=500' Flight Date: July 01, 1924 FAIR

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 11/14/25

CCC Building 5

Site Name: Client Name:

Langan
12020 Flatlands Avenue 300 Kimball Drive, 4th Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11207 Parsippany, NJ 07054-2172
EDR Inquiry # 8171561.8 Contact: Jessica Friscia

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

8171561 8- page 2

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

CCC Building 5

12020 Flatlands Avenue

Brooklyn, NY 11207

November 13, 2025

8171561.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #
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Project
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11/13/25

12020 Flatlands Avenue
CCC Building 5 Langan

300 Kimball Drive, 4th Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11207

8171561.3
Parsippany, NJ 07054-2172

Jessica Friscia
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Langan were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

A551-46A4-BD72
100688806

Maps Provided:

CCC Building 5

Certification #: A551-46A4-BD72

Langan  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

2007 Source Sheets

2007
Volume 17, Sheet 86

2007
Volume 17, Sheet 42

2007
Volume 17, Sheet 41

2006 Source Sheets

2006
Volume 17, Sheet 42

2006
Volume 17, Sheet 41

2006
Volume 17, Sheet 86

2005 Source Sheets

2005
Volume 17, Sheet 41

2005
Volume 17, Sheet 86

2005
Volume 17, Sheet 42

2004 Source Sheets

2004
Volume 17, Sheet 42

2004
Volume 17, Sheet 86

2004
Volume 17, Sheet 41

2004
Volume 17, Sheet 83
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

2003 Source Sheets

2003
Volume 17, Sheet 86

2003
Volume 17, Sheet 41

2003
Volume 17, Sheet 42

2002 Source Sheets

2002
Volume 17, Sheet 41

2002
Volume 17, Sheet 42

2002
Volume 17, Sheet 86

2001 Source Sheets

2001
Volume 17, Sheet 86

2001
Volume 17, Sheet 42

2001
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1996 Source Sheets

1996
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1996
Volume 17, Sheet 83

1996
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1996
Volume 17, Sheet 86
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1995 Source Sheets

1995
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1995
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1995
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1995
Volume 17, Sheet 83

1994 Source Sheets

1994
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1994
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1994
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1993 Source Sheets

1993
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1993
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1993
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1992 Source Sheets

1992
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1992
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1992
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1992
Volume 17, Sheet 83
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1991 Source Sheets

1991
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1991
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1991
Volume 17, Sheet 83

1991
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1989 Source Sheets

1989
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1989
Volume 19, Sheet 42

1989
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1989
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1987 Source Sheets

1987
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1987
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1987
Volume 17, Sheet 83

1987
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1986 Source Sheets

1986
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1986
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1986
Volume 17, Sheet 41
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1983 Source Sheets

1983
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1983
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1983
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1981 Source Sheets

1981
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1981
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1981
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1980 Source Sheets

1980
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1980
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1980
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1980
Volume 17, Sheet 83

1979 Source Sheets

1979
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1979
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1979
Volume 17, Sheet 41
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1977 Source Sheets

1977
Volume 17, Sheet 86

1977
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1977
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1969 Source Sheets

1969
Volume 17, Sheet 42
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Volume 17, Sheet 41

1967 Source Sheets

1967
Volume 17, Sheet 41
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1950 Source Sheets

1950
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1950
Volume 17, Sheet 41
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1928 Source Sheets

1928
Volume 17, Sheet 41

1928
Volume 17, Sheet 42

1908 Source Sheets

1908
Volume 8, Sheet 104

1908
Volume 8, Sheet 103
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600
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with QuadMatch™
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.
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Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2019

2016

2013

1994, 1995

1979

1966, 1967

1956, 1957

1947

1900

1898

1897

11/13/25

CCC Building 5 Langan
12020 Flatlands Avenue 300 Kimball Drive, 4th Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11207 Parsippany, NJ 07054-2172

8171561.4 Jessica Friscia

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Langan were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

100688806 40.651536 40° 39' 6" North

CCC Building 5 -73.888304 -73° 53' 18" West
Zone 18 North
593986.91
4500669.47
13.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of  available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of  the corresponding occupant at approximately f ive year intervals.

Bus iness directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if  available, at 
approximately f ive year intervals for the years spanning 1928 through current.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of  properties identif ied and 
gathering information about properties within 200 feet of  the target property.

Summary information obtained is provided in the text of  this report.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2022 Cole Information X X X -

2020 EDR Digital Archive - - - -

2017 Cole Information X X X -

2014 Cole Information X X X -

2010 Cole Information X X X -

2005 Hill-Donnelly Corporation X X X -

2000 Cole Information X X X -

1997 NYNEX - X X -

1995 Cole Information - - - -

1992 Cole Information - X X -

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co. - X X -

1985 NYNEX Information Resources Company - X X -

1980 New York Telephone - - - -

1976 New York Telephone X X X -

1973 New York Telephone - X X -

1970 New York Telephone X X X -
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1965 New York Telephone - X X -

1960 New York Telephone - X X -

New York Telephone Company - X X -

1949 New York Telephone Company - - - -

1945 New York Telephone - - - -

1940 New York Telephone - - - -

1934 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X -

1928 New York Telephone - - - -

8171561- 5 Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research.  An "X" indicates where 
information was identif ied.

Address Type Findings

12050 Flatlands Avenue Client Entered

12049 Flatlands Avenue Client Entered

12026 Flatlands Avenue Client Entered

12074 Flatlands Avenue Client Entered



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

12020 Flatlands Avenue
Brooklyn, NY   11207     

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

FLATLANDS AVE

12020  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

2022 ANGELA WHITE Cole Information

BROOKLYN PREPATORY SCHOOL Cole Information

CCC PUBLICATIONS INC Cole Information

CHRISTIAN CULTURAL CENTER Cole Information

CHRISTIAN CULTURAL CENTER PUBLIC 

SAFETY

Cole Information

CHRISTIAN CULTURAL CTR Cole Information

CHRISTOPHER BRUCE Cole Information

DAWN BRUCE-TAGOE Cole Information

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT Cole Information

JOCELYN SINGLETARY Cole Information

SABRINA GRIER Cole Information

SEQUOYAH DANIEL Cole Information

2017 CHRISTIAN CULTURAL CENTER Cole Information

2014 CHRISTIAN CULTURAL CENTER Cole Information

2010 CHRISTIAN CULTURAL CTR Cole Information

2005 BUILDING BEYOND BORDERS INC Cole Information

BUILING BEYOND BORDERS INC Cole Information

CCC BOOKSTORE Cole Information

CHRISTIAN CULTURAL CENTER Cole Information

CLC PUBLICATIONS BOOKSTORE Cole Information

INTERNATIONAL CHRISTIAN MEN  S NETW Cole Information

THE GREATER NY BILLY GRAHAM CRUSADE Cole Information
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 LEGACY GENERAL CONTRACTING CORP Cole Information

12050  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1976 FLATLANDS AUTO WRECKING & PARTA INC New York Telephone

FLATLANDS AUTO WRECKING & PARTS INC New York Telephone

1970 Flatlands Auto Wrecking & Parts Inc New York Telephone

Flatlands Avenue

12050  Flatlands Avenue

Year Uses Source
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed f indings are provided 
for each address.

05 FLATLANDS AVE

122  05 FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1970 Brockman Phyllis New York Telephone

05 FLTLNDS AVE

122  05 FLTLNDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1973 Hershkow itz Joe New York Telephone

07 FLATLANDS AVE

106  07 FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1992 NAVARRO DEANN NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

08 FLATLANDS

108  08 FLATLANDS

Year Uses Source

1992 NAVARRO MARIA NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

08 FLATLANDS AVE

101  08 FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1976 CONCEIO FERDINAND New York Telephone

FLASLANDS AVE

12205  FLASLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1992 SUTTON JOHN NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

FLATLANDN AVE

12320  FLATLANDN AVE

Year Uses Source

1976 JOHNSON DEBORAH New York Telephone

Flatlands

12049  Flatlands

Year Uses Source

2005 Kings County Auto Salvage Inc Hill-Donnelly Corporation

Ultimate Auto Glass Hill-Donnelly Corporation

1997 Puggs Auto Salvage Co NYNEX

Starett Auto Parts NYNEX

1992 PUGGS AUTO SALVAGE CO AUTO GLASS 

AND INSTALLATIONS

NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

1985 PUGG S AUTO SALVAGE CO NYNEX Information Resources Company

1976 KNIGHT AUTO WRECKING CO New York Telephone

1973 Knight Auto Wrecking Co New York Telephone

1970 Knight Auto Wrecking Co New York Telephone

1960 KNIGHT AUTO WRECKING CO New York Telephone

Knight Auto Wrecking Co New York Telephone Company

FLATLANDS AVE

0  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1992 CENTRAL RIGGING Cole Information

HOLY FAMILY CHURCH CONFRATERNITY Cole Information

HOLY FAMILY R C CHURCH-SCHL Cole Information

NY CITY DEPT OF WATER POLLUTION Cole Information

OASIS HOTEL Cole Information

CORI, ROBERT Cole Information

WNYC Cole Information

FLATLANDS MOTEL Cole Information
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

1  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1997 Star Bright NYNEX

Star Bright NYNEX

4  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

2005 Yulim Inc i Hill-Donnelly Corporation

5  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

2005 creven Cleophas Hill-Donnelly Corporation

2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information

9  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information

11  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

2005 Green Angela Hill-Donnelly Corporation

4B  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1934 ANDERSON OSCAR CARP H R. L. Polk & Co.

12011  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1992 ISO AUTO WRECKERS NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

1985 ISO AUTO WRECKERS NYNEX Information Resources Company

ISO AUTO WRECKRS NYNEX Information Resources Company

12015  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

2022 U-HAUL MOVING & STORAGE Cole Information

NICK POFF Cole Information

2017 BUDGET TRUCK RENTAL Cole Information

SECURED SELF STORAGE Cole Information
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2014 BUDGET TRUCK RENTAL Cole Information

SECURED SELF STORAGE Cole Information

2010 BUDGET TRUCK Cole Information

SECURE SELF STORAGE Cole Information

1992 STATE FARM AUTO SALES NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

Y & G INC NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

STATE FARM AUTO SALES Cole Information

Y & G INC Cole Information

1973 L & A Svce Sta New York Telephone

1970 L & A Svce Sta New York Telephone

L & A Svce Sta New York Telephone

1965 L & A Svce Sta New York Telephone

L & A Svce Sta New York Telephone

Weiss Murray eggs New York Telephone

1960 WEISS MURRAY EGGS New York Telephone

WEISS WAY EGG FARM New York Telephone

Weiss Murray eggs New York Telephone Company

Weiss Way Egg Farm New York Telephone Company

12026  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1976 ISO AUTO WRECKERS New York Telephone

1965 Iso Auto Wreckrs New York Telephone

1960 ISO AUTO WRECKRS New York Telephone

Iso Auto Wreckrs New York Telephone Company

12044  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1960 FLATLANDS AUTO WRECKING & PARTS New York Telephone

Flatlands Auto Wrecking & Parts New York Telephone Company

12074  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1965 Handow ski Robt J b New York Telephone
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1960 FRANKS AUTO PARTS New York Telephone

Franks Auto Parts New York Telephone Company

12088  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1965 Petes Auto Parts New York Telephone

12094  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1973 Sheff ield Auto Parts New York Telephone

1970 Sheff ield Auto Parts New York Telephone

1965 Sheff ield Auto Parts New York Telephone

1960 SHEFFIELD AUTO PARTS New York Telephone

Sheff ield Auto Parts New York Telephone Company

103 02  FLATLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1934 BURLINOTOS MICHL R R. L. Polk & Co.

FLSTLANDS AVE

12205  FLSTLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1976 BETHAY JAMES New York Telephone

JOHNSON J New York Telephone

12399  FLSTLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1992 OWENS CLARENCE NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

FLTLNDS st

12026  FLTLNDS st

Year Uses Source

1973 Iso Auto Wreckers New York Telephone
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

FLUTLANDS AVE

12015  FLUTLANDS AVE

Year Uses Source

1992 Y & G INC   BROOKLYN NYNEX Informantion Resource Co.

LICONIA AVE

361  LICONIA AVE

Year Uses Source

1997 GIBSON Edith NYNEX
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identif ied in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

0 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

1 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

101 08 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

103 02 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1928

106 07 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

108 08 FLATLANDS 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

11 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12011 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970,  
1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12015 FLATLANDS AVE 2020, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12015 FLUTLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12026 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1973,  
1970, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12026 Flatlands Avenue 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12026 FLTLNDS st 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12044 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1973, 1970, 1965, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12049 Flatlands 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1980, 1965, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934,  
1928

12049 Flatlands Avenue 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12074 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1973, 1970, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12074 Flatlands Avenue 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12088 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1973, 1970, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12094 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

122 05 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1973, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

122 05 FLTLNDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12205 FLASLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12205 FLSTLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12320 FLATLANDN AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

12399 FLSTLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

361 LICONIA AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

4 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

4B FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2000, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976,  
1973, 1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1928

5 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973, 1970,  
1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928

9 FLATLANDS AVE 2022, 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 1997, 1995, 1992, 1985, 1980, 1976, 1973,  
1970, 1965, 1960, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928



TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identif ied in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

12020 Flatlands Avenue 2020, 1995, 1992, 1980, 1965, 1949, 1945, 1940, 1934, 1928
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, 
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, 
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 23), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

12020 FLATLANDS AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY 11207

COORDINATES

40.6515360 - 40˚ 39’ 5.52’’Latitude (North): 
73.8883040 - 73˚ 53’ 17.89’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
593989.4UTM X (Meters): 
4500458.0UTM Y (Meters): 
13 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

14115940 BROOKLYN, NYTarget Property Map:
2019Version Date:

14105978 JAMAICA, NYNortheast Map:
2019Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20220915, 20220719Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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D39 AMOCO-57130126005 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 450, 0.085, NNE

D38 1130 FUEL CORP. 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NY UST Lower 450, 0.085, NNE

D37 SPARTAN AMOCO STATIO 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NY Spills Lower 450, 0.085, NNE

D36 SPARTAN PETROLEUM IN 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NY MANIFEST Lower 450, 0.085, NNE

D35 FLAT GAS INC. 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV UST FINDER Lower 450, 0.085, NNE

D34 BERENBLAT REUBEN 1130 PENNSYLVAN EDR Hist Auto Lower 450, 0.085, NNE

D33 SPARTAN AMOCO STATIO 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 450, 0.085, NNE

E32 NYCHA - VANDALIA AVE 47 VANDALIA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 421, 0.080, SE

D31 12096 FLATLANDS AVEN 30 INSPIRATION LANE NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDS, NY PFAS Higher 418, 0.079, ENE

D30 1130 FUEL CORP. 120-99 FLATLANDS AVE NY UST Lower 415, 0.079, NE

D29 1130 FUEL CORP. 120-99 FLATLANDS AVE NY AST Lower 415, 0.079, NE

D28 FLAT GAS INC 120-99 FLATLANDS AVE UST FINDER Lower 415, 0.079, NE

E27 VANDALIA AVENUE (PEN 17 VANDALIA AVENUE NY UST Higher 396, 0.075, SSE

E26 VANDALIA -NYCHA 17 VANDALIA AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 396, 0.075, SSE

E25 VANDALIA AVENUE (PEN 17 VANDALIA AVENUE UST FINDER Higher 396, 0.075, SSE

E24 NYC HOUSING BULDING 17 VANDAILIA AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 396, 0.075, SSE

E23 NYCHA - PENN WORTMAN 17 VANDALIA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 396, 0.075, SSE

D22 XFMR VAULT 748 PENNSYLVANIA AVE AND NY Spills Lower 394, 0.075, NE

C21 KENT CLEANER 11118 FLATLANDS AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 392, 0.074, SW

C20 RUDDY CLEANERS 111-18 FLATLANDS AVE NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 392, 0.074, SW

C19 KENT DRY CLEANERS 111-18 FLATLANDS AVE RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 392, 0.074, SW

C18 FLATLANDS AVE AND LO FLATLANDS AVE., & LO NY SWF/LF, NY ILI Lower 372, 0.070, WSW

C17 FRESH CREEK OUT POUR FLAT LANDS & LOUISIA NY Spills Lower 372, 0.070, WSW

C16 FRESH CREEK FLATLANDS AVE/LOUISI NY Spills Lower 365, 0.069, WSW

B15 CROSS KOBRICK CORPOR 1000 ALABAMA AVENUE UST FINDER Higher 343, 0.065, NW

B14 PIVOT METAL WORKS IN 1000 ALABAMA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 343, 0.065, NW

B13 CROSS KOBRICK CORPOR 1000 ALABAMA AVENUE NY UST Higher 343, 0.065, NW

D12 XFMR ON POLE 359301 SHEFIELD & FLATLANDS NY Spills Lower 338, 0.064, NE

B11 CON EDISON 999 ALABAMA AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 323, 0.061, NW

B10 CON EDISON 999 ALABAMA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 323, 0.061, NW

D9 IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LL 12096 FLATLANDS AVE RCRA-LQG, PFAS RCRA MANIFEST, E MANIFEST Lower 312, 0.059, NE

D8 12096 FLATLANDS AVEN 12096 FLATLANDS AVEN NY NYC OER Lower 312, 0.059, NE

C7 ISO AUTO SERVICE 12026 FLATLANDS AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 271, 0.051, WSW

B6 CAR ACCIDENT MALTA ST & FLATLANDS NY Spills Higher 241, 0.046, West

B5 120-33 FLATLANDS AVE 120-33 FLATLANDS AVE NY Spills Higher 179, 0.034, WNW

B4 U.S.-1 AUTO SALES & 12047 FLATLANDS AVEN NY AST Higher 166, 0.031, WNW

A3 ULTIMATE USED AUTO P 12049 FLATLANDS AVEN NY SWF/LF, NY SPDES, NY NYC LAND USE Higher 120, 0.023, NNW

A2 12074 FLATLANDS AVEN 12074 FLATLANDS AVEN NY NYC OER Lower 80, 0.015, NE

A1 12020 FLATLANDS AVEN NY NYC LAND USE TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
12020 FLATLANDS AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY  11207

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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J78 L & M OPTICAL 303 LOUISANANA AVE PA MANIFEST Higher 829, 0.157, WNW

J77 L&M OPTICAL DISC 303 LOUISIANA AVENUE NJ MANIFEST Higher 829, 0.157, WNW

I76 SPRING CREEK 12143 FLATLANDS AVEN NY UST Higher 826, 0.156, NE

I75 SPRING CREEK 12143 FLATLANDS AVEN UST FINDER Higher 826, 0.156, NE

H74 PROGAS SALES INC 1090 PENNSYLVANIA AV UST FINDER Lower 785, 0.149, NNE

H73 PROGAS SALES INC 1090 PENNSYLVANIA AV NY UST Lower 785, 0.149, NNE

72 CON EDISON PAD MOUNT 559 LOUISIANA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 782, 0.148, SSE

G71 1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV 1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 691, 0.131, NE

G70 PENN & FLAT GETTY 1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV NY UST, FINDS, ECHO Lower 691, 0.131, NE

G69 GETTY GAS STATION 1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 691, 0.131, NE

G68 PENN & FLAT CITGO 1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV UST FINDER Lower 691, 0.131, NE

G67 PENN & FLAT GETTY 1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 691, 0.131, NE

F66 960 ALABAMA AVE 960 ALABAMA AVENUE UST FINDER Higher 686, 0.130, NW

F65 960 ALABAMA AVE 960 ALABAMA AVENUE NY UST Higher 686, 0.130, NW

G64 PROFESSIONAL CLEANER 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 643, 0.122, NNE

G63 1110 PENNSYLVANIA CL 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 643, 0.122, NNE

G62 PROFESSIONAL CLEANER 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 643, 0.122, NNE

G61 CON EDISON 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV NJ MANIFEST Lower 643, 0.122, NNE

G60 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV NY Spills Lower 643, 0.122, NNE

G59 CON EDISON 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 643, 0.122, NNE

58 CARE PROVIDER FACILI 99 VANDALIA AVE - AP NY Spills, NY NYC LAND USE Higher 625, 0.118, ESE

57 GASOLINE DIGITAL INC 50 VANDALIA AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 625, 0.118, SE

F56 DRUM RUN COZINE AVE & ALABAMA NY Spills Higher 623, 0.118, NW

G55 CON EDISON/ ATTN: QU PENNSYLVANIA AVE & F E MANIFEST Lower 584, 0.111, NE

G54 COMMERCIAL - PHASE-I 1118 PENNSYLVANIA AV NY Spills Lower 531, 0.101, NNE

G53 PENN MOTOR SALES & S 1118 PENNSYLVANIA AV RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 531, 0.101, NNE

52 PATHMARK 72634 111-10 FLATLANDS AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 520, 0.098, South

F51 966 -988 ALABAMA AVE 966 -988 ALABAMA AVE NY Spills Higher 500, 0.095, NW

D50 SINGLE PINE SERVICE 121-09 FLATLANDS AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 500, 0.095, NE

F49 980 ALABAMA AVENUE 980 ALABAMA AVENUE NY UST Higher 491, 0.093, NW

F48 HOFFINGER INDUSTRIES 980 ALABAMA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 491, 0.093, NW

F47 980 ALABAMA AVENUE 980 ALABAMA AVENUE UST FINDER Higher 491, 0.093, NW

F46 IRON SHOP SOUTH 50 COZINE AVENUE NY UST Higher 479, 0.091, NW

F45 IRON SHOP SOUTH 50 COZINE AVENUE UST FINDER Higher 479, 0.091, NW

F44 COZINE ISLAND SHOP 50 COZINE AVE NY Spills Higher 479, 0.091, NW

F43 IRON SHOP SOUTH 50 COZINE AVENUE NY AST Higher 479, 0.091, NW

F42 MTA NYCT- COZINE AVE 50 COZINE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, E MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST, NJ... Higher 479, 0.091, NW

D41 FLAT GAS INC 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV EDR Hist Auto Lower 450, 0.085, NNE

D40 AMOCO 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 450, 0.085, NNE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
12020 FLATLANDS AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY  11207

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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R117 TOSCO COMPANY 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

R116 EXXONMOBIL 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

R115 CFI STATION EXXON S/ 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

R114 EXXON CO USA #31583 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE NJ MANIFEST Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

R113 BP PRODUCTS NORTH AM 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE E MANIFEST Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

R112 EXXONMOBIL 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

R111 CUMBERLAND FARMS#702 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE RCRA-SQG, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

R110 EXXON S/S 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

R109 BP SERVICE STATION # 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE NY UST Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

R108 BP SERVICE STATION # 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE UST FINDER Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

M107 CONSOLIDATED EDISON OPP.162 COZINE AVE E MANIFEST Lower 1173, 0.222, NNE

Q106 LIFESTYLE FORMS & DI MALTA ST RCRA-SQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 1131, 0.214, NW

O105 CON EDISON 992 WILLIAMS AVE SB5 RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1124, 0.213, West

O104 CON EDISON 992 WILLIAMS AVE SB5 NJ MANIFEST Higher 1124, 0.213, West

O103 CON EDISON 992 WILLIAMS AVE SB5 RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1124, 0.213, West

O102 CON ED 992 WILLIAMS AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1124, 0.213, West

O101 CON EDISON 992 WILLIAMS AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 1124, 0.213, West

O100 CON ED 992 WILLIAMS AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1124, 0.213, West

P99 CON EDISON WILLIAMS AVE & GLENW RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1104, 0.209, West

P98 CON EDISON WILLIAMS AVE & GLENW NJ MANIFEST Higher 1104, 0.209, West

P97 CON ED WILLIAMS AVE & GLENW NY MANIFEST Higher 1104, 0.209, West

K96 NYCHA BREUKELEN HOUS 108-35 FLATLANDS AVE E MANIFEST Lower 1103, 0.209, WSW

O95 CON EDISON WILLIAMS AVE & GLENW RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1081, 0.205, WSW

O94 CON EDISON 998 WILLIAMS AVE & G NJ MANIFEST Higher 1081, 0.205, WSW

O93 CON ED 998 WILLIAMS AVE & G NY MANIFEST Higher 1081, 0.205, WSW

L92 NYC DEPT OF SANITATI BK-18 922 GEORGIA AV RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1068, 0.202, NNW

N91 PARKER HANNIFIN CORP 1000 PENNSYLVANIA AV RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1063, 0.201, North

M90 CON EDISON - COMPANY COZINE AVE AND JERSE E MANIFEST Lower 1057, 0.200, NNE

H89 PEP BOYS 483 975 PENNSYLVANIA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, E MANIFEST Lower 1021, 0.193, NNE

L88 DSNY BK 16 GARAGE 922 GEORGIA AVENUE UST FINDER Lower 1011, 0.191, NNW

L87 BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS 922 GEORGIA AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1011, 0.191, NNW

L86 BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS 922 GEORGIA AVENUE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1011, 0.191, NNW

L85 DSNY BK 16 GARAGE 922 GEORGIA AVENUE NY AST Lower 1011, 0.191, NNW

L84 DSNY BK 16 GARAGE 922 GEORGIA AVENUE NY UST Lower 1011, 0.191, NNW

I83 MEADOWWOD GATEWAY CO 12149 FLATLANDS AVE NY AST Higher 936, 0.177, NE

K82 US COAST GUARD/NYCDE FLATLANDS & WILLIAMS NY MANIFEST Lower 866, 0.164, WSW

K81 CON EDISON/ ATTN: BR FLATLANDS AVE & WILL E MANIFEST Lower 866, 0.164, WSW

H80 WALGREENS 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AV RCRA-VSQG, E MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Lower 849, 0.161, NNE

J79 L & M OPTICAL DISC 303 LOUISIANA AVE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 829, 0.157, WNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
12020 FLATLANDS AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY  11207

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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W156 MERIT 810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2173, 0.412, NNW

W155 MERIT STANLEY 810 PENNSYLANIA AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Lower 2173, 0.412, NNW

W154 FORMER HESS STATION 810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2173, 0.412, NNW

W153 810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2173, 0.412, NNW

W152 810 PENNSYLVANIA AV/ 810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2173, 0.412, NNW

V151 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 107-123 FARRAGUT RD NY CBS, NY CBS AST, NY INST CONTROL, NY VCP, RCRA... Lower 2131, 0.404, West

150 10504 FLATLANDS AVEN 10504 FLATLANDS AVEN NY VCP, NY NYC OER Lower 2081, 0.394, SW

149 HOWARD BERGER CO. 808 GEORGIA AVE NY LTANKS Lower 2053, 0.389, NNW

V148 BREUKELEN HOUSES 618 EAST 108TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Lower 1983, 0.376, West

147 PENN WORTMAN HOUSES 875 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1698, 0.322, North

146 PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - 875 WILLIAMS AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY LEAD Lower 1648, 0.312, WNW

U145 400 STANLEY AVE/SUNN 400 STANLEY AVE/SUNN NY LTANKS Lower 1537, 0.291, NW

U144 SUNNYDALE 400 STANLEY AVENUE UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1537, 0.291, NW

U143 STANITA SERVICE CORP LINDEN BLVD & ELTON NY LTANKS, NY CBS, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Lower 1537, 0.291, NW

142 BURLINGTON 918 PENNSYLVANIA AVE E MANIFEST Lower 1303, 0.247, North

141 K B ELECTRONICS INC 73 WORTMAN AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1295, 0.245, NNW

T140 CON EDISON VERMONT & COZINE AVE E MANIFEST Lower 1282, 0.243, NNE

T139 CON EDISON COZINE AVE & VERMONT NY MANIFEST Lower 1282, 0.243, NNE

T138 CON EDISON MANHOLE: COZINE AVE & VERMONT RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1282, 0.243, NNE

S137 CON EDISON - CONPANY 1065 VERMONT ST E MANIFEST Lower 1275, 0.241, NE

S136 MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWA 1065 VERMONT STREET NY AST Lower 1275, 0.241, NE

135 CON EDISON OPP OF 759 108TH STR E MANIFEST Lower 1259, 0.238, WSW

N134 MOONS CLEANERS 941-A PENNSYLVANIA A RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1223, 0.232, North

N133 J & R CLEANERS 941A PENNSYLVANIA AV NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 1223, 0.232, North

N132 RING CLEANERS 941A PENNSYLVANIA AV RCRA-VSQG, ICIS, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Lower 1223, 0.232, North

Q131 CON EDISON - MANHOLE MALTA ST & WORTMAN A NY MANIFEST Higher 1220, 0.231, NW

Q130 CON EDISON MALTA ST & WORTMAN A RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1215, 0.230, NW

Q129 CON EDISON - VAULT 4 MALTA & WORTMAN RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1215, 0.230, NW

Q128 CONSOLIDATED EDISON WERTMAN AVE AND MALT NY MANIFEST Higher 1215, 0.230, NW

Q127 CON EDISON MALTA & WORTMAN NY MANIFEST Higher 1215, 0.230, NW

Q126 CON EDISON MALTA ST & WORTMAN A NJ MANIFEST Higher 1215, 0.230, NW

Q125 CON EDISION - MH6802 WERTMAN AVE AND MALT RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1215, 0.230, NW

Q124 CON EDISON - VAULT 4 MALTA & WORTMAN NJ MANIFEST Higher 1215, 0.230, NW

Q123 CON EDISON MALTA ST & WORTMAN A NY MANIFEST Higher 1215, 0.230, NW

Q122 CON EDISON MALTA ST & WORTMAN A NY MANIFEST Higher 1215, 0.230, NW

Q121 NYCDEP ALABAMA & WORTMAN AV NY MANIFEST Lower 1197, 0.227, NNW

Q120 NYCDEP WORTHMAN AVE & ALABA RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1197, 0.227, NNW

Q119 NYC DEP WORTMAN & ALABAMA AV NJ MANIFEST Lower 1197, 0.227, NNW

R118 EXXON SERVICE STATIO 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1177, 0.223, SW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY
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12020 FLATLANDS AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY  11207

Click on Map ID to see full detail.
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180 691-715 NEW LOTS AVE 691-715 NEW LOTS AVE NY NYC OER Higher 5169, 0.979, NNE

179 673 LIVONIA AVENUE 673 LIVONIA AVENUE NY SHWS, NY NYC LAND USE Higher 4983, 0.944, NNW

AB178 869 STANLEY AVENUE 869 STANLEY AVENUE NY SHWS, NY NYC LAND USE Higher 4978, 0.943, NE

AB177 LINWOOD STREET GW LINWOOD ST BETWEEN W NY SHWS Higher 4842, 0.917, NE

176 FORMER WATERMARK DES 491 WORTMAN AVENUE NY SHWS, NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY... Lower 4737, 0.897, NE

175 458 EAST 99TH STREET 458 EAST 99TH STREET NY SHWS, NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY... Higher 4501, 0.852, West

174 429 NEWPORT STREET NY VCP, NY NYC LAND USE, NY NYC OER Higher 4479, 0.848, NW

173 ELTON STREET GW SE CORNER OF ELTON S NY SHWS Lower 4405, 0.834, NE

172 EBENEZER PHASE II 589 CHRISTOPHER STRE NY NYC OER Higher 4351, 0.824, WNW

171 LOT 24,TAXBLOCK 8185 1465 ROCKAWAY PARKWA NY VCP, NY E DESIGNATION, NY NYC LAND USE, NY NYC... Higher 4296, 0.814, SW

170 350 DEWITT AVE 350 DEWITT AVENUE NY SHWS, NY UST Higher 2812, 0.533, WNW

AA169 FORMER SHELL STATION 1940 LINDEN BLVD UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2477, 0.469, North

AA168 SHELL 1940 LINDEN BLVD UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2477, 0.469, North

Z167 1900 LINDEN BLV/COCA 1900 LINDEN BLVD UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2406, 0.456, NNW

Z166 COCA COLA 1900 LINDEN BLVD UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2406, 0.456, NNW

Z165 COCA COLA 1900 LINDEN BLVD NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2406, 0.456, NNW

Z164 ANAR SERVICE CENTER 1868 LINDEN BLVD NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2323, 0.440, NNW

Z163 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 1868 LINDEN BLVD UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2323, 0.440, NNW

Z162 GAS STATION - ANAR S 1868 LINDEN BLVD UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2323, 0.440, NNW

161 WATER POLLUTION CONT 26TH WARD NY LTANKS Higher 2322, 0.440, East

Y160 STARRETT CITY POWER 165 ELMIRA LOOP NY LTANKS, NY MOSF, NY CBS, NY AST, NY Spills, NY... Higher 2301, 0.436, ESE

Y159 STARRETT CITY POWER 165 ELMIRA LOOP RCRA-VSQG, NY MOSF UST, NY AST, NY CBS AST, NY... Higher 2301, 0.436, ESE

X158 26TH WARD WPCP 12266 FLATLANDS AVEN NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY SPDES, NY NYC LAND USE Higher 2268, 0.430, ENE

X157 26TH WARD WRRF 12266 FLATLANDS AVE NY LTANKS, NY CBS, NY Spills Higher 2268, 0.430, ENE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
12020 FLATLANDS AVENUE
BROOKLYN, NY  11207

Click on Map ID to see full detail.
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

12020 FLATLANDS AVEN
12020 FLATLANDS AVEN
BROOKLYN, NY  11207

   N/ANY NYC LAND USE

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
NY HIST LTANKS Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
NY CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

NY RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

NY ERP Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List
NY SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
NY DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HIST UST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
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NY HIST AST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records

NY LIENS Spill Liens Information
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills SPILLS Database
NY SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
NY SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
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PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
NY COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
NY Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
NY HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
NY VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
NY UIC Underground Injection Control Wells
NY COOLING TOWERS Registered Cooling Towers
NY MGP Manufactured Gas Plants Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

NY RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NY RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
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generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/02/2025 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-LQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     L & M OPTICAL DISC   303 LOUISIANA AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) J79 320
EPA ID:: NYR000103259

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LL   12096 FLATLANDS AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) D9 19
EPA ID:: NYR000266791

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/02/2025 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LIFESTYLE FORMS & DI   MALTA ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) Q106 481
EPA ID:: NYR000030189

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CUMBERLAND FARMS#702   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R111 523
EPA ID:: NYD986894160

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/02/2025 has revealed that there are
     4 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KENT DRY CLEANERS   111-18 FLATLANDS AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C19 55
EPA ID:: NY0001419852

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PROFESSIONAL CLEANER   1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G62 263
EPA ID:: NY0000465468

     WALGREENS   1111 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) H80 364
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EPA ID:: NYD981082217

     RING CLEANERS   941A PENNSYLVANIA AV N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) N132 591
EPA ID:: NYD982275380

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

     A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/04/2025 has revealed that there are 7
     NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     350 DEWITT AVE   350 DEWITT AVENUE WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.533 mi.) 170 1083
Site Code: 484571

     458 EAST 99TH STREET   458 EAST 99TH STREET W 1/2 - 1 (0.852 mi.) 175 1094
Site Code: 541196

     LINWOOD STREET GW   LINWOOD ST BETWEEN W NE 1/2 - 1 (0.917 mi.) AB177 1167
Site Code: 594129

     869 STANLEY AVENUE   869 STANLEY AVENUE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.943 mi.) AB178 1169
Site Code: 651358
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

     673 LIVONIA AVENUE   673 LIVONIA AVENUE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.944 mi.) 179 1172
Site Code: 631213

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ELTON STREET GW   SE CORNER OF ELTON S NE 1/2 - 1 (0.834 mi.) 173 1090
Site Code: 537680

     FORMER WATERMARK DES   491 WORTMAN AVENUE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.897 mi.) 176 1113
Site Code: 424756

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the  list.

     A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/04/2025 has revealed that there are
     2 NY SWF/LF sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ULTIMATE USED AUTO P   12049 FLATLANDS AVEN NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A3 11

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLATLANDS AVE AND LO   FLATLANDS AVE., & LO WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) C18 54
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Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

     A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/03/2025 has revealed that there are
     17 NY LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NYC HOUSING BULDING   17 VANDAILIA AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) E24 84
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2405188  /   2024-11-22
Site ID: 671634
Spill Date: 2024-09-03

     VANDALIA -NYCHA   17 VANDALIA AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) E26 86
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9011231  /   1993-07-06
Site ID: 214957
Spill Date: 1991-01-23

     26TH WARD WRRF   12266 FLATLANDS AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) X157 805
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9608289  /   2008-06-13
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9900503  /   2009-08-07
Site ID: 282574
Site ID: 221380
Spill Date: 1996-10-02
Spill Date: 1998-11-01

     26TH WARD WPCP   12266 FLATLANDS AVEN ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) X158 819
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0105192  /   2003-07-21
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0607689  /   2007-05-08
Site ID: 144547
Site ID: 371493
Spill Date: 2001-08-13
Spill Date: 2006-10-05

     STARRETT CITY POWER   165 ELMIRA LOOP ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) Y160 907
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0301455  /   2003-05-09
Site ID: 114886
Spill Date: 2003-05-09

     WATER POLLUTION CONT   26TH WARD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) 161 1053
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0604069  /   2006-07-13
Site ID: 366952
Spill Date: 2006-07-12

     ANAR SERVICE CENTER   1868 LINDEN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) Z164 1056
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8800531  /   2003-03-04
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9709774  /   Not Reported
Site ID: 320909
Site ID: 320910
Spill Date: 1988-04-16
Spill Date: 1997-11-21

     COCA COLA   1900 LINDEN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) Z165 1076
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8808120  /   2000-03-24
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8808741  /   1989-04-25
Site ID: 88916



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC8171561.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 14

Site ID: 88917
Spill Date: 1989-01-11
Spill Date: 1989-02-07

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS   922 GEORGIA AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) L87 414
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9309468  /   2003-10-31
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9308251  /   2003-10-31
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9312491  /   1995-09-28
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0001440  /   2006-03-10
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9403700  /   2003-11-03
Site ID: 84249
Site ID: 271263
Site ID: 271265
Site ID: 88116
Site ID: 88119
Spill Date: 1993-11-04
Spill Date: 1993-10-07
Spill Date: 1994-01-22
Spill Date: 2000-05-04
Spill Date: 1994-06-15

     EXXONMOBIL   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R116 544
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9304648  /   1993-08-03
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9612806  /   2003-09-16
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9913633  /   2003-09-15
Site ID: 134225
Site ID: 134227
Site ID: 134228
Spill Date: 1993-07-13
Spill Date: 1997-01-28
Spill Date: 2000-02-15

     STANITA SERVICE CORP   LINDEN BLVD & ELTON NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) U143 672
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9206077  /   1992-08-26
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0404235  /   2006-09-07
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9210189  /   2004-06-30
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9412264  /   2004-08-18
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9516361  /   1996-03-20
Site ID: 260684
Site ID: 311784
Site ID: 311785
Site ID: 221098
Site ID: 221099
Spill Date: 1992-08-26
Spill Date: 2004-07-20
Spill Date: 1992-12-02
Spill Date: 1994-12-12
Spill Date: 1996-03-20

     400 STANLEY AVE/SUNN   400 STANLEY AVE/SUNN NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) U145 695
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9109084  /   1991-11-25
Site ID: 250688
Spill Date: 1991-11-25

     PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 -   875 WILLIAMS AVENUE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) 146 696
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9500631  /   2014-11-18
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Site ID: 63458
Spill Date: 1995-04-13

     PENN WORTMAN HOUSES   875 PENNSYLVANIA AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.) 147 703
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9614567  /   2014-11-05
Site ID: 136035
Spill Date: 1997-03-18

     BREUKELEN HOUSES   618 EAST 108TH STREE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) V148 707
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9315459  /   1996-07-08
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9406297  /   1994-08-26
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9306985  /   1996-07-08
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9107005  /   1995-11-03
Site ID: 271199
Site ID: 271200
Site ID: 271198
Site ID: 304293
Spill Date: 1991-01-15
Spill Date: 1994-08-09
Spill Date: 1993-09-08
Spill Date: 1991-09-30

     HOWARD BERGER CO.   808 GEORGIA AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.389 mi.) 149 721
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9906439  /   2005-06-28
Site ID: 117914
Spill Date: 1999-08-30

     MERIT STANLEY   810 PENNSYLANIA AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) W155 758
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8801651  /   1988-11-02
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9214515  /   Not Reported
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9301033  /   1993-05-24
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8801521  /   1988-09-30
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9010161  /   1994-07-22
Site ID: 281535
Site ID: 284266
Site ID: 64537
Site ID: 273086
Site ID: 273087
Spill Date: 1988-05-23
Spill Date: 1993-03-31
Spill Date: 1993-04-21
Spill Date: 1988-05-18
Spill Date: 1990-12-18

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

     A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 12 NY UST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CROSS KOBRICK CORPOR   1000 ALABAMA AVENUE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B13 36
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VANDALIA AVENUE (PEN   17 VANDALIA AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) E27 91
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

     IRON SHOP SOUTH   50 COZINE AVENUE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) F46 221
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

     980 ALABAMA AVENUE   980 ALABAMA AVENUE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) F49 235
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

     960 ALABAMA AVE   960 ALABAMA AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) F65 282
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

     SPRING CREEK   12143 FLATLANDS AVEN NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) I76 311
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     1130 FUEL CORP.   120-99 FLATLANDS AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) D30 97
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

     1130 FUEL CORP.   1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) D38 156
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

     PENN & FLAT GETTY   1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) G70 293
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

     PROGAS SALES INC   1090 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) H73 306
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

     DSNY BK 16 GARAGE   922 GEORGIA AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) L84 398
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

     BP SERVICE STATION #   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R109 511
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025

NY MOSF UST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database. Facilities are licensed pursuant to Article 12 of
the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Part 610 and 17 NYCRR Part 30. These facilities may be onshore facilities or
vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater.  Includes MOSF’s licensed or closed
since April 1, 1986, (responsibility was transferred from DOT on October 13, 1985) plus available data
obtained from DOT facilities licensed since Article 12 became law on April 1, 1978.

     A review of the NY MOSF UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
     1 NY MOSF UST site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STARRETT CITY POWER   165 ELMIRA LOOP ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) Y159 831

NY MOSF: These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities
of 400,000 gallons or greater.

     A review of the NY MOSF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/16/2025 has revealed that there is 1
     NY MOSF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STARRETT CITY POWER   165 ELMIRA LOOP ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) Y160 907
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Tank Status: Unregulated/Closed
Facility Id: 2-2460

NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

     A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 NY AST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     U.S.-1 AUTO SALES &   12047 FLATLANDS AVEN WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B4 14
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Facility Id: 2-610185

     IRON SHOP SOUTH   50 COZINE AVENUE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) F43 217
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Facility Id: 2-608647

     MEADOWWOD GATEWAY CO   12149 FLATLANDS AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) I83 396
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Facility Id: 2-252654

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     1130 FUEL CORP.   120-99 FLATLANDS AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) D29 94
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Facility Id: 2-603120

     DSNY BK 16 GARAGE   922 GEORGIA AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) L85 411
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Facility Id: 2-456136

     MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWA   1065 VERMONT STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) S136 648
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Facility Id: 2-608697

NY MOSF AST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database. Facilities are licensed pursuant to Article 12 of
the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Part 610 and 17 NYCRR Part 30.  These facilities may be onshore facilities or
vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater.  Includes MOSF’s licensed or closed
since April 1, 1986, (responsibility was transferred from DOT on October 13, 1985) plus available data
obtained from DOT facilities licensed since Article 12 became law on April 1, 1978.

     A review of the NY MOSF AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
     1 NY MOSF AST site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STARRETT CITY POWER   165 ELMIRA LOOP ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) Y159 831
Facility Status: 1
Facility Status: 1
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

     A review of the NY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/04/2025 has revealed that
     there are 2 NY INST CONTROL sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     12096 FLATLANDS AVEN   30 INSPIRATION LANE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) D31 101
Site Code: 580601

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP   107-123 FARRAGUT RD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) V151 723
Site Code: 58389

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.

     A review of the NY VCP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 NY VCP sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     10504 FLATLANDS AVEN   10504 FLATLANDS AVEN SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 150 722
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 06/01/2025

     FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP   107-123 FARRAGUT RD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) V151 723
Database: VCP, Date of Government Version: 08/04/2025
Site Code: 58389

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

     A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/04/2025 has revealed that there
     is 1 NY BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     12096 FLATLANDS AVEN   30 INSPIRATION LANE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) D31 101
Site Code: 580601
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

     A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/03/2025 has revealed that there are
     15 NY Spills sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     120-33 FLATLANDS AVE   120-33 FLATLANDS AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) B5 16
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9808202  /   1998-10-30
Site ID: 294309
Spill Date: 1998-09-24

     CAR ACCIDENT   MALTA ST & FLATLANDS W 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) B6 17
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0702669  /   2007-06-11
Site ID: 382428
Spill Date: 2007-06-04

     VANDALIA -NYCHA   17 VANDALIA AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) E26 86
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0211342  /   2003-03-13
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0210638  /   2005-11-04
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0311656  /   2006-01-13
Site ID: 102392
Site ID: 148098
Site ID: 178920
Spill Date: 2003-02-13
Spill Date: 2003-01-23
Spill Date: 2004-01-16

     COZINE ISLAND SHOP   50 COZINE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) F44 219
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0313830  /   2004-04-19
Site ID: 141353
Spill Date: 2004-03-18

     966 -988 ALABAMA AVE   966 -988 ALABAMA AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) F51 237
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1500053  /   2015-08-24
Site ID: 506186
Spill Date: 2015-04-02

     DRUM RUN   COZINE AVE & ALABAMA NW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) F56 253
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1402352  /   2014-07-16
Site ID: 495674
Spill Date: 2014-06-03

     CARE PROVIDER FACILI   99 VANDALIA AVE - AP ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) 58 255
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2405647  /   2024-09-19
Site ID: 672116
Spill Date: 2024-09-18

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     XFMR ON POLE 359301   SHEFIELD & FLATLANDS NE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) D12 35
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0802784  /   2008-08-05
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Site ID: 398948
Spill Date: 2008-06-10

     FRESH CREEK   FLATLANDS AVE/LOUISI WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) C16 52
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0005213  /   2003-03-24
Site ID: 190387
Spill Date: 2000-08-01

     FRESH CREEK OUT POUR   FLAT LANDS & LOUISIA WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) C17 53
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0705343  /   2007-08-13
Site ID: 385639
Spill Date: 2007-08-09

     XFMR VAULT 748   PENNSYLVANIA AVE AND NE 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) D22 79
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0504373  /   2009-08-18
Site ID: 349135
Spill Date: 2005-07-12

     SPARTAN AMOCO STATIO   1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) D37 147
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9309012  /   2015-08-25
Site ID: 273088
Spill Date: 1993-10-21

     AMOCO-57130126005   1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) D39 163
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0210596  /   2003-03-10
Site ID: 278393
Spill Date: 2003-01-21

     COMMERCIAL - PHASE-I   1118 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) G54 249
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1511045  /   2016-03-02
Site ID: 522759
Spill Date: 2016-02-02

     1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV   1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G60 261
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0310764  /   2004-02-27
Site ID: 75182
Spill Date: 2003-12-18

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/02/2025 has revealed that
     there are 26 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CON EDISON   999 ALABAMA AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) B10 31
EPA ID:: NYP004878700

     PIVOT METAL WORKS IN   1000 ALABAMA AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B14 38
EPA ID:: NYD001382746

     NYCHA - PENN WORTMAN   17 VANDALIA AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) E23 80
EPA ID:: NYR000051011

     NYCHA - VANDALIA AVE   47 VANDALIA AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) E32 134
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EPA ID:: NYR000075275

     MTA NYCT- COZINE AVE   50 COZINE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) F42 170
EPA ID:: NYD001236942

     HOFFINGER INDUSTRIES   980 ALABAMA AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) F48 225
EPA ID:: NYD982729337

     PATHMARK 72634   111-10 FLATLANDS AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 52 240
EPA ID:: NYR000223214

     CON EDISON PAD MOUNT   559 LOUISIANA AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 72 304
EPA ID:: NYP005246915

     CON EDISON   WILLIAMS AVE & GLENW WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) O95 461
EPA ID:: NYP004807673

     CON EDISON   WILLIAMS AVE & GLENW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) P99 468
EPA ID:: NYP004807681

     CON EDISON   992 WILLIAMS AVE SB5 W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) O103 474
EPA ID:: NYP004830226

     CON EDISON   992 WILLIAMS AVE SB5 W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) O105 478
EPA ID:: NYP004830242

     CON EDISION - MH6802   WERTMAN AVE AND MALT NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) Q125 575
EPA ID:: NYP004081550

     CON EDISON - VAULT 4   MALTA & WORTMAN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) Q129 585
EPA ID:: NYP004717823

     CON EDISON   MALTA ST & WORTMAN A NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) Q130 588
EPA ID:: NYP004765145

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMOCO-57130126005   1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) D39 163
EPA ID:: NYD986988178

     PENN MOTOR SALES & S   1118 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) G53 244
EPA ID:: NYD986976413

     CON EDISON   1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G59 259
EPA ID:: NYP004817292

     PENN & FLAT GETTY   1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) G67 285
EPA ID:: NYR000119743

     PEP BOYS 483   975 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) H89 429
EPA ID:: NYR000046177

     PARKER HANNIFIN CORP   1000 PENNSYLVANIA AV N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) N91 437
EPA ID:: NYD001211267

     NYC DEPT OF SANITATI   BK-18 922 GEORGIA AV NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) L92 456
EPA ID:: NYD986913077

     NYCDEP   WORTHMAN AVE & ALABA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) Q120 566
EPA ID:: NYP003662871

     MOONS CLEANERS   941-A PENNSYLVANIA A N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) N134 643
EPA ID:: NYD981083462

     CON EDISON MANHOLE:   COZINE AVE & VERMONT NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) T138 652
EPA ID:: NYP004519773

     K B ELECTRONICS INC   73 WORTMAN AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 141 657
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EPA ID:: NYD043178441

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST: To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS
Transfers dataset by mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS,
PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF, GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the
following text fields: Manifest handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste
description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION), DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line
handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR), Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

     A review of the PFAS RCRA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/23/2025 has revealed that
     there is 1 PFAS RCRA MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LL   12096 FLATLANDS AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) D9 19

UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected
from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,
Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management
Officials.

     A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
     there are 21 UST FINDER RELEASE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GAS STATION - ANAR S   1868 LINDEN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) Z162 1054
     CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT   1868 LINDEN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) Z163 1055
     COCA COLA   1900 LINDEN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) Z166 1079
     1900 LINDEN BLV/COCA   1900 LINDEN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) Z167 1080
     SHELL   1940 LINDEN BLVD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) AA168 1081
     FORMER SHELL STATION   1940 LINDEN BLVD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) AA169 1082

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPARTAN AMOCO STATIO   1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) D33 137
     AMOCO   1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) D40 168
     GETTY GAS STATION   1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) G69 293
     1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV   1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) G71 303
     BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS   922 GEORGIA AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) L86 413
     EXXON S/S   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R110 523
     EXXONMOBIL   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R112 540
     CFI STATION EXXON S/   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R115 543
     TOSCO COMPANY   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R117 564
     EXXON SERVICE STATIO   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R118 564
     SUNNYDALE   400 STANLEY AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) U144 691
     810 PENNSYLVANIA AV/   810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) W152 756
     810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE   810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) W153 756
     FORMER HESS STATION   810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) W154 757
     MERIT   810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) W156 804
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UST FINDER: EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced
national map of underground storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and
locations of active and closed USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US
territories . UST Finder contains information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and
groundwater public drinking water protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of
people living nearby; and flooding and wildfires.

     A review of the UST FINDER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that there are
     12 UST FINDER sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CROSS KOBRICK CORPOR   1000 ALABAMA AVENUE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B15 51
     VANDALIA AVENUE (PEN   17 VANDALIA AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) E25 85
     IRON SHOP SOUTH   50 COZINE AVENUE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) F45 220
     980 ALABAMA AVENUE   980 ALABAMA AVENUE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) F47 224
     960 ALABAMA AVE   960 ALABAMA AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) F66 284
     SPRING CREEK   12143 FLATLANDS AVEN NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) I75 310

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLAT GAS INC   120-99 FLATLANDS AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) D28 93
     FLAT GAS INC.   1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) D35 138
     PENN & FLAT CITGO   1121 PENNSYLVANIA AV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) G68 290
     PROGAS SALES INC   1090 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) H74 309
     DSNY BK 16 GARAGE   922 GEORGIA AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) L88 425
     BP SERVICE STATION #   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R108 507

E MANIFEST: EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically.
This system, known as ?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking
process while saving valuable time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

     A review of the E MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/02/2025 has revealed that there are
     14 E MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MTA NYCT- COZINE AVE   50 COZINE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) F42 170

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LL   12096 FLATLANDS AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) D9 19
     CON EDISON/ ATTN: QU   PENNSYLVANIA AVE & F NE 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) G55 252
     WALGREENS   1111 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) H80 364
     CON EDISON/ ATTN: BR   FLATLANDS AVE & WILL WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) K81 392
     PEP BOYS 483   975 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) H89 429
     CON EDISON - COMPANY   COZINE AVE AND JERSE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) M90 435
     NYCHA BREUKELEN HOUS   108-35 FLATLANDS AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) K96 464
     CONSOLIDATED EDISON   OPP.162 COZINE AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) M107 505
     BP PRODUCTS NORTH AM   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R113 540
     CON EDISON   OPP OF 759 108TH STR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 135 646
     CON EDISON - CONPANY   1065 VERMONT ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) S137 650
     CON EDISON   VERMONT & COZINE AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) T140 655
     BURLINGTON   918 PENNSYLVANIA AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 142 669
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NY PFAS: DEC surveyed select businesses, fire departments, fire training centers, bulk storage
facilities, airports, and Department of Defense (DoD) facilities. The responses to the survey have helped to
determine if these entities used or stored materials containing PFOA/PFOS including AFFF and dispersants used
in Teflon coating operations. The results of this survey will be updated periodically as additional responses
are received..

     A review of the NY PFAS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 NY PFAS site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     12096 FLATLANDS AVEN   30 INSPIRATION LANE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) D31 101
Database: PFAS 3, Date of Government Version: 08/04/2025

NY DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

     A review of the NY DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/03/2025 has revealed that there
     are 3 NY DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RUDDY CLEANERS   111-18 FLATLANDS AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C20 71
Facility Id: 2-6105-00392

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     1110 PENNSYLVANIA CL   1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G63 278
Facility Id: 2-6105-00300

     J & R CLEANERS   941A PENNSYLVANIA AV N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) N133 608
Facility Id: 2-6105-00488

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2019 has revealed that there
     are 27 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PIVOT METAL WORKS IN   1000 ALABAMA AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B14 38
EPA ID: NYD001382746

     KENT DRY CLEANERS   111-18 FLATLANDS AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C19 55
EPA ID: NY0001419852

     MTA NYCT- COZINE AVE   50 COZINE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) F42 170
EPA ID: NYD001236942

     HOFFINGER INDUSTRIES   980 ALABAMA AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) F48 225
EPA ID: NYD982729337

     L & M OPTICAL DISC   303 LOUISIANA AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) J79 320
EPA ID: NYR000103259

     CON ED   998 WILLIAMS AVE & G WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) O93 459
EPA ID: NYP004807673

     CON ED   WILLIAMS AVE & GLENW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) P97 466
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EPA ID: NYP004807681

     CON ED   992 WILLIAMS AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) O100 470
EPA ID: NYP004830242

     CON ED   992 WILLIAMS AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) O102 473
EPA ID: NYP004830226

     LIFESTYLE FORMS & DI   MALTA ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) Q106 481
EPA ID: NYR000030189

     CON EDISON   MALTA ST & WORTMAN A NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) Q122 571
EPA ID: NYP004765145

     CON EDISON   MALTA ST & WORTMAN A NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) Q123 572
EPA ID: NYP004367363

     CON EDISON   MALTA & WORTMAN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) Q127 578
EPA ID: NYP004717823
EPA ID: NYP004672143

     CONSOLIDATED EDISON   WERTMAN AVE AND MALT NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) Q128 581
EPA ID: NYP004081550

     CON EDISON - MANHOLE   MALTA ST & WORTMAN A NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) Q131 591
EPA ID: NYP004920110

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPARTAN PETROLEUM IN   1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) D36 141
EPA ID: NYD986988178

     PENN MOTOR SALES & S   1118 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) G53 244
EPA ID: NYD986976413

     PROFESSIONAL CLEANER   1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G62 263
EPA ID: NYP004817292
EPA ID: NY0000465468

     WALGREENS   1111 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) H80 364
EPA ID: NYD981082217

     US COAST GUARD/NYCDE   FLATLANDS & WILLIAMS WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) K82 394
EPA ID: NYP000952291

     PARKER HANNIFIN CORP   1000 PENNSYLVANIA AV N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) N91 437
EPA ID: NYD001211267

     CUMBERLAND FARMS#702   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R111 523
EPA ID: NYD986894160

     NYCDEP   WORTHMAN AVE & ALABA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) Q120 566
EPA ID: NYP003662871

     NYCDEP   ALABAMA & WORTMAN AV NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) Q121 569
EPA ID: NYP010001915

     RING CLEANERS   941A PENNSYLVANIA AV N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) N132 591
EPA ID: NYD982275380

     CON EDISON   COZINE AVE & VERMONT NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) T139 654
EPA ID: NYP004519773

     K B ELECTRONICS INC   73 WORTMAN AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 141 657
EPA ID: NYD043178441
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PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2018 has revealed that there is
     1 PA MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     L & M OPTICAL   303 LOUISANANA AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) J78 314
Generator EPA Id: NYR000103259

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2018 has revealed that there
     are 13 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CON EDISON   999 ALABAMA AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) B11 33
EPA Id: NYP004878700

     MTA NYCT- COZINE AVE   50 COZINE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) F42 170
EPA Id: NYD001236942

     L&M OPTICAL DISC   303 LOUISIANA AVENUE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) J77 313
EPA Id: NYR000003259

     L & M OPTICAL DISC   303 LOUISIANA AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) J79 320
EPA Id: NYR000103259

     CON EDISON   998 WILLIAMS AVE & G WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) O94 460
EPA Id: NYP004807673

     CON EDISON   WILLIAMS AVE & GLENW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) P98 467
EPA Id: NYP004807681

     CON EDISON   992 WILLIAMS AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) O101 472
EPA Id: NYP004830226

     CON EDISON   992 WILLIAMS AVE SB5 W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) O104 477
EPA Id: NYP004830242

     CON EDISON - VAULT 4   MALTA & WORTMAN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) Q124 574
EPA Id: NYP004717823

     CON EDISON   MALTA ST & WORTMAN A NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) Q126 577
EPA Id: NYP004765145

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CON EDISON   1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G61 262
EPA Id: NYP004817292

     EXXON CO USA #31583   108-04 FLATLANDS AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) R114 542
EPA Id: NYD986894160

     NYC DEP   WORTMAN & ALABAMA AV NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) Q119 565
EPA Id: NYP003662871
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NY NYC OER: Properties remediated under OER’s oversight, both in the E-Designation program and the NYC
Voluntary Cleanup Program. Includes sites completed and in progress.

     A review of the NY NYC OER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2025 has revealed that there are
     7 NY NYC OER sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOT 24,TAXBLOCK 8185   1465 ROCKAWAY PARKWA SW 1/2 - 1 (0.814 mi.) 171 1087
     EBENEZER PHASE II   589 CHRISTOPHER STRE WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.824 mi.) 172 1090
     Not reported   429 NEWPORT STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.848 mi.) 174 1092
     691-715 NEW LOTS AVE   691-715 NEW LOTS AVE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.979 mi.) 180 1176

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     12074 FLATLANDS AVEN   12074 FLATLANDS AVEN NE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A2 10
     12096 FLATLANDS AVEN   12096 FLATLANDS AVEN NE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) D8 19
     10504 FLATLANDS AVEN   10504 FLATLANDS AVEN SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 150 722

NY ILI: A solid waste site priority list of mitigation and remedial activities to address sites
causing, or substantially contributing to, impairments of drinking water quality. Inactive solid waste
disposal sites, primarily landfills, and their potential impact on New York?s drinking water resources from
site-related contaminants, with a focus on emerging contaminants.

     A review of the NY ILI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2025 has revealed that there is 1 NY
     ILI site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLATLANDS AVE AND LO   FLATLANDS AVE., & LO WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) C18 54

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ISO AUTO SERVICE   12026 FLATLANDS AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) C7 18
     GASOLINE DIGITAL INC   50 VANDALIA AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) 57 254

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BERENBLAT REUBEN   1130 PENNSYLVAN NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) D34 138
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLAT GAS INC   1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) D41 169
     SINGLE PINE SERVICE   121-09 FLATLANDS AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) D50 237

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist
     Cleaner sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KENT CLEANER   11118 FLATLANDS AVE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C21 78

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PROFESSIONAL CLEANER   1110 PENNSYLVANIA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G64 282
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE LANDFILL  NY SHWS, NY ENG CONTROLS, NY
 INST CONTROL

PENNSYLAVANIA AVE MUNICIPAL LANDFI  SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR
NYCDOS SPRING CREEK COMPOST FACILI  NY SWF/LF, NY Spills
BELMONT STATION  NY VCP

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LK56FTrLJ87K16.5.Bc3HPdFtxzTS8grWk1AFmcJdKc8qMW79qG4lKK1Z0c6DF4.i4M3sy..CsnBp46cFM94ZIAHzqMPpk5d3jV4bN3tgGkxcmWzO6g6ICvSeMt8UwXgEVp4FsTWQn5kXeV17Lb81byF66emHjecxXu6BQoLyGlK7Vi5fcR3eeWFXGvTxGprHOd9GHjJYkF8jm47Emk4x5A1Tyr6P...NwV4M30.wWhBWzxc.xL4XCTH.rvP9KLdqqT6iGgtusJxXAZzOqz5Fi3SY0j8gw1gnE78nDNWqLbkI0P1LWw6qyULSY0KYHA56eU46UOFePVTUQTrXeR3QpCJ.vF8lR67jZaBJhv1l6Y6RJH.1Er4wgi.XqSBwphcRB.A.JSHMVPPxaFdM3u4PDXtmvkx8zSzboO8BlrSkrn8qTDgVtc9QmHWGZ4kgEe14aT4KkjF0xTmDhAcsrV2EbJd8.UK3hvczFE5u7qqnQ9MeG6WjxxvWSJ9yqtq1wFGXeW6AcGLBedK.Pf5xnj4xmpFpieTuPMr4.W3Y5nJxSD8xRM7tSdVqE91zBg6WCd.Hf94X5S.wmIBAw5cvCz3x9GHVbTPthrdhJ.CdZjtRLuxESDzKfE8B.9S8U.8803gG7dBmDVWZgQkbEX15uB3Bl1FMrGmPW5c4mo3meddZ5vK1XdcfVyBse5qlILMDEoWx6gCq0C9.9gqvxEGnWF3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LK56FTrLJ87K16.5.Bc3HPdFtxzTS8grWk1AFmcJdKc8qMW79qG4lKK1Z0c6DF4.i4M3sy..CsnBp46cFM94ZIAHzqMPpk5d3jV4bN3tgGkxcmWzO6g6ICvSeMt8UwXgEVp4FsTWQn5kXeV17Lb81byF66emHjecxXu6BQoLyGlK7Vi5fcR3eeWFXGvTxGprHOd9GHjJYkF8jm47Emk4x5A1Tyr6P...NwV4M30.wWhBWzxc.xL4XCTH.rvP9KLdqqT6iGgtusJxXAZzOqz5Fi3SY0j8gw1gnE78nDNWqLbkI0P1LWw6qyULSY0KYHA56eU46UOFePVTUQTrXeR3QpCJ.vF8lR67jZaBJhv1l6Y6RJH.1Er4wgi.XqSBwphcRB.A.JSHMVPPxaFdM3u4PDXtmvkx8zSzboO8BlrSkrn8qTDgVtc9QmHWGZ4kgEe14aT4KkjF0xTmDhAcsrV2EbJd8.UK3hvczFE5u7qqnQ9MeG6WjxxvWSJ9yqtq1wFGXeW6AcGLBedK.Pf5xnj4xmpFpieTuPMr4.W3Y5nJxSD8xRM7tSdVqE91zBg6WCd.Hf94X5S.wmIBAw5cvCz3x9GHVbTPthrdhJ.CdZjtRLuxESDzKfE8B.9S8U.8803gG7dBmDVWZgQkbEX15uB3Bl1FMrGmPW5c4mo3meddZ5vK1XdcfVyBse5qlILMDEoWx6gCq0C9.9gqvxEGnWF3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LK56FTrLJ87K16.5.Bc3HPdFtxzTS8grWk1AFmcJdKc8qMW79qG4lKK1Z0c6DF4.i4M3sy..CsnBp46cFM94ZIAHzqMPpk5d3jV4bN3tgGkxcmWzO6g6ICvSeMt8UwXgEVp4FsTWQn5kXeV17Lb81byF66emHjecxXu6BQoLyGlK7Vi5fcR3eeWFXGvTxGprHOd9GHjJYkF8jm47Emk4x5A1Tyr6P...NwV4M30.wWhBWzxc.xL4XCTH.rvP9KLdqqT6iGgtusJxXAZzOqz5Fi3SY0j8gw1gnE78nDNWqLbkI0P1LWw6qyULSY0KYHA56eU46UOFePVTUQTrXeR3QpCJ.vF8lR67jZaBJhv1l6Y6RJH.1Er4wgi.XqSBwphcRB.A.JSHMVPPxaFdM3u4PDXtmvkx8zSzboO8BlrSkrn8qTDgVtc9QmHWGZ4kgEe14aT4KkjF0xTmDhAcsrV2EbJd8.UK3hvczFE5u7qqnQ9MeG6WjxxvWSJ9yqtq1wFGXeW6AcGLBedK.Pf5xnj4xmpFpieTuPMr4.W3Y5nJxSD8xRM7tSd4qE91zBg6WCd.Hf93X5S.wmIBAw5cvCz4x9GHVbTPthrdhJ.8dZjtRLuxESDzKfEAB.9S8U.8803gG7d6mDVWZgQkbEX15uB8Bl1FMrGmPW5c4mo8meddZ5vK1XdcfVyAse5qlILMDEoWx6g9q0C9.9gqvxEGnWF3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LK56FTrLJ87K16.5.Bc3HPdFtxzTS8grWk1AFmcJdKc8qMW79qG4lKK1Z0c6DF4.i4M3sy..CsnBp46cFM94ZIAHzqMPpk5d3jV4bN3tgGkxcmWzO6g6ICvSeMt8UwXgEVp4FsTWQn5kXeV17Lb81byF66emHjecxXu6BQoLyGlK7Vi5fcR3eeWFXGvTxGprHOd9GHjJYkF8jm47Emk4x5A1Tyr6P...NwV4M30.wWhBWzxc.xL4XCTH.rvP9KLdqqT6iGgtusJxXAZzOqz5Fi3SY0j8gw1gnE78nDNWqLbkI0P1LWw6qyULSY0KYHA56eU46UOFePVTUQTrXeR3QpCJ.vF8lR67jZaBJhv1l6Y6RJH.1Er4wgi.XqSBwphcRB.A.JSHMVPPxaFdM3u4PDXtmvkx8zSzboO8BlrSkrn8qTDgVtc9QmHWGZ4kgEe14aT4KkjF0xTmDhAcsrV2EbJd8.UK3hvczFE5u7qqnQ9MeG6WjxxvWSJ9yqtq1wFGXeW6AcGLBedK.Pf5xnj4xmpFpieTuPMr4.W3Y5nJxSD8xRM7tSdVqE91zBg6WCd.Hf94X5S.wmIBAw5cvCz3x9GHVbTPthrdhJ.6dZjtRLuxESDzKfE8B.9S8U.8803gG7dAmDVWZgQkbEX15uB6Bl1FMrGmPW5c4mo9meddZ5vK1XdcfVy5se5qlILMDEoWx6g9q0C9.9gqvxEGnWF3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LK56FTrLJ87K16.5.Bc3HPdFtxzTS8grWk1AFmcJdKc8qMW79qG4lKK1Z0c6DF4.i4M3sy..CsnBp46cFM94ZIAHzqMPpk5d3jV4bN3tgGkxcmWzO6g6ICvSeMt8UwXgEVp4FsTWQn5kXeV17Lb81byF66emHjecxXu6BQoLyGlK7Vi5fcR3eeWFXGvTxGprHOd9GHjJYkF8jm47Emk4x5A1Tyr6P...NwV4M30.wWhBWzxc.xL4XCTH.rvP9KLdqqT6iGgtusJxXAZzOqz5Fi3SY0j8gw1gnE78nDNWqLbkI0P1LWw6qyULSY0KYHA56eU46UOFePVTUQTrXeR3QpCJ.vF8lR67jZaBJhv1l6Y6RJH.1Er4wgi.XqSBwphcRB.A.JSHMVPPxaFdM3u4PDXtmvkx8zSzboO8BlrSkrn8qTDgVtc9QmHWGZ4kgEe14aT4KkjF0xTmDhAcsrV2EbJd8.UK3hvczFE5u7qqnQ9MeG6WjxxvWSJ9yqtq1wFGXeW6AcGLBedK.Pf5xnj4xmpFpieTuPMr4.W3Y5nJxSD8xRM7tSdVqE91zBg6WCd.Hf94X5S.wmIBAw5cvCz4x9GHVbTPthrdhJ.6dZjtRLuxESDzKfECB.9S8U.8803gG7d5mDVWZgQkbEX15uB5Bl1FMrGmPW5c4mo3meddZ5vK1XdcfVyCse5qlILMDEoWx6gBq0C9.9gqvxEGnWF3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    4  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    7  NR     7      0      0    0 1.000NY SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500NY SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

TC8171561.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

   17  NR   NR     13      2    2 0.500NY LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY HIST LTANKS

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
   12  NR   NR    NR      6    6 0.250NY UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY CBS UST
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500NY MOSF UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY CBS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500NY MOSF
    6  NR   NR    NR      3    3 0.250NY AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY CBS AST
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500NY MOSF AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY RES DECL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY ENG CONTROLS
    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500NY INST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500NY VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500NY BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY ERP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NY DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY HIST UST
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY HIST AST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
   15  NR   NR    NR    NR   15 0.125NY Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY Hist Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

   26  NR   NR    NR     16   10 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBIOSOLIDS
   21  NR   NR     11      8    2 0.500UST FINDER RELEASE
   12  NR   NR    NR      6    6 0.250UST FINDER
   14  NR   NR    NR     11    3 0.250E MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250NY PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY AIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY COAL ASH
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250NY DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY E DESIGNATION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY HSWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY LEAD
   27  NR   NR    NR     20    7 0.250NY MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RI MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250PA MANIFEST
   13  NR   NR    NR     10    3 0.250NJ MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY SPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NY VAPOR REOPENED
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY COOLING TOWERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1NY NYC LAND USE
    7  NR     4      1      0    2 1.000NY NYC OER
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500NY ILI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NY MGP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    5  NR   NR    NR    NR    5 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY RGA HWS

TC8171561.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNY RGA LF

  210    0   11   31   89   78    1- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC8171561.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            0Residential Units:
                                                            Not reportedNumber Of Floors:
                                                            3Number Of Buildings:
                                                            7Total Building Floor Area Source Code:
                                                            Not reportedOther Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedFactory Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedStorage Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedGarage Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedRetail Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedOffice Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedResidential Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Floor Area:
                                                            0Total Building Floor Area:
                                                            8510Lot Area:
                                                            0Number Of Easements:
                                                            Not reportedLand Use Category:
                                                            Z9: Miscellaneous - OtherBuilding Class:
                                                            NSpill Boundary Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedLimited Height District:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 3:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 2:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 1:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 2:
                                                            C2-4Commercial Overlay 1:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 4:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 3:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 2:
                                                            R7-2: Residential DistrictsZoning District 1:
                                                            4CSanitation Subsection:
                                                            05Sanitation District Number:
                                                            3Sanitation District Boro:
                                                            6420Health Area:
                                                            33Health Center District:
                                                            75Police Precinct:
                                                            E290Fire Company:
                                                            42City Council District:
                                                            19School District:
                                                            2001Census Block 2010:
                                                            1058.04Census Tract 2010:
                                                            31058042000Census Block 2020:
                                                            3105804Census Tract 2020:
                                                            305Community District:
                                                            1Tax Lot:
                                                            4430Tax Block:
                                                            BKBorough:
                                                            CHRISTIAN CULTURAL CENTER INCOwner Name:
                                                            XType Of Ownership Code:
                                                            -73.8883688Longitude:
                                                            40.6508464Latitude:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                                            12020 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                                            Not reportedName:

NYC LAND USE:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
13 ft.

 

Property BROOKLYN, NY  11207
Target 12020 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
A1 NY NYC LAND USE S130693422

TC8171561.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedChanged By DCP:
                                                            24v4.1Version Number:
                                                            Not reported2015 Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reported2007 Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            1Pluto DTM Base Map Indicator:
                                                            01/24/2022Apportionment Date:
                                                            3044300001.00000000Apportionment BBL:
                                                            E-679E-designation Number:
                                                            31403Tax Map #:
                                                            317 041Sanborn Map #:
                                                            Not reportedZoning Map Code:
                                                            17dZoning Map #:
                                                            176417Y Coordinate:
                                                            1015226X Coordinate:
                                                            105804Census Tract 2:
                                                            Not reportedCondominium Number:
                                                            3044300001.00000000Borough, Tax Block and Lot:
                                                            3Boro Code:
                                                            6.50000000000Maximum Allowable Community Facility Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Commercial Far:
                                                            3.44000000000Maximum Allowable Residential Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Built Floor Area Ratio:
                                                            Not reportedLandmark Status:
                                                            Not reportedHistoric District Name:
                                                            0Year Altered 2:
                                                            0Year Altered 1:
                                                            0Year Built:
                                                            17542350.00000Exempt Total Value:
                                                            17542350.00000Assessed Total Value:
                                                            159750.00000Assessed Land Value:
                                                            0Basement Type/Grade:
                                                            3Lot Type:
                                                            YIrregular Lot Code:
                                                            0Proximity Code:
                                                            NExtension Code:
                                                            0.0000000Building Depth:
                                                            0.0000000Building Frontage:
                                                            250.5400000Lot Depth:
                                                            57.9100000Lot Frontage:
                                                            0Total Units:

  (Continued) S130693422

                                        ConstructionPhase:
                                        Active (A)Class:
                                        E/RD (Review), State BCPOER Program:
                                        3044340001BBL:
                                        23TMP1319K,23EHAN210KOER Project Numbers:
                                        -73.887819Longitude:
                                        40.652087Latitude:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        12074 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                        12074 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

NYC OER:

80 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.015 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE 12074 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
A2 NY NYC OER12074 FLATLANDS AVENUE S133047006

TC8171561.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Starrett CityNTA:
                                        Not reportedBIN:
                                        Not reportedCensus Tract:
                                        105804Council District:
                                        42Community Board:
                                        5Postcode:

URL:

12074 FLATLANDS AVENUE  (Continued) S133047006

                                     2State-Region:
                                     NYR00E016Permit Number:
                                     BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                     12049 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                                     Ultimate Used Auto Parts IncName:

SPDES:

      Not reportedLaste Date:
      Not reportedOperator Type:
      Not reportedOperator Name:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      Not reportedRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedAccuracy Code:
      4500739North Coordinate:
      593992East Coordinate:
      NoActive:
      [7095932]Activity Number:
      Vehicle Dismantling FacilityActivity Desc:
      7182725700Contact Phone:
      ultimatecarpartsinc@gmail.comContact Email:
      Brooklyn, NY 11207Contact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      120-49 Flatlands AvenueContact Address:
      Natan SeriContact Name:
      7182725700Owner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Plainview, NY 11803Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      135 Grace StreetOwner Address:
      PrivateOwner Type:
      Natan SeriOwner Name:
      7182725700Phone Number:
      2Region Code:
      INACTIVEFlag:
      BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
      12049 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
      ULTIMATE USED AUTO PARTS INCName:

SWF/LF:

120 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.023 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 NY NYC LAND USEBROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNW NY SPDES12049 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
A3 NY SWF/LFULTIMATE USED AUTO PARTS INC S123252291

TC8171561.2s   Page 11
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            E290Fire Company:
                                                            42City Council District:
                                                            19School District:
                                                            1023Census Block 2010:
                                                            1104Census Tract 2010:
                                                            31104001024Census Block 2020:
                                                            3110400Census Tract 2020:
                                                            305Community District:
                                                            29Tax Lot:
                                                            4410Tax Block:
                                                            BKBorough:
                                                            12049 FLATLANDS AVE. CORP.Owner Name:
                                                            Not reportedType Of Ownership Code:
                                                            -73.8885361Longitude:
                                                            40.6520982Latitude:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                                            12049 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                                            Not reportedName:

NYC LAND USE:

                                     Not reportedFacility Type:
                                     Not reportedNOI Submission Date:
                                     Not reportedContacts Email:
                                     Not reportedContacts Title:
                                     Not reportedName:
                                     Not reportedAffiliation Type Description:
                                     Not reportedSPDES Class Description:
                                     Not reportedDow Discharge Class Code:
                                     Not reportedRegion Permit Processed:
                                     Not reportedState Water Body:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Facility Zip Code:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Facility State Code:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Facility City:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Facility Supplemental Location:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Facility Street Address:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Facility Org Formal Name:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Permit Zip Code:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Permit State Code:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Permit City:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Permit Supplemental Location:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Permit Street Address:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Permit Org Formal Name:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:

                                     Not reportedFIPS County Code:
                                     Not reportedUDF3:
                                     Not reportedUDF2:
                                     Not reportedDMR Cognizant Official:
                                     Not reportedLat/Long:
                                     Not reportedUDF1:
                                     Not reportedTotal App Design Flow(MGD):
                                     Not reportedTotal Actual Average Flow(MGD):
                                     Not reportedLimit Set Status Flag:
                                     Not reportedState Water Body Name:
                                     Not reportedPrimary Facility SIC Code:
                                     Not reportedCurrent Major Minor Status:
                                     Not reportedExpiration Date:

ULTIMATE USED AUTO PARTS INC  (Continued) S123252291
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            3Boro Code:
                                                            2.40000000000Maximum Allowable Community Facility Far:
                                                            1.00000000000Maximum Allowable Commercial Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Residential Far:
                                                            0.03000000000Built Floor Area Ratio:
                                                            Not reportedLandmark Status:
                                                            Not reportedHistoric District Name:
                                                            0Year Altered 2:
                                                            0Year Altered 1:
                                                            1950Year Built:
                                                            0.00000Exempt Total Value:
                                                            221850.00000Assessed Total Value:
                                                            199800.00000Assessed Land Value:
                                                            0Basement Type/Grade:
                                                            3Lot Type:
                                                            YIrregular Lot Code:
                                                            0Proximity Code:
                                                            NExtension Code:
                                                            20.0000000Building Depth:
                                                            30.0000000Building Frontage:
                                                            88.7500000Lot Depth:
                                                            200.0000000Lot Frontage:
                                                            0Total Units:
                                                            0Residential Units:
                                                            1.0000000Number Of Floors:
                                                            1Number Of Buildings:
                                                            2Total Building Floor Area Source Code:
                                                            0Other Floor Area:
                                                            0Factory Floor Area:
                                                            0Storage Floor Area:
                                                            0Garage Floor Area:
                                                            0Retail Floor Area:
                                                            600Office Floor Area:
                                                            0Residential Floor Area:
                                                            600Commercial Floor Area:
                                                            600Total Building Floor Area:
                                                            17600Lot Area:
                                                            0Number Of Easements:
                                                            Not reportedLand Use Category:
                                                            Z9: Miscellaneous - OtherBuilding Class:
                                                            NSpill Boundary Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedLimited Height District:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 3:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 2:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 1:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 2:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 1:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 4:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 3:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 2:
                                                            M1-1: Manufacturing DistrictsZoning District 1:
                                                            4CSanitation Subsection:
                                                            05Sanitation District Number:
                                                            3Sanitation District Boro:
                                                            6420Health Area:
                                                            33Health Center District:
                                                            75Police Precinct:

ULTIMATE USED AUTO PARTS INC  (Continued) S123252291
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedChanged By DCP:
                                                            24v4.1Version Number:
                                                            Not reported2015 Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reported2007 Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            1Pluto DTM Base Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment Date:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment BBL:
                                                            Not reportedE-designation Number:
                                                            31403Tax Map #:
                                                            317 041Sanborn Map #:
                                                            Not reportedZoning Map Code:
                                                            17dZoning Map #:
                                                            176873Y Coordinate:
                                                            1015179X Coordinate:
                                                            1104Census Tract 2:
                                                            Not reportedCondominium Number:
                                                            3044100029.00000000Borough, Tax Block and Lot:

ULTIMATE USED AUTO PARTS INC  (Continued) S123252291

                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         362756Site Id:

                         2006-04-18Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (347) 869-1110Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         120-47 FLATLANDS AVEAddress1:
                         FREDRICH SHOMERContact Name:
                         MANAGERContact Type:
                         ZION RAMICompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         362756Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         OtherSite Type:
                         04/18/2011Expiration Date:
                         4500704.20688UTM Y:
                         593909.82447UTM X:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-610185Facility Id:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         12047 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         U.S.-1 AUTO SALES & REPAIR, INC.Name:

AST:

166 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster B
0.031 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
WNW 12047 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
B4 NY ASTU.S.-1 AUTO SALES & REPAIR, INC. A100296480

TC8171561.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Waste Oil/Used OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0022Material Code:
                         211242Tank Id:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2006-04-18Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 257-6492Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         FREDRICH SHOMERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         ZION RAMICompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         362756Site Id:

                         2006-04-18Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 257-6492Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         FREDRICH SHOMERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         U.S.-1 AUTO SALES & REPAIR, INC.Company Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         362756Site Id:

                         2006-04-18Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 257-6492Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         120-47 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress1:
                         FREDRICH SHOMERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         U.S.-1 AUTO SALES & REPAIR, INC.Company Name:

U.S.-1 AUTO SALES & REPAIR, INC.  (Continued) A100296480
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         275Capacity Gallons:
                         01/30/2000Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         impervious barrier, allowing visual indication of leaks.
                         Aboveground - contact with impervious barrier... Tank bottom rests onTank Location:
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         C01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A02 - Tank Internal Protection - Rubber Liner
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         H06 - Tank Leak Detection - Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
                         G01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
                         F06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
                         L00 - Piping Leak Detection - None
                         F02 - Pipe External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode

Equipment Records:

U.S.-1 AUTO SALES & REPAIR, INC.  (Continued) A100296480

                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         382CID:
                         1998-10-04Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SACCACIOInvestigator:
                         1998-09-24Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         DeliberateSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         294309Site ID:
                         238182DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9808202Facility ID:
                         9808202  /   1998-10-30Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         120-33 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         120-33 FLATLANDS AVEName:

SPILLS:

179 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster B
0.034 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
WNW 120-33 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
B5 NY Spills120-33 FLATLANDS AVE S103484990
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         315724Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1069389Operable Unit ID:
                         294309Site ID:

All Materials:

                         FLOORING. UNSURE OF WHY.
                         REFUSED TO OFFER ANYMORE INFORMATION AND ASKED ABOUT CONCRETE
                         CALLER STATES THAT HE HAS SEEN THIS BUSINESS DUMP OIL ONTO THE ROAD.Remarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8882230Longitude:
                         40.6520715Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         120-33 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         R A J AUTO PARTSSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1998-10-30Spill Record Last Update:
                         1998-10-04Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:

120-33 FLATLANDS AVE  (Continued) S103484990

                         2007-06-04Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         smsangesInvestigator:
                         2007-06-04Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         382428Site ID:
                         331847DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0702669Facility ID:
                         0702669  /   2007-06-11Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         MALTA ST & FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         CAR ACCIDENTName:

SPILLS:

241 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster B
0.046 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
West MALTA ST & FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
B6 NY SpillsCAR ACCIDENT S108637808
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         40.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         2129870Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1139826Operable Unit ID:
                         382428Site ID:

All Materials:

                         all went down sewer and frie dept enrouteRemarks:
                         Fire dept & DEP dealt with it.DEC Memo:
                         -73.8896310Longitude:
                         40.6513930Latitude:
                         FIREFIGHTER MORRISContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         MALTA ST & FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         Not reportedSpiller Company:
                         FIREFIGHTER MORRISSpiller Name:
                         2007-06-11Spill Record Last Update:
                         2007-06-04Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
                         Not reportedRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Fire DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         40 GALLONS SEWERWater Affected:
                         444CID:

CAR ACCIDENT  (Continued) S108637808

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1975     ISO AUTO SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1974     ISO AUTO SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1973     ISO AUTO SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1972     ISO AUTO SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1971     ISO AUTO SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1970     ISO AUTO SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1969     ISO AUTO SERVICE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

271 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster C
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
WSW 12026 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
C7 EDR Hist AutoISO AUTO SERVICE 1020465425

TC8171561.2s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Starrett CityNTA:
                                        Not reportedBIN:
                                        Not reportedCensus Tract:
                                        105804Council District:
                                        42Community Board:
                                        5Postcode:

URL:

                                        ConstructionPhase:
                                        Active (A)Class:
                                        E/RD (Review), State BCPOER Program:
                                        3044340010BBL:
                                        23TMP1318K,23EHAN211KOER Project Numbers:
                                        -73.887249Longitude:
                                        40.652333Latitude:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        12096 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                        12096 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

NYC OER:

312 ft. Site 1 of 18 in cluster D
0.059 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE 12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
D8 NY NYC OER12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE S133047007

                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Iuv Phase 1 Lihtc Owner, LlcOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Iuv Phase 1a Housing Development Fund CorporationOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5TH AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                2024Biennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                EXECUTIVE VP, DEVELOPMENTContact Title:
                                                                                SMALEH@GOTHAMORG.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-716-2536Contact Telephone:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5TH AVEContact Address:
                                                                                SIMEON MALEHContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000266791EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11236Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Flatlands AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Handler Name:
                                                                                20250227Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

312 ft. Site 2 of 18 in cluster D
0.059 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

< 1/8 E MANIFESTBROOKLYN, NY  11236
NE PFAS RCRA MANIFEST12096 FLATLANDS AVE NYR000266791
D9 RCRA-LQGIUV PHASE 1 OWNER LLC; 12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE SITE 1031076208
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            111 FIFTH AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20240327Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          IUV PHASE 1 OWNER, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20250303Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
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                                                            12020 FLATLANDS AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20240327Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          IUV PHASE 1A HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND CORPORATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            111 FIFTH AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20240313Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            111 FIFTH AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20240327Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          IUV PHASE 1 LIHTC OWNER, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10016Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            432 PARK AVENUE SOUTHOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20240313Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            111 FIFTH AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20240313Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          IUV PHASE 1 LIHTC OWNER, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              Lessors Of Residential Buildings And DwellingsNAICS Description:
                              531110NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LLC; 12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE SITE BCP #C224290Handler Name:
                                                            20240319Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LLC; 12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE SITE BCP #C224290Handler Name:
                                                            20250227Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            12020 FLATLANDS AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20240313Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CHRISTIAN CULTURAL CENTER INC.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
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                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20240805Received Date:
                                                  20240805Shipped Date:
                                                  20240816Last Updated Date:
                                                  018008518FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20240805Received Date:
                                                  20240805Shipped Date:
                                                  20240816Last Updated Date:
                                                  018008517FLEManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

          No DetailsNo Details:
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:
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                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20240805Received Date:
                                                  20240805Shipped Date:
                                                  20240816Last Updated Date:
                                                  018008519FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
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                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20240529Received Date:
                                                  20240529Shipped Date:
                                                  20240604Last Updated Date:
                                                  018007872FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  CorrectedManifest Status:
                                                  20240610Received Date:
                                                  20240610Shipped Date:
                                                  20240712Last Updated Date:
                                                  018007871FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
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                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20240529Received Date:
                                                  20240529Shipped Date:
                                                  20240604Last Updated Date:
                                                  018007873FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
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                                                  018008411FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20240510Received Date:
                                                  20240510Shipped Date:
                                                  20240517Last Updated Date:
                                                  018008410FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
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                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20241009Received Date:
                                                  20241009Shipped Date:
                                                  20241022Last Updated Date:
                                                  018008413FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  CorrectedManifest Status:
                                                  20240510Received Date:
                                                  20240510Shipped Date:
                                                  20240607Last Updated Date:
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                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20241021Received Date:
                                                  20241009Shipped Date:
                                                  20241022Last Updated Date:
                                                  018008414FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:

IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LLC; 12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE SITE BCP #C224  (Continued) 1031076208
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                                                  NA3077U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  018008488FLEManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Di Trucking LlcTransporter Name:
                                                  NJR986659282Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  018008488FLEManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10016Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  2ND FLOORGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PARK AVENUE SOUTHGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  432Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  12096 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  12096Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Iuv Phase 1 Owner Llc; 12096 Flatlands Avenue Site Bcp #C224290Generator Name:
                                                  NYR000266791Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20241113Received Date:
                                                  20241112Shipped Date:
                                                  20241204Last Updated Date:
                                                  018008487FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:

IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LLC; 12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE SITE BCP #C224  (Continued) 1031076208
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20 additional US EManifest: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                  Not reportedState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  23.005Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  20866.22515Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  YQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STABILIZATIONManagement Method Description:
                                                  H110Management Method Code:
                                                  20866.22515Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  20866.22515Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  23.005Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  23.005Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  46010Waste Quantity:
                                                  Dump truckContainer Type Description:
                                                  DTContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3077, Hazardous Waste, Solid N.O.S.(D008), 9, Pg Iii Rq(D008)U.S. DOT Description:

IUV PHASE 1 OWNER LLC; 12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE SITE BCP #C224  (Continued) 1031076208

                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-3770Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                THOMAS TEELINGContact Name:
                                                                                NYP004878700EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Alabama AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Con EdisonHandler Name:
                                                                                20151212Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

323 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster B
0.061 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 999 ALABAMA AVE NYP004878700
B10 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISON 1019908889
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20160909Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019908889
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20151212Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20151212Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019908889

                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        THOMAS TEELINGContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        Not reportedTelephone:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        999 ALABAMA AVEAddress:
                                        CON EDISONName:
                                        NYP004878700EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

323 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster B
0.061 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 999 ALABAMA AVE    N/A
B11 NJ MANIFESTCON EDISON S120678111
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                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        12/12/2015Date Shipped:
                                        015320335JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYP004878700EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        Not reportedGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal:
                                        NY047County:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S120678111
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         transformer oilMaterial Name:
                         0020AMaterial Code:
                         2146699Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1155816Operable Unit ID:
                         398948Site ID:

All Materials:

                         1 PINT AND IS ONGOING.. 3 drips per minute. 211823Remarks:
                         211823. see eDocs
                         08/05/08 - See eDocs for Con Ed report detailing cleanup and closure.DEC Memo:
                         -73.8871770Longitude:
                         40.6524550Latitude:
                         ERTSDESKContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         SHEFIELD AVE/FLATLANDSSpiller Address:
                         CON EDISONSpiller Company:
                         ERTSDESKSpiller Name:
                         2008-08-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         2008-06-10Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         444CID:
                         2008-06-10Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         gdbreenInvestigator:
                         2008-06-10Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         398948Site ID:
                         348285DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0802784Facility ID:
                         0802784  /   2008-08-05Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         SHEFIELD & FLATLANDS AVENUESAddress:
                         XFMR ON POLE 359301Name:

SPILLS:

338 ft. Site 3 of 18 in cluster D
0.064 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE SHEFIELD & FLATLANDS AVENUES    N/A
D12 NY SpillsXFMR ON POLE 359301 S109205093
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                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         SY MENDLOWITZContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         CROSS KOBRICK CORPORATIONCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         26160Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 622-8054Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1000 ALABAMA AVENUEAddress1:
                         SY MENDLOWITZContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         GKCCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         26160Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 338-3532Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1000 ALABAMA AVENUEAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         MARVIN MENDLOWITZ - ELEL REALTY LLCCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         26160Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         OtherSite Type:
                         4500694.96224UTM Y:
                         593913.32487UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-604281   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         1000 ALABAMA AVENUEAddress:
                         CROSS KOBRICK CORPORATIONName:

UST:

343 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster B
0.065 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 1000 ALABAMA AVENUE    N/A
B13 NY USTCROSS KOBRICK CORPORATION U003712129
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                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         I05 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         10/01/1999Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         12/01/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         2500Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         57271Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (917) 224-5893Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         AKIVA MENDLOWITZContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         MARVIN MENDLOWITZ - ELEL REALTY LLCCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         26160Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 622-8054Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:

CROSS KOBRICK CORPORATION  (Continued) U003712129
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                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

CROSS KOBRICK CORPORATION  (Continued) U003712129

                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Pivot Metal Works IncOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Pivot Metal Works IncOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                ALABAMA AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                ALABAMA AVEContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD001382746EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207-8391Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Alabama AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Pivot Metal Works IncHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

343 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster B
0.065 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW NY MANIFEST1000 ALABAMA AVE NYD001382746
B14 RCRA NonGen / NLRPIVOT METAL WORKS INC 1000342643
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PIVOT METAL WORKS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PIVOT METAL WORKS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Description:
                              F006Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

PIVOT METAL WORKS INC  (Continued) 1000342643
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          PIVOT METAL WORKS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19900118Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PIVOT METAL WORKS INCHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PIVOT METAL WORKS INCHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PIVOT METAL WORKS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19990708Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PIVOT METAL WORKS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSANEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19911114Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            000Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19920319Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19920330Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19911114Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              Metal StampingNAICS Description:
                              332116NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PIVOT METALHandler Name:
                                                            19920226Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
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                                        PAAH0273Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC2253366Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7186495454Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        1000 ALABAMA AVENUEMailing Address 1:
                                        Pivoy Metal Works IncMailing Contact:
                                        Pivoy Metal Works IncMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        1000 ALABAMA AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207-8391City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1000 ALABAMA AVEAddress:
                                        Pivoy Metal Works IncName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD001382746EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19920319Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19920330Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSANEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19911010Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
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                                        NJD054126164Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/03/1993TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/02/1993Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/01/1993Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1993Year:
                                        PAAH0067Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC5824630Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Liters (liquids onlyUnits:
                                        00710Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD981038227TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD009232745Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/13/1990TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/12/1990Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/12/1990Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1990Year:
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                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD087561015TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD054126164Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/03/1992TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/02/1992Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/02/1992Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1992Year:
                                        PAAH0067Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC3382573Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00560Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD981038227TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
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                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        005Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        01750Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD087561015TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD054126164Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/16/1992TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/11/1992Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/11/1992Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1992Year:
                                        PAAH0067Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC2253355Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        02000Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
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                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/30/1992Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/30/1992Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1992Year:
                                        PAAH0273Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC5824641Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        004Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        01615Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD981038227TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD009232745Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/10/1992TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/06/1992Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/06/1992Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1992Year:
                                        PA0273Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC2506792Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
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                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD087561015TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD054126164Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/04/1993TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        01/26/1993Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        01/26/1993Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1993Year:
                                        PAAH00067Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC1480474Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Liters (liquids onlyUnits:
                                        00282Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD981038227TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD009232745Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/03/1992TSD Site Recv Date:
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                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD981038227TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD009232745Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/30/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        08/28/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        08/28/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        PAAH0273Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC2506803Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        008Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        04460Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
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                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00620Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD981038227TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD009232745Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/09/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/06/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/06/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        PAAH0273Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC2506814Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        005Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        02918Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
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                                        NYD051809952Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        12/19/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        12/17/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        12/17/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        PA-AH0147Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC3382551Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        010Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        06700Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD087561015TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD051809952Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001382746Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/19/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/18/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/17/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        PAAH0147Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        PAC3381000Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
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3 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00135Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD087561015TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
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                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        4522Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        1000 ALABAMA AVENUEAddress:
                                        CROSS KOBRICK CORPORATIONName:
                                        NY26160Facility ID:
                                        294940Object ID:

UST FINDER:

343 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster B
0.065 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 1000 ALABAMA AVENUE    N/A
B15 UST FINDERCROSS KOBRICK CORPORATION 1028573495
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        2500Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY31128Tank ID:
                                        NY26160Facility ID:
                                        1224677Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.88917Longitude:
                                        40.651774Latitude:
                                        40.651774Y Coord:
                                        -73.88917X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:

CROSS KOBRICK CORPORATION  (Continued) 1028573495

                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         UnknownSpill Source:
                         FRESH CREEKWater Affected:
                         281CID:
                         2000-08-01Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SACCACIOInvestigator:
                         2000-08-01Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         190387Site ID:
                         158815DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0005213Facility ID:
                         0005213  /   2003-03-24Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         FLATLANDS AVE/LOUISIANAAddress:
                         FRESH CREEKName:

SPILLS:

365 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster C
0.069 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
WSW FLATLANDS AVE/LOUISIANA    N/A
C16 NY SpillsFRESH CREEK S104787878
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         549944Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         827804Operable Unit ID:
                         190387Site ID:

All Materials:

                         LOCATION AND INVESTIGATE THE PROBLEM. NO CALL BACK REQUESTED.
                         LOCATION. NYC DEP HAS CONTACTED S AND D ENVIRONMENTAL TO RESPOND TO
                         NOTIFIER DISCOVERED ABOVE MATERIAL ON TOP OF ABOVE WATER AT ABOVERemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.9241700Longitude:
                         40.6209399Latitude:
                         RUDY FERROContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2003-03-24Spill Record Last Update:
                         2000-08-01Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:

FRESH CREEK  (Continued) S104787878

                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         444CID:
                         2007-08-09Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         smsangesInvestigator:
                         2007-08-09Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         D4Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         385639Site ID:
                         335019DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0705343Facility ID:
                         0705343  /   2007-08-13Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         FLAT LANDS & LOUISIANA AVAddress:
                         FRESH CREEK OUT POURName:

SPILLS:

372 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster C
0.070 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
WSW FLAT LANDS & LOUISIANA AV    N/A
C17 NY SpillsFRESH CREEK OUT POUR S108763543
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         2133149Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1142903Operable Unit ID:
                         385639Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         No further calls have come in for this site. - closed
                         information on the problem. 8/13/2007
                         contact number did not work - DEP did not have any additionalDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         JOHN CHENContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         FLAT LANDS & LOUISIANA AVSpiller Address:
                         FRESH CREEK OUT POURSpiller Company:
                         JOHN CHENSpiller Name:
                         2007-08-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         2007-08-09Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
                         Not reportedRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:

FRESH CREEK OUT POUR  (Continued) S108763543

      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      Not reportedOwner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      Not reportedOwner Address:
      Not reportedOwner Type:
      Not reportedOwner Name:
      Not reportedPhone Number:
      2Region Code:
      INACTIVEFlag:
      BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
      FLATLANDS AVE., & LOUISIANAAddress:
      FLATLANDS AVE AND LOUISIANA AVEName:

SWF/LF:

372 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster C
0.070 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
WSW NY ILIFLATLANDS AVE., & LOUISIANA    N/A
C18 NY SWF/LFFLATLANDS AVE AND LOUISIANA AVE S126022952
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Potential Future Investigation List SiteSite Specific Recommendations:
                                        5Rank Score:
                                        2Region:
                                        Priority List
                                        NYSDEC Inactive Landfill Initiative Solid Waste Site InvestigationLandfill Type:
                                        -73.887223Longitude:
                                        40.650871Latitude:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        Flatlands Ave., & LouisianaAddress:
                                        FLATLANDS AVE AND LOUISIANA AVEName:

ILI:

      Not reportedLaste Date:
      Not reportedOperator Type:
      Not reportedOperator Name:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      Not reportedRegulatory Status:
      2: Fair; Perimeter unclearAccuracy Code:
      Not reportedNorth Coordinate:
      Not reportedEast Coordinate:
      Not reportedActive:
      Not reportedActivity Number:
      Not reportedActivity Desc:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Not reportedContact Email:

FLATLANDS AVE AND LOUISIANA AVE  (Continued) S126022952

                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                718-272-5866Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11236Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                FLATLANDS AVEContact Address:
                                                                                JESUS LIZARDOContact Name:
                                                                                NY0001419852EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11236Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Flatlands AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Kent Dry CleanersHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

392 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster C
0.074 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
SW NY MANIFEST111-18 FLATLANDS AVE NY0001419852
C19 RCRA-VSQGKENT DRY CLEANERS 1004566861

TC8171561.2s   Page 55



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              ChromiumWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Sherilu ManagementOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Sherilu ManagementOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11236Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                FLATLANDS AVEMailing Address:

KENT DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004566861
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                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          KENT DRY CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            201-816-1118Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ENGLEWOOD, NJ 07632Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            560 SYLVAN AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SHERILU MANAGEMENTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            201-816-1118Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ENGLEWOOD, NJ 07632Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            560 SYLVAN AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SHERILU MANAGEMENTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            201-816-1118Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ENGLEWOOD, NJ 07632Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            560 SYLVAN AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SHERILU MANAGEMENTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              TrichloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              D040Waste Code:

                              TetrachloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

KENT DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004566861
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                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11208Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        111-18 FLATLANDS AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                                        Kent French ClnrsName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NY0001419852EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          KENT DRY CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            19980427Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          KENT DRY CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

KENT DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004566861
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                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00060Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        MOR000505347Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        TXR000050930Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/23/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        09/19/2003Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/15/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/15/2003Generator Ship Date:
                                        FT97538CATrans2 State ID:
                                        2003Year:
                                        NY58468JHTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC7133321Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7182725866Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11208Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        111-18 FLATLANDS AVEMailing Address 1:
                                        Jesus LizardoMailing Contact:
                                        Kent French ClnrsMailing Name:

Mailing:

KENT DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004566861
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/07/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        08/31/2001Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        08/29/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        08/29/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        NJ044Trans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        GF1411NYTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6573644Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00390Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        B007Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:

KENT DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004566861
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                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        10/25/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        10/25/2002Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        10/22/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        10/22/2002Generator Ship Date:
                                        T855MVNJTrans2 State ID:
                                        2002Year:
                                        NYGF1411Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6886541Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00390Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                                        Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                                        Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                                        Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                                        Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                                        Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                                        Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00060Quantity:

KENT DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1004566861
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                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        SCR000074591Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/11/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        07/07/2000Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/05/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/05/2000Generator Ship Date:
                                        T104414ILTrans2 State ID:
                                        2000Year:
                                        NYCGF1411Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6183360Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                                        Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                                        Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                                        Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                                        Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                                        Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                                        Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00060Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
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                                        03/03/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        02/24/1999Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/19/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/19/1999Generator Ship Date:
                                        564TUNNJTrans2 State ID:
                                        1999Year:
                                        NYLP3931Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC5542830Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00390Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                                        Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                                        Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                                        Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                                        Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                                        Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                                        Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00060Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        SCD987574647Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/10/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        08/04/1999Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/29/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/29/1999Generator Ship Date:
                                        506TYJNJTrans2 State ID:
                                        1999Year:
                                        NYLP3931Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC5887383Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00390Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        SCD987574647Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
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                                        03/30/2006Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        TXR000050930Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                                        Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                                        Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                                        Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                                        Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                                        Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                                        Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00060Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
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                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/30/2006Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        03/30/2006Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        TXR000050930Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        2Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        120Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code a:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        NYC7659404Manifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/05/2006TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/30/2006Trans1 Recv Date:
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                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/17/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        05/17/2002Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/09/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/09/2002Generator Ship Date:
                                        0172Trans2 State ID:
                                        2002Year:
                                        NYC44889JTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6755128Document ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        3Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        585Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code a:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        NYC7659404Manifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/05/2006TSD Site Recv Date:
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                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00390Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                                        Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                                        Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                                        Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                                        Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                                        Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                                        Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00070Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
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                                        Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                                        Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                                        Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                                        Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                                        Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                                        Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                                        Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00390Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/15/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/11/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/11/2002Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2002Year:
                                        NYCEH2705Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6628983Document ID:
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                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        005Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00300Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0001419852Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/19/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/10/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/10/1998Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1998Year:
                                        NYAM6252Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC5240676Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00125Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
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37 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
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                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/28/2004Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/28/2004Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/28/2003Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS:

392 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster C
0.074 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
SW 111-18 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
C20 NY DRYCLEANERSRUDDY CLEANERS S128781792
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/30/2006Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/19/2005Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/19/2005Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:

RUDDY CLEANERS  (Continued) S128781792
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                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/27/2008Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/21/2007Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/21/2007Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/30/2006Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:

RUDDY CLEANERS  (Continued) S128781792
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                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/25/2009Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/25/2009Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/27/2008Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:

RUDDY CLEANERS  (Continued) S128781792
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                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/24/2010Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/24/2010Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    06/30/2011Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    06/30/2011Inspection Date:

RUDDY CLEANERS  (Continued) S128781792
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                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/01/2016Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/01/2016Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/24/2015Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/24/2015Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

RUDDY CLEANERS  (Continued) S128781792
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                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/28/2002Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/29/2001Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/29/2001Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
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                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    07/11/2008Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/28/2003Inspection Date:
                    05/17/1999Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:
                    111-18 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                    RUDDY CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    11/17/2017Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    05/28/2002Inspection Date:
                    07/11/2008Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    3472401202Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00392Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8234City,State,Zip:

RUDDY CLEANERS  (Continued) S128781792

                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2004     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2003     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2002     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2001     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2000     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1999     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1998     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1997     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1996     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1995     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1994     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1993     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1992     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1991     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1990     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1989     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1988     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1987     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1986     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

392 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster C
0.074 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
SW 11118 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
C21 EDR Hist CleanerKENT CLEANER 1018423417
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                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2011     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2010     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2009     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2008     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2007     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2006     KENT CLEANER
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents2005     KENT CLEANER

KENT CLEANER  (Continued) 1018423417

                         AFFECTED. NO MOVEMENT IN THE
                         AFFECTED. NO FIRE OR SMOKE INVOLVED. NO INJURIES. NO PRIVATE PROPERTY
                         CONTAINED. NO SEWERS OR WATERWAYS
                         OF AN UNKNOWN OIL ON APPROX 100 GALS OF WATER IN TM748. SPILL IS
                         REPORTS FINDING APPROX 1 PT
                         LUGO - 03594 - ENV OPS MECH, WHILE WORKING WITH THE BQE (ACCT: 88320),
                         159690. 7/12/05 - 1000. C.
                         08/18/09 - See eDocs for Con Ed report detailing cleanup and closure.DEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ERTSContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         PENNSYLVANIA AVE AND LIBESpiller Address:
                         XFMR VAULT 748Spiller Company:
                         ERTSSpiller Name:
                         2009-08-18Spill Record Last Update:
                         2005-07-13Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         UnknownSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         62CID:
                         2005-07-13Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMKRIMGOInvestigator:
                         2005-07-12Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         349135Site ID:
                         295594DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0504373Facility ID:
                         0504373  /   2009-08-18Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         PENNSYLVANIA AVE AND LIBEAddress:
                         XFMR VAULT 748Name:

SPILLS:

394 ft. Site 4 of 18 in cluster D
0.075 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE PENNSYLVANIA AVE AND LIBE    N/A
D22 NY SpillsXFMR VAULT 748 S106969624
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         2096084Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1106766Operable Unit ID:
                         349135Site ID:

All Materials:

                         vault. Recovery pending field crews. 159690
                         Approx 1 pint of unk oil on 100 gallons of water. Contained to xfmrRemarks:
                         CLOCK. TJ - 50495
                         INCIDENT IS NOW OFF THE 24 HR
                         JOB. WE DO NOT HAVE ENOUGH TIME TO COMPLETE THIS ON THIS SHIFT. THIS
                         WERE UNABLE TO GET TO THIS
                         PPM. UPDATE: 7/13/05 - 0700. DUE TO THE AMOUNT OF WORK LAST NIGHT WE
                         HRS. LAB SEQ# 05-06919-001 <1.0
                         PRESSURE TESTED AND HELD PRESSURE. TJ - 50495 UPDATE 7-12-05 20:30
                         ENV. OPS., REPORTS TRANSFORMER
                         LAB RESULT. TJ - 50495 UPDATE: 7/12/05 - 1100. K. VAVALLO - O.S. -
                         ’E’ PRIORITY. CLEANUP PENDING
                         SAMPLE TAKEN. CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM # DD19449 FILLED OUT AND MARKED
                         48339 PLACED IN STRUCTURE. PCB
                         COUNT OF UNIT IS 9 PPM DTD 7/31/95. BQE TO PRESSURE TEST UNIT. TAG #
                         OR DRAINS. HISTORICAL PCB
                         WATER. NO SEWER CONNECTIONS. CANNOT VERIFY THE EXISTENCE OF ANY SUMPS

XFMR VAULT 748  (Continued) S106969624

                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                MunicipalLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10007Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                BROADWAYContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000051011EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Vandalia AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Nycha - Penn WortmanHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

396 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster E
0.075 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOBROOKLYN, NY  11207
SSE FINDS17 VANDALIA AVE NYR000051011
E23 RCRA NonGen / NLRNYCHA - PENN WORTMAN 1001223885
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Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              NONEWaste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                MunicipalOperator Type:
                              Nyc Housing AuthorityOperator Name:
                                                                                MunicipalOwner Type:
                              Nyc Housing AuthorityOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10007Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                BROADWAYMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:

NYCHA - PENN WORTMAN  (Continued) 1001223885
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                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCHA - PENN WORTMANHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCHA - PENN WORTMANHandler Name:
                                                            19980403Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-306-3229Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10007Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            250 BROADAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-306-3229Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10007Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            250 BROADAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-306-3229Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10007Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            250 BROADAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

NYCHA - PENN WORTMAN  (Continued) 1001223885
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storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110004540765Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCHA - PENN WORTMANHandler Name:
                                                            19980227Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCHA - PENN WORTMANHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

NYCHA - PENN WORTMAN  (Continued) 1001223885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                   17 Vandalia AveAddress:
                                   NYCHA - PENN WORTMANName:

DFR URL:

                                   110004540765Registry ID:
                                   1001223885Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

NYCHA - PENN WORTMAN  (Continued) 1001223885

                         on-site 15,000-gal #2 fuel oil UST (PBS #: 2-474088) has failed a
                         09/03/24-Hiralkumar Patel. 12:47 PM:- spoke with Ryan at NYCHA.DEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         616345DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (929) 459-4788Spiller Phone:
                         ADRIAN BERNARDSpiller Contact:
                         999Spiller County:
                         17 VANDAILIA AVESpiller Address:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY FUEL UNITSpiller Company:
                         ADRIAN BERNARDSpiller Name:
                         2024-11-22Spill Record Last Update:
                         2024-09-03Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2024-09-03Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         EJKIMInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         2024-09-03Spill Date:
                         671634Site ID:
                         2405188Facility ID:
                         2405188  /   2024-11-22Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         17 VANDAILIA AVENUEAddress:
                         NYC HOUSING BULDINGName:

LTANKS:

396 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster E
0.075 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
SSE 17 VANDAILIA AVENUE    N/A
E24 NY LTANKSNYC HOUSING BULDING S132373225
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         2437163Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1418417Operable Unit ID:
                         671634Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Tank test failureRemarks:
                         11/20/24. Spill case closed - end
                         sensor piping replaced. The tank system was retested and passed on
                         failed tightness test 9/3/24 was the sensor piping. NYCHA had the
                         McPherson informed the Department that the issue that caused the
                         photo of the fill box and vent pipe. Uploaded to Dec Docs. NYCHA
                         Kim. 11/22/24 - Kim - I received a follow up tank test report and
                         TTF letter to Ryan. email copied to DEC Kim. case assigned to DEC
                         (929) 459-4788 email: Ryan.McPherson@nycha.nyc.gov 1:07 PM:- emailed
                         system out-of-service for further testing. Ryan McPherson NYCHA Ph.
                         project. NYCHA is going to remove remaining product and taking tank
                         tightness test in a dry portion. the tank currently has 32 inches of

NYC HOUSING BULDING  (Continued) S132373225

                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        6385Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        1Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        17 VANDALIA AVENUEAddress:
                                        VANDALIA AVENUE (PENN WORTMAN )Name:
                                        NY20879Facility ID:
                                        294885Object ID:

UST FINDER:

396 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster E
0.075 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
SSE 17 VANDALIA AVENUE    N/A
E25 UST FINDERVANDALIA AVENUE (PENN WORTMAN ) 1028570935
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1983/05/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY24309Tank ID:
                                        NY20879Facility ID:
                                        1214266Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.887453Longitude:
                                        40.649907Latitude:
                                        40.649907Y Coord:
                                        -73.8874529999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:

VANDALIA AVENUE (PENN WORTMAN )  (Continued) 1028570935

                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYCHA/RAD OILSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2006-01-11Spill Record Last Update:
                         1991-01-29Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1991-01-23Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         HEALYInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1993-07-06Cleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Tank TruckSpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         1991-01-23Spill Date:
                         214957Site ID:
                         9011231Facility ID:
                         9011231  /   1993-07-06Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         17 VANDALIA AVENUEAddress:
                         VANDALIA -NYCHAName:

LTANKS:

396 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster E
0.075 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
SSE NY Spills17 VANDALIA AVENUE    N/A
E26 NY LTANKSVANDALIA -NYCHA S106125372
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                         C4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         102392Site ID:
                         178091DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0211342Facility ID:
                         0211342  /   2003-03-13Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         17 VANDALIA AVENUEAddress:
                         VANDALIA HOUSES -NYCHAName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         15.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         427782Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         948242Operable Unit ID:
                         214957Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         02Cause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0001Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         214957Site ID:
                         1538177Spill Tank Test:
                         9011231Spill Number:
                         9011231Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         DISPOSE.
                         SPILLAGE CAME OUT OF VENT ONTO SOIL, NYCHA PERSONNEL TO PICK UP &Remarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8872950Longitude:
                         40.6494880Latitude:
                         178091DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:

VANDALIA -NYCHA  (Continued) S106125372
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                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         148098Site ID:
                         178091DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0210638Facility ID:
                         0210638  /   2005-11-04Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         17 VANDALIA AVENUEAddress:
                         VANDALIA HOUSES -NYCHAName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         20.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         511134Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         864673Operable Unit ID:
                         102392Site ID:

All Materials:

                         crew on the way to clean upRemarks:
                         WATER WAS IMPACTED. E.R.
                         CONTAINED IN A PIT. NO SOIL OR
                         TO CONFIRMED THAT CLEAN-UP IS COMPLETED. OIL (APPROX. 20 GALS.) WAS
                         MANDALONE CALLED AT 12.06 PM
                         MANDALONE WHO CONFIRNED THAT CLEAN-UP CREW IS ON THEIR WAY. E.R. MARIO
                         SANGESLAND CALLED MARIO
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8872480Longitude:
                         40.6495307Latitude:
                         MARIO MANDALONEContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         17 VANDALIA STSpiller Address:
                         VANDALIA HOUSESSpiller Company:
                         P. ALMENDARECSpiller Name:
                         2006-01-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         2003-02-13Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         257CID:
                         2003-02-13Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2003-02-13Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:

VANDALIA -NYCHA  (Continued) S106125372
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                         0311656Facility ID:
                         0311656  /   2006-01-13Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         17 VANDALIA AVENUEAddress:
                         VANDALIA HOUSES -NYCHAName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         3.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         3.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         514019Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         863987Operable Unit ID:
                         148098Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Onto concrete floor in boiler room and cleaned up.Remarks:
                         tranferred from J.Kolleeny to S.Kraszewski.
                         (office). 11/04/05: This spill
                         phone 917-923-5659, pager 917-641-8003; Steve Sacaccio 718-707-5722
                         route to site. Mario cell
                         NYCDEP was notified of potential impact to sewer. NYCHA vac truck en
                         house trap. Nevertheless,
                         120 gallons). Oil was found in the vertical check pipe, but not in the
                         in the sump pit (approximately
                         to Steve Sacaccio and Mario Mandalone at NYCHA. Twelve inches of oil
                         KOLLEENY ROMMEL DO 1/23/03 Spoke
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8872480Longitude:
                         40.6495307Latitude:
                         P. ALMENDARECContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         17 VANDALIA STSpiller Address:
                         VANDALIA HOUSESSpiller Company:
                         P. ALMENDARECSpiller Name:
                         2006-01-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         2003-01-23Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         257CID:
                         2003-01-23Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SWKRASZEInvestigator:
                         2003-01-23Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:

VANDALIA -NYCHA  (Continued) S106125372
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         60.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         496908Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         877014Operable Unit ID:
                         178920Site ID:

All Materials:

                         equipment failure on boiler number one, clean up crew on way.Remarks:
                         - SK
                         requirements, ok to close out.
                         from Clean Venture who was hired for clean up. Invoice matches spill
                         spill report with invoice
                         transferred from Breen to S.Kraszewski. - SK 01/13/06: Reviewed NYCHA
                         BREEN 01/11/06: This spill
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8865307Longitude:
                         40.6499922Latitude:
                         MARIO MANDALONEContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         Not reportedSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2006-01-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         2004-01-16Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         444CID:
                         2004-01-16Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SWKRASZEInvestigator:
                         2004-01-16Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         178920Site ID:
                         178091DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:

VANDALIA -NYCHA  (Continued) S106125372
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                         24-02 49TH AVENUEAddress1:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         20879Site Id:

                         2024-04-09Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         RYAN.MCPHERSON@NYCHA.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (718) 707-5725Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11101Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LONG ISLAND CITYCity:
                         HMSD - 4TH FLOORAddress2:
                         24-02 49TH AVENUEAddress1:
                         FUEL OIL REMEDIATION COORDINATORContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         20879Site Id:

                         2024-04-09Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         foru@nycha.nyc.govEMail:
                         (718) 707-5725Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11101Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         Long Island CityCity:
                         HMSD 4th FloorAddress2:
                         24-02 49TH AVEAddress1:
                         FUEL OIL REMEDIATION UNITContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         FUEL OIL REMEDIATION UNITCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         20879Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Apartment Building/Office BuildingSite Type:
                         4500490.38421UTM Y:
                         594061.01354UTM X:
                         03/28/2029Expiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-474088   /   ActiveId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         17 VANDALIA AVENUEAddress:
                         VANDALIA AVENUE (PENN WORTMAN )Name:

UST:

396 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster E
0.075 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
SSE 17 VANDALIA AVENUE    N/A
E27 NY USTVANDALIA AVENUE (PENN WORTMAN ) U000410721
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                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

Equipment Records:

                         11/22/2024Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         11/20/2025Next Test Date:
                         11/20/2024Date Test:
                         34Tightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         05/01/1983Install Date:
                         15000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         37592Tank ID:
                         1Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2025-03-24Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 707-5900Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NYState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPT.Contact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPT.Company Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         20879Site Id:

                         2024-04-16Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         FORU@NYCHA.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (718) 707-5806Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11101Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LONG ISLAND CITYCity:
                         HMSD 4TH FLOORAddress2:

VANDALIA AVENUE (PENN WORTMAN )  (Continued) U000410721
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                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         L00 - Piping Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

VANDALIA AVENUE (PENN WORTMAN )  (Continued) U000410721

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1990/01/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY31663Tank ID:
                                        NY25072Facility ID:
                                        1223391Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.971891Longitude:
                                        40.697635Latitude:
                                        40.697635Y Coord:
                                        -73.971891X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        5758Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        3Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        120-99 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                        FLAT GAS INCName:
                                        NY25072Facility ID:
                                        296694Object ID:

UST FINDER:

415 ft. Site 5 of 18 in cluster D
0.079 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 120-99 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
D28 UST FINDERFLAT GAS INC 1028573092
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        2500Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1990/02/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY33681Tank ID:
                                        NY25072Facility ID:
                                        1223393Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        2500Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1990/02/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY33485Tank ID:
                                        NY25072Facility ID:
                                        1223392Object ID:

FLAT GAS INC  (Continued) 1028573092

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (516) 993-4750Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JAY SEMELMACHERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         DAVID OIL CORP.Company Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         25072Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Other Wholesale/Retail SalesSite Type:
                         07/21/2025Expiration Date:
                         4500815.24034UTM Y:
                         594140.43467UTM X:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-603120Facility Id:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         120-99 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         1130 FUEL CORP.Name:

AST:

415 ft. Site 6 of 18 in cluster D
0.079 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 120-99 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
D29 NY AST1130 FUEL CORP. U003200575
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                         Motor OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0015Material Code:
                         58513Tank Id:
                         4Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JZ@SPARTANPETRO.COMEMail:
                         (516) 365-8700Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11042Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW HYDE PARKCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         3333 NEW HYDE PARK ROAD, SUITE 201Address1:
                         SPARTAN PETROLEUM CORP.Contact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SPARTAN PETROLEUM CORP.Company Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         25072Site Id:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Ultimateequities@hotmail.comEMail:
                         (718) 257-3844Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BrooklynCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         120-99 Flatlands AvenueAddress1:
                         1130 FUEL CORP.Contact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         1130 FUEL CORP.Company Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         25072Site Id:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JZ@SPARTANPETRO.COMEMail:
                         (516) 365-8700Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11042Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW HYDE PARKCity:
                         SUITE 201Address2:
                         3333 NEW HYDE PARK ROADAddress1:
                         JAY SEMELMACHERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SPARTAN PETROLEUM CORP.Company Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         25072Site Id:
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                         -Tightness Test Method:
                         275Capacity Gallons:
                         01/01/1991Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Equivalent TechnologyTank Type:
                         above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevatedTank Location:
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         G12 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (AG only)
                         D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
                         L00 - Piping Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None

Equipment Records:

                         Transmission FluidCommon Name of Substance:
                         0021Material Code:
                         58514Tank Id:
                         5Tank Number:

                         motor oilMaterial Name:
                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:
                         275Capacity Gallons:
                         01/01/1991Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Equivalent TechnologyTank Type:
                         above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevatedTank Location:
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         G12 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (AG only)
                         D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
                         L00 - Piping Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None

Equipment Records:
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                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:
                         275Capacity Gallons:
                         01/01/1991Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Equivalent TechnologyTank Type:
                         above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevatedTank Location:
                         C01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         G12 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (AG only)
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None

Equipment Records:

                         Waste Oil/Used OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0022Material Code:
                         63471Tank Id:
                         6Tank Number:

                         transmission fluidMaterial Name:
                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:

1130 FUEL CORP.  (Continued) U003200575

                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-603120   /   ActiveId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         120-99 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         1130 FUEL CORP.Name:

UST:

415 ft. Site 7 of 18 in cluster D
0.079 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 120-99 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
D30 NY UST1130 FUEL CORP. U004062739
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                         25072Site Id:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Ultimateequities@hotmail.comEMail:
                         (718) 257-3844Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BrooklynCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         120-99 Flatlands AvenueAddress1:
                         1130 FUEL CORP.Contact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         1130 FUEL CORP.Company Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         25072Site Id:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JZ@SPARTANPETRO.COMEMail:
                         (516) 365-8700Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11042Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW HYDE PARKCity:
                         SUITE 201Address2:
                         3333 NEW HYDE PARK ROADAddress1:
                         JAY SEMELMACHERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SPARTAN PETROLEUM CORP.Company Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         25072Site Id:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (516) 993-4750Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JAY SEMELMACHERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         DAVID OIL CORP.Company Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         25072Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Other Wholesale/Retail SalesSite Type:
                         4500815.24034UTM Y:
                         594140.43467UTM X:
                         07/21/2025Expiration Date:
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                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         53142Tank ID:
                         2Tank Number:

                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         Motor OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0015Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         01/01/1990Install Date:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         53141Tank ID:
                         1Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JZ@SPARTANPETRO.COMEMail:
                         (516) 365-8700Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11042Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW HYDE PARKCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         3333 NEW HYDE PARK ROAD, SUITE 201Address1:
                         SPARTAN PETROLEUM CORP.Contact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SPARTAN PETROLEUM CORP.Company Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:

1130 FUEL CORP.  (Continued) U004062739
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                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         Motor OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0015Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         02/01/1990Install Date:
                         2500Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         53143Tank ID:
                         3Tank Number:

                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         Waste Oil/Used OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0022Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         02/01/1990Install Date:
                         2500Capacity Gallons:

1130 FUEL CORP.  (Continued) U004062739
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                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

1130 FUEL CORP.  (Continued) U004062739

During the 2018 Phase II investigation, the top of a 2 to 12 foot
fill layer during the 2018 and 2021 environmental investigations.
below grade. An ash layer was also identified within the historic
determination depths of all borings, which ranged from 20 to 77 feet
varying proportion of gravel, silt and clay that extended to the
underlain by a native brown to dark brown or dark grey sand unit with
approximately 13.5 to at least 30 feet below grade. The fill is
concrete, asphalt, wood, and glass to depths ranging from
gravel, silt, clay, ash, and miscellaneous debris including brick,
black fine to coarse sand with varying proportions of fine to coarse
consists of historic fill generally consisting of brown, gray, or
on the Remedial Investigation (RI), the subsurface strata at the site
the west from 1967 through 2001. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Based
the north between 1950 and 2007 and automotive junk yards adjacent to
properties include gasoline filling stations and automotive repair to
solid waste incinerator. Historical uses of adjacent and nearby
filling during the early 1900s using ash and residue from a municipal
operations for automotive dismantling/wrecking, and historical
use and features include a former gasoline filling station, former
and higher density buildings. Past Use of the Site: Historical site
allows for the development of 100% income based affordable housing
zoned as R7-2 (residential) with a C2-4 (commercial) overlay, which
undergoing redevelopment. Current Zoning and Land Use: The site is
Features: The site has completed remedial field work and is currently
extents of the gravel lot currently used for surplus parking. Site
multi-family residential building, and to the west by the western
of the Starrett City Complex), to the south by a twelve story
the northern courtyard of a twenty story residential building (part
east by Pennsylvania Avenue followed by a vacant landscaped lot and
automotive repair facility, carwash, and Sheffield Avenue, to the
the north by Flatlands Avenue followed by a gasoline filling station,
Site Location: The site is located in an urban area and is bounded toSite Description:
580601Site Code:
SXWUUpdated By:
06/09/2025Dt rec updated:
03/27/2025Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
32Control Code:
C224290HW Code:
Site Management PlanControl Name:
580601Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
30 INSPIRATION LANE (F/K/A 12096 FLATLANDS AVE. &Address:
12096 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

INST CONTROL:

418 ft. Site 8 of 18 in cluster D
0.079 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

< 1/8 NY PFASBROOKLYN, NY  11207
ENE NY BROWNFIELDS30 INSPIRATION LANE (F/K/A 12096 FLATLANDS AVE. &    N/A
D31 NY INST CONTROL12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE S126369653
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concentration of 7.3 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). Vinyl
the site. Soil Vapor Cis 1,2 dichloroethene was detected at a maximum
Data does not indicate any off site impacts in groundwater related to
at highest concentrations at 169 ppt compared to AWQSGV of 6.7 ppt.
per trillion (ppt) compared to AWQSGV of 2.7 ppt. PFOA was detected
was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of 27.5 parts
naturally occurring metals such as iron, manganese, and sodium. PFOS
dissolved metals were detected in groundwater above AWQSGVs besides
1270 parts per billion (ppb) compared to AWQSGV of 1000 ppb. No other
(dissolved) was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of
exceedances of VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, or PCBs above AWQSGVs. Barium
in this location and other locations throughout the site showed no
(AWQSGVs) of 0.002 ppb. Subsequent sampling done during the RI phase
compared to Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
Benzo(a)anthracene was found at a concentration of 0.0632 ppb
Groundwater During the Phase II investigation in 2018,
does not indicate any off site impacts in soil related to the site.
(approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.0033 ppm. Data
4,4’ DDE was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0134 ppm
ppm (approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.00333 ppm.
region of the site was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0117
to guidance value of 0.66 ppb. Pesticide 4,4’ DDT at the central
(PFOA) was detected at a maximum concentration of 1.09 ppb compared
unrestricted use guidance value of 0.88 ppb. Perfluorooctanoic acid
maximum concentration of 2.14 parts per billion (ppb) compared to the
1 ppm. Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) was detected in soil at a
detected at a maximum concentration of 2.39 ppm compared to UUSCOs of
concentration of 5.92 ppm compared to the UUSCO of 0.18ppm. PCB was
compared to the UUSCO of 63 ppm. Mercury was detected at a maximum
ppm. Lead was detected at maximum concentrations of 4,030 ppm
detected at maximum concentrations of 4.12 ppm compared to UUSCO of 1
0.729 ppm compared to UUSCO of 0.33 ppm. Benzo(a)anthracene was
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was detected at maximum concentrations of
3.63 parts per million (ppm) compared to UUSCO of 1 ppm.
including benzo(a)pyrene were detected at maximum concentrations of
applicable unrestricted use soil cleanup objectives (UUSCOs). SVOCs
(PFAS), and pesticides. Soil No VOCs were detected exceeding the
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), per and polyfluoroalkyl substances
(VOCs), semi volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals,
Soil and groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds
in soil. Nature and Extent of Contamination Prior to Remediation:
primary contaminants of concern for the site include SVOCs and metals
Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, theEnv Problem:
Jamaica Bay.
Creek, groundwater flow is to the south toward Fresh Creek and
water level measurements, and the proximity of the site to Fresh
ground surface during the RI. Based on area topography, observed
site. Groundwater was encountered between 12.13 and 17.44 feet below
depths ranging from 4 to 10 feet below existing grade across the
and western portions of the site in four of eight soils borings at
foot thick ash layer was encountered within the eastern, southwestern
of the Site. During the 2021 investigation, the top of a 0.5 to 2
were observed within two of the soil borings in the northern portion
grade in the southern portion of the Site. Two separate ash layers
portions of the Site, and at approximately 18 feet below existing
from 6 to 10 feet below existing grade in the northern and central
thick ash layer was encountered in all soil borings at depths ranging
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United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
127 Pennsylvania Ave, 2nd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1A Housing Development Fund CorporationOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
12143 Flatlands Ave.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library - Spring Creek BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham Organization, LLCOwner Address:
Innovative Urban Living, LLCOwner Company:
Stephen StratemanOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
SXWUUpdated By:
2025-03-27 14:53:00Record Upd:
2019-03-13 10:01:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
people from coming into contact with remaining site contamination.
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to preventHealth Problem:
site.
does not indicate any off site impacts to soil vapor related to the
Chloride was detected at a maximum concentration of 22 ug/m3. Data
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C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctanoic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
cis-1,2-dichloroetheneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS), totalWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDTWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctane sulfonic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDEWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
vinyl chlorideWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham OrganizationOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
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multi-family residential building, and to the west by the western
of the Starrett City Complex), to the south by a twelve story
the northern courtyard of a twenty story residential building (part
east by Pennsylvania Avenue followed by a vacant landscaped lot and
automotive repair facility, carwash, and Sheffield Avenue, to the
the north by Flatlands Avenue followed by a gasoline filling station,
Site Location: The site is located in an urban area and is bounded toSite Description:
580601Site Code:
SXWUUpdated By:
06/09/2025Dt rec updated:
03/27/2025Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
JControl Code:
C224290HW Code:
Environmental EasementControl Name:
580601Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
30 INSPIRATION LANE (F/K/A 12096 FLATLANDS AVE. &Address:
12096 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

SXWUUpdated By:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Updated:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2024000281751Crossref ID:
SXWUUpdated By:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Updated:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224290-04-19Crossref ID:
ACDANIELUpdated By:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Updated:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Added Date:
PBS No.Cross Ref Type:
18Cross Ref Type Code:
2-613587Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
dibenz[a,h]anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)pyreneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
leadWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)Waste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
mercuryWaste Type:

12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE  (Continued) S126369653

TC8171561.2s   Page 105



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1 ppm. Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) was detected in soil at a
detected at a maximum concentration of 2.39 ppm compared to UUSCOs of
concentration of 5.92 ppm compared to the UUSCO of 0.18ppm. PCB was
compared to the UUSCO of 63 ppm. Mercury was detected at a maximum
ppm. Lead was detected at maximum concentrations of 4,030 ppm
detected at maximum concentrations of 4.12 ppm compared to UUSCO of 1
0.729 ppm compared to UUSCO of 0.33 ppm. Benzo(a)anthracene was
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was detected at maximum concentrations of
3.63 parts per million (ppm) compared to UUSCO of 1 ppm.
including benzo(a)pyrene were detected at maximum concentrations of
applicable unrestricted use soil cleanup objectives (UUSCOs). SVOCs
(PFAS), and pesticides. Soil No VOCs were detected exceeding the
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), per and polyfluoroalkyl substances
(VOCs), semi volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals,
Soil and groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds
in soil. Nature and Extent of Contamination Prior to Remediation:
primary contaminants of concern for the site include SVOCs and metals
Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, theEnv Problem:
Jamaica Bay.
Creek, groundwater flow is to the south toward Fresh Creek and
water level measurements, and the proximity of the site to Fresh
ground surface during the RI. Based on area topography, observed
site. Groundwater was encountered between 12.13 and 17.44 feet below
depths ranging from 4 to 10 feet below existing grade across the
and western portions of the site in four of eight soils borings at
foot thick ash layer was encountered within the eastern, southwestern
of the Site. During the 2021 investigation, the top of a 0.5 to 2
were observed within two of the soil borings in the northern portion
grade in the southern portion of the Site. Two separate ash layers
portions of the Site, and at approximately 18 feet below existing
from 6 to 10 feet below existing grade in the northern and central
thick ash layer was encountered in all soil borings at depths ranging
During the 2018 Phase II investigation, the top of a 2 to 12 foot
fill layer during the 2018 and 2021 environmental investigations.
below grade. An ash layer was also identified within the historic
determination depths of all borings, which ranged from 20 to 77 feet
varying proportion of gravel, silt and clay that extended to the
underlain by a native brown to dark brown or dark grey sand unit with
approximately 13.5 to at least 30 feet below grade. The fill is
concrete, asphalt, wood, and glass to depths ranging from
gravel, silt, clay, ash, and miscellaneous debris including brick,
black fine to coarse sand with varying proportions of fine to coarse
consists of historic fill generally consisting of brown, gray, or
on the Remedial Investigation (RI), the subsurface strata at the site
the west from 1967 through 2001. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Based
the north between 1950 and 2007 and automotive junk yards adjacent to
properties include gasoline filling stations and automotive repair to
solid waste incinerator. Historical uses of adjacent and nearby
filling during the early 1900s using ash and residue from a municipal
operations for automotive dismantling/wrecking, and historical
use and features include a former gasoline filling station, former
and higher density buildings. Past Use of the Site: Historical site
allows for the development of 100% income based affordable housing
zoned as R7-2 (residential) with a C2-4 (commercial) overlay, which
undergoing redevelopment. Current Zoning and Land Use: The site is
Features: The site has completed remedial field work and is currently
extents of the gravel lot currently used for surplus parking. Site
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Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
12143 Flatlands Ave.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library - Spring Creek BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham Organization, LLCOwner Address:
Innovative Urban Living, LLCOwner Company:
Stephen StratemanOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
SXWUUpdated By:
2025-03-27 14:53:00Record Upd:
2019-03-13 10:01:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
people from coming into contact with remaining site contamination.
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to preventHealth Problem:
site.
does not indicate any off site impacts to soil vapor related to the
Chloride was detected at a maximum concentration of 22 ug/m3. Data
concentration of 7.3 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). Vinyl
the site. Soil Vapor Cis 1,2 dichloroethene was detected at a maximum
Data does not indicate any off site impacts in groundwater related to
at highest concentrations at 169 ppt compared to AWQSGV of 6.7 ppt.
per trillion (ppt) compared to AWQSGV of 2.7 ppt. PFOA was detected
was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of 27.5 parts
naturally occurring metals such as iron, manganese, and sodium. PFOS
dissolved metals were detected in groundwater above AWQSGVs besides
1270 parts per billion (ppb) compared to AWQSGV of 1000 ppb. No other
(dissolved) was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of
exceedances of VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, or PCBs above AWQSGVs. Barium
in this location and other locations throughout the site showed no
(AWQSGVs) of 0.002 ppb. Subsequent sampling done during the RI phase
compared to Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
Benzo(a)anthracene was found at a concentration of 0.0632 ppb
Groundwater During the Phase II investigation in 2018,
does not indicate any off site impacts in soil related to the site.
(approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.0033 ppm. Data
4,4’ DDE was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0134 ppm
ppm (approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.00333 ppm.
region of the site was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0117
to guidance value of 0.66 ppb. Pesticide 4,4’ DDT at the central
(PFOA) was detected at a maximum concentration of 1.09 ppb compared
unrestricted use guidance value of 0.88 ppb. Perfluorooctanoic acid
maximum concentration of 2.14 parts per billion (ppb) compared to the
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Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDEWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
vinyl chlorideWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham OrganizationOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
127 Pennsylvania Ave, 2nd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1A Housing Development Fund CorporationOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
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2024000281751Crossref ID:
SXWUUpdated By:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Updated:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224290-04-19Crossref ID:
ACDANIELUpdated By:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Updated:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Added Date:
PBS No.Cross Ref Type:
18Cross Ref Type Code:
2-613587Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
dibenz[a,h]anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)pyreneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
leadWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)Waste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
mercuryWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctanoic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
cis-1,2-dichloroetheneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS), totalWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDTWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctane sulfonic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
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foot thick ash layer was encountered within the eastern, southwestern
of the Site. During the 2021 investigation, the top of a 0.5 to 2
were observed within two of the soil borings in the northern portion
grade in the southern portion of the Site. Two separate ash layers
portions of the Site, and at approximately 18 feet below existing
from 6 to 10 feet below existing grade in the northern and central
thick ash layer was encountered in all soil borings at depths ranging
During the 2018 Phase II investigation, the top of a 2 to 12 foot
fill layer during the 2018 and 2021 environmental investigations.
below grade. An ash layer was also identified within the historic
determination depths of all borings, which ranged from 20 to 77 feet
varying proportion of gravel, silt and clay that extended to the
underlain by a native brown to dark brown or dark grey sand unit with
approximately 13.5 to at least 30 feet below grade. The fill is
concrete, asphalt, wood, and glass to depths ranging from
gravel, silt, clay, ash, and miscellaneous debris including brick,
black fine to coarse sand with varying proportions of fine to coarse
consists of historic fill generally consisting of brown, gray, or
on the Remedial Investigation (RI), the subsurface strata at the site
the west from 1967 through 2001. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Based
the north between 1950 and 2007 and automotive junk yards adjacent to
properties include gasoline filling stations and automotive repair to
solid waste incinerator. Historical uses of adjacent and nearby
filling during the early 1900s using ash and residue from a municipal
operations for automotive dismantling/wrecking, and historical
use and features include a former gasoline filling station, former
and higher density buildings. Past Use of the Site: Historical site
allows for the development of 100% income based affordable housing
zoned as R7-2 (residential) with a C2-4 (commercial) overlay, which
undergoing redevelopment. Current Zoning and Land Use: The site is
Features: The site has completed remedial field work and is currently
extents of the gravel lot currently used for surplus parking. Site
multi-family residential building, and to the west by the western
of the Starrett City Complex), to the south by a twelve story
the northern courtyard of a twenty story residential building (part
east by Pennsylvania Avenue followed by a vacant landscaped lot and
automotive repair facility, carwash, and Sheffield Avenue, to the
the north by Flatlands Avenue followed by a gasoline filling station,
Site Location: The site is located in an urban area and is bounded toSite Description:
580601Site Code:
SXWUUpdated By:
06/09/2025Dt rec updated:
03/27/2025Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
14Control Code:
C224290HW Code:
Soil Management PlanControl Name:
580601Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
30 INSPIRATION LANE (F/K/A 12096 FLATLANDS AVE. &Address:
12096 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

SXWUUpdated By:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Updated:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
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FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
people from coming into contact with remaining site contamination.
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to preventHealth Problem:
site.
does not indicate any off site impacts to soil vapor related to the
Chloride was detected at a maximum concentration of 22 ug/m3. Data
concentration of 7.3 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). Vinyl
the site. Soil Vapor Cis 1,2 dichloroethene was detected at a maximum
Data does not indicate any off site impacts in groundwater related to
at highest concentrations at 169 ppt compared to AWQSGV of 6.7 ppt.
per trillion (ppt) compared to AWQSGV of 2.7 ppt. PFOA was detected
was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of 27.5 parts
naturally occurring metals such as iron, manganese, and sodium. PFOS
dissolved metals were detected in groundwater above AWQSGVs besides
1270 parts per billion (ppb) compared to AWQSGV of 1000 ppb. No other
(dissolved) was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of
exceedances of VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, or PCBs above AWQSGVs. Barium
in this location and other locations throughout the site showed no
(AWQSGVs) of 0.002 ppb. Subsequent sampling done during the RI phase
compared to Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
Benzo(a)anthracene was found at a concentration of 0.0632 ppb
Groundwater During the Phase II investigation in 2018,
does not indicate any off site impacts in soil related to the site.
(approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.0033 ppm. Data
4,4’ DDE was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0134 ppm
ppm (approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.00333 ppm.
region of the site was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0117
to guidance value of 0.66 ppb. Pesticide 4,4’ DDT at the central
(PFOA) was detected at a maximum concentration of 1.09 ppb compared
unrestricted use guidance value of 0.88 ppb. Perfluorooctanoic acid
maximum concentration of 2.14 parts per billion (ppb) compared to the
1 ppm. Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) was detected in soil at a
detected at a maximum concentration of 2.39 ppm compared to UUSCOs of
concentration of 5.92 ppm compared to the UUSCO of 0.18ppm. PCB was
compared to the UUSCO of 63 ppm. Mercury was detected at a maximum
ppm. Lead was detected at maximum concentrations of 4,030 ppm
detected at maximum concentrations of 4.12 ppm compared to UUSCO of 1
0.729 ppm compared to UUSCO of 0.33 ppm. Benzo(a)anthracene was
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was detected at maximum concentrations of
3.63 parts per million (ppm) compared to UUSCO of 1 ppm.
including benzo(a)pyrene were detected at maximum concentrations of
applicable unrestricted use soil cleanup objectives (UUSCOs). SVOCs
(PFAS), and pesticides. Soil No VOCs were detected exceeding the
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), per and polyfluoroalkyl substances
(VOCs), semi volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals,
Soil and groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds
in soil. Nature and Extent of Contamination Prior to Remediation:
primary contaminants of concern for the site include SVOCs and metals
Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, theEnv Problem:
Jamaica Bay.
Creek, groundwater flow is to the south toward Fresh Creek and
water level measurements, and the proximity of the site to Fresh
ground surface during the RI. Based on area topography, observed
site. Groundwater was encountered between 12.13 and 17.44 feet below
depths ranging from 4 to 10 feet below existing grade across the
and western portions of the site in four of eight soils borings at

12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE  (Continued) S126369653

TC8171561.2s   Page 111



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
127 Pennsylvania Ave, 2nd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1A Housing Development Fund CorporationOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
12143 Flatlands Ave.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library - Spring Creek BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham Organization, LLCOwner Address:
Innovative Urban Living, LLCOwner Company:
Stephen StratemanOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
SXWUUpdated By:
2025-03-27 14:53:00Record Upd:
2019-03-13 10:01:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
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Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)Waste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
mercuryWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctanoic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
cis-1,2-dichloroetheneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS), totalWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDTWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctane sulfonic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDEWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
vinyl chlorideWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham OrganizationOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
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use and features include a former gasoline filling station, former
and higher density buildings. Past Use of the Site: Historical site
allows for the development of 100% income based affordable housing
zoned as R7-2 (residential) with a C2-4 (commercial) overlay, which
undergoing redevelopment. Current Zoning and Land Use: The site is
Features: The site has completed remedial field work and is currently
extents of the gravel lot currently used for surplus parking. Site
multi-family residential building, and to the west by the western
of the Starrett City Complex), to the south by a twelve story
the northern courtyard of a twenty story residential building (part
east by Pennsylvania Avenue followed by a vacant landscaped lot and
automotive repair facility, carwash, and Sheffield Avenue, to the
the north by Flatlands Avenue followed by a gasoline filling station,
Site Location: The site is located in an urban area and is bounded toSite Description:
580601Site Code:
SXWUUpdated By:
06/09/2025Dt rec updated:
03/27/2025Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
25Control Code:
C224290HW Code:
Landuse RestrictionControl Name:
580601Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
30 INSPIRATION LANE (F/K/A 12096 FLATLANDS AVE. &Address:
12096 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

SXWUUpdated By:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Updated:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2024000281751Crossref ID:
SXWUUpdated By:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Updated:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224290-04-19Crossref ID:
ACDANIELUpdated By:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Updated:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Added Date:
PBS No.Cross Ref Type:
18Cross Ref Type Code:
2-613587Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
dibenz[a,h]anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)pyreneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
leadWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
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4,4’ DDE was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0134 ppm
ppm (approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.00333 ppm.
region of the site was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0117
to guidance value of 0.66 ppb. Pesticide 4,4’ DDT at the central
(PFOA) was detected at a maximum concentration of 1.09 ppb compared
unrestricted use guidance value of 0.88 ppb. Perfluorooctanoic acid
maximum concentration of 2.14 parts per billion (ppb) compared to the
1 ppm. Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) was detected in soil at a
detected at a maximum concentration of 2.39 ppm compared to UUSCOs of
concentration of 5.92 ppm compared to the UUSCO of 0.18ppm. PCB was
compared to the UUSCO of 63 ppm. Mercury was detected at a maximum
ppm. Lead was detected at maximum concentrations of 4,030 ppm
detected at maximum concentrations of 4.12 ppm compared to UUSCO of 1
0.729 ppm compared to UUSCO of 0.33 ppm. Benzo(a)anthracene was
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was detected at maximum concentrations of
3.63 parts per million (ppm) compared to UUSCO of 1 ppm.
including benzo(a)pyrene were detected at maximum concentrations of
applicable unrestricted use soil cleanup objectives (UUSCOs). SVOCs
(PFAS), and pesticides. Soil No VOCs were detected exceeding the
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), per and polyfluoroalkyl substances
(VOCs), semi volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals,
Soil and groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds
in soil. Nature and Extent of Contamination Prior to Remediation:
primary contaminants of concern for the site include SVOCs and metals
Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, theEnv Problem:
Jamaica Bay.
Creek, groundwater flow is to the south toward Fresh Creek and
water level measurements, and the proximity of the site to Fresh
ground surface during the RI. Based on area topography, observed
site. Groundwater was encountered between 12.13 and 17.44 feet below
depths ranging from 4 to 10 feet below existing grade across the
and western portions of the site in four of eight soils borings at
foot thick ash layer was encountered within the eastern, southwestern
of the Site. During the 2021 investigation, the top of a 0.5 to 2
were observed within two of the soil borings in the northern portion
grade in the southern portion of the Site. Two separate ash layers
portions of the Site, and at approximately 18 feet below existing
from 6 to 10 feet below existing grade in the northern and central
thick ash layer was encountered in all soil borings at depths ranging
During the 2018 Phase II investigation, the top of a 2 to 12 foot
fill layer during the 2018 and 2021 environmental investigations.
below grade. An ash layer was also identified within the historic
determination depths of all borings, which ranged from 20 to 77 feet
varying proportion of gravel, silt and clay that extended to the
underlain by a native brown to dark brown or dark grey sand unit with
approximately 13.5 to at least 30 feet below grade. The fill is
concrete, asphalt, wood, and glass to depths ranging from
gravel, silt, clay, ash, and miscellaneous debris including brick,
black fine to coarse sand with varying proportions of fine to coarse
consists of historic fill generally consisting of brown, gray, or
on the Remedial Investigation (RI), the subsurface strata at the site
the west from 1967 through 2001. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Based
the north between 1950 and 2007 and automotive junk yards adjacent to
properties include gasoline filling stations and automotive repair to
solid waste incinerator. Historical uses of adjacent and nearby
filling during the early 1900s using ash and residue from a municipal
operations for automotive dismantling/wrecking, and historical
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Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1A Housing Development Fund CorporationOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
12143 Flatlands Ave.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library - Spring Creek BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham Organization, LLCOwner Address:
Innovative Urban Living, LLCOwner Company:
Stephen StratemanOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
SXWUUpdated By:
2025-03-27 14:53:00Record Upd:
2019-03-13 10:01:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
people from coming into contact with remaining site contamination.
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to preventHealth Problem:
site.
does not indicate any off site impacts to soil vapor related to the
Chloride was detected at a maximum concentration of 22 ug/m3. Data
concentration of 7.3 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). Vinyl
the site. Soil Vapor Cis 1,2 dichloroethene was detected at a maximum
Data does not indicate any off site impacts in groundwater related to
at highest concentrations at 169 ppt compared to AWQSGV of 6.7 ppt.
per trillion (ppt) compared to AWQSGV of 2.7 ppt. PFOA was detected
was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of 27.5 parts
naturally occurring metals such as iron, manganese, and sodium. PFOS
dissolved metals were detected in groundwater above AWQSGVs besides
1270 parts per billion (ppb) compared to AWQSGV of 1000 ppb. No other
(dissolved) was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of
exceedances of VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, or PCBs above AWQSGVs. Barium
in this location and other locations throughout the site showed no
(AWQSGVs) of 0.002 ppb. Subsequent sampling done during the RI phase
compared to Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
Benzo(a)anthracene was found at a concentration of 0.0632 ppb
Groundwater During the Phase II investigation in 2018,
does not indicate any off site impacts in soil related to the site.
(approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.0033 ppm. Data
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UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDTWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctane sulfonic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDEWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
vinyl chlorideWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham OrganizationOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
127 Pennsylvania Ave, 2nd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
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12096 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

SXWUUpdated By:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Updated:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2024000281751Crossref ID:
SXWUUpdated By:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Updated:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224290-04-19Crossref ID:
ACDANIELUpdated By:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Updated:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Added Date:
PBS No.Cross Ref Type:
18Cross Ref Type Code:
2-613587Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
dibenz[a,h]anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)pyreneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
leadWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)Waste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
mercuryWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctanoic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
cis-1,2-dichloroetheneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS), totalWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
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Jamaica Bay.
Creek, groundwater flow is to the south toward Fresh Creek and
water level measurements, and the proximity of the site to Fresh
ground surface during the RI. Based on area topography, observed
site. Groundwater was encountered between 12.13 and 17.44 feet below
depths ranging from 4 to 10 feet below existing grade across the
and western portions of the site in four of eight soils borings at
foot thick ash layer was encountered within the eastern, southwestern
of the Site. During the 2021 investigation, the top of a 0.5 to 2
were observed within two of the soil borings in the northern portion
grade in the southern portion of the Site. Two separate ash layers
portions of the Site, and at approximately 18 feet below existing
from 6 to 10 feet below existing grade in the northern and central
thick ash layer was encountered in all soil borings at depths ranging
During the 2018 Phase II investigation, the top of a 2 to 12 foot
fill layer during the 2018 and 2021 environmental investigations.
below grade. An ash layer was also identified within the historic
determination depths of all borings, which ranged from 20 to 77 feet
varying proportion of gravel, silt and clay that extended to the
underlain by a native brown to dark brown or dark grey sand unit with
approximately 13.5 to at least 30 feet below grade. The fill is
concrete, asphalt, wood, and glass to depths ranging from
gravel, silt, clay, ash, and miscellaneous debris including brick,
black fine to coarse sand with varying proportions of fine to coarse
consists of historic fill generally consisting of brown, gray, or
on the Remedial Investigation (RI), the subsurface strata at the site
the west from 1967 through 2001. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Based
the north between 1950 and 2007 and automotive junk yards adjacent to
properties include gasoline filling stations and automotive repair to
solid waste incinerator. Historical uses of adjacent and nearby
filling during the early 1900s using ash and residue from a municipal
operations for automotive dismantling/wrecking, and historical
use and features include a former gasoline filling station, former
and higher density buildings. Past Use of the Site: Historical site
allows for the development of 100% income based affordable housing
zoned as R7-2 (residential) with a C2-4 (commercial) overlay, which
undergoing redevelopment. Current Zoning and Land Use: The site is
Features: The site has completed remedial field work and is currently
extents of the gravel lot currently used for surplus parking. Site
multi-family residential building, and to the west by the western
of the Starrett City Complex), to the south by a twelve story
the northern courtyard of a twenty story residential building (part
east by Pennsylvania Avenue followed by a vacant landscaped lot and
automotive repair facility, carwash, and Sheffield Avenue, to the
the north by Flatlands Avenue followed by a gasoline filling station,
Site Location: The site is located in an urban area and is bounded toSite Description:
580601Site Code:
SXWUUpdated By:
06/09/2025Dt rec updated:
03/27/2025Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
08Control Code:
C224290HW Code:
Ground Water Use RestrictionControl Name:
580601Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
30 INSPIRATION LANE (F/K/A 12096 FLATLANDS AVE. &Address:
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Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
people from coming into contact with remaining site contamination.
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to preventHealth Problem:
site.
does not indicate any off site impacts to soil vapor related to the
Chloride was detected at a maximum concentration of 22 ug/m3. Data
concentration of 7.3 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). Vinyl
the site. Soil Vapor Cis 1,2 dichloroethene was detected at a maximum
Data does not indicate any off site impacts in groundwater related to
at highest concentrations at 169 ppt compared to AWQSGV of 6.7 ppt.
per trillion (ppt) compared to AWQSGV of 2.7 ppt. PFOA was detected
was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of 27.5 parts
naturally occurring metals such as iron, manganese, and sodium. PFOS
dissolved metals were detected in groundwater above AWQSGVs besides
1270 parts per billion (ppb) compared to AWQSGV of 1000 ppb. No other
(dissolved) was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of
exceedances of VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, or PCBs above AWQSGVs. Barium
in this location and other locations throughout the site showed no
(AWQSGVs) of 0.002 ppb. Subsequent sampling done during the RI phase
compared to Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
Benzo(a)anthracene was found at a concentration of 0.0632 ppb
Groundwater During the Phase II investigation in 2018,
does not indicate any off site impacts in soil related to the site.
(approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.0033 ppm. Data
4,4’ DDE was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0134 ppm
ppm (approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.00333 ppm.
region of the site was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0117
to guidance value of 0.66 ppb. Pesticide 4,4’ DDT at the central
(PFOA) was detected at a maximum concentration of 1.09 ppb compared
unrestricted use guidance value of 0.88 ppb. Perfluorooctanoic acid
maximum concentration of 2.14 parts per billion (ppb) compared to the
1 ppm. Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) was detected in soil at a
detected at a maximum concentration of 2.39 ppm compared to UUSCOs of
concentration of 5.92 ppm compared to the UUSCO of 0.18ppm. PCB was
compared to the UUSCO of 63 ppm. Mercury was detected at a maximum
ppm. Lead was detected at maximum concentrations of 4,030 ppm
detected at maximum concentrations of 4.12 ppm compared to UUSCO of 1
0.729 ppm compared to UUSCO of 0.33 ppm. Benzo(a)anthracene was
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was detected at maximum concentrations of
3.63 parts per million (ppm) compared to UUSCO of 1 ppm.
including benzo(a)pyrene were detected at maximum concentrations of
applicable unrestricted use soil cleanup objectives (UUSCOs). SVOCs
(PFAS), and pesticides. Soil No VOCs were detected exceeding the
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), per and polyfluoroalkyl substances
(VOCs), semi volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals,
Soil and groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds
in soil. Nature and Extent of Contamination Prior to Remediation:
primary contaminants of concern for the site include SVOCs and metals
Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, theEnv Problem:
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432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham OrganizationOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
127 Pennsylvania Ave, 2nd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1A Housing Development Fund CorporationOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
12143 Flatlands Ave.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library - Spring Creek BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham Organization, LLCOwner Address:
Innovative Urban Living, LLCOwner Company:
Stephen StratemanOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
SXWUUpdated By:
2025-03-27 14:53:00Record Upd:
2019-03-13 10:01:00Record Add:
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UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)pyreneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
leadWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)Waste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
mercuryWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctanoic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
cis-1,2-dichloroetheneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS), totalWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDTWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctane sulfonic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDEWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
vinyl chlorideWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:

12096 FLATLANDS AVENUE  (Continued) S126369653

TC8171561.2s   Page 122



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

on the Remedial Investigation (RI), the subsurface strata at the site
the west from 1967 through 2001. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Based
the north between 1950 and 2007 and automotive junk yards adjacent to
properties include gasoline filling stations and automotive repair to
solid waste incinerator. Historical uses of adjacent and nearby
filling during the early 1900s using ash and residue from a municipal
operations for automotive dismantling/wrecking, and historical
use and features include a former gasoline filling station, former
and higher density buildings. Past Use of the Site: Historical site
allows for the development of 100% income based affordable housing
zoned as R7-2 (residential) with a C2-4 (commercial) overlay, which
undergoing redevelopment. Current Zoning and Land Use: The site is
Features: The site has completed remedial field work and is currently
extents of the gravel lot currently used for surplus parking. Site
multi-family residential building, and to the west by the western
of the Starrett City Complex), to the south by a twelve story
the northern courtyard of a twenty story residential building (part
east by Pennsylvania Avenue followed by a vacant landscaped lot and
automotive repair facility, carwash, and Sheffield Avenue, to the
the north by Flatlands Avenue followed by a gasoline filling station,
Site Location: The site is located in an urban area and is bounded toSite Description:
580601Site Code:
SXWUUpdated By:
06/09/2025Dt rec updated:
03/27/2025Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
34Control Code:
C224290HW Code:
IC/EC PlanControl Name:
580601Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
30 INSPIRATION LANE (F/K/A 12096 FLATLANDS AVE. &Address:
12096 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

SXWUUpdated By:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Updated:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2024000281751Crossref ID:
SXWUUpdated By:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Updated:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224290-04-19Crossref ID:
ACDANIELUpdated By:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Updated:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Added Date:
PBS No.Cross Ref Type:
18Cross Ref Type Code:
2-613587Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
dibenz[a,h]anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
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in this location and other locations throughout the site showed no
(AWQSGVs) of 0.002 ppb. Subsequent sampling done during the RI phase
compared to Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
Benzo(a)anthracene was found at a concentration of 0.0632 ppb
Groundwater During the Phase II investigation in 2018,
does not indicate any off site impacts in soil related to the site.
(approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.0033 ppm. Data
4,4’ DDE was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0134 ppm
ppm (approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.00333 ppm.
region of the site was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0117
to guidance value of 0.66 ppb. Pesticide 4,4’ DDT at the central
(PFOA) was detected at a maximum concentration of 1.09 ppb compared
unrestricted use guidance value of 0.88 ppb. Perfluorooctanoic acid
maximum concentration of 2.14 parts per billion (ppb) compared to the
1 ppm. Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) was detected in soil at a
detected at a maximum concentration of 2.39 ppm compared to UUSCOs of
concentration of 5.92 ppm compared to the UUSCO of 0.18ppm. PCB was
compared to the UUSCO of 63 ppm. Mercury was detected at a maximum
ppm. Lead was detected at maximum concentrations of 4,030 ppm
detected at maximum concentrations of 4.12 ppm compared to UUSCO of 1
0.729 ppm compared to UUSCO of 0.33 ppm. Benzo(a)anthracene was
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was detected at maximum concentrations of
3.63 parts per million (ppm) compared to UUSCO of 1 ppm.
including benzo(a)pyrene were detected at maximum concentrations of
applicable unrestricted use soil cleanup objectives (UUSCOs). SVOCs
(PFAS), and pesticides. Soil No VOCs were detected exceeding the
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), per and polyfluoroalkyl substances
(VOCs), semi volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals,
Soil and groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds
in soil. Nature and Extent of Contamination Prior to Remediation:
primary contaminants of concern for the site include SVOCs and metals
Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, theEnv Problem:
Jamaica Bay.
Creek, groundwater flow is to the south toward Fresh Creek and
water level measurements, and the proximity of the site to Fresh
ground surface during the RI. Based on area topography, observed
site. Groundwater was encountered between 12.13 and 17.44 feet below
depths ranging from 4 to 10 feet below existing grade across the
and western portions of the site in four of eight soils borings at
foot thick ash layer was encountered within the eastern, southwestern
of the Site. During the 2021 investigation, the top of a 0.5 to 2
were observed within two of the soil borings in the northern portion
grade in the southern portion of the Site. Two separate ash layers
portions of the Site, and at approximately 18 feet below existing
from 6 to 10 feet below existing grade in the northern and central
thick ash layer was encountered in all soil borings at depths ranging
During the 2018 Phase II investigation, the top of a 2 to 12 foot
fill layer during the 2018 and 2021 environmental investigations.
below grade. An ash layer was also identified within the historic
determination depths of all borings, which ranged from 20 to 77 feet
varying proportion of gravel, silt and clay that extended to the
underlain by a native brown to dark brown or dark grey sand unit with
approximately 13.5 to at least 30 feet below grade. The fill is
concrete, asphalt, wood, and glass to depths ranging from
gravel, silt, clay, ash, and miscellaneous debris including brick,
black fine to coarse sand with varying proportions of fine to coarse
consists of historic fill generally consisting of brown, gray, or
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C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1A Housing Development Fund CorporationOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
12143 Flatlands Ave.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library - Spring Creek BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham Organization, LLCOwner Address:
Innovative Urban Living, LLCOwner Company:
Stephen StratemanOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
SXWUUpdated By:
2025-03-27 14:53:00Record Upd:
2019-03-13 10:01:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
people from coming into contact with remaining site contamination.
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to preventHealth Problem:
site.
does not indicate any off site impacts to soil vapor related to the
Chloride was detected at a maximum concentration of 22 ug/m3. Data
concentration of 7.3 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). Vinyl
the site. Soil Vapor Cis 1,2 dichloroethene was detected at a maximum
Data does not indicate any off site impacts in groundwater related to
at highest concentrations at 169 ppt compared to AWQSGV of 6.7 ppt.
per trillion (ppt) compared to AWQSGV of 2.7 ppt. PFOA was detected
was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of 27.5 parts
naturally occurring metals such as iron, manganese, and sodium. PFOS
dissolved metals were detected in groundwater above AWQSGVs besides
1270 parts per billion (ppb) compared to AWQSGV of 1000 ppb. No other
(dissolved) was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of
exceedances of VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, or PCBs above AWQSGVs. Barium
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cis-1,2-dichloroetheneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS), totalWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDTWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctane sulfonic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
DDEWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
vinyl chlorideWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
c/o Gotham OrganizationOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
Simeon MalehOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
127 Pennsylvania Ave, 2nd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
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                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        1.572Acres:
                                        580601Site Code:
                                        BCPProgram:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        30 INSPIRATION LANE (F/K/A 12096 FLATLANDS AVE. &Address:
                                        12096 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

BROWNFIELDS:

SXWUUpdated By:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Updated:
2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2024000281751Crossref ID:
SXWUUpdated By:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Updated:
2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224290-04-19Crossref ID:
ACDANIELUpdated By:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Updated:
2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Added Date:
PBS No.Cross Ref Type:
18Cross Ref Type Code:
2-613587Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
dibenz[a,h]anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)pyreneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
leadWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)Waste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
mercuryWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
perfluorooctanoic acidWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
benzo(a)anthraceneWaste Type:
C224290HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
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                                        polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), per and polyfluoroalkyl substances
                                        (VOCs), semi volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals,
                                        Soil and groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds
                                        in soil. Nature and Extent of Contamination Prior to Remediation:
                                        primary contaminants of concern for the site include SVOCs and metals
                                        Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, theEnv Problem:
                                        Jamaica Bay.
                                        Creek, groundwater flow is to the south toward Fresh Creek and
                                        water level measurements, and the proximity of the site to Fresh
                                        ground surface during the RI. Based on area topography, observed
                                        site. Groundwater was encountered between 12.13 and 17.44 feet below
                                        depths ranging from 4 to 10 feet below existing grade across the
                                        and western portions of the site in four of eight soils borings at
                                        foot thick ash layer was encountered within the eastern, southwestern
                                        of the Site. During the 2021 investigation, the top of a 0.5 to 2
                                        were observed within two of the soil borings in the northern portion
                                        grade in the southern portion of the Site. Two separate ash layers
                                        portions of the Site, and at approximately 18 feet below existing
                                        from 6 to 10 feet below existing grade in the northern and central
                                        thick ash layer was encountered in all soil borings at depths ranging
                                        During the 2018 Phase II investigation, the top of a 2 to 12 foot
                                        fill layer during the 2018 and 2021 environmental investigations.
                                        below grade. An ash layer was also identified within the historic
                                        determination depths of all borings, which ranged from 20 to 77 feet
                                        varying proportion of gravel, silt and clay that extended to the
                                        underlain by a native brown to dark brown or dark grey sand unit with
                                        approximately 13.5 to at least 30 feet below grade. The fill is
                                        concrete, asphalt, wood, and glass to depths ranging from
                                        gravel, silt, clay, ash, and miscellaneous debris including brick,
                                        black fine to coarse sand with varying proportions of fine to coarse
                                        consists of historic fill generally consisting of brown, gray, or
                                        on the Remedial Investigation (RI), the subsurface strata at the site
                                        the west from 1967 through 2001. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Based
                                        the north between 1950 and 2007 and automotive junk yards adjacent to
                                        properties include gasoline filling stations and automotive repair to
                                        solid waste incinerator. Historical uses of adjacent and nearby
                                        filling during the early 1900s using ash and residue from a municipal
                                        operations for automotive dismantling/wrecking, and historical
                                        use and features include a former gasoline filling station, former
                                        and higher density buildings. Past Use of the Site: Historical site
                                        allows for the development of 100% income based affordable housing
                                        zoned as R7-2 (residential) with a C2-4 (commercial) overlay, which
                                        undergoing redevelopment. Current Zoning and Land Use: The site is
                                        Features: The site has completed remedial field work and is currently
                                        extents of the gravel lot currently used for surplus parking. Site
                                        multi-family residential building, and to the west by the western
                                        of the Starrett City Complex), to the south by a twelve story
                                        the northern courtyard of a twenty story residential building (part
                                        east by Pennsylvania Avenue followed by a vacant landscaped lot and
                                        automotive repair facility, carwash, and Sheffield Avenue, to the
                                        the north by Flatlands Avenue followed by a gasoline filling station,
                                        Site Location: The site is located in an urban area and is bounded toSite Description:
                                        AAOBLIGAUpdate By:
                                        06/18/2025Record Updated Date:
                                        12/19/2018Record Added Date:
                                        New York CityTown:
                                        2401SWIS:
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                                        Stephen StratemanOwner Name:
                                        P03Sub Type:
                                        6Own Op:
                                        SXWUUpdated By:
                                        2025-03-27 14:53:00Record Upd:
                                        2019-03-13 10:01:00Record Add:
                                        Not reportedDell:
                                        Not reportedLat/Long:
                                        Not reportedDisp Term:
                                        Not reportedDisp Start:
                                        FalsePond:
                                        FalseLandfill:
                                        FalseLagoon:
                                        FalseStructure:
                                        FalseDump:
                                        people from coming into contact with remaining site contamination.
                                        Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to preventHealth Problem:
                                        site.
                                        does not indicate any off site impacts to soil vapor related to the
                                        Chloride was detected at a maximum concentration of 22 ug/m3. Data
                                        concentration of 7.3 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). Vinyl
                                        the site. Soil Vapor Cis 1,2 dichloroethene was detected at a maximum
                                        Data does not indicate any off site impacts in groundwater related to
                                        at highest concentrations at 169 ppt compared to AWQSGV of 6.7 ppt.
                                        per trillion (ppt) compared to AWQSGV of 2.7 ppt. PFOA was detected
                                        was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of 27.5 parts
                                        naturally occurring metals such as iron, manganese, and sodium. PFOS
                                        dissolved metals were detected in groundwater above AWQSGVs besides
                                        1270 parts per billion (ppb) compared to AWQSGV of 1000 ppb. No other
                                        (dissolved) was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of
                                        exceedances of VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, or PCBs above AWQSGVs. Barium
                                        in this location and other locations throughout the site showed no
                                        (AWQSGVs) of 0.002 ppb. Subsequent sampling done during the RI phase
                                        compared to Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
                                        Benzo(a)anthracene was found at a concentration of 0.0632 ppb
                                        Groundwater During the Phase II investigation in 2018,
                                        does not indicate any off site impacts in soil related to the site.
                                        (approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.0033 ppm. Data
                                        4,4’ DDE was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0134 ppm
                                        ppm (approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.00333 ppm.
                                        region of the site was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0117
                                        to guidance value of 0.66 ppb. Pesticide 4,4’ DDT at the central
                                        (PFOA) was detected at a maximum concentration of 1.09 ppb compared
                                        unrestricted use guidance value of 0.88 ppb. Perfluorooctanoic acid
                                        maximum concentration of 2.14 parts per billion (ppb) compared to the
                                        1 ppm. Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) was detected in soil at a
                                        detected at a maximum concentration of 2.39 ppm compared to UUSCOs of
                                        concentration of 5.92 ppm compared to the UUSCO of 0.18ppm. PCB was
                                        compared to the UUSCO of 63 ppm. Mercury was detected at a maximum
                                        ppm. Lead was detected at maximum concentrations of 4,030 ppm
                                        detected at maximum concentrations of 4.12 ppm compared to UUSCO of 1
                                        0.729 ppm compared to UUSCO of 0.33 ppm. Benzo(a)anthracene was
                                        Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was detected at maximum concentrations of
                                        3.63 parts per million (ppm) compared to UUSCO of 1 ppm.
                                        including benzo(a)pyrene were detected at maximum concentrations of
                                        applicable unrestricted use soil cleanup objectives (UUSCOs). SVOCs
                                        (PFAS), and pesticides. Soil No VOCs were detected exceeding the
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                                        IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        NNNSub Type:
                                        1Own Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
                                        c/o Gotham OrganizationOwner Address:
                                        IUV Phase 1 LIHTC Owner, LLCOwner Company:
                                        Simeon MalehOwner Name:
                                        P03Sub Type:
                                        6Own Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
                                        C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
                                        IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
                                        Simeon MalehOwner Name:
                                        P03Sub Type:
                                        6Own Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        127 Pennsylvania Ave, 2nd FloorOwner Address:
                                        Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        NNNSub Type:
                                        Document RepositoryOwn Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
                                        IUV Phase 1 Owner, LLCOwner Company:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        NNNSub Type:
                                        1Own Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
                                        IUV Phase 1A Housing Development Fund CorporationOwner Company:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        NNNSub Type:
                                        1Own Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        12143 Flatlands Ave.Owner Address:
                                        Brooklyn Public Library - Spring Creek BranchOwner Company:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        NNNSub Type:
                                        Document RepositoryOwn Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        432 Park Avenue South, 2nd FloorOwner Addr2:
                                        c/o Gotham Organization, LLCOwner Address:
                                        Innovative Urban Living, LLCOwner Company:
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                                        2-613587Crossref ID:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        dibenz[a,h]anthraceneWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        benzo(a)pyreneWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        leadWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)Waste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        mercuryWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        perfluorooctanoic acidWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        benzo(a)anthraceneWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        cis-1,2-dichloroetheneWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS), totalWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        DDTWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        perfluorooctane sulfonic acidWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        DDEWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        vinyl chlorideWaste Type:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        New York, NY 10016Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        C/O GOTHAM ORGANIZATIONOwner Address:
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                                        concrete, asphalt, wood, and glass to depths ranging from
                                        gravel, silt, clay, ash, and miscellaneous debris including brick,
                                        black fine to coarse sand with varying proportions of fine to coarse
                                        consists of historic fill generally consisting of brown, gray, or
                                        on the Remedial Investigation (RI), the subsurface strata at the site
                                        the west from 1967 through 2001. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Based
                                        the north between 1950 and 2007 and automotive junk yards adjacent to
                                        properties include gasoline filling stations and automotive repair to
                                        solid waste incinerator. Historical uses of adjacent and nearby
                                        filling during the early 1900s using ash and residue from a municipal
                                        operations for automotive dismantling/wrecking, and historical
                                        use and features include a former gasoline filling station, former
                                        and higher density buildings. Past Use of the Site: Historical site
                                        allows for the development of 100% income based affordable housing
                                        zoned as R7-2 (residential) with a C2-4 (commercial) overlay, which
                                        undergoing redevelopment. Current Zoning and Land Use: The site is
                                        Features: The site has completed remedial field work and is currently
                                        extents of the gravel lot currently used for surplus parking. Site
                                        multi-family residential building, and to the west by the western
                                        of the Starrett City Complex), to the south by a twelve story
                                        the northern courtyard of a twenty story residential building (part
                                        east by Pennsylvania Avenue followed by a vacant landscaped lot and
                                        automotive repair facility, carwash, and Sheffield Avenue, to the
                                        the north by Flatlands Avenue followed by a gasoline filling station,
                                        Site Location: The site is located in an urban area and is bounded toSite Description:
                                        AAOBLIGAUpdated By:
                                        UNKNOWNWater Quantity:
                                        06/18/2025Date Record Updated:
                                        12/19/2018Date Record Added:
                                        1.572Acres:
                                        2Region:
                                        AClass Code:
                                        BCPProgram:
                                        C224290HW Code:
                                        580601Site Code:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        30 INSPIRATION LANE (F/K/A 12096 FLATLANDS AVE. &Address:
                                        12096 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

PFAS 3:

                                        SXWUUpdated By:
                                        2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Updated:
                                        2024-10-31 15:22:00Record Added Date:
                                        County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
                                        25Cross Ref Type Code:
                                        2024000281751Crossref ID:
                                        SXWUUpdated By:
                                        2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Updated:
                                        2024-09-05 15:13:00Record Added Date:
                                        Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
                                        23Cross Ref Type Code:
                                        C224290-04-19Crossref ID:
                                        ACDANIELUpdated By:
                                        2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Updated:
                                        2024-12-27 13:28:00Record Added Date:
                                        PBS No.Cross Ref Type:
                                        18Cross Ref Type Code:
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                                        in this location and other locations throughout the site showed no
                                        (AWQSGVs) of 0.002 ppb. Subsequent sampling done during the RI phase
                                        compared to Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
                                        Benzo(a)anthracene was found at a concentration of 0.0632 ppb
                                        Groundwater During the Phase II investigation in 2018,
                                        does not indicate any off site impacts in soil related to the site.
                                        (approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.0033 ppm. Data
                                        4,4’ DDE was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0134 ppm
                                        ppm (approximate concentration) compared to the UUSCO of 0.00333 ppm.
                                        region of the site was detected at maximum concentration of 0.0117
                                        to guidance value of 0.66 ppb. Pesticide 4,4’ DDT at the central
                                        (PFOA) was detected at a maximum concentration of 1.09 ppb compared
                                        unrestricted use guidance value of 0.88 ppb. Perfluorooctanoic acid
                                        maximum concentration of 2.14 parts per billion (ppb) compared to the
                                        1 ppm. Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) was detected in soil at a
                                        detected at a maximum concentration of 2.39 ppm compared to UUSCOs of
                                        concentration of 5.92 ppm compared to the UUSCO of 0.18ppm. PCB was
                                        compared to the UUSCO of 63 ppm. Mercury was detected at a maximum
                                        ppm. Lead was detected at maximum concentrations of 4,030 ppm
                                        detected at maximum concentrations of 4.12 ppm compared to UUSCO of 1
                                        0.729 ppm compared to UUSCO of 0.33 ppm. Benzo(a)anthracene was
                                        Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was detected at maximum concentrations of
                                        3.63 parts per million (ppm) compared to UUSCO of 1 ppm.
                                        including benzo(a)pyrene were detected at maximum concentrations of
                                        applicable unrestricted use soil cleanup objectives (UUSCOs). SVOCs
                                        (PFAS), and pesticides. Soil No VOCs were detected exceeding the
                                        polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), per and polyfluoroalkyl substances
                                        (VOCs), semi volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals,
                                        Soil and groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds
                                        in soil. Nature and Extent of Contamination Prior to Remediation:
                                        primary contaminants of concern for the site include SVOCs and metals
                                        Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, theSummary:

                                        people from coming into contact with remaining site contamination.
                                        Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to preventSummary:

                                        Jamaica Bay.
                                        Creek, groundwater flow is to the south toward Fresh Creek and
                                        water level measurements, and the proximity of the site to Fresh
                                        ground surface during the RI. Based on area topography, observed
                                        site. Groundwater was encountered between 12.13 and 17.44 feet below
                                        depths ranging from 4 to 10 feet below existing grade across the
                                        and western portions of the site in four of eight soils borings at
                                        foot thick ash layer was encountered within the eastern, southwestern
                                        of the Site. During the 2021 investigation, the top of a 0.5 to 2
                                        were observed within two of the soil borings in the northern portion
                                        grade in the southern portion of the Site. Two separate ash layers
                                        portions of the Site, and at approximately 18 feet below existing
                                        from 6 to 10 feet below existing grade in the northern and central
                                        thick ash layer was encountered in all soil borings at depths ranging
                                        During the 2018 Phase II investigation, the top of a 2 to 12 foot
                                        fill layer during the 2018 and 2021 environmental investigations.
                                        below grade. An ash layer was also identified within the historic
                                        determination depths of all borings, which ranged from 20 to 77 feet
                                        varying proportion of gravel, silt and clay that extended to the
                                        underlain by a native brown to dark brown or dark grey sand unit with
                                        approximately 13.5 to at least 30 feet below grade. The fill is
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                                        perfluorooctane sulfonic acidWater Type:
PFAS 3:

                                        perfluorooctanoic acidWater Type:

                                        site.
                                        does not indicate any off site impacts to soil vapor related to the
                                        Chloride was detected at a maximum concentration of 22 ug/m3. Data
                                        concentration of 7.3 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). Vinyl
                                        the site. Soil Vapor Cis 1,2 dichloroethene was detected at a maximum
                                        Data does not indicate any off site impacts in groundwater related to
                                        at highest concentrations at 169 ppt compared to AWQSGV of 6.7 ppt.
                                        per trillion (ppt) compared to AWQSGV of 2.7 ppt. PFOA was detected
                                        was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of 27.5 parts
                                        naturally occurring metals such as iron, manganese, and sodium. PFOS
                                        dissolved metals were detected in groundwater above AWQSGVs besides
                                        1270 parts per billion (ppb) compared to AWQSGV of 1000 ppb. No other
                                        (dissolved) was detected in groundwater at a maximum concentration of
                                        exceedances of VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, or PCBs above AWQSGVs. Barium
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                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                MunicipalOperator Type:
                              NychaOperator Name:
                                                                                MunicipalOwner Type:
                              NychaOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10007-2516Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                BROADWAYMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-306-3229Contact Telephone:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10007-2516Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                BROADWAYContact Address:
                                                                                FRANK OCELLOContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000075275EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11239-2516Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Vandalia AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Nycha - Vandalia Avenue HousesHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

421 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster E
0.080 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOBROOKLYN, NY  11239
SE FINDS47 VANDALIA AVE NYR000075275
E32 RCRA NonGen / NLRNYCHA - VANDALIA AVENUE HOUSES 1001493636
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-306-3229Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10007-2516Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            250 BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          NYCHAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:

NYCHA - VANDALIA AVENUE HOUSES  (Continued) 1001493636

TC8171561.2s   Page 135



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCHA - VANDALIA AVENUE HOUSESHandler Name:
                                                            19990812Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCHA - VANDALIA AVENUE HOUSESHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCHA - VANDALIA AVENUE HOUSESHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-306-3229Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10007-2516Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            250 BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          NYCHAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-306-3229Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10007-2516Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            250 BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          NYCHAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
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                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                                   47 Vandalia AveAddress:
                                   NYCHA - VANDALIA AVENUE HOUSESName:

DFR URL:

                                   110004555561Registry ID:
                                   1001493636Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
state of New York.
facilities that are regulated or of environmental interest to the
Information System (FIS) database houses all information about
The New York Department of Environmental Conservation Facility

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110004555561Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:

NYCHA - VANDALIA AVENUE HOUSES  (Continued) 1001493636

                                        SPARTAN AMOCO STATIONName:
                                        NY9309012Lust ID:
                                        NY290744Facility ID:
                                        259142Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

450 ft. Site 9 of 18 in cluster D
0.085 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNE 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE & FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
D33 UST FINDER RELEASESPARTAN AMOCO STATION 1029072169
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http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004555561
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4PK4q.PvPKLA2mAqA7.ME9ndvRcPIl3CXLhRAJZ2tjm4PAeU3j7AzL7M93haMuHED55YcnWddzk3xNRKacWU7yzIS9lpv4PAPyLKKT27NqGa.C683RvF0PJ.3yKLIKAhx3SDm2yAtE3JEAVu7ev5U4M2LExg4aanMhdlP7dIRAIcUk4vIPsVK6j3h8qpz.3J2RmvgjPzZAY6LoiAxh3LemI9Ag49HhAa37zu3.YMzUEb87W8noOdkz8IRRifco63HoInJlwS1rgC6AXmS4q6hmnR.KuwxJHLZQH4anPGZKvU3koqLF.ML2eEvBePv43W6LNTAkm2YZm4zAWX2hXAIW7DQ30kMWUEnB6lsnjCdTcBLEROmcPd5uTIa8lDa8KVCmHXWS5vjhHqRIM8rEJkUZzC2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004555561


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -73.8902099999999Longitude:
                                        40.6578099999999Latitude:
                                        40.65781Y Coord:
                                        -73.89021X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        9Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7103Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1993/10/21 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE & FLATLANDS AVEAddress:

SPARTAN AMOCO STATION  (Continued) 1029072169

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1998     BERENBLAT REUBEN
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

450 ft. Site 10 of 18 in cluster D
0.085 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1130 PENNSYLVAN    N/A
D34 EDR Hist AutoBERENBLAT REUBEN 1021946882

                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEAddress:
                                        FLAT GAS INC.Name:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        294963Object ID:

UST FINDER:

450 ft. Site 11 of 18 in cluster D
0.085 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE    N/A
D35 UST FINDERFLAT GAS INC. 1028569120
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY18250Tank ID:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        1206324Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY18249Tank ID:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        1206323Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY17487Tank ID:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        1206322Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.886485Longitude:
                                        40.652471Latitude:
                                        40.652471Y Coord:
                                        -73.8864849999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        7338Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        5Closed USTs:
                                        5Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:

FLAT GAS INC.  (Continued) 1028569120
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1993/06/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY18251Tank ID:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        1206330Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1993/06/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY17913Tank ID:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        1206329Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1993/06/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY17524Tank ID:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        1206328Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1972/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY17523Tank ID:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        1206327Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1993/06/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY16580Tank ID:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        1206326Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1972/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY16579Tank ID:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        1206325Object ID:

FLAT GAS INC.  (Continued) 1028569120
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1993/06/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY19564Tank ID:
                                        NY16204Facility ID:
                                        1206331Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:

FLAT GAS INC.  (Continued) 1028569120

                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        12/19/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/16/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/16/1998Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1998Year:
                                        NYJA334Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYG1205856Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        5163658700Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW HYDE PARK, NY 11042Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        333 NEW HYDE PARK RDMailing Address 1:
                                        Spartan Petroleum Inc/ Fmr Flat GasMailing Contact:
                                        Spartan Petroleum Inc/ Fmr Flat GasMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207-9008City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        Spartan Petroleum Inc/ Fmr Flat GasName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD986988178EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

450 ft. Site 12 of 18 in cluster D
0.085 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
D36 NY MANIFESTSPARTAN PETROLEUM INC/ FMR FLAT GAS S117735975

TC8171561.2s   Page 141



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        YDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        013915643JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986988178Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJR000029967Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        005Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00275Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        GAD093380814TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986988178Generator EPA ID:

SPARTAN PETROLEUM INC/ FMR FLAT GAS  (Continued) S117735975
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              BariumWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        YDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        013915644JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986988178Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJR000029967Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Dump truckContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        39280Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:

SPARTAN PETROLEUM INC/ FMR FLAT GAS  (Continued) S117735975

TC8171561.2s   Page 143



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Dump truckContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        48860Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        YDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        013915645JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986988178Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJR000029967Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Dump truckContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        52600Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:

SPARTAN PETROLEUM INC/ FMR FLAT GAS  (Continued) S117735975
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                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/21/1995TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/21/1995Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/21/1995Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1995Year:
                                        S50078Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA2117112Document ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Dump truckContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        26540Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        YDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        013915646JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986988178Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/17/2014Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJR000029967Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

SPARTAN PETROLEUM INC/ FMR FLAT GAS  (Continued) S117735975
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                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        GAD093380814TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986988178Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/12/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/16/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/16/1998Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1998Year:
                                        NYJA334Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYG0063216Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00110Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD006801245Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986988178Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:

SPARTAN PETROLEUM INC/ FMR FLAT GAS  (Continued) S117735975
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                                        00.80Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00050Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:

SPARTAN PETROLEUM INC/ FMR FLAT GAS  (Continued) S117735975

                         -73.8902096Longitude:
                         40.6578110Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         MERITSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2015-08-25Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-10-26Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1995-03-29Cleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-10-25Reported to Dept:
                         8/17/05 EXPECT RAPReferred To:
                         VXBREVDOInvestigator:
                         1993-10-21Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         273088Site ID:
                         290744DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9309012Facility ID:
                         9309012  /   2015-08-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE & FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         SPARTAN AMOCO STATIONName:

SPILLS:

450 ft. Site 13 of 18 in cluster D
0.085 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NNE 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE & FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
D37 NY SpillsSPARTAN AMOCO STATION S103478415
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                         notes found, address was changed from 810 Metropolitan(Hess) to 1130
                         Reassigned from Sun to Foley. Due to
                         gw smapling semi-annually. Conducting EFR regularly. 4/25/05
                         declining. Quarterly gauging and
                         removed. No LNAPL has been detected on site since 4/97. BTEX/MTBE
                         treated and 10.95lbs vapors
                         0.84lbs vapors removed. To date, an estimated 5101gal fluids have been
                         1022gal GW treated, approx
                         every other month. 1/12/98 EFR performed on MW-2 for approx 5.5hrs.
                         addition, EFR will be conducted
                         Baltec intends to gauge and sample the MWs on a quarterly basis. In
                         concentrations are declining.
                         been detected in MW-5 subsequent to EFR. Additionally, BTEX/MTBE
                         vapors removed. No LNAPL has
                         respectively. 190gal of GW treated, 0gal LNAPL recovered, 1.35lbs of
                         approx 2 and 3hrs
                         removed from both. On 12/5/97 EFR was performed on MW-2 and MW-1 for
                         1.39lbs of combustible vapors
                         and 3hrs respectively. An estimated 1155gal of GW was treated adn
                         on MW-5 and MW-1 for approx 2
                         combustible vapors removed from well. On 11/14/97, EFR was performed
                         GW was treated and 5.3lbs
                         EFR was performed on MW-5 for approx 3.5hrs. An estimated 1470gal of
                         contamination. On 10/9/97,
                         EFR on a monthly basis to determine if it will be effective to address
                         Baltec intends to continue
                         has 0.03-0.1’ LPH. 7/97 EFR has been performed over the past 4months.
                         conduct EFR at site. 4/97-6/97 MW-5
                         schedule in 2Q97. 1/97-3/97 MW-5 had 0.03-0.1’ LPH. Baltec will
                         necessary. Baltec intends to
                         delineation has not been attained. Installation of addtional wells
                         vertical and horizontal
                         extent. 12/96-1/97 Baltec to install additional MWs. Currently the
                         define the horizontal and vertical
                         anticipates installing a number of MWs at the site to completely
                         sources of petroleum. Baltec
                         survey of adjacent properties and investigate potential off-site
                         perform a sensitive receptor
                         on Flatlands & Pennsylvania Ave. DTW 10-11’bgs. Baltec intends to
                         term will have to go offsite
                         determine GW flow, develop wells and sample. Pilot test for EFR. Long
                         install 2 addtional MWs,
                         delineate. 7/10/96 Meeting- Amoco will test USTs(MtBE too high), will
                         Tyree will install 5 MWs to
                         contamination in soil, it’s likely GW is impacted. DTW 11-13’bgs.
                         water table and high levels of
                         at 11-13’bgs had very high soil contamination. Due to the shallow
                         4. B-1 at 10-12’bgs and B-4
                         Geoprobe. MW-1 is upgradient well. Strong petroleum odors in W-1, 3 &
                         investigation utilizing a
                         existing soil contamination. 9/6/95 Tyree performed a subsurface
                         test borings in areas of
                         excavation. Not as bad in 550 excavation. DEC requested at least 4
                         contamination in old 4K
                         soil. Tyree prepared a Tank Removal Assessment Report. High soil
                         concrete), found contaminated
                         O’Dowd Notes(KMF): 10/93 Tyree removed 3X4K and 6X550s(filled withDEC Memo:

SPARTAN AMOCO STATION  (Continued) S103478415
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                         and requested to return my
                         heard back from James or anyone else at Impact. Left my phone number
                         and I do not belive I ever
                         inform his superiors about my inquiry and Impact will get back to me,
                         2012 he advised me he would
                         James Cressy, stated that during our phone conversation on October 4,
                         631-269-8800, left voice mail to
                         project forward. V. Brevdo 01/09/2012 Called Impact Environmental
                         hopefully to move this
                         stated that within a week or two I would like to hear from Impact and
                         Impact will get back to me. I
                         address. James said he will inform his superiors about my inquiry and
                         information: telephone and e-mail
                         still a consultant of record for this project. I have my contact
                         James stated that Impact seems
                         10/04/2012 Called Impact Environmental 631-269-8800, spoke to James.
                         currently an active station.
                         visited the site to determine the current status. The site is
                         MOU. (KMF) 04/15/09: Tibbe
                         Env., who is requesting stipulation in order to discharge under the
                         Spoke to Hal Benjamin, Impact
                         providetechnical support and guidance via phone calls. - KST 4/19/06
                         will be available to
                         submit a closure petition report to DEC and request for closure. DEC
                         DER-10 guide line, they should
                         process. When they beleive the site should be closed according the
                         step of the remediation
                         DEC can not provide constant oversight and approval letter for every
                         to clean up the spill but
                         told him that this is a site that they should go do whatever necessary
                         Fang of Impact Environmental and
                         Reassigned from Foley to Tang. (KMF) 4/5/06 - spoke to Mr. Wenqing
                         plan be submitted. 3/22/06
                         19ppb(MW-1) to 150(MW-5). Report recommends that a remedial action
                         3264ppb(MW-5). MTBE from
                         measured at 9.38-10.73’bgs on 6/6/05. BTEX ranged from ND(MW-3) to
                         baseline report. DTW
                         arrange to sample wells and submit a baseline report. 8/17/05 Received
                         Franzen passed away. He will
                         Kleaka, Impact Env. He stated that this site was lost when Keith
                         Petroleum. 5/17/05 Spoke to K.
                         Kleaka, Impact Env, investigate if this site is still under Spartan
                         4/25/05 Requested Kevin
                         plan to delineate the detected contamination in the vicinity of MW-5.
                         to submit an investigation
                         soil at the GW interface. Subsequent analysis needed. Impact intends
                         bonds of the contaminants to the
                         concentrations is the result of the bacteria breaking the adhesion
                         of contaminants at increased
                         have gone relatively unchanged, with the exception of MW-5. Detection
                         Range of concentrations in gw
                         points. Screened from 5-20’bgs. Injected 100lbs of ORC on 7/6/01.
                         Pennsylvania Ave for ORC injection
                         Corp. Impact installed five one inch wells by Geoprobe along
                         Env. for Spartan Petroleum
                         Amoco sites. 7/11/01 Quarterly Monitoring report submitted by Impact
                         Pennsylvania. File found with
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                         monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 from the monitoring profile. The
                         MW-4 and MW-5 and removal of
                         continuation of quarterly sampling from onsite monitoring wells MW-1,
                         Report recommends
                         Environmental on behalf of David Oil Corp of New Hyde Park, New York.
                         prepared by Impact
                         Report, 2012 Annual Report dated March 14, 2013 (Report). Report was
                         reviewed Groundwater Monitoring
                         York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department)
                         Dear Mr. Bluight: The New
                         NYSDEC Spill Case #9309012 1130 Pennsylvania Avenue Brooklyn, New York
                         Court Bohemia, NY 11716 Re:
                         Michael A. Bluight Project Manager Impact Environmental 170 Keyland
                         Environmental April 26, 2013 Mr.
                         Bluight. V. Brevdo. 04/26/2013 - V. Brevdo Letter to Impact
                         return call from Mr.
                         of action and how to bring this spill case to a closure. Waiting for a
                         discuss report and further course
                         Manager from Impact environmental (631-269-8800), said I want to
                         Michael Bluight, Project
                         continue monitoring for MW-1, -4, and -5. I left telephone message to
                         from monitoring program, and
                         with consultant. Consultant recommends removing wells MW-2 and MW-3
                         Wanted to discuss my findings
                         but hot very high and indicate site can be a candidate for closure.
                         levels. In MW-5 they are higher
                         2013. It appears that concentrations in all wells are at acceptable
                         Monitoring Report dated March 14,
                         Brevdo 03/15/2013 - V. Brevdo Reviewed 2012 Annual Groundwater
                         site. Respectfully, Vadim
                         recommendations regarding further course of action for the spill case
                         monitoring report to contain
                         your 1/16/2013 11:37 AM e-mail. The Department would like the
                         is to acknowledge receipt of
                         - Replied to e-mail from Impact Environmental: Dear Mr. Bluight, This
                         C - 631-334-4349 01/16/2013
                         Keyland Court - Bohemia - NY - 11716 T - 631.269.8800 F - 631-269-1599
                         www.impactenvironmental.com Corporate Headquarters 170
                         IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL welcome to solid ground
                         Bluight Project Manager
                         me if you have any questions and/or concerns. Best Regards, Michael A.
                         to 3 weeks. Please contact
                         report(s) submitted electronically to your attention within the next 2
                         data. We expect to have said
                         recommended/proposed course of action based upon an evaluation of the
                         isocontour maps, and our
                         tabulated water table gauging measurements and groundwater water table
                         quarters, along with
                         contain quarterly groundwater sampling data collected during all four
                         report this Site, which will
                         David Oil Corp. If preferred, we will prepare an annual monitoring
                         abovementioned Site, on the behalf of
                         electronic quarterly monitoring reports for 2012 for the
                         will prepare and submit
                         Dear Mr. Brevdo, Pursuant to this morning s telephone conversation, we
                         Environmental followed by e-mail:
                         call. V. Brevdo 01/16/2013 V. Brevdo REceived a call from Impact
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                         closure of spill case. In July
                         additional remedy in order to expedite site cleanup and accomplish
                         implementation of an
                         groundwater monitoring well, the Department requested development and
                         collected from the aforementioned
                         26, 2013, due to persistent VOCs detected in groundwater samples
                         in December 2008. On April
                         VOCs began to re-appear in groundwater samples collected from one well
                         concentrations of remaining
                         concentrations in all five on-site monitoring wells. However, elevated
                         gasoline related contaminant
                         Implemented remedial measures lead to a significant decline of
                         2005 and is ongoing.
                         oxidation (RegenOx) injections. Groundwater monitoring commenced in
                         injections, and in-situ chemical
                         release compounds (ORCs), bio-augmentation (BioCritter) subsurface
                         testing, injection of oxygen
                         included enhanced fluid recovery (EFR) events, bio-venting pilot
                         between 1997 and 2009 which
                         site. Several remedial actions have been performed at the subject site
                         soil and groundwater on the
                         opened due to tank failure and involves gasoline contamination of the
                         years. The spill case was
                         gas to the public. The site was used as gas station for at least fifty
                         for the storage and sale of
                         gasoline filling and service station. Five USTs are utilized on-site
                         currently used as an Amoco brand
                         1130 Pennslvania Avenue, Brooklyn (Spill No. 9309012) The site is
                         Summary: Amoco Service Station,
                         Sent letter and e-mail. V. Brevdo. 12/04/2013 - V. Brevdo Project
                         later than January 20, 2014.
                         requested to prepare work plan for additional remedy and submit by no
                         2013 monitoring report and
                         12/04/2013 - V. Brevdo Issued letter of concurrence with November 27,
                         additional remedy. VB
                         27, 2013 which indicated their concurrence to prepare work plan for
                         Monitoring Report dated November
                         12/02/2013 - V. Brevdo Impact Environmental submitted Groundwater
                         Environmental Conservation
                         please contact me. Sincerely, Vadim Brevdo Section Chief NYS Dept. of
                         case. If you have questions,
                         advancing this project into a spill closure mode, and closing spill
                         completing site remediation,
                         forward to continue working with you and Responsible Party towards
                         the spill case. I look
                         Department concludes that the site remediation is completed and closes
                         groundwater sampling until the
                         All monitoring wells should remain functional and available for
                         the Department for approval.
                         remedial measures and submit work plan for additional remediation to
                         additional, more effective
                         Department requests that the Responsible Party develop and utilize the
                         of this spill case, the
                         of concern. In order to expedite site cleanup and accomplish closure
                         monitoring well MW-5 remain at levels
                         aforementioned recommendations. Contaminant concentrations in
                         Department disagrees with the
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                         been previously conducted on this project, and that the remediation
                         several remedial measures have
                         unmitigated source of contamination. Taking into consideration that
                         work and removal of suspected
                         her clinet stated get it out , meaning they agreed to all necessary
                         affirmatively, stating that
                         cooperation on the RP’s part for this work. Ms. de la Fuente responded
                         asked whether there is
                         she will prepare requested e-mail and send it to me shortly. Brevdo
                         RAWP. Ms. de la Funete stated
                         investigative/delineation work proposed to precede preparation of the
                         and scope of
                         an e-mail describing the nature of the extension request, and purpose
                         extension request, but requested
                         remedy. Brevdo expressed general concurrence with the proposal and
                         RAWP for a more effective
                         30 days which will allow Impact to complete delineation and prepare
                         Extention is approximately
                         extention of the January 20, 2014 due date for submission of the RAWP.
                         therefore, is asking for an
                         around MW-5 and excavate contaminated soil. Impact Environmental,
                         Environemental anticipates to do shoring
                         Remedial Action Plan which would be more effective. Impact
                         delineation will help them to prepare
                         boring near MW-5 do delineate extent of contamination. This
                         Environmental wants to do three soil
                         additonal chemical oxidaton may turn to be ineffective. Impact
                         contamination and doing
                         their client. Impact states that there is a pit layer that retains
                         They discussed project with
                         Received a call from Juliana De la Fuente of Impact Environmental.
                         number. VB. 01/09/2014 - V. Brevdo
                         spill case. Asked to return my call, provided direct line phone
                         of the remedy and closing
                         regard to the course of action to move this project towards completion
                         we are on the same page with
                         make sure that evertying is clear in my e-mail and letter, and whether
                         I stated I am calling to
                         and letter which were e-mailed earlier December 3, 2013. In my message
                         confirming receipt of my e-mail
                         mail. I thanked Ms. de la Fuente for her December 3, 2013 e-mail
                         Environmental, left message on voice
                         12/04/2013 - V. Brevdo Called Juliana de le Fuente of Impact
                         than January 20, 2014.
                         requested submission of the work plan for additional remedy no later
                         letter of concurrence, and
                         November 27, 2013. The Department has reviewed the Report, issued
                         Report (Report) dated
                         Environmental submitted second 2013 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
                         December 2, 2013, Impact
                         to submit a remedial work plan to the Department. In addition, on
                         address elevated VOCs and intends
                         Environmental is evaluating additional remedial alternatives to
                         elevated VOCs. Impact
                         collected additional geochemical data from monitoring well showing
                         Responsible Party (David Oil Corp.)
                         2013, Impact Environmental, an engineering consultant for the
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                         limited remedial investigation.
                         Department concurs with the nature and scope of the aforementioned
                         excavated impacted soil. The
                         also help to obtain waste characterization data for future disposal of
                         manner. This investigation will
                         and to ensure that such remedial excavation is conducted in a safe
                         groundwater monitoring well MW-5 -
                         excavation in the impacted area of the site - in the vicinity of
                         extent of future remedial
                         utility mark-outs is to assist Impact Environmental in determining the
                         remedial investigation and
                         mark-outs. The Department understands that the purpose of said limited
                         remedial investigation and utility
                         Department also reviewed the rationale and the scope of limited
                         2014 to February 20, 2014. The
                         Action Work Plan (RAWP) for the subject spill site from January 20,
                         submission of the Remedial
                         reviewed your request for the 30-day extension of the due date for
                         January 9, 2014 The Department
                         631.269.1599 01/09/2014 - V. Brevdo E-Mail to Impact Environmental:
                         C - 631.704.5920 F -
                         Headquarters 170 Keyland Court - Bohemia - NY - 11716 T - 631.269.8800
                         www.impactenvironmental.com Corporate
                         Project Manager IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL welcome to solid ground
                         Regards, Julie Juliana de la Fuente
                         let me know if you have questions regarding this request. Best
                         data for disposal. Please
                         excavation to the extent practicable and obtain waste characterization
                         define the area for
                         for soil samples collected from these borings will allow us to better
                         MW-5, and the analytical data
                         extent an excavation can be performed in the area of monitoring well
                         assist in determining to what
                         shown on the attached figure. The utility mark out information will
                         proposed soil boring locations are
                         well MW-5 using a Geoprobe prior to submittal of the RAWP. The
                         grade proximate to monitoring
                         outs and advancement of three soil borings to 15 feet below existing
                         which includes utility mark
                         the oxidant. We would like to perform a small remedial investigation
                         peat would act as a sink for
                         oxidant injections do not appear to be feasible as a remedy since the
                         at the water table interface,
                         options with the property owner. Due to the presence of a peat layer
                         and discussed remedial
                         9309012) from January 20, 2014 to February 20. 2014. We have evaluated
                         New York (NYSDEC Spill No.
                         for Amoco (BP) Service Station, 1130 Pennsylvania Avenue, Brooklyn,
                         Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP)
                         morning, we are requesting a 30-day extension for submittal of the
                         Per our conversation this
                         01/09/2014 - V. Brevdo E-Mail from Impact Environmental: Hello Vadim,
                         remaining phase of remediation. VB
                         that it is not necessary to send stipulatin agreement for this
                         cooperating, I (V.Brevdo) decided
                         conclusive remedial step leading to a spill closure, and RP is
                         around MW-5 is expected to be a
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                         have spill case closed. A remedial excavation in the area of
                         Action Report and Petition to
                         2014. On August 21, 2015, Impact Environmental submitted Remedial
                         approved RAWP on February 24,
                         conditions following completion of the excavation. The Department
                         monitoring of groundwater
                         disposal of groundwater that is generated during excavation, and
                         practicable, treatment and proper
                         and proper disposal of petroleum contaminated soils to the extent
                         proposed hot spot excavation
                         Impact Environmental submitted Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP). RAWP
                         remedy. On February 20, 2014,
                         concurrence, and requested submission of the work plan for additional
                         the Report, issued letter of
                         Report (Report) dated November 27, 2013. The Department has reviewed
                         Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
                         December 2, 2013, Impact Environmental submitted second 2013
                         elevated VOCs. In addition, on
                         collected additional sampling data from monitoring well showing
                         Responsible Party (David Oil Corp.)
                         2013, Impact Environmental, an engineering consultant for the
                         closure of spill case. In July
                         additional remedy in order to expedite site cleanup and accomplish
                         implementation of an
                         groundwater monitoring well, the Department requested development and
                         collected from the aforementioned
                         26, 2013, due to persistent VOCs detected in groundwater samples
                         in December 2008. On April
                         VOCs began to re-appear in groundwater samples collected from one well
                         concentrations of remaining
                         concentrations in all five on-site monitoring wells. However, elevated
                         gasoline related contaminant
                         Implemented remedial measures lead to a significant decline of
                         2005 and is ongoing.
                         oxidation (RegenOx) injections. Groundwater monitoring commenced in
                         injections, and in-situ chemical
                         release compounds (ORCs), bio-augmentation (BioCritter) subsurface
                         testing, injection of oxygen
                         included enhanced fluid recovery (EFR) events, bio-venting pilot
                         between 1997 and 2009 which
                         site. Several remedial actions have been performed at the subject site
                         soil and groundwater on the
                         opened due to tank failure and involves gasoline contamination of the
                         years. The spill case was
                         gas to the public. The site was used as gas station for at least fifty
                         for the storage and sale of
                         gasoline filling and service station. Five USTs are utilized on-site
                         currently used as an Amoco brand
                         1130 Pennslvania Avenue, Brooklyn (Spill No. 9309012) The site is
                         Decision. Amoco Service Station,
                         08/25/2015 - V. Brevdo Current Site Status and Spill Case Closure
                         Department approved RAWP.
                         Brevdo 02/20/2014 - Impact Environmental submitted RAWP. 02/24/2014 -
                         questions. Sincerely, Vadim
                         submission of RAWP is February 20, 2014. Please contact me if you have
                         approved. New due date for
                         Your 30-day extension request for submission of the RAWP is hereby
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         391682Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         990558Operable Unit ID:
                         273088Site ID:

All Materials:

                         DEC WAS NOTIFIED - NVER SHAWED UP - GOING TO BATCH SOIL.
                         TANK REMOVALS - LEAKING UNDERGR. STOR, TANK - 9 TANKS WERE REMOVED -Remarks:
                         criteria and closed the spill case on August 25, 2015. VB
                         the site meets spill closure
                         to public health and the environment. The Department determined that
                         not pose a significant threat
                         feasible. Low-level residual soil and groundwater contamination does
                         was removed to the extent
                         ORCs, bioventing, and in-situ chemical oxidation. The contaminant mass
                         fluid recovery, application of
                         Previous remedial activities performed at the site included enhanced
                         and the environment.
                         appears to pose no further threat to sensitive receptors, human health
                         Based on exposure analysis, site
                         area to the depth greater than 10 to 13 feet below ground surface.
                         vicinity of the excavation
                         no exposure threat exists unless soil is re-excavated within immediate
                         pathway assessment concluded that
                         acceptable to the Department. A receptor evaluation and exposure
                         conditions at the site and are
                         low levels that demonstrate substantial improvement of environmental
                         both soil and groundwater at
                         completed in April 2015. Residual contaminants have been detected in
                         Groundwater monitoring was
                         product was observed in any of the monitoring wells as of April 2015.
                         disposal. No measurable free phase
                         of North Jersey Facility located in Kearny, NJ for treatment and
                         transported to Clean Earth
                         the excavation work. Excavated material was loaded into containers and
                         contaminated soil was generated during
                         objectives for soil have been met. A total of 83.6 tons of
                         confirm that the remedial
                         Post-excavation verification end point soil samples were collected to
                         evacuated from the excavation area.
                         approximately 106 gallons of groundwater/petroleum mixture were
                         the excavation and
                         between November 3, 2014 and November 7, 2014. A VEFR was performed in
                         excavation work was performed
                         completed at the depth of 16.5 feet below ground surface. Soil
                         environmental contamination was
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                         3333 NEW HYDE PARK ROAD, SUITE 201Address1:
                         SPARTAN PETROLEUM CORP.Contact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SPARTAN PETROLEUM CORP.Company Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         16204Site Id:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (516) 993-4750Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JAY SEMELMACHERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SPARTAN PETROLEUM CORPCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         16204Site Id:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JZ@SPARTANPETRO.COMEMail:
                         (516) 365-8700Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11042Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW HYDE PARKCity:
                         SUITE 201Address2:
                         3333 NEW HYDE PARK ROADAddress1:
                         JAY SEMELMACHERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SPARTAN PETROLEUM CORP.Company Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         16204Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Retail Gasoline SalesSite Type:
                         4500818.93975UTM Y:
                         594078.45973UTM X:
                         02/18/2029Expiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-337749   /   ActiveId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEAddress:
                         1130 FUEL CORP.Name:

UST:

450 ft. Site 14 of 18 in cluster D
0.085 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE    N/A
D38 NY UST1130 FUEL CORP. U001839103
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                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         06/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1972Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         28830Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Ultimateequities@hotmail.comEMail:
                         (718) 257-3844Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress1:
                         1130 Fuel Corp.Contact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         1130 Fuel Corp.Company Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         16204Site Id:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JZ@SPARTANPETRO.COMEMail:
                         (516) 365-8700Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11042Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW HYDE PARKCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
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Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         06/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1978Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         28832Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         06/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1972Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         28831Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

1130 FUEL CORP.  (Continued) U001839103

TC8171561.2s   Page 158



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         06/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1978Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         28834Tank ID:
                         005Tank Number:

                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         06/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1978Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         28833Tank ID:
                         004Tank Number:

                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
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                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         46478Tank ID:
                         02Tank Number:

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         10/11/2024Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         10/09/2024Date Test:
                         34Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1993Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         46477Tank ID:
                         01Tank Number:

                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
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                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         10/11/2024Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         10/09/2024Date Test:
                         34Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1993Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         46479Tank ID:
                         03Tank Number:

                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         L99 - Piping Leak Detection - Other
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         10/11/2024Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         10/09/2024Date Test:
                         34Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1993Install Date:

1130 FUEL CORP.  (Continued) U001839103
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                         34Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1993Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         46481Tank ID:
                         05Tank Number:

                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         10/11/2024Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         10/09/2024Date Test:
                         34Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1993Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         46480Tank ID:
                         04Tank Number:

                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         L99 - Piping Leak Detection - Other

1130 FUEL CORP.  (Continued) U001839103
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                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         10/11/2024Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         10/09/2024Date Test:

1130 FUEL CORP.  (Continued) U001839103

                         1360 BRUCKNER AVESpiller Address:
                         DAVID OIL/FLAT GAS INCSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-06-30Spill Record Last Update:
                         2003-01-21Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         397CID:
                         2003-01-21Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SAMUELInvestigator:
                         2003-01-21Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         278393Site ID:
                         226047DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0210596Facility ID:
                         0210596  /   2003-03-10Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         AMOCOName:

SPILLS:

450 ft. ECHOSite 15 of 18 in cluster D
0.085 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 US AIRSBROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE RCRA NonGen / NLR1130 PENNSYLVANIA AV NYD986988178
D39 NY SpillsAMOCO-57130126005 1000556257
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                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Amoco Oil CoOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Amoco Oil CoOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD986988178EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207-9008Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Pennsylvania AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Flat Gas IncHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         1.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         513977Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         863971Operable Unit ID:
                         278393Site ID:

All Materials:

                         leak in flex hose 1/4 gallon all cleanedRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8866230Longitude:
                         40.6529750Latitude:
                         JAY SEMMELMACHERContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:

AMOCO-57130126005  (Continued) 1000556257
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                                                            NEW HAVEN, CT 06511Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            555 LONG WHARF DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AMOCO OIL COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              BenzeneWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

AMOCO-57130126005  (Continued) 1000556257
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                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLAT GAS INCHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLAT GAS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19990708Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            203-865-1910Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW HAVEN, CT 06511Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            555 LONG WHARF DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AMOCO OIL COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            203-865-1910Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW HAVEN, CT 06511Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            555 LONG WHARF DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AMOCO OIL COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            203-865-1910Owner/Operator Telephone:

AMOCO-57130126005  (Continued) 1000556257
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                         1988-04-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001572414Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500147Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         999999NAICS Code:
                         5541Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110001572414Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500147Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1000556257Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLAT GAS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19911213Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FLAT GAS INCHandler Name:

AMOCO-57130126005  (Continued) 1000556257
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                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                   1130 Pennsylvania AvAddress:
                                   AMOCO-57130126005Name:

DFR URL:

                                   110001572414Registry ID:
                                   1000556257Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
pollution agencies.
sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, State, and Local air
contains enforcement, compliance, and permit data for stationary
(AFS) into the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS).  AIR
ICIS-Air (AIR)  AIR is the modernization of the Air Facility System
state of New York.
facilities that are regulated or of environmental interest to the
Information System (FIS) database houses all information about
The New York Department of Environmental Conservation Facility
local air pollution agencies.
stationary sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, state, and
The Air Facility System (AFS) contains compliance and permit data for

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110001572414Registry ID:
FINDS:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:

AMOCO-57130126005  (Continued) 1000556257

                                        2003/01/21 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        AMOCOName:
                                        NY210596Lust ID:
                                        NY226047Facility ID:
                                        259215Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

450 ft. Site 16 of 18 in cluster D
0.085 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNE 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
D40 UST FINDER RELEASEAMOCO 1029066743

TC8171561.2s   Page 168

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001572414
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                                        -73.8866199999999Longitude:
                                        40.6529799999999Latitude:
                                        40.6529800000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.8866199999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        1Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7587Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:

AMOCO  (Continued) 1029066743

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2012     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2011     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2010     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2009     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2008     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2007     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2006     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2005     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2004     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2003     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2002     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2001     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2000     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1999     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1999     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1998     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1997     BERENBLAT REUBEN
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1997     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1996     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1996     BERENBLAT REUBEN
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

450 ft. Site 17 of 18 in cluster D
0.085 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1130 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
D41 EDR Hist AutoFLAT GAS INC 1020719404
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                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2014     FLAT GAS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2013     FLAT GAS INC

FLAT GAS INC  (Continued) 1020719404

                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                StateOperator Type:
                              Nyc TransitOperator Name:
                                                                                StateOwner Type:
                              Nyc TransitOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10004Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                BROADWAY 27TH FLMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                StateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                SYSTEM SAFETY SPECIALISTContact Title:
                                                                                ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONNYCT@NYCT.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                646-252-5777Contact Telephone:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10004Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                BROADWAY 27TH FLContact Address:
                                                                                ISABEL POTTERContact Name:
                                                                                NYD001236942EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Cozine AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Mta Nyct- Cozine Ave Iron ShopHandler Name:
                                                                                20221108Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

479 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster F
0.091 mi. NJ MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 NY MANIFESTBROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW E MANIFEST50 COZINE AVE NYD001236942
F42 RCRA NonGen / NLRMTA NYCT- COZINE AVENUE IRON SHOP 1000219148
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                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              In F002, F004, And F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
                              One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
                              1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
                              Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:Waste Description:
                              F001Waste Code:

                              MercuryWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2009Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2013Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2015Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2017Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20221108Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

MTA NYCT- COZINE AVENUE IRON SHOP  (Continued) 1000219148
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                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19530601Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NEW YORK CITY TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            646-252-5777Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 BROADWAY 27TH FLOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19320101Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NYC TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19330101Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NEW YORK CITY TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-243-4581Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11201Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            370 JAY ST - ROOM 819Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19791231Date Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          NEW YORK CITY TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              F017Waste Code:

                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OWNERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            646-252-5777Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 BROADWAY 27TH FLOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19320101Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NYC TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            646-252-5777Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            50 COZINE AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19320101Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NEW YORK CITY TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            646-252-5777Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 BROADWAY 27TH FLOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19320101Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NYC TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-243-4581Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            50 COZINE AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19791231Date Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          NYCT - COZINE AVE IRON SHOPOwner/Operator Name:
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                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19320101Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NEW YORK CITY TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-243-4581Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            50 COZINE AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19791231Date Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          NYCT - COZINE AVE IRON SHOPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19530601Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NEW YORK CITY TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            646-252-5777Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 BROADWAY 27TH FLOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19320101Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NYC TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            646-252-5777Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19320101Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NEW YORK CITY TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
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          NYCTA COZINE AVENUE IRON SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            20140305Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCT-COZINE AVENUE IRON SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            20100302Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-243-4581Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11201Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            370 JAY ST - ROOM 819Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19791231Date Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          NEW YORK CITY TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            50 COZINE AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19320101Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NEW YORK CITY TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            646-252-5777Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19330101Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
          NEW YORK CITY TRANSITOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            646-252-5777Owner/Operator Telephone:
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                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ROBERT ABBEY INCHandler Name:
                                                            19990708Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MTA NYCT- COZINE AVE IRON SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            20221108Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MTA NYCT- COZINE AVENUE IRON SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            20180222Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCTA COZINE AVENUE IRON SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            20160226Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCT - COZINE AVE IRON SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            20030701Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ROBERT ABBEY INCHandler Name:
                                                            19840629Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCT - COZINE AVE IRON SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCT - COZINE AVE IRON SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSCEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20201120Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20201217Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20200312Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              Other Urban Transit SystemsNAICS Description:
                              485119NAICS Code:

                              Commuter Rail SystemsNAICS Description:
                              485112NAICS Code:

                              Mixed Mode Transit SystemsNAICS Description:
                              485111NAICS Code:

                              Iron FoundriesNAICS Description:
                              331511NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MTA NYCT- COZINE AVE IRON SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            20210816Receive Date:

MTA NYCT- COZINE AVENUE IRON SHOP  (Continued) 1000219148

TC8171561.2s   Page 178



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            20150302Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              VERBAL INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20150302Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150302Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20150115Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
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                                                            20150302Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              VERBAL INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20150302Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150302Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
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                                                            20150115Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20150115Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150302Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              VERBAL INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20150302Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              VERBAL INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20150302Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
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                                                            19890524Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19890526Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19890526Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19890524Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - ManifestViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREnforcement Responsible Person:
                              VERBAL INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20150302Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20201217Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSCEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20200312Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYDECEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
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                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20150115Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20150123Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSREvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20150115Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
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                                                  20201104Last Updated Date:
                                                  022175476JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Cycle Chem, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Nycta (Cozine Ave Iron Shop) HazGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20200922Received Date:
                                                  20200922Shipped Date:
                                                  20201019Last Updated Date:
                                                  022175178JJKManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19890526Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19890526Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYDECEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19890524Evaluation Date:
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                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Nycta (Cozine Ave Iron Shop) HazGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20201130Received Date:
                                                  20201130Shipped Date:
                                                  20201214Last Updated Date:
                                                  022175674JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Cycle Chem, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Nycta (Cozine Ave Iron Shop) HazGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20201015Received Date:
                                                  20201015Shipped Date:
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                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Cycle Chem, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Nycta (Cozine Ave Iron Shop) HazGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20201229Received Date:
                                                  20201229Shipped Date:
                                                  20210112Last Updated Date:
                                                  022175783JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Cycle Chem, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
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                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Nycta (Cozine Ave Iron Shop) HazGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210503Received Date:
                                                  20210503Shipped Date:
                                                  20210519Last Updated Date:
                                                  022176568JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Cycle Chem, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Nycta (Cozine Ave Iron Shop) HazGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210315Received Date:
                                                  20210315Shipped Date:
                                                  20210519Last Updated Date:
                                                  022176319JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
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                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Cycle Chem, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Nycta (Cozine Ave Iron Shop) HazGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210629Received Date:
                                                  20210629Shipped Date:
                                                  20210716Last Updated Date:
                                                  022176820JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Cycle Chem, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
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                                                  WebOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20190130Received Date:
                                                  20190130Shipped Date:
                                                  20191227Last Updated Date:
                                                  020071891JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Cycle Chem, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Nycta (Cozine Ave Iron Shop) HazGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210823Received Date:
                                                  20210823Shipped Date:
                                                  20210930Last Updated Date:
                                                  022177654JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
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                                                  Cyclechem,Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  27TH FLOOR, A27.64Generator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Mta Nyct- Cozine Avenue Iron ShopGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                                  WebOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20190207Received Date:
                                                  20190207Shipped Date:
                                                  20200103Last Updated Date:
                                                  020071977JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHPORTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHPORTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Cyclechem,Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  27TH FLOOR, A27.64Generator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Mta Nyct- Cozine Avenue Iron ShopGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
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                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Cycle Chem, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002200046Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  10004Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NEW YORKGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  2 BROADWAY, ROOM A27.72Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11201Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  50 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Nycta (Cozine Ave Iron Shop) HazGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20190313Received Date:
                                                  20190313Shipped Date:
                                                  20190415Last Updated Date:
                                                  020072760JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHPORTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07206Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHPORTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  217 SOUTH FIRST STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
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                                        50 COZINE AVEAddress:
                                        Mta Nyct- Cozine Avenue Iron Shop - NyctaName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

48 additional US EManifest: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                  NY-TState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.211Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  191.38333Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STABILIZATIONManagement Method Description:
                                                  H110Management Method Code:
                                                  191.38333Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  191.38333Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.211Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.211Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  422Waste Quantity:
                                                  Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DMContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3077, Hazardous Waste, Solid, N.O.S. (Lead), 9 , Iii, RqU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA3077U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  020072896JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Allstate Power Vac, Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  NJD003812047Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  020072896JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:
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                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD000824334TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD000824334Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        870121Part B Recv Date:
                                        870114Part A Recv Date:
                                        870108TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        870108Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        870108Generator Ship Date:
                                        577-45GBTrans2 State ID:
                                        1987Year:
                                        PLATE#Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA3846205Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        6462525777Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10004Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        2 BROADWAY 27TH FLOORS A27.64Mailing Address 1:
                                        Daniel YuMailing Contact:
                                        Mta Nyct- Cozine Avenue Iron Shop - NyctaMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        50 COZINE AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD000824334TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD000824334Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        850208Part B Recv Date:
                                        850409Part A Recv Date:
                                        850129TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        850129Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        850129Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1985Year:
                                        PLATE#Trans1 State ID:
                                        K - Completed after the designated timeManifest Status:
                                        NYA2143377Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        004Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00220Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
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                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00165Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD000824334TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD000824334Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        880505Part B Recv Date:
                                        880422Part A Recv Date:
                                        880420TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        880420Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        880420Generator Ship Date:
                                        57745GBTrans2 State ID:
                                        1988Year:
                                        PLATE#Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA6457221Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        007Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00385Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
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                                        860527Part A Recv Date:
                                        860522TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        860522Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        860522Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1986Year:
                                        PLATE#908Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA3813625Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00806Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002182897TSDF ID 1:
                                        ILD051060408Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/01/1990TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        02/01/1990Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        01/31/1990Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        01/31/1990Generator Ship Date:
                                        NJDEPS086Trans2 State ID:
                                        1990Year:
                                        NJDEPS869Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA0734716Document ID:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD000824334TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD000824334Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        860916Part B Recv Date:
                                        860910Part A Recv Date:
                                        860902TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        860902Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        860902Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1986Year:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA3824098Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00165Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD000824334TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD000824334Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        860530Part B Recv Date:
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                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD000824334TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD000824334Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        871030Part B Recv Date:
                                        871020Part A Recv Date:
                                        871014TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        871014Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        871014Generator Ship Date:
                                        57745GBTrans2 State ID:
                                        1987Year:
                                        PLATE#Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA6400602Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        005Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00275Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
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                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        003532874JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/30/2013TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/30/2013Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/30/2013Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        006Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00330Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
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                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        9Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        648Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        003532874JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/30/2013TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/30/2013Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/30/2013Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        305Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
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                                        07/19/2012Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/19/2012Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        201Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        008921234JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/19/2012TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/19/2012Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/19/2012Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
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                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        7182725290Telephone:
                                        Not reportedMailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        50 COZINE AVENUEAddress:
                                        ROBERT ABBEY, INCName:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

187 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        18Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        1337Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        008921234JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236942Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/19/2012TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
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                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        12/19/2013Date Shipped:
                                        008922475JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        08290521Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        07/28/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        07/28/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        07/28/2005Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5254751Manifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        XGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        00Municipal:
                                        00County:
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                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        12/19/2013Date Shipped:
                                        008922475JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

                                        PoundsUnit:
                                        1,070.00Quantity:
                                        Not reportedHand Code:
                                        D008Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

                                        PoundsUnit:
                                        802.00Quantity:
                                        Not reportedHand Code:
                                        D008Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
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                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        3/7/2017Date Shipped:
                                        015633033JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

                                        PoundsUnit:
                                        1,070.00Quantity:
                                        Not reportedHand Code:
                                        D008Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

                                        PoundsUnit:
                                        802.00Quantity:
                                        Not reportedHand Code:
                                        D008Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
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                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        09/08/2010Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        09/08/2010Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        09/08/2010Date Shipped:
                                        001054288GBFManifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
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                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        8/17/2015Date Shipped:
                                        014162217JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

                                        PUnit:
                                        406Quantity:
                                        H111Hand Code:
                                        D008Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

                                        PUnit:
                                        1215Quantity:
                                        H141Hand Code:
                                        D008Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:

MTA NYCT- COZINE AVENUE IRON SHOP  (Continued) 1000219148

TC8171561.2s   Page 212



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        1/26/2015Date Shipped:
                                        010914095JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        8/17/2015Date Shipped:
                                        014162217JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
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                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        1/26/2015Date Shipped:
                                        010914095JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
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                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        04/27/2009Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        04/27/2009Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        04/27/2009Date Shipped:
                                        003633691JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
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Waste:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        07/26/2007Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        07/26/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        07/26/2007Date Shipped:
                                        001031040JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYD001236942EPA ID:

                                        PUnit:
                                        1073Quantity:
                                        H141Hand Code:
                                        D008Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

                                        PUnit:
                                        1489Quantity:
                                        H111Hand Code:
                                        D008Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
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84 additional NJ MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        PUnit:
                                        1333Quantity:
                                        H11Hand Code:
                                        D008Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

                                        PUnit:
                                        375Quantity:
                                        H14Hand Code:
                                        D008Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

MTA NYCT- COZINE AVENUE IRON SHOP  (Continued) 1000219148

                         NEW YORK CITY TRANSITCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         30499Site Id:

                         2023-05-17Date Last Modified:
                         KXLIUModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (347) 643-8011Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         ASHOK DHAWTALContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         IRON SHOP SOUTHCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         30499Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Trucking/Transportation/Fleet OperationSite Type:
                         03/20/2028Expiration Date:
                         4500805.73208UTM Y:
                         593891.37439UTM X:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-608647Facility Id:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         50 COZINE AVENUEAddress:
                         IRON SHOP SOUTHName:

AST:

479 ft. Site 2 of 12 in cluster F
0.091 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 50 COZINE AVENUE    N/A
F43 NY ASTIRON SHOP SOUTH A100294500
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Equipment Records:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         65438Tank Id:
                         DAY TANKTank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2025-04-16Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (212) 712-4242Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         RAIL COMMAND CENTERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NEW YORK CITY TRANSITCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         30499Site Id:

                         2023-02-16Date Last Modified:
                         KXLIUModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (646) 252-5777Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10004Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         2 BROADWAYAddress1:
                         DOREEN BOATSWAINContact Name:
                         DIRECTOR, ENVIRONMENTALContact Type:
                         NEW YORK CITY TRANSITCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         30499Site Id:

                         2025-04-16Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         EnvironmentalProtectionNYCT@nyct.comEMail:
                         (646) 252-5777Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10004Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         27TH FLOORAddress2:
                         2 BROADWAYAddress1:
                         DOREEN BOATSWAINContact Name:
                         DIRECTOR, EPIHContact Type:

IRON SHOP SOUTH  (Continued) A100294500
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                         #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)Material Name:
                         05/17/2023Last Modified:
                         KXLIUModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:
                         100Capacity Gallons:
                         04/01/2002Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         allowing no visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - contact with soil.... Tank bottom rests on soil,Tank Location:
                         E01 - Piping Secondary Containment - Diking (AG only)
                         C01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         H06 - Tank Leak Detection - Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
                         G12 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (AG only)
                         J05 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Supply/Return)

IRON SHOP SOUTH  (Continued) A100294500

                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         403CID:
                         2004-03-18Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MCTIBBEInvestigator:
                         2004-03-18Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         141353Site ID:
                         120680DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0313830Facility ID:
                         0313830  /   2004-04-19Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         50 COZINE AVEAddress:
                         COZINE ISLAND SHOPName:

SPILLS:

479 ft. Site 3 of 12 in cluster F
0.091 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NW 50 COZINE AVE    N/A
F44 NY SpillsCOZINE ISLAND SHOP S106383928
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         495418Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         879126Operable Unit ID:
                         141353Site ID:

All Materials:

                         repairs will be made to fix the problem
                         the spill is contained and the spill will be investigated and theRemarks:
                         pased.
                         Company inspected piping and could find not leaks. Sump was tested and
                         and did not return. Franklin
                         of product discovered in sump during PBS inspection. Product cleaned
                         TIBBE 04/19/05: Approx. 1 gallon
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8896973Longitude:
                         40.6530406Latitude:
                         PASHKO CAMAJContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         50 COZINE AVESpiller Address:
                         COZINE ISLAND SHOPSpiller Company:
                         PASHKO CAMAJSpiller Name:
                         2005-04-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         2004-03-18Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:

COZINE ISLAND SHOP  (Continued) S106383928

                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        4087Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        0Closed USTs:
                                        2Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        50 COZINE AVENUEAddress:
                                        IRON SHOP SOUTHName:
                                        NY30499Facility ID:
                                        294977Object ID:

UST FINDER:

479 ft. Site 4 of 12 in cluster F
0.091 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 50 COZINE AVENUE    N/A
F45 UST FINDERIRON SHOP SOUTH 1028574437
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2001/10/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY112314Tank ID:
                                        NY30499Facility ID:
                                        1226878Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2001/08/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY37858Tank ID:
                                        NY30499Facility ID:
                                        1226877Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.889413Longitude:
                                        40.652775Latitude:
                                        40.6527750000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.8894129999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:

IRON SHOP SOUTH  (Continued) 1028574437

                         Trucking/Transportation/Fleet OperationSite Type:
                         4500805.73208UTM Y:
                         593891.37439UTM X:
                         03/20/2028Expiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-608647   /   ActiveId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         50 COZINE AVENUEAddress:
                         IRON SHOP SOUTHName:

UST:

479 ft. Site 5 of 12 in cluster F
0.091 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 50 COZINE AVENUE    N/A
F46 NY USTIRON SHOP SOUTH U004063189

TC8171561.2s   Page 221



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         RAIL COMMAND CENTERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NEW YORK CITY TRANSITCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         30499Site Id:

                         2023-02-16Date Last Modified:
                         KXLIUModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (646) 252-5777Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10004Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         2 BROADWAYAddress1:
                         DOREEN BOATSWAINContact Name:
                         DIRECTOR, ENVIRONMENTALContact Type:
                         NEW YORK CITY TRANSITCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         30499Site Id:

                         2025-04-16Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         EnvironmentalProtectionNYCT@nyct.comEMail:
                         (646) 252-5777Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10004Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         27TH FLOORAddress2:
                         2 BROADWAYAddress1:
                         DOREEN BOATSWAINContact Name:
                         DIRECTOR, EPIHContact Type:
                         NEW YORK CITY TRANSITCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         30499Site Id:

                         2023-05-17Date Last Modified:
                         KXLIUModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (347) 643-8011Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         ASHOK DHAWTALContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         IRON SHOP SOUTHCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         30499Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

IRON SHOP SOUTH  (Continued) U004063189
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                         08/01/2001Install Date:
                         8000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         65437Tank ID:
                         T-2Tank Number:

                         H05 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         DieselCommon Name of Substance:
                         0008Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         10/01/2001Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         65436Tank ID:
                         T-1Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2025-04-16Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (212) 712-4242Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:

IRON SHOP SOUTH  (Continued) U004063189
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                         H05 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         J05 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Supply/Return)

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:

IRON SHOP SOUTH  (Continued) U004063189

                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        4134Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        980 ALABAMA AVENUEAddress:
                                        980 ALABAMA AVENUEName:
                                        NY26251Facility ID:
                                        294950Object ID:

UST FINDER:

491 ft. Site 6 of 12 in cluster F
0.093 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 980 ALABAMA AVENUE    N/A
F47 UST FINDER980 ALABAMA AVENUE 1028573514
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        2500Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1980/01/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY31988Tank ID:
                                        NY26251Facility ID:
                                        1224716Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.889476Longitude:
                                        40.652166Latitude:
                                        40.6521660000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.8894759999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:

980 ALABAMA AVENUE  (Continued) 1028573514

                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Martin Hoffinger ChairmanOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Martin Hoffinger ChairmanOwner Name:
                                                                                RANCHO CUCAMONGA, NY 91730Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                JERSEY BLVDMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                718-296-8221Contact Telephone:
                                                                                RANCHO CUCAMONGA, NY 91730Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                JERSEY BLVDContact Address:
                                                                                ISHMAEL GARCIAContact Name:
                                                                                NYD982729337EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207-8327Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Alabama AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Hoffinger IndustriesHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

491 ft. Site 7 of 12 in cluster F
0.093 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW NY MANIFEST980 ALABAMA AVE NYD982729337
F48 RCRA NonGen / NLRHOFFINGER INDUSTRIES 1000387286
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                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
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                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HOFFINGER INDUSTRIESHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-987-4741Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            10959 JERSEY BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          MARTIN HOFFINGER CHAIRMANOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-987-4741Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            10959 JERSEY BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          MARTIN HOFFINGER CHAIRMANOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-987-4741Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            10959 JERSEY BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          MARTIN HOFFINGER CHAIRMANOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
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                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              All Other Miscellaneous ManufacturingNAICS Description:
                              339999NAICS Code:

                              Metal StampingNAICS Description:
                              332116NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOMART/PREST METALSHandler Name:
                                                            19920508Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HOFFINGER INDUSTRIESHandler Name:
                                                            19990120Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HOFFINGER INDUSTRIESHandler Name:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not ResolvedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19900813Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19900813Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
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                                        980 ALABAMA AVEMailing Address 1:
                                        Prest Metals IncMailing Contact:
                                        Prest Metals IncMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        980 ALABAMA AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207-8327City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        980 ALABAMA AVEAddress:
                                        Prest Metals IncName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD982729337EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19900813Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYDECEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19900813Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            RCBEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R2MDEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            EPAEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19981111Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        In F002, F004, And F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
                                        One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
                                        Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                                        Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
                                        1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
                                        Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:Waste Code 7:
                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        014Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        06446Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002182897TSDF ID 1:
                                        ILD051060408Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982729337Generator EPA ID:
                                        890525Part B Recv Date:
                                        890623Part A Recv Date:
                                        890512TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        890512Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        890509Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        890509Generator Ship Date:
                                        NJDEPS869Trans2 State ID:
                                        1989Year:
                                        NJDEPS869Trans1 State ID:
                                        K - Completed after the designated timeManifest Status:
                                        NJA0639694Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7182721000Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
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                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        01030Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              In F002, F004, And F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
                              One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
                              1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
                              Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002182897TSDF ID 1:
                                        ILD984908202Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD000813477Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982729337Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/15/1994TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        03/10/1994Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        01/01/1900Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        03/10/1994Generator Ship Date:
                                        08690Trans2 State ID:
                                        1994Year:
                                        DL8162Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA1808056Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        01650Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
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                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        KYD053348108TSDF ID 1:
                                        SCD987574647Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982729337Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/18/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        02/10/1999Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/05/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/05/1999Generator Ship Date:
                                        564TUHNJTrans2 State ID:
                                        1999Year:
                                        P284920Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC5062860Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        012Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        05520Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002182897TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982729337Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/14/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/05/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/05/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        NJDEPS869Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA1079284Document ID:
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                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        006Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        02748Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        In F002, F004, And F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
                                        One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
                                        Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                                        Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
                                        1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
                                        Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        004Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        02108Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              In F002, F004, And F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
                              One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
                              1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
                              Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
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                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JOSEPH BERKOVITSContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         ALABAMA AVENUE REALTY INCCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         26251Site Id:

                         2004-11-16Date Last Modified:
                         KXTANGModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 257-7111Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JOSEPH BERKOVITSContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         ALABAMA AVENUE REALTY INCCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         26251Site Id:

                         2015-06-25Date Last Modified:
                         NTFREEMAModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         DAVIDMAV@AOL.COMEMail:
                         (718) 360-4238Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1000 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEAddress1:
                         MIKE UNGERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         CHEHEBAR ASSOCIATES, LLCCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         26251Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Apartment Building/Office BuildingSite Type:
                         4500738.18910UTM Y:
                         593886.93922UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-604377   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         980 ALABAMA AVENUEAddress:
                         980 ALABAMA AVENUEName:

UST:

491 ft. Site 8 of 12 in cluster F
0.093 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 980 ALABAMA AVENUE    N/A
F49 NY UST980 ALABAMA AVENUE U003712152
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                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         09/02/2009Date Test:
                         21Tightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         06/04/2015Date Tank Closed:
                         01/01/1980Install Date:
                         2500Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         57490Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2015-06-25Date Last Modified:
                         NTFREEMAModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 360-4238Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1000 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEAddress1:
                         JOSEPH CHEHEBARContact Name:
                         AUTHORIZED SIGNATUREContact Type:
                         CHEHEBAR ASSOCIATES, LLCCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         26251Site Id:

                         2014-06-10Date Last Modified:
                         CGFREEDMModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (212) 226-2740Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
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                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

980 ALABAMA AVENUE  (Continued) U003712152

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1982     SINGLE PINE SERVICE CENTER INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1980     SINGLE PINE SERVICE CENTER INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1979     SINGLE PINE SERVICE CENTER INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1978     SINGLE PINE SERVICE CENTER INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1977     SINGLE PINE SERVICE CENTER INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1976     SINGLE PINE SERVICE CENTER INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1975     SINGLE PINE SERVICE CENTER INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1974     SINGLE PINE SERVICE CENTER INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

500 ft. Site 18 of 18 in cluster D
0.095 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 121-09 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
D50 EDR Hist AutoSINGLE PINE SERVICE CENTER INC 1021854268

                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2015-04-02Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         vszhuneInvestigator:
                         2015-04-02Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         506186Site ID:
                         460978DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1500053Facility ID:
                         1500053  /   2015-08-24Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         966 -988 ALABAMA AVEAddress:
                         966 -988 ALABAMA AVEName:

SPILLS:

500 ft. Site 9 of 12 in cluster F
0.095 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NW 966 -988 ALABAMA AVE    N/A
F51 NY Spills966 -988 ALABAMA AVE S117851771
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                         with site and recommendations
                         reached structural limitations. Donna will send in endpoints results
                         from ABC Tank and they have
                         sample analyses, to DEC Zhune. 6/16/15-Vought-Received call from Donna
                         report, including endpoint
                         results were sent to DEC Zhune. They will begin excavation and send
                         have been performed and
                         tank has been removed and they are installing shoring and soil borings
                         Dotty (ABC Tank) that the
                         from office on extended leave. Vought received call from and spoke to
                         6/9/15-Vought-DEC Zhune away
                         917-854-8098 Brief to V.Zhune and transferred the spill to V.Zhune.
                         mayerberkovitz@gmail.com cell:
                         email from Carla Sullivan. The former owner: Mayer Berkovitz
                         fuel oil UST, closed-in-place
                         LADS Associates 960 Alabama Ave, Brooklyn (1) 5,000-gallon steel #2
                         9/2/2014 2) PBS 2-360643
                         Brooklyn (1) 2,500-gallon steel #2 fuel oil UST, in service, next test
                         Realty Inc 980 Alabama Ave,
                         contamination is found. Searched PBS- 1) PBS 2-604377, Alabama Ave
                         groundwater sampling if soil
                         any groundwater samples. I advised her that DEC may require
                         groundwater, but they did not collect
                         nor the future use of the property. The soil borings went to
                         current use of the property
                         the GPR survey. The soil smell like diesel. She is not sure about the
                         pipe. They mapped it out in
                         the building and now is noted abandoned. There is no fillport, no vent
                         UST, was beneath the slab of
                         The building was builit in 1963. The tank, i.e. 2,500-gallon fuel oil
                         soil where VOCs exceeded CP-51.
                         is or no contamination. Laurel Environmental found contamination in
                         and to confirm whether there
                         contamination. Laurel Environmental was brought in to do investigation
                         investigation and found no
                         results and hired another environmental company to do another
                         the seller did not trust the
                         environmental company to do an investigation and found contamination.
                         transaction. The buyer hired a
                         (CSullivan@LaurelEnv.com). The property was in real estate
                         Environmental
                         return my call tomorrow. 4/3/2015 - Talked to Carla Sullivan of Laurel
                         information. They will
                         report is not ready yet. Carla is the only one who can provide further
                         and preparing a report. The
                         left for the day. The receptionist said they have received lab results
                         (631-673-0612) and Carla Sullivan just
                         4/2/2015 - Feng - Duty Desk. Called Laurel EnvironmentalDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         CARLA SULLIVANContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         966 -988 ALABAMA AVESpiller Address:
                         966 -988 ALABAMA AVESpiller Company:
                         CARLA SULLIVANSpiller Name:
                         2015-08-31Spill Record Last Update:
                         2015-04-02Date Entered In Computer:
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         2258269Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1255515Operable Unit ID:
                         506186Site ID:

All Materials:

                         test doneconfirms contamination. Tank present under slab
                         time contamination found, 2nd time no contamination found, today new
                         soil samples done twice in the past by two different companies, 1stRemarks:
                         below the NYSDEC CP-51 unrestricted residential soil standard.
                         soil analytical results were
                         South West. Each sample was obtained 10’ to 16’ below grade level. The
                         East, North West, South East &
                         footing. ABC tank obtained(4) end-point soil samples labeled North
                         soil from around the
                         proper disposal. ABC tank was able to remove the existing contaminated
                         contaminated soil in (16) drums for
                         contaminated soil from the affected area and placed all the
                         the site. ABC dug up the
                         ABC tank cut and removed the existing (1) 2500 gallon buried tank from
                         the abandonment by others.
                         disposal. All lines on top of the tank has been cut and removed during
                         placed in (30) drums for proper
                         all product (oily sand) was removed from the interior of the tank &
                         the tank was cut open and
                         tank was filled with sand & improperly abandoned by others. The top of
                         (1) 2500 gallon tank. The
                         ABC Tank broke up the cement & dug up to expose the top of the buried
                         and the analytical results.
                         SB-5, SB-7 and SB-8). 8/14/15-Donna emailed the spill closure letter
                         borings locations (SB-4,
                         2500 gallon UST found levels of VOC above NYSDEC CP-51 in four of the
                         within the proximity of the
                         Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from eight(8) borings
                         Environmental Associates.
                         Spill Closed. 8/14/15-Donna emailed the Phase II prepared for Laurel
                         the spill closure report.
                         recommendations. 8/14/15-Donna from ABC Tank Repair & Lining Inc. sent
                         review and further
                         also send them to a consultant (eg Preferred Envioronmental) for
                         endpoint results to DEC and will
                         and excavation will be covered with plastic. Donna will send soil
                         installation of sub-slab venting system
                         groundwater sample collection to residence) and possible of
                         contamination (such as possible
                         for further action. Vought discussed need for delineation of soil
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                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Pathmark 72634Operator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co IncOwner Name:
                                                                                MONTVALE, NJ 07645Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PARAGON DRMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                MANAGER STRATEGIC SOURCINGContact Title:
                                                                                CARONEL@APTEA.COMContact Email:
                                                                                201-571-8288Contact Fax:
                                                                                201-571-8428Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MONTVALE, NJ 07645Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PARAGON DRContact Address:
                                                                                LISA CARONEContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000223214EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Flatlands AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Pathmark 72634Handler Name:
                                                                                20170418Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

520 ft.
0.098 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOBROOKLYN, NY  11207
South FINDS111-10 FLATLANDS AVE NYR000223214
52 RCRA NonGen / NLRPATHMARK 72634 1018159216
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                              Benzenebutanoic Acid, 4-[Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Amino]- (Or) ChlorambucilWaste Description:
                              U035Waste Code:

                              1,2,3-Propanetriol, Trinitrate (R) (Or) Nitroglycerine (R)Waste Description:
                              P081Waste Code:

                              Salts
                              Nicotine, & Salts (Or) Pyridine, 3-(1-Methyl-2-Pyrrolidinyl)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              P075Waste Code:

                              Epinephrine
                              1,2-Benzenediol, 4-[1-Hydroxy-2-(Methylamino)Ethyl]-, (R)- (Or)Waste Description:
                              P042Waste Code:

                              Salts, When Present At Concentrations Greater Than 0.3%
                              When Present At Concentrations Greater Than 0.3% (Or) Warfarin, &
                              2h-1-Benzopyran-2-One, 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-Oxo-1-Phenylbutyl)-, & Salts,Waste Description:
                              P001Waste Code:

                              SilverWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SeleniumWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MercuryWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              ChromiumWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              Reactive WasteWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20170515Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
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          PATHMARK 72634Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            201-573-9700Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MONTVALE, NJ 07645Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 PARAGON DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19810422Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19810422Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PATHMARK 72634Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            201-573-9700Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MONTVALE, NJ 07645Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2 PARAGON DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19810422Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              When Present At Concentrations Of 0.3% Or Less
                              When Present At Concentrations Of 0.3% Or Less (Or) Warfarin, & Salts,
                              2h-1-Benzopyran-2-One, 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-Oxo-1-Phenyl-Butyl)-, & Salts,Waste Description:
                              U248Waste Code:

                              PhenolWaste Description:
                              U188Waste Code:

                              L-Phenylalanine, 4-[Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Amino]- (Or) MelphalanWaste Description:
                              U150Waste Code:

                              5alpha, 6beta)- (Or) Lindane
                              Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachloro-, (1alpha, 2alpha, 3beta, 4alpha,Waste Description:
                              U129Waste Code:

                              FormaldehydeWaste Description:
                              U122Waste Code:
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Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110066948227Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              Retailers)
                              Supermarkets And Other Grocery Retailers (Except ConvenienceNAICS Description:
                              445110NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PATHMARK 72634Handler Name:
                                                            20151013Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PATHMARK 72634Handler Name:
                                                            20170418Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19810422Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:

PATHMARK 72634  (Continued) 1018159216
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                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                   111-10 Flatlands AveAddress:
                                   PATHMARK 72634Name:

DFR URL:

                                   110066948227Registry ID:
                                   1018159216Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

PATHMARK 72634  (Continued) 1018159216

                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Penn Motor Sales & ServicesOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Penn Motor Sales & ServicesOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD986976413EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207-9008Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Pennsylvania AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Penn Motor Sales & ServiceHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

531 ft. Site 1 of 14 in cluster G
0.101 mi. NY MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOBROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE FINDS1118 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NYD986976413
G53 RCRA NonGen / NLRPENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICE 1000555136
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                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            UNKNOWN, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            UNKNOWN, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            UNKNOWN, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
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                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICEHandler Name:
                                                            19910923Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICEHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICEHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICEHandler Name:
                                                            19990708Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICE  (Continued) 1000555136
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                                        2122578150Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        1118 PENNSYLVANIA AVEMailing Address 1:
                                        Roberto PerezMailing Contact:
                                        Penn Motor SalesMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        1118 PENNSYLVANIA AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKYN, NY 11207-9008City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1118 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        Penn Motor SalesName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD986976413EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                   1118 Pennsylvania AveAddress:
                                   PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICEName:

DFR URL:

                                   110006447390Registry ID:
                                   1000555136Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110006447390Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICE  (Continued) 1000555136
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00020Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              CadmiumWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        CTD001156009TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986976413Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        10/06/1994TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        10/03/1994Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        10/03/1994Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1994Year:
                                        AP6277NYTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        CTF0348012Document ID:

Manifest Data:

PENN MOTOR SALES & SERVICE  (Continued) 1000555136

                         477017DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1511045Facility ID:
                         1511045  /   2016-03-02Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         1118 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         COMMERCIAL - PHASE-IIName:

SPILLS:

531 ft. Site 2 of 14 in cluster G
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NNE 1118 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
G54 NY SpillsCOMMERCIAL - PHASE-II S118636041
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         received email from Peter (at 5:11 PM on 02/17/16) including Phase I
                         02/18/16-Hiralkumar Patel.
                         with Peter and asked to submit copy of Phase I report for review.
                         groundwater samples 1:02 PM:- spoke
                         contamination (max. 87 ppb of Chlorobenzene in GW-1) noted in
                         samples - some VOC
                         to the south-southeast ------------ - no contamination noted in soil
                         groundwater flow direction to be
                         well was installed at each borehole with ten (10) ft of screen -
                         sampling, a two (2) inch diameter
                         - groundwater samples were collected from three borings - after
                         each boring from 12-13 ft depth
                         installation of three borings - one soil sample was collected from
                         recorded on PID during
                         to 20 ft generally contained brown medium sand - less than 10 ppm
                         ft bg. the intervals from 10
                         material, including brick and concrete fragments, at depths up to 10
                         medium sand with some fill
                         12 to 13 ft bg - geology of the area generally consisted of brown
                         occurred at a depth of approx.
                         - three borings were installed to a depth of 20 ft bg - water table
                         including Phase II report. abstract:
                         of the report for review. 9:12 AM:- received email from Peter
                         groundwater. asked Peter to submit copy
                         investigation at the site and found minor contamination in
                         Peter. they performed Phase II
                         found. Macanian Realty LLC. **property owner** 8:46 AM:- spoke with
                         Ave no PBS or other spills
                         02/17/16-Hiralkumar Patel. alternate address: 1114-1120 PennsylvaniaDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         PETER DERMODYContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2016-03-02Spill Record Last Update:
                         2016-02-17Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2016-02-17Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         HRPATELInvestigator:
                         2016-02-02Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         522759Site ID:

COMMERCIAL - PHASE-II  (Continued) S118636041
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         2276070Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1271765Operable Unit ID:
                         522759Site ID:

All Materials:

                         of the spill
                         clean. They dont know who is responsible.They don’t know the amount
                         The cleanup is pending ,waiting for DEC to determine if it should beRemarks:
                         1:31 PM:- sent email to Peter confirming case closure.
                         informed him about spill closure.
                         change in future property use). 1:19 PM:- spoke with Peter and
                         groundwater samples and no
                         information (no contamination in soil samples, minor VOC exceedance in
                         closed based on available
                         03/02/16-Hiralkumar Patel. after discussing with DEC Vought, case
                         with Sleepy’s as the tenant.
                         building is currently occupied by Sleepy’s and plan is to continue on
                         from Peter stating that the
                         the existing structure as a furniture store 3:32 PM:- received email
                         and on 01/17/2012 for use of
                         used auto parts, a machine shop, and automobile sales and showroom;
                         sales and display of new and
                         shop; in 1974 for use of a two-story building with a basement as a
                         auto parts and a machine
                         one-story building with basement as sales and display of new and used
                         repairs; in 1953 for use of a
                         use of the property as a parking lot and auto wrecking and vehicle
                         occupancy were issued in 1948 for
                         reportedly utilized solvents --------------- - certificates of
                         Non-Generator in 1999 and 2006, that
                         identified as a RCRA Large Quantity Generator in 1991, and a
                         early 2000s - the property was
                         the building, which used as an open flower market in at least the
                         is located to the north of
                         and a Sleepy’s - a broken concrete parking lot (utilized for storage)
                         rebuilding, offices, automobile sales
                         1974 with the buildings utilized as an auto parts sales and
                         its current size and layout in
                         portion of the building was constructed in 1958 and was expanded to
                         ----------- - the southern
                         portion of an auto wrecking yard with an office and auto repair shop
                         lot was occupied by a
                         undeveloped land until the late 1940s when the northern portion of the
                         - property existed as
                         sq. ft., two-story walk-up commercial/office building with a basement
                         improved with an approx. 8,640
                         4412 / Lot #: 20 - property is approx. 7,680 sq. ft. in size and is
                         report. abstract: - Block #:

COMMERCIAL - PHASE-II  (Continued) S118636041
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  NA3082U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  007165294GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Acv Environmental Services Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  NJD003812047Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  007165294GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJGenerator Mail State:
                                                  07001Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  AVENELGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  1500 RAHWAY AVEGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  PENNSYLVANIA AVE & FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Con Edison/ Attn: Queens Environmental OpsGenerator Name:
                                                  NYR000114579Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20220525Received Date:
                                                  20220525Shipped Date:
                                                  20220606Last Updated Date:
                                                  007165294GBFManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

584 ft. Site 3 of 14 in cluster G
0.111 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE PENNSYLVANIA AVE & FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
G55 E MANIFESTCON EDISON/ ATTN: QUEENS ENVIRONMENTAL OPS 1031961445
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                                                  NY-TState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.5Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  453.515Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  YQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  COMB. OF CHEMICAL, BIOLOGICAL, AND/OR PHYSICAL TRTManagement Method Description:
                                                  H120Management Method Code:
                                                  453.515Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  453.515Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.5Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.5Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  1000Waste Quantity:
                                                  Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type Description:
                                                  TTContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3082, Hazardous Waste, Liquid N.O.S., 9, Pg Iii, RqU.S. DOT Description:

CON EDISON/ ATTN: QUEENS ENVIRONMENTAL OPS  (Continued) 1031961445

                         RMPIPERInvestigator:
                         2014-06-03Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Abandoned DrumsSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         495674Site ID:
                         450555DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1402352Facility ID:
                         1402352  /   2014-07-16Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         COZINE AVE & ALABAMA AVEAddress:
                         DRUM RUNName:

SPILLS:

623 ft. Site 10 of 12 in cluster F
0.118 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NW COZINE AVE & ALABAMA AVE    N/A
F56 NY SpillsDRUM RUN S117267312
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         220.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         2246089Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1245171Operable Unit ID:
                         495674Site ID:

All Materials:

                         4 - 55 Gal drums of waste oil. Drums have DEP #185758272 on them.Remarks:
                         drums not found. Closed.DEC Memo:
                         -73.8897878Longitude:
                         40.6530664Latitude:
                         ANDREW KELLYContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         COZINE AVE & ALABAMA AVESpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         ANDREW KELLYSpiller Name:
                         2014-07-16Spill Record Last Update:
                         2014-06-03Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2014-06-03Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:

DRUM RUN  (Continued) S117267312

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2010     GASOLINE DIGITAL INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2009     GASOLINE DIGITAL INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2008     GASOLINE DIGITAL INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

625 ft.
0.118 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11239
SE 50 VANDALIA AVE    N/A
57 EDR Hist AutoGASOLINE DIGITAL INC 1020966868
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                         disposal of cleanup material. case closed.
                         advised Mr. Roncow for proper
                         who mistaken thought thermometer material being radioactive. DSNY
                         he also spoke with Ms. Roncow
                         he inspected the site and confirmed no more impact in the apartment.
                         received call from Movses.
                         Hazmat. he will inspect the site. 09/19/24-Hiralkumar Patel. 8:05 AM:-
                         call from Movses from NYC DEP
                         health effect. reported incident to DEP Hazmat. 8:29 PM:- received
                         if she feels any adverse
                         was concerned about her health. advised her to seek medical assistance
                         masks, using clorex wipes. she
                         responded so she cleaned up by herself wearing multiple gloves and
                         times for help but no one
                         patient broke a thermometer. Ms. Roncow claimed that she called many
                         for NYC HHA. her 87 years old
                         09/18/24-Hiralkumar Patel. 6:55 PM:- spoke with Ms. Roncow. she worksDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         OLHA RONCOWContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         99 VANDALIA AVE - APT 85Spiller Address:
                         PATIENTSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2024-09-19Spill Record Last Update:
                         2024-09-18Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         Not reportedRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Private DwellingSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2024-09-18Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         HRPATELInvestigator:
                         2024-09-18Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         672116Site ID:
                         616791DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         2405647Facility ID:
                         2405647  /   2024-09-19Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                         99 VANDALIA AVE - APT 85Address:
                         CARE PROVIDER FACILITYName:

SPILLS:

625 ft.
0.118 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
17 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11239
ESE NY NYC LAND USE99 VANDALIA AVE - APT 85    N/A
58 NY SpillsCARE PROVIDER FACILITY S131409127
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                         672116Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown materialMaterial Name:
                         0064AMaterial Code:
                         2437721Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1418883Operable Unit ID:
                         672116Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown materialMaterial Name:
                         0064AMaterial Code:
                         2437720Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1418883Operable Unit ID:
                         672116Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown materialMaterial Name:
                         0064AMaterial Code:
                         2437719Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1418883Operable Unit ID:
                         672116Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown materialMaterial Name:
                         0064AMaterial Code:
                         2437718Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1418883Operable Unit ID:
                         672116Site ID:

All Materials:

                         was at her patients apartment and is scared of clean up
                         patient dropped a thermometer with mercury or not. silver colored she
                         caller is Russian, needed to use the language line. unsure if herRemarks:

CARE PROVIDER FACILITY  (Continued) S131409127
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                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 2:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 1:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 4:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 3:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 2:
                                                            R5: Residential DistrictsZoning District 1:
                                                            4DSanitation Subsection:
                                                            05Sanitation District Number:
                                                            3Sanitation District Boro:
                                                            6420Health Area:
                                                            33Health Center District:
                                                            75Police Precinct:
                                                            E290Fire Company:
                                                            42City Council District:
                                                            19School District:
                                                            2000Census Block 2010:
                                                            1058.04Census Tract 2010:
                                                            31058042000Census Block 2020:
                                                            3105804Census Tract 2020:
                                                            305Community District:
                                                            75Tax Lot:
                                                            4434Tax Block:
                                                            BKBorough:
                                                            COUNCIL TOWERS III HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                                                            XType Of Ownership Code:
                                                            -73.8856443Longitude:
                                                            40.6508849Latitude:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                                                            99 VANDALIA AVENUEAddress:
                                                            Not reportedName:

NYC LAND USE:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown materialMaterial Name:
                         0064AMaterial Code:
                         2437717Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1418883Operable Unit ID:
                         672116Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown materialMaterial Name:
                         0064AMaterial Code:
                         2437722Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1418883Operable Unit ID:

CARE PROVIDER FACILITY  (Continued) S131409127
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                                                            03/07/2003Apportionment Date:
                                                            3044340075.00000000Apportionment BBL:
                                                            Not reportedE-designation Number:
                                                            31403Tax Map #:
                                                            317 042Sanborn Map #:
                                                            Not reportedZoning Map Code:
                                                            17dZoning Map #:
                                                            176432Y Coordinate:
                                                            1015982X Coordinate:
                                                            105804Census Tract 2:
                                                            Not reportedCondominium Number:
                                                            3044340075.00000000Borough, Tax Block and Lot:
                                                            3Boro Code:
                                                            2.00000000000Maximum Allowable Community Facility Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Commercial Far:
                                                            1.25000000000Maximum Allowable Residential Far:
                                                            2.22000000000Built Floor Area Ratio:
                                                            Not reportedLandmark Status:
                                                            Not reportedHistoric District Name:
                                                            0Year Altered 2:
                                                            0Year Altered 1:
                                                            1995Year Built:
                                                            4729950.00000Exempt Total Value:
                                                            4729950.00000Assessed Total Value:
                                                            637200.00000Assessed Land Value:
                                                            0Basement Type/Grade:
                                                            5Lot Type:
                                                            NIrregular Lot Code:
                                                            1Proximity Code:
                                                            NExtension Code:
                                                            56.6600000Building Depth:
                                                            150.0000000Building Frontage:
                                                            264.1600000Lot Depth:
                                                            175.2500000Lot Frontage:
                                                            121Total Units:
                                                            121Residential Units:
                                                            12.0000000Number Of Floors:
                                                            1Number Of Buildings:
                                                            2Total Building Floor Area Source Code:
                                                            Not reportedOther Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedFactory Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedStorage Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedGarage Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedRetail Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedOffice Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedResidential Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Floor Area:
                                                            104656Total Building Floor Area:
                                                            47210Lot Area:
                                                            0Number Of Easements:
                                                            Multi-Family Elevator BuildingsLand Use Category:
                                                            D1: Elevator Apartments - Semi-Fireproof (Without Stores)Building Class:
                                                            NSpill Boundary Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedLimited Height District:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 3:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 2:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 1:

CARE PROVIDER FACILITY  (Continued) S131409127
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                                                            Not reportedChanged By DCP:
                                                            24v4.1Version Number:
                                                            Not reported2015 Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reported2007 Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            1Pluto DTM Base Map Indicator:

CARE PROVIDER FACILITY  (Continued) S131409127

                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-3770Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                THOMAS TEELINGContact Name:
                                                                                NYP004817292EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Pennsylvania AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Con EdisonHandler Name:
                                                                                20150803Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

643 ft. Site 4 of 14 in cluster G
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NYP004817292
G59 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISON 1019906101

TC8171561.2s   Page 259



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150803Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150803Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20160909Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019906101
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019906101

                         01Operable Unit:
                         878410Operable Unit ID:
                         75182Site ID:

All Materials:

                         KOZINE AVE. NEEDS TO BE PICKED UP.
                         FOUND ON E 55 GALLON DRUM ON SIDEWALK. INTERSECTION PENNSYLVANIA ANDRemarks:
                         containers. Spill closed.
                         notified to remove empty
                         TJD Contents of drums emptied during DEC drum Run. Sanatation has been
                         DEMEO add to drum run 2/26/04
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8869450Longitude:
                         40.6533730Latitude:
                         MAHENDAR RAMNARINEContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         Not reportedSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-11-08Spill Record Last Update:
                         2003-12-18Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         UnknownSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         444CID:
                         2003-12-18Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TJDEMEOInvestigator:
                         2003-12-18Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         D4Spill Class:
                         Abandoned DrumsSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         75182Site ID:
                         70411DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0310764Facility ID:
                         0310764  /   2004-02-27Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         NEW YORK, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEName:

SPILLS:

643 ft. Site 5 of 14 in cluster G
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 NEW YORK, NY  
NNE 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
G60 NY Spills1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVE S106125088
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         499610Material ID:

1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVE  (Continued) S106125088

                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        8/3/2015Date Shipped:
                                        014472960JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYP004817292EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        Not reportedGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal:
                                        NY047County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        THOMAS TEELINGContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        Not reportedTelephone:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        CON EDISONName:
                                        NYP004817292EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

643 ft. Site 6 of 14 in cluster G
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
G61 NJ MANIFESTCON EDISON S120674856
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S120674856

                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Nbo RealtyOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Nbo RealtyOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NY0000465468EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Pennsylvania AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Professional Cleaners IncHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

643 ft. Site 7 of 14 in cluster G
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE NY MANIFEST1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NY0000465468
G62 RCRA-VSQGPROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC 1000912135
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:

PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000912135
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INCHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19990714Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            516-222-1388Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          NBO REALTYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            516-222-1388Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          NBO REALTYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            516-222-1388Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          NBO REALTYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000912135
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        Con EdName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004817292EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19940719Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INCHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000912135

TC8171561.2s   Page 266



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        014472960JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004817292Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/06/2015TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        08/03/2015Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        08/03/2015Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        2124603770Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOORMailing Address 1:
                                        Tom TeelingMailing Contact:
                                        Con EdMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        SB 71317Location Address 2:

PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000912135
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                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/19/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/10/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/10/1998Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1998Year:
                                        NYAM6252Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC5046660Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7182722883Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEMailing Address 1:
                                        Olusina YekuMailing Contact:
                                        Proffessional ClnrsMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        Proffessional ClnrsName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NY0000465468EPA ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        1000Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:

PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000912135
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                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        SCR000074591Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        12/01/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        11/28/2000Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/21/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/21/2000Generator Ship Date:
                                        NJT1620WTrans2 State ID:
                                        2000Year:
                                        NYCGF1411Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6252827Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:

PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000912135
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        MOD095038998Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        12/04/1996TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        12/03/1996Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/27/1996Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/27/1996Generator Ship Date:
                                        MO001Trans2 State ID:
                                        1996Year:
                                        NYGF2859Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC4390582Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,

PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000912135

TC8171561.2s   Page 270



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        MOD095038998Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/25/1997TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        03/24/1997Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/18/1997Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        03/18/1997Generator Ship Date:
                                        FT9753BTrans2 State ID:
                                        1997Year:
                                        NYGF2859Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC4674420Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00390Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
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                                        Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                                        Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                                        Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                                        Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                                        Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00133Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        07/13/2001Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/05/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/05/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        UPW015432Trans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        NYGF1411Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6578471Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
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                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        SCR000074591Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/09/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        06/06/2000Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/31/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/31/2000Generator Ship Date:
                                        T996LNNJTrans2 State ID:
                                        2000Year:
                                        NYCGF1411Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6162107Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                                        Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
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                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC5532838Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        01/25/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        01/19/2001Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        01/16/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        01/16/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        T39K7HNJTrans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        NYCGF1411Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6341308Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:

PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000912135

TC8171561.2s   Page 274



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/19/1995TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/19/1995Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/19/1995Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1995Year:
                                        JE4550NYTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC3831118Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        SCD987574647Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/19/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        03/17/1999Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/16/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        03/16/1999Generator Ship Date:
                                        T104414ILTrans2 State ID:
                                        1999Year:
                                        NYLP3931Trans1 State ID:
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                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/05/1995TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/05/1995Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/05/1995Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1995Year:
                                        AM6252NYTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC3665340Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
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                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NY0000465468Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/23/1996TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/17/1996Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/17/1996Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1996Year:
                                        GF2859NYTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC4062960Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
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42 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
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                    08/29/2001Inspection Date:
                    12/07/2007Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    12/07/2007Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/29/2001Inspection Date:
                    06/05/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS:

643 ft. Site 8 of 14 in cluster G
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
G63 NY DRYCLEANERS1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERS S110245778
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZMd6vgGZc93MHmMdVNQ3F.hvo8Og7ycGgr1ANrwcpCU9aRn3HTM4ijMHVJ4mXWkMfh43TXUVQY9N0dwQnZf4WT1FcF7.kd6hSuP4ikpoqpg8Sc1O.kU6Gxo7Sf0yYFycmzN4cHOghFsrILs1fhO8u.tNj0trLrTwf096xxaZoRYMW9UdrQB36VIvItWggfMGJIR9sLic9Nf9ta131XY4HcbHye0mLAdM43S40WuV05hNKMkQ30N4gbRFimJ.O.Nhf7b68wsoAHf8WfMORAE5vx.7KZByT.3cx6m8skhgB5CriRD1OG56P9aZvcbMJ0Edjgr4x3RvQ6zgc5DGV7V3jSwc5v99wkx3euSBoOMHVqQmbboMSKQ4zGAVgtDNwpfQWknAyZrFvHg.Z6ChCMG43kroOim8jGMO7CH8l157u9HyLzMc3fo9kwUgOlWrXGB1Ftm4XPHN0oir6EvwEXw2.sPpkl.CZVjU.R05fpiaOUiRVPJnpnovvV3H4D6TRWVMluN6eQuZ3WEMZurdhmS4GFOvAtXg67lGjeW39uycBOi9hoi3p7N4SFNHZXEmmkEMGX43o3EVLtQNnyZQ6.P3ulyFeLn.FrphUkE3b5soOeU8MKqO0IKCNwJ7TTZyyYncnog4gxRgJxCrLmA1wGz5iO7NI.5rTnjwOKG47HQptlRC9u7UUUt64vnaoA3RKYAnlNY81P8HTTkTrj0Ml0B3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    12/07/2007Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/19/2003Inspection Date:
                    06/05/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    10/16/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    09/03/2002Inspection Date:
                    12/07/2007Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    12/07/2007Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    09/03/2002Inspection Date:
                    06/05/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    10/16/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
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                    12/07/2007Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    06/14/2006Inspection Date:
                    06/05/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    10/16/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    06/16/2005Inspection Date:
                    12/07/2007Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    12/07/2007Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    06/16/2005Inspection Date:
                    06/05/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    10/16/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    11/19/2007Inspection Date:
                    12/07/2007Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:

1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERS  (Continued) S110245778
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                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    10/16/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/19/2003Inspection Date:
                    12/07/2007Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    12/07/2007Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    11/19/2007Inspection Date:
                    06/05/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    10/16/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    06/14/2006Inspection Date:
                    12/07/2007Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7182722883Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00300Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 9061City,State,Zip:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Not reportedAlternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:

1110 PENNSYLVANIA CLEANERS  (Continued) S110245778
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                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2011     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2010     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2009     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2007     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2006     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2005     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2004     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2003     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2002     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2001     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2000     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1999     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1998     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1997     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1996     PROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

643 ft. Site 9 of 14 in cluster G
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
G64 EDR Hist CleanerPROFESSIONAL CLEANERS INC 1018556507

                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 649-1666Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         960 ALABAMA AVEAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LADS ASSOCIATESCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         18175Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         OtherSite Type:
                         4500786.19391UTM Y:
                         593857.83965UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-360643   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         960 ALABAMA AVENUEAddress:
                         960 ALABAMA AVEName:

UST:

686 ft. Site 11 of 12 in cluster F
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 960 ALABAMA AVENUE    N/A
F65 NY UST960 ALABAMA AVE U000413854
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                         25790Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 258-1580Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         SOLOMON TROPPERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LADS ASSOCIATESCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         18175Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 649-1666Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         SOLOMON TROPPERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         960 ALABAMA AVECompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         18175Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 649-1666Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         960 ALABAMA AVENUEAddress1:
                         SOLOMON TROPPERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LADS ASSOCIATESCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         18175Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:

960 ALABAMA AVE  (Continued) U000413854
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                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         01/01/1999Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         02/03/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         5000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:

960 ALABAMA AVE  (Continued) U000413854

                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        3716Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        960 ALABAMA AVENUEAddress:
                                        960 ALABAMA AVEName:
                                        NY18175Facility ID:
                                        294969Object ID:

UST FINDER:

686 ft. Site 12 of 12 in cluster F
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW 960 ALABAMA AVENUE    N/A
F66 UST FINDER960 ALABAMA AVE 1028570026
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY21739Tank ID:
                                        NY18175Facility ID:
                                        1210378Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.889813Longitude:
                                        40.652602Latitude:
                                        40.6526020000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.8898129999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:

960 ALABAMA AVE  (Continued) 1028570026

                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              1833 Nostrand Avenue CorpOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              1833 Nostrand Avenue CorpOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11510Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                NOSTRAND AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                MunicipalLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                718-826-6740Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11510Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                NOSTRAND AVEContact Address:
                                                                                JESSE HALPERINContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000119743EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Pennsylvania AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Penn & Flat GettyHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

691 ft. Site 10 of 14 in cluster G
0.131 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NYR000119743
G67 RCRA NonGen / NLRPENN & FLAT GETTY 1007112672
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                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11510Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1833 NOSTRAND AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          1833 NOSTRAND AVENUE CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              NONEWaste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:

PENN & FLAT GETTY  (Continued) 1007112672
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                                                            19791231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            UNKNOWN, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19791231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-826-6740Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11510Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1833 NOSTRAND AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          1833 NOSTRAND AVENUE CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-826-6740Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11510Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1833 NOSTRAND AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          1833 NOSTRAND AVENUE CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            UNKNOWN, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19791231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-826-6740Owner/Operator Telephone:

PENN & FLAT GETTY  (Continued) 1007112672
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                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN & FLAT GETTYHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN & FLAT GETTYHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN & FLAT GETTYHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            UNKNOWN, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19791231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            UNKNOWN, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:

PENN & FLAT GETTY  (Continued) 1007112672
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              Gasoline Stations With Convenience StoresNAICS Description:
                              44711NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN & FLAT GETTYHandler Name:
                                                            19951129Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN & FLAT GETTYHandler Name:
                                                            20031023Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN & FLAT GETTYHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:

PENN & FLAT GETTY  (Continued) 1007112672
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1969/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY9767Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318473Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/01/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY9652Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318472Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.886604Longitude:
                                        40.652632Latitude:
                                        40.652632Y Coord:
                                        -73.886604X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        7290Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        9Closed USTs:
                                        4Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEAddress:
                                        PENN & FLAT CITGOName:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        294971Object ID:

UST FINDER:

691 ft. Site 11 of 14 in cluster G
0.131 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE    N/A
G68 UST FINDERPENN & FLAT CITGO 1028599740
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                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1969/11/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11051Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318479Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1969/11/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11050Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318478Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1969/11/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY10238Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318477Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/01/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY10237Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318476Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1969/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY9852Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318475Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1969/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY9851Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318474Object ID:
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1997/04/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY10302Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318484Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1997/04/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY10301Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318483Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1997/04/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY9842Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318482Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1997/04/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY9653Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318481Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1969/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY108755Tank ID:
                                        NY7067Facility ID:
                                        1318480Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
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                                        -73.88648Longitude:
                                        40.65326Latitude:
                                        40.65326Y Coord:
                                        -73.8864799999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        1Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7954Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1998/01/24 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        GETTY GAS STATIONName:
                                        NY9711920Lust ID:
                                        NY200477Facility ID:
                                        259217Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

691 ft. Site 12 of 14 in cluster G
0.131 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NE 1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
G69 UST FINDER RELEASEGETTY GAS STATION 1029064673

                         594139.71109UTM X:
                         08/24/2027Expiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-203963   /   ActiveId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEAddress:
                         PENN & FLAT CITGOName:

UST:

691 ft. Site 13 of 14 in cluster G
0.131 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOBROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE FINDS1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
G70 NY USTPENN & FLAT GETTY 1001080182
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                         SPJ DISTRIBUTORS, INC.Company Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         7067Site Id:

                         2017-09-06Date Last Modified:
                         MFLEONARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JONNYHALP@AOL.COMEMail:
                         (516) 546-8414Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11510Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BALDWINCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1144 ATLANTIC AVENUEAddress1:
                         JON HALPERINContact Name:
                         VICE PRESIDENTContact Type:
                         SPJ DISTRIBUTORS, INC.Company Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         7067Site Id:

                         2017-09-06Date Last Modified:
                         MFLEONARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JONNYHALP@AOL.COMEMail:
                         (516) 546-8414Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11510Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BALDWINCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1144 ATLANTIC AVENUEAddress1:
                         JON HALPERINContact Name:
                         VICE PRESIDENTContact Type:
                         SPJ DISTRIBUTORS, INC.Company Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         7067Site Id:

                         2020-02-07Date Last Modified:
                         ACDANIELModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 272-0874Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         PETER HALPERINContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         PENN & FLAT CITGOCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         7067Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Retail Gasoline SalesSite Type:
                         4500862.03815UTM Y:
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                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1996Date Tank Closed:
                         01/01/1978Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         18542Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1993Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1996Date Tank Closed:
                         01/01/1978Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         18541Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2017-09-06Date Last Modified:
                         MFLEONARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (516) 546-8414Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JON HALPERINContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
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                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         18544Tank ID:
                         004Tank Number:

                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1993Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1996Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1969Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         18543Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1993Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
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                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1993Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1996Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1969Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         18545Tank ID:
                         005Tank Number:

                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1993Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1996Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1969Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
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                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1993Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1996Date Tank Closed:
                         11/01/1969Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         18547Tank ID:
                         007Tank Number:

                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1993Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1996Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1969Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         18546Tank ID:
                         006Tank Number:

                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
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                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1993Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1996Date Tank Closed:
                         11/01/1969Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         18549Tank ID:
                         009Tank Number:

                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1993Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1996Date Tank Closed:
                         11/01/1969Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         18548Tank ID:
                         008Tank Number:

                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
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                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         04/01/1997Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         52516Tank ID:
                         011Tank Number:

                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         L01 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         04/01/1997Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         52515Tank ID:
                         010Tank Number:

                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
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                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         04/01/1997Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         52517Tank ID:
                         012Tank Number:

                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         L01 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110009488241Registry ID:
FINDS:

                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
                         L01 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         Gasoline/EthanolCommon Name of Substance:
                         2712Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         04/01/1997Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         52518Tank ID:
                         013Tank Number:

                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         L01 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110009488241
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                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                   1121 Pennsylvania AveAddress:
                                   PENN & FLAT GETTYName:

DFR URL:

                                   110009488241Registry ID:
                                   1001080182Envid:

ECHO:

PENN & FLAT GETTY  (Continued) 1001080182

                                        -73.88648Longitude:
                                        40.65326Latitude:
                                        40.65326Y Coord:
                                        -73.8864799999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        1Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7954Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1996/10/29 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEAddress:
                                        1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVEName:
                                        NY9609479Lust ID:
                                        NY7058Facility ID:
                                        259216Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

691 ft. Site 14 of 14 in cluster G
0.131 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE    N/A
G71 UST FINDER RELEASE1121 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1029077705
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                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                SENIOR SCIENTISTContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-3770Contact Telephone:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PL 15TH FL NEContact Address:
                                                                                THOMAS TEELINGContact Name:
                                                                                NYP005246915EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11213Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Louisiana AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Con Edison Pad Mounted Transformer V8040Handler Name:
                                                                                20220413Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

782 ft.
0.148 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11213
SSE 559 LOUISIANA AVE NYP005246915
72 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISON PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER V8040 1026833993
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISON PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER: V8040Handler Name:
                                                            20210320Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISON PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER V8040Handler Name:
                                                            20220413Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20220413Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:

CON EDISON PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER V8040  (Continued) 1026833993
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         PETER LORETTAContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         PROGAS SALES INCCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         16408Site Id:

                         2004-12-15Date Last Modified:
                         CGFREEDMModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (609) 778-1400Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         08057-0945Zip Code:
                         NJState:
                         MOORESTOWNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         303 FELLOWSHIP RD -%MF BUTLERAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         TEXACO REFINING & MARKETINGCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         16408Site Id:

                         2004-12-15Date Last Modified:
                         CGFREEDMModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (609) 778-1400Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         08057-0945Zip Code:
                         NJState:
                         MOORESTOWNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         303 FELLOWSHIP RD -%MF BUTLERAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         TEXACO REFINING & MARKETINGCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         16408Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         OtherSite Type:
                         4500920.87049UTM Y:
                         594074.18872UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-340049   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         1090 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         PROGAS SALES INCName:

UST:

785 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster H
0.149 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1090 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
H73 NY USTPROGAS SALES INC U000408386

TC8171561.2s   Page 306



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1988Date Test:
                         01Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         02/01/1989Date Tank Closed:
                         07/01/1981Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         31510Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 647-7443Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         TEXACO REFINING & MARKETINGContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         TEXACO REFINING & MARKETINGCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         16408Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 272-4090Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:

PROGAS SALES INC  (Continued) U000408386
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         02/01/1989Date Test:
                         01Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         02/01/1989Date Tank Closed:
                         07/01/1981Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         31512Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         02/01/1989Date Test:
                         01Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         02/01/1989Date Tank Closed:
                         07/01/1981Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         31511Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
                         I00 - Overfill - None

PROGAS SALES INC  (Continued) U000408386
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                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
                         H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

PROGAS SALES INC  (Continued) U000408386

                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1981/07/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY20257Tank ID:
                                        NY16408Facility ID:
                                        1207552Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.887082Longitude:
                                        40.653277Latitude:
                                        40.6532770000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.887082X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        7323Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        3Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        1090 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        PROGAS SALES INCName:
                                        NY16408Facility ID:
                                        294993Object ID:

UST FINDER:

785 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster H
0.149 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE 1090 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
H74 UST FINDERPROGAS SALES INC 1028569239
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1981/07/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY110045Tank ID:
                                        NY16408Facility ID:
                                        1207554Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1981/07/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY21100Tank ID:
                                        NY16408Facility ID:
                                        1207553Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:

PROGAS SALES INC  (Continued) 1028569239

                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        8290Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        12143 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                        SPRING CREEKName:
                                        NY16816Facility ID:
                                        294967Object ID:

UST FINDER:

826 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
0.156 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 12143 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
I75 UST FINDERSPRING CREEK 1028569394
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1975/06/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY19868Tank ID:
                                        NY16816Facility ID:
                                        1208239Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.885539Longitude:
                                        40.652596Latitude:
                                        40.6525960000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.8855389999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:

SPRING CREEK  (Continued) 1028569394

                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         BROOKLYN PUBLIC LIBRARYCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         16816Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 649-0020Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         BROOKLYN PUBLIC LIBRARYContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SPRING CREEKCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         16816Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         OtherSite Type:
                         4500790.07403UTM Y:
                         594219.21763UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-345075   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         12143 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         SPRING CREEKName:

UST:

826 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster I
0.156 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 12143 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
I76 NY USTSPRING CREEK U001839486
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                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1975Install Date:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         32741Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 780-7707Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11238Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1 GRAND ARMY PLAZAAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         BROOKLYN PUBLIC LIBRARYCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         16816Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 780-7707Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11238Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1 GRAND ARMY PLAZAAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         BROOKLYN PUBLIC LIBRARYCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         16816Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 780-7707Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         BUILDINGS & MAINTENANCEContact Name:

SPRING CREEK  (Continued) U001839486
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                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:

SPRING CREEK  (Continued) U001839486

                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        07/20/2005Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5254910Manifest Number:
                                        NYR000003259EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        XGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        00Municipal:
                                        00County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        7186493500Telephone:
                                        BROOKLYN 11201Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        303 LOUISIANA_AVENUEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11201City,State,Zip:
                                        303 LOUISIANA AVENUEAddress:
                                        L&M OPTICAL DISCName:
                                        NYR000003259EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

829 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster J
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11201
WNW 303 LOUISIANA AVENUE    N/A
J77 NJ MANIFESTL&M OPTICAL DISC S107909458
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                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        08250535Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        07/21/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        07/20/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:

L&M OPTICAL DISC  (Continued) S107909458

                                        HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                                        2869 SANDSTONE DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                                        REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD085690592TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        05/07/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
                                        000874936GBFManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        303 LOUISANANA AVEAddress:
                                        L & M OPTICALName:

PA MANIFEST:

829 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster J
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
WNW 303 LOUISANANA AVE    N/A
J78 PA MANIFESTL & M OPTICAL S111430921
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                                        D002Waste Number:
                                        3Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:
                                        HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                                        2869 SANDSTONE DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                                        REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD085690592TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        05/07/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
                                        000874936GBFManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        PUnit:
                                        10500Waste Quantity:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        20Container Number:
                                        D002Waste Number:
                                        2Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:
                                        HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                                        2869 SANDSTONE DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                                        REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD085690592TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        05/07/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
                                        000874936GBFManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        PUnit:
                                        120Waste Quantity:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        3Container Number:
                                        D002Waste Number:
                                        1Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:

L & M OPTICAL  (Continued) S111430921
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                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        PUnit:
                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        DMContainer Type:
                                        1Container Number:
                                        D002Waste Number:
                                        2Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:
                                        HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                                        2869 SANDSTONE DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                                        REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD085690592TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        06/18/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
                                        000874943GBFManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        PUnit:
                                        9000Waste Quantity:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        19Container Number:
                                        D002Waste Number:
                                        1Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:
                                        HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                                        2869 SANDSTONE DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                                        REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD085690592TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        06/18/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
                                        000874943GBFManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        PUnit:
                                        40Waste Quantity:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        1Container Number:
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                                        002880797FLEManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        PUnit:
                                        5150Waste Quantity:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        11Container Number:
                                        D001Waste Number:
                                        1Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:
                                        LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                                        550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                                        CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD067098822TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        03/26/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
                                        002880797FLEManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        PUnit:
                                        9000Waste Quantity:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        18Container Number:
                                        D002Waste Number:
                                        1Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:
                                        YORKTSD Facility City:
                                        730 VOGELSONG ROADTSD Facility Address:
                                        ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD010154045TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        09/14/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
                                        000874964GBFManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:

L & M OPTICAL  (Continued) S111430921

TC8171561.2s   Page 317



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        09/24/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
                                        002883669FLEManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        GUnit:
                                        110Waste Quantity:
                                        DMContainer Type:
                                        2Container Number:
                                        D002Waste Number:
                                        2Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:
                                        LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                                        550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                                        CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD067098822TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        03/26/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
                                        002880797FLEManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        PUnit:
                                        5150Waste Quantity:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        11Container Number:
                                        D002Waste Number:
                                        1Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:
                                        LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                                        550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                                        CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD067098822TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        03/26/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
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11 additional PA MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        GUnit:
                                        935Waste Quantity:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        17Container Number:
                                        D002Waste Number:
                                        1Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:
                                        LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                                        550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                                        CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD067098822TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address:
                                        09/24/2010Generator Date:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        TManifest Type:
                                        002883669FLEManifest Number:
                                        2010Year:

                                        Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                                        Not reportedTSP EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedHandling Code:
                                        GUnit:
                                        935Waste Quantity:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        17Container Number:
                                        D001Waste Number:
                                        1Line Number:
                                        1Page Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                        PATSD Facility State:
                                        LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                                        550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                                        CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedTSD Date:
                                        PAD067098822TSD EPA ID:
                                        NULLContact Phone:
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                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Cozine Ave LlcOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Cozine Ave LlcOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10018Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                W 37TH STMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                2013Biennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                MANAGERContact Title:
                                                                                YAFIT@LMOPTICALDISC.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                718-649-1500 x209Contact Telephone:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10018Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                W 37TH STContact Address:
                                                                                YAFIT SHAHARContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000103259EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Louisiana AveHandler Address:
                                                                      L & M Optical DiscHandler Name:
                                                                                20140224Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

829 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster J
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NJ MANIFESTBROOKLYN, NY  11207
WNW NY MANIFEST303 LOUISIANA AVE NYR000103259
J79 RCRA-LQGL & M OPTICAL DISC 1004763065
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                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2003Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2005Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2007Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2009Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2011Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2013Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
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https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=NYR000103259&reportingYear=2003
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=NYR000103259&reportingYear=2005
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https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=NYR000103259&reportingYear=2011
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=NYR000103259&reportingYear=2013
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          COZINE AVE LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COZINE AVE LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000130Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COZINE AVE LLOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Description:
                              F006Waste Code:

                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-649-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            303 LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COZINE AVENUE LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COZINE AVE LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            303 LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000130Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COZINE AVE LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOMER, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            303 LOUSIANN AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COZINE AVE LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            303 LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COZINE AVE LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-649-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            303 LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000130Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COZINE AVE LLOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOMER, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            303 LOUISIANN AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
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                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCHandler Name:
                                                            20120501Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISC LLCHandler Name:
                                                            20100216Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-649-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            303 LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000130Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          COZINE AVE LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            303 LOUISIANA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20000101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          L & M OPTICAL DISC LLCHandler Name:
                                                            20020108Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCHandler Name:
                                                            20060122Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          L & M OPTICAL DISCHandler Name:
                                                            20140224Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
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                              Magnetic And Optical Recording Media ManufacturingNAICS Description:
                              334613NAICS Code:

                              Reproducing
                              Prerecorded Compact Disc (Except Software), Tape, And RecordNAICS Description:
                              334612NAICS Code:

                              Software ReproducingNAICS Description:
                              334611NAICS Code:

                              Commercial Screen PrintingNAICS Description:
                              323113NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCHandler Name:
                                                            20080205Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCHandler Name:
                                                            20060123Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          L AND M OPTICAL DISCHandler Name:
                                                            20040301Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100510Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
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                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100519Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100506Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100506Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100506Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100511Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100506Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20100915Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100604Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Closure/Post-ClosureViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100510Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            RCBEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R2JDWEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            EPAEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20121116Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            RCBEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R2AHJEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            EPAEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20140331Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
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                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100519Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100831Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100506Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20100511Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYACYEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100506Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
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                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MND981098478TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/19/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/13/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/13/2004Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2004Year:
                                        50059Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MNA8047060Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7186493500Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        303 LOUISIANA AVENUEMailing Address 1:
                                        Steve ToplanMailing Contact:
                                        L&M Optical LlcMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        303 LOUISIANA AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        LOUISIANA AVEAddress:
                                        L&M Optical LlcName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            RCBEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R2EJGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            EPAEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20041221Evaluation Date:
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                                        05/20/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/13/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/13/2004Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2004Year:
                                        50059Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MNA8047258Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00052Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Aluminum.
                                        Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                                        Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                                        On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                                        (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                                        From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                                        Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00052Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MNA8048454Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00052Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Aluminum.
                                        Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                                        Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                                        On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                                        (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                                        From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                                        Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00052Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MND981098478TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
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                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00052Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Aluminum.
                                        Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                                        Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                                        On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                                        (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                                        From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                                        Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00052Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MND981098478TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/23/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/10/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/10/2004Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2004Year:
                                        50059Trans1 State ID:
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                                        Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                                        Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                                        On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                                        (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                                        From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                                        Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00052Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MND981098478TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/27/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/19/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/19/2003Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2003Year:
                                        50059Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MNA8041272Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
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                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00052Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MND981098478TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/05/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/22/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/22/2003Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2003Year:
                                        50059Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MNA8045214Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00052Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Aluminum.
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                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2003Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2003Year:
                                        S5811Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA4111423Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00052Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Aluminum.
                                        Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                                        Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                                        On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                                        (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                                        From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                                        Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
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                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2003Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2003Year:
                                        S5811Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA4111424Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        007Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00035Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 16:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 15:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 14:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 13:
                                        Corrosive WasteWaste Code 12:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00110Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Mixtures.
                                        Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                                        More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                                        Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                                        Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                                        Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                                        Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                                        Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                                        Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                                        The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00005Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
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                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00030Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 16:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 15:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 14:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 13:
                                        Corrosive WasteWaste Code 12:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        010Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00550Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Mixtures.
                                        Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                                        More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                                        Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                                        Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                                        Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                                        Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                                        Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                                        Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                                        The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00165Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
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                                        07/12/2010Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/12/2010Generator Ship Date:
                                        MND044176113Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        004Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00020Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2003Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2003Year:
                                        S5811Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA4111425Document ID:
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                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/19/2010TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        07/14/2010Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/12/2010Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/12/2010Generator Ship Date:
                                        MND044176113Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        4Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        104Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code a:
                                        H129MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        006381147JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MND981098478TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/19/2010TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        07/14/2010Trans2 Recv Date:
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                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/21/2006TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/21/2006Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/21/2006Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        4Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        104Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Code a:
                                        H101MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        006381147JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MND981098478TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000103259Generator EPA ID:
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                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        STEVE TOPLANContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        7186493500Telephone:
                                        BROOKLYN 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        303 LOUISIANA AVENUEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        303 LOUISIANA AVENUEAddress:
                                        L&M OPTICAL DISKName:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

205 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        55Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code a:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        NJA5313704Manifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
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                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        04/28/2006Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5312634Manifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        01310521Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        12/29/2004Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        12/29/2004Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        12/29/2004Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5212226Manifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        XGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        00Municipal:
                                        00County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
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                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        02/02/2004Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        02/02/2004Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5009440Manifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        06210625Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        04/28/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        04/28/2006Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
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                                        07270621Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        06/29/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        06/29/2006Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        06/29/2006Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5282091Manifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        03150421Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        02/03/2004Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
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                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        02/22/2005Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5244358Manifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        07010521Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        06/06/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        06/06/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        06/06/2005Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5259050Manifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
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                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        08/06/2004Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        08/06/2004Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        08/06/2004Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5082836Manifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        04270522Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        02/22/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        02/22/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
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                                        1100Quantity:
                                        H141Hand Code:
                                        D002Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        03/06/2009Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        03/06/2009Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        03/06/2009Date Shipped:
                                        003633927JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        08300422Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
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                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        03/07/2008Date Shipped:
                                        003531344JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        10/11/2007Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        10/11/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        10/11/2007Date Shipped:
                                        003535062JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

                                        GUnit:
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                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        11/05/2004Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5114662Manifest Number:
                                        NYR000103259EPA ID:

                                        GUnit:
                                        550Quantity:
                                        H141Hand Code:
                                        D002Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

                                        GUnit:
                                        10Quantity:
                                        H141Hand Code:
                                        D002Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

                                        GUnit:
                                        5Quantity:
                                        H141Hand Code:
                                        D001Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

                                        GUnit:
                                        60Quantity:
                                        H141Hand Code:
                                        D001Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        03/07/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        03/07/2008Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
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64 additional NJ MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        12270421Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        11/05/2004Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        11/05/2004Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
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                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                847-315-2812Contact Telephone:
                                                                                DEERFIELD, IL 60015Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                WILMOT RDContact Address:
                                                                                KIMBERLY DASCOLIContact Name:
                                                                                NYD981082217EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Pennsylvania AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Dba Rite Aid #03526Handler Name:
                                                                                20180313Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

849 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster H
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NY MANIFESTBROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE E MANIFEST1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NYD981082217
H80 RCRA-VSQGWALGREENS 1000305385
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                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20180607Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Walgreen Eastern CoOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              First Shopping Center Llc C/O D&H Ladies ApparelOwner Name:
                                                                                DEERFIELD, IL 60015Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                WILMOT RD MS #3301Mailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                DIRECTOR RETAIL COMPLIANCEContact Title:
                                                                                KIM.DASCOLI@WALGREENS.COMContact Email:
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                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              Methyl Ethyl KetoneWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              1,4-DichlorobenzeneWaste Description:
                              D027Waste Code:

                              CresolWaste Description:
                              D026Waste Code:

                              M-CresolWaste Description:
                              D024Waste Code:

                              ChloroformWaste Description:
                              D022Waste Code:

                              BenzeneWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              2,4-D (2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid)Waste Description:
                              D016Waste Code:

                              Lindane (1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexa-Chlorocyclohexane, Gamma Isomer)Waste Description:
                              D013Waste Code:

                              SilverWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SeleniumWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MercuryWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              ChromiumWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              BariumWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
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          OWNERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              U279Waste Description:
                              U279Waste Code:

                              & Esters (Or) Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid 2,4-D
                              2,4-D, Salts & Esters (Or) Acetic Acid, (2,4-Dichlorophenoxy)-, SaltsWaste Description:
                              U240Waste Code:

                              Carbon Tetrachloride (Or) Methane, Tetrachloro-Waste Description:
                              U211Waste Code:

                              Selenium Sulfide (Or) Selenium Sulfide Ses2 (R,T)Waste Description:
                              U205Waste Code:

                              1,3-Benzenediol (Or) ResorcinolWaste Description:
                              U201Waste Code:

                              NaphthaleneWaste Description:
                              U165Waste Code:

                              Methanol (I) (Or) Methyl Alcohol (I)Waste Description:
                              U154Waste Code:

                              5alpha, 6beta)- (Or) Lindane
                              Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachloro-, (1alpha, 2alpha, 3beta, 4alpha,Waste Description:
                              U129Waste Code:

                              FormaldehydeWaste Description:
                              U122Waste Code:

                              Benzene, 1,4-Dichloro- (Or) P-DichlorobenzeneWaste Description:
                              U072Waste Code:

                              2-Oxide (Or) Cyclophosphamide
                              2h-1,3,2-Oxazaphosphorin-2-Amine, N,N-Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Tetrahydro-,Waste Description:
                              U058Waste Code:

                              Chloroform (Or) Methane, Trichloro-Waste Description:
                              U044Waste Code:

                              Benzenebutanoic Acid, 4-[Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Amino]- (Or) ChlorambucilWaste Description:
                              U035Waste Code:

                              2-Propanone (I) (Or) Acetone (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              Salts
                              Nicotine, & Salts (Or) Pyridine, 3-(1-Methyl-2-Pyrrolidinyl)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              P075Waste Code:

                              Salts, When Present At Concentrations Greater Than 0.3%
                              When Present At Concentrations Greater Than 0.3% (Or) Warfarin, &
                              2h-1-Benzopyran-2-One, 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-Oxo-1-Phenylbutyl)-, & Salts,Waste Description:
                              P001Waste Code:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            717-761-2633Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CAMP HILL, PA 17011Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            30 HUNTER LANEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19990711Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          RITE AID CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19990711Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          RITE AID OF NEW YORK INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19990711Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          RITE AID CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OWNERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN LAND CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            19990708Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-226-4020Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10018Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            25 W 36TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19940523Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FIRST SHOPPING CENTER LLC C/O D&H LADIES APPARELOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-226-4020Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10018Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            25 W 36TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19940523Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FIRST SHOPPING CENTER LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OWNERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            DEERFIELD, IL 60015Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            200 WILMOT RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180313Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          WALGREEN EASTERN COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RITE AID #3526Handler Name:
                                                            20111104Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN LAND CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            19850506Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN LAND CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PENN LAND CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
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                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  WalgreensGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20220711Received Date:
                                                  20220705Shipped Date:
                                                  20220719Last Updated Date:
                                                  200180716CLEManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              Pharmacies And Drug StoresNAICS Description:
                              446110NAICS Code:

                              Pharmacies And Drug StoresNAICS Description:
                              44611NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          DBA RITE AID #03526Handler Name:
                                                            20180313Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RITE AID #3526Handler Name:
                                                            20150914Receive Date:

WALGREENS  (Continued) 1000305385

TC8171561.2s   Page 371



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HATFIELDDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 SANDSTONE DRIVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys (Pa) LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  GAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  30092Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NORCROSSGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  5390 TRIANGLE PKWY STE 175Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  WalgreensGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20240926Received Date:
                                                  20240923Shipped Date:
                                                  20241111Last Updated Date:
                                                  200941910CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  GAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  30092Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  Peachtree CornersGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  5250 Triangle Pkwy Ste 200Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:

WALGREENS  (Continued) 1000305385

TC8171561.2s   Page 372



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  CorrectedManifest Status:
                                                  20210506Received Date:
                                                  20210428Shipped Date:
                                                  20220822Last Updated Date:
                                                  015583021FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  ILGenerator Mail State:
                                                  60015Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  DEERFIELDGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  WILMOT RD MS #3301Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  300Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  1111Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Dba Rite Aid #03526Generator Name:
                                                  NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  CorrectedManifest Status:
                                                  20200625Received Date:
                                                  20200616Shipped Date:
                                                  20220606Last Updated Date:
                                                  014956009FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HATFIELDDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 SANDSTONE DRIVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
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                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  ILGenerator Mail State:
                                                  60015-4618Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  DeerfieldGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  104 Wilmot Rd, 5th Floor, MS #1450Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  WalgreensGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210126Received Date:
                                                  20210116Shipped Date:
                                                  20210128Last Updated Date:
                                                  015587743FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  ILGenerator Mail State:
                                                  60015Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  DEERFIELDGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  WILMOT RD MS #3301Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  300Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  1111Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Dba Rite Aid #03526Generator Name:
                                                  NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
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                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  ILGenerator Mail State:
                                                  60015-4618Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  DeerfieldGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  302 Wilmot Road Stop 3305Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  WalgreensGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20200923Received Date:
                                                  20200916Shipped Date:
                                                  20201001Last Updated Date:
                                                  012908342FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
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                                                  WILMOT RD MS #3301Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  300Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  1111Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Dba Rite Aid #03526Generator Name:
                                                  NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  CorrectedManifest Status:
                                                  20210806Received Date:
                                                  20210727Shipped Date:
                                                  20220919Last Updated Date:
                                                  015997241FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  GAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  30092Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  Peachtree CornersGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  5250 Triangle Pkwy Ste 200Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  WalgreensGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20230421Received Date:
                                                  20230412Shipped Date:
                                                  20230427Last Updated Date:
                                                  200432597CLEManifest Tracking Number:
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                                                  HATFIELDDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 SANDSTONE DRIVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HATFIELDDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 SANDSTONE DRIVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys (Pa) LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  GAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  30092Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  NORCROSSGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  5390 TRIANGLE PKWY STE 175Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  WalgreensGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20241126Received Date:
                                                  20241107Shipped Date:
                                                  20241209Last Updated Date:
                                                  200984488CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  ILGenerator Mail State:
                                                  60015Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  DEERFIELDGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
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                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  WalgreensGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20211108Received Date:
                                                  20211028Shipped Date:
                                                  20211112Last Updated Date:
                                                  015990632FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  GAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  30092Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  Peachtree CornersGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  5250 Triangle Pkwy Ste 200Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  WalgreensGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20220419Received Date:
                                                  20220411Shipped Date:
                                                  20220502Last Updated Date:
                                                  200128510CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
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                                                  Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type Description:
                                                  CFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  2.1, None
                                                  Un1950, Waste Aerosols, Flammable, (Each Not Exceeding 1 L Capacity),U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1950U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  013251907FLEManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Sj Transportation Co IncTransporter Name:
                                                  NJD071629976Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  3Transporter Line Number:
                                                  013251907FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Sj Transportation Co IncTransporter Name:
                                                  NJD071629976Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  013251907FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  MAD039322250Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  013251907FLEManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  GAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  30092-1003Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  Peachtree CornersGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  5250 Triangle Pkwy #200Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
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                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  0Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0.45351502Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.45351502Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0005Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0005Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  1Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type Description:
                                                  CFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Empty Bottles
                                                  Un3249, Waste Medicine, Solid, Toxic, N.O.S. (Warfarin), 6.1, Pg Ii,U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3249U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  013251907FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NY-BState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.0055Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  4.988665Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D001, D035Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  4.988665Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  4.988665Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0055Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0055Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  11Waste Quantity:

WALGREENS  (Continued) 1000305385

TC8171561.2s   Page 380



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.001Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  0.90703005Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  U058, U072, U129, U150, U188, U200, U201, U279
                                                  D004, D005, D007, D008, D010, D011, D016, D024, D026, U035, U044,Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  0.90703005Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.90703005Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.001Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.001Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  2Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type Description:
                                                  CFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Pg Ii
                                                  Un2811, Waste Toxic Solids, Organic, N.O.S. (Selenium, Barium), 6.1,U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN2811U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  013251907FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NY-BState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.0005Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  0.45351502Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  P001Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
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                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        WalgreensName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD981082217EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

11 additional US EManifest: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                  NY-LState Waste Codes:
                                                  0.044Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  39.90932Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  Not reportedFederal Waste Codes:
                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  39.90932Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  39.90932Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.044Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.044Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  88Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type Description:
                                                  CFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   N/A, Non Dot Regulated Material (Soaps And Lotions), N/A, NoneNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  NU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  4Waste Line Number:
                                                  013251907FLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NY-BState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:

WALGREENS  (Continued) 1000305385

TC8171561.2s   Page 382

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZMd6vgGZc93MHmMdVNQ3F.hvo8Og7ycGgr1ANrwcpCU9aRn3HTM4ijMHVJ4mXWkMfh43TXUVQY9N0dwQnZf4WT1FcF7.kd6hSuP4ikpoqpg8Sc1O.kU6Gxo7Sf0yYFycmzN4cHOghFsrILs1fhO8u.tNj0trLrTwf096xxaZoRYMW9UdrQB36VIvItWggfMGJIR9sLic9Nf9ta131XY4HcbHye0mLAdM43S40WuV05hNKMkQ30N4gbRFimJ.O.Nhf7b68wsoAHf8WfMORAE5vx.7KZByT.3cx6m8skhgB5CriRD1OG56P9aZvcbMJ0Edjgr4x3RvQ6zgc5DGV7V3jSwc5v99wkx3euSBoOMHVqQmbboMSKQ4zGAVgtDNwpfQWknAyZrFvHg.Z6ChCMG43kroOim8jGMO7CH8l157u9HyLzMc3fo9kwUgOlWrXGB1Ftm4XPHN0oir6EvwEXw2.sPpkl.CZVjU.R05fpiaOUiRVPJnpnovvV3H4D6TRWVMluN6eQuZ3WEMZurdhmS4GFOvAtXg67lGjeW39uycBOi9hoi3p7N4SFNHZXEmmkEMGX43o3EVLtQNnyZQ6.P3ulyFeLn.FrphUkE3b5soOeU8MKqO0IK6NwJ7TTZyyYncnog3gxRgJxCrLmA1wGz8iO7NI.5rTnjwOKG67HQptlRC9u7UUUtB4vnaoA3RKYAnlNY81P8HTTkTrj0Ml0B3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/22/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/22/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/22/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        NYHW8207Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC1104142Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        4017816340Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEMailing Address 1:
                                        WalgreensMailing Contact:
                                        WalgreensMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
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                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00070Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                        880706Part B Recv Date:
                                        880706Part A Recv Date:
                                        880629TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        880629Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        880629Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1988Year:
                                        NYAM6252Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA8911348Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00070Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
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                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/24/1990Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/24/1990Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1990Year:
                                        000000000Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC0394424Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00070Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        12/09/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        12/09/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        12/09/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        NYAY9381Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC1388428Document ID:
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                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                        891025Part B Recv Date:
                                        891024Part A Recv Date:
                                        891018TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        891018Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        891018Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1989Year:
                                        AY9381NYTrans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA9674796Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00070Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/24/1990TSD Site Recv Date:
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                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        017051615JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID980991566TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/01/2017TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/22/2017Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/22/2017Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        MAD084814136Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00070Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
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                              SeleniumWaste Code e:
                              ChromiumWaste Code c:
                              Selenium Sulfide (Or) Selenium Sulfide Ses2 (R,T)Waste Code b:
                              5alpha, 6beta)- (Or) Lindane
                              Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachloro-, (1alpha, 2alpha, 3beta, 4alpha,Waste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        017051615JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID980991566TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/01/2017TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/22/2017Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/22/2017Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        MAD084814136Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        1Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              MercuryWaste Code g:
                              ChromiumWaste Code f:
                              BariumWaste Code e:
                              2-Oxide (Or) Cyclophosphamide
                              2h-1,3,2-Oxazaphosphorin-2-Amine, N,N-Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Tetrahydro-,Waste Code c:
                              Chloroform (Or) Methane, Trichloro-Waste Code b:
                              Benzenebutanoic Acid, 4-[Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Amino]- (Or) ChlorambucilWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
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                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        1Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Methyl Ethyl KetoneWaste Code e:
                              BenzeneWaste Code c:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code b:
                              2-Propanone (I) (Or) Acetone (I)Waste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        017051615JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID980991566TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/01/2017TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/22/2017Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/22/2017Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        MAD084814136Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        41Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              SilverWaste Code f:

WALGREENS  (Continued) 1000305385
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                                        000000000Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC0246688Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00070Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                        890322Part B Recv Date:
                                        890320Part A Recv Date:
                                        890310TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        890310Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        890310Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1989Year:
                                        AM6252NYTrans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA9355511Document ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:

WALGREENS  (Continued) 1000305385
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                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/25/2014TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        11/21/2014Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/14/2014Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/14/2014Generator Ship Date:
                                        NJR000063677Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        CTD983872698Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00070Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/03/1990TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/03/1990Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/03/1990Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1990Year:
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99 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        17Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code b:
                              Not reportedWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        007225113FLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        RID040098352TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD981082217Generator EPA ID:

WALGREENS  (Continued) 1000305385

                                                  FLATLANDS AVE & WILLIAMS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Con Edison/ Attn: Brooklyn Environmental OpsGenerator Name:
                                                  NYR000114579Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20220420Received Date:
                                                  20220420Shipped Date:
                                                  20220429Last Updated Date:
                                                  007169823GBFManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

866 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster K
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
WSW FLATLANDS AVE & WILLIAMS AVE    N/A
K81 E MANIFESTCON EDISON/ ATTN: BROOKLYN ENVIRONMENTAL OPS 1031959673
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  STABILIZATIONManagement Method Description:
                                                  H110Management Method Code:
                                                  226.7575Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  226.7575Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.25Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.25Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  500Waste Quantity:
                                                  Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type Description:
                                                  TTContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3082, Hazardous Waste, Liquid N.O.S., 9, Pg Iii, Rq (Lead)U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA3082U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  007169823GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Acv Environmental Services Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  NJD003812047Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  007169823GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJGenerator Mail State:
                                                  07001Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  AVENELGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  1500 RAHWAY AVEGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:

CON EDISON/ ATTN: BROOKLYN ENVIRONMENTAL OPS  (Continued) 1031959673
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                                                  NY-TState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.25Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  226.7575Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  YQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:

CON EDISON/ ATTN: BROOKLYN ENVIRONMENTAL OPS  (Continued) 1031959673

                                        2002Year:
                                        S6623Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA3189225Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7183544136Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        STATEN ISLAND, NY 10305Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        212 COASST GUARD DRMailing Address 1:
                                        Jeff BrayMailing Contact:
                                        Us Coast Guard/Nycdep Fresh Crk OutfallMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYLocation City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        FLATLANDS & WILLIAMS AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        FLATLANDS & WILLIAMS AVEAddress:
                                        Us Coast Guard/Nycdep Fresh Crk OutfallName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP000952291EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

866 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster K
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  
WSW FLATLANDS & WILLIAMS AVE    N/A
K82 NY MANIFESTUS COAST GUARD/NYCDEP FRESH CRK OUTFALL S108934101
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                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD049836679TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD146714878Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP000952291Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/22/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/17/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/17/2002Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2002Year:
                                        AE63769PATrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYG1736208Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        03086Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              ChlordaneWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD038480349Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP000952291Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/01/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/01/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/01/2002Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:

US COAST GUARD/NYCDEP FRESH CRK OUTFALL  (Continued) S108934101
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                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Metal boxes, cartons, cases (including roll-offs)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        16100Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              ChlordaneWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:

US COAST GUARD/NYCDEP FRESH CRK OUTFALL  (Continued) S108934101

                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         SF@CGMAIL.NETEMail:
                         (718) 851-7724Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11204Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         PO BOX 40308Address1:
                         MEADOW WOOD CONDOMINIUMContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         MEADOW WOOD CONDOMINIUMCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         10191Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Apartment Building/Office BuildingSite Type:
                         07/10/2028Expiration Date:
                         4500876.50350UTM Y:
                         594230.30711UTM X:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-252654Facility Id:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         12149 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         MEADOWWOD GATEWAY CONDOMINIUMName:

AST:

936 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster I
0.177 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 12149 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
I83 NY ASTMEADOWWOD GATEWAY CONDOMINIUM U004076945
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                         14158Tank Id:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2024-11-15Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         SF@CGMAIL.NETEMail:
                         (718) 851-7724Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11204Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         PO BOX 40308Address1:
                         MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAYContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAYCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         10191Site Id:

                         2024-11-15Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         SF@CGMAIL.NETEMail:
                         (718) 649-9400Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11204Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         PO BOX 40308Address1:
                         ALFREDO PEREZContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         ALFREDO PEREZCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         10191Site Id:

                         2024-11-15Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         SF@CGMAIL.NETEMail:
                         (718) 649-9400Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11204Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         PO BOX 40308Address1:
                         ALFREDO PEREZContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         ALFREDO PEREZCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         10191Site Id:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:

MEADOWWOD GATEWAY CONDOMINIUM  (Continued) U004076945
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                         #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)Material Name:
                         08/21/2024Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         07/03/2024Date Test:
                         34Tightness Test Method:
                         7500Capacity Gallons:
                         01/02/1962Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         Tank in subterranean vault but accessible for inspection.
                         Aboveground in subterranean vault with access for inspections......Tank Location:
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         G03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
                         F01 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:

MEADOWWOD GATEWAY CONDOMINIUM  (Continued) U004076945

                         NEW YORKCity:
                         ROOM # 823 BAddress2:
                         125 WORTH STREETAddress1:
                         Michael SaladinoContact Name:
                         Assistant ChiefContact Type:
                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         20095Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)Site Type:
                         4500973.83236UTM Y:
                         593859.46928UTM X:
                         12/06/2028Expiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-456136   /   ActiveId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         DSNY BK 16 GARAGEName:

UST:

1011 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster L
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNW 922 GEORGIA AVENUE    N/A
L84 NY USTDSNY BK 16 GARAGE U004062537
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                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (646) 885-5051Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         BUREAU OF CLEANING & COLLECTIONSContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         20095Site Id:

                         2022-07-26Date Last Modified:
                         DAFRANCIModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         ABUONAMANO@DSNY.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (646) 885-4871Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10013Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         125 WORTH ST - RM #823BAddress1:
                         ANTHONY BUONAMANOContact Name:
                         DEPUTY CHIEFContact Type:
                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         20095Site Id:

                         2023-12-01Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         bk16super@dsny.nyc.govEMail:
                         (718) 257-1520Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BrooklynCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         922 Georgia AvenueAddress1:
                         John TreanorContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         John TreanorCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         20095Site Id:

                         2023-12-01Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         msaladino1@DSNY.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (646) 885-4532Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10013Zip Code:
                         NYState:

DSNY BK 16 GARAGE  (Continued) U004062537
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                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         12/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         36537Tank ID:
                         001GTank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         10/01/1993Date Test:
                         02Tightness Test Method:

                         DieselCommon Name of Substance:
                         0008Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         02/01/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1998Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         36540Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2024-06-26Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
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                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         12/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         36538Tank ID:
                         002GTank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         DieselCommon Name of Substance:
                         0008Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         02/01/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1998Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         36541Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

Equipment Records:
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                         07/01/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         36544Tank ID:
                         004Tank Number:

                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         12/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         173339Tank ID:
                         003-ATank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
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                         006Tank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         Lube OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0013Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         07/01/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36548Tank ID:
                         005Tank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         Lube OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0013Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
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                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         12/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36545Tank ID:
                         009Tank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         05/23/2006Date Test:
                         21Tightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         07/01/2010Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1983Install Date:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36552Tank ID:
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                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         12/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36547Tank ID:
                         011Tank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         12/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36546Tank ID:
                         010Tank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
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                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         12/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36550Tank ID:
                         014Tank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         12/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36549Tank ID:
                         013Tank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
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                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         03/01/1999Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         56437Tank ID:
                         016Tank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         12/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36551Tank ID:
                         015Tank Number:

                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
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                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         L00 - Piping Leak Detection - None
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         Waste Oil/Used OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0022Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         08/01/2000Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         60344Tank ID:
                         016ATank Number:

                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         L01 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination

Equipment Records:

                         09/07/2023Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         06/27/2022Date Test:
                         34Tightness Test Method:

                         BiodieselCommon Name of Substance:
                         2710Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
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                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         Hydraulic OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0010Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         08/01/2000Install Date:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         60347Tank ID:
                         018Tank Number:

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         Motor OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0015Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         08/01/2000Install Date:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         60346Tank ID:
                         017Tank Number:

                         J00 - Dispenser - None
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
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                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         L01 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         07/13/2010Install Date:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         235635Tank ID:
                         019Tank Number:

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
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                         ANTHONY BUONAMANOContact Name:
                         DEPUTY CHIEFContact Type:
                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         20095Site Id:

                         2023-12-01Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         bk16super@dsny.nyc.govEMail:
                         (718) 257-1520Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BrooklynCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         922 Georgia AvenueAddress1:
                         John TreanorContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         John TreanorCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         20095Site Id:

                         2023-12-01Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         msaladino1@DSNY.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (646) 885-4532Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10013Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         ROOM # 823 BAddress2:
                         125 WORTH STREETAddress1:
                         Michael SaladinoContact Name:
                         Assistant ChiefContact Type:
                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         20095Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)Site Type:
                         12/06/2028Expiration Date:
                         4500973.83236UTM Y:
                         593859.46928UTM X:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-456136Facility Id:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         DSNY BK 16 GARAGEName:

AST:

1011 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster L
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNW 922 GEORGIA AVENUE    N/A
L85 NY ASTDSNY BK 16 GARAGE U003074884
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                         275Capacity Gallons:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         allowing no visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - contact with soil.... Tank bottom rests on soil,Tank Location:
                         C01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
                         I05 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         J03 - Dispenser - Gravity
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         Kerosene [#1 Fuel Oil] (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0012Material Code:
                         6128Tank Id:
                         003Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2024-06-26Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (646) 885-5051Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         BUREAU OF CLEANING & COLLECTIONSContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         20095Site Id:

                         2022-07-26Date Last Modified:
                         DAFRANCIModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         ABUONAMANO@DSNY.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (646) 885-4871Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10013Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         125 WORTH ST - RM #823BAddress1:
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                         kerosene [#1 fuel oil] (on-site consumption)Material Name:
                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         12/01/1993Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         275Capacity Gallons:
                         12/01/1982Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         allowing no visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - contact with soil.... Tank bottom rests on soil,Tank Location:
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J03 - Dispenser - Gravity
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

Equipment Records:

                         Kerosene [#1 Fuel Oil] (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0012Material Code:
                         36543Tank Id:
                         007Tank Number:

                         kerosene [#1 fuel oil] (on-site consumption)Material Name:
                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         08/01/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

DSNY BK 16 GARAGE  (Continued) U003074884

                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1994/06/15 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                                        BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDCName:
                                        NY9403700Lust ID:
                                        NY220795Facility ID:
                                        259151Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

1011 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster L
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNW 922 GEORGIA AVENUE    N/A
L86 UST FINDER RELEASEBROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC 1029066300
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                                        -73.8898999999999Longitude:
                                        40.6545599999999Latitude:
                                        40.6545600000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.8899X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        1Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        3619Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) 1029066300

                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-11-04Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMKRIMGOInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                         1993-11-04Spill Date:
                         84249Site ID:
                         9309468Facility ID:
                         9309468  /   2003-10-31Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDCName:

LTANKS:

1011 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster L
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  
NNW NY Spills922 GEORGIA AVENUE    N/A
L87 NY LTANKSBROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC S104621535
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                         1993-10-08Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-10-07Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMKRIMGOInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1993-10-07Spill Date:
                         271263Site ID:
                         9308251Facility ID:
                         9308251  /   2003-10-31Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDCName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         392122Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         991012Operable Unit ID:
                         84249Site ID:

All Materials:

                         SOIL DISCOVERED IN TANKPULL - TO CONTINUE TO EXCAVATE. SEE 9306849Remarks:
                         Not reported
                         spilled from the translation of the old spill file: POSSIBLE FUEL OIL.
                         KRIMGOLD 10/10/95: This is additional information about material
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8899087Longitude:
                         40.6545561Latitude:
                         220795DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         999Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-12-17Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-11-08Date Entered In Computer:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535
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                         271265Site ID:
                         9312491Facility ID:
                         9312491  /   1995-09-28Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDCName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         keroseneMaterial Name:
                         0012AMaterial Code:
                         394486Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         989784Operable Unit ID:
                         271263Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0012Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         271263Site ID:
                         1542071Spill Tank Test:
                         9308251Spill Number:
                         9308251Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         WILL FIND LEAK - NO CONTAM. FOUND YET. SEE 9306849Remarks:
                         spilled from the translation of the old spill file: TTF.
                         KRIMGOLD 10/10/95: This is additional information about material
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8899087Longitude:
                         40.6545561Latitude:
                         220795DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYC DEP OF SANITATIONSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-12-17Spill Record Last Update:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535
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                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         2000-05-04Spill Date:
                         88116Site ID:
                         0001440Facility ID:
                         0001440  /   2006-03-10Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDCName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         387922Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         991123Operable Unit ID:
                         271265Site ID:

All Materials:

                         PROB. PROD. INTO WRONG TANK. CLEAN UP. REFER TO 9306849Remarks:
                         TANG
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8899087Longitude:
                         40.6545561Latitude:
                         220795DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         999Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         UNKSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-07-07Spill Record Last Update:
                         1994-01-25Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1994-01-24Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         KSTANGInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1995-09-28Cleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         1994-01-22Spill Date:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535
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                         823344Operable Unit ID:
                         88116Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0010AMaterial:
                         4000Tank Size:
                         1Tank Number:
                         88116Site ID:
                         1525554Spill Tank Test:
                         0001440Spill Number:
                         0001440Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         GROSS FAIL TANK CONTAINED HOIST OIL. see also # 0001840Remarks:
                         close this spill. - J. Kolleeny
                         addressed by the remedial action for spill 9306849. Therefore, OK to
                         involved in this spill appears to be located within the area
                         in Nov. 2005, NFA letter issued by I. Islam. The hoist oil tank
                         under spill #9306849; cleanup was completed and the spill was closed
                         03/10/06: This site was being cleaned up under NYCDDC Consent Order,DEC Memo:
                         -73.8899087Longitude:
                         40.6545561Latitude:
                         220795DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         999Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYC DEPT. OF SANITATIONSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2006-03-10Spill Record Last Update:
                         2000-05-04Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         207CID:
                         2000-05-04Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JAKOLLEEInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535
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                         1542868Spill Tank Test:
                         9403700Spill Number:
                         9403700Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         SEE 9306849Remarks:
                         Investigation and remediation under spill # 9306849.
                         spilled from the translation of the old spill file: TTF.
                         KRIMGOLD 10/10/95: This is additional information about material
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8898980Longitude:
                         40.6545590Latitude:
                         220795DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUESpiller Address:
                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-12-17Spill Record Last Update:
                         1994-09-22Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1994-06-16Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMKRIMGOInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1994-06-15Spill Date:
                         88119Site ID:
                         9403700Facility ID:
                         9403700  /   2003-11-03Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDCName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         hydraulic oilMaterial Name:
                         0010Material Code:
                         289668Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535
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                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         252CID:
                         2000-05-12Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMKRIMGOInvestigator:
                         2000-05-11Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         88117Site ID:
                         220795DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0001840Facility ID:
                         0001840  /   2003-11-03Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDCName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         383873Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         997372Operable Unit ID:
                         88119Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0008Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         88119Site ID:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535
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                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         257CID:
                         2000-05-31Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMKRIMGOInvestigator:
                         2000-05-31Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         88118Site ID:
                         220795DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0002542Facility ID:
                         0002542  /   2003-10-31Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDCName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         550222Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         823401Operable Unit ID:
                         88117Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Also see spill # 0002542.
                         SURROUNDING SOIL-ACCORDING TO CALLER THIS INCIDENT WAS NOT REPORTED
                         STORAGE WAS PUNCTURED WITH AN AUGER-PETROLEUM SPILLED INTO
                         SOIL AND GROUND WATER REMEDIATION BEING DONE WHEN AN UNDERGROUND
                         CALLER STATES NYC DEPT OF SANITATION (BROOKLYN EAST 16) WAS HAVINGRemarks:
                         remediation under spill # 9306849.
                         KRIMGOLD Investigation and
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8899087Longitude:
                         40.6545561Latitude:
                         UNKContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         10440 MAIN STSpiller Address:
                         LIRO-KASSNER ENGINEERINGSpiller Company:
                         RON TRAMPOSCHSpiller Name:
                         2005-07-07Spill Record Last Update:
                         2000-05-12Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535
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                         1993-09-09Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-09-03Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         AIIslamInvestigator:
                         1993-09-03Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         271262Site ID:
                         220795DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9306849Facility ID:
                         9306849  /   2005-11-15Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDCName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         10.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         550898Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         824473Operable Unit ID:
                         88118Site ID:

All Materials:

                         CAUSED THE SPILL. Same as spill #0001840.
                         ON 5/11/00 CALLER COMPANY DRILLED INTO A UST AND THAT MIGHT HAVERemarks:
                         KRIMGOLD
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8899087Longitude:
                         40.6545561Latitude:
                         STEVE FRANKContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         DEPT OF SANITATIONSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-07-07Spill Record Last Update:
                         2000-05-31Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535
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                         0008Material Code:
                         396683Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         985019Operable Unit ID:
                         271262Site ID:

All Materials:

                         #s 9308251, 9309753, 9309468.
                         SOIL FOUND IN TANK PULL. 11/11/93 CONTAMINATED SOIL FOUND. See spill
                         MISSING - SUSPECT BROKEN LINE. 10/7/93-TANK TEST FAILURE. 11/4/93-
                         LEAK DETECTOR IN TANK MALFUNCTIONED. DURING REPAIR FOUND 1200 GAL,Remarks:
                         decision to close the spill, and it is closed today. - II
                         on these, Koon gave a
                         historical data from the well show generally lower than 100ppb. Based
                         showed TVOCs of 139ppb while
                         compliances with GW standards. GW sample (Sept/05)from well MW-27
                         monitoring program based on repeated
                         with DDC and DEC. Most of site wells were eliminated from the
                         in the meeting (11/10/05)
                         11/15/05- Sept/05 GW sampling results were presented by the consultant
                         in the eDoc Folder.-II
                         wells EW-19, MW-4 and MW-27 and quarterly reporting. Filed the report
                         continuing GW sampling at
                         showed no detections of petroleum compounds. However LiRo recommends
                         EW-19, and wells MW-4 and MW-14
                         transient. Recent GW results showed low level contamination at well
                         comments this product as
                         (Sept1/05) monitoring revealed a sheen only in this well, and LiRo
                         fuel mixture. Most recent
                         The product was identified through fingerprinting as kerosene/diesel
                         June 1 and 0.03’ on June 14.
                         June/05, free product was identified in MW-27 and measured at 0.06’ on
                         6/05. All of a sudden in
                         - II. 10/11/05- Reviewed the May-July/05 monitoring report dt. Sept.
                         the report in the eDoc Folder.
                         Mar/05. Quarterly sampling of these wells is to continue. Installed
                         installed in these two wells in
                         in two wells (MW-4 and MW-27) only. However ORC socks have been
                         level GW contamination persists
                         the Feb.-Apr./05 monitoring report.Presented data reveal that low
                         continue. - II 7/11/05- Reviewed
                         recommeded in those two wells. Quarterly groundwater monitoring to
                         socks installation has been
                         ended up. Groundwater contamination persists in 2 wells only. ORC
                         (Nov./04-Jan./05). Soil remediation
                         under remediation by LiRo Engineers. Reviewed quarterly report
                         02/02/05. 4/20/05- The site is
                         Y.KRIMGOLD. The spill Lead_DEC Field is I. Islam with effect from
                         KOLLEENY TRANSFERRED FROM
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8899087Longitude:
                         40.6545561Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYC DEPT. OF SANITATIONSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-12-14Spill Record Last Update:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535
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                         0012AMaterial Code:
                         392406Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         988847Operable Unit ID:
                         271264Site ID:

All Materials:

                         SITE ASSESSMENT. Same as spill # 9306849.
                         CONTAMINATED SOIL. REMOVED STOCK PILED AND COVERED. DOING BORINGS FORRemarks:
                         HOIST OIL.
                         the old spill file: LUB OIL -
                         additional information about material spilled from the translation of
                         KRIMGOLD 10/10/95: This is
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8899087Longitude:
                         40.6545561Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         44 BEAVER STREETSpiller Address:
                         NYC DO SANITATIONSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-12-17Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-11-18Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-11-11Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMKRIMGOInvestigator:
                         1993-11-11Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         271264Site ID:
                         220795DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9309753Facility ID:
                         9309753  /   2003-10-31Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                         BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDCName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         1200.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         keroseneMaterial Name:

BROOKLYN EAST 16 DOS -DDC  (Continued) S104621535

                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY110742Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213239Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.889766Longitude:
                                        40.654292Latitude:
                                        40.6542920000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.889766X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        3683Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        14Closed USTs:
                                        5Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        922 GEORGIA AVENUEAddress:
                                        DSNY BK 16 GARAGEName:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        295029Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1011 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster L
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNW 922 GEORGIA AVENUE    N/A
L88 UST FINDERDSNY BK 16 GARAGE 1028570731
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                                        2000/08/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY23521Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213245Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1998/12/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY24426Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213244Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2010/07/13 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY24561Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213243Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1998/12/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY25974Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213242Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY25980Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213241Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY26411Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213240Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
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                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213251Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1983/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY26412Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213250Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY22317Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213249Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2000/08/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY23021Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213248Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        2000/08/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY23022Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213247Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1999/03/01 15:59:59+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY23520Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213246Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY24427Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213256Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY25975Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213255Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY25976Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213254Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY25977Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213253Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY25978Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213252Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY25979Tank ID:

DSNY BK 16 GARAGE  (Continued) 1028570731
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1982/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY23519Tank ID:
                                        NY20095Facility ID:
                                        1213257Object ID:

DSNY BK 16 GARAGE  (Continued) 1028570731

                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              The Pep Boys - Manny Moe & JackOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              The Pep Boys - Manny Moe & JackOwner Name:
                                                                                PHILADELPHIA, NY 19132Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                W ALLEGHENY AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                215-227-9277Contact Telephone:
                                                                                PHILADELPHIA, NY 19132Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                W ALLEGHENY AVEContact Address:
                                                                                JOHN KERELOContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000046177EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11239Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Pennsylvania AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Pep Boys 483Handler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1021 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster H
0.193 mi. E MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOBROOKLYN, NY  11239
NNE FINDS975 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NYR000046177
H89 RCRA NonGen / NLRPEP BOYS 483 1004760471
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            215-227-9277Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3111 W ALLEGHENY AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          THE PEP BOYS - MANNY MOE & JACKOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            215-227-9277Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3111 W ALLEGHENY AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          THE PEP BOYS - MANNY MOE & JACKOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:

PEP BOYS 483  (Continued) 1004760471
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List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PEP BOYS 483Handler Name:
                                                            19971022Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PEP BOYS 483Handler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PEP BOYS 483Handler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            215-227-9277Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3111 W ALLEGHENY AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          THE PEP BOYS - MANNY MOE & JACKOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

PEP BOYS 483  (Continued) 1004760471
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                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  11207Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  BrooklynGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  975 PennsylvaniaGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  975 PENNSYLVANIAGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  AutozoneGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20221107Received Date:
                                                  20221101Shipped Date:
                                                  20221114Last Updated Date:
                                                  200293189CLEManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                                   975 Pennsylvania AveAddress:
                                   PEP BOYS 483Name:

DFR URL:

                                   110004538126Registry ID:
                                   1004760471Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110004538126Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:

PEP BOYS 483  (Continued) 1004760471
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                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  11207Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  BrooklynGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  975 PennsylvaniaGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  975 PENNSYLVANIAGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  AutozoneGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20230213Received Date:
                                                  20230207Shipped Date:
                                                  20230220Last Updated Date:
                                                  200373705CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  RIDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  02905Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  ProvidenceDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  275 Allens AvenueDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Northland Environmental, LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  RID040098352Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
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                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  NU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  200373705CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NY-BState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.0085Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  7.709756Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D001, D005, D007, D035Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  7.709756Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  7.709756Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0085Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0085Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  17Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type Description:
                                                  CFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  2.1, Erg#126
                                                  Un1950, Waste Aerosols, [Flammable, (Each Not Exceeding 1 L Capacity)]U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1950U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  200373705CLEManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Republic Environmental SystemsTransporter Name:
                                                  PAD982661381Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  200373705CLEManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:

PEP BOYS 483  (Continued) 1004760471
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                                                  RI-R015State Waste Codes:
                                                  0.0025Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  2.267575Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  Not reportedFederal Waste Codes:
                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  2.267575Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  2.267575Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0025Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0025Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  5Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type Description:
                                                  CFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Non-Rcra Hazardous Waste, Liquid (Ethanol, Isoporpanol),Non-Hazardous Waste Description:

PEP BOYS 483  (Continued) 1004760471

                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  COZINE AVE AND JERSEY AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Con Edison - Company Of NyGenerator Name:
                                                  NYR000114579Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210629Received Date:
                                                  20210628Shipped Date:
                                                  20210709Last Updated Date:
                                                  006853713GBFManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

1057 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE COZINE AVE AND JERSEY AVE    N/A
M90 E MANIFESTCON EDISON - COMPANY OF NY 1031951192
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                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STABILIZATIONManagement Method Description:
                                                  H110Management Method Code:
                                                  453.515Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  453.515Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.5Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.5Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  1000Waste Quantity:
                                                  Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type Description:
                                                  TTContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3082, Hazardous Waste, Liquid N.O.S., 9, Pg Iii, RqU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA3082U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  006853713GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Acv Environmental Services Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  NJD003812047Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  006853713GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJGenerator Mail State:
                                                  07206Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  ElizabethGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  36 Butler StreetGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:

CON EDISON - COMPANY OF NY  (Continued) 1031951192
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                                                  NY-TState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.5Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  453.515Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:

CON EDISON - COMPANY OF NY  (Continued) 1031951192

                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Parker Hannifin CorpOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Parker Hannifin CorpOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD001211267EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207-8417Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Pennsylvania AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Parker Hannifin Corp Ideal DivHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1063 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster N
0.201 mi. NY MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOBROOKLYN, NY  11207
North FINDS1000 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NYD001211267
N91 RCRA NonGen / NLRPARKER HANNIFIN CORP IDEAL DIV 1000268840
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                              F010Waste Code:

                              Operations In Which Cyanides Are Used In The Process.
                              Spent Stripping And Cleaning Bath Solutions From ElectroplatingWaste Description:
                              F009Waste Code:

                              Electroplating Operations In Which Cyanides Are Used In The Process.
                              Plating Bath Residues From The Bottom Of Plating Baths FromWaste Description:
                              F008Waste Code:

                              Spent Cyanide Plating Bath Solutions From Electroplating Operations.Waste Description:
                              F007Waste Code:

                              Aluminum.
                              Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of
                              Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
                              On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
                              (2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)
                              From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
                              Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, ExceptWaste Description:
                              F006Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            216-531-3000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, OH 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            17325 EUCLID AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PARKER HANNIFIN CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            216-531-3000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CLEVELAND, OH 44112Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            17325 EUCLID AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PARKER HANNIFIN CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            216-531-3000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CLEVELAND, OH 44112Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            17325 EUCLID AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PARKER HANNIFIN CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            216-531-3000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, OH 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            17325 EUCLID AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          PARKER HANNIFIN CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Operations In Which Cyanides Are Used In The Process.
                              Quenching Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Metal Heat TreatingWaste Description:
                              F012Waste Code:

                              Operations In Which Cyanides Are Used In The Process.
                              Quenching Bath Residues From Oil Baths From Metal Heat TreatingWaste Description:
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                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PARKER HANNIFIN CORP IDEAL DIVHandler Name:
                                                            19801117Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PARKER HANNIFIN CORP IDEAL DIVHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PARKER HANNIFIN CORP IDEAL DIVHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PARKER HANNIFIN CORP IDEAL DIVHandler Name:
                                                            19990708Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PARKER HANNIFIN CORP IDEAL DIVHandler Name:
                                                            19810301Receive Date:

Historic Generators:
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                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYDECEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19870505Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            004Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19870605Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19870810Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19870407Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              All Other Motor Vehicle Parts ManufacturingNAICS Description:
                              336399NAICS Code:

                              Commercial, And Appliance Use
                              Automatic Environmental Control Manufacturing For Residential,NAICS Description:
                              334512NAICS Code:

                              Hardware ManufacturingNAICS Description:
                              33251NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
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                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19851101Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            002Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19851201Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19851231Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19850808Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYDECEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDEREnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19870623Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            003Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19870810Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19870810Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19870407Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
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                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19851231Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19850808Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            EPAAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYDECEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
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                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19840421Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19830921Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
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                                                            19851201Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19851231Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYDECEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19850808Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19870810Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19870810Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYDECEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19870407Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19870605Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19870810Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYDECEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19870407Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19840421Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19830921Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19850717Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19851231Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            EPAEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19850808Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
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                                        NYA3414047Document ID:
Manifest Data:

                                        7184984000Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        1000 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEMailing Address 1:
                                        Parker Hannifin-Ideal DivisionMailing Contact:
                                        Parker Hannifin-Ideal DivisionMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        1000 PENNSYLVANIA AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207-8417City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1000 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        Parker Hannifin-Ideal DivisionName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD001211267EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                   1000 Pennsylvania AveAddress:
                                   PARKER HANNIFIN CORP IDEAL DIVName:

DFR URL:

                                   110004332534Registry ID:
                                   1000268840Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
state of New York.
facilities that are regulated or of environmental interest to the
Information System (FIS) database houses all information about
The New York Department of Environmental Conservation Facility

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110004332534Registry ID:
FINDS:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        860613Part B Recv Date:
                                        860612Part A Recv Date:
                                        860606TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        860606Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        860606Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1986Year:
                                        IL009Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA4152611Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        018Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        01407Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        860417Part B Recv Date:
                                        860410Part A Recv Date:
                                        860407TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        860407Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        860407Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1986Year:
                                        IL009Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Reactive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID098011992TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD000813477Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        870414Part B Recv Date:
                                        870513Part A Recv Date:
                                        870328TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        870327Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        870327Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1987Year:
                                        S10342Trans1 State ID:
                                        K - Completed after the designated timeManifest Status:
                                        MIA0973678Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        034Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        01635Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
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                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        870310Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        870310Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1987Year:
                                        S-10342Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NJA0284347Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        05000Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Reactive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID098011992TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD000813477Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        870513Part B Recv Date:
                                        870414Part A Recv Date:
                                        870331TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        870330Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        870330Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1987Year:
                                        S-10342Trans1 State ID:
                                        K - Completed after the designated timeManifest Status:
                                        MIA0973654Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        05000Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
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                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        860818Part B Recv Date:
                                        860812Part A Recv Date:
                                        860807TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        860807Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        860807Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1986Year:
                                        IL009Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA3135396Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        05044Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Reactive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD053288239TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD000813477Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        870320Part B Recv Date:
                                        870317Part A Recv Date:
                                        870311TSD Site Recv Date:
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                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        016Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00965Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        860310Part B Recv Date:
                                        860221Part A Recv Date:
                                        860211TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        860211Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        860211Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1986Year:
                                        IL009Trans1 State ID:
                                        K - Completed after the designated timeManifest Status:
                                        NYA3417794Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        022Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        01675Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
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                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        860909Part B Recv Date:
                                        861017Part A Recv Date:
                                        860904TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        860904Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        860904Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1986Year:
                                        IL009Trans1 State ID:
                                        K - Completed after the designated timeManifest Status:
                                        NYA3143193Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        014Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00945Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        860122Part B Recv Date:
                                        860117Part A Recv Date:
                                        860114TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        860114Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        860114Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1986Year:
                                        IL009Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA3417693Document ID:
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        860721Part B Recv Date:
                                        860721Part A Recv Date:
                                        860707TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        860707Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        860707Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1986Year:
                                        IL009Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA3160607Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00240Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
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10 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        018Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00915Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001211267Generator EPA ID:
                                        860512Part B Recv Date:
                                        860509Part A Recv Date:
                                        860506TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        860506Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        860506Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1986Year:
                                        IL009Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA3466890Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        012Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00775Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
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                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                MunicipalOperator Type:
                              Nyc Dept Of SanitationOperator Name:
                                                                                MunicipalOwner Type:
                              Nyc Dept Of SanitationOwner Name:
                                                                                WOODSIDE, NY 11377Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                58TH ST RM 404Mailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                WOODSIDE, NY 11377Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                58TH ST RM 404Contact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD986913077EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Bk-18 922 Georgia AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Nyc Dept Of SanitationHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1068 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster L
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNW BK-18 922 GEORGIA AVE NYD986913077
L92 RCRA NonGen / NLRNYC DEPT OF SANITATION 1000446348
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                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              X001Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONHandler Name:
                                                            19900918Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONHandler Name:
                                                            19990708Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NYC DEPT OF SANITATION  (Continued) 1000446348

                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004807673Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/16/2015TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/15/2015Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/15/2015Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        2124603770Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOORMailing Address 1:
                                        Tom TeelingMailing Contact:
                                        Con EdMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236Location City,State,Zip:
                                        SB 58229Location Address 2:
                                        992 WILLIAMS AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        998 WILLIAMS AVE & GLENWOOD RDAddress:
                                        Con EdName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004807673EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1081 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster O
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
WSW 998 WILLIAMS AVE & GLENWOOD RD    N/A
O93 NY MANIFESTCON ED S118257910

TC8171561.2s   Page 459



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        1500Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        014469065JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:

CON ED  (Continued) S118257910

                                        Not reportedGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal:
                                        NY047County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        THOMAS TEELINGContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        Not reportedTelephone:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        998 WILLIAMS AVE & GLENWOOD RDAddress:
                                        CON EDISONName:
                                        NYP004807673EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

1081 ft. Site 2 of 9 in cluster O
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
WSW 998 WILLIAMS AVE & GLENWOOD RD    N/A
O94 NJ MANIFESTCON EDISON S120673971
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        7/15/2015Date Shipped:
                                        014469065JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYP004807673EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S120673971

                                                                                Williams Ave & Glenwood RdHandler Address:
                                                                      Con EdisonHandler Name:
                                                                                20150715Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1081 ft. Site 3 of 9 in cluster O
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOBROOKLYN, NY  11236
WSW FINDSWILLIAMS AVE & GLENWOOD RD NYP004807673
O95 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISON 1019905261
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                20160909Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-3770Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                THOMAS TEELINGContact Name:
                                                                                NYP004807673EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11236Handler City,State,Zip:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019905261
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110069674310Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150715Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150715Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019905261
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                   Williams Ave & Glenwood RdAddress:
                                   CON EDISONName:

DFR URL:

                                   110069674310Registry ID:
                                   1019905261Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019905261

                                                  08846Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  MIDDLESEXDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  125 FACTORY LANEDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  L.L.C.Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  125Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  08846Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  MIDDLESEXDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  L.L.C.Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  125 FACTORY LANEDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  125Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD002454544Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  11236Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  BrooklynGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  108-35 Flatlands AvenueGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  108-35 FLATLANDS AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Nycha Breukelen Houses Bldg#7Generator Name:
                                                  NYD986870442Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20201117Received Date:
                                                  20201113Shipped Date:
                                                  20201201Last Updated Date:
                                                  001734673VESManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

1103 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster K
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
WSW 108-35 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
K96 E MANIFESTNYCHA BREUKELEN HOUSES BLDG#7 1032215473
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  NY-BState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.025Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  22.67575Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  FUEL BLENDINGManagement Method Description:
                                                  H061Management Method Code:
                                                  22.67575Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  22.67575Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.025Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.025Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  50Waste Quantity:
                                                  Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DMContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3077, Hazardous Waste, Solid, N.O.S., 9, Iii, Rq (D008)U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA3077U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  001734673VESManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Veolia Es Technical SolutionsTransporter Name:
                                                  NJD080631369Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  001734673VESManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Veolia Es Technical SolutionsDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:

NYCHA BREUKELEN HOUSES BLDG#7  (Continued) 1032215473
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        014469066JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004807681Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/16/2015TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/15/2015Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/15/2015Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        2124603770Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOORMailing Address 1:
                                        Tom TeelingMailing Contact:
                                        Con EdMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236Location City,State,Zip:
                                        SB 58230Location Address 2:
                                        998 WILLIAMS AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        WILLIAMS AVE & GLENWOOD RDAddress:
                                        Con EdName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004807681EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1104 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster P
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
West WILLIAMS AVE & GLENWOOD RD    N/A
P97 NY MANIFESTCON ED S119076538
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        1000Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:

CON ED  (Continued) S119076538

                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        7/15/2015Date Shipped:
                                        014469066JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYP004807681EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        Not reportedGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal:
                                        NY047County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        THOMAS TEELINGContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        Not reportedTelephone:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        WILLIAMS AVE & GLENWOOD RDAddress:
                                        CON EDISONName:
                                        NYP004807681EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

1104 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster P
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
West WILLIAMS AVE & GLENWOOD RD    N/A
P98 NJ MANIFESTCON EDISON S120673972
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S120673972

                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-3770Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                THOMAS TEELINGContact Name:
                                                                                NYP004807681EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11236Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Williams Ave & Glenwood RdHandler Address:
                                                                      Con EdisonHandler Name:
                                                                                20150715Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1104 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster P
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
West WILLIAMS AVE & GLENWOOD RD NYP004807681
P99 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISON 1019905262
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150715Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20160909Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019905262
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150715Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019905262

                                        Con EdMailing Name:
Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        992 WILLIAMS AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        992 WILLIAMS AVEAddress:
                                        Con EdName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004830242EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1124 ft. Site 4 of 9 in cluster O
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
West 992 WILLIAMS AVE    N/A
O100 NY MANIFESTCON ED S119077423
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        4000Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        014470704JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004830242Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/26/2015TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        08/26/2015Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        08/26/2015Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        2124603770Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOORMailing Address 1:
                                        Tom TeelingMailing Contact:

CON ED  (Continued) S119077423
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        8/26/2015Date Shipped:
                                        014470703JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYP004830226EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        Not reportedGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal:
                                        NY047County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        THOMAS TEELINGContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        Not reportedTelephone:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        992 WILLIAMS AVE SB58229Address:
                                        CON EDISONName:
                                        NYP004830226EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

1124 ft. Site 5 of 9 in cluster O
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
West 992 WILLIAMS AVE    N/A
O101 NJ MANIFESTCON EDISON S120675948
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S120675948

                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004830226Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/26/2015TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        08/26/2015Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        08/26/2015Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        2124603770Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOORMailing Address 1:
                                        Tom TeelingMailing Contact:
                                        Con EdMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        992 WILLIAMS AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        992 WILLIAMS AVEAddress:
                                        Con EdName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004830226EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1124 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster O
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
West 992 WILLIAMS AVE    N/A
O102 NY MANIFESTCON ED S119077421

TC8171561.2s   Page 473



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        4000Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        014470703JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:

CON ED  (Continued) S119077421

                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-3770Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                THOMAS TEELINGContact Name:
                                                                                NYP004830226EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11236Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Williams Ave Sb58229Handler Address:
                                                                      Con EdisonHandler Name:
                                                                                20150826Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1124 ft. Site 7 of 9 in cluster O
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
West 992 WILLIAMS AVE SB58229 NYP004830226
O103 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISON 1019325479

TC8171561.2s   Page 474



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2015Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20160909Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019325479
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150826Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISON - SERVICE BOX 58229Handler Name:
                                                            20160205Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4 IRVING PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20150826Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4 IRVING PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20150826Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019325479
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              Electric Power DistributionNAICS Description:
                              221122NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150826Receive Date:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019325479

                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        8/26/2015Date Shipped:
                                        014470704JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYP004830242EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        Not reportedGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal:
                                        NY047County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        THOMAS TEELINGContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        Not reportedTelephone:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        992 WILLIAMS AVE SB58230Address:
                                        CON EDISONName:
                                        NYP004830242EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

1124 ft. Site 8 of 9 in cluster O
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
West 992 WILLIAMS AVE SB58230    N/A
O104 NJ MANIFESTCON EDISON S120675950
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S120675950

                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-3770Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                THOMAS TEELINGContact Name:
                                                                                NYP004830242EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11236Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Williams Ave Sb58230Handler Address:
                                                                      Con EdisonHandler Name:
                                                                                20150826Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1124 ft. Site 9 of 9 in cluster O
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
West 992 WILLIAMS AVE SB58230 NYP004830242
O105 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISON 1019325480
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        2015Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20160909Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019325480
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150826Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISON - SERVICE BOX 58230Handler Name:
                                                            20160205Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4 IRVING PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20150826Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4 IRVING PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20150826Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019325480
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              Electric Power DistributionNAICS Description:
                              221122NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150826Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019325480

                                                                                MALTA STMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                718-257-9101Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                MALTA STContact Address:
                                                                                SHELDON SILBERContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000030189EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Malta StHandler Address:
                                                                      Lifestyle Forms & Display CoHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1131 ft. Site 1 of 14 in cluster Q
0.214 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW NY MANIFESTMALTA ST NYR000030189
Q106 RCRA-SQGLIFESTYLE FORMS & DISPLAY CO 1004760031
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                              F003Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2003Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Lads AssociatesOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Lads AssociatesOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:

LIFESTYLE FORMS & DISPLAY CO  (Continued) 1004760031

TC8171561.2s   Page 482

https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=NYR000030189&reportingYear=2003


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-257-9101Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            323 MALTA STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LIFESTYLE FORMS & DISPLAY INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ALABAMA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870227Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LADS ASSOCIATESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ALABAMA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870227Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LADS ASSOCIATESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Description:
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                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LIFE STYLE FORMS & DISPLAY COHandler Name:
                                                            19961002Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LIFESTYLE FORMS & DISPLAY COHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LIFESTYLE FORMS & DISPLAY COHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ALABAMA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870227Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LADS ASSOCIATESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ALABAMA AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19870227Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LADS ASSOCIATESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              All Other Miscellaneous ManufacturingNAICS Description:
                              339999NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LIFESTYLE FORMS & DISPLAY COHandler Name:
                                                            20040407Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
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                                                            20040526Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            UnverifiableReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20040518Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040526Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            UnverifiableReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20040518Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
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                                                            20040526Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            UnverifiableReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20040518Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040526Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            UnverifiableReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20040518Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040526Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            UnverifiableReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20040518Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
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                                                            20040526Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            UnverifiableReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20040518Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040526Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            UnverifiableReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20040518Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040526Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            UnverifiableReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20040518Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:

LIFESTYLE FORMS & DISPLAY CO  (Continued) 1004760031

TC8171561.2s   Page 491



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040518Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040518Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            RCBEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R2OSKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            EPAEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20100615Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYSCEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20170622Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040518Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040518Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040518Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040518Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
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                                        PAXV96972Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MIA9536045Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7182579101Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        323 MALTA STMailing Address 1:
                                        Troy RosenthalMailing Contact:
                                        Life Style Forms & Display CoMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        323 MALTALocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        323 MALTA STAddress:
                                        Life Style Forms & Display CoName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYR000030189EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040518Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20040706Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYYWGEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040518Evaluation Date:
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                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        12/30/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        12/22/2003Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        12/17/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        12/17/2003Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2003Year:
                                        XV96477PATrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MIA9170135Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        006Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00330Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID060975844TSDF ID 1:
                                        MID000263871Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD987358587Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/29/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        11/16/2004Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/10/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/10/2004Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2004Year:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID060975844TSDF ID 1:
                                        MI0000131292Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD987358587Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/13/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        08/12/2003Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        08/05/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        08/05/2003Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2003Year:
                                        XR07077PATrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MIA8694934Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        007Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00385Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID060975844TSDF ID 1:
                                        MI0000131292Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD987358587Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
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                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID060975844TSDF ID 1:
                                        MI0000131292Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD987358587Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/07/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        04/01/2003Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/26/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        03/26/2003Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2003Year:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MIA8694638Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        006Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00330Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
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                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID060975844TSDF ID 1:
                                        MI0000131292Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        PAD987358587Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/05/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        08/26/2002Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        08/22/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        08/22/2002Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2002Year:
                                        PA250Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MIA8640220Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        004Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00220Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
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                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code a:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        MIA9669267Manifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID980991566TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/21/2006TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/19/2006Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/19/2006Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        PAD987358587Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        006Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00330Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
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                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code b:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code a:
                                        H061MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        005265167JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD066060609TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/23/2011TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/21/2011Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/21/2011Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        11Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        755Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
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                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code b:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        002017644JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID980991566TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/20/2007TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/13/2007Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        03/13/2007Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        PAD987358587Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        9Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        4500Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Code c:
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                              Spent Stripping And Cleaning Bath Solutions From ElectroplatingWaste Code a:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        MIA9669470Manifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID980991566TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        01/13/2006TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        01/10/2006Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        01/10/2006Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        PAD987358587Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        9Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        495Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Code c:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
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                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code b:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        003498484JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID980991566TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/26/2008TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/21/2008Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/21/2008Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        PAD987358587Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        4Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        220Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              Operations In Which Cyanides Are Used In The Process.

LIFESTYLE FORMS & DISPLAY CO  (Continued) 1004760031
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                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code b:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code a:
                                        H061MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        005265953JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD066060609TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000030189Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        01/29/2011TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        01/19/2011Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        01/19/2011Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJD054126164Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        4Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        220Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Code c:
                              Mixtures.
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37 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        10Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        275Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Code c:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends

LIFESTYLE FORMS & DISPLAY CO  (Continued) 1004760031

                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  36 BUTLER STREETGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  OPP.162 COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Consolidated Edison Company Of NyGenerator Name:
                                                  NYR000114579Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210629Received Date:
                                                  20210628Shipped Date:
                                                  20210709Last Updated Date:
                                                  006853712GBFManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

1173 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.222 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE OPP.162 COZINE AVE    N/A
M107 E MANIFESTCONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY 1031976241
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                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STABILIZATIONManagement Method Description:
                                                  H110Management Method Code:
                                                  1814.06Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  1814.06Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  2Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  2Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  4000Waste Quantity:
                                                  Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type Description:
                                                  TTContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  1.Rq ,Na3082, Hazardous Waste Liquid ,Nos (Lead) 9 ,Pg IiiU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA3082U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  006853712GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Acv Environmental Services Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  NJD003812047Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  006853712GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJGenerator Mail State:
                                                  07206Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  ELIZABETHGenerator Mail City:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY  (Continued) 1031976241
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                                                  NY-TState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  2Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  1814.06Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY  (Continued) 1031976241

                                        NY108913Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319962Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.972451Longitude:
                                        40.697656Latitude:
                                        40.6976560000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.972451X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        6077Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        14Closed USTs:
                                        4Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        108-04 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                        BP SERVICE STATION # 66349Name:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        296696Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1177 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
SW 108-04 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
R108 UST FINDERBP SERVICE STATION # 66349 1028600181
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11492Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319967Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11493Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319966Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11494Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319965Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11495Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319964Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1985/02/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY12459Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319963Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/08/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:

BP SERVICE STATION # 66349  (Continued) 1028600181
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                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11364Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319973Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11365Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319972Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11366Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319971Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11367Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319970Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11368Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319969Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11369Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319968Object ID:

BP SERVICE STATION # 66349  (Continued) 1028600181
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                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11491Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319979Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1985/02/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY10914Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319978Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1985/02/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY10955Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319977Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1985/02/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        NY10956Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319976Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11069Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319975Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1962/12/01 16:00:01+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY11363Tank ID:
                                        NY8280Facility ID:
                                        1319974Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:

BP SERVICE STATION # 66349  (Continued) 1028600181
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1984/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:

BP SERVICE STATION # 66349  (Continued) 1028600181

                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (214) 661-8137Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         AHMED SHARIQContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         PMG #8532Company Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         8280Site Id:

                         2019-10-23Date Last Modified:
                         DAFRANCIModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (214) 661-8137Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         75219Zip Code:
                         TXState:
                         DALLASCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         3819 MAPLE AVEAddress1:
                         JESSICA VISLOCKYContact Name:
                         RETAIL COMPLIANCE COORDINATORContact Type:
                         BLUE HILLS FUEL, LLCCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         8280Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Retail Gasoline SalesSite Type:
                         4500797.15903UTM Y:
                         594109.26617UTM X:
                         12/29/2025Expiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-218006   /   ActiveId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         108-04 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         BP SERVICE STATION # 66349Name:

UST:

1177 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
SW 108-04 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
R109 NY USTBP SERVICE STATION # 66349 U000405864
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                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         08/01/1993Date Test:
                         16Tightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         08/01/1994Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1984Install Date:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         23820Tank ID:
                         006Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2025-03-10Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (631) 347-8424Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JUSTINE PANDULLOContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         BLUE HILLS FUEL, LLCCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         8280Site Id:

                         2024-10-24Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JUSTINE.PANDULLO@BP.COMEMail:
                         (631) 347-8424Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         90702Zip Code:
                         CAState:
                         ARTESIACity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         P.O. BOX 6038Address1:
                         JUSTINE PANDULLOContact Name:
                         HSSE&C ADVISORContact Type:
                         BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.Company Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         8280Site Id:

                         2019-04-10Date Last Modified:
                         DAFRANCIModified By:

BP SERVICE STATION # 66349  (Continued) U000405864
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                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23822Tank ID:
                         008Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23821Tank ID:
                         007Tank Number:

                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:

BP SERVICE STATION # 66349  (Continued) U000405864
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                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23824Tank ID:
                         010Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23823Tank ID:
                         009Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
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                         012Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23825Tank ID:
                         011Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
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                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23827Tank ID:
                         013Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23826Tank ID:
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Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23829Tank ID:
                         015Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23828Tank ID:
                         014Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
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                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23831Tank ID:
                         017Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23830Tank ID:
                         016Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
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                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         06/12/2006Date Tank Closed:
                         08/01/1978Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         23815Tank ID:
                         1Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         23832Tank ID:
                         018Tank Number:

                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
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                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         L01 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         05/16/2025Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         DPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         Gasoline/EthanolCommon Name of Substance:
                         2712Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         02/01/1985Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         23816Tank ID:
                         2Tank Number:

                         H05 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         B02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         DPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         01/04/2000Date Test:
                         20Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
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                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         Gasoline/EthanolCommon Name of Substance:
                         2712Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         02/01/1985Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         23818Tank ID:
                         4Tank Number:

                         A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B03 - Tank External Protection - Original Impressed Current
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         L01 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         05/16/2025Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         DPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         Gasoline/EthanolCommon Name of Substance:
                         2712Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         02/01/1985Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         23817Tank ID:
                         3Tank Number:

                         A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B03 - Tank External Protection - Original Impressed Current
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
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                         A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
                         B03 - Tank External Protection - Original Impressed Current
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         L01 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         DPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:

                         Gasoline/EthanolCommon Name of Substance:
                         2712Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         02/01/1985Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         23819Tank ID:
                         5Tank Number:

                         A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
                         D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
                         B03 - Tank External Protection - Original Impressed Current
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
                         L07 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
                         L01 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         J01 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         DPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
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                                        -73.89239Longitude:
                                        40.6488999999999Latitude:
                                        40.6489Y Coord:
                                        -73.89239X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7493Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1990/06/06 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                                        EXXON S/SName:
                                        NY9002597Lust ID:
                                        NY115336Facility ID:
                                        259076Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

1177 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  0
SW 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
R110 UST FINDER RELEASEEXXON S/S 1029057743

                                                                                973-392-6150Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ARTESIA, CA 90702Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 6038Contact Address:
                                                                                JOHN MAHONEYContact Name:
                                                                                NYD986894160EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11236Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Flatlands AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Bp Products North America Inc - Bp 66349Handler Name:
                                                                                20170711Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1177 ft. NY MANIFESTSite 4 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FINDSBROOKLYN, NY  11236
SW US AIRS108-04 FLATLANDS AVENUE NYD986894160
R111 RCRA-SQGCUMBERLAND FARMS#70226 1000335599
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                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20170717Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              No Name FoundOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              ToscoOwner Name:
                                                                                RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                RETAIL COMPLIANCE COORDINATORContact Title:
                                                                                JOHN.MAHONEY@BP.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20030910Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20030910Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          NO NAME FOUNDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            602-728-8000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PHOENIX, AZ 85072-2085Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 52085Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          TOSCOOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            360-526-3917Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ARTESIA, CA 90702Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 6038Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20170619Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              BenzeneWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20030910Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          NO NAME FOUNDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20030910Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          NO NAME FOUNDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            602-728-8000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PHOENIX, AZ 85072-2085Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 52085Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          TOSCOOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            602-728-8000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PHOENIX, AZ 85072-2085Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 52085Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          TOSCOOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20170619Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
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                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          TOSCO #34770Handler Name:
                                                            19990708Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20030910Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20030910Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          NO NAME FOUNDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            602-728-8000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PHOENIX, AZ 85072-2085Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 52085Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          TOSCOOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
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                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          EXXON DIV OF CFI #70226Handler Name:
                                                            20041001Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          TOSCO #34770Handler Name:
                                                            20010808Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          TOSCO #34770Handler Name:
                                                            19900404Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          EXXON DIV OF CFI #70226Handler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          EXXON DIV OF CFI #70226Handler Name:
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                         5541Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110000892277Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500013Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
                         1000335599Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              Gasoline Stations With Convenience StoresNAICS Description:
                              44711NAICS Code:

                              Gasoline StationsNAICS Description:
                              4471NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          EXXON #37370Handler Name:
                                                            19980220Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC - BP 66349Handler Name:
                                                            20170711Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
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                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        108-04 FLATLANDS AVE & E 108THAddress:
                                        Exxon Company UsaName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD986894160EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                   108-04 Flatlands AvenueAddress:
                                   CUMBERLAND FARMS#70226Name:

DFR URL:

                                   110000892277Registry ID:
                                   1000335599Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

state of New York.
facilities that are regulated or of environmental interest to the
Information System (FIS) database houses all information about
The New York Department of Environmental Conservation Facility
pollution agencies.
sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, State, and Local air
contains enforcement, compliance, and permit data for stationary
(AFS) into the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS).  AIR
ICIS-Air (AIR)  AIR is the modernization of the Air Facility System
local air pollution agencies.
stationary sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, state, and
The Air Facility System (AFS) contains compliance and permit data for

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110000892277Registry ID:
FINDS:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1988-04-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000892277Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500013Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         999999NAICS Code:

CUMBERLAND FARMS#70226  (Continued) 1000335599

TC8171561.2s   Page 530

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000892277
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4BN4vnBQaNNa2Iqvsanc.9YLQYFaHT3YeNiGaX72d.I7Qqyr3DXssCaAl3TKcWP.l054QYTKLJc3f0YhMFnZ7n2HmDTig4MMBQhNrU26Zvz3nBg8jwQk8ao73t0NuiamW3UlIKcq.33hpsRWatV5k9czw.PF48yYI0L4S7dUYIwFTl4LpBoPNBI35Ev4en3X27iQ5DaCkAm5Neqa623f9I0XqRy9Y.s5LaHL3HgccX.SR72tYNJLgl8CEY6ZFox3ajHgxT4B12vY5Jem24MFiN3Guju7oXBO7NQ45wBZ8NO23YjvwQnUx2J5QEJaiY3oLNb4aer2xgIOrqI62eMs4OaW42aYcj8.2U5uiYmkLyi5pBYA5Fv273DH2mTH579RY6aedLBraifXGUvB.sX.B7.S2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110000892277


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00120Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        CTD021816889TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986910222Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/13/1993TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/16/1993Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/13/1993Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1993Year:
                                        PP1384Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        CTF0277520Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        5168641772Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        HOUSTON, TX 77210Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        P O BOX 4415Mailing Address 1:
                                        Christine ColuccioMailing Contact:
                                        Exxon Company UsaMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 13775Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        108-04 FLATLANDS AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
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                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00165Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Ignitable WasteWaste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        010Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        05000Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              BenzeneWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD980772768Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/23/1997TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/23/1997Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/23/1997Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1997Year:
                                        S6993Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA2754956Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
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                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/10/1992TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/07/1992Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/07/1992Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1992Year:
                                        HW6917Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB5292405Document ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        200Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code b:
                              BenzeneWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        012238357JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/03/2017TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        08/01/2017Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        08/01/2017Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJR000023036Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:

CUMBERLAND FARMS#70226  (Continued) 1000335599

TC8171561.2s   Page 533



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD980772768Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        01/13/1995TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        01/13/1995Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        01/13/1995Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1995Year:
                                        S6993Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA2023297Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00092Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD082785429TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986910222Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        CTF0368932Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00027Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        CTD021816889TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986910222Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/05/1995TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/07/1995Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/07/1995Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1995Year:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        CTF0368930Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00110Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              LeadWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
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                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        017898627JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        01/30/2018TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        01/30/2018Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        01/30/2018Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJR000023036Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00010Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        CTD021816889TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986910222Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/05/1995TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/13/1995Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/13/1995Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1995Year:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
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                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MAD053452637TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        MAD039322250Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/31/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/31/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/12/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        50C143OHTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MAF3182600Document ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        200Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code b:
                              BenzeneWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
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                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00110Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD082785429TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD068011352Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/11/1992TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        08/11/1992Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        08/11/1992Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1992Year:
                                        LL5554Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB4858236Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00175Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:

CUMBERLAND FARMS#70226  (Continued) 1000335599
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2 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00100Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        CTD021816889TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986910222Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        08/26/1994TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        08/25/1994Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        08/25/1994Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1994Year:
                                        PP1384Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        CTF0368828Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:

CUMBERLAND FARMS#70226  (Continued) 1000335599
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -73.89239Longitude:
                                        40.6488999999999Latitude:
                                        40.6489Y Coord:
                                        -73.89239X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7493Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1993/07/13 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                                        EXXONMOBILName:
                                        NY9304648Lust ID:
                                        NY115336Facility ID:
                                        259077Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

1177 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  0
SW 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
R112 UST FINDER RELEASEEXXONMOBIL 1029057745

                                                  Bp Products North America Inc - Bp 66349Generator Name:
                                                  NYD986894160Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20220825Received Date:
                                                  20220822Shipped Date:
                                                  20220907Last Updated Date:
                                                  017898820JJKManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

1177 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
SW 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
R113 E MANIFESTBP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC - BP 66349 1031902437
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                                                  90.703Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  90.703Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.1Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.1Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  200Waste Quantity:
                                                  Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DMContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un3175, Waste Solids Containing Flammable Liquid N.O.S., 4.1, Pg IiU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3175U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  017898820JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Lorco Petroleum ServicesTransporter Name:
                                                  NJR000023036Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  017898820JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  CAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  92688Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  RANCHO SANTA MARGARITAGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  PO BOX 80249Generator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  108-04 FLATLANDS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:

BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC - BP 66349  (Continued) 1031902437
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                                                  Not reportedState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.1Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  90.703Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D001, D018Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:

BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC - BP 66349  (Continued) 1031902437

                                        NJD991291105TSDF EPA ID:
                                        1/30/2018Date Shipped:
                                        017898627JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYD986894160EPA ID:
                                        LORCO PETROLEUM SERVICESTransporter-1 EPA Facility Name:
                                        EXXON CO USA #31583Generator EPA Facility Name:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        XGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        00Municipal:
                                        00County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        7136567761Telephone:
                                        HOUSTON 772522180Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 2180Mailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                                        EXXON CO USA #31583Name:
                                        NYD986894160EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

1177 ft. Site 7 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
SW 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
R114 NJ MANIFESTEXXON CO USA #31583 S123565177

TC8171561.2s   Page 542



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        1/30/2018Date Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        1Waste SEQ ID:
                                        1/30/2018Transporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        PoundsQTY Units:
                                        CLEAN EARTH OF NORTH JERSEYTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJR000023036Transporter EPA ID:

EXXON CO USA #31583  (Continued) S123565177

                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7493Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1994/10/12 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                                        CFI STATION EXXON S/S#3-7370Name:
                                        NY9409298Lust ID:
                                        NY115336Facility ID:
                                        259078Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

1177 ft. Site 8 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  0
SW 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
R115 UST FINDER RELEASECFI STATION EXXON S/S#3-7370 1029057742
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                                        -73.89239Longitude:
                                        40.6488999999999Latitude:
                                        40.6489Y Coord:
                                        -73.89239X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:

CFI STATION EXXON S/S#3-7370  (Continued) 1029057742

                         EXXONMOBILSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2003-04-03Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-07-14Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-07-13Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SIGONAInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1993-08-03Cleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1993-07-13Spill Date:
                         134225Site ID:
                         9304648Facility ID:
                         9304648  /   1993-08-03Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         EXXONMOBILName:

LTANKS:

1177 ft. Site 9 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  
SW NY Spills108-04 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
R116 NY LTANKSEXXONMOBIL S104495237
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                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1997-01-28Spill Date:
                         134227Site ID:
                         9612806Facility ID:
                         9612806  /   2003-09-16Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         EXXON SERVICE STATIONName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         398137Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         982936Operable Unit ID:
                         134225Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         134225Site ID:
                         1541762Spill Tank Test:
                         9304648Spill Number:
                         9304648Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         EX.- INVEST - RETESTRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8923917Longitude:
                         40.6488955Latitude:
                         115336DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:

EXXONMOBIL  (Continued) S104495237
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                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         341453Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1044324Operable Unit ID:
                         134227Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .66Leak Rate:
                         USTest 2000/P/LL plus USTest 2000/UTest Method 2:
                         20Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         4000Tank Size:
                         001Tank Number:
                         134227Site ID:
                         1544979Spill Tank Test:
                         9612806Spill Number:
                         9612806Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         TANK TEST TANK FAILED WITH A RATE OF .6640 GALLONS PER HOURRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8923917Longitude:
                         40.6488955Latitude:
                         115336DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (800) 350-0531Spiller Phone:
                         MONIQUE JOHNSONSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         108-04 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         EXXON SERVICE STATIONSpiller Company:
                         MONIQUE JOHNSONSpiller Name:
                         2003-09-16Spill Record Last Update:
                         1997-01-28Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         267CID:
                         1997-01-28Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SIGONAInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:

EXXONMOBIL  (Continued) S104495237
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         295470Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1088167Operable Unit ID:
                         134228Site ID:

All Materials:

                         exxon gas station property.
                         Caller doing site work for new purchaser, found contamination on oldRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8923917Longitude:
                         40.6488955Latitude:
                         115336DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         CALLERSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         EXXONMOBILSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2003-09-16Spill Record Last Update:
                         2000-03-03Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         205CID:
                         2000-03-03Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SIGONAInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                         2000-02-15Spill Date:
                         134228Site ID:
                         9913633Facility ID:
                         9913633  /   2003-09-15Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         TOSCO COMPANYName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:

EXXONMOBIL  (Continued) S104495237
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                         Compounds (VOCs), which have already impacted the groundwater at this
                         levels of Volatile Organic
                         April 3, 2003. The results of the SIR indicates there are elevated
                         in a separate letter, dated
                         notice regarding those results have been forwarded to Conoco Phillips
                         by this Department, and a
                         September 4, 2002. The results of the PBS inspection were documented
                         Environmental Services (GES), dated
                         Subsurface Investigation Report ( SIR ) from Groundwater &
                         reviewed the results of the
                         compliance with State and Federal PBS regulations. The DEC has also
                         investigatory work and facility
                         regarding a site visit on February 24, 2003, to evaluate proposed
                         to Sigona. DEC’s comments
                         Storage (PBS) No. 2-218006. Reassigned from DEC O’Dowd on March 2000
                         Brooklyn, N.Y. - Petroleum Bulk
                         Conoco Phillips - Former ExxonMobil S/S,108-04 Flatlands Avenue,
                         9409298, 9612806 & 9913633,
                         consolidated under Spill No. 9409298. RE: Spill Investigation Nos.
                         02/10/2004. This spill site has been
                         This spill case was reassigned from DEC (Sigona) to Rommel onDEC Memo:
                         -73.8923917Longitude:
                         40.6488955Latitude:
                         ANGELA PIMENTALContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         EXXONMOBILSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2015-07-21Spill Record Last Update:
                         1994-11-03Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1994-10-12Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         axdoronoInvestigator:
                         1994-10-12Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         134226Site ID:
                         115336DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9409298Facility ID:
                         9409298  /   2015-07-21Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         CFI STATION EXXON S/S#3-7370Name:

SPILLS:

EXXONMOBIL  (Continued) S104495237
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                         proximity to residential and
                         in several wells suggesting that plume may be still migrating in
                         ethylbenzene and benzene remain
                         concentrations have dropped dramatically. Elevated levels of MTBE,
                         all wells but most
                         most recent GW sample analysis on 9/19/05. Presence of VOCs remain in
                         Report July - Sept 2005 with
                         monitoring and reporting. Received and reviewed Site Status Update
                         will continue quarterly
                         other VOCs. GW samples exhibited elevated levels of VOCs also. ECS
                         concentrations of BTEX and
                         detected from the soil sample analyses: MW-4 ranged from 1.6% to 56%
                         to 2807ppm. Multiple VOCs were
                         converted to MWs. PID readings from MW-4 and MW-5 ranged from 496ppm
                         four borings before they were
                         subsurface investigation. Soil samples were taken from each of the
                         2000 by ATC Associates for a
                         2005. 4 MWs were installed in addition to 3 other MWs installed in
                         work performed in April and May
                         S.Kraszewski. Reviewed Subsurface Investigation Report from ECS for
                         Transferred from J.Kolleeny to
                         continue quarterly groundwater monitoring. - J. Kolleeny 11/2/05:
                         Investigation Report, and ECS will
                         groundwater sampling will be presented in an upcoming Subsurface
                         wells. Results of soil and
                         investigation at the site in April 2005, installing 4 monitoring
                         ECS completed a subsurface
                         Status Update letter from ECS, dated May 6, 2005. Letter states that
                         2). - JK 6/30/05: Reviewed Site
                         transferred from Harrington (Central Office) to J. Kolleeny (Region
                         6/14/05: This spill case
                         work plan (installation of four (4) new monitoring wells). Harrington
                         (Harrington) 1/12/2005: Approved SI
                         additional investigation and an environmental site history.
                         requiring work plan for
                         Rommel to D. Harrington. 11/23/2004: Sent letter to Cumberland Farms
                         Lead transferred from J.
                         of its actions regarding the disposition of this tank. 10/25/2004: DEC
                         that Exxon would inform DEC
                         January 1997. A letter was sent to DEC on January 30, 1997, indicating
                         the secondary containment in
                         leak in the primary tank, and super unleaded gasoline was pumped from
                         Buffide tank was reported to have a
                         stored used oil. Spill No. 9612806 - 4,000 gallon double-walled
                         Underground Storage Tank (UST) which
                         contamination discovered during removal of former 1,000 gallon
                         No. 9409298 - Soil
                         be shifted slightly due to utilities. I said that was fine. - SK Spill
                         that one well would have to
                         request for three additional wells would be implemented in April, and
                         progress. He said that our
                         investigation. 03/29/06: Talked with Bill Simmons from ECS about any
                         and 9612806, which require
                         additional unresolved spill cases recorded under Spill Nos. 9409298
                         there are at least two (2)
                         for further investigation. In addition, the DEC’s records indicate
                         site. This indicates the need

EXXONMOBIL  (Continued) S104495237

TC8171561.2s   Page 549



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         the dissolved plume seems to be migrating with the GW flow direction.
                         the historic monitoring data,
                         10 all detected elevated BTEX, MTBE or both in GW samples. Based on
                         contamination. MWs 4,5,6,8,9 and
                         wells. All MWs including newly installed wells were sampled for GW
                         product detected from any
                         high as 3ppm in the soil. GW ranges from 9 to 10 fbg on-site. No free
                         MW-10 exhibited only xylene as
                         levels at the GW. MW-9 showed trace VOC contamination in the soil.
                         show highly elevated VOC
                         fbg for MW-8. MW-9 and MW-10 had no PID hits. Soil samples from MW-8
                         high as 623ppm from 10-17
                         the dissolved contamination plume. Boring samples revealed PID hits as
                         on-site to further delineate
                         By request of the department, ECS installed three new MWs, MW-8,9,10
                         submitted on July 10, 2006 by ECS.
                         08/22/06: Reviewed the On-Site Subsurface Investigation Report
                         GW wells in early June. - SK
                         on-site wells on 5/11/06 and collected soil data. ECS will sample all
                         SK 05/25/06: ECS installed 3
                         ECS recommends continued quarterly gauging, sampling and reporting. -
                         more sampling is necessary.
                         now shows MTBE at 11 ppb. MW-7 seemed isolated from the GW plume but
                         has no previous exceedances
                         mostly consistent with the past several sampling events. MW-7, which
                         and MTBE concentrations remain
                         direction seems to be heading N - NE towards Flat-lands Avenue. BTEX
                         from seven MWs. GW flow
                         investigation, ECS performed GW flow direction gauging and GW sampling
                         April 30, 2006. Included in this
                         05/16/06: Reviewed Site Status Update Report from ECS prepared on
                         sampling and reporting. - SK
                         implemented in April 2006. ECs recommends continued quarterly gauging,
                         for additional MWs will be
                         towards Flatlands Avenue. ECS mentions that the Departments request
                         towards 108th Street and North
                         Based on the data, the dissolved plume seems to be extending East
                         2003 none was ever detected.
                         MW-1 now exhibits benzene whereas in all previous samplings since June
                         report from September. Also,
                         in MW-6: an increase from 5.3 ppb to 103 ppb since the last quarterly
                         the concentration of benzene
                         elevated for almost all contaminated wells. One noticeable change was
                         concentrations have remained consistently
                         direction is generally north to northeast. Overall, most
                         exceeding TAGM AWQS. GW flow
                         analysis. 5 of the 7 MWs exhibited BTEX and or MTBE in concentrations
                         and samples collected for
                         Oct.2005-Dec.2005 Quarterly Update Report from ECS. 7 MWs were gauged
                         03/31/06: Reviewed
                         should be submitted with recommendations for remedial action. - SK
                         plume. Investigation report
                         further investigation. Asked for 3 MWs to delineate contamination
                         W.Simmons at ECS requesting
                         12/21/05: DEC sent letter sent to A.Pinmental at Cumberland Farms and
                         delineation of plume. - SK
                         educational units. May require several more wells to ensure complete
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                         treatment area in order to
                         Chris Johnson of CFI approving RAP with the request to extend ISCO
                         07/16/2007: Sent a letter to
                         monitored natural attenuation as a remedial approach at the site. AD
                         MW-4 and MW-8, combined with
                         in-situ chemical oxidation in the vicinity of monitoring wells MW-2,
                         the site. RAP proposes
                         concentrations still present in northern and north-western portion of
                         that elevated VOC
                         Received RAP from ECS. Soil and groundwater analytical data indicate
                         June. AD 06/29/2007:
                         regarding RAP submission, he said it will be ready in the beginning of
                         Spoke with B. Simmons
                         would like to postpone submittal of RFR till June 2007. AD 05/11/2007:
                         contamination at the site. They
                         and soil vapor extraction system to address soil and groundwater
                         will probably need air sparge
                         still work on Remedial Feasibility Report (RFR). Bill wrote that they
                         email from B. Simmons.They
                         and will be submitted in the end of March. AD 05/10/2007: Received an
                         proposal is not ready yet
                         regarding remedial feasibility proposal for this site. He told me that
                         03/01/2007: Spoke to B. Simmons
                         more active remedial measures by the end of February 2007. AD
                         submit feasibility proposal of
                         BTEX from 276.4ug/L to 916.4ug/L in samples from MW-10. ECS will
                         also there was increase of total
                         from 13,800ug/L to 14,853ug/L was detected in GW sample from MW-8;
                         Maximum increase of total BTEX
                         1, 2, 5, 6 and 9 detected elevated BTEX, MBTE or both in GW samples.
                         September and December 2006. MWs
                         (09/06-12/06) from ECS. They gauged ten MW and sampled eight MW on
                         Site status update report
                         and remedial strategy proposal later this month. 02/14/2007: Received
                         outstanding quarterly reports ASAP
                         with CFI. Sent e-mail to B. Simmons with request to submit all
                         there is meeting scheduled
                         are in a process of preparation of remedial strategy proposal and that
                         monitoring the site, that now they
                         Simmons saying that they have continued quarterly sampling and
                         Received e-mail from B.
                         Bill Simmons of ECS regarding current situation on the site. 02/06/07:
                         Doronova. - AD. JK sent e-mail to
                         report. - SK 02/05/2007: This spill is transferred from SK to A.
                         before the next quarterly
                         discontinue quarterly sampling from MW-3 and MW-7. The proposal is due
                         remedial proposal. ECS may
                         approach. SK sent letter disapproving monitoring and requesting a new
                         recommendation, i.e. more active remedial
                         requests that ECS provide alternatives to the monitoring
                         the work plan with JK. DEC
                         to the continued absence of minor concentration os VOCs. SK discussed
                         wells except MW-1,2,3 and 7 due
                         recommends continued quarterly GW monitoring and reporting from all
                         bordering Flatlands Avenue. ECS
                         located from the corner of East 108th Street along the sidewalk
                         The highest readings are
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                         report. Groundwater monitoring: On June and September 2008, EDC gauged
                         AD 12/04/2008: Reviewed the
                         for April-September 2008, prepared by ECS. DL to eDocs. Will review.
                         Groundwater Evaluation Update report
                         submitted. No response is needed. AD 10/20/2008: Received a
                         will be prepared and
                         the absence of concentration of VOCs. April - September Update Report
                         all wells except MW-7 due to
                         bordering Flatlands Ave. ECS will continue quarterly GW monitoring for
                         Street along the sidewalk
                         north-west portion of the property, from the corner of East 108th
                         contamination is located on the north,
                         7269ppb) and MW-9 (from 73.7ppm to 86.1ppm). The highest GW
                         2,908ppm), MW-8 (from 7,120ppb to
                         Increase in VOCs level were noted in wells: MW-4 (from 4.2ppm to
                         MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-10.
                         data show decreasing trend in VOCs concentrations in wells: MW-1,
                         14,7 ppb in MW-7. GW analytical
                         samples results revealed VOCs ranged from 7,269 ppb in well MW-8 to
                         of the wells. Groundwater
                         sampled up to 10 monitoring wells. No free product was detected in any
                         March 13, 2008, EDC gauged and
                         site. Groundwater monitoring: On September 13, December 13, 2007 and
                         west to northwesterly across the
                         from 10 to 12 fbg on-site. A general GW flow direction towards the
                         surveyed. Depth to GW ranges
                         injected in a total of ten borings. On March 5, 2008, all wells were
                         (Na2S2O8) was mixed and
                         injection. Chelated iron complex (Fe-EDTA) catalyzed Sodium Persulfate
                         chemical oxidation program via
                         on April 9, 2008 by ECS. During August 27-29, 2007, ECS performed
                         Evaluation Update Report submitted
                         report. AD 05/14/2008: Reviewed the Remedial Action Groundwater
                         received a hard copy of the
                         Groundwater Evaluation Update Report to eDocs. Will review. Later
                         Manager/Associate DL the Remedial Action
                         shortly. Thank you. William A. Simmons Senior Project
                         that you should receive
                         Flatlands Avenue, Brooklyn, NY Spill#9409298 that was mailed to you
                         Cumberland Farms Inc. 108-04
                         Remedial Action GW Evaluation Update Report (June 2007-March 2008) for
                         electronic pdf version of the
                         B. Simmons of ECS saying: Hi Ainura, Please find attached the
                         04/09/2008: Received an email from
                         pending evaluation of quarterly groundwater monitoring data. AD
                         injection events may be scheduled
                         gallons of the oxidant at 10 temporary well points. Subsequent
                         plans to inject a total of 2,000
                         full volumes of container in each injection point. The consultant
                         container and injecting 2
                         10-12 ft. They were mixing sodium persulfate with water in 100 gallons
                         wells - 20 feet. Depth to GW -
                         of ESC) was at the site with two technicians. Depth of the injection
                         wells. Michelle Spilter (chemist
                         application of chemical oxidant (sodium persulfate)via injection
                         Visited the site to observe
                         include wells MW-5 and MW-10 in the remedial program. AD 08/28/2007:
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                         the Cumberland Farms Inc
                         of the Groundwater Update Report and Remedial Action Plan Addendum for
                         attached the electronic pdf version
                         e-mai;l from Mr. Simmons of ECS saying: Hi Ainura, Please find
                         needed. AD 02/02/2010: Received an
                         potential, specific conductivity and pH levels). No response is
                         parametrs (DO, temperature, redox
                         which will include field analysis for groundwater geochemical
                         quarterly GW monitoring,
                         The rest of the wells exhibited low levels of VOCs. ECS will continue
                         MW-4(4,725ppb) and MW-8(3,027ppb).
                         be located on the north of the property in hte vicinity of wells
                         GW contamination appeares to
                         level was noted in well MW-4(from 2,529ppb to 4,725ppb). The highest
                         Significant increase in VOCs
                         concentrations in 6 wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, and MW-10.
                         decreasing trend in VOCs
                         (April 2009). GW analytical data for this monitoring period indicate
                         MW-1 to 4,725,9 ppb in MW-4
                         Groundwater sampling results revealed VOCs ranged from ND ppb in wells
                         detected in any of the wells.
                         8, 2009, EDC sampled eight monitoring wells. No free product was
                         report. On January 8 and April
                         DL the pdf copy to eDocs. Will review. AD 07/23/2009: Reviewed the
                         you. Bill William A. Simmons II
                         Flatlands Avenue, Brooklyn, NY. The original is in the mail. Thank
                         Inc. property at 108-04
                         2008 through April 2009 for SP No. 9409298 for the Cumberland Farms
                         Update Report for period October
                         saying: Hi Ainura, Please find attached the Groundwater Evaluation
                         an e-mail from B. Simmons
                         changes in total VOC concenrations over time. AD 06/19/2009: Received
                         makes it difficult to track
                         site’s wells. ECS calculates BTEX and other VOCs separatly, which
                         total VOCs table for all
                         performed remediation. And also will request ECS to submit historical
                         effectiveness of the
                         concentration of VOCs. Have to speak with B. Simmons of ECS regarding
                         MW-3 due to the absence of
                         plume. ECS will continue quarterly GW monitoring for all wells except
                         migration of the dissolved-phase
                         ECS suggests that this increasing trend in VOCs may be due to the
                         westerly portions of the property.
                         appeares to be located on the north, north-west, southwest and
                         The highest GW contamination
                         in VOCs level were noted in only one well: MW-2(from 42.16ppm to ND.
                         MW-9(11-50.9)and MW-10(745-1353). Decrease
                         MW-5(47.3-166.8), MW-6(255.7-1350), MW-8(7,266-9,357),
                         MW-4(3,952-4091),
                         increasing trend in VOCs concentrations in wells: MW-1(11.9-997.13),
                         monitoring period indicated
                         to 9,357 ppb in MW-8 9September 2008). GW analytical data for this
                         and from 50.9 ppb in well MW-9
                         ranged from 11.9 ppb in well MW-1 to 3,952.3 ppb in MW-4 (June 2008)
                         samples results revealed VOCs
                         wells. No free product was detected in any of the wells. Groundwater
                         and sampled nine monitoring
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                         from 9719ppb in May 2010) and MW-10 (885ppb from 1638ppb in May 2010).
                         VOCs in wells: MW-8 (8,737ppb
                         wells MW-1 (8ppb), and MW-6 (120ppb)to significant concentrations of
                         and MW-11, to low levels in
                         sampling results revealed TVOCs ranged from ND ppb in wells MW-2, MW-9
                         of the wells. Groundwater
                         collected GW samples from 8 wells. No free product was detected in any
                         8, 2010 ECS gauged and
                         review. AD 04/29/2011: Reviewed the report. On August 12 and November
                         2010. DL e-copy to eDocs. Will
                         and Remedial Action Plan Status Report for a period of July-December
                         Groundwater Evaluation Update
                         pH levels). AD 03/21/2011: Received a hard copy and pdf copy of the
                         potential, specific conductivity and
                         for groundwater geochemical parametrs (DO, temperature, redox
                         will include field analysis
                         ND results for VOCs. ECS will continue quarterly GW monitoring, which
                         Newly installed well MW-11 had
                         property in the vicinity of wells MW-4(5364ppb) and MW-8(9719ppb).
                         on the west part of the
                         1595ppb in May). The highest GW contamination appeares to be located
                         MW-5(from 696ppb in January to
                         and MW-6. Significant increase in VOCs level was noted in well
                         concentrations in 3 wells: MW-1, MW-2
                         for this monitoring period indicate decreasing trend in VOCs
                         (1638ppb). GW analytical data
                         in wells: MW-4 (5364ppb), MW-5 (1595ppb), MW-8 (9719ppb) and MW-10
                         significant concentrations of VOCs
                         levels in wells MW-1 (29ppb), MW-2 (12.5ppb) and MW-6 (122ppb)to
                         MW-9 and MW-11, to low
                         Groundwater sampling results revealed VOCs ranged from ND ppb in wells
                         in any of the wells.
                         May 13, 2010 - nine wells were sampled. No free product was detected
                         eight monitoring wells, and on
                         sidewalk, as was required by DEC. On January 18, 2010 EDC sampled
                         Flatlands Avenue in the
                         February 25, 2010 one monitoring well MW-11 was installed across the
                         MW-5, MW-6, MW-8 and MW-10. On
                         report. On February 9, 2010 ORC sock were installed in wells: MW-4,
                         10/28/2010: Reviewed the
                         Spill # 94-09298 for a period of January - June 2010. Will review. AD
                         Flatlands Avenue, Brooklyn, NY for
                         for the Cumberland Farms Inc Facility # 70226 located at 108-04
                         Remedial Action Plan Addendum
                         09/15/2010: Received a hard copy of the Groundwater Update Report and
                         report to eDocs. AD
                         Spill # 94-09298. The hard copy is in the mail. Thank you. Bill DL the
                         Avenue, Brooklyn, NY for
                         the Cumberland Farms Inc Facility # 70226 located at 108-04 Flatlands
                         period January June 2010 for
                         the Groundwater Update Report and Remedial Action Plan Status for the
                         the electronic pdf version of
                         Received an e-mail from B. Simmons: Hi Ainura, Please find attached
                         report to eDocs. AD 09/13/2010:
                         copy is in the mail. Thank you. Bill William A. Simmons II DL the
                         Spill # 94-09298. The hard
                         Facility # 70226 located at 108-04 Flatlands Avenue, Brooklyn, NY for
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                         11.79 fbg in well MW-1. Depth to
                         measured from grade ranged from approximately 10.32 fbg in MW-4 to
                         to water on August 9, 2011 as
                         and sulfates. No free product was detected in any of the wells. Depth
                         analysis of dissolved iron, nitrates
                         from wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8 and MW-10 were submitted for
                         of VOCs. Samples collected
                         MW-10 and off-site well MW-11) and submitted the samples for analysis
                         MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, MW-9,
                         wells and collected groundwater samples from up to eight (MW-1, MW-2,
                         gauged all Site-related monitoring
                         the report. It states that on August 9 and December 1, 2011, ECS
                         the report to eDocs. Reviewed
                         report. AD 05/03/2012: Received requested PDF copy of the report. DL
                         submission. Will review the
                         July - December of 2011. No pdf copy was submitted. To request its
                         Status Report for period of
                         due. AD 03/23/2012: Received a Groundwater Evaluation Update and RAP
                         levels). Next semi-annual report is
                         (DO, temperature, redox potential, specific conductivity and pH
                         groundwater geochemical parametrs
                         quarterly GW monitoring, which will include field analysis for
                         VOCs. ECS will continue
                         well MW-4 (1,327ppb). Newly installed well MW-11 had ND results for
                         MW-10(444ppb), MW-8(4,726ppb) and
                         GW contamination appeares to be located in the vicinity of wells
                         4,726ppb in May 2011). The highest
                         level was noted in well MW-8 (from 8,737ppb in November 2010 to
                         Significant decrease in VOCs
                         decreasing trend in VOCs concentrations in 2 wells: MW-1 and MW-5.
                         monitoring period indicate
                         2011 from 164ppb in February 2011). GW analytical data for this
                         2011) and MW-4 (1,327ppb in May
                         of VOCs in wells: MW-8 (6,067ppb and 4,726ppb in February and May
                         to significant concentrations
                         and MW-11, to low levels in wells MW-5 (25.68ppb), and MW-6 (7.78ppb)
                         ppb in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-9
                         the wells. Groundwater sampling results revealed TVOCs ranged from ND
                         product was detected in any of
                         12 2011 ECS gauged and collected GW samples from 8 wells. No free
                         report. On February 8 and May
                         2011. DL pdf copy to eDocs. Will review. AD 09/29/2011: Reviewed the
                         period of January - June of
                         Received a Groundwater Evaluation Update and RAP Status Report for
                         pH levels). AD 08/18/2011:
                         parametrs (DO, temperature, redox potential, specific conductivity and
                         for groundwater geochemical
                         continue quarterly GW monitoring, which will include field analysis
                         results for VOCs. ECS will
                         MW-10(885ppb) and MW-8(8,737ppb). Newly installed well MW-11 had ND
                         the vicinity of wells
                         November 2010). The highest GW contamination appeares to be located in
                         3,357ppb in August to 8,737ppb in
                         Significant increase in VOCs level was noted in well MW-8 (from
                         3 wells: MW-1, MW-4 and MW-5.
                         monitoring period indicate decreasing trend in VOCs concentrations in
                         GW analytical data for this
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                         collected from wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8 and MW-10 on February 15,
                         MW-6, MW-8, and MW-10). Samples
                         collected groundwater samples from eight (MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5,
                         site-related monitoring wells and
                         that on February 15 and May 2, 2012, ECS gauged all eleven
                         Reviewed the report. It states
                         2012. DL pdf copy to eDocs. Will review the report. AD 11/07/2012:
                         period of January - June of
                         Received a Groundwater Evaluation Update and RAP Status Report for
                         as necessary. AD 09/26/2012:
                         be utilized in wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8 and MW-10 and changed out
                         compounds. ORC socks will continue to
                         according to USEPA Method 8260 NYSDEC STARS gasoline-related
                         MW-6, MW-8, and MW-10 for VOCs
                         groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5,
                         sampled, and the collection of
                         conductivity, temperature, and pH levels) of all wells that are
                         parameters (i.e. DO, ORP, specific
                         Site-related wells, field analysis for groundwater geochemical
                         groundwater gauging of all
                         quarterly groundwater monitoring that will consist of depth to
                         will continue to perform
                         Overall decreasing VOCs levels historical trend noted at the site. ECS
                         263ppb in December 2011.
                         slight increase in VOCs concentrations from 195ppb in August 2011 to
                         MW-8(4,709ppb). Well MW-10 indicated
                         contamination appeares to be located in the vicinity of well
                         December 2011). The highest GW
                         4,726ppb in May 2011 to 5, 775ppb in August 2011 to 4,709.5ppb in
                         noted also in well MW-8 (from
                         wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6. Fluctuation in VOCs level was
                         in VOCs concentrations in 6
                         August and December 2011 groundwater data indicate fluctiation trend
                         August 2011). Evaluation of the
                         concentrations of TVOCs in well MW-8 (4,709.5ppb from 5, 775ppb in
                         (263.2ppb), to significant
                         MW-4 (29.75ppb), MW-5 (75.47ppb) to moderate levels in MW-10
                         MW-9, to low levels in wells
                         revealed TVOCs ranged from ND ppb in 4 wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-6, and
                         Groundwater sampling results
                         MW-4 (2,611ppb from 1,327ppb in May 2011). December 2011 sampling:
                         4,726ppb in May 2011) and
                         to significant concentrations of TVOCs in wells: MW-8 (5, 775ppb from
                         (216ppb) and MW-10 (195ppb)
                         (51.6ppb), MW-6 (13.1ppb) to moderate levels in MW-2 (182.9ppb), MW-5
                         low levels in wells MW-1
                         results revealed TVOCs ranged from ND ppb in wells MW-9 and MW-11, to
                         sampling: Groundwater sampling
                         calculations, groundwater flow is towards the west. August 2011
                         MW-4 is removed from the
                         the area of well MW-4 as compared to all other on-site wells. If well
                         slight elevation anomaly in
                         flow direction that was determined to trend towards well MW-4 due to a
                         to calculate the groundwater
                         to 11.45 fbg in well MW-1. The December 1, 2011 gauging data was used
                         approximately 10.04 fbg in well MW-2
                         water on December 1, 2011 as measured from grade ranged from
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                         report. It states that ECS visited
                         DL the report to eDocs. Will review. AD 04/18/2013: Reviewed the
                         Senior Project Manager/Associate
                         a CD are also being mailed to you. Thank you. Bill William Simmons
                         Brooklyn, NY. A hard copy and
                         Farms. Inc (CFI) Facility # 70226 located at 108-04 Flatlands Avenue,
                         July-December 2012 for the Cumberland
                         Action Plan Status Report for SPILL # 94-09298 for period
                         Status Update and Remedial
                         Ainura, Please find attached the electronic pdf version of the Site
                         e-mail from B. Simmons: Hi
                         gasoline-related compounds. AD 03/27/2013: Received the following
                         8260 NYSDEC STARS
                         MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, and MW-10 for VOCs according to USEPA Method
                         monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2,
                         wells that are sampled, and the collection of groundwater samples from
                         temperature, and pH levels) of all
                         geochemical parameters (i.e. DO, ORP, specific conductivity,
                         analysis for groundwater
                         of depth to groundwater gauging of all Site-related wells, field
                         monitoring that will consist
                         towards the west. ECS will continue to perform quarterly groundwater
                         that was determined to trend
                         2012 gauging data was used to calculate the groundwater flow direction
                         fbg in well MW-1. The May 2,
                         from grade ranged from approximately 10.43 fbg in well MW-2 to 11.93
                         water on May 2, 2012 as measured
                         approximately 10.8 fbg in MW-4 to 12.11 fbg in well MW-1. Depth to
                         grade ranged from
                         February 2012). Depth to water on February 15, 2012 as measured from
                         decrease from 4,709.5ppb in
                         significant concentrations of TVOCs in well MW-8 (1,546ppb which is a
                         in MW-10 (97ppb), to
                         low levels in wells MW-5 (10.6ppb), MW-6 (2.3ppb) to moderate levels
                         wells: MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4, to
                         groundwater sampling results revealed TVOCs ranged from ND ppb in 3
                         MW-10 - 97 - 60. May
                         4. MW-5 - 10.6 - 8.5; 5. MW-6 - 2.3 - 15.4; 6. MW-8 - 1,546 - 3; 7.
                         ND - 14; 3. MW-4 - ND - ND;
                         2012 sampling - TVOCs (ppb) - MTBE (ppb): 1. MW-1 - ND - 7; 2. MW-2 -
                         TVOCs in well MW-8 (4,186ppb) May
                         moderate levels in MW-5 (143ppb) to significant concentrations of
                         (3.3ppb) and MW-10 (25ppb) to
                         in wells MW-1 and MW-2, to low levels in wells MW-4 (7ppb), MW-6
                         revealed TVOCs ranged from ND ppb
                         - 4,186 - 2.6; 7. MW-10 - 25 - 14. Groundwater sampling results
                         5. MW-6 - 3.3 - 8.7; 6. MW-8
                         MW-1 - ND - 2; 2. MW-2 - ND - 9; 3. MW-4 - 7 - ND; 4. MW-5 - 143 - 21;
                         TVOCs (ppb) - MTBE (ppb): 1.
                         TOGS Groundwater Quality Standards (GWQS). February 2012 sampling -
                         MW-8, and MW-10 above NYSDEC
                         sampling began, with certain various VOCs in wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-6,
                         the lowest levels since
                         groundwater data indicates continued decreasing VOC concentrations to
                         February and May 2012
                         analysis of dissolved iron, nitrates and sulfates. Evaluation of the
                         2012 were also submitted for
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                         demonstrating biodegradation of petroleum constituents as evidenced by
                         MNA program has been
                         304. Evaluation of groundwater data collected since 2003 indicates the
                         954 - 1,252; 7. MW-10 - 332 -
                         MW-4 - ND - ND; 4. MW-5 - 64.34 - 127; 5. MW-6 - NS - NS; 6. MW-8 -
                         (ppb): 1. MW-2 - ND - ND; 2.
                         Quality Standards (GWQS). GW - February - May 2013 sampling - TVOCs
                         Series (TOGS) Groundwater
                         MW-5, MW-8, and MW-10 above NYSDEC Technical and Operational Guidance
                         various VOCs in wells MW-2,
                         concentrations to the lowest levels since sampling began, with certain
                         continued decreasing VOC
                         Evaluation of the February and May 2013 groundwater data indicates
                         MW-4, MW-5, MW-8, and MW-10.
                         wells and collected groundwater samples from five (5) wells: MW-2,
                         eleven site-related monitoring
                         report. It states that on February 14 and May 15, 2013, ECS gauged
                         10/07/2013: Reviewed the
                         period January - June 2013. DL the report to eDocs. Will review. AD
                         for SPILL # 94-09298 for
                         Received the Site Status Update and Remedial Action Plan Status Report
                         necessary. AD 09/06/2013:
                         utilized in wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8 and MW-10 and changed out as
                         socks will continue to be
                         program or reducing sampling of these wells to semi-annually. ORC
                         the quarterly monitoring
                         concentrations, ECS will propose either eliminating these wells from
                         and/or the absence of VOC
                         continue to indicate similar VOC concentrations below the TOGS GWQS
                         from on-site wells MW-2 and MW-4
                         evaluation of the next two rounds of groundwater samples collected
                         MW-10 for VOCs. If
                         and collect groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8, and
                         gauging of Site-related wells,
                         - 2,848; 7. MW-10 - 40 - 184. ECS will continue to perform quarterly
                         MW-6 - ND - ND; 6. MW-8 - 3,379
                         - ND; 2. MW-2 - ND - ND; 3. MW-4 - ND - ND; 4. MW-5 - 40 - 135; 5.
                         sampling - TVOCs (ppb): 1. MW-1 - ND
                         in total other VOC concentrations. GW - August - November 2012
                         concentrations, and an 80-81% decrease
                         correlates to an approximate 92-94% decrease in total BTEX
                         historical high concentrations
                         present in well MW-8 but comparison of this current data to the
                         concentrations continue to be
                         and only MtBE just above the TOGS GWQS in well MW-2. The highest VOC
                         wells MW-1, MW-4, and MW-6,
                         November 2012 data indicated no VOC concentrations above TOGS GWQS in
                         variations. The August and
                         The contours indicated a very flat gradient with several flow pattern
                         the groundwater flow direction.
                         well MW-6. The November 28, 2012 gauging data was used to calculate
                         well RW-2 to 11.15 fbg in
                         28, 2012 as measured from grade ranged from approximately 10.43 fbg in
                         Depth to water on November
                         ranged from approximately 10.34 fbg in RW-2 to 11.26 fbg in well MW-6.
                         6, 2012 as measured from grade
                         the site on August 6 and November 28, 2012. Depth to water on August
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                         fbg in MW-4 to 11.26 fbg in
                         measured from approximate surface grade ranged from approximately 9.27
                         water on August 12, 2013 as
                         groundwater samples from three (3) (MW-5, MW-8, and MW-10). Depth to
                         monitoring wells and collected
                         MW-10). On November 1, 2013 ECS gauged the eleven (11) Site-related
                         (MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8, and
                         monitoring wells and collected groundwater samples from five (5)
                         eleven (11) Site-related
                         Reviewed the report. It states that on August 12, 2013 ECS gauged the
                         review. AD 05/16/2013:
                         94-09298 for period January - June 2013. DL the report to eDocs. Will
                         Status Report for SPILL #
                         04/17/2014: Received the Site Status Update and Remedial Action Plan
                         peridically replaced. AD
                         socks will continue to be utilized in wells MW-5, MW-8 and MW-10 and
                         to no longer be sampled. ORC
                         ORC socks will be left in MW-2 and MW-4, even these wells are proposed
                         MW-5, MW-8 and MW-10 for TVOCs.
                         perform quarterly gauging of the site related wells and will sample
                         ECS will continue to to
                         propose eliminating these wells from the quarterly monitoring program.
                         on-site wells MW-2 and MW-4 ECS
                         the continued absence of VOCs in groundwater samples collected from
                         periodically replaced. based on
                         continue to be utilized in wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-8 and MW-10, and
                         sampled. ORC socks will
                         ORC socks were left in well MW-6 even though this well is no longer
                         hydrocarbons present in groundwater.
                         wells to allow for aerobic respiration of residual petroleum
                         in the vicinity of these
                         sustained increased dissolved oxygen concentrations within the aquifer
                         ORC socks have allowed
                         performed. As discussed in previous submittals, the addition of the
                         these analyses would no longer be
                         for future evaluation of the effectiveness of the MNA program and
                         determined to not be critical
                         of groundwater samples for nitrate, iron, and sulfate analysis was
                         that the continued collection
                         demonstrating biodegradation of petroleum constituents, ECS concluded
                         the MNA program that had been
                         approximate 83% decrease in total other VOC concentrations. Based on
                         concentrations, and an
                         concentrations correlates to an approximate 98% decrease in total BTEX
                         to the historical high
                         since sampling began in June 2006, and comparison of this current data
                         at the lowest concentrations
                         highest VOC concentrations continue to be present in well MW-8 but are
                         sampling event (Table 1). The
                         samples collected from well MW-4 for the sixth (6) consecutive
                         absence of VOCs above TOGS GWQS in
                         2013 sampling event just above the TOGS GWQS, and the continued
                         well MW-2 during the February
                         2003. The current 2013 data indicated only a concentration of MtBE in
                         monitoring began in June
                         BTEX and other various VOC concentrations in Site-related wells since
                         the lowest overall total
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                         been determined to have fluctuating flow patterns in certain areas of
                         direction has historically
                         from approximately 10 to 11.5 feet below grade (fbg). Groundwater flow
                         depth to groundwater ranges
                         review. AD 04/08/2015: Reviewed the report. It states that historical
                         www.ecsconsult.com Will
                         Ext. 339 Fax: 413-789-2776 Cell: 413-519-0769 wsimmons@ecsconsult.com
                         MA 01060 Tel: 413-789-3530
                         Environmental Compliance Services, Inc. 296 Nonotuck Street Florence,
                         Project Manager/Associate
                         please just let us know. Thank you. Bill William Simmons Senior
                         unless you require one. If so,
                         Based on the small size of this document, we will not mail you a CD
                         Flatlands Avenue, Brooklyn, NY.
                         Cumberland Farms. Inc (CFI) Facility # 70226 located at 108-04
                         July-December 2014 for the
                         Remedial Action Plan Status Report for Spill# 94-09298 for period
                         the Site Status Update and
                         Simmons: Hi Ainura, Please find attached the electronic pdf version of
                         following e-mail from B.
                         Site Status Update and RAP Status Reports. AD 03/06/2015: Received the
                         in the subsequent Semi-Annual
                         MW-8 and MW-10, and periodically replaced. The data will be evaluated
                         be utilized in wells MW-5,
                         though these wells are no longer sampled. ORC socks will continue to
                         wells MW-4 and MW-6 even
                         be measured in the wells that are sampled. ORC socks will be left in
                         temperature, and pH levels) will also
                         geochemical parameters (i.e. DO, ORP, specific conductivity,
                         analysis for groundwater
                         to USEPA Method 8260 NYSDEC STARS gasoline-related compounds. Field
                         analysis of VOCs according
                         site-related wells and the sampling of wells MW-5, MW-8, and MW-10 for
                         the gauging of all
                         transitioning the quarterly sampling program to semi-annual to include
                         began in June 2003. ECS proposes
                         various VOC concentrations in Site-related wells since monitoring
                         overall total BTEX and other
                         evaluation of the current 2013 groundwater data indicates the lowest
                         recommendations: According to ECS,
                         fluctiating trend in VOC concentrations. Conclusions and
                         contaminated well MW-08 indicated
                         in wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-8, and MW-10 above NYSDEC TOGS GWQS. Most
                         indicate certain various VOCs
                         - 42 - 45 Evaluation of the August and November 2013 groundwater data
                         6. MW-8 - 639 - 869 7. MW-10
                         MW-2 - ND - ND; 2. MW-4 - ND - ND; 4. MW-5 - 41 - 32 5. MW-6 - NS - NS
                         sampling - TVOCs (ppb): 1.
                         in certain on-site wells (MW-4 and MW-5). GW - August - November 2013
                         slight elevation anomalies
                         with several flow pattern variations similar to historic trends due to
                         indicated a very flat gradient
                         data was used to update the groundwater flow direction. The contours
                         The November 1, 2013 gauging
                         from approximately 10.26 fbg in well MW-2 to 11.74 fbg in well MW-1.
                         approximate surface grade ranged
                         well MW-1. Depth to water on November 1, 2013 as measured from
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                         VOCs by USEPA Method 8260 NYSDEC
                         submitted to Test America of Nashville, Tennessee, for analysis of
                         and MW-10). Samples were
                         vehicle) and collected groundwater samples from three (3) (MW-5, MW-8,
                         MW-3 that was covered by a
                         2015, ECS gauged the ten (10) on-site monitoring wells (except well
                         2015. GW sampling: On May 22,
                         as the most recent groundwater sampling results collected on May 22,
                         site during 2000-2015 as well
                         documents a summary of historical response actions performed at the
                         Reviewed the report. It
                         wsimmons@ecsconsult.com www.ecsconsult.com Will review. AD 07/14/2015:
                         413-789-2776 Cell: 413-519-0769
                         Nonotuck Street Florence, MA 01060 Tel: 413-789-3530 Ext. 339 Fax:
                         Compliance Services, Inc. 296
                         Bill William Simmons Senior Project Manager/Associate Environmental
                         have any questions. Thank you.
                         We will be mailing you a CD & a hard copy. Please let me know if you
                         Flatlands Avenue, Brooklyn, NY.
                         the Cumberland Farms. Inc (CFI) Facility # 70226 located at 108-04
                         period January-June 2015 for
                         the Site Status Update Report & Spill No. 94-09298 Closure Request for
                         the electronic pdf version of
                         following e-mail from Bill Simmons: Hi Ainura, Please find attached
                         07/13/2015: Received the
                         subsequent Semi-Annual Site Status Update and RAP Status Reports. AD
                         will be evaluated in the
                         in wells MW-5, MW-8 and MW-10, and periodically replaced. The data
                         will continue to be utilized
                         MW-4 and MW-6 even though these wells are no longer sampled. ORC socks
                         ORC socks will be left in wells
                         and pH levels) will also be measured in the wells that are sampled.
                         specific conductivity, temperature,
                         analysis for groundwater geochemical parameters (i.e. DO, ORP,
                         gasoline-related compounds. Field
                         for analysis of VOCs according to USEPA Method 8260 NYSDEC STARS
                         of wells MW-5, MW-8, and MW-10
                         continued semi-annual gauging of site-related wells and the sampling
                         and MW-10. ECS proposes
                         BTEX and other various VOC concentrations in on-site wells MW-5, MW-8
                         indicates the lowest overall total
                         - 31 Evaluation of the current November 2014 groundwater data
                         MW-8 - 573 - 707 7. MW-10 - 137
                         - NS - NS; 2. MW-4 - NS - NS; 4. MW-5 - ND - 5 5. MW-6 - NS - NS 6.
                         sampling - TVOCs (ppb): 1. MW-2
                         Groundwater Quality Standards (GWQS). GW data: May - November 2014
                         wells above NYSDEC TOGS
                         MW-10 since sampling began, with certain various VOCs in all three
                         levels in wells MW-5, MW-8 and
                         groundwater data indicates continued decreasing VOCs to the lowest
                         MW-10). Evaluation of the 2014
                         collected groundwater samples from three wells (MW-5, MW-8, and
                         ten (10) on-site wells and
                         contaminant migration patterns. On November 13, 2014, ECS gauged the
                         groundwater dissolved-phase
                         westerly patterns which is evidenced by evaluation of historical
                         the Site with predominantly
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                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         378719Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1003254Operable Unit ID:
                         134226Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         378718Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1003254Operable Unit ID:
                         134226Site ID:

All Materials:

                         OVER TIME-SAMPLES SENT IN-WILL CONTINUE CLEANUP.
                         REMOVED U/G TANK FOUND CONTAMINATED SOIL POSSIBLE DUE TO OVERFILLSRemarks:
                         closure request. Case closed. AD
                         decided to approve the spill
                         comparing to historical data; 3. Absence of free product, it was
                         total VOCs in groundwater
                         off-site migration of contamination; 2. Approximate 98% decrease in
                         concludes that: 1. There is no
                         monitoring and reporting, and most recent data provided which
                         2010; 4. Quarterly groundwater
                         in 2007; 3. Installation of ORC sock into most contaminated wells in
                         In-situ chemical oxidation
                         Several site investigation with delineation of contamination plume; 2.
                         performed at the site, such as: 1.
                         with J. Kolleeny of DEC. Taking into consideration the actions
                         Discussed the closure request
                         discuss the closure request with J. Kolleeny of DEC. AD 07/21/2015:
                         of Spill No. 94-09298. Will
                         monitoring and/or remedial actions. ECS respectfully requests closure
                         not recommend any additional
                         the TOGS GWQS. Based on the data presented in this report, ECS does
                         MW-8 and MW-10 remaining above
                         and MW-10 since sampling began, with certain various VOCs in wells
                         lowest levels in wells MW-5, MW-8
                         data, it indicate continued decreasing VOC concentrations to the
                         the May 2015 groundwater
                         408; 7. MW-10 - ND. Based on the historical data evaluation, including
                         - ND; 5. MW-6 - NS 6. MW-8 -
                         May - 2015 sampling - TVOCs (ppb): 1. MW-2 - NS; 2. MW-4 - NS; 4. MW-5
                         above NYSDEC TOGS GWQS. GW data:
                         sampling began, with certain various VOCs in wells MW-8 and MW-10
                         MW-5, MW-8 and MW-10 since
                         continued decreasing VOC concentrations to the lowest levels in wells
                         groundwater data indicates
                         STARS List for gasoline-related compounds. Evaluation of the May 2015
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         5.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         437338Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         942599Operable Unit ID:
                         134224Site ID:

All Materials:

                         PICKED UP AND DISPOSED.
                         WHILE PULLING TANKS CONTRACTOR DAMAGED PRODUCT LINE WILL REMOVE SOILRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8923917Longitude:
                         40.6488955Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         EXXONMOBILSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2003-10-21Spill Record Last Update:
                         1990-06-13Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         1991-05-14Cleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1990-06-06Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SIGONAInvestigator:
                         1990-06-06Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         134224Site ID:
                         115336DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9002597Facility ID:
                         9002597  /   1991-05-14Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         EXXON S/SName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
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                                        -73.89239Longitude:
                                        40.6488999999999Latitude:
                                        40.6489Y Coord:
                                        -73.89239X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7493Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        2000/02/15 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                                        TOSCO COMPANYName:
                                        NY9913633Lust ID:
                                        NY115336Facility ID:
                                        259080Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

1177 ft. Site 10 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  0
SW 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
R117 UST FINDER RELEASETOSCO COMPANY 1029057746

                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1997/01/28 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        108-04 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                                        EXXON SERVICE STATIONName:
                                        NY9612806Lust ID:
                                        NY115336Facility ID:
                                        259079Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

1177 ft. Site 11 of 11 in cluster R
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  0
SW 108-04 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
R118 UST FINDER RELEASEEXXON SERVICE STATION 1029057744
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                                        -73.89239Longitude:
                                        40.6488999999999Latitude:
                                        40.6489Y Coord:
                                        -73.89239X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7493Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1029057744

                                        NYP003662871EPA ID:
Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        XGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        00Municipal:
                                        00County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        ELIE SAINT-JEANContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        7185954784Telephone:
                                        CORONA 11368Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        96-05 ORACE HARDING EXPRYMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11201City,State,Zip:
                                        WORTMAN & ALABAMA AVESAddress:
                                        NYC DEPName:
                                        NYP003662871EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

1197 ft. Site 2 of 14 in cluster Q
0.227 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11201
NNW WORTMAN & ALABAMA AVES    N/A
Q119 NJ MANIFESTNYC DEP S108170481
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                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        07210621Data Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        06/08/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        05/23/2006Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD049178296Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002182897TSDF EPA ID:
                                        05/23/2006Date Shipped:
                                        NJA5104499Manifest Number:

NYC DEP  (Continued) S108170481

                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                718-595-4765Contact Telephone:
                                                                                FLUSHING, NY 11373Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                JUNCTION BLVDContact Address:
                                                                                JOANNE NURSEContact Name:
                                                                                NYP003662871EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Worthman Ave & Alabama AveHandler Address:
                                                                      NycdepHandler Name:
                                                                                20060607Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1197 ft. Site 3 of 14 in cluster Q
0.227 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNW NY MANIFESTWORTHMAN AVE & ALABAMA AVE NYP003662871
Q120 RCRA NonGen / NLRNYCDEP 1014395395
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                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20211029Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                YesShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                FLUSHING, NY 11373Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                JUNCTION BLVDMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                PAAContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:

NYCDEP  (Continued) 1014395395
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                                        2018Year:
                                        NYD049178296Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7185954784Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        FLUSHING, NY 11358Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        96 05 HORACE HARDING EXPWAYMailing Address 1:
                                        Elie St JeanMailing Contact:
                                        Nyc DepMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11201Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        NORTON AVE & ALACAIN AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        WORTHMAN AVE & ALABAMA AVEAddress:
                                        Nyc DepName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP003662871EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            Not reportedSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            Not reportedSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            Not reportedRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            Not reportedRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYCDEPHandler Name:
                                                            20060607Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

NYCDEP  (Continued) 1014395395
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                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        300Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code a:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        NJA5104499Manifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002182897TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP003662871Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/08/2006TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/23/2006Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/23/2006Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:

NYCDEP  (Continued) 1014395395

                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        ALABAMA & WORTMAN AVEAddress:
                                        NycdepName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP010001915EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1197 ft. Site 4 of 14 in cluster Q
0.227 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  
NNW ALABAMA & WORTMAN AVE    N/A
Q121 NY MANIFESTNYCDEP 1009244340
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00040Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD049178296TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD049178296Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP010001915Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        12/05/1996TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        12/05/1996Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        12/05/1996Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1996Year:
                                        MA7222NYTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB7124076Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7185954784Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        FLUSHING, NY 11373Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        59-17 JUNCTION BOUELVARDMailing Address 1:
                                        Wai Man WongMailing Contact:
                                        NycdepMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYLocation City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        ALABAMA & WORTMAN AVELocation Address 1:

NYCDEP  (Continued) 1009244340
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:

NYCDEP  (Continued) 1009244340

                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        014085319JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004765145Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/10/2015TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/08/2015Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/08/2015Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        2124603770Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PL 15TH FLMailing Address 1:
                                        Dennis HuaconMailing Contact:
                                        Con EdisonMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVEAddress:
                                        Con EdisonName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004765145EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1215 ft. Site 5 of 14 in cluster Q
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVE    N/A
Q122 NY MANIFESTCON EDISON S118088925
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        3000Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S118088925

                                        2124603770Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PL 15TH FLMailing Address 1:
                                        Con EdisonMailing Contact:
                                        Con EdisonMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        AVELocation Address 2:
                                        E/S MALTA ST 212‘ S/O WORTMANLocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        FEET S OFAddress 2:
                                        MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVE 212Address:
                                        Con EdisonName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004367363EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1215 ft. Site 6 of 14 in cluster Q
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVE 212    N/A
Q123 NY MANIFESTCON EDISON 1016963761
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        300Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        002236466GBFManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004367363Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        10/01/2013TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/27/2013Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/27/2013Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJD003812047Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1016963761
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD003812047Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF EPA ID:
                                        1/22/2015Date Shipped:
                                        002620612GBFManifest Number:
                                        NYP004717823EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        Not reportedGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal:
                                        NY047County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        THERESA BURKARDContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        Not reportedTelephone:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        MALTA & WORTMANAddress:
                                        CON EDISON - VAULT 4522Name:
                                        NYP004717823EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

1215 ft. Site 7 of 14 in cluster Q
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW MALTA & WORTMAN    N/A
Q124 NJ MANIFESTCON EDISON - VAULT 4522 S120666408
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:

CON EDISON - VAULT 4522  (Continued) S120666408

                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PLACEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-3770Contact Telephone:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PLACEContact Address:
                                                                                ANTHONY DRUMMINGSContact Name:
                                                                                NYP004081550EPA ID:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Wertman Ave And Malta St WertmHandler Address:
                                                                      Con Edision - Mh68023Handler Name:
                                                                                20020602Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1215 ft. Site 8 of 14 in cluster Q
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NEW YORK, NY  10003
NW WERTMAN AVE AND MALTA ST WERTM NYP004081550
Q125 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISION - MH68023 1007208080
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISION - MH68023Handler Name:
                                                            20020602Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISION - MH68023Handler Name:
                                                            20020601Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2001Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:

CON EDISION - MH68023  (Continued) 1007208080
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              Electric Power DistributionNAICS Description:
                              221122NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISION - MH68023Handler Name:
                                                            20020531Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:

CON EDISION - MH68023  (Continued) 1007208080

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        Not reportedGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal:
                                        NY047County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        THERESA BURKARDContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        Not reportedTelephone:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVEAddress:
                                        CON EDISONName:
                                        NYP004765145EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

1215 ft. Site 9 of 14 in cluster Q
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVE    N/A
Q126 NJ MANIFESTCON EDISON S120670233
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        Not reportedWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJ0000027193Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                                        4/8/2015Date Shipped:
                                        014085319JJKManifest Number:
                                        NYP004765145EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S120670233

                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        MALTA & WORTMANAddress:
                                        Con EdisonName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004717823EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1215 ft. Site 10 of 14 in cluster Q
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW MALTA & WORTMAN    N/A
Q127 NY MANIFESTCON EDISON S117319439
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        002620612GBFManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD991291105TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004717823Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        01/26/2015TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        01/26/2015Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        01/22/2015Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        01/22/2015Generator Ship Date:
                                        NJD003812047Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJD003812047Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedMailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        15TH FLMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PLMailing Address 1:
                                        Con EdisonMailing Contact:
                                        Con EdisonMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        MALTA & WORTMANLocation Address 1:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S117319439
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        013244205JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004672143Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        10/03/2014TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        10/03/2014Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        10/03/2014Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedMailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        15TH FLMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PLMailing Address 1:
                                        Con EdisonMailing Contact:
                                        Con EdisonMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11201Location City,State,Zip:
                                        V7844Location Address 2:
                                        MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVLocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11201City,State,Zip:
                                        V7844Address 2:
                                        MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVAddress:
                                        Con EdisonName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004672143EPA ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        3000Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S117319439
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        100Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S117319439

                                        2124602808Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PLACE RM 828Mailing Address 1:
                                        Franklin MurrayMailing Contact:
                                        Consolidated EdisonMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11203Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        MH68023-WORTMAN AVE & MALTALocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        WERTMAN AVE AND MALTA ST WERTMAddress:
                                        Consolidated EdisonName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004081550EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1215 ft. Site 11 of 14 in cluster Q
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NEW YORK, NY  10003
NW WERTMAN AVE AND MALTA ST WERTM    N/A
Q128 NY MANIFESTCONSOLIDATED EDISON S117564118
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                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004081550Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/07/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/03/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/03/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        17741AVTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYE0509121Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        KilogramsUnits:
                                        00084Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              B007Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        NYD006982359Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004081550Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/16/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        05/14/2001Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/11/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/11/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        20192AVTrans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        60913AXTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYE0664083Document ID:

Manifest Data:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON  (Continued) S117564118
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              B003Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980593636TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004081550Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/08/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/08/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/08/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        20854ADTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYE0689175Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        KilogramsUnits:
                                        00063Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              B007Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON  (Continued) S117564118
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                                        05/02/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        SM1708Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYE0689319Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        KilogramsUnits:
                                        00818Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              B003Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980593636TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004081550Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/31/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/31/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/31/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        SM1708Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYE0689202Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        KilogramsUnits:
                                        00464Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON  (Continued) S117564118
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                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        KilogramsUnits:
                                        02995Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              B003Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980593636TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004081550Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/03/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/02/2001Trans1 Recv Date:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON  (Continued) S117564118

                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                ASSOCIATE SCIENTISTContact Title:
                                                                                BURKARDT@CONED.COMContact Email:
                                                                                646-582-2258Contact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-2262Contact Telephone:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NEContact Address:
                                                                                THERESA BURKARDContact Name:
                                                                                NYP004717823EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Malta & WortmanHandler Address:
                                                                      Con Edison - Vault 4522Handler Name:
                                                                                20250417Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1215 ft. Site 12 of 14 in cluster Q
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW MALTA & WORTMAN NYP004717823
Q129 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISON - VAULT 4522 1019324715
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                                        2015Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20250417Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:

CON EDISON - VAULT 4522  (Continued) 1019324715
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                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISON - VAULT 4522Handler Name:
                                                            20250417Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISON - VAULT 4522Handler Name:
                                                            20160205Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4 IRVING PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20150122Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4 IRVING PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20150122Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

CON EDISON - VAULT 4522  (Continued) 1019324715
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              Electric Power DistributionNAICS Description:
                              221122NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:

CON EDISON - VAULT 4522  (Continued) 1019324715

                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-3770Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                THOMAS TEELINGContact Name:
                                                                                NYP004765145EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Malta St & Wortman AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Con EdisonHandler Name:
                                                                                20150408Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1215 ft. Site 13 of 14 in cluster Q
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVE NYP004765145
Q130 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISON 1019324817
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                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4 IRVING PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20150408Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2015Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20160909Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019324817
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                              Electric Power DistributionNAICS Description:
                              221122NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150408Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20150408Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISON - VAULT 4494Handler Name:
                                                            20160205Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NEW YORK, NY 10003Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4 IRVING PLACEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20150408Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.Owner/Operator Name:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019324817
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1019324817

                                        Not reportedMailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PL 15TH FL NEMailing Address 1:
                                        Con EdisonMailing Contact:
                                        Con Edison - Manhole 67975Mailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        QUEENS, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        QUEENS, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVEAddress:
                                        Con Edison - Manhole 67975Name:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004920110EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1220 ft. Site 14 of 14 in cluster Q
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 QUEENS, NY  11207
NW MALTA ST & WORTMAN AVE    N/A
Q131 NY MANIFESTCON EDISON - MANHOLE 67975 S120958187

                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD982275380EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Pennsylvania AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Ring CleanersHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1223 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster N
0.232 mi. NY MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 US AIRSBROOKLYN, NY  11207
North ICIS941A PENNSYLVANIA AVE NYD982275380
N132 RCRA-VSQGRING CLEANERS 1000231711
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                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Byung Yang LeeOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Byung Yang LeeOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          BYUNG YANG LEEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          BYUNG YANG LEEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          BYUNG YANG LEEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RING CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            19870925Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RING CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RING CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RING CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            19931029Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
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                         02Region Code:
                         1000231711Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         812320Facility NAICS Code:
                         NY0000002610500488Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -73.888089Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         40.655356Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         7216Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         KINGSFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 112078416
                         941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEFacility Address:
                         MIN’S SISTER CLEANERSFacility Name:
                         MIN’S SISTER CLEANERS 36047R128600315Action Name:
                         110004418504FRS ID:
                         NY000A0000261050048800315Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         812320Facility NAICS Code:
                         NY0000002610500488Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -73.888089Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         40.655356Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         7216Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         KINGSFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 112078416
                         941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEFacility Address:
                         MIN’S SISTER CLEANERSFacility Name:
                         MIN’S SISTER CLEANERS 36047R128600316Action Name:
                         110004418504FRS ID:
                         NY000A0000261050048800316Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

RING CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000231711

TC8171561.2s   Page 595



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-10-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110004418504Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500488Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2006-06-27 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2006-06-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110004418504Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500488Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-12-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110004418504Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500488Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-10-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110004418504Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500488Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         812320NAICS Code:
                         7216Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110004418504Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500488Programmatic ID:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        10/02/1992TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        10/02/1992Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        10/02/1992Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1992Year:
                                        NYLP3931Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC1827461Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7186490077Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        941A PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEMailing Address 1:
                                        Ring ClnrsMailing Contact:
                                        Ring ClnrsMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        941A PENNSYLVANIA AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        Ring ClnrsName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD982275380EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-12-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110004418504Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500488Programmatic ID:
                         02Region Code:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/22/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/22/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/22/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        NYHW8207Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC1104175Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
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                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        880607Part B Recv Date:
                                        880613Part A Recv Date:
                                        880602TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        880602Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        880602Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1988Year:
                                        NY16549GWTrans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA8836244Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00060Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        881024Part B Recv Date:
                                        881027Part A Recv Date:
                                        881019TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        881019Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        881019Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1988Year:
                                        NYAM6252Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA9093778Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00080Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
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                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        SCD987574647Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/19/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        04/15/1999Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/14/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/14/1999Generator Ship Date:
                                        T486JZNJTrans2 State ID:
                                        1999Year:
                                        NYLP3931Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC5602206Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00080Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
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                                        09/24/2004Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/20/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/20/2004Generator Ship Date:
                                        T18L8DTrans2 State ID:
                                        2004Year:
                                        NYAP6277Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC7365273Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        MOD095038998Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/05/1996TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        11/04/1996Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        10/29/1996Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        10/29/1996Generator Ship Date:
                                        OR23226Trans2 State ID:
                                        1996Year:
                                        NYGF2859Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC4322248Document ID:
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                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00120Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                                        Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                                        Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                                        Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                                        Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                                        Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                                        Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00390Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        TXR000050930Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/27/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
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                                        Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                                        Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                                        Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                                        Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                                        Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                                        The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00133Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        10/02/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        09/28/2001Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/25/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/25/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        UPW015437Trans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        GF1411NYTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6573611Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
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                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/17/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        07/13/2001Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/05/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/05/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        UPW015432Trans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        NYGF1411Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6578460Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                                        F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                                        Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
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                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC3785894Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        OHD980587364TSDF ID 1:
                                        SCR000074591Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        SCR000075150Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/09/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        06/06/2000Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/31/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/31/2000Generator Ship Date:
                                        T996LNNJTrans2 State ID:
                                        2000Year:
                                        NYCGF1411Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYC6162096Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
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89 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00195Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD980785760TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982275380Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/29/1995TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        11/29/1995Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        11/29/1995Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1995Year:
                                        AM6252NYTrans1 State ID:
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                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/20/2007Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/20/2007Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/20/2007Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS:

1223 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster N
0.232 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
North 941A PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
N133 NY DRYCLEANERSJ & R CLEANERS S126281987
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                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/22/2008Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/22/2008Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/20/2007Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/20/2007Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
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                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/22/2008Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/22/2008Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/22/2008Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
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                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/19/2016Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/19/2016Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/19/2016Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/28/2009Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
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                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/24/2013Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/24/2013Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/24/2013Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/19/2016Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:
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                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    10/01/2000Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    10/01/2000Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/24/2013Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
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                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/04/2001Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    10/01/2000Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    10/01/2000Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    10/01/2000Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
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                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/04/2001Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/04/2001Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/04/2001Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
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                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    11/19/2002Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    11/19/2002Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    11/19/2002Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    12/04/2001Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
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                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/23/2014Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    11/19/2002Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    11/19/2002Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
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                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/19/2016Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/23/2014Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/23/2014Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/23/2014Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
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                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/22/2015Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/22/2015Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/22/2015Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/24/2013Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:
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                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/18/2017Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/22/2015Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/22/2015Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
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                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/18/2017Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/18/2017Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/18/2017Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/18/2017Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
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                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/17/2018Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/17/2018Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/17/2018Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
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                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/16/2019Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/16/2019Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/17/2018Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/17/2018Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
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                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/16/2019Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/16/2019Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/16/2019Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
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                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/11/2020Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/11/2020Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/11/2020Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/11/2020Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
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                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/25/2021Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/25/2021Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/25/2021Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/11/2020Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:
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                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/19/2023Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/25/2021Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/25/2021Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
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                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/19/2023Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/19/2023Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/19/2023Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/19/2023Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
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                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/09/2022Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/09/2022Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/09/2022Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
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                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
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                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2004Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2004Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
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                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2005Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2004Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2004Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2004Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
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                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2005Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2005Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2005Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2005Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:
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                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2006Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2006Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2006Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
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                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/28/2009Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/28/2009Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2006Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/07/2006Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
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                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/30/2010Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/28/2009Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/28/2009Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
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                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/30/2010Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/30/2010Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/30/2010Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/30/2010Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
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                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/18/2011Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/18/2011Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/18/2011Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
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                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/25/2012Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/25/2012Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/18/2011Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/18/2011Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
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                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/23/2014Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/25/2012Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/25/2012Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    07/25/2012Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:
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                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/21/2024Inspection Date:
                    03/25/2003Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/09/2022Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/09/2022Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    08/01/2006Expiration Date:
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                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/29/2028Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/21/2024Inspection Date:
                    09/28/2018Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    09/28/2018Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/21/2024Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/21/2024Inspection Date:
                    04/15/2009Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:
                    941A PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                    J & R CLEANERSName:

                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:
                    Not reportedRemoval Date:
                    04/15/2009Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    08/21/2024Inspection Date:
                    08/01/2006Registration Effective Date:
                    Not reportedRegion:
                    7186490077Phone Number:
                    2-6105-00488Facility ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11207 8416City,State,Zip:

J & R CLEANERS  (Continued) S126281987
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                    Not reportedCurrent Business:
                    Perchloroethylene; CAS 127-18-4Alternate Solvent:
                    Not reportedShutdown:
                    Not reportedDrop Shop:

J & R CLEANERS  (Continued) S126281987

                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              OwnernameOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              OwnernameOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PENNSYLVANIA AVEContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD981083462EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207-8416Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Pennsylvania AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Moons CleanersHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1223 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster N
0.232 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
North 941-A PENNSYLVANIA AVE NYD981083462
N134 RCRA NonGen / NLRMOONS CLEANERS 1000306501
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                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OWNERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OWNERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

MOONS CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000306501
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                                                            19850506Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MOONS CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MOONS CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MOONS CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            19990708Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OWNERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:

MOONS CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000306501
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MOONS CLEANERSHandler Name:

MOONS CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000306501

                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJGenerator Mail State:
                                                  07206Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  ElizabethGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  36 BUTLER STREETGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11236Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  OPP OF 759 108TH STRGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Con EdisonGenerator Name:
                                                  NYR000114579Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210812Received Date:
                                                  20210810Shipped Date:
                                                  20210823Last Updated Date:
                                                  006855117GBFManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

1259 ft.
0.238 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11236
WSW OPP OF 759 108TH STR    N/A
135 E MANIFESTCON EDISON 1031968663
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                                                  226.7575Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STABILIZATIONManagement Method Description:
                                                  H110Management Method Code:
                                                  226.7575Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  226.7575Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.25Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.25Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  500Waste Quantity:
                                                  Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type Description:
                                                  TTContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3082, Hazardous Waste, Liquid N.O.S., 9, Pg Iii, Rq (Lead)U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA3082U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  006855117GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Acv Environmental Services Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  NJD003812047Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  006855117GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1031968663
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                                                  NY-TState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.25Quantity Haz Tons:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1031968663

                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         SF@CGMAIL.NETEMail:
                         (718) 851-7724Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11204Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         PO BOX 40308Address1:
                         ALFREDO PEREZContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         ALFREDO PEREZCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         30549Site Id:

                         2024-11-15Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         SF@CGMAIL.NETEMail:
                         (718) 851-7724Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11204Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         PO BOX 40308Address1:
                         MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAY CONDOMINIUMContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAY CONDOMINIUMCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         30549Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Apartment Building/Office BuildingSite Type:
                         05/19/2030Expiration Date:
                         4500965.69278UTM Y:
                         594285.08148UTM X:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-608697Facility Id:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         1065 VERMONT STREETAddress:
                         MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAY CONDOMINIUMName:

AST:

1275 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster S
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 1065 VERMONT STREET    N/A
S136 NY ASTMEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAY CONDOMINIUM A100293966
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                         J00 - Dispenser - None
                         C01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         L00 - Piping Leak Detection - None
                         H06 - Tank Leak Detection - Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
                         I05 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
                         G02 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/access)
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         65537Tank Id:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2024-11-11Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 649-9400Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         ALFREDO PEREZContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAY CONDOMINIUM C/O DOUGLAS ELLIMCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         30549Site Id:

                         2024-11-15Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         SF@CGMAIL.NETEMail:
                         (718) 851-7724Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11204Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         PO BOX 40308Address1:
                         MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAYContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAYCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         30549Site Id:

                         2024-11-15Date Last Modified:

MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAY CONDOMINIUM  (Continued) A100293966
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                         #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)Material Name:
                         04/11/2023Last Modified:
                         DAFRANCIModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         -Tightness Test Method:
                         3500Capacity Gallons:
                         01/01/1991Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevatedTank Location:

MEADOWWOOD AT GATEWAY CONDOMINIUM  (Continued) A100293966

                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJGenerator Mail State:
                                                  07206Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  ElizabethGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  36 Butler StreetGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1065 VERMONT STGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Con Edison - Conpany Of NyGenerator Name:
                                                  NYR000114579Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210702Received Date:
                                                  20210701Shipped Date:
                                                  20210715Last Updated Date:
                                                  006856289GBFManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

1275 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster S
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NE 1065 VERMONT ST    N/A
S137 E MANIFESTCON EDISON - CONPANY OF NY 1031951735
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  NY-TState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.25Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  226.7575Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STABILIZATIONManagement Method Description:
                                                  H110Management Method Code:
                                                  226.7575Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  226.7575Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.25Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.25Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  500Waste Quantity:
                                                  Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type Description:
                                                  TTContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3082, Hazardous Waste, Liquid N.O.S., 9, Pg Iii, RqU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA3082U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  006856289GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Acv Environmental Services Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  NJD003812047Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  006856289GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:

CON EDISON - CONPANY OF NY  (Continued) 1031951735
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                NEW YORK, NY 10003Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                IRVING PL, 15TH FL NEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                SENIOR SCIENTISTContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                212-460-3770Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                THOMAS TEELINGContact Name:
                                                                                NYP004519773EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Cozine Ave & Vermont St 19Handler Address:
                                                                      Con Edison Manhole: 59981Handler Name:
                                                                                20140602Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1282 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster T
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE COZINE AVE & VERMONT ST 19 NYP004519773
T138 RCRA NonGen / NLRCON EDISON MANHOLE: 59981 1017774172
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISON MANHOLE: 59981Handler Name:
                                                            20140602Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20140502Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CON EDISONHandler Name:
                                                            20140502Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150211Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 59981  (Continued) 1017774172
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 59981  (Continued) 1017774172

                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYP004519773Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/06/2014TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/02/2014Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/02/2014Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NJ0000027193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedMailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        NEW YORK, NY 10001Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        15TH FLMailing Address 2:
                                        4 IRVING PLMailing Address 1:
                                        Con EdisonMailing Contact:
                                        Con EdisonMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        JV14Location Address 2:
                                        N/S COZINC AVE 19 E/O VERMONT STLocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        FEET E OFAddress 2:
                                        COZINE AVE & VERMONT ST 19Address:
                                        Con EdisonName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYP004519773EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

1282 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster T
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE COZINE AVE & VERMONT ST 19    N/A
T139 NY MANIFESTCON EDISON S117059787
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        150Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              LeadWaste Code a:
                                        H110MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        012771593JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:

CON EDISON  (Continued) S117059787

                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  VERMONT & COZINE AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Con EdisonGenerator Name:
                                                  NYR000114579Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210914Received Date:
                                                  20210902Shipped Date:
                                                  20210930Last Updated Date:
                                                  023150119JJKManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

1282 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster T
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNE VERMONT & COZINE AVE    N/A
T140 E MANIFESTCON EDISON 1031969088
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                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STABILIZATIONManagement Method Description:
                                                  H110Management Method Code:
                                                  1360.545Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  1360.545Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  1.5Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  1.5Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  3000Waste Quantity:
                                                  Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type Description:
                                                  TTContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3082, Hazardous Waste, Liquid N.O.S., 9, Pg Iii, Rq (Lead)U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA3082U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  023150119JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Acv Environmental Services Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  NJD003812047Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  023150119JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  NJDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  07032Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  KEARNYDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  JACOBUS AVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  105Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Earth Of North JerseyDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  NJD991291105Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NJGenerator Mail State:
                                                  07001Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  AVENELGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  1500 RAHWAY AVEGenerator Mail Street 1:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1031969088
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                  NY-TState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  1.5Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  1360.545Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1031969088

                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              K B Electronics IncOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              K B Electronics IncOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                WORTMAN AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                WORTMAN AVEContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD043178441EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207-8399Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Wortman AveHandler Address:
                                                                      K B Electronics IncHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1295 ft.
0.245 mi. NY MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOBROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNW FINDS73 WORTMAN AVE NYD043178441
141 RCRA NonGen / NLRK B ELECTRONICS INC 1000111771
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                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          K B ELECTRONICS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          K B ELECTRONICS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:

K B ELECTRONICS INC  (Continued) 1000111771
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                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          K B ELECTRONICS INCHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          K B ELECTRONICS INCHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          K B ELECTRONICS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19990708Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          K B ELECTRONICS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:

K B ELECTRONICS INC  (Continued) 1000111771
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                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        73 WORTMAN AVEAddress:
                                        K B ElectronicsName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD043178441EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                   73 Wortman AveAddress:
                                   K B ELECTRONICS INCName:

DFR URL:

                                   110004355000Registry ID:
                                   1000111771Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110004355000Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          K B ELECTRONICS INCHandler Name:
                                                            19890921Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

K B ELECTRONICS INC  (Continued) 1000111771
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                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00220Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/07/1990TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/07/1990Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/07/1990Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1990Year:
                                        NL6934Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB2207151Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7182573300Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        73 WORTHMAN AVENUEMailing Address 1:
                                        K B ElectronicsMailing Contact:
                                        K B ElectronicsMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        73 WORTHMAN AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207-8399City,State,Zip:
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                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/26/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/26/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        03/26/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB2154015Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        004Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00220Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/27/1990TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/27/1990Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/27/1990Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1990Year:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB2136438Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        004Number of Containers:
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                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/15/1993TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/15/1993Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/15/1993Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1993Year:
                                        NYPP5193Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB4211298Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        01200Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
                                        891010Part B Recv Date:
                                        891003Part A Recv Date:
                                        890927TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        890927Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        890927Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1989Year:
                                        NL6934Trans1 State ID:
                                        C - Completed copyManifest Status:
                                        NYA7677333Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00055Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
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                                        07/18/1991TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/18/1991Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/18/1991Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1991Year:
                                        PD1010Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB2175300Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00446Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002182897TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        01/03/1995TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        12/30/1994Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        12/30/1994Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1994Year:
                                        08690Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA1932450Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        006Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00330Quantity:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/13/1992TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/13/1992Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/13/1992Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1992Year:
                                        PD1011Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB4797081Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        01200Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
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                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00800Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/09/1992TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/09/1992Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/09/1992Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1992Year:
                                        PD1011Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB4129344Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00800Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
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                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1995Year:
                                        08690Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA2086134Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00250Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        Ignitable WasteWaste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00055Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/28/1992TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/28/1992Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/28/1992Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1992Year:
                                        PD1010Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB4129731Document ID:
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3 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00446Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        TXD077603371TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD043178441Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/06/1995TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/02/1995Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/02/1995Generator Ship Date:

K B ELECTRONICS INC  (Continued) 1000111771

                                                  918 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  BurlingtonGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20250120Received Date:
                                                  20241219Shipped Date:
                                                  20250127Last Updated Date:
                                                  201019965CLEManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

1303 ft.
0.247 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
North 918 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE    N/A
142 E MANIFESTBURLINGTON 1031908465
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                                                  HATFIELDDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 SANDSTONE DRIVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys (Pa) LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  11207Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  918 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  918 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  BurlingtonGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20240926Received Date:
                                                  20240923Shipped Date:
                                                  20241120Last Updated Date:
                                                  200941777CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HATFIELDDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 SANDSTONE DRIVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HATFIELDDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 SANDSTONE DRIVEDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys (Pa) LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  11207Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  918 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11207Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
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                                                  61.67804Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  FUEL BLENDINGManagement Method Description:
                                                  H061Management Method Code:
                                                  61.67804Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  61.67804Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.068Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.068Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  136Waste Quantity:
                                                  Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DMContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Alcohol), 3, Pg-Ii
                                                  Un1993, Waste Flammable Liquids, N.O.S. (Petroleum Distillates, EthylU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1993U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  200941777CLEManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Republic Env Sys (Trans Group), LlcTransporter Name:
                                                  PAD982661381Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  200941777CLEManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HATFIELDDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 SANDSTONE DRIVEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:

BURLINGTON  (Continued) 1031908465
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                                                  NY-BState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.0845Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  76.644035Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D004, D005, D006, D007, D016Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  76.644035Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  76.64404Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0845Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0845Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  169Waste Quantity:
                                                  Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DMContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Dichloromethane), 6.1, Pg-Ii
                                                  Un2810, Waste Toxic, Liquids, Organic, N.O.S. (2,4-D,U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN2810U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  200941777CLEManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NY-BState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.068Quantity Haz Tons:

BURLINGTON  (Continued) 1031908465

                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                         400 STANLEY AVE.Name:

LTANKS:

NY NYC LAND USE
1537 ft. NY MANIFESTSite 1 of 3 in cluster U
0.291 mi. RCRA NonGen / NLR

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NY SpillsBROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW NY CBSLINDEN BLVD & ELTON ST NE COR NYR000084780
U143 NY LTANKSSTANITA SERVICE CORP - VACANT LOT 1001961664
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                         0404235Facility ID:
                         0404235  /   2006-09-07Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                         SUNNYDALE FARMS INCName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         5.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         410259Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         973323Operable Unit ID:
                         260684Site ID:

All Materials:

                         CREW INYARD PICKED UP WITH DRI-SOLRemarks:
                         from the translation of the old spill file: 4-4K TANK.
                         TANG 10/10/95: This is additional information about material spilled
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8931966Longitude:
                         40.6552993Latitude:
                         182858DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         1 COFFEY ST.Spiller Address:
                         ULCO OIL CO.Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-09-30Spill Record Last Update:
                         1992-09-02Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1992-08-26Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         KSTANGInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1992-08-26Cleanup Ceased:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         1992-08-26Spill Date:
                         260684Site ID:
                         9206077Facility ID:
                         9206077  /   1992-08-26Spill Number/Closed Date:
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                         383-389 Stanley Ave will also require remediation. 09/20/05- Called
                         have already been closed ad the 4th on requires closure.- S. scharf
                         gasoline to be removed, and 4-10,000 fuel oil tanks of which three
                         address all the tanks at once. 400 stanley Ave has 4-5,000 tanks for
                         also. they will test, and if fail get new spill nubmer and will
                         plan for 400 stanley ave. For 383-389 Stanley ave there are tanks
                         Pro-Test (ENVCOM30@AOL.COM) that will: Submit the required I&R work
                         agreement and send it back in to me. He has hired a company called
                         08/12/05- Spoke to Stanley Eisenberg. He will sign the stipulation
                         DJSpergamentadvisors.com) 115 Quaker ridge Manhasset, NY 11030
                         Accountant: Daphne Stasco (Email: Dstasco@optline.net
                         Spoke to Stanley Eisenberg. I sent Stanley a stipulation agreement.
                         so that a stipulated agreement can be sent. S. Scharf 08/10/05 -
                         was some No. 4. Mark will send me the address of the property owner
                         there are are four 10,000 gallon heating oil tanks, mostly no. 2 and
                         there are four 5,000 gallon fuel tanks with some containing diesel.
                         08/09/05. - spoke to Mark Turoff. (E-mail address- ENVCOM3@aol.com)
                         Eisenberg phone 561-414-7221 400 Stanley Ave Brooklyn, NY 11207
                         Owner wants to have a CO or stip for this site. Owner: Stanley
                         the contamination found so far. He will submit a report this week.
                         site. Most likely the site will require spill investigation due to
                         Services) at 917-750-1843. He has done a site assessment at this
                         J.Krimgold spoke to Mark Turoff (Energy Tank & Environmental
                         Stanley Ave Brooklyn, NY 11207 Attn: Raymond Kearney 5/10/05.
                         KRIMGOLD Tank Test Failure letter sent to: Sunnydale Farms Inc. 400
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8931880Longitude:
                         40.6552900Latitude:
                         182858DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (718) 257-7600Spiller Phone:
                         JAMES VENERUSSOSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         400 STANLEY AVESpiller Address:
                         SUNNYDALE FARMSSpiller Company:
                         JAMES VENERUSSOSpiller Name:
                         2006-09-14Spill Record Last Update:
                         2004-07-20Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         407CID:
                         2004-07-20Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SXSCHARFInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         2004-07-20Spill Date:
                         311784Site ID:
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                         Carney.- S. Scharf 6/06- Send letter to Ray Carney that the wells
                         backfilled and wells have been installed. per converartion with Ray
                         submitting the remediation plan. S. Scharf 3/06- Holes have been
                         chemox can be injected in. I approve plan and Red Banana will be
                         back fill the holes and install monitoring wells and wells that
                         manfiested and properly disposed offsite. I reviewed the proposal to
                         cut up and removed for Scrap. All the stockpiled soils were tested,
                         additional soils were stockpiled. The removed tanks were deconned,
                         Adjacent tanks, eight-550 gallon tanks were discovered and removed.
                         five-4,000 fuel tanks were removed and several hundred yards of dirt.
                         this action for the northern tanks 2/06- S. Scharf 2-3/06-The
                         monitoring wells and insitu injecction wells. approval was granted on
                         of the excavated materials, fill in the excavation and install
                         problems in these areas. Sunnydale made a proposal to offsite dispose
                         eight tanks, that were all empty. confirmatory sampling showed no
                         tanks installed in 1958. Contractor was brought in to remove the
                         eight 550 gallon tanks. Search of NYC records confirmed the eight
                         2006. brought in a cotractor to do a magnetonmetry survey. found
                         north and need for further investigation on south.- S. Scharf January
                         Letter sent to ProTest summerizing work ot date, need for wells on
                         letter and he will put it on the work schedule. S. Scharf 12/13/05-
                         12/07/05-spoke to John leddy of Pro Test. I will get him MW approval
                         filling in pits can proceed. Already has soil stockpiled.- S. Scharf
                         Carney of Red Banana Inc. Will approve the monitoring wells so that
                         either side and fill in the pit.- S. Scharf 12/05/05- Spoke to Ray
                         confirm that all the heating oil is out. Therefore, put one well on
                         tank removal. GW is evident at the bottom of the pit and need to
                         Leddy. Need to put in two monitoring wells for northern heating oil
                         former 10,000 gallon tanks.- S. Scharf 12/02/05- Spoke with John
                         is coming ASAP and there is a request to fill in the pit around the
                         Spoke to both John Leddy of Protest and Ray Carney. A status report
                         heating oil tanks were tested, manifiested and removed from the site.
                         cleaned, cut up and removed from the site. All the soils from the
                         additional tanks were identified. All the motor fuel tanks were
                         11/29/05- In the area of the 5-4,000 gallon motor fuel tanks, two
                         tanks cleaners. The Gas tanks will be cleaned on monday.- S. Scharf
                         is gasoline. The tank contents have been pumped out by petroleum
                         started on the 5-4,000 gallon gasoline tanks. Four are diesel and one
                         soils from a back hoe delivered by Stanley Eisenberg. Work has
                         remove this week. Week of 10/31/05- On tuesday took out contaminated
                         10/20-1/05 have tested stockpiled soils and will have allied Waste
                         complete remediation.- Steven scharf- PM. Thursday and Friday
                         decision as to whether to pull the abandoned ones in order to
                         non-contaminated. He will assess the situation monday and make a
                         removed 275 yards of soil and are segregating contaminated versus
                         north and south side and under abondoned tanks. So far, Protest has
                         tank, washed it and cut it up for removal. Oil contaminated soils on
                         were previously abandoned in place with slurry. removed the fourth
                         cover on the 4-10,000 gallon fuel oil tanks. Three of the four tanks
                         calls with John Leddy. Overall, Pro-Test has removed the concrete
                         Lexington Ave North Babylon, NY 11704 (631)-321-4670 10/07/05 Several
                         the 4-10,000 gallon tanks on the north end. Pro-Test Inc 410
                         called. He will be submitting a work plan. proTest wants to start on
                         submit the required work plan. 09/23/05- John Leddy from Pro-Test
                         plan to attache to it.-S.Scharf. John Leddy calls back same day. will
                         that Eisenberg signed the stipulation and we are waiting for the work
                         Pro Test to talk to either John or tom (son)Liddy. Not in Told worker
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                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         Not reportedMaterial:
                         4000Tank Size:
                         00ATank Number:
                         311784Site ID:
                         1529460Spill Tank Test:
                         0404235Spill Number:
                         0404235Facility ID:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         JMKRIMGOModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         Not reportedMaterial:
                         4000Tank Size:
                         00DTank Number:
                         311784Site ID:
                         1529459Spill Tank Test:
                         0404235Spill Number:
                         0404235Facility ID:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         JMKRIMGOModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         Not reportedMaterial:
                         4000Tank Size:
                         00CTank Number:
                         311784Site ID:
                         1529458Spill Tank Test:
                         0404235Spill Number:
                         0404235Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         were tested with the same test method as the other 3 tanks.
                         5 tanks tested all failed Tanks 4 and 5 are also 4000 gallons andRemarks:
                         officially closed by correspondence on 9/7/06. S. Scharf
                         Inc. report on the groundwater sampling is approved and the spill is
                         on 7/11/06.-S. Scharf 9/06- Energy, Tank and Environmental Services
                         Farms Env. consultant. 917-750-1843. He will sample wells for Stars
                         to close spill or use chem-ox. 7/06- Mark turo calls as Sunnydale
                         need to be monitored now and in near future for detemination whether
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                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMROMMELInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1992-12-02Spill Date:
                         311785Site ID:
                         9210189Facility ID:
                         9210189  /   2004-06-30Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                         SUNNYDALEName:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         JMKRIMGOModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         Not reportedMaterial:
                         4000Tank Size:
                         0B1Tank Number:
                         311784Site ID:
                         1549001Spill Tank Test:
                         0404235Spill Number:
                         0404235Facility ID:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         JMKRIMGOModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         Not reportedMaterial:
                         4000Tank Size:
                         0B2Tank Number:
                         311784Site ID:
                         1549000Spill Tank Test:
                         0404235Spill Number:
                         0404235Facility ID:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         JMKRIMGOModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
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                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         407190Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         976654Operable Unit ID:
                         311785Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         311785Site ID:
                         1540917Spill Tank Test:
                         9210189Spill Number:
                         9210189Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         EIRRemarks:
                         for current site status. Rommel.
                         01/07/2004. 06/30/2004 Site tracked under spill 9412264. See 9412264
                         ROMMEL This spill case was reassigned from DEC (Sigona) to Rommel on
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8931966Longitude:
                         40.6552993Latitude:
                         182858DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         SUNNYDALESpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-06-30Spill Record Last Update:
                         1992-12-03Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1992-12-02Reported to Dept:

STANITA SERVICE CORP - VACANT LOT  (Continued) 1001961664

TC8171561.2s   Page 678



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0008Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         221098Site ID:
                         1543449Spill Tank Test:
                         9412264Spill Number:
                         9412264Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         EX & INVEST SUSPECT REMOTE FILL- NYCFD WAS AT SITERemarks:
                         2/2/04. See also 9210189 closed and referenced to 0404235. Rommel.
                         ROMMEL This spill was transferred from DEC Sigona to Rommel on
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8931966Longitude:
                         40.6552993Latitude:
                         182858DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         SUNNYDALE FARMSSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-08-18Spill Record Last Update:
                         1995-01-30Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1994-12-13Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMROMMELInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1994-12-12Spill Date:
                         221098Site ID:
                         9412264Facility ID:
                         9412264  /   2004-08-18Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                         SUNNYDALE FARMSName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
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                         40.6552993Latitude:
                         182858DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (718) 257-7618Spiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         400 STANLEY AVENUESpiller Address:
                         SUNNYDALE FARMSSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1996-04-01Spill Record Last Update:
                         1996-03-20Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         266CID:
                         1996-03-20Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMKRIMGOInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         1996-03-20Spill Date:
                         221099Site ID:
                         9516361Facility ID:
                         9516361  /   1996-03-20Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                         SUNNYDALE FARMSName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         374589Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1005979Operable Unit ID:
                         221098Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
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                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         444CID:
                         2007-09-20Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SFRAHMANInvestigator:
                         2007-09-20Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         387456Site ID:
                         182858DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0706859Facility ID:
                         0706859  /   2008-01-23Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                         SUNNYDALE FARMS INCName:

SPILLS:

               4501041.00000UTMY:
               593590.00000UTMX:
               2Dec Region:
               Not reportedExpiration Date:
               Unregulated/ClosedFacility Status:
               CBSProgram Type:
               2-000012CBS Number:
               BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
               400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
               SUNNYDALE FARMS INC.Name:

CBS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         2.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         2.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         352876Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1030958Operable Unit ID:
                         221099Site ID:

All Materials:

                         CUSTOMER ORDERED TOO MUCH OIL. ONTO CONCRETE. CLEANED UP.Remarks:
                         KRIMGOLD
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8931966Longitude:
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                         which are residual in
                         soil and ground water showed minor exceedances of one or two VOC/SVCOs
                         wells.Laboratory analysis of
                         aqueous phase liquid(LNAPL) was not detected in any of the temporary
                         the three wells.Light non
                         ground water sampling purpose.Delta collected three GW samples from
                         temporary monitoring wells for
                         Methods 8260/8270.Three of the four soil borings were converted to
                         VOCs/SVOCs according to EPA
                         interface and below the soil water interface.Samples were analyzed for
                         from both above the soil water
                         the subject site to a depth of 10 to 19 ft.Soil samples were taken
                         four borings were advanced on
                         subsurface environmental conditions on the subject site.On July 2007,
                         Realty,LLC) to assess and document
                         in response to a request by the client(Stanley Realty & Malta
                         Consultants.The report was prepared
                         II Acquisition Subsurface Assessment Report prepared by Delta
                         done. 01/23/08- Rec’d Phase
                         Review the old & new sample results to determine what work needs to be
                         they intend to do, etc. 2)
                         with Delta Environmental & determine what work was done, what work
                         found? DEC needs to: 1) Connect
                         area(s). What part of the site was Delta drilling on when this was
                         impacts from the removed source
                         abandoned onsite. Monitoring well data did not show any offsite
                         concrete a while back and was
                         three 10,000 fuel oil tanks were removed, the other had filled with
                         sent offsite. Also two of the
                         region. There were a number of 550 gallon tanks and soils removed and
                         and then shipped back to the
                         reports were filed together here in the Central office by spill number
                         Aug 2006 report. All the
                         Forwarded the following response to a request for a hard copy of the
                         Steve Scharf - DEC Albany -
                         current results and determine what we’ll do with this site. 9/21/2007
                         previous sample results to the
                         investigated and closed out, we should probably try to compare the
                         had a spill that was
                         and has found problems with soil and water. Since this site already
                         drilling on the site (Phase 2 ?)
                         at 400 Stanley Ave Brooklyn. Delta Environmental has done some new
                         report (0706859) for the site
                         2006 by Steve Scharf (DEC Albany). Region 2 just got this new spill
                         which was closed out in Sept
                         This spill is associated with a former spill from the site #0404235DEC Memo:
                         -73.8931920Longitude:
                         40.6552760Latitude:
                         DAVID GREFFENIUSContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         400 STANLEY AVESpiller Address:
                         FORMER SUNNY DALE MILKSpiller Company:
                         DAVID GREFFENIUSSpiller Name:
                         2008-01-23Spill Record Last Update:
                         2007-09-20Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
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                         -73.8931966Longitude:
                         40.6552993Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         WHALECOSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-06-14Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-08-02Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1993-07-30Cleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-07-30Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SJMILLERInvestigator:
                         1993-07-30Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         221097Site ID:
                         182858DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9305358Facility ID:
                         9305358  /   1993-07-30Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                         400 STANLEY AVENUEName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         2134968Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1144659Operable Unit ID:
                         387456Site ID:

All Materials:

                         SITE: CLOSED SPILL # 04-04235: 9/07/06
                         SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SHOWED ABOVE NYSDEC GUIDENCE VALUES: FORMER USTRemarks:
                         closed.(SR)
                         receptor, this spill case is
                         property,extent of the residual contaminaton,absence of sensitive
                         residential nature of the
                         nature, and do not warrant further remediation.Considering non
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                         VENT-SVCMNTO REPAIR VENT -OIL CAME OUT FILL
                         TANK WAS AIRBOUND-APPLIED SPEEDI-DRI,P/U & DISPOSED-CLOGGEDRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8931966Longitude:
                         40.6552993Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         400 STANLEY AVESpiller Address:
                         SUNNYDALE FARMSSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-09-30Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-02-08Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1993-02-05Cleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-02-05Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         CAMMISAInvestigator:
                         1993-02-05Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         311786Site ID:
                         182858DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9212536Facility ID:
                         9212536  /   1993-02-05Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                         400 STANLEY AVEName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         5.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         395283Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         986872Operable Unit ID:
                         221097Site ID:

All Materials:

                         TOWORN OUT THREHUG ON CONNECT CLEANED UP BY WHALECO.
                         SPILL ON CONCRETE PAVIMENT - LOAPING DOCK - HOSE DISCONNECTED DUERemarks:
                         MILLER
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
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                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Stanita Service CorpOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Stanita Service CorpOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                STANLEY AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                908-832-0050Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                STANLEY AVEContact Address:
                                                                                DAVID RAPOSOContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000084780EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11207Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Linden Blvd & Elton St Ne CorHandler Address:
                                                                      Stanita Service Corp - Vacant LotHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         10.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         402377Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         976963Operable Unit ID:
                         311786Site ID:

All Materials:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-257-7600Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            400 STANLEY AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          STANITA SERVICE CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-257-7600Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            400 STANLEY AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          STANITA SERVICE CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
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                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          STANITA SERVICE CORP - VACANT LOTHandler Name:
                                                            20000216Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          STANITA SERVICE CORP - VACANT LOTHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          STANITA SERVICE CORP - VACANT LOTHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            718-257-7600Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            400 STANLEY AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          STANITA SERVICE CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
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                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        SCD036275626TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYR000084780Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        02/24/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/22/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/22/2000Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2000Year:
                                        NJDEPS500Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        SCA0222000Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7182577600Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        400 STANLEY AVEMailing Address 1:
                                        N/SMailing Contact:
                                        Stanita Service CorpMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        400 STANLEY AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        LINDEN BLVD & ELTON ST NE CORAddress:
                                        Stanita Service CorpName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYR000084780EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
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                                                            G7: Garages And Gasoline Stations - Unlicensed Parking LotBuilding Class:
                                                            NSpill Boundary Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedLimited Height District:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 3:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 2:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 1:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 2:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 1:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 4:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 3:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 2:
                                                            M1-1: Manufacturing DistrictsZoning District 1:
                                                            4CSanitation Subsection:
                                                            05Sanitation District Number:
                                                            3Sanitation District Boro:
                                                            6420Health Area:
                                                            33Health Center District:
                                                            75Police Precinct:
                                                            E290Fire Company:
                                                            42City Council District:
                                                            19School District:
                                                            1010Census Block 2010:
                                                            1104Census Tract 2010:
                                                            31104001013Census Block 2020:
                                                            3110400Census Tract 2020:
                                                            305Community District:
                                                            1Tax Lot:
                                                            4364Tax Block:
                                                            BKBorough:
                                                            422 LOUISIANA REALTY LLCOwner Name:
                                                            Not reportedType Of Ownership Code:
                                                            -73.8925719Longitude:
                                                            40.6546409Latitude:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                                            400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                                                            Not reportedName:

NYC LAND USE:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        009Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        03693Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
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                                                            Not reportedChanged By DCP:
                                                            24v4.1Version Number:
                                                            Not reported2015 Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reported2007 Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            1Pluto DTM Base Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment Date:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment BBL:
                                                            Not reportedE-designation Number:
                                                            31403Tax Map #:
                                                            317 037Sanborn Map #:
                                                            Not reportedZoning Map Code:
                                                            17dZoning Map #:
                                                            177798Y Coordinate:
                                                            1014058X Coordinate:
                                                            1104Census Tract 2:
                                                            Not reportedCondominium Number:
                                                            3043640001.00000000Borough, Tax Block and Lot:
                                                            3Boro Code:
                                                            2.40000000000Maximum Allowable Community Facility Far:
                                                            1.00000000000Maximum Allowable Commercial Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Residential Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Built Floor Area Ratio:
                                                            Not reportedLandmark Status:
                                                            Not reportedHistoric District Name:
                                                            0Year Altered 2:
                                                            0Year Altered 1:
                                                            0Year Built:
                                                            0.00000Exempt Total Value:
                                                            1432800.00000Assessed Total Value:
                                                            1429200.00000Assessed Land Value:
                                                            5Basement Type/Grade:
                                                            1Lot Type:
                                                            NIrregular Lot Code:
                                                            0Proximity Code:
                                                            Not reportedExtension Code:
                                                            0.0000000Building Depth:
                                                            0.0000000Building Frontage:
                                                            550.0000000Lot Depth:
                                                            200.0000000Lot Frontage:
                                                            0Total Units:
                                                            0Residential Units:
                                                            Not reportedNumber Of Floors:
                                                            1Number Of Buildings:
                                                            7Total Building Floor Area Source Code:
                                                            Not reportedOther Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedFactory Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedStorage Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedGarage Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedRetail Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedOffice Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedResidential Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Floor Area:
                                                            0Total Building Floor Area:
                                                            110000Lot Area:
                                                            0Number Of Easements:
                                                            Parking FacilitiesLand Use Category:
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1976/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY935Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224566Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1976/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY107451Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224565Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -73.892974Longitude:
                                        40.654965Latitude:
                                        40.6549650000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.892974X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        3Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        3762Population 1500ft:
                                        1TOS USTs:
                                        10Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                                        SUNNYDALE FARMS INCName:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        295051Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1537 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster U
0.291 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NW UST FINDER RELEASE400 STANLEY AVENUE    N/A
U144 UST FINDERSUNNYDALE 1028573508
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                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY1086Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224572Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1976/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY1046Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224571Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY971Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224570Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1976/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        Temporarily out of ServiceTank Status:
                                        NY970Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224569Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY937Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224568Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1976/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY936Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224567Object ID:

SUNNYDALE  (Continued) 1028573508
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                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        6Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        4065Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1992/12/02 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                                        SUNNYDALEName:
                                        NY9210189Lust ID:
                                        NY182858Facility ID:
                                        259044Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY107452Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224575Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1976/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY107450Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224574Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        NY1173Tank ID:
                                        NY261Facility ID:
                                        1224573Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Not reportedSubstances:

SUNNYDALE  (Continued) 1028573508

TC8171561.2s   Page 693



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -73.8931999999999Longitude:
                                        40.6552999999999Latitude:
                                        40.6553000000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.8932X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        6Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        4065Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1994/12/12 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        400 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                                        SUNNYDALE FARMSName:
                                        NY9412264Lust ID:
                                        NY182858Facility ID:
                                        259045Object ID:

                                        -73.8931999999999Longitude:
                                        40.6552999999999Latitude:
                                        40.6553000000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.8932X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:

SUNNYDALE  (Continued) 1028573508

TC8171561.2s   Page 694



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         GUnits:
                         3.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         417738Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         959261Operable Unit ID:
                         250688Site ID:

All Materials:

                         CLEANUP.
                         ING DOCK. DRIVER APPLIED SPEEDY-DRY. SPILL TEAM ENROUTE TO COMPLETE
                         SUSPECT STICK-LINE CLOGGED; FUEL LEAKED FROM VENT ONTO CONCRETE LOAD-Remarks:
                         TANG
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8931966Longitude:
                         40.6552993Latitude:
                         205498DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         999Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         Not reportedSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2003-11-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         1991-11-27Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1991-11-25Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         KSTANGInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1991-11-25Cleanup Ceased:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         1991-11-25Spill Date:
                         250688Site ID:
                         9109084Facility ID:
                         9109084  /   1991-11-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         400 STANLEY AVE/SUNNYDALEAddress:
                         400 STANLEY AVE/SUNNYDALEName:

LTANKS:

1537 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster U
0.291 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  
NW 400 STANLEY AVE/SUNNYDALE    N/A
U145 NY LTANKS400 STANLEY AVE/SUNNYDALE S106703588
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:

400 STANLEY AVE/SUNNYDALE  (Continued) S106703588

                         has two (2) 7,500 gal #4 oil USTs, in-service, installed in Aug.
                         no other spills found. PBS #: 2-354309. as per PBS record, the site
                         DeMeo. alternate address: 857-897 Williams Ave, 342-352 Stanley Ave
                         10/09/14-Hiralkumar Patel. reviewed available documents for DEC
                         Randy Austin requested, the spill has been reassigned to Tim DeMeo
                         Education 28-11 Queens Plaza North, L.I.C., NY 11101 08/13/12 - LZ As
                         stors #4 oil. TTF letter was sent to: Raymond Correa NYC Board of
                         address corresponds with PS 260 and this facility has a UST that
                         exists in NYC. Most likely the address is Williams Avenue. This
                         and found that the initialy report address Williams Street does not
                         6/20/05- Reassigned to Benjamin 1/20/10. J.Krimgold reviewed the caseDEC Memo:
                         -73.8948269Longitude:
                         40.6541158Latitude:
                         61296DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         SAMESpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2014-11-18Spill Record Last Update:
                         1995-05-15Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1995-04-17Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TJDEMEOInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1995-04-13Spill Date:
                         63458Site ID:
                         9500631Facility ID:
                         9500631  /   2014-11-18Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                         PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - TTFName:

LTANKS:

1648 ft.
0.312 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NY LEADBROOKLYN, NY  11207
WNW NY UST875 WILLIAMS AVENUE    N/A
146 NY LTANKSPUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - BROOKLYN K260 U000409385
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                         4500938.26612UTM Y:
                         593448.73569UTM X:
                         06/28/2028Expiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-354309   /   ActiveId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                         PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - BROOKLYN K260Name:

UST:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #4 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0002AMaterial Code:
                         369249Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1011526Operable Unit ID:
                         63458Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0002Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         63458Site ID:
                         1543742Spill Tank Test:
                         9500631Spill Number:
                         9500631Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         GIUSTINIANI - STATE ENVIRONMENT - TANKS TO BE PUMPED OUT -
                         ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT FLOYD LIVERMONE, N/A 4/17/95 1:30 P.M., MIKERemarks:
                         cause of failure or repairs performed. Spill administratively closed.
                         DECDOCS from PBS EDOCS. No further information available regarding
                         subsequent tightness tests on 6/16/95. Test reports uploaded to
                         as per above, both tanks failed tightness tests on 4/13/95 and passed
                         both tanks passed the test on 06/16/1995. 11/18/14 TJD File review -
                         oil tanks failed a tightness test on 04/13/1995 (subject spill) and
                         Ph. (718) 349-5752 as per tank testing record, on PBC edocs, both #4
                         44-36 Vernon Blvd. Long Island City, NY 11101 Attn.: Munendra Sharma
                         1953. NYC Department of Education Field Operations - Fuel Division

PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - BROOKLYN K260  (Continued) U000409385
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                         MANAGER, FUEL DIVISIONContact Type:
                         NYC DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         17611Site Id:

                         2023-10-13Date Last Modified:
                         JSMACRIModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 349-5400Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JOHN MCMAHONContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - BROOKLYNCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         17611Site Id:

                         2025-03-11Date Last Modified:
                         ACDANIELModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (917) 392-3884Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         ATHNASIOS GUIRGUISContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         17611Site Id:

                         2024-11-01Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         bcu@SCHOOLS.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (718) 349-5752Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11101Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LONG ISLAND CITYCity:
                         44-36 VERNON BOULEVARDAddress2:
                         FIELD OPERATIONS-FUEL DIVISIONAddress1:
                         NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         17611Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         SchoolSite Type:

PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - BROOKLYN K260  (Continued) U000409385
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                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         08/28/1953Install Date:
                         7500Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         34483Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         L00 - Piping Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F01 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

Equipment Records:

                         05/07/2025Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         05/06/2026Next Test Date:
                         05/06/2025Date Test:
                         34Tightness Test Method:

                         #4 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0002Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         08/28/1953Install Date:
                         7500Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         34482Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2025-03-11Date Last Modified:
                         ACDANIELModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JYOUNGHESE@SCHOOLS.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (718) 349-5751Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11101Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LONG ISLAND CITYCity:
                         44-36 VERNON BOULEVARDAddress2:
                         FIELD OPERATIONS-FUEL DIVISIONAddress1:
                         JOSEPH YOUNGHESEContact Name:

PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - BROOKLYN K260  (Continued) U000409385
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                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        GYM.Room:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        CAF.Room:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        310 BRRoom:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

NYC LEAD 2:

                         C03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
                         L00 - Piping Leak Detection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F01 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

Equipment Records:

                         05/07/2025Last Modified:
                         LABATISTModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         05/06/2026Next Test Date:
                         05/06/2025Date Test:
                         34Tightness Test Method:

                         #4 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0002Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:

PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - BROOKLYN K260  (Continued) U000409385
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                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        210 BRRoom:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        122 BRRoom:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        112 BRRoom:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        102 BRRoom:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        AUD.Room:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:

PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - BROOKLYN K260  (Continued) U000409385
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                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        213Room:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        102Room:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        100Room:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        312 BRRoom:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        212 BRRoom:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:

PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - BROOKLYN K260  (Continued) U000409385
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                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        Not reportedRoom:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        Not reportedRoom:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        218Room:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

                                        NAStabilization Complete:
                                        NAStabilization Required:
                                        NAPresence of LBP:
                                        NODeteriorated Paint:
                                        217Room:
                                        K260Building Code:
                                        19Geographical District:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        875 WILLIAMS AVENUEAddress:
                                        P.S. 260 - BROOKLYNName:

PUBLIC SCHOOL 260 - BROOKLYN K260  (Continued) U000409385

                         1997-03-18Spill Date:
                         136035Site ID:
                         9614567Facility ID:
                         9614567  /   2014-11-05Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         875 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         PENN WORTMAN HOUSES -NYCHAName:

LTANKS:

1698 ft.
0.322 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
7 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  
North NY Spills875 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
147 NY LTANKSPENN WORTMAN HOUSES -NYCHA S102555812
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                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         closed.
                         investigation, no additional investigation is warranted and the spill
                         concentration of 0.06ppb (guidance of 0.002 ppb). Based on the site
                         fill). Benzo(a)anthracene was detected in gw at two locations with a
                         slightly higher SVOCs attributed to asphalt in the soil (poor quality
                         constiuents with guidances of 800-1000 ppb). Location SBFL2 contained
                         boiler contained no VOCs and minor SVOC (1200-1400 ppb of 4
                         detected in three soil locations. SB-4 in area of former mobile
                         one gw sample at 13 ppb (10ppb standard)). Minor SVOC impacts were
                         1.1.1 for VOCs in groundwater or soil (with the exception of MTBE in
                         on 10/15/14. Reviewed the report. No exceedences of CP-51 or TOGS
                         collected around the tank. No visible impacts noted. Received the SIR
                         in the area of the former mobile boiler. Observed soil samples
                         of the former mobile boiler. Two young trees and grass were thriving
                         on September 4, 2014. Reminded NYCHA to collect a sample in the area
                         due July 23, 2014. 11/5/14: J.Kann - visited site during field work
                         today. Email approving IWP with mods sent out today and edoced. SIR
                         some info on Dec. 30, 2013. Received info on Jan. 9 and reviewed it
                         and edoced today. 1/23/14: J.Kann - email sent to NYCHA requesting
                         spill at the same address. J.Kann 3/1/12: J.Kann - rcvd iwp 2/28/12
                         reassigned to J.Kann. Spill 0207201 closed and consolidated with this
                         NYCHA will provide DEC with a site assessment. - SK 06/10/08 : site
                         scheduled for a retest in 2008. No recovery system or MWs on site.
                         1972 and stored #4 and #6 oil currently stores #2 oil. Both as
                         07/28/06: NYCHA update summary states that on 20K UST installed in
                         12/09/05: This spill transferred from J.Kolleeny to S.Kraszewksi.DEC Memo:
                         -73.8888712Longitude:
                         40.6564919Latitude:
                         116755DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (718) 257-2717Spiller Phone:
                         ZEKE SEIFUSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYSpiller Company:
                         DAVE FORTESpiller Name:
                         2014-11-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         1997-03-18Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         312CID:
                         1997-03-18Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         jkkannInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:

PENN WORTMAN HOUSES -NYCHA  (Continued) S102555812
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                         -73.8888712Longitude:
                         40.6564919Latitude:
                         ZELECK SEIFUContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         250 BRAODWAYSpiller Address:
                         NYCHASpiller Company:
                         FRANK OCELLOSpiller Name:
                         2005-12-09Spill Record Last Update:
                         1996-06-03Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         322CID:
                         1996-06-03Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         HEALYInvestigator:
                         1996-06-03Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         121332Site ID:
                         116755DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9603017Facility ID:
                         9603017  /   1996-06-17Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         875 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         PENN WORTMAN HOUSING -NYCHAName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         Not reportedMaterial:
                         20017Tank Size:
                         001REDTank Number:
                         136035Site ID:
                         1545027Spill Tank Test:
                         9614567Spill Number:
                         9614567Facility ID:

All TTF:

PENN WORTMAN HOUSES -NYCHA  (Continued) S102555812
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                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         205CID:
                         2002-10-11Reported to Dept:
                         CONSOLIDATED WITH 9614567Referred To:
                         jkkannInvestigator:
                         2002-10-11Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         136034Site ID:
                         116755DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0207201Facility ID:
                         0207201  /   2008-06-10Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         875 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         PENN-WORTMAN HOUSES -NYCHAName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         pesticidesMaterial Name:
                         0057AMaterial Code:
                         569693Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1030571Operable Unit ID:
                         121332Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         1.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         1.00Quantity:
                         Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
                         00121755Case No.:
                         malathionMaterial Name:
                         0249AMaterial Code:
                         569692Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1030571Operable Unit ID:
                         121332Site ID:

All Materials:

                         being cleaned up
                         subj was cleaning and spilled 1/2 gal of concentrated product - spillRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:

PENN WORTMAN HOUSES -NYCHA  (Continued) S102555812
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         20.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         517780Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         860032Operable Unit ID:
                         136034Site ID:

All Materials:

                         broken guage on mobile boiler. cleanup in progress.Remarks:
                         with 9614567.
                         Kraszewski to J.Kann. 06/10/08: J.kann - site closed and consolidated
                         site reassigned from S.
                         provide a site assessment to the Department. - SK 02/06/07 - J.Kann -
                         conditions unknown. NYCHA will
                         NYCHA summary report states that no wells exist on-site. Soil/GW
                         to S.Kraszewski. 07/07/06:
                         MAY BE REQUIRED. - JK 11/04/05: This spill transferred from J.Kolleeny
                         LAB RESULTS, ADDITIONAL WORK
                         CONTAMINATION REMAINS. FIVE END-POINT SAMPLES WERE TAKEN; DEPENDING ON
                         SUBSTANTIAL RESIDUAL
                         DEEP. PID SCREENDING OF EXCAVATION SIDEWALLS AND BOTTOM SUGGESTED SOME
                         FEET WIDE, AND FOUR FEET
                         EXCAVATED CONTAMINATED SOIL, DIGGING OUT AN AREA ABOUT 12 FEET LONG, 8
                         BOILER WITH FAULTY GAUGE)
                         MARIC PIPING OF LONG ISLAND CITY (CONTRACTOR WHO INSTALLED THE MOBILE
                         REVEALED. ON APRIL 29, 2003,
                         REMOVAL OF THE BOILER, AN AREA OF STAINED SOIL ABOUT 7 BY 10 FEET WAS
                         OUTSIDE BOILER ROOM. AFTER
                         THE LEAKY GAUGE WAS SITUATED ON AN AREA WITH GRASS AND EXPOSED EARTH,
                         KOLLEENY THE MOBILE BOILER WITH
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8888712Longitude:
                         40.6564919Latitude:
                         CALLERContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         R MERRICK PIPINGSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2008-06-10Spill Record Last Update:
                         2002-10-11Date Entered In Computer:

PENN WORTMAN HOUSES -NYCHA  (Continued) S102555812

                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         618 EAST 108TH STAddress:
                         BREUKELEN HOUSESName:

LTANKS:

1983 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster V
0.376 mi. NY MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NY SpillsBROOKLYN, NY  11236
West NY UST618 EAST 108TH STREET    N/A
V148 NY LTANKSBREUKELEN HOUSES U001840686
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                         271199Site ID:
All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0001Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         001Tank Number:
                         271199Site ID:
                         1542564Spill Tank Test:
                         9315459Spill Number:
                         9315459Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         LEAK RATE OF 0.09 GPH - REPORTED AS PASSED BY TESTER.Remarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8955538Longitude:
                         40.6515113Latitude:
                         95814DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYCHA - JOE MONTELLASpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-12-07Spill Record Last Update:
                         1994-04-05Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         DECSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1994-03-30Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         HEALYInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1991-01-15Spill Date:
                         271199Site ID:
                         9315459Facility ID:
                         9315459  /   1996-07-08Spill Number/Closed Date:
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                         271200Site ID:
                         1543022Spill Tank Test:
                         9406297Spill Number:
                         9406297Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         MANHOLE COVER LEFT OFF TANK IN VAULT AREA.
                         SPILL CONTAINED IN TANK #1 VAULT - WINSTON ENROUTE - TO PUMP OUT.Remarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8955538Longitude:
                         40.6515113Latitude:
                         95814DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-12-07Spill Record Last Update:
                         1994-08-09Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1994-08-09Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         HEALYInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1994-08-26Cleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         1994-08-09Spill Date:
                         271200Site ID:
                         9406297Facility ID:
                         9406297  /   1994-08-26Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         618 EAST 108TH STAddress:
                         BREUKELEN HOUSES -NYCHAName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         387211Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         993565Operable Unit ID:
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                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYCHASpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-12-07Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-09-08Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-09-08Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JANE HEALYInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1993-09-08Spill Date:
                         271198Site ID:
                         9306985Facility ID:
                         9306985  /   1996-07-08Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         618 EAST 108TH STAddress:
                         BREUKELEN HOUSES -NYCHAName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         90.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         379346Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1003660Operable Unit ID:
                         271200Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         02Cause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0001Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
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                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1991-09-30Spill Date:
                         304293Site ID:
                         9107005Facility ID:
                         9107005  /   1995-11-03Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         618 EAST 108TH STAddress:
                         BREUKELEN -NYCHAName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         393267Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         985257Operable Unit ID:
                         271198Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0001Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         002Tank Number:
                         271198Site ID:
                         1541971Spill Tank Test:
                         9306985Spill Number:
                         9306985Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         EMPTY OUT - CHECK TO SEE IF LEAKING.Remarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8955538Longitude:
                         40.6515113Latitude:
                         95814DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
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                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         Not reportedMaterial:
                         35000Tank Size:
                         003Tank Number:
                         304293Site ID:
                         1539114Spill Tank Test:
                         9107005Spill Number:
                         9107005Facility ID:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         Not reportedMaterial:
                         35000Tank Size:
                         002Tank Number:
                         304293Site ID:
                         1539113Spill Tank Test:
                         9107005Spill Number:
                         9107005Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         E, I & RRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8955510Longitude:
                         40.6515120Latitude:
                         95814DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYCHASpiller Company:
                         FRANK OCELLOSpiller Name:
                         2005-12-07Spill Record Last Update:
                         1991-10-03Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1991-09-30Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         HEALYInvestigator:
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                         FUEL OIL REMEDIATION COORDINATORContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         20859Site Id:

                         2024-04-16Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         FORU@NYCHA.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (718) 707-5725Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11101Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LONG ISLAND CITYCity:
                         HMSD 4TH FLOORAddress2:
                         24-02 49TH AVENUEAddress1:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         20859Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Apartment Building/Office BuildingSite Type:
                         4500644.90750UTM Y:
                         593343.00542UTM X:
                         03/28/2029Expiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-473855   /   ActiveId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                         618 EAST 108TH STREETAddress:
                         BREUKELEN HOUSESName:

UST:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         419241Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         957350Operable Unit ID:
                         304293Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
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                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1998Install Date:
                         25000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         55499Tank ID:
                         1Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2024-05-03Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 707-5900Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPARTMENTContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITYCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         20859Site Id:

                         2024-04-16Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         FORU@NYCHA.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (718) 707-5725Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11101Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LONG ISLAND CITYCity:
                         HMSD 4TH FLOORAddress2:
                         24-02 49TH AVENUEAddress1:
                         NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITYContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITYCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         20859Site Id:

                         2024-04-16Date Last Modified:
                         nFormUpdModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         FORU@NYCHA.NYC.GOVEMail:
                         (718) 707-5725Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11101Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LONG ISLAND CITYCity:
                         HMSD 4TH FLOORAddress2:
                         24-02 49TH AVENUEAddress1:
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                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         EPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1998Install Date:
                         25000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         55500Tank ID:
                         2Tank Number:

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping
                         F05 - Pipe External Protection - Jacketed
                         H05 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K00 - Spill Prevention - None
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         EPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
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                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         04/01/1998Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         35000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         37610Tank ID:
                         OLD 2Tank Number:

                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         02/01/1995Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         ZTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         04/01/1998Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         35000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         37609Tank ID:
                         OLD 1Tank Number:

                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         F05 - Pipe External Protection - Jacketed
                         H05 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

BREUKELEN HOUSES  (Continued) U001840686

TC8171561.2s   Page 716



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2401SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         109037Site ID:
                         95814DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9713569Facility ID:
                         9713569  /   2021-03-22Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         618 EAST 108TH STAddress:
                         BREUKELEN HOUSES -NYCHAName:

SPILLS:

                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         06/01/1995Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         04/01/1998Date Tank Closed:
                         10/01/1952Install Date:
                         35000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         37611Tank ID:
                         OLD 3Tank Number:

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         F99 - Pipe External Protection - Other
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         A04 - Tank Internal Protection - Glass Liner
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D08 - Pipe Type - Equivalent Technology
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

Equipment Records:
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                         01Operable Unit:
                         1059532Operable Unit ID:
                         109037Site ID:

All Materials:

                         - CONTRACTOR IS AQUA X
                         DURING TANK REMOVAL - CONTAMINATED SOIL FOUND - SOIL BEING STOCKPILEDRemarks:
                         closed.
                         level of impact does not warrant remedial action. This spill is
                         health or the environment. The
                         significant release at this site that would be a threat to human
                         appear to have been a
                         soil or ground water. Based on my review of the report, there does not
                         were detected above CP51 in
                         were detected in excess of CP51 unrestricted value. However, no VOCs
                         Tank 3. SEveral PAH compounds
                         a small area of shallow impact bewteen 2 and 4 ft on the west side of
                         report concluded that there was
                         the tank system down to the water table at approximatley 10 ft. The
                         borings were advanced around
                         Obligado - I reviewed the 2009 Site Investigation Report. Several soil
                         to Andre Obligado. 3/22/21 -
                         informed of that in the 2/14/17 meeting (see notes). Spill reassigned
                         prior to closure. NYCHA was
                         contamination needs to be removed as per the SIR submitted in 2009
                         file review, some shallow
                         Therefore, I identified the site as a P1. 06/105/17: J.Kann - after
                         noticed NYCHA requests closure.
                         approval of work plan. 5/25/12: J.kann - briefly scanned report and
                         Work performed without DEC
                         7/29/08. 06/15/09: J.Kann - Investigation Report submitted on 6/10/09.
                         Investigative work plan received on
                         to K.Tang - SK 08/04/08: J.kann - Spill transferred to J.Kann.
                         03/23/06: This spill transferred
                         12/07/05: This spill transferred from J.Kolleeny to S.Kraszewski.DEC Memo:
                         -73.8955538Longitude:
                         40.6515113Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         250 BROADWAYSpiller Address:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2021-03-22Spill Record Last Update:
                         1998-03-06Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         312CID:
                         1998-03-06Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         AAOBLIGAInvestigator:
                         1998-03-06Spill Date:
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                         MARIO MANDALONEContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         250 BROADWAYSpiller Address:
                         NYC HOUSING AUTHORITYSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2007-06-14Spill Record Last Update:
                         1999-03-01Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         257CID:
                         1999-03-01Reported to Dept:
                         CLOSED PER NYCHA INFOReferred To:
                         jkkannInvestigator:
                         1999-03-01Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         109038Site ID:
                         95814DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9814335Facility ID:
                         9814335  /   2007-06-14Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         618 EAST 108TH STAddress:
                         BREUKLEN HOUSES -NYCHAName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #4 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0002AMaterial Code:
                         324578Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1059532Operable Unit ID:
                         109037Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #6 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0003AMaterial Code:
                         324579Material ID:
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                                        7189960600Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        618 EAST 108TH STMailing Address 1:
                                        Nycha Breukelen HousesMailing Contact:
                                        Nycha - Breukelen HousesMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        618 E 108TH STLocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        618 E 108TH STAddress:
                                        Nycha - Breukelen HousesName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD986870442EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         50.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         50.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         311031Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1075369Operable Unit ID:
                         109038Site ID:

All Materials:

                         VALUE FAILED ON REFILL OF TANK #1Remarks:
                         properly cleaned. Spill was closed.
                         indicates that spill was limited to concrete floor and area was
                         Information provided by NYCHA
                         06/14/07: This spill was transferred from K. Tang to J.Kann.
                         Abidi to Koon Tang.
                         from S.Kraszewski to Q.Abidi. 04/04/04: This spill transferred from Q.
                         02/03/06: This spill transferred
                         11/30/05: This spill transferred from J.Kolleeny to S.Kraszewski.DEC Memo:
                         -73.8955538Longitude:
                         40.6515113Latitude:
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                         3000Tank Size:
                         2Tank Number:
                         117914Site ID:
                         1547553Spill Tank Test:
                         9906439Spill Number:
                         9906439Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         time
                         under a concrete floor caller not sure what they plan to do at this
                         u/g tank failed test property owner has been advised the tank isRemarks:
                         Decisions .
                         Engineers Spills Backlog Reduction Initiative - Guidance for Closure
                         the April 16, 2004 memorandum from Robert Marino to Regional Spill
                         place. There is no documented release. Closed based on guidance in
                         SANGESLAND 6/28/05 - PBS records indicate that the tank was closed in
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8918646Longitude:
                         40.6571603Latitude:
                         102513DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         808 GEORGIA AVESpiller Address:
                         HOWARD BERGER CO.Spiller Company:
                         TONY FAVALESpiller Name:
                         2005-06-28Spill Record Last Update:
                         1999-08-30Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         233CID:
                         1999-08-30Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         hmdudekInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1999-08-30Spill Date:
                         117914Site ID:
                         9906439Facility ID:
                         9906439  /   2005-06-28Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         808 GEORGIA AVEAddress:
                         HOWARD BERGER CO.Name:

LTANKS:

2053 ft.
0.389 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  
NNW 808 GEORGIA AVE    N/A
149 NY LTANKSHOWARD BERGER CO. 1001749937
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         302710Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1084872Operable Unit ID:
                         117914Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0001Material:

HOWARD BERGER CO.  (Continued) 1001749937

                                        -73.894551Longitude:
                                        40.647603Latitude:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        10504 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                        10504 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:

NYC OER:

               CanarsieNTA:
               3082130039BIN:
               3230594Census Tract:
               984Council District:
               46Community Board:
               18Postcode:
               -73.894551Longitude:
               40.647603Latitude:
               Site ManagementPhase:
               VCP (Enrolled), E/RD (Review)OER Program:
               308,213,003,730,821,000,000,000,000,000BBL:
               BrooklynBorough:
               NEW YORK CITY, NYCity,State,Zip:
               10504 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
               10504 FLATLANDS AVENUEName:
               12TMP0452K,12EHAZ452K,13CVCP092KProject ID:

VCP NYC:

2081 ft.
0.394 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NEW YORK CITY, NY  
SW NY NYC OER10504 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
150 NY VCP10504 FLATLANDS AVENUE S129931935

TC8171561.2s   Page 722



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        CanarsieNTA:
                                        3082130039BIN:
                                        3230594Census Tract:
                                        984Council District:
                                        46Community Board:
                                        18Postcode:

URL:

                                        Site ManagementPhase:
                                        Completed (C)Class:
                                        VCP (Enrolled), E/RD (Review)OER Program:
                                        3.0821300373082101E+29BBL:
                                        12TMP0452K,12EHAZ452K,13CVCP092KOER Project Numbers:

10504 FLATLANDS AVENUE  (Continued) S129931935

                                   Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
                                   (718) 649-9600Owner Telephone:
                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   107-23 FARRAGUT RD.Owner Address:
                                   DURALAB EQUIP. CORP.Owner Name:
                                   (718) 649-9600Emergency Phone:
                                   JOHN V. MAZZOLAEmergency Contact:
                                   JOHN V. MAZZOLAOperator:
                                   1000Total Capacity of All Active Tanks(gal):
                                   07/05/1997Expiration Date:
                                   STATERegion:
                                   NEW YORK CITYFacility Town:
                                   (718) 649-9600Telephone:
                                   DFacility Type:
                                   IN SERVICEFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedSPDES Number:
                                   Not reportedMOSF Number:
                                   Not reportedPBS Number:
                                   2-126418ICS Number:
                                   2-000081CBS Number:

CBS AST:

               4495153.30541UTMY:
               584516.32807UTMX:
               2Dec Region:
               Not reportedExpiration Date:
               InactiveFacility Status:
               CBSProgram Type:
               2-000081CBS Number:
               BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
               107-23 FARRAGUT RDAddress:
               DURALAB EQUIP. CORP.Name:

CBS:

RI MANIFEST
NY MANIFEST

ECHO
FINDS

2131 ft. RCRA NonGen / NLRSite 2 of 2 in cluster V
0.404 mi. NY VCP

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NY INST CONTROLBROOKLYN, NY  11236
West NY CBS AST107-123 FARRAGUT RD NYD001236520
V151 NY CBSFEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 1000148573
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V00192HW Code:
Landuse RestrictionControl Name:
58389Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11210City,State,Zip:
107-23 FARRAGUT ROADAddress:
DURALAB PROPERTYName:

INST CONTROL:

                                   09/01/1998Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed:
                                   TrueRenewal Has Been Printed for Facility:
                                   TrueFiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct:
                                   FalseCertificate Needs to be Printed:
                                   1Owner Mark:
                                   07/05/95Date Expired:
                                   FalseDelinquent:
                                   FalseIs It There:
                                   04/01/93Renew Date:
                                   FalseIs Updated:
                                   Not reportedLat/Long:
                                   6101SWIS Code:
                                   Not reportedDue Date:
                                   Not reportedLast Test:
                                   100Haz Percent:
                                   Product Level GaugeOverfill Protection:
                                   NoneLeak Detection:
                                   NonePipe Flag:
                                   NonePipe External:
                                   NonePipe Internal:
                                   Steel/IronPipe Type:
                                   AbovegroundPipe Location:
                                   NoneExternal Protection:
                                   NoneInternal Protection:
                                   Single Hazardous Substance on DEC ListSubstance:
                                   09/28/1995Certified Date:
                                   07/05/1989Date Entered:
                                   No Missing DataTank Error Status:
                                   Double-Walled TankTank Secondary Containment:
                                   FalseTank Secret:
                                   1Total Tanks:
                                   Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                                   Indoors, BelowgroundTank Location:
                                   TrichloroetheneChemical:
                                   1000Capacity (Gal):
                                   Not reportedTank Closed:
                                   05/89Install Date:
                                   In ServiceTank Status:
                                   Not reportedFederal ID:
                                   79016CAS Number:
                                   001Tank Id:

                                   (718) 649-9600Mail Phone:
                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11236Mail Contact City,St,Zip:
                                   JOHN V. MAZZOLAMail Contact Contact:
                                   Not reportedMail Contact Addr2:
                                   107-23 FARRAGUT RD.Mail Contact Addr:
                                   DURALAB EQUIP. CORP.Mail Name:
                                   Not reportedOwner Sub Type:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP  (Continued) 1000148573
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Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
1997Disp Term:
1971Disp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
site.
the potential for soil vapor intrusion into structures on or near the
evaluating the need to conduct additional investigations to determine
water serves the surrounding community. The NYSDOH and NYSDEC will be
on-site subsurface soil. Although groundwater is contaminated, public
There are no known human exosure pathways for chemicals in theHealth Problem:
groundwater and is being evaluated.
natural attenuation, residual contamination remains in the
is not migrating from the site. After five years of monitoring for
performed and indicated that the residual groundwater contamination
to asymptotic levels. Post remedial groundwater monitoring was
down after the mass of TCE contamination in groundwater was reduced
large portion of the groundwater contamination. The system was shut
(SVE/AS) system was operated for more than two years and remediated a
investigation in 1998. A Soil Vapor Extraction and Air Sparging
in the range of 100 to 240,000 ppb when the site underwent an
Duralab facility located on the site. TCE was detected in groundwater
trichloroethylene (TCE) which was used as a degreaser at the former
Nature and Extent of Contamination: The site was contaminated withEnv Problem:
aquifer. Groundwater flow direction is towards the east-northeast.
was encountered at approximately 10 ft bgs in the glacial outwash
Bedrock occurs at approximately 400 feet bgs. The groundwater table
approximately 175 ft bgs and reportedly become coarser with depth.
sand with little silt. These deposits extend to a depth of
fill materials overlay glacial outwash deposits of fine to medium
degreaser. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Approximately 10 feet of
manufacturer operated on the site and used trichloroethene as a
usage on the property. Historical Use: From 1971 to 1997 a cabinet
restrictions) were executed in April 2006 that prohibit residential
industrial and commercial uses. Institutional controls (deed
distribution center. The surrounding area is composed of residential,
parking lot are used by Fed Ex as a shipping facility and major
subleased by Federal Express through Cargex Corp. The building and
1986. Current Zoning: The property is owned by New York City and
building that was built in 1971, with an addition constructed in
Features: The site contains a parking lot and a 165,000 square foot
the Long Island Railroad and on the west by East 105th St. Site
south by Farragut Rd., on the east by East 108th St., on the north by
Section 24, Block 8156, Lot 1. The 6.6 acre site is bordered on the
Corporation Facility. It is identified on the Kings County Tax Map as
section of Brooklyn, NY, and is known as the former Duralab Equipment
Location: The site is located at 107-23 Farragut Rd. in the CanarsieSite Description:
58389Site Code:
SMMARTINUpdated By:
07/13/2009Dt rec updated:
05/15/2008Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
25Control Code:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP  (Continued) 1000148573
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VCPTRANSUpdated By:
2005-02-24 15:54:00Record Updated:
2000-11-30 16:07:00Record Added Date:
Haz. Substance IDCross Ref Type:
20Cross Ref Type Code:
W2-0835-98-10(RCrossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
V00192HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
VOLATILE ORGANICSWaste Type:
V00192HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
BOSTON, MA 02109Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
50 MILK STREET, 20TH FLOOROwner Address:
CARGEX BROOKLYN LIMITED PARTNERSHIPOwner Company:
ALLEN BORNHEIMEROwner Name:
09Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Moon Township, PA 15108Owner City,St,Zip:
mOwner Addr2:
1000 FedEx DrOwner Address:
FedEx GroundOwner Company:
Paul StoklosaOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
4Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10013Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
80 Centre StreetOwner Address:
NYC Dept. of Citywide Administrative ServicesOwner Company:
Martin O HaraOwner Name:
06Sub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11222Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
203 Meserole AveOwner Address:
Broadway Stages LTDOwner Company:
Anthony ArgentoOwner Name:
08Sub Type:
4Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
MEMPHIS, TN 38132Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1980 NONCONNAH BLVD.Owner Address:
Federal Express CorporationOwner Company:
DAVID JENSENOwner Name:
ZZZSub Type:
6Own Op:
SMMARTINUpdated By:
2011-05-31 15:19:00Record Upd:
2011-05-31 15:19:00Record Add:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP  (Continued) 1000148573
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FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
site.
the potential for soil vapor intrusion into structures on or near the
evaluating the need to conduct additional investigations to determine
water serves the surrounding community. The NYSDOH and NYSDEC will be
on-site subsurface soil. Although groundwater is contaminated, public
There are no known human exosure pathways for chemicals in theHealth Problem:
groundwater and is being evaluated.
natural attenuation, residual contamination remains in the
is not migrating from the site. After five years of monitoring for
performed and indicated that the residual groundwater contamination
to asymptotic levels. Post remedial groundwater monitoring was
down after the mass of TCE contamination in groundwater was reduced
large portion of the groundwater contamination. The system was shut
(SVE/AS) system was operated for more than two years and remediated a
investigation in 1998. A Soil Vapor Extraction and Air Sparging
in the range of 100 to 240,000 ppb when the site underwent an
Duralab facility located on the site. TCE was detected in groundwater
trichloroethylene (TCE) which was used as a degreaser at the former
Nature and Extent of Contamination: The site was contaminated withEnv Problem:
aquifer. Groundwater flow direction is towards the east-northeast.
was encountered at approximately 10 ft bgs in the glacial outwash
Bedrock occurs at approximately 400 feet bgs. The groundwater table
approximately 175 ft bgs and reportedly become coarser with depth.
sand with little silt. These deposits extend to a depth of
fill materials overlay glacial outwash deposits of fine to medium
degreaser. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Approximately 10 feet of
manufacturer operated on the site and used trichloroethene as a
usage on the property. Historical Use: From 1971 to 1997 a cabinet
restrictions) were executed in April 2006 that prohibit residential
industrial and commercial uses. Institutional controls (deed
distribution center. The surrounding area is composed of residential,
parking lot are used by Fed Ex as a shipping facility and major
subleased by Federal Express through Cargex Corp. The building and
1986. Current Zoning: The property is owned by New York City and
building that was built in 1971, with an addition constructed in
Features: The site contains a parking lot and a 165,000 square foot
the Long Island Railroad and on the west by East 105th St. Site
south by Farragut Rd., on the east by East 108th St., on the north by
Section 24, Block 8156, Lot 1. The 6.6 acre site is bordered on the
Corporation Facility. It is identified on the Kings County Tax Map as
section of Brooklyn, NY, and is known as the former Duralab Equipment
Location: The site is located at 107-23 Farragut Rd. in the CanarsieSite Description:
58389Site Code:
SMMARTINUpdated By:
07/13/2009Dt rec updated:
05/15/2008Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
AControl Code:
V00192HW Code:
Deed RestrictionControl Name:
58389Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11210City,State,Zip:
107-23 FARRAGUT ROADAddress:
DURALAB PROPERTYName:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP  (Continued) 1000148573
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Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
V00192HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
VOLATILE ORGANICSWaste Type:
V00192HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
BOSTON, MA 02109Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
50 MILK STREET, 20TH FLOOROwner Address:
CARGEX BROOKLYN LIMITED PARTNERSHIPOwner Company:
ALLEN BORNHEIMEROwner Name:
09Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Moon Township, PA 15108Owner City,St,Zip:
mOwner Addr2:
1000 FedEx DrOwner Address:
FedEx GroundOwner Company:
Paul StoklosaOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
4Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
New York, NY 10013Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
80 Centre StreetOwner Address:
NYC Dept. of Citywide Administrative ServicesOwner Company:
Martin O HaraOwner Name:
06Sub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11222Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
203 Meserole AveOwner Address:
Broadway Stages LTDOwner Company:
Anthony ArgentoOwner Name:
08Sub Type:
4Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
MEMPHIS, TN 38132Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1980 NONCONNAH BLVD.Owner Address:
Federal Express CorporationOwner Company:
DAVID JENSENOwner Name:
ZZZSub Type:
6Own Op:
SMMARTINUpdated By:
2011-05-31 15:19:00Record Upd:
2011-05-31 15:19:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
1997Disp Term:
1971Disp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP  (Continued) 1000148573
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          natural attenuation, residual contamination remains in the
          is not migrating from the site. After five years of monitoring for
          performed and indicated that the residual groundwater contamination
          to asymptotic levels. Post remedial groundwater monitoring was
          down after the mass of TCE contamination in groundwater was reduced
          large portion of the groundwater contamination. The system was shut
          (SVE/AS) system was operated for more than two years and remediated a
          investigation in 1998. A Soil Vapor Extraction and Air Sparging
          in the range of 100 to 240,000 ppb when the site underwent an
          Duralab facility located on the site. TCE was detected in groundwater
          trichloroethylene (TCE) which was used as a degreaser at the former
          Nature and Extent of Contamination: The site was contaminated withEnv Problem:
          aquifer. Groundwater flow direction is towards the east-northeast.
          was encountered at approximately 10 ft bgs in the glacial outwash
          Bedrock occurs at approximately 400 feet bgs. The groundwater table
          approximately 175 ft bgs and reportedly become coarser with depth.
          sand with little silt. These deposits extend to a depth of
          fill materials overlay glacial outwash deposits of fine to medium
          degreaser. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Approximately 10 feet of
          manufacturer operated on the site and used trichloroethene as a
          usage on the property. Historical Use: From 1971 to 1997 a cabinet
          restrictions) were executed in April 2006 that prohibit residential
          industrial and commercial uses. Institutional controls (deed
          distribution center. The surrounding area is composed of residential,
          parking lot are used by Fed Ex as a shipping facility and major
          subleased by Federal Express through Cargex Corp. The building and
          1986. Current Zoning: The property is owned by New York City and
          building that was built in 1971, with an addition constructed in
          Features: The site contains a parking lot and a 165,000 square foot
          the Long Island Railroad and on the west by East 105th St. Site
          south by Farragut Rd., on the east by East 108th St., on the north by
          Section 24, Block 8156, Lot 1. The 6.6 acre site is bordered on the
          Corporation Facility. It is identified on the Kings County Tax Map as
          section of Brooklyn, NY, and is known as the former Duralab Equipment
          Location: The site is located at 107-23 Farragut Rd. in the CanarsieSite Description:
          JHOCONNEUpdated By:
          08/02/2011Date Record Updated:
          11/30/2000Date Record Added:
          6.600Acres:
          New York CityTown:
          2Region:
          2401SWIS:
          CSite Class:
          V00192HW Code:
          58389Site Code:
          VCPProgram Type:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11210City,State,Zip:
          107-23 FARRAGUT ROADAddress:
          DURALAB PROPERTYName:

VCP:

VCPTRANSUpdated By:
2005-02-24 15:54:00Record Updated:
2000-11-30 16:07:00Record Added Date:
Haz. Substance IDCross Ref Type:
20Cross Ref Type Code:
W2-0835-98-10(RCrossref ID:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP  (Continued) 1000148573
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          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          50 MILK STREET, 20TH FLOOROwner Address:
          CARGEX BROOKLYN LIMITED PARTNERSHIPOwner Company:
          ALLEN BORNHEIMEROwner Name:
          09Sub Type:
          6Own Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Moon Township, PA 15108Owner City,St,Zip:
          mOwner Addr2:
          1000 FedEx DrOwner Address:
          FedEx GroundOwner Company:
          Paul StoklosaOwner Name:
          P03Sub Type:
          4Own Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          New York, NY 10013Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          80 Centre StreetOwner Address:
          NYC Dept. of Citywide Administrative ServicesOwner Company:
          Martin O HaraOwner Name:
          06Sub Type:
          1Own Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11222Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          203 Meserole AveOwner Address:
          Broadway Stages LTDOwner Company:
          Anthony ArgentoOwner Name:
          08Sub Type:
          4Own Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          MEMPHIS, TN 38132Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          1980 NONCONNAH BLVD.Owner Address:
          Federal Express CorporationOwner Company:
          DAVID JENSENOwner Name:
          ZZZSub Type:
          6Own Op:
          SMMARTINUpdated By:
          2011-05-31 15:19:00Record Upd:
          2011-05-31 15:19:00Record Add:
          Not reportedDell:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1997Disp Term:
          1971Disp Start:
          FalsePond:
          FalseLandfill:
          FalseLagoon:
          FalseStructure:
          FalseDump:
          site.
          the potential for soil vapor intrusion into structures on or near the
          evaluating the need to conduct additional investigations to determine
          water serves the surrounding community. The NYSDOH and NYSDEC will be
          on-site subsurface soil. Although groundwater is contaminated, public
          There are no known human exosure pathways for chemicals in theHealth Problem:
          groundwater and is being evaluated.

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP  (Continued) 1000148573
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                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Fed ExOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Fed ExOwner Name:
                                                                                MEMPHIS, NY 38194Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 727Mailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                MEMPHIS, NY 38194Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 727Contact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11236Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Farragut RdHandler Address:
                                                                      Federal Express CorpHandler Name:
                                                                                20210811Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

          VCPTRANSUpdated By:
          2005-02-24 15:54:00Record Updated:
          2000-11-30 16:07:00Record Added Date:
          Haz. Substance IDCross Ref Type:
          20Cross Ref Type Code:
          W2-0835-98-10(RCrossref ID:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
          V00192HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          VOLATILE ORGANICSWaste Type:
          V00192HW Code:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          BOSTON, MA 02109Owner City,St,Zip:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP  (Continued) 1000148573
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            973-682-3747Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CENTURY DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FED EXOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              K078Waste Code:

                              TrichloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              D040Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20210811Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP  (Continued) 1000148573
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPHandler Name:
                                                            20210811Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            973-682-3747Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CENTURY DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FED EXOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            973-682-3747Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CENTURY DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FED EXOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            973-682-3747Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CENTURY DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FED EXOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            973-682-3747Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CENTURY DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          FED EXOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
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                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPHandler Name:
                                                            19980306Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPHandler Name:
                                                            19990714Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
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                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            R2Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYHHNEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)Disposition Status Description:
                                                            ASDisposition Status:
                                                            20090312Disposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20080522Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20090206Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20080430Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Listing - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          DURALAB EQUIPMENT CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            19900301Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
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                                                            NYDECEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19860605Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20090206Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            R2Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            NYHHNEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20080430Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19860723Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19860823Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19860925Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19860605Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        2216Mailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        570 E 108TH STMailing Address 1:
                                        UnknownMailing Contact:
                                        Fed Express 256130Mailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 10012Location City,State,Zip:
                                        570 E 108TH STLocation Address 2:
                                        107-123 FARRAGUT RDLocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        107-123 FARRAGUT RDAddress:
                                        Fed Express 256130Name:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                   107-123 Farragut RdAddress:
                                   FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPName:

DFR URL:

                                   110004332892Registry ID:
                                   1000148573Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110004332892Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            19860823Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19860925Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                        03/20/1998Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1998Year:
                                        NYJA334Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MIA7062718Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00050Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              In F002, F004, And F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
                              One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
                              1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
                              Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002454544TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD156163438Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/03/1990TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        07/03/1990Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        07/03/1990Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1990Year:
                                        000000000Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NJA0938316Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7182402360Mailing Phone:
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                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD000824334TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD000824334Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        820603TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        820603Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        820603Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1982Year:
                                        NY2A074Trans1 State ID:
                                        K - Completed after the designated timeManifest Status:
                                        NYO1668951Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        003Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00120Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              TrichlorethyleneWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MID980991566TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/07/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/20/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
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                              TetrachloroethyleneWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        003582449FLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        RID084802842TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/18/2011TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        04/15/2011Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/07/2011Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/07/2011Generator Ship Date:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        TXR000050930Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        016Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00880Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              TetrachloroethyleneWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        003655125FLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        RID084802842TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        11/02/2010TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        10/27/2010Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        10/27/2010Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        TXR000050930Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        5Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
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                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        01.32Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        006Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00294Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              In F002, F004, And F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
                              One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
                              1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
                              Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD057722258TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD057722258Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        05/20/1997TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        05/20/1997Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        05/20/1997Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1997Year:
                                        13741ETrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYB8578071Document ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        5Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
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                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/28/2014TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        07/10/2014Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/30/2014Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/30/2014Generator Ship Date:
                                        MAD039322250Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        TXR000081205Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        5Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              TetrachloroethyleneWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        004326412FLEManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        RID084802842TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/20/2011TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        09/19/2011Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/12/2011Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/12/2011Generator Ship Date:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        TXR000050930Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
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                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002454544TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD981138324Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
                                        871021Part B Recv Date:
                                        871124Part A Recv Date:
                                        871009TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        871008Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        871008Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1987Year:
                                        NJDEP#S06Trans1 State ID:
                                        K - Completed after the designated timeManifest Status:
                                        NJA0357821Document ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        50Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Benzene, 1,2-Dichloro- (Or) O-DichlorobenzeneWaste Code f:
                              Alpha & Gamma Isomers
                              1,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-Octachloro-2,3,3a,4,7,7a-Hexahydro- (Or) Chlordane,
                              4,7-Methano-1h-Indene,Waste Code e:
                              2-Propanone (I) (Or) Acetone (I)Waste Code c:
                              ToxapheneWaste Code b:
                              (Or) Endrin (Or) Endrin, & Metabolites
                              2beta, 2abeta, 3alpha, 6alpha, 6abeta, 7beta, 7aalpha)- & Metabolites
                              3,4,5,6,9,9-Hexachloro-1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-Octahydro-, (1aalpha,
                              2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-B]Oxirene,Waste Code a:
                                        H040MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        004265754SKSManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        ARD069748192TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD982281016Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
                                        890601Part B Recv Date:
                                        890711Part A Recv Date:
                                        890525TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        890525Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        890525Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1989Year:
                                        NJDEP5811Trans1 State ID:
                                        K - Completed after the designated timeManifest Status:
                                        NJA0624530Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00045Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              In F002, F004, And F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
                              One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
                              1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
                              Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Ignitable WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NJD002182897TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD990720658Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD001236520Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        821115TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        821112Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        821112Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1982Year:
                                        55771ANTrans1 State ID:
                                        K - Completed after the designated timeManifest Status:
                                        NYO2238399Document ID:

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Cargo tanks (tank trucks)Container Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00867Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
                              Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In F001, F004, And
                              Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
                              Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
                              Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
                              Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
                              Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
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                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedPaid Time:
                                        Not reportedPaid Date:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name 2:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code2:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code1:
                                        NONEContainer Type:
                                        Not reportedNumber Of Containers:
                                        6/24/2005Transporter Receipt Date:
                                        MA5000002206/1Transporter EPAID:
                                        CONSOLIDATED RECYCLITransporter Name 2:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                        48580299Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Id:
                                        6/24/2005TSDF Date:
                                        PWT/Vol Units:
                                        750Qty:
                                        Northland Environmental Inc.TSDF Name:
                                        rid040098352TSDF Id:
                                        OILY SOLIDSWaste Description:
                                        RIS0109108Manifest Document Number:
                                        6/24/2005GEN Cert Date:
                                        NYD001236520EPA Id:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        107-123 FARRAGUT RDAddress:
                                        FEDERAL EXPRESS -ZYPAName:

RI MANIFEST:

14 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        100Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        026Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        01430Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
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                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        SJ TRANSPORTATION CO INCTransporter Name 2:
                                        RID084802842TSDF Id:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        TWaste Code2:
                                        D039Waste Code1:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        1Number Of Containers:
                                        4/7/2011Transporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        NJD071629976Transporter 2 ID:
                                        9/19/2011TSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        9/19/2011Transporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        9/12/2011GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTransporter Name:
                                        1Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        GWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        5Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID NOSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        004326412FLEManifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        SJ TRANSPORTATION CO INCTransporter Name 2:
                                        RID084802842TSDF Id:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        TWaste Code2:
                                        D039Waste Code1:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        1Number Of Containers:
                                        9/12/2011Transporter Receipt Date:

RI MANIFEST:
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                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTransporter Name:
                                        1Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        GWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        5Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID NOSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        003582449FLEManifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        SJ TRANSPORTATION CO INCTransporter Name 2:
                                        RID084802842TSDF Id:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        TWaste Code2:
                                        D039Waste Code1:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        1Number Of Containers:
                                        4/7/2011Transporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        NJD071629976Transporter 2 ID:
                                        4/15/2011TSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        4/15/2011Transporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        4/7/2011GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTransporter Name:
                                        1Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        GWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        5Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID NOSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        003582449FLEManifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
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                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        TWaste Code2:
                                        D039Waste Code1:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        1Number Of Containers:
                                        1/17/2011Transporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        NJD071629976Transporter 2 ID:
                                        12/15/2011TSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        12/15/2011Transporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        12/12/2011GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTransporter Name:
                                        1Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        GWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        5Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID NOSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        002787467SKSManifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        SJ TRANSPORTATION CO INCTransporter Name 2:
                                        RID084802842TSDF Id:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code2:
                                        D039Waste Code1:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        1Number Of Containers:
                                        12/12/2011Transporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        NJD071629976Transporter 2 ID:
                                        4/15/2011TSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        4/15/2011Transporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        4/7/2011GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
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                                        5Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID NOSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        003646339FLEManifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        SJ TRANSPORTATION CO INCTransporter Name 2:
                                        RID084802842TSDF Id:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        TWaste Code2:
                                        D039Waste Code1:
                                        DFContainer Type:
                                        1Number Of Containers:
                                        1/17/2011Transporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        NJD071629976Transporter 2 ID:
                                        1/24/2011TSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        1/24/2011Transporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        1/17/2011GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTransporter Name:
                                        1Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        GWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        5Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID NOSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        003646339FLEManifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        SJ TRANSPORTATION CO INCTransporter Name 2:
                                        RID084802842TSDF Id:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
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                                        6/7/2010TSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        6/7/2010GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        MA5000002261Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        CONSOLIDATED RECYCLING TECH.Transporter Name:
                                        9614Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        PWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        750Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        OILY SOLIDSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        004930319JJKManifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name 2:
                                        RID040098352TSDF Id:
                                        Northland EnvironmentalTSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code2:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code1:
                                        Not reportedContainer Type:
                                        Not reportedNumber Of Containers:
                                        6/7/2010Transporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        NJD071629976Transporter 2 ID:
                                        1/24/2011TSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        1/24/2011Transporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        1/17/2011GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        SAFETY KLEENTransporter Name:
                                        1Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        GWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
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                                        rid040098352TSDF Id:
                                        Northland Environmental Inc.TSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code2:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code1:
                                        NONEContainer Type:
                                        Not reportedNumber Of Containers:
                                        6/8/2007Transporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                                        6/8/2007TSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        6/8/2007GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        MA5000002261Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        CONSOLIDATED RECYCLITransporter Name:
                                        48915021Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        PWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        750Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        OILY SOLIDSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        002144046JJKManifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name 2:
                                        rid040098352TSDF Id:
                                        Northland Environmental Inc.TSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code2:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code1:
                                        NONEContainer Type:
                                        Not reportedNumber Of Containers:
                                        6/8/2007Transporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
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                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        CONSOLIDATED RECYCLITransporter Name:
                                        37955Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        PWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        1600Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        OILY SOLIDSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        RIS0113614Manifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name 2:
                                        rid040098352TSDF Id:
                                        Northland Environmental Inc.TSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        Not reportedComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code2:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code1:
                                        NONEContainer Type:
                                        Not reportedNumber Of Containers:
                                        1/16/2006Transporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                                        6/8/2007TSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        6/8/2007GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        MA5000002261Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        CONSOLIDATED RECYCLITransporter Name:
                                        48915021Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        PWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        750Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        OILY SOLIDSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        002144046JJKManifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name 2:
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9 additional RI_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        4/1/2006GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        MA5000002261Transporter EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedBilling Name:
                                        CONSOLIDATED RECYCLITransporter Name:
                                        32409Item Number:
                                        Not reportedTotal Fee:
                                        Not reportedFiling Date:
                                        PWT/Vol Units:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Email:
                                        750Quantity:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Contact Name:
                                        OILY SOLIDSWaste Description:
                                        Not reportedQuarter:
                                        RIS0116560Manifest Docket Number:
                                        NYD001236520EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedCompany Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name 2:
                                        rid040098352TSDF Id:
                                        Northland Environmental Inc.TSDF Name:
                                        Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                                        gen date approxComment:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code2:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code1:
                                        NONEContainer Type:
                                        Not reportedNumber Of Containers:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:

                                        Not reportedManifest Updated Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                                        1/16/2006TSDF Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedManifest Created Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                                        Not reportedFee:
                                        Not reportedFacility Receipt Date:
                                        1/16/2006GEN Cert Date:
                                        Not reportedTime Paid:
                                        Not reportedDate Paid:
                                        MA5000002261Transporter EPA ID:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -73.8902099999999Longitude:
                                        40.6578099999999Latitude:
                                        40.65781Y Coord:
                                        -73.89021X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        9Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7103Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1990/12/18 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        810 PENNSYLVANIA AV/BKLYNName:
                                        NY9010161Lust ID:
                                        NY62182Facility ID:
                                        259139Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2173 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster W
0.412 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNW 810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
W152 UST FINDER RELEASE810 PENNSYLVANIA AV/BKLYN 1029077011

                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1993/04/21 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEName:
                                        NY9301033Lust ID:
                                        NY62182Facility ID:
                                        259141Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2173 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster W
0.412 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNW 810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
W153 UST FINDER RELEASE810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1029077012
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                                        -73.8902099999999Longitude:
                                        40.6578099999999Latitude:
                                        40.65781Y Coord:
                                        -73.89021X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        9Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7103Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:

810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE  (Continued) 1029077012

                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        9Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7103Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1993/03/31 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        FORMER HESS STATION 32STAName:
                                        NY9214515Lust ID:
                                        NY481406Facility ID:
                                        259140Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2173 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster W
0.412 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNW 810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
W154 UST FINDER RELEASEFORMER HESS STATION 32STA 1029076434
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                                        -73.8902099999999Longitude:
                                        40.6578099999999Latitude:
                                        40.65781Y Coord:
                                        -73.89021X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:

FORMER HESS STATION 32STA  (Continued) 1029076434

                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8902096Longitude:
                         40.6578110Latitude:
                         62182DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         CEREDO(CONTACT)Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-06-17Spill Record Last Update:
                         1988-05-25Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1988-05-23Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JCGRATHWInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1988-11-02Cleanup Ceased:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1988-05-23Spill Date:
                         281535Site ID:
                         8801651Facility ID:
                         8801651  /   1988-11-02Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         MERITName:

LTANKS:

2173 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster W
0.412 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NY MANIFESTBROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNW NY Spills810 PENNSYLANIA AVE    N/A
W155 NY LTANKSMERIT STANLEY S103574868
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                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-03-31Reported to Dept:
                         REPORT (04/29/25) REVIEWEDReferred To:
                         AXDORONOInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1993-03-31Spill Date:
                         284266Site ID:
                         9214515Facility ID:
                         9214515  /   Not ReportedSpill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         FORMER HESS STATION 32STAName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         570919Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         917141Operable Unit ID:
                         281535Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         281535Site ID:
                         1533954Spill Tank Test:
                         8801651Spill Number:
                         8801651Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         L R = -0.544 GPH.Remarks:
                         GRATHWOL

MERIT STANLEY  (Continued) S103574868
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                         4, 10, 11. High residual concentrations in MW 8. Regenox use planned
                         25, 2006. Groundwater sampled on August 10, 2006. Rebounding in MW 1,
                         to request access. 11/1/06: Reviewed triannual report dated October
                         currrent tenant. 10/20/06: Sent letter to Mr. Karron, current owner,
                         Currently, we are trying to obtain contact information through the
                         order to revise the access agreement to allow for this work scope.
                         attempts, we have not been able to contact the property owner in
                         regenox. 10/16/06: Received email from Gail Helfrick: Despite several
                         letter requesting permission from current property owner to inject
                         RegenOx application to MW-10 and MW-11. 9/6/06: Received cc of a
                         the SVE/AS system in February 2006. Conditional RAP approval required
                         sampling showed rebounding in MW-10 and MW-11 following shut down of
                         Workplan proposed RegenOx application only to MW-8. Groundwater
                         workplan for bioremediation using RegenOx conditionally approved.
                         source in MW-11 is suspected, from Exon or Mobil. 7/11/06: RAP
                         and GSC. An RAP utilizing regenox will be submitted. An upgradient
                         6/30/06: Meeting on 6/28/06 with Hess, Quantum, NYSDEC, EnviroTrac
                         MW’s:1,4,7,8,10,11,14. Discuss during meeting scheduled for 6/28/06.
                         Max BTEX 17,730ppb (MW8) and max MTBE 40ppb (MW2). RAP required for
                         Received triannual monitoring report dated 6/14/06. SVE/AS shutoff.
                         MW8. Request to remove sampling of MW3 was approved. 6/23/06:
                         sampled on 12/14/05. SVE will be shut off and bioremediation used in
                         17,770 (MW8), max MTBE 66 (MW2). Depth to water 10 ft. Eleven wells
                         station). 3/9/06: Reviewed monitoring report dated 2/27/06. Max BTEX
                         can’t be additional release because this station is not an active
                         remedial action plan developed for peak in MW-8 (may use ORC), there
                         Quantum, NYSDEC, and GSC/Kleinfelder:SVE will be turned off and a
                         the SVE system currently in use. 1/26/06: 1/25/06 meeting with
                         triannual report dated 6/2/05. The site is making good progress with
                         (Sun) 10/28/05: Project reassigned from Sun to Andersen. Reviewed the
                         Update by Sun: Also refer to Spill #98-10899 at the same location.
                         of 77 ug/l. An SVE/AS system is now operating on site. 08/22/05-File
                         concentration of 730 ug/l. MW-13 had the maximum MTBE concentration
                         flow direction was towards southwest. MW-10 had the maximum Benzene
                         Groundwater depths ranged from 10.35 feet to 12.82 feet. Groundwater
                         (MW-1 through MW-4, MW-7. MW-9 through MW-14, MW-18, and SVE-1).
                         GSC-Twelve (12) wells were gauged and sampled on 12/30/04, including
                         Report-September 2003 through 2004, prepared by William Schaefer of
                         CONTAMINATION FOUND. 04/16/04-File Update by Sun: - TRi-nnual
                         SUN 10/08/93: REPLACED ELBOW RETESTED AND PASSED 4/19/93 NO
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8902096Longitude:
                         40.6578110Latitude:
                         481406DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         999Spiller County:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AVESpiller Address:
                         FORMER HESS STATIONSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2025-05-28Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-04-01Date Entered In Computer:
                         5Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:

MERIT STANLEY  (Continued) S103574868
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                         Carlson - Reviewed October 2007 - January 2008 Site Status Update
                         10/17/2007. Next round sampling will be in 12/2007. (RJF) 2/13/08 -
                         3,340 ppb (MW-4). Max MTBE 20 ppb (MW-2). Mobile SVE/AS event on
                         8/15/2007. DTW 9.95’ to 12.19’ bg. Flows to south. No LNAPL. Max BTEX
                         report, 10/26/2007. The monitoring wells were gauged and sampled on
                         submitted by the end of the month. 12/3/2007 - Feng - Reviewed update
                         10/17/07. Effluent air sample will be collected. Report willbe
                         10/16/07: Spoke to Tim Fisher. Mobile SVE/AS will be conducted on
                         8/3/07: Approved use of method TO3 to analyse air effluent samples.
                         will be performed, and used as a pilot test for this technology.
                         SP-9, and SVE wells MW-4, MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11. One 8 hour event
                         AS/SVE event would utilize air sparge points SP-6, SP-7, SP-9, and
                         614 (MW8). Mobile short term SVE/AS proposed and approved. The mobile
                         sampled on 4/27/07. Fluctuating groundwater concentrations. Max BTEX
                         than the injections. 7/6/07: Reviewed update report. Groundwater
                         event(s) as an alternative to RegenOx, since it is less intrusive
                         access. We have discussed the possibility of mobile AS/SVE treatment
                         Aaron Lapine: We are currently working with property owner for
                         provide access for RAP implementation. 5/24/07: Received email from
                         Karron (site owner) (914-960-9213, akarron@optonline.net). He will
                         810-820 Pennsylvania Avenue returned to sender. 3/20/07: Spoke to Mr.
                         RAP not implemented because of access issues. 3/14/07: Letter to
                         concentrations. Max BTEX 13,520 ppb (MW11), max MTBE 40 ppb (MW2).
                         Site Status Report. Wells sampled on 12/1/06. Fluctuating
                         1178 Broadway, 5th Floor New York, NY 10001-5404 3/6/07: Reviewed the
                         08736 and 810-820 Pennsylvania Avenue Corp. c/o Soloman and Bernstein
                         required letter to Mr. Karron at: 70 Curtis Avenue Manasquana, NJ
                         agreement via FedEx to the car wash property. 3/5/07: Resent access
                         trying to locate the owner’s current address, we re-sent the access
                         been unable to contact the manager since then. Although we were
                         told they did not know anyone by the name of Boris Thomas. I have
                         after 2pm Boris would be at the car wash. When I called back, I was
                         his name (Boris Thomas), but stated if I called back the same day
                         once. The manager would not give me the owner’s mailing address only
                         numerous times and have only been able to get a hold of the manager
                         site address. I have called the current tenant (Buddy’s Car Wash)
                         Pennsylvania Avenue Corporation and the mailing address given is the
                         review of NYC tax records and the owner is listed as 810-820
                         We have not been able to locate the property owner. We performed a
                         Received email from Aaron Lapine : Access has not yet been granted.
                         Delta, and NYSDEC. Mr. Karrons address is still unknown. 2/22/07:
                         was delivered to the owner. 1/17/07: Meeting on 1/16/07 with Hess,
                         correct address and confirming with the tenant that the information
                         work with Kleinfelder to confirm access by obtaining the owner’s
                         the property owner, the injection event cannot be occur. Delta will
                         letters to the property owner. Until site access is confirmed with
                         letter to the tenant and requested that the tenant forward the
                         dropped off a copy of the access letter and recently the NYSDEC
                         one was home to sign the certified letter receipt. Kleinfelder then
                         not sure if it was because the property owner moved or just that no
                         address they had, the letter could not be delivered. Kleinfelder was
                         Kleinfelder sent (via certified mail) the access letter to the
                         of Delta: We are not sure of the property owner’s address. When
                         access for implementation. 12/18/06: Received email from Aaron Lapine
                         Mr. Karron’s address. 12/11/06: Sent email to Hess to followup on
                         Karron returned to sender. 11/16/06: Emailed Gail Helfrick to confirm
                         in MW 8, 10, 11, but access is problematic. 11/10/06: Letter to Mr.
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                         to Joseph Rennie. LNAPL in two wells. Weekly bailing to occur. NEED
                         case file for potential ugradient sources. 2/6/2012 - Carlson: Spoke
                         dissolved concentrations in several upgradient wells. Need to review
                         October 2011 Update Report. SVE/AS shutdown. General increase in
                         off-site plume is affecting property. 11/10/11 - Carlson: Reviewed
                         Report. SVE/AS shutdown. Hess to provide soil data to determine if an
                         to low recovery. 8/13/2010 - Carlson: Reviewed July 2010 Update
                         5/27/2010 - Carlson: Reviewed update report. SVE to be shut down due
                         file and discuss delineation with upgradient exxonmobile site.
                         operation. 5/20/2010 - Carlson: Meeting with Hess. NYSDEC to review
                         Carlson: Reviewed 4th Quarter 2009 Update Report. SVE/AS in
                         resolved. Review case file and null IP internally. 2/5/2010 -
                         Carlson: Meeting with Hess. Off-site delineation issue has not been
                         operation. only trace PID recovered from SVE/AS system. 1/27/2010 -
                         MW15. 11/17/09 - Carlson: Reviewed update report, SVE/AS in
                         Haggerty requesting Mobil install an additional well downgradient of
                         additional downgradient wells 11/10/09 - Carlson: Emailed DEC
                         that upgradient Mobil spill is off-site source, Mobil should install
                         plan will be submitted. 10/8/09 - Carlson: Reviewed IP. Hess states
                         an investigation plan. 8/19/09 - Carlson: Meeting with Hess. Work
                         restarted, low PID, is it effective? Report states hess will propose
                         fluctuating. 8/10/09 - Carlson: Reviewed update report. SVE/AS
                         concentration 5,414 ppb (MW11). Dissolved concentrations are still
                         AS/SVE system was restarted. Wells sampled on 2/27/09. Maximum BTEX
                         area (Wendys). 5/6/09 - Carlson: Reviewed April 2009 update report.
                         Hess notes that there are many potential upgradient sources in the
                         Meeting with Hess and Envirotrac. IP deadline extended to May 2009.
                         Maximum BTEX concentration 3,545 ppb (MW4). 3/18/09 - Carlson:
                         Report. System restarted on 12/3/08. Wells sampled on 11/26/08.
                         update reports. 2/20/09 - Carlson: Reviewed January 2009 Update
                         Results of system O&M events will be submitted within all future site
                         and then system O&M will continue on a monthly basis thereafter.
                         the most impact. We are scheduled for another round of O&M next week
                         system and will do so in order to maximize recovery from the areas of
                         to 183 ppm. We are evaluating ways to optimize the performance of the
                         The air sparge system was then activated and PID readings increased
                         first and PID readings were recorded as a range from ND to 2.5 ppm.
                         system was re-activated on 12/3/08. The SVE system was activated
                         restarted? 12/11/08 - Carlson: Received email from Ed Russo: the
                         yet. 11/19/08 - Carlson: Emailed Ed Russo - When will system be
                         BTEX concentration 4,729 ppb (MW11). System has not been restarted
                         sampled on 8/21/08. MW4 was not sampled - no reason provided. Maximum
                         11/17/08 - Carlson: Reviewed update report dated October 2008. Wells
                         restarted? Do not connect all wells to system when it is restarted.
                         Envirotrac. Delineation workplan due 2/09. When will system be
                         meeting. 10/22/08 - Carlson: Meeting with Hess, NYSDEC, and
                         system be restarted, IP required for upgradient well as per may 7th
                         concentration 8 ppb (MW2). Sent to email to Erin Quell: when will
                         some wells. Maximum BTEX concentration 12,291 ppb (MW4). Maximum MTBE
                         Update Report. Wells sampled on 4/9/08. Fluctuating concentration in
                         Upgradient delineation required. 7/7/08 - Carlson: Reviewed June 2008
                         and Envirotrac. They ordered parts to repair and restart system.
                         max MTBE 12 ppb (MW2). 5/7/08 - Carlson: May 7th meeting with Hess
                         Groundwater sampled on December 21, 2007. Max BTEX 5,050 ppb (MW11),
                         subsurface. Hess plans on restarting the existing SVE/AS system.
                         event indicated extractable hydrocarbons are still present in the
                         Report. A mobile AS/SVE event was conducted on October 17, 2007. The
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TC8171561.2s   Page 762



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         10/31/2012, by EnviroTrac. 6/6/2012 and 7/12/2012, LNAPL in MW-10,
                         tanks. Need signed STIP by 11/23/2012. 1/18/2013 - 3Q2012,
                         discrepancies in between the PBS record and the reported removed
                         installation information. 4) upgradient delineation. 5) explain the
                         removal. 3) provide all previous soil borings/monitoring wells
                         required: 1) fingerprint the product. 2) more aggressive product
                         comment letter on case reivew was sent to Hess/EnviroTrac. DEC
                         sampling will be in August 2012. 10/24/2012 - STIP along with a
                         monthly gauging and product bailing and quarterly sampling. The next
                         1,166.3 BTEX, 1.8J MTBE. AS/SVE shutdown due to no recovery. Continue
                         MW-9, 543.5 BTEX, 0.69J MTBE. MW-7, 4,619 BTEX, 6.6J MTBE. MW-2,
                         0.40’ LNAPL. MW-4, 6,469 BTEX, MTBE ND. MW-1, 3,025 BTEX, 7.7 MTBE.
                         Flows to southeast. MW-8, 0.35’ LNAPL. MW-10, 0.36’ LNAPL. MW-11,
                         and 5/8/2012, LNAPL in MW-8, MW-10 and MW-11. DTW 12.51 to 14.94.
                         and replaced an absorbent sock in monitoring well MW-11. Gauged on
                         MW-11. Gauged on 4/5/2012, LNAPL in MW-7, MW-10 and MW-11, removed
                         MW-11, removed and replaced absorbent socks from MW-7, MW-10 and
                         was sampled on 5/8/2012. Gauged on 3/27/2012, LNAPL in MW-10 and
                         going? 10/19/2012 - 2Q2012, 7/31/2012, by EnviroTrac. The groundwater
                         required some work plan for upgradient delineation. How is that
                         LNAPL sampled? If not, please do so. And according to our notes, we
                         drops 1-2 feet during this quarter and the product show up. Have the
                         these wells? As I can see from the hydrographs, water table also
                         product in the report. Is this the first time product show up in
                         product removal method. I don’t find any history of the occurrence of
                         the thickness of the product, you need to have a more aggressive
                         that the product was hand bailed twice during this quarter. Based on
                         present in some of the monitoring wells, MW-7, MW-10 and MW-11. I see
                         email to Hess/EnviroTrac We reviewed the 1Q2012 report. Product was
                         socks in monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-11 to enhance product recovery.
                         MW-7, MW-10 and MW-11 on 2/27/2012 and 2/14/2012. Placed absorbent
                         MW-2, 1,575.9 ug/L BTEX, MTBE ND. Hand bailed LNAPL from the 3 wells
                         MW-9, 4,384.7 ug/L BTEX, MTBE ND. MW-18, 18,330 ug/L BTEX, MTBE ND.
                         MW-10, 7,723.9 ug/L BTEX, MTBE ND. MW-1, 2,018 ug/L BTEX, MTBE ND.
                         Groundwater sampled on 2/2/2012. MW-4, 2,239.5 ug/L BTEX, MTBE ND.
                         MW-11, 0.52’ on 2/2/2012, 0.39’ on 2/7/2012 and 0.28’ on 2/14/2012.
                         0.17’ on 2/14/2012. MW-10, 0.84’ on 2/7/2012, 0.72’ on 2/14/2012.
                         LNAPL in some wells. MW-7, 0.21’ on 2/2/2012, 0.21’ on 2/7/2012 and
                         Park, NJ 07932-1904 7/17/2012 - 1Q2012, 4/30/2012, by EnviroTrac.
                         property owner: Briad Wenco LLC, 30 Vreeland Road, Apt #A, Florham
                         resident: Penbrow Inc., 1916 Linden Blvd, Brooklyn, NY 11207 Wendy’s
                         delineation in upgradient. Work Plan by 4/13/2012. Wendy’s property
                         impacting the Hess site. A letter sent to Hess requiring additional
                         Hassan Hussein. Need proof on whether there are upgradient sources
                         3/14/2012 - case review and discussed with DEC Raphael Ketani and
                         borings to see how much soil impact remains after SVE/AS treatment.
                         fingerprinting. LNAPL is bring recovered. Recommended installing soil
                         - Carlson: Spoke to joe rennie. Product was not sent to a lab for
                         down to see if system successfully remediated soil impact? 2/23/2012
                         had product, and 3) were soil borings completed since SVE/AS was shut
                         need to ask him: 1) was recent product ID’d, 2) which wells recently
                         Mobil reports were uploaded to edocs. Left message for Joe Rennie -
                         Recent reports are not in edocs. Spoke to Michael Haggerty - recent
                         518-402-9768 (Central Office PM for upgradent Mobil Spill 9406497).
                         2/22/2012 - Carlson: Left message for DEC Michael Haggerty
                         Significant soil impact was left after tank removal in 1998.
                         TO REVIEW CASE FILE FOR SOIL POTENTIAL UPGRADIENT SOURCES.
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                         13.05 feet. Flows to south-southeast. MW-11, 379.12J BTEX. MW-4,
                         non-detect recovery. 8/31/2014, sampled groundwater. DTW 0.67 to
                         Station. 11/17/2014 - 3Q2014, 11/7/2014. AS/SVE shutdown due to
                         to include the Wendy’s property located north of the former Merit
                         request to have ExxonMobil complete a full delineation of its plume
                         BTEX. MW-1, 1,601.2 BTEX. MW-8, 1,594 BTEX. Hess reiterates its
                         non-detected recovery. MW-11, 913 BTEX. MW-4, 29.5 BTEX. Mw-10, 608.8
                         10.12 to 12.48 feet. Flows to south-southeast. AS/SVE shutdown due to
                         BTEX. 2Q2014, 7/31/2014. Groundwater monitoring on 5/31/2014. DTW
                         south-southeast. MW-1, 2,745.2 BTEX. MW-10, 5,841.5 BTEX. MW-2, 64.7
                         Monitoring on 11/13/2013. DTW 11.02 to 13.31 feet. Flows to
                         transaction). Response by 30 days. 11/5/2014 - 1Q2014, 4/30/2014.
                         investigation that would have been done for the purpose of a property
                         investigations that have been done at the property (e.g. a subsurface
                         Submission of any records or information regarding subsurface
                         the Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Registration and Record. 2)
                         results, the number of tanks; associated spill numbers if any; and
                         tanks removed/abandoned and types of product stored); tightness test
                         storage (including tank removals and abandonments; location, sizes of
                         including: previous site usage; current and historical petroleum
                         NY 11432. DEC requires: 1) Submission of a detailed site history
                         Wendy’s property owner: Pennbrow, Inc, at 181-06 Tudor Road, Jamaica,
                         letter to Wendy’s for information. 11/22/2013 - Letter was sent to
                         monitoring data trend with R. Austin and J. Vought. DEC will send
                         that Hess will take care of the spill. 11/14/2013 - Reviewed the
                         from the well has never been sampled. They have agreement with Hess
                         owners do not know the location of the pumping well and the water
                         operation and the well water has been used for the bathroom. The
                         According to the owners, there is a pumping well for the carwash
                         there for 30 years and the building has been there for 15 years.
                         carwash owners Richie Krause and Mannuel Viegas. The carwash has been
                         Vought, S. Mahat and J. Feng conducted site visit. Met with the
                         BTEX. Mw-9, 55.7 BTEX. MW-2, 272.7 BTEX. 10/30/2013 - DEC K. Hale, J.
                         Mw-4, 3,566 BTEX. MW-10, 4,990.9 BTEX. MW-1, 2,961 BTEX. MW-8, 1,759
                         10.71 to 13.04 feet. Flows to south-southeast. MW-11, 1735.47J BTEX.
                         Merit Station. 2Q2013, 7/31/2013. Work performed on 5/23/2013. DTW
                         plume to include the Wendy’s property located north of the former
                         its request to have Exxon Mobil complete a full delineation of its
                         MW-9, 62.4 BTEX, 2.2 MTBE. MW-2, 85.68J BTEX, 7 MTBE. Hess reiterates
                         BTEX. MW-1, 3,761 BTEX, 7 MTBE. MW-10, 11,024 BTEX. MW-8, 64.4 BTEX.
                         10.13 to 11.33 feet. Flows to south-southeast. NO LNAPL. MW-11, 678.8
                         4/30/2013, by EnviroTrac. Groundwater was sampled on 2/14/2013. DTW
                         property located north of the former Merit Station. 1Q2013,
                         Mobil complete a full delineation of its plume to include the Wendy’s
                         299.88J BTEX, 5.8 MTBE. Hess reiterates its request to have Exxon
                         BTEX. MW-9, 157.3 BTEX, 2.2 MTBE. MW-7, 315.2 BTEX, 4.8 MTBE. MW-2,
                         1,051.1 BTEX. MW-1, 12,527 BTEX. MW-10, 31,762 BTEX. MW-8, 7,838.2
                         MW-7, MW-8, MW-10 and MW-11 on 9/5/2012. MW-11, 4,140.5 BTEX. MW-4,
                         south-southeast. NO LNAPL. Removed and replaced absorbent socks from
                         sampled on 11/15/2012. DTW 10.74 to 13.11 feet. Flows to
                         ND. 9/23/2013 - 4Q2012, 1/31/2013, by EnviroTrac. Groundwater was
                         BTEX, MTBE ND. MW-7, 6,467.5 BTEX, MTBE ND. MW-2, 482.3 BTEX, MTBE
                         8,440 BTEX, MTBE ND. MW-10, 24,207.7 BTEX, MTBE ND. MW-9, 2,484.7
                         MW-4, 4,695.4 BTEX, MTBE ND. MW-11, 18,053.8 BTEX, MTBE ND. MW-1,
                         August sampling event. DTW 11.67 to 13.92 bg. Flows to southeast.
                         MW-10 and MW-11. Groundwater was sampled on 8/2/2012. No LNAPL in the
                         hand bailed. Removed and replaced absorbent socks from MW-7, MW-8,
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                         note that Speedway/EnviroTrac was conducting quarterly sampling,
                         email below regarding the former Hess/Merit station 32STA. Please
                         email from Mr. Russo: This correspondence is in response to your
                         10/24/12 case note. 4/25/16 - Raphael Ketani. I received the below
                         that they must respond to the DEC requirements as described in the
                         Stipulation Agreement as it was never returned. Lastly, I included
                         groundwater report. I also wrote that they were in violation of the
                         email to Mr. Butler, Mr. Russo and Mr. Rennie requesting the latest
                         the submission of the third quarter 2014 quarterly report, I sent an
                         submissions by the representatives of Speedway or EnviroTrac since
                         Raphael Ketani. As there has been no communication nor report
                         been turned off because the results were non-detect. 4/11/16 -
                         2014 report. In the report, it was stated that the AS/SVE system had
                         regarding Wendy’s. The 11/5/14 case note regarded the second quarter
                         by DEC as 12/22/13. - There is no documentation in the case file
                         and records of any previous investigations. A response date was set
                         the letter, the owners were asked to provide all historical records
                         that a letter was sent to the owners of the Wendy’s restaurant. In
                         location of this well was unknown. An 11/22/13 case note indicates
                         site stated that the water was used for the bathroom. However, the
                         the visit, staff asked about the water supply well. Personnel at the
                         According to a 10/30/13 case note, a site visit was made. As part of
                         found contaminated soil, closed 8/22/05 and referred to 9214515
                         5/24/93 9810899: name = Merit Station, digging for a foundation and
                         810 Penn. Ave., tank overfill, contained with Speedi-Dri, closed
                         retest, closed 7/22/94 and referred to spill 9214515 9301033: name =
                         gal. tanks failed their integrity tests, will excavate, isolate and
                         closed 11/2/88 9010161: name = 810 Penn. Ave., 2000 gal. and 4000
                         8801651: name = Merit, tank test failure (which tank not indicated),
                         flushed and there was no sign of gasoline, case closed 9/30/88
                         Penn. Ave., tank overfill, 150 gals. of gas into the sewer, sewer was
                         45323. Other spill cases for the site include: 8801521: name = 810
                         mailing address is: Speedway, LLC, 500 Speedway Drive, Enon, OH
                         Rennie (EnviroTrac), (631) 924-3001, JoeR@EnviroTrac.com Mr. Butler’s
                         Edward Russo (EnviroTrac), (631) 924-3001, EDR@EnviroTrac.com Joseph
                         Matthew Butler, (732) 738-2924, MButler1@Speedway.com Consultants:
                         10 5/31/14 MW-1 and 8 8/31/14 MW-1, 4, 8 10 Speedway/Hess contact:
                         8, 11 2/14/13 MW-10 MW-1 5/23/13 MW-1, 4, 8, 10, 11 11/13/13 MW-1 and
                         high results 8/2/12 MW-10, 11 MW-1, 4, 7, 9 11/15/12 MW-1, 10 MW-4,
                         concentrations for the groundwater samples: date very high results
                         returned. The case notes indicate the following total VOCs
                         record and the reported tank removals. The Stipulation was never
                         upgradient delineation, and explain the discrepancies between the PBS
                         provide all prior soil boring and well installation information,
                         the product be fingerprinted, more aggressive removal take place,
                         to HESS with a return date of 11/23/12. Also, the DEC required that
                         on 2/1/98. According to a 10/24/12 case note, a Stipulation was sent
                         closed in place. Eight USTs of various sizes were closed and removed
                         One 275 gallon waste oil tank is in service. One 4000 gallon UST was
                         Wash, Inc. as the owner. Their address is 810 Pennsylvania Avenue.
                         lot are 4346 and 12. PBS case record #2-297372 lists Perrier Auto
                         Bernstein, 351 Broadway, Third Floor, NY, NY, 10013. The block and
                         the property is 810-820 Pennsylvania Avenue Corp., c/o Solomon &
                         been assigned to me effective today. According to ACRIS, the owner of
                         Brevdo as per J. Vought 3/30/16 - Raphael Ketani. This spill case has
                         BTEX. 3/30/2016 Feng This spill is transferred from J. Feng to V.
                         4,218.3 BTEX. MW-10, 5,690.6J BTEX. MW-1, 2,493.5 BTX. MW-8, 4,786
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                         found in the UIS system. The ESA Phase I for the Wendy’s property was
                         Sheffield Avenue. However, no Spills cases nor any PBS cases were
                         Linden Boulevard, 786 to 196 Pennsylvania Avenue and 787 to 797
                         addresses for this location. So I checked addresses 1918 to 1938
                         Department of Buildings database also lists various alternative
                         I did not find a spill case listing, nor a PBS case listing. The NYC
                         service station address at 1916 Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn. However,
                         ************************ I checked the UIS database for the former
                         **********************************************************************
                         tank removal reports and will rectify discrepancies.
                         Removal Discrepancies Speedway/EnviroTrac to research PBS records and
                         aggressively remove product during future monitoring events. PBS/Tank
                         access, and if product is present, Speedway and EnviroTrac will
                         be provided, upon request. Product Removal/Fingerprint Pending site
                         north of the Former Merit Station. Copies of any correspondence can
                         full delineation of its plume to include the Wendy s property located
                         advised that Speedway reiterates its request to have Mobil complete a
                         correspondence from Pennbrow (the Wendy s property owner). Please be
                         to date, there has been no up gradient delineation by Mobil or any
                         Wendy’s and she will get back to us re: the status. To our knowledge
                         Wendy’s progress related to a Phase 2 ESA that the NYSDEC required of
                         Feng (NYSDEC case manager). June stated that she will look into
                         conduct an investigation. 7/7/2015 - Ed Russo (ETNY) spoke to June
                         station), and that NYSDEC is working on a determination on who will
                         from the adjacent up-gradient Wendy’s property (former service
                         correspondence from NYSDEC noting that they have received a Phase 1
                         pending new access agreement. 4/2/2015 - EnviroTrac received email
                         EnviroTrac notified NYSDEC case manager via email that site access is
                         up with the NYSDEC on 1/29/15, 11/16/15, and 1/4/16. 12/15/2014
                         status of Pennbrow Inc./Wendy’s subsurface investigation and followed
                         8/15/2014 EnviroTrac requested via email with NYSDEC case manager a
                         history and a summary of investigations performed on their property.
                         sent a letter to Pennbrow Inc/Wendy s asking for a detailed site
                         EnviroTrac/Hess regarding the Mobil spill case. 11/22/2013 NYSDEC
                         to 10/24/2012 NYSDEC letter. 1/10/2013 NYSDEC provided reports to
                         10/24/2012 NYSDEC letter to Hess. 11/21/2012 EnviroTrac/Hess response
                         moving forward with or committing to any additional actions.
                         complete a detailed file review of the NYSDEC’s documents prior to
                         case manager to respectfully request that the NYSDEC allow Hess to
                         EnviroTrac/Hess on FOIL status. 4/3/2012 - Speedway emailed NYSDEC
                         been numerous follow up correspondences between NYSDEC and
                         case files regarding the up-gradient Mobil spill case and there have
                         2/6/2012 EnviroTrac/Hess submitted a FOIL request to review NYSDEC
                         on the status of NYSDEC s up-gradient investigations, as follows:
                         consistently been in communication with the NYSDEC regarding updates
                         immediately upon obtaining access. Please be advised that we have
                         finalized. Quarterly sampling, monitoring, and reporting will resume
                         cannot conduct any work on the subject property until access is
                         between the current property owner and Speedway, and as a result, we
                         access agreement. An access agreement is currently being pursued
                         manager via email of this situation that site access is pending a new
                         property. On December 15, 2014, EnviroTrac notified the NYSDEC case
                         92-14515. As a result of this sale, we now longer have access to the
                         State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Spill #
                         Corporation and is now the responsible party with respect to New York
                         Speedway LLC (Speedway) purchased the retail assets of Hess
                         monitoring, and reporting up until October 2014. In October 2014,
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                         the documents from the DECdocs system that I thought would be useful
                         the groundwater contamination was coming from upgradient. I retrieved
                         station site. He said that he was aware there was an indication that
                         Blvd.) and needed the documents from the case file for the HESS
                         facility. He said that he had been hired by Wendy’s (1916 Linden
                         4/26/16 letter requesting the Phase II investigation for the Wendy’s
                         (212) 421-2150/ cell (917) 295-6449 ) called regarding the DEC’s
                         Ketani. Today Dave Yudelson of Sieve Paget and Riesel (law firm;
                         card for the 4/26/16 letter I had sent Ms. Gurin. 6/16/16 - Raphael
                         ended. 5/25/16 - Raphael Ketani. Today I received the green return
                         call me back today with the answer. With that, the conversation
                         date. I asked him whether July 11th would be alright. He said he will
                         Lehrhaupt asked for an extension of the Phase II RIWP submission
                         companies in the metropolitan area from which to choose. Lastly, Mr.
                         doesn’t make recommendations, but there are dozens of environmental
                         company which is familiar with the area. I told him that the DEC
                         that he wasn’t sure. He asked whether the DEC could recommend a
                         was knowledgeable about what would be included in a Phase II. He said
                         and SVOC analyses and more. I asked whether his environmental person
                         groundwater flow map, soil sample descriptions, the full suite of VOC
                         scale with surveyed locations, surveyed water table elevation data, a
                         Lehrhaupt that the DEC would require a report with a site map to
                         individual out on Long Island who does environmental work. I told Mr.
                         Mr. Lehrhaupt mentioned that he was used to working with a private
                         him that if one hadn’t been done before, then one should be done now.
                         saying. He asked whether a magnetic survey would be required. I told
                         was never done. Mr. Lehrhaupt said that he understood what I was
                         case manager) had requested a Phase II Report. However, the Phase II
                         upgradient source. Lastly, I stated that Ms. Feng (the previous DEC
                         I added that the information also suggested the existence of an
                         was found that indicated the existence of a source of contamination.
                         based upon my review of the case file and the case notes, information
                         conclusion that an investigation was necessary. I told him that,
                         received it until yesterday. He asked how the DEC came to the
                         Gurin had received the letter shortly after 4/26/16, but he hadn’t
                         4/26/16 letter requesting the Phase II RIWP. He explained that Ms.
                         Norman Bobrow of Penbrow, Inc., called inquiring about the DEC’s
                         Raphael Ketani. Wayne Lehrhaupt (212) 752-1000, the attorney for
                         The Briad Group, 78 Okner Parkway, Livingston, NJ, 07039. 5/24/16 -
                         Continuation document in ACRIS shows the party Briad Wenco, LLC, c/o
                         Jamaica, NY 11432. The property is block and lot 4346 and 6. A UCC-3
                         nineties which shows the address Penbrow, Inc., 181-06 Tudor Road,
                         3/10/11 UCC-1 document. However, there is a deed from the nineteen
                         Penbrow, Inc. is 331 Madison Avenue, NY, 10017 - according to a
                         Phase II RIWP by June 3, 2016. The latest address in ACRIS for
                         Ms. Gurin (representing Pennbrow, Inc.)requesting the submission of a
                         the Wendy’s property. 4/26/16 - Raphael Ketani. I sent a letter to
                         requesting that some type of subsurface investigation take place at
                         received by the Department. I will write a letter to Ms. Gurin
                         occupied by a filling station. The Phase II still hasn’t been
                         contained dwellings up until 1967. From 1967 to 1981 the property was
                         752-1000. According to the Phase I the present Wendy’s property
                         Lehrhaupt and Kakoyiannis at 805 Third Avenue, NY, 10022, (212)
                         letter attached dated 12/4/13 from Natalie Gurin of Eiseman Levine
                         (718) 677-1007. The date of the Phase I is 11/26/03. There is a cover
                         Environmental Group, Inc. at 1373 Coney Island Avenue in Brooklyn,
                         archived in the DECdocs system. The Phase I was written by Executive
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                         system was not operating. The Wendy’s property was used as a gas
                         system, but it appeared to be abandoned. The HESS station remedial
                         uncertain whether is was operating. The EXXON station had a remedial
                         MOBIL station had the components of a remedial system, but they were
                         southwest. PWGC performed site visits at all 3 sites on 7/19/16. The
                         grade. The regional groundwater flow varies from the southeast to the
                         EXXON station. The depth to groundwater is from 10 to 12 feet below
                         the contamination are the HESS station, the MOBIL station and the
                         this documentation will support the conclusion that the sources of
                         regarding the sites can be evaluated. They believe that a review of
                         will take place by Pennbrow until all of the available documentation
                         site (hereafter referred to as the EXXON station). No investigation
                         upgradient MOBIL station site and the upgradient former EXXON station
                         stated that the contamination below their site was coming from the
                         former HESS station (hereafter referred to as the HESS station)
                         form a synopsis of this work plan. PWGC states that the owners of the
                         when this investigation would eventually take place. The notes below
                         been done will they initiate an investigation. They did not indicate
                         improve their focus and plan of action. Only after all of this has
                         obtained, they intend to further refine their PCSM in order to
                         data gaps can be identified. Even after all of this information is
                         is to that a better focused plan of action can be created and so that
                         of the Wendy’s Restaurant property. The reason for this, they state,
                         Conceptual Site Model (PCSM) before they undertake an investigation
                         spill files for each site, so that they can create a Preliminary
                         City regarding all 3 sites, along with specific documents from the
                         much more documentation is needed from the EPA, the State and the
                         beginning and the latter parts of the work plan, PWGC stated that
                         Linden Blvd.) and at the subject former HESS station. In the
                         Linden Blvd.), the former EXXON (now Gulf) station (#9409096; 1939
                         historical review of the spills at the MOBIL station (#9406497; 1935
                         8/1/16. I began my review. The work plan really takes the form of a
                         property at 1916 Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn. The plan was dated
                         received the August 2016 P.W. Grosser (PWGC) SIWP for the Wendys
                         I set the new deadline as August 1, 2016. 8/1/16 - Raphael Ketani. I
                         requirement that an investigation take place at the Wendy’s location.
                         extension of the deadline for responding to the Department’s
                         (212) 421-2150/ cell (917) 295-6449 ) sent me an email requesting an
                         request was 6/21/16. 7/8/16 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Yudelson (law firm;
                         with the site. The request number was W008818-062116. The date of the
                         (917) 295-6449 ) had made a FOIL request for the reports associated
                         south. 6/28/16 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Yudelson (212) 421-2150/ cell
                         concentrations in the groundwater both onsite and off site to the
                         the MOBIL site showed that there still were very high total BTEX
                         air sparge system had been restarted during 2014. A 2011 report for
                         active. The latest case notes for the MOBIL case indicated that the
                         closed on 7/27/11. However, the MOBIL station spill case was still
                         Its address is 765 Pennsylvania Avenue. The EXXON spill case was
                         station was to the northeast and on the other side of Linden Blvd.
                         on the north side of Linden Blvd. (1935 Linden Blvd.). The EXXON
                         the site. It showed that the MOBIL station was due north of the site
                         and was #9409096. I also found an air photo in the latest report for
                         MOBIL station and was #9406497. The second was for an EXXON station
                         site and came across two spill case numbers. The first was for a
                         this was the DEC policy. Later, I looked through one report for the
                         sent him an email that he needed to make a formal FOIL request since
                         to Mr. Yudelson for his review and put them on my Desktop. However, I
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                         2010, RegenOx injections took place. On 6/4/08, the DEC approved the
                         took place from August 2005 to June 2008. From May 2009 to February
                         AS/SVE system operated from April 1995 to October 1998. EFR events
                         recovery system operated from January 1985 to March 20, 1992. The
                         in MW-18 (south of the dispensers) during August 2006. The LNAPL
                         USTs. During January 2008, the report indicated that LNAPL was found
                         been removed during 1989 and were replaced with five 4000 gallon
                         located within 300 meters to the south-southeast. Fifteen USTs had
                         and to be flowing to the southeast. Two non-potable wells were
                         depth to groundwater was found to be from 11 to 12.5 feet below grade
                         wells had been sampled in connection with the October 1997 Stip. The
                         is still active. The ARCADIS November 2011 report indicated that 18
                         water. However, the location is not known. MOBIL site spill #9406497
                         was discovered that the car wash utilizes a pumping well to supply
                         and EnviroTrac regarding the MOBIL site spill case. In addition, it
                         this was done. During January 2013, the DEC provided reports to HESS
                         MTBE plume and include the Wendy’s property. It was unknown whether
                         requested multiple times that EXXON and MOBIL fully delineate the
                         provided. Correspondences in the DEC case file indicated that HESS
                         the Stip was executed or if the requested information had been
                         performed during 1998. According to PWGC, it was not clear whether
                         discrepancies between the PBS record and the reported tank removal
                         information, conduct an upgradient delineation and explain the
                         previous soil boring/monitoring well installation data and related
                         2012, implement a more aggressive LNAPL removal program, provide all
                         to have the LNAPL fingerprinted that was found in the wells during
                         sources. The Stipulation Agreement (Stip) sent to HESS required HESS
                         the DEC requested HESS to investigate the potential upgradient
                         further delineate the contamination. The report also indicted that
                         site. In this report, it was requested that the DEC ask MOBIL to
                         indicated their concerns that the contamination was from the MOBIL
                         through August 2014. EnviroTrac in their September 2009 report
                         information in the case record included groundwater sampling results
                         and at MW-11 (34,420 ppb) during April 2002. The available
                         ppb)during March 2003, at MW-10 ((31,762 ppb) during November 2011
                         Historical BTEX concentrations had been greatest at MW-8 (34,200
                         MTBE plume that appears to have migrated from the MOBIL site.
                         to 120,000 ppb. Figure 4 presented the dimensions of the core of an
                         The data concerned only the MTBE concentrations. The results were up
                         MW-1 to MW-3, 7, 8 and 18 for the period June 1995 to August 2000.
                         the soil. The information was presented in the work plan for wells
                         HESS site during 2012 as well as the extent of the residual LNAPL in
                         indicated the thickness of the LNAPL at the monitoring wells on the
                         very high groundwater MTBE contamination up to 120,000 ppb. Figure 3
                         from 2014 onward). A quarterly report for HESS stated that there was
                         manager, June Feng, indicate that there was no NAPL in these wells
                         and 11 wells to July 2012 (the case notes from the previous DEC case
                         5 to 12 feet below grade. LNAPL was present in the HESS MW-7, 8, 10
                         the pipes and fills. Residual soil contamination was identified from
                         5 feet beyond the limits of the tank field and from 2 to 6 feet below
                         were removed during January and February of 1998. Soil was removed to
                         September 2009 report indicated that the HESS pumps, USTs and piping
                         existed at the EXXON location from 1928 to 1950. An EnviroTrac
                         station to an auto repair service and a car wash. A filling station
                         the HESS location from 1949 to 1988. In 1988, HESS changed from a gas
                         constructed as the Wendy’s Restaurant. A gas station was present at
                         station from 1967 to 1981. After this period, a new building was
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                         station building did not exist, but another one was constructed at
                         future HESS property. It also showed that the previous filling
                         the first to show the filling station and the auto laundry on the
                         Restaurant location (the center of this property). The 1977 map was
                         filling station in the exact location of the future Wendy’s
                         the northwest quarter of the future HESS site. A 1967 map shows a
                         building was shown to have existed on other maps for many decades in
                         the east of the future HESS site. A metal products manufacturing
                         and two filling stations across Linden Boulevard and another one to
                         showed a dairy in the northern part of the future Wendy’s property
                         The Sanborn maps were at the end of the work plan. The 1950 map
                         location and ends under the HESS site. Groundwater flow is southeast.
                         drawn, it extends from the MOBIL station, then under the Wendy’s
                         plume is depicted as emanating from MOBIL wells MW-9 and MW-11. As
                         not indicate that any USTs were ever in this area. Figure 4. An MTBE
                         product is present in the wells since 2014). However, the figure does
                         11 (upgradient) had from 0.21’ to 0.56’ (the data is from 2012 as no
                         the center of the pool being 0.84’ of product. Wells MW-7, 8, 10 and
                         is a pool of product in the northeast quarter of the HESS site with
                         Investigation Report (RIR) will be sent to the DEC. Figure 3. There
                         PWGC would review them for additional data gaps. A Remedial
                         more comprehensive scope of work. Upon receipt of these documents,
                         documents for the HESS site, the MOBIL site and the EXXON site for a
                         usual field measurements and collect additional data via the
                         downgradient wells MW-4 and MW-11. PWGC will gauge and collect the
                         sampling up gradient MOBIL site wells MW-12 to MW-16 and HESS
                         contaminated soil and groundwater. The scope of work includes:
                         off of the Wendy’s site as it relates to known sources of
                         the quality and source of the groundwater that is flowing onto and
                         Investigation Work Plan (SIWP) is to reduce the uncertainty regarding
                         system from the MOBIL and EXXON case files. The objective of the Site
                         August 2014, access to all wells, and specific reports in the UIS
                         soil boring logs, well installation logs, groundwater results since
                         record discrepancy resolution documentation, pumping well documents,
                         site, including the Stipulation Agreement, fingerprint analysis, PBS
                         obtain all work plans, reports and documents concerning the HESS
                         investigation focused. PWGC defined the data gaps as the need to
                         extent practicable so that the PCSM can be refined and the site
                         investigation is undertaken, the data gaps should be addressed to the
                         that is flowing onto and off of the site (HESS). Before the site
                         PCSM in connection with the quality and source of the groundwater
                         the work plan. PWGC stated that data gaps were identified through the
                         the location and extent of the MTBE plume from MOBIL in Figure 4 of
                         contamination at MOBIL and that it is affecting HESS. They indicated
                         originating from HESS. They also stated that there is source
                         and transport. PWGC stated that there is ongoing source contamination
                         mechanisms and the physical and chemical mechanisms controlling fate
                         including the fate and transport, potential sources, release
                         Wendy’s property. The PCSM considered the site history and context,
                         been developed in order to obtain a general understanding of the
                         closed on 7/27/11. A Preliminary Conceptual Site Model (PCSM) had
                         spill case #9409096 was still open. However, this spill case was
                         1998 at 23,000 ppb. PWGC stated in the work plan that the EXXON site
                         occurred prior to 1995. MTBE was detected in MW-13 during October
                         September 1997. According to PWGC, this indicated that the spill had
                         MW-11 contained MTBE at up to 95,000 ppb from January 1995 to
                         removal of MW-12, 14, 17 and 20 from the sampling array. MW-9 and
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                         2016 as per DEC approval in order to check for contaminant rebound.
                         been restarted on 8/28/14. The system was shut down during February
                         of total petroleum hydrocarbons were recovered since the system had
                         logics were reprogrammed. A total of 14.71 lbs. of BTEX and 1898 lbs.
                         shut down. However, it was restarted on 12/11/14 after the system
                         catalytic oxidizer. In light of this, the AS part of the system was
                         the VOC concentrations temporarily exceeded the capacity of the
                         reviewed the report. The AS/SVE system was restarted on 8/28/14, but
                         2016 Receptor Evaluation Report dated 8/8/16 for the MOBIL station. I
                         manager for the MOBIL spill (#9406497). He sent me the ARCADIS August
                         (518) 402-9688 in the DEC Central Office in Albany is the case
                         (EnviroTrac), (631) 924-3001, JoeR@EnviroTrac.com Michael Haggerty
                         (EnviroTrac), (631) 924-3001, EDR@EnviroTrac.com Joseph Rennie
                         (732) 738-2924, MButler1@Speedway.com Consultants: Edward Russo
                         main recipient of the email. Speedway/Hess contact: Matthew Butler,
                         information along to Mr. Butler. I told him that Mr. Butler was the
                         the above information. Mr. Rennie stated that he will pass the
                         take enforcement action against them. I also called him to give him
                         monitoring work. I added that if they hadn’t, then the State will
                         signed a new access agreement for continuing the environmental
                         Rennie of EnviroTrac (631) 924-3001 asking whether Speedway had
                         disapproved the SIWP. 8/9/16 - Raphael Ketani. I sent an email to Joe
                         and a modeling exercise. Because of the above deficiencies, I
                         SIWP takes the form of a very extensive literature search and review
                         possible Wendy’s records at these sources. Lastly, the wording of the
                         property itself. Still, PWGC does not mention any intent to review
                         have their own records of the general area, if not the Wendy’s
                         former presence of USTs. Also, the various historical societies may
                         department) must have some types of records which may indicate the
                         Construction, the real property department and the taxation
                         agencies (e.g. Fire Department, Department of Design and
                         documents for the Wendy’s property. In all likelihood, New York City
                         look for and review documents concerning the other sites, but not
                         may still exist on site. PWGC indicated in their SIWP that they would
                         methods that would be used to locate any structures (e.g. USTs) that
                         Also, there were no statements, nor figures regarding the geophysical
                         PWGC would install soil borings and wells on the Wendy’s property.
                         was deficient. There were no descriptions or figures showing where
                         follow the work plan format typically used by industry and therefore
                         submitted by P.W. Grosser Corporation, I determined that it did not
                         2016 P.W. Grosser (PWGC) SIWP : Having reviewed the work plan as
                         ------------------------ Case manager’s review notes for the August
                         ----------------------------------------------------------------------
                         products manufacturing taking place at this location.
                         spaces around this building, it is not clear that there is metal
                         building is still there. However, from the emptiness of the parking
                         contains the car wash and the historical metal products manufacturing
                         Earth and viewed a current photo of the HESS site. The property still
                         essentially the same conditions as in the 2001 map. I checked Google
                         car wash. The last map in the work plan was for 2007 and depicted
                         station to the east across Pennsylvania Avenue was also now just a
                         that the HESS filling station was now a car wash and that the filling
                         the Wendy’s building at its present location. The 2001 map showed
                         products facility still present. The 1983 map was the first to show
                         south and east parts of the future HESS property with the metal
                         products building. The 1981 map showed the filling station in the
                         the southern boundary of this property and was adjacent to the metal
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                         monitoring report will be submitted during September. 8/17/16 -
                         Speedway has been granted access to the site. A groundwater
                         738-2924/MButler1@Speedway.com sent me an email today stating that
                         rkampf@pwgrosser.com 8/16/16 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Butler (732)
                         contact information is: Richard T. Kampf, PG, Director,
                         10022;jkung@sprlaw.com/(212) 421-2150/(646) 378-7288 Mr. Kampf’s
                         information is: 460 Park Avenue, 10th Floor, NY,
                         SPR Law is: mchertok@sprlaw.com; (212) 421-2150 Ms. Kung’s contact
                         Avenue, 19th Floor, NY, 10022 Mark Chertok’s contact information at
                         of this work plan. Pennbrow, Inc. latest address is: 488 Madison
                         of groundwater wells. I set a deadline of 9/9/16 for the submission
                         geophysical survey of the property, soil borings and the installation
                         submission of a new investigation work plan which will include a
                         Wendy’s property. In light of this, the Department was requiring the
                         determination that the contaminated groundwater was coming from the
                         stated that, given the above information, it was the Department’s
                         down gradient had very low analyte concentrations. Continuing, I
                         tank field. I mentioned that the groundwater samples from the wells
                         site were MW-1, 4, 8 and 10, which were located up gradient from the
                         wells which had high groundwater contamination at the former HESS
                         also stated that staff at the Department had noticed that the only
                         stated, that the data did not provide evidence of an MTBE plume. I
                         or no contaminated groundwater coming from this site. In addition, I
                         monitoring wells MW-13, 15 and 16 was very low. So, there was little
                         that the data in the MOBIL report indicated that the contamination at
                         report for the up gradient MOBIL station. I explained in the letter
                         that we were also including the August 2016 groundwater monitoring
                         groundwater monitoring reports as requested by P.W. Grosser. I added
                         the Department was sending the EnviroTrac first to third quarter 2014
                         Consulting Engineer & Hydrogeologist, PC. The letter explained that
                         (SPR), Joyce E. Kung of SPR and to Richard T. Kampf of P.W. Grosser
                         letter and 4 reports by email to Mark Chertok of Sive Paget & Riesel
                         Avenue, Manasquan, NJ, 08736. 8/11/16 - Raphael Ketani. I sent a
                         Abraham Karron at 810-820 Pennsylvania Avenue Corp., 70 Curtis
                         Later, I looked up the ownership of the Speedway property. The CEO is
                         report. I also asked Mr. Butler to expedite the access agreement.
                         send him the report. Hearing this, I sent Mr. Butler at the ARCADIS
                         Corporation, and Speedway and that I should contact Mr. Butler and
                         access issue was between the owner, 810-820 Pennsylvania Avenue
                         that HESS is no longer involved in the project. He added that the
                         Mr. Russo at EnviroTrac. Mr. Russo called me up afterwards and stated
                         the ARCADIS August 2016 Receptor Evaluation Report to Mr. Rennie and
                         Former HESS site IS NOT from the MOBIL site spill. I sent a copy of
                         suggest that any contamination that is in the groundwater under the
                         for 8 ppb of MTBE in the sample from MW-13. All of the above results
                         down gradient wells MW-13, 15 and 16 were entirely non-detect, except
                         non-detect or had non-detects and low hits. The samples from off site
                         groundwater samples from the other on site wells were either entirely
                         southeast corner of the MOBIL station. The results for the
                         a few low results. Both wells MW-3 and MW-4 are on site in the
                         MW-4 had 1100 ppb ethylbenzene and 1300 ppb total xylenes, along with
                         MW-3 had 320 ppb of ethylbenzene and some low hits. The sample from
                         ethanol. The analytical results for the groundwater samples from well
                         9, 11, 13, and 15 to 19. The samples were analyzed for BTEX, MTBE and
                         place on 6/13/16. Groundwater samples were collected from MW-1 to 7,
                         direction is to the south. The latest groundwater monitoring took
                         The depth to groundwater varies from 10 to 12 feet bgs and the flow
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                         survey took place as scheduled. However, nothing was found. Mr. Kampf
                         from Mr. Kampf (212) 786-7420 (rkampf@pwgrosser.com) today. The GPR
                         FOIL website address. 8/23/16 - Raphael Ketani. I received a call
                         Albany office and that he should make a FOIL request. I sent him the
                         and well construction. I added that the MOBIL site is managed in our
                         HESS requesting any documents that concerned the soil contamination
                         documentation. I explained that letters had been sent to MERIT and
                         the wells at the HESS site. However, we had not found such
                         our file cabinets for any records concerning the contamination and
                         and wrote that staff had looked in both our electronic archive and
                         asked for information regarding the MOBIL site. I responded by email
                         any well construction information for the former HESS site. He also
                         Kampf again asked for any contamination delineation information and
                         approved the geophysical plan. In the latter part of his email, Mr.
                         restaurant in order to locate objects directly below the building. I
                         foot spacing in both directions. A mini-GPR will be used inside the
                         with a GPR survey. A cart mounted GPR device will be used at a 2 to 3
                         tanks and other ferrous anomalies. Any detections will be followed up
                         (type RD8000 pipe and cable locator) will be used to detect buried
                         will be hired to conduct the survey. A Fischer TW-6 metallic locator
                         will be conducted both outside and inside the building. A contractor
                         basement and the building is heated by gas. The geophysical survey
                         property. The owner of the Wendy’s has stated that there is no
                         P.W. Grosser to move ahead with the geophysical survey of the Wendy’s
                         In his 8/19/16 email, Mr. Kampf wrote that his client has authorized
                         discussion over the phone on 8/17/16 regarding the Wendy’s property.
                         received an email from Mr. Kampf memorializing and adding to our
                         Plaza, Woodbridge, NJ, 07095. 8/22/16 - Raphael Ketani. On 8/19/16, I
                         Manager, Marketing and Refining Remediation, HESS Corporation, 1 HESS
                         Lancaster Avenue, Haverford, PA, 19041-1419. Dawn M. Coughlin,
                         Environmental Management Division, Merit Oil Corporation, 551 West
                         documents. The letters were sent to the following addresses: Manager,
                         to Merit Oil Corporation and HESS Corporation requesting these
                         they were not in the paper file, either. As a result, I sent letters
                         electronic archive, I searched for them in the paper file. However,
                         soil borings report and the well construction report were not in the
                         survey plan. Mr. Kampf stated that he would do this. Later, as the
                         work, then he should just say so in a cover letter to the geophysical
                         Mr. Kampf that if he can’t find a geophysical service that can do the
                         the Wendy’s as the tables and chairs are fixed to the floor. I told
                         could not find a company which could do a geophysical survey within
                         Raphael Ketani. Mr. Kampf called me earlier today and stated that he
                         see what we have. With that, the conversation ended. 8/18/16 -
                         contamination delineation reports. I told him that I will look and
                         construction logs from previous EnviroTrac reports and any soil
                         would be fine. Additionally, Mr. Kampf asked for any well
                         is and they will run as many transects as necessary. I told him this
                         that the transects will just be whatever the width of the instrument
                         the where the geophysical transects will be run. Mr. Kampf stated
                         like a cover letter explaining what will take place and a map showing
                         said that he will see what can be done. I added that the DEC would
                         acoustic instrument survey may work through the restaurant floor. He
                         that he didn’t know how this could be done. I told him that an
                         footprint of the Wendy’s Restaurant to also be investigated. He said
                         will take place on 8/23/16. I told him that the DEC would like the
                         me today. He said that the geophysical survey of the Wendy’s property
                         Raphael Ketani. Mr. Kampf (212) 786-7420/rkampf@pwgrosser.com called
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                         gasoline-related total petroleum hydrocarbons along two transects (A
                         approach that will evaluate concentration gradients of
                         2016 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan, we have prepared a sampling
                         discussed, based on the conceptual site model presented in the August
                         portion of its property during the 1998 UST removal action. As
                         failure to characterize and remove contaminated soil in the northern
                         presence of residual LNAPL on that property resulting form Hess’
                         is the source of these dissolved-phase constituents given the
                         submitted to NYSDEC, the data indicate that the former Hess property
                         presented in the August 2016 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan we
                         in monitoring wells at the former Hess property. As previously
                         hydrocarbon (gasoline) - related constituents in groundwater observed
                         restaurant may be the source of the dissolved-phase petroleum
                         sampling investigation would be to evaluate whether the Wendy’s
                         groundwater sampling. As discussed, the objective of the soil
                         sampling, and, if warranted based on the soil sampling results,
                         conclusion. As such, we are finalizing a work plan that includes soil
                         discussions with our contractors, we have come to a similar
                         with regard to locating USTs beneath the building. Based upon
                         (ER) survey is likely to provide any additional useful information
                         NYSDEC does not believe that performing an electrical resistivity
                         (USTs). Pursuant to our subsequent discussions, we understand that
                         indicate evidence of the presence of underground storage tanks
                         performed at the above-referenced property on August 23rd did not
                         plan: As discussed earlier this week, the geophysical survey
                         email today with an attachment showing the draft proposed boring
                         Mr. Kampf (212) 786-7420 (rkampf@pwgrosser.com) sent me the below
                         method. With that, the conversation ended. 8/25/16 - Raphael Ketani.
                         added that he will get back to me regarding the resistivity testing
                         investigation based on a contamination concentration gradient. He
                         told him that I wasn’t sure. He commented that they would be doing an
                         should forego the resistivity testing and just do soil borings. I
                         any contamination is present underground. Mr. Kampf asked whether he
                         to do a series of soil borings with wide spacing just to see whether
                         would do next. I told him that the best investigative method may be
                         one somewhere else, but nothing else. He said he wasn’t sure what he
                         would do if the resistivity machine sensed one object her and then
                         records regarding USTs under the property. I asked Mr. Kampf what he
                         case to close. A request was sent to the Fire Department for any
                         The client stated that if no tanks are found, then he wants the spill
                         the contractor before trying the method to see under the restaurant.
                         of the fill. Mr. Kampf stated that he will have to discuss this with
                         I thought they would come up with just a lot of interference because
                         picture regarding whether tanks were underground or not. I added that
                         that I wasn’t sure the contractor would be able to get a clear
                         thought the restaurant was sitting on historical fill. I told him
                         penetrated as deep as 29 feet at one site. Mr. Kampf added that he
                         with a contractor for this service and they told him that the signal
                         electrical resistivity as a deeper sensing tool. He has been speaking
                         would be able to pick up any tanks. He stated that they may try
                         feet down. He commented that he was not sure the geophysical survey
                         possible that tanks were still there as the GPR could look only 3
                         well surveyed as it was tight quarters. Mr. Kampf added that it was
                         the slab the restaurant sits on, though the kitchen area was not as
                         dining area. So they were successful in their attempt to look under
                         the restaurant. They were able to move the tables and chairs in the
                         explained that the GRPR was done outside the restaurant and inside
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                         CP-51 Table 2 VOCs (14 VOCs) and TPH GRO. The work will take place on
                         will be drilled to 20 feet bgs. The soil samples will be analyzed for
                         chosen by P.W. Grosser. Three were chosen by the DEC. Each borings
                         through the Wendy’s property. Eight of these boring locations were
                         Kampf by email on 9/6/16. Eleven soil borings will be performed
                         revised investigative boring work plan which was submitted by Mr.
                         copied from Merit’s web page. 9/7/16 - Raphael Ketani. I reviewed the
                         address I used for Merit appeared to be a legitimate one that I had
                         Not Deliverable as Addressed. The sticker was dated 8/27/16. The
                         site. The envelope was unopened and marked by the U.S. Post Office
                         had requested copies of any documents they may have regarding the
                         I received the letter that I had sent to Merit Oil Corp. in which I
                         additional borings. He said he would. 8/31/16 - Raphael Ketani. Today
                         agreement about doing only VOC analyses and about conducting the
                         be fine and to send the Department a cover letter confirming our
                         site was being tested only for VOCs. I told Mr. Kampf that this would
                         list of VOCs since this was a gas station and also since the HESS
                         have the soil and groundwater samples analyzed just for the STARS
                         the extra borings requested by DEC. He also said that he wanted to
                         called me today. He said that P.W. Grosser and the client agreed to
                         Raphael Ketani. Mr. Kampf (212) 786-7420 (rkampf@pwgrosser.com)
                         indicate that there is no NAPL in wells MW-7, 8, 10 and 11. 8/30/16 -
                         EnviroTrac groundwater monitoring report. In this report, they
                         the former HESS site. We had sent P.W. Grosser the third quarter 2014
                         have sent me shows old information for the subsurface conditions at
                         the STARS list of 14 VOCs and 16 SVOCs. Lastly, the boring map you
                         then we would allow the testing to be for a limited suite of analytes
                         a limited number of VOCs and SVOCs appear in the initial samples,
                         lists in order to see which volatiles and SVOCs will show up. If only
                         should conform to methods 8260B and 8270C. We ask for the expanded
                         filling stations. Additionally, all soil and groundwater analyses
                         islands used to be during the time that the property contained the
                         suggestion as there is no record regarding where the USTs or the pump
                         as we have indicated on our revised plan (see attached). We make this
                         than have been depicted. We suggest conducting the additional borings
                         investigation should include more borings at the Wendy s property
                         data and make our own conclusions. Secondly, any initial
                         However, the choice is yours to do this. We will simply review the
                         location or the other (former HESS site) as being the source.
                         concentration gradient analysis will definitively point to one
                         Let me first say that I am not sure whether doing a contaminant
                         following comments: I have reviewed the draft proposed boring plan.
                         ------------------------ I responded to Mr. Kampf’s email with the
                         ----------------------------------------------------------------------
                         work as quickly as possible, pursuant to contractor availability.
                         and re-submit for your approval next week. We intend to perform the
                         scope of work in greater detail. We intend to finalize the work plan
                         have any questions or comments and would like to discuss the proposed
                         operations. Please let me know if you agree with this approach or if
                         to ensure that there is minimal disruption to their business
                         Please note that extensive coordination will be required with Wendy’s
                         attached a figure that presents the proposed sampling locations.
                         petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline range organics). Please find
                         Wendy’s property. Soil samples would be analyzed for TPH-GRO (total
                         property and which extend to the north / north west across the
                         residual LNAPL mass and former UST locations on the former Hess
                         - A’ and A - A’’) that extend from the approximate center of the
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                         southeasterly. The groundwater analytical results for the samples
                         wells. Groundwater was found at 10.71 to 13.04 feet. Flow was
                         MW-1, 2, 4, 7 to 14 and 18. Product was not detected in any of the
                         wells were gauged and sampled. The wells gauged and sampled were
                         the EnviroTrac 9/27/16 August 2016 Update Report. On 8/17/16, 12
                         information which is pertinent. 9/27/16 - Raphael Ketani. I reviewed
                         description of the work which had taken place and any other
                         analytical summary tables, the raw data package, boring logs, a
                         email to Mr. Kampf stating that he should send the DEC a report with
                         MW-8, 10 and 11 did have free product up to 2012. I sent a response
                         border with the former HESS station. This was because HESS wells
                         It seemed reasonable that the smear zone should be thickest at the
                         Site Plan keeping in mind the text of Mr. Kampf’s associated email.
                         property. We will have analytical results next week. I reviewed the
                         property originated from spill(s) that took place at the former Hess
                         the petroleum hydrocarbon material observed in borings at the Wendy’s
                         to north, across the Wendy’s property, supports the conclusion that
                         the smear zone from south, along the former Hess property boundary,
                         collected for analysis from 12 borings. The observed thinning out of
                         the Wendy’s property. In summary, a total of 17 samples were
                         no evidence that a petroleum hydrocarbon release has taken place on
                         any boring location, no indication of the presence of any USTs, and
                         hydrocarbon-related constituents compounds above the water table at
                         the former Hess gas station. There was no evidence of petroleum
                         readings also generally decreased with distance from the boundary of
                         ft bgs), and 1ft thick at SB006 (approx.. 13 to 14 ft bgs). PID
                         17.5 ft bgs) at SB004 and SB007, 3.5 ft at SB005 (approx. 11.5 to 15
                         smear zone thickness decreased to approximately 6 ft (approx. 11.5 to
                         side of the restaurant, also north of the former Hess property, the
                         not indicate any evidence of petroleum contamination. On the eastern
                         Hess gas station. SB010 and SB011, located further to the west, did
                         generally decreased with distance from the boundary of the former
                         SB001 and SB002) and to about 5 ft thick at SB012. PID readings also
                         decreased to approximately 5.5 ft (approx. 13.5 to 19 ft bgs) at
                         the western side of the restaurant, the smear zone thickness
                         and former Hess property (SB003, SB008, and SB009). Moving north, on
                         were advanced farthest south along the boundary between the Wendy s
                         (approx. 12 - 13 to 20 - 23 ft bgs) at the three soil borings that
                         hydrocarbon-related smear zone approximately 8 to 10 ft thick
                         ft bgs. Boring logs indicate the presence of a petroleum
                         soil borings. The groundwater table was present at approx 11.5 to 13
                         sketch, which shows a site plan, including the location of the 12
                         borings to approximately 20 ft bgs. Please refer to the attached
                         Investigation this week which included advancing a total of 12 soil
                         7, 2016 regarding 1916 Linden Blvd, we performed the Subsurface
                         following: Pursuant to the work plan approved by NYSDEC on September
                         received an email from Mr. Kampf on 9/16/16. The email stated the
                         will be sent to the lab for analysis. 9/19/16 - Raphael Ketani. I
                         stained soil was collected which had petroleum odors. The samples
                         and 15.5 feet below grade, respectively. He added that some dark
                         borings situated in the drive-thru lane had been completed to 13.5
                         (rkampf@pwgrosser.com) called me early this morning to say that 2
                         Raphael Ketani. Mr. Kampf (212) 786-7420/(716) 392-4933
                         once naming convention is received from DEC Jane Obrecht. 9/13/16 -
                         Raphael Ketani and placed on computer desktop for future bulk upload
                         plan. 9/12/2016 - Colton McPartland. Scanned paper file for DEC
                         9/13/16 and on 9/14/16. I sent Mr. Kampf an email approving the work
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                         how it might migrate) as is typically stated in a hydrogeology
                         Grosser then explained how LNAPL would behave in the subsurface (i.e.
                         upon the information obtained via the site investigation. P.W.
                         mechanisms that control fate and transport. The CSM was refined based
                         potential sources, release mechanisms and the physical-chemical
                         distribution and fate and transport. The factors included the
                         considered site history and context, including factors incluencing
                         Investigation Work Plan which was previously submitted. The PCSM
                         Conceptual Site Model (PCSM) was incorporated into the Site
                         the former HESS station (SB003, SB008 and SB009). A Preliminary
                         in the 3 borings that were located along the property boundary with
                         bgs. A smear zone was discovered from 7.5 to 10.5 feet in thickness
                         contamination. The depth to groundwater was from 11.5 to 13.5 feet
                         reading. Nine of the 12 borings showed signs of petroleum
                         interval above the water table, or the interval with the highest PID
                         conduct the borings. Soil samples were generally collected from the
                         from 16 to 24 feet below grade. A Geoprobe machine was used to
                         were found. From 9/13/16 to 9/14/16, 12 soil borings were installed
                         were detected at 4 inches below grade. However, no tanks or piping
                         survey took place in a grid pattern. Rebar and possible steel mesh
                         property. Tanks, piping, anomalies and utilities were looked for. The
                         penetration depth of 3.5 feet in the rear (far parking lot) of the
                         were utilized. The GPR penetration depth was generally 3 feet with a
                         a geophysical survey on 8/23/16. A cart mounted GPR and an RD unit
                         Activities, it is explained that EnviroProbe Services Inc. performed
                         flow is to the south. In Section 4.0 - Subsurface Investigation
                         by EnviroTrac. Depth to groundwater is from 11 to 15 feet bgs and
                         Information is also provided regarding the environmental monitoring
                         of the investigation and remediation work at the HESS site.
                         Following the INTRODUCTION, the report explains in detail the history
                         that was found decreased in thickness away from the HESS site.
                         property nor petroleum contamination above the water table. The smear
                         property. The P.W. Grosser investigation did not find USTs under the
                         petroleum contamination from HESS had migrated under the Wendy’s
                         not fully delineated. Additionally, P.W. Grosser states that the
                         1998. It is also stated that the extent of the soil contamination was
                         was left under the HESS site after the tanks were removed during
                         report states that, according to the DEC, a lot of contaminated soil
                         commercial building was constructed. The INTRODUCTION section of the
                         to 1967 and then from 1969 to 1977. Between 1981 and 1983, a new
                         property. A gas station operated at 1916 Linden Boulevard from 1950
                         Site Investigation Report dated 10/28/16 for the Wendy’s Restaurant
                         11/1/16 - Raphael Ketani. I reviewed the P.W. October 2016 Grosser
                         place during November 2016. I approved the report without comment.
                         sampling takes place quarterly. The next sampling round will take
                         system. Operation and maintenance take place monthly and groundwater
                         efficiency of the mobile AS/SVE system and the inactive remediation
                         pilot test during the fourth quarter of 2016 to evaluate the
                         shut down due to non-detect recovery. Speedway intends to conduct a
                         concentration for the high BTEX samples. The AS/SVE system remained
                         concentrated. The benzene results were either low or moderate in
                         contamination had been extensive and where AS/SVE actions had been
                         UST area (MW-7) or in the northern part of the site where soil
                         737.5 ppb to 5884 ppb. These wells were located either in the former
                         MW-1, 4, 7, 8, 10 and 11 had BTEX concentrations that varied from
                         BTEX or were mostly non-detect with only one or a few very low hits.
                         from MW-2, 9, 12 to 14 and 18 were either completely non-detect for
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                         Grosser report appeared to have been generated by methods which are
                         9. 11/8/16 - Raphael Ketani. The information in the October 2016 P.W.
                         Analytical Laboratories Inc. 9/21/16 analytical report was Attachment
                         13 feet below grade to total depth at 20 or 24 feet. The York
                         the gray zone with petroleum odors extended continuously from 12 or
                         extended from 13 to 17 feet below grade. At some boring locations,
                         contamination (smear zone or gray to dark gray sand zone) typically
                         start at depths from 4 to 7 feet below grade. The zone of
                         sediments consisting of either silty sand, sand or gravelly sand
                         general, fill material extended from 0 to 5 feet below grade. Natural
                         of the text for the SIR. Attachment 8 contained the borings logs. In
                         8/23/16. The information in this report had been included in the body
                         graphs. Attachment 7 contained the Enviroprobe Service report dated
                         data. Attachment 6 contained the BTEX-MTBE-groundwater elevation
                         site. Attachment 5 contained the groundwater gauging and elevation
                         vapor extraction and air sparge piping layout for the former HESS
                         excavation at the former HESS site. Attachment 4 showed the soil
                         search documentation. Attachment 3 showed the extent of the soil
                         the maps for the Wendy’s property. Attachment 2 contained NYC PBS
                         Sanborn maps were included as Attachment 1. No tanks were depicted on
                         SB007 had 210 ppb of ethylbenzene and 1300 ppb of total xylenes.
                         ethylbenzene and 970 ppb of total xylenes. The deep soil sample at
                         exceedences. The shallow soil sample at SB007 had 110 ppb of
                         concentration. The shallow soil sample at SB009 had 3 high
                         xylene exceedences with the other analytes being low to moderate in
                         non-detect, or had only low hits, or had moderate to high total
                         borings locations. Most of the results were either entirely
                         Figure 8 showed the BTEX results for soil samples taken from the 12
                         (between SB009 and SB007) were 84.02 ppm and 396.3 ppm, respectively.
                         1575.5 ppm, respectively. The shallow and deep samples from SB004
                         deep results for the middle location at SB007 were 1158.4 ppm and
                         was 1.68 ppm at SB006 along this transect. However, the shallow and
                         in the deep sample from SB009, respectively. The lowest concentration
                         concentrations were 1301.3 ppm in the shallow sample and 1.0201 ppm
                         from about 6 feet at SB009 to about 3 feet at SB005. The total BTEX
                         SB002. Figure 7 showed that the smear zone decreased in thickness
                         SB012, with the exception of 142.51 ppm in the deeper sample from
                         BTEX concentrations decreased from 8.59 ppm at SB003 to 0.075 ppm at
                         decrease in thickness from 10 feet to 3 feet, respectively. The total
                         the smear zone from SB003 to SB012. The smear zone was shown to
                         in previous P.W. Grosser reports. Figure 6 showed a cross section of
                         exceedences. Figures 1 to 5 were the same figures as were presented
                         xylenes. Only the samples from SB005 and SB007 had high naphthalene
                         exceedences for one or both trimethylbenzene analytes and total
                         sample from SB008 and the shallow sample from SB009 had high to very
                         only total xylenes. The samples from SB004, SB005, SB007, the shallow
                         either very low or had very low to low hits with high exceedences for
                         gasoline VOCs. The great majority of the VOC sample results were
                         been collected. The set of analytes were the STARS list of 16
                         Table 1 listed the soil analytical results for the samples that had
                         Boulevard is entirely from the spill at the former HESS station.
                         a spill and that the contamination below ground at 1916 Linden
                         points to support their claim that the Wendy’s property does not have
                         for the site. In the CONCLUSIION section of the report, they list 16
                         former HESS site. They used information from the historical reports
                         to them building a case for the contamination having come from the
                         textbook and included a typical diagram. Their explanation amounted
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                         Quarterly Update Report dated 10/30/17 for the period June to August
                         10/31/17 - Raphael Ketani. I reviewed the EnviroTrac October 2017
                         benzene) at MW-10, and 3829 ppb (non-detect benzene) at MW-11.
                         MW-7, 1560.8 ppb (345 ppb benzene) at MW-8, 5222.4 ppb (3.4 ppb
                         benzene) at MW-1, 16,130 ppb (110 ppb benzene) at MW-4, 473 ppb at
                         other samples, the BTEX concentrations were 2257.2 ppb (40.2 ppb
                         entirely non-detect for BTEX or had a low concentration. For the
                         results for the samples from MW-2, 9, 12 to 14 and 18 were either
                         feet below grade. Flow was southeasterly. The groundwater analytical
                         detected in any of the wells. Groundwater was found at 11.74 to 14.03
                         gauged and sampled were MW-1, 2, 4, 7 to 14 and 18. Product was not
                         7/28/17. On 5/19/17, 12 wells were gauged and sampled. The wells
                         reviewed the EnviroTrac July 2017 Quarterly Update Report dated
                         approved the report without comment. 8/1/17 - Raphael Ketani. I
                         benzene) at MW-10, and 141.1 ppb (non-detect benzene) at MW-11. I
                         ppb at MW-7, 6312 ppb (906 ppb benzene) at MW-8, 6639.1 ppb (4.1 ppb
                         ppb benzene) at MW-1, 8497.8 ppb (17.8 ppb benzene) at MW-4, 228.3
                         For the other samples, the BTEX concentrations were 1901.2 ppb (23.2
                         or had one very low hit. The sample from MW-2 had 35.5 ppb of BTEX.
                         from MW-9, 12 to 14 and 18 were either entirely non-detect for BTEX
                         was southeasterly. The groundwater analytical results for the samples
                         any of the wells. Groundwater was found at 10.63 to 12.79 feet. Flow
                         sampled were MW-1, 2, 4, 7 to 14 and 18. Product was not detected in
                         2/21/17, 12 wells were gauged and sampled. The wells gauged and
                         EnviroTrac April 2017 Quarterly Update Report dated 4/28/17. On
                         take over his duties. 5/2/17 - Raphael Ketani. I reviewed the
                         stated that John Engdahl [jjengdahl@speedway.com (732) 738-2923] will
                         received an email from Mr. Butler that he is leaving Speedway. He
                         due to non-detect recovery. 4/28/17 - Raphael Ketani. Today I
                         (non-detect benzene) at MW-11. The AS/SVE system remained shut down
                         benzene) at MW-8, 3508.1 ppb (4.1 ppb benzene) at MW-10, and 7130 ppb
                         (5.4 ppb benzene) at MW-4, 138.1 ppb at MW-7, 529.8 ppb (234 ppb
                         concentrations were 2475 ppb (19 ppb benzene) at MW-1, 2834.4 ppb
                         MW-2 and MW-13 had a few low hits. For the other samples, the BTEX
                         from MW-9, 12, 14 and 18 were non-detect for BTEX. The samples from
                         was southeasterly. The groundwater analytical results for the samples
                         any of the wells. Groundwater was found at 10.95 to 13.11 feet. Flow
                         sampled were MW-1, 2, 4, 7 to 14 and 18. Product was not detected in
                         11/29/16, 12 wells were gauged and sampled. The wells gauged and
                         EnviroTrac January 2017 Quarterly Update Report dated 1/31/17. On
                         copy was sent to Penbrow. 2/2/17 - Raphael Ketani. I reviewed the
                         contamination. A pdf file of the letter was sent by email and a hard
                         determined that the Wendy’s property is not a source of environmental
                         consideration of the information in the SIR, the Department has
                         Manhattan, New York, 10022. In the letter, I stated that, in
                         sent a letter to Penbrow, Inc. at 488 Madison Avenue, 19th Floor,
                         (about 3 to 4 feet below grade). As a result of our conversation, I
                         instruments could give results for depths below about several feet
                         several geophysical companies and none could guarantee that their
                         conditions. Mr. Kampf stated that he had discussed this issue with
                         penetrate deeper below the Wendy’s property, given the subsurface
                         there were any other geophysical methods which could definitely
                         786-7420/(716) 392-4933 (rkampf@pwgrosser.com) and discussed whether
                         11/9/16 - Raphael Ketani. I contacted Mr. Kampf by phone (212)
                         penetrating geophysical survey would have been more definitive.
                         coherent and consistent. So I approved the SIR. However, a deeper
                         typically used by the environmental industry. The resulting data was
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                         excavated and transported offsite for disposal. A Soil Vapor
                         January-February 1998. In the process, 595.11 tons of soil was
                         The USTs were excavated and removed from the former Merit Station in
                         associated with the onsite underground storage tank (USTs) system.
                         It states that this spill was assigned to the site in March 1993 and
                         joer@envirotrac.com Will review. AD 07/31/2018: Reviewed the report.
                         NY 11980 631.924.3001 (Office) - 631.924.5001 (Fax) -
                         Rennie - Project Manager - EnviroTrac Ltd. - 5 Old Dock Road, Yaphank
                         Update Report for the above referenced location. Sincerely, Joseph
                         EnviroTrac: Dear Ms. Doronova, Please find attached the most recent
                         07/20/2018: Received the following e-mail from Mr. Rennie of
                         to NYSDEC in July 2018. IRM should be proposed for the site. AD
                         2018. An update report summarizing these activities will be submitted
                         sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for May
                         (17,000ppb) Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater
                         MW-2 (1,000ppb), MW-8 (4,300ppb), MW-10 (6,500ppb) and MW-11
                         ug/L (MW-2) Maximum MTBE Concentration: 2.3 ug/L (MW-8 & MW-13) BTEX:
                         MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 900
                         Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2,
                         Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 11.02 feet to 13.30 feet
                         Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Wells
                         sampled twelve monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells
                         February 2018. On February 7, 2018 - the consultant gauged and
                         31, 1993. This report covers monitoring period: December 2017
                         the spill case was opened due to tank test failure reported on March
                         the report to DDocs. Will review. AD 05/27/2018: Reviewed the report.
                         631.924.3001 (Office) - 631.924.5001 (Fax) - joer@envirotrac.com DL
                         Manager - EnviroTrac Ltd. - 5 Old Dock Road, Yaphank NY 11980
                         the above referenced location. Sincerely, Joseph Rennie - Project
                         Ms. Doronova, Please find attached the most recent Update Report for
                         Doronova - AD. AD Received the following e-mail from Mr. Rennie: Dear
                         benzene) at MW-11. 05/01/2018: This spill case was transferred to A.
                         9350.1 ppb (10.1 ppb benzene) at MW-10, and 8183.7 ppb (3.7 ppb
                         ppb (195 ppb benzene) at MW-7, 219.6 ppb (6.7 ppb benzene) at MW-9,
                         (788 ppb benzene) at MW-2, 63.6 ppb (1.4 ppb benzene) at MW-4, 1061.2
                         concentrations were 4684 ppb (140 ppb benzene) at MW-1, 1446.4 ppb
                         had a low concentration. For the other samples, the BTEX
                         samples from MW-12 and 14 were either entirely non-detect for BTEX or
                         south-southeasterly. The groundwater analytical results for the
                         found at 12.05 to 14.26 feet below grade. Flow was
                         14. Product was not detected in any of the wells. Groundwater was
                         sampled. The wells gauged and sampled were MW-1, 2, 4, 7, 9 to 12 and
                         September to November 2017. On 11/22/17, 9 wells were gauged and
                         EnviroTrac January 2018 Update Report dated 1/23/18 for the period
                         benzene) at MW-11. 1/23/18 - Raphael Ketani. I reviewed the
                         10,580.7 ppb (10.7 ppb benzene) at MW-10, and 14,201.3 ppb (1.3 ppb
                         ppb (17.1 ppb benzene) at MW-8, 186.4 ppb (3.3 ppb benzene) at MW-9,
                         (49.9 ppb benzene) at MW-4, 2658 ppb (248 ppb benzene) at MW-7, 423.6
                         benzene) at MW-1, 215.2 ppb (77.5 ppb benzene) at MW-2, 5562.9 ppb
                         the other samples, the BTEX concentrations were 4654 ppb (100 ppb
                         either entirely non-detect for BTEX or had a low concentration. For
                         analytical results for the samples from MW-12 to 14 and 18 were
                         to 14.11 feet below grade. Flow was southeasterly. The groundwater
                         was not detected in any of the wells. Groundwater was found at 11.47
                         The wells gauged and sampled were MW-1, 2, 4, 7 to 14 and 18. Product
                         dismantled and removed. On 8/15/17, 12 wells were gauged and sampled.
                         2017. During August 8th and 9th, the remediation system was
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                         surveying of the site wells; - is there any UST present at the site;
                         island field; - distance between Mobil and former Hess stations; -
                         end-point soil samples in the northern part of the UST and dispenser
                         and MW-11. LNAPL was last time detected in these wells in 2012. -
                         site; asked questions regarding: - free product in wells MW-4, MW-8
                         regarding their report with an off-site source claim. Discussed the
                         conference call with Speedway (John Engdal) and EnviroTrac (Ed Russo)
                         contamination in the Speedway northern wells. AD 08/03/2018: Had a
                         Wendy’s site could be a probable source attributing to the
                         off-site wells (ND for BTEX) located across the Linden Boulevard,
                         and no off-site migration of dissolved phase confirmed by the
                         concentrations of BTEX for all site wells except for one well (MW-4)
                         Since GW data from Mobil site (from 12/2017) indicate ND
                         J. Kolleeny. Discussed two up-gradient sites (Wendy’s and Mobil).
                         AD 08/02/2018: Discussed the site and an off-site source claim with
                         source of an off-site contamination according to Speedway’s claim).
                         with most recent GW report for his site (Mobile station - possible
                         spoke with Mobil Stations PM from Albany - Mike Haggerty. He provided
                         Called to Mr. Rennie to discuss the site. Left a message. Called and
                         February 2018 (BTEX ppb): MW-4 - 421 MW-8 - 4,335 MW-11 - 16,811
                         and Hess station (the site) and belong to Hess station. GW data
                         and MW-11 which are located along the property line between Wendy’s
                         with 98 ppb (BTEX) in December 2017. There are also wells MW-4, MW-8
                         BTEX concentration were detected in these wells except for well MW-15
                         along the Wendy’s restaurant property line on a sidewalk. No elevated
                         These wells located across the Linden Blvd from the Mobil station,
                         4 wells along the Linden Blvd which belongs to Mobil station site.
                         site) and 1935 Linden Blvd (Mobil station across the road). There are
                         into reports for 1916 Linden Blvd (Wendy’s restaurant-adjacent to the
                         downgradient of the Mobil Station and 1916 Linden Boulevard. Looked
                         ground water flow direction, the site would be hydraulically
                         1916 Linden Boulevard (see Section 2.7.1.). Based on the referenced
                         station assigned NYS DEC Spill # 94-06497 hydraulically upgradient of
                         southeast - southwest (see Section 2.4), which would make the Mobil
                         as a fast food restaurant. - Regional ground water flow direction is
                         the property use changed from gasoline station to the its current use
                         was constructed between 1969 and 1977. Sometime between 1981 and 1983
                         station from sometime between 1950 and 1967. A new gasoline station
                         (the site). - 1916 Linden Boulevard operated as a gasoline service
                         property located immediately to the north of the former Merit Station
                         (Pennbrow, Inc.), completed a subsurface investigation of the
                         2016 NYS DEC request, P.W. Grosser, on behalf of the property owner
                         Boulevard, Brooklyn, NY In October 2016, in response to an April 26,
                         94-06497 (the Mobil Station ). Subsurface Investigation - 1916 Linden
                         located at 1935 Linden Boulevard, which was assigned NYS DEC Spill #
                         dissolved phase ground water plume associated with its station
                         NYS DEC require ExxonMobil to delineate the petroleum hydrocarbon
                         to the former Merit Station in January 2011, when it requested the
                         Hess reiterated its concerns about offsite upgradient contributions
                         the influence on the former Merit Station conditions to the NYS DEC.
                         presence of upgradient offsite sources of petroleum hydrocarbons and
                         first quarter of 2010, Hess began documenting its concern of the
                         rates had been achieved the system was shut down. Beginning in the
                         April 2010, based on the conclusion that asymptotic mass removal
                         February 2006 and then from December 2008 through April 2010. In
                         and operated on the former Merit Station from February 2000 to
                         Extraction and Air Sparge (SVE/AS) Remediation System was installed
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                         Reviewed the submitted 3rd quarter 2018 report. It states that
                         631.924.5001 (Fax) - joer@envirotrac.com Will review. AD 11/13/2018:
                         Ltd. - 5 Old Dock Road, Yaphank NY 11980 631.924.3001 (Office) -
                         Sincerely, Joe Rennie Joseph Rennie - Project Manager - EnviroTrac
                         most recent Update Report for the above referenced location.
                         e-mail from Mr. Rennie: Dear Ms. Doronova, Please find attached the
                         investigation be performed. AD 10/29/2018: Received the following
                         letter to the Wendy s site owner insisting that a groundwater
                         consider further actions. It was agreed that the RA would issue a
                         the Regional Attorney to discuss P.W. Grosser s response and to
                         case. AD 10/12/2018: I, Vadim Brevdo and Jonathan Kolleeny met with
                         Spoke with Patrick Foster - DEC Regional Attorney regarding this
                         that there is no basis for the requested groundwater investigation.
                         10/04/2018: DEC received a letter from P. W. Grosser which argued
                         Patrick Foster, the requested documents were sent to Mr. Chertok. AD
                         former Hess station. After consulting with DEC s Regional Attorney
                         property owner, who asked that DEC provide reports related to the
                         DEC was contacted by Mark Chertok, the attorney for the Wendy s
                         investigation should be submitted by October 8, 2018. AD 08/31/018:
                         perform a GW investigation at his property. A work plan for such
                         Bobrow of Pennbrow Inc. (Wendy’s site owner) with a request to
                         and sent a certified letter (#7016 1370 0001 8372 0385) to Norman
                         boundary to confirm an off-site source claim. AD 08/08/2018: Issued
                         EnviroTrac was advised to install additional well at the property
                         collected to evaluate groundwater quality. Speedway consultant -
                         flow direction at the site, and groundwater samples should be
                         newly installed wells should be surveyed to establish groundwater
                         in 2016 borings SB003, SB004, SB005, SB007, SB008 and SB009. The
                         highest levels of soil contamination were identified by P.W. Grosser
                         property by installing monitoring wells at the locations where the
                         with a request that a groundwater investigation be performed on his
                         agreed that a letter will be issued to the Wendy’s property owner
                         flow direction has been established at the site. Therefore, it was
                         2016 investigation by P.W. Grosser, and thus no local groundwater
                         groundwater samples were collected on 1916 Linden Blvd. during the
                         observed in wells on the Speedway property, near its boundary. No
                         Linden blvd. property may be contributing to the contamination
                         1916 Linden Blvd’ it is possible that petroleum impacts on 1916
                         Grosser confirmed the presence of petroleum contamination in soil on
                         property; - a subsurface investigation performed in 2016 by P.W.
                         gasoline filling station was formerly located on Wendy’s restaurant
                         property boundary; - Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps indicating that a
                         petroleum contamination in monitoring wells close to the northern
                         groundwater flow direction is from north to south (and high levels of
                         monitoring report from Speedway, which indicate that the local
                         boundary and off-site wells); - the most recent groundwater
                         contamination in monitoring wells close to the southern property
                         direction is from north to south (and ND levels of petroleum
                         Mobil station, which indicate that the local groundwater flow
                         decided that based on the following: - the most recent report for
                         the claim, neighboring sites and all site-related data. It was
                         08/07/2018: Had a meeting with V. Brevdo and J. Kolleeny to discuss
                         wells with elevated levels of BTEX should be addressed. AD
                         at the property boundary to get more soil and GW data. Down-gradient
                         of the submitted one). One additional wells may be will be installed
                         diagrams and will re-send UST closure report (due to the poor quality
                         It was decided that EnviroTrac will make historical groundwater
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                         February 2019. An update report summarizing these activities will be
                         sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for
                         Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater
                         (MW-14) Total VOCs Range: ND (non-detect) 7,365.7 ug/L
                         Concentration: 21.6 ug/L (MW-4) Maximum MTBE Concentration: 1.3 ug/L
                         MW-4, MW-7 through MW-12, MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum Benzene
                         Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2,
                         Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.31 feet to 12.51 feet.
                         Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-12, MW-14, & MW-18 Wells
                         and sampled eleven monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells
                         following work was performed at the site: - November 6, 2018 - Gauged
                         Center. For the monitoring period: September 2018 November 2018, the
                         It states that the current site status - Car Wash/Auto Detailing
                         edr@envirotrac.com Will review. AD 02/25/2019: Reviewed the report.
                         (Office) - 631.924.5001 (Fax) - 516.523.6714 (Cell) -
                         - EnviroTrac Ltd. - 5 Old Dock Road, Yaphank NY 11980 631.924.3001
                         questions or comments. Thanks. Edward Russo - Senior Project Manager
                         update report for your review/files. Let us know if you have any
                         following e-mail from Ed Russo: Ainura attached is the most recent
                         new representative was not appointed yet. 01/30/2019: Received the
                         representative - John Engdahl is no longer with the company and that
                         Russo. AD 01/18/2019: I was informed by EnviroTrac that Speedway
                         the up-gradient wells. AD 12/13/2018: called and left a message to Ed
                         said that they will look into Speedway files to find soil data for
                         to Ed Russo. Later in the day received a call from Joe Rennie. He
                         investigation may be needed. AD 12/05/2018: Called and left a message
                         locate such data in their archive. Additional soil and groundwater
                         line from monitoring wells. According to him, they were unable to
                         regarding DEC requirement for soil sampling data along the property
                         11/30/2018: Received a message from Joe Rennie of Envirotrack
                         property line. He will look for the info in their archive. AD
                         Mr. Rennie of EnviroTrack regarding missing soil data along the
                         11/20/2018: After the meeting with Mr. Krampf called and spoke with
                         his attorney, and will get back to DEC soon with their response. AD
                         P. W. Grosser agreed to discuss this request with their client and
                         to obtain additional data to help evaluate the off-site source claim.
                         surveying and sampling of a minimum of three on-site monitoring wells
                         the Wendy s groundwater investigation. DEC requested installation,
                         Richard Krampf to discuss technical aspects of DEC s requirements for
                         request, I and Jon Kolleeny met with PW Grosser representative - Mr.
                         them are on the property line. AD 11/20/2018: At Mr. Chertok s
                         these wells are located up-gradient of the former USTs field, two of
                         10,500ppb to 11,680ppb and MW-8 from 3,290ppb to 7,602ppb. All of
                         the following wells: MW-4 from 1,800ppb to 16.930ppb; MW-10 from
                         to the latest GW sampling results, BTEX concentrations increased in
                         activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in January 2019. - According
                         scheduled for November 2018. An update report summarizing these
                         groundwater sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is
                         ug/L (MW-4) Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly
                         Concentration: 1.4 ug/L (MW-14 & MW-18) Total VOCs Range: 21,122.6
                         Maximum Benzene Concentration: 563 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE
                         MW-4, MW-7 through MW-10, MW-12 through MW-14, & MW-18. GW data:
                         Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2,
                         Containing LNAPL: None. Groundwater Depth: 10.77 feet to 13.10 feet
                         MW-4, MW-7 through MW-10, MW-12 through MW-14 & MW-18. Wells
                         wells at the site. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2,
                         EnviroTrack on August 21, 2018, gauged and sampled eleven monitoring
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                         2,377 298 5,225 MW-8 481 5,542 6,084 MW-10 4,045 3,560 6,122 MW-11
                         02/2019 05/2019 08/2019 (TVOCs in ppb) MW-1 1,432 1,407 1,342 MW-4
                         1.6 ug/L (MW-14) Total VOCs Range: ND (non-detect) 6,321.4 ug/L Well
                         Benzene Concentration: 243 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE Concentration:
                         Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum
                         feet to 12.69 feet Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells
                         MW-14, & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.38
                         Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through
                         site: - August 15, 2019 - Gauged and sampled twelve monitoring wells.
                         period: June August 2019, the following work was performed at the
                         11/26/2019: Reviewed the report. It states that for the monitoring
                         Yaphank, NY 11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review. AD
                         phone: 631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road
                         referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac Ltd.
                         Please find attached the most recent Update Report for the above
                         10/29/2019: Received the following email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura -
                         these activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in October 2019. AD
                         event is scheduled for August 2019. An update report summarizing
                         with quarterly groundwater sampling. The next groundwater sampling
                         (non-detect) 5,541.9 ug/L Recommendations: Speedway will continue
                         MTBE Concentration: 1.8 ug/L (MW-14) Total VOCs Range: ND
                         MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 336 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum
                         South-southeasterly W ells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through
                         Groundwater Depth: 10.21 feet to 12.49 feet Groundwater Flow:
                         MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None
                         sampled twelve monitoring wells. GW monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1,
                         following work was performed at the site: - May 14, 2019 - Gauged and
                         report. It states that for the monitoring period: March May 2019, the
                         Road Yaphank, NY 11980 Will review. AD 07/31/2019: Reviewed the
                         631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com EnviroTrac Ltd., 5 Old Dock
                         above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager phone:
                         Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update Report for the
                         2019. AD 07/30/2019: Received the following e-mail from Mr. Rennie:
                         summarizing these activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in July
                         sampling event is scheduled for May 2019. An update report
                         continue with quarterly groundwater sampling. The next groundwater
                         2,377 MW-8 481 MW-10 4,045 MW-11 1,562 Recommendations: Speedway will
                         (non-detect) 4,045.4 ug/L Well 02/2019 (TVOCs in ppb) MW-1 1,432 MW-4
                         MTBE Concentration: 4.7 ug/L (MW-14) Total VOCs Range: ND
                         MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 9.4 ug/L (MW-1) Maximum
                         South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through
                         Groundwater Depth: 10.32 feet to 12.59 feet Groundwater Flow:
                         MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None
                         twelve monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1,
                         was performed at the site: - February 15, 2019 - Gauged and sampled
                         monitoring period: December 2018 February 2019, the following work
                         review. AD 05/20/2019: Reviewed the report. It states that for the
                         04/30/2019: Received a 1st quarter 2019 monitoring report. Will
                         631.924.3001 (Office) - 631.924.5001 (Fax) - joer@envirotrac.com AD
                         Manager - EnviroTrac Ltd. - 5 Old Dock Road, Yaphank NY 11980
                         Fax - bcdavis@speedway.com Thanks, Joe Rennie Joseph Rennie - Project
                         45323 (937) 863-6919 Office - (937) 207-7722 Cell - (937) 863-6078
                         Representative Advanced - Speedway LLC 500 Speedway Drive, Enon, OH
                         the above referenced spill to: Brian C. Davis - Environmental
                         sites: Ainura, As requested, please direct NYSDEC correspondence for
                         e-mail from Ed Russo regarding new Speedway contact person for NY
                         submitted to NYSDEC in April 2019. AD Also received the following
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                         05/2019 08/2019 11/2019 02/2020 (TVOCs in ppb) MW-1 1,432 1,407 1,342
                         (non-detect) all wells Total VOCs Range: ND 7,240.5 ug/L Well 02/2019
                         Benzene Concentration: 125 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE Concentration: ND
                         Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum
                         Depth: 10.64 feet to 12.97 feet Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly
                         twelve monitoring wells. Wells Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater
                         was performed at the site: - February 12, 2020 - Gauged and sampled
                         monitoring period: December 2019 February 2020, the following work
                         AS/SVE system was shut down due to non-detect recovery. For the
                         and monthly operations and maintenance (O&M) begins. - April 2010
                         system was shut down. - December 2008 AS/SVE system is re-activated
                         Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in operation. - February 2006 AS/SVE
                         were performed at the site: - February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil
                         Detailing Center. Historically, the following remediation activities
                         report. It states that the current site status - Car Wash/Auto

                         joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 -
                         Manager EnviroTrac Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email:
                         Report for the above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project
                         Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update
                         claim for this site. AD 04/27/2020: Received the following email from
                         details on the upcoming meeting as well as Speedway off-site source
                         submitted to NYSDEC in April 2020. This site will be discussed in
                         February 2020. An update report summarizing these activities will be
                         sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for
                         Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater
                         located near property border with the neighboring site.
                         MW-15 ND All 5 site well with high TVOCs are up-gradient wells
                         6,122 4,717 MW-11 1,562 3,607 6,321 5,449 MW-12 ND MW-13 3 MW-14 1
                         3,014 MW-7 103 MW-8 481 5,542 6,084 15,254 MW-9 ND MW-10 4,045 3,560
                         in ppb) MW-1 1,432 1,407 1,342 2,088 MW-2 110 MW-4 2,377 298 5,225
                         (non-detect) 15,254.0 ug/L Well 02/2019 05/2019 08/2019 11/2020(TVOCs
                         MTBE Concentration: 1.1 ug/L (MW-8 & MW-14) Total VOCs Range: ND
                         MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 508 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum
                         South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through
                         Groundwater Depth: 10.84 feet to 12.43 feet Groundwater Flow:
                         MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None
                         monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2,
                         performed at the site: - November 5, 2019 - Gauged and sampled twelve
                         monitoring period: September November 2019, the following work was
                         02/06/2020: Reviewed the report. It states that for the reported
                         Yaphank, NY 11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review. AD
                         Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road
                         above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac
                         Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update Report for the
                         2020. AD 01/31/2020: Received the following email from Mr. Rennie:
                         meeting with all involved parties, it was scheduled for February 11,
                         AD 01/17/2020: After discussing possible dates for the upcoming
                         meeting to Mr. Stella from Speedway and are waiting for his response.
                         Mr. Rennie. he said that they forwarded an email regarding annual
                         message to Mr. Rennie regarding annual meeting. Received a call from
                         submitted to NYSDEC in January 2020. AD 01/10/2020: Called and left a
                         November 2019. An update report summarizing these activities will be
                         sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for
                         Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater
                         1,562 3,607 6,321 Four site wells indicated increase in TVOCs.
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                         Maximum MTBE Concentration: ND (non-detect) all wells Total VOCs
                         MW-12, MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 360 ug/L (MW-8)
                         South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through
                         Groundwater Depth: 10.69 feet to 12.58 feet Groundwater Flow:
                         through MW-12, MW-14, & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None
                         wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7
                         at the site: - August 26, 2020 - Gauged and sampled eleven monitoring
                         monitoring period: June August 2020, the following work was performed
                         Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing Center. For the reported
                         April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to non-detect recovery.
                         re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance (O&M) begins.
                         AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is
                         (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February 2006
                         historically performed at the site: February 2000 Air sparge
                         report. It states that the following remediation activities were

                         joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 -
                         Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email:
                         most recent Update Report for the above referenced location. Joseph
                         following email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the
                         needed to expedite site cleanup. AD 10/29/2020: Received the
                         activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in October 2020. Some ITR is
                         scheduled for August 2020. An update report summarizing these
                         groundwater sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is
                         ug/L Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly
                         MTBE Concentration: 1.1 ug/L (MW-8) Total VOCs Range: ND 10,539.5
                         MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 472 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum
                         South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through
                         Groundwater Depth: 10.41 feet to 12.91 feet Groundwater Flow:
                         MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None
                         twelve monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1,
                         work was performed at the site: - May 1, 2020 - Gauged and sampled
                         For the reported monitoring period: March May 2020, the following
                         April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to non-detect recovery.
                         re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance (O&M) begins.
                         AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is
                         (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February 2006
                         historically performed at the site: February 2000 Air sparge
                         Detailing Center. The following Site Remediation Activities were
                         report. It states that the current site status: Car Wash/Auto

                         joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 -
                         Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email:
                         most recent Update Report for the above referenced location. Joseph
                         following email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the
                         will be submitted to NYSDEC in July 2020. 07/30/2020: Received the
                         scheduled for May 2020. An update report summarizing these activities
                         groundwater sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is
                         trends. Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly
                         with the neighboring site. TVOC in these wells show fluctuating
                         up-gradient from the former USTs field and located near property line
                         120 MW-14 1 23 MW-18 ND ND All 5 site well with high TVOCs are wells
                         4,717 7,240 MW-11 1,562 3,607 6,321 5,449 3,202 MW-12 ND ND MW-13 3
                         MW-8 481 5,542 6,084 15,254 4,141 MW-9 ND ND MW-10 4,045 3,560 6,122
                         2,088 1,511 MW-2 110 ND MW-4 2,377 298 5,225 3,014 4,336 MW-7 103 ND
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                         April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to non-detect recovery.
                         re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance (O&M) begins.
                         2006 AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is
                         sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February
                         activities were historically performed at the site: February 2000 Air
                         the 4th quarter 2020 report. It states that the following remediation
                         11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review. AD 02/25/2021: Reviewed
                         631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY
                         location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac Ltd. phone:
                         attached the most recent Update Report for the above referenced
                         Received the following email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find
                         Consulting C: 551-206-0638 P: 973-398-3110 ext: 4571 AD 01/28/2021:
                         report on their behalf. Thank you, Nick Nicholas DiVincent Maser
                         810 Pennsylvania Ave., Brooklyn, NY and are requesting a copy of the
                         been hired by the property owner for the subject property located at
                         following response from Mr. DiVincent: Hi Ainura, To clarify, we have
                         behalf he is making this request. Later in the day received the
                         send me an official request with his client information on whose
                         AD 01/05/2021: Called and left a message to Mr. DiVincent asking to
                         DiVincent Maser Consulting C: 551-206-0638 P: 973-398-3110 ext: 4571
                         located at 1916 Linden Blvd, Brooklyn, NY? Thank you, Nick Nicholas
                         investigation report for the upgradient Wendy s Restaurant property
                         conversation on 12/22, can you please send me a copy of the soil
                         DiVincent: Good morning Ainura, As a follow up to our phone
                         and will update DEC. AD 01/04/2021: Received an email from Mr.
                         about selling the site. He will contact the Speedway representative
                         but did not contact him yet. Mr. Rennie told me that there were talks
                         EnviroTrack. He also received an email from Mr. DiVincent yesterday,
                         needed. Later in the day called and spoke with Mr. Rennie of the
                         site conditions, off-site contamination claim and further actions
                         DiVincent. His company was hired by the site owner. Discussed the
                         www.maserconsulting.com AD 12/22/2020: Called and spoke with Mr.
                         Arlington, NJ 07856 C: 551-206-0638 P: 973-398-3110 ext: 4571
                         Nicholas DiVincent Maser Consulting 400 Valley Road - Suite 304 - Mt.
                         site, that would be greatly appreciated. Happy holidays. Thanks, Nick
                         investigation of the off-site impacts that may be impacting the Hess
                         letter. If you could please let me know the status of the
                         (former gasoline station from 1967 to 1981), pursuant to the attached
                         s Restaurant property located at 1916 Linden Blvd, Brooklyn, NY
                         provided in regards to the off-site impacts associated with the Wendy
                         site. Specifically, I wanted to know if any information has been
                         investigation of off-site impacts in regards to the above referenced
                         Good afternoon Ainura, I am inquiring about the status of the
                         2021. AD 12/21/2020: Received the following email from Mr. DiVincent:
                         summarizing these activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in January
                         sampling event is scheduled for November 2020. An update report
                         continue with quarterly groundwater sampling. The next groundwater
                         wells show fluctuating trends. Recommendations: Speedway will
                         located near property line with the neighboring site. TVOC in these
                         highest TVOCs are wells up-gradient from the former USTs field and
                         33 NS MW-14 1 23 227 ND MW-18 ND ND ND ND All 4 site well with
                         1,562 3,607 6,321 5,449 3,202 4,708 262 MW-12 ND ND ND ND MW-13 3 120
                         ND ND 38 23 MW-10 4,045 3,560 6,122 4,717 7,240 1,527 5,310 MW-11
                         MW-7 103 ND 63 ND MW-8 481 5,542 6,084 15,254 4,141 10,539 6,051 MW-9
                         1,251 MW-2 110 ND ND ND MW-4 2,377 298 5,225 3,014 4,336 2,698 8,947
                         05/2020 08/2020 (TVOCs in ppb) MW-1 1,432 1,407 1,342 2,088 1,511 606
                         Range: ND 8,947.2 ug/L Well 02/2019 05/2019 08/2019 11/2019 02/2020
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                         AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance
                         operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008
                         February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in
                         remediation activities were historically performed at the site:
                         09/09/2021: Reviewed the report. It states that the following
                         Yaphank, NY 11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review. AD
                         Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road
                         above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac
                         Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update Report for the
                         2021. AD 07/29/2021: Received the following email from Mr. Rennie:
                         summarizing these activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in July
                         sampling event is scheduled for May 2021. An update report
                         continue with quarterly groundwater sampling. The next groundwater
                         (MW-8) Total VOCs Range: ND 8,840 ug/L Recommendations: Speedway will
                         Concentration: 700 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE Concentration: 1.7 ug/L
                         MW-4, MW-7 through MW-10, MW-12, MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene
                         Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2,
                         Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.33 feet to 12.62 feet
                         MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-10, MW-12, MW-14 & MW-18 Wells
                         ten (10) monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged:
                         was performed at the site: - February 5, 2021 - Gauged and sampled
                         monitoring period: December 2020 February 2021, the following work
                         Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing Center. For the reported
                         April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to non-detect recovery.
                         re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance (O&M) begins.
                         AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is
                         (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February 2006
                         historically performed at the site: February 2000 Air sparge
                         the report. It states that the following remediation activities were
                         11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review. AD 06/03/2021: Reviewed
                         631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY
                         location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac Ltd. phone:
                         attached the most recent Update Report for the above referenced
                         Received the following email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find
                         activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in April 2021. AD 04/29/2021:
                         scheduled for February 2021. An update report summarizing these
                         groundwater sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is
                         trends. Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly
                         with the neighboring site. TVOC in these wells show fluctuating
                         up-gradient from the former USTs field and located near property line
                         ND ND ND ND ND All 4 site well with highest TVOCs are wells
                         MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND MW-13 3 120 33 NS ND MW-14 1 23 227 ND 10 MW-18
                         1,527 5,310 6,609 MW-11 1,562 3,607 6,321 5,449 3,202 4,708 262 5,225
                         6,051 15,980 MW-9 ND ND 38 23 ND MW-10 4,045 3,560 6,122 4,717 7,240
                         6,454 MW-7 103 ND 63 ND 2.4 MW-8 481 5,542 6,084 15,254 4,141 10,539
                         665 MW-2 110 ND ND ND ND MW-4 2,377 298 5,225 3,014 4,336 2,698 8,947
                         11/2020(TVOCs in ppb) MW-1 1,432 1,407 1,342 2,088 1,511 606 1,251
                         ug/L Well 02/2019 05/2019 08/2019 11/2019 02/2020 05/2020 08/2020
                         MTBE Concentration: 1.4 ug/L (MW-8) Total VOCs Range: ND 15,960.4
                         MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 922 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum
                         South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through
                         Groundwater Depth: 10.38 feet to 12.69 feet Groundwater Flow:
                         MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None
                         twelve monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1,
                         performed at the site: - November 11, 2020 - Gauged and sampled
                         monitoring period: September November 2020, the following work was
                         Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing Center. For the reported
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                         continue with quarterly groundwater sampling. The next groundwater
                         these wells show fluctuating trends. Recommendations: Speedway will
                         and located near property line with the neighboring site. TVOC in
                         with highest TVOCs are wells up-gradient from the former USTs field
                         23 227 ND 10 53 15 5 MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND All 4 site well
                         MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-13 3 120 33 NS ND NS 393 225 MW-14 1
                         2,499 1,621 MW-11 6,321 5,449 3,202 4,708 262 5,225 NS 2,223 3,036
                         ND 38 23 ND ND ND ND MW-10 6,122 4,717 7,240 1,527 5,310 6,609 3,264
                         MW-8 6,084 15,254 4,141 10,539 6,051 15,980 8,840 3,120 6,095 MW-9 ND
                         2,698 8,947 6,454 7,232 2,400 7,454 MW-7 103 ND 63 ND 2.4 23 140 ND
                         208 241 559 MW-2 110 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 5,225 3,014 4,336
                         02/2021 05/2021 08/2021 (TVOC) MW-1 1,342 2,088 1,511 606 1,251 665
                         7,454.6 ug/L Well 08/2019 11/2019 02/2020 05/2020 08/2020 11/2020
                         296 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE Concentration: ND Total VOCs Range: ND
                         MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration:
                         12.72 feet Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1,
                         MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.42 feet to
                         Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14 &
                         - Gauged and sampled twelve (12) monitoring wells. Groundwater
                         2021, the following work was performed at the site: - August 17, 2021
                         Detailing Center. For the reported monitoring period: June August
                         due to non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto
                         and maintenance (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down
                         December 2008 AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly operations
                         system in operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was shut down.
                         the site: February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)
                         the following remediation activities were historically performed at
                         AD 11/15/2021: Reviewed the 3rd quarter 2021 report. It states that
                         Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review.
                         EnviroTrac Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5
                         for the above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager
                         Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update Report
                         October 2021. AD 10/28/2021: Received the following email from Mr.
                         report summarizing these activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in
                         groundwater sampling event is scheduled for August 2021. An update
                         Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater sampling. The next
                         site. TVOC in these wells show fluctuating trends. Recommendations:
                         former USTs field and located near property line with the neighboring
                         All 4 site well with highest TVOCs are wells up-gradient from the
                         33 NS ND NS 393 MW-14 1 23 227 ND 10 53 15 MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
                         3,202 4,708 262 5,225 NS 2,223 MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-13 3 120
                         6,122 4,717 7,240 1,527 5,310 6,609 3,264 2,499 MW-11 6,321 5,449
                         4,141 10,539 6,051 15,980 8,840 3,120 MW-9 ND ND 38 23 ND ND ND MW-10
                         6,454 7,232 2,400 MW-7 103 ND 63 ND 2.4 23 140 MW-8 6,084 15,254
                         208 241 MW-2 110 ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 5,225 3,014 4,336 2,698 8,947
                         02/2021 05/2021(TVOCs in ppb) MW-1 1,342 2,088 1,511 606 1,251 665
                         3,120.0 ug/L Well 08/2019 11/2019 02/2020 05/2020 08/2020 11/2020
                         Maximum MTBE Concentration: 3.3 ug/L (MW-13) Total VOCs Range: ND
                         through MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 514 ug/L (MW-8)
                         Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7
                         LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.48 feet to 12.77 feet Groundwater
                         Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14 & MW-18 Wells Containing
                         sampled twelve (12) monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells
                         following work was performed at the site: - May 18, 2021 - Gauged and
                         Center. For the reported monitoring period: March 2021 May 2021, the
                         non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing
                         (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to
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                         joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 -
                         Manager EnviroTrac Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email:
                         Report for the above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project
                         from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update
                         to NYSDEC in July 2022. AD 07/28/2022: Received the following email
                         2022. An update report summarizing these activities will be submitted
                         sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for May
                         Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater
                         MTBE Concentration: ND Total VOCs Range: ND 7,769.5 ug/L
                         MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 458 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum
                         South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through
                         None Groundwater Depth: 10.62 feet to 12.87 feet Groundwater Flow:
                         MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14 & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL:
                         twelve (12) monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged:
                         was performed at the site: - February 1, 2022 - Gauged and sampled
                         monitoring period: December 2021 February 2022, the following work
                         Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing Center. For the reported
                         April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to non-detect recovery.
                         re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance (O&M) begins.
                         AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is
                         (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February 2006
                         historically performed at the site: February 2000 Air sparge
                         the report. It states that the following remediation activities were
                         11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review. AD 05/23/2022: Reviewed
                         631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY
                         location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac Ltd. phone:
                         attached the most recent Update Report for the above referenced
                         Received the following email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find
                         activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in April 2022. AD 04/27/2022:
                         scheduled for February 2022. An update report summarizing these
                         groundwater sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is
                         November 2021. Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly
                         significant increase from 6,095 ppb in August 2021 to 14,342 ppb in
                         VOCs Range: ND 14,342.4 ug/L (in MW-8) Well MW-8 indicated
                         Concentration: 819 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE Concentration: ND Total
                         Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene
                         feet to 12.61 feet Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells
                         MW-14 & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.31
                         Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through
                         November 18, 2021 - Gauged and sampled twelve (12) monitoring wells.
                         November 202, the following work was performed at the site: -
                         Detailing Center. For the reported monitoring period: September
                         due to non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto
                         and maintenance (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down
                         December 2008 AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly operations
                         system in operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was shut down.
                         site: February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)
                         following remediation activities were historically performed at the
                         02/16/2022: Reviewed the 4th quarter 2021 report. It states that the
                         Yaphank, NY 11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review. AD
                         Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road
                         above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac
                         Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update Report for the
                         2021. AD 01/26/2022: Received the following email from Mr. Rennie:
                         summarizing these activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in January
                         sampling event is scheduled for November 2021. An update report
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                         MW-8 4,141 10,539 6,051 15,980 8,840 3,120 6,095 2,967 8,668 MW-9 ND
                         6,454 7,232 2,400 7,454 1,526 5,110 MW-7 ND 63 ND 2.4 23 140 ND ND ND
                         241 559 71 239 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 4,336 2,698 8,947
                         05/2021 08/2021 05/2022 08/2022(TVOC) MW-1 1,511 606 1,251 665 208
                         Range: ND 8,668.8 ug/L Well 02/2020 05/2020 08/2020 11/2020 02/2021
                         ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE Concentration: ND (all wells) Total VOCs
                         MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 622
                         Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2,
                         Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.59 feet to 12.88 feet
                         Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through MW-14, & MW-18 Wells
                         and sampled twelve (12) monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring:
                         following work was performed at the site: - August 9, 2022 - Gauged
                         Center. For the reported monitoring period: June August 2022, the
                         non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing
                         (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to
                         AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance
                         operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008
                         February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in
                         remediation activities were historically performed at the site:
                         AD 11/29/2022: Reviewed the report. It states that the following
                         Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review.
                         EnviroTrac Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5
                         for the above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager
                         Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update Report
                         October 2022. AD 10/26/2022: Received the following email from Mr.
                         report summarizing these activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in
                         groundwater sampling event is scheduled for August 2022. An update
                         Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater sampling. The next
                         TVOC in these wells show fluctuating trends. Recommendations:
                         USTs field and located near property line with the neighboring site.
                         4 site well with highest TVOCs are wells up-gradient from the former
                         MW-14 1 23 227 ND 10 53 15 5 39 MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND All
                         MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-13 3 120 33 NS ND NS 393 225 NS
                         1,621 2,770 MW-11 5,449 3,202 4,708 262 5,225 NS 2,223 3,036 753
                         38 23 ND ND ND ND ND MW-10 4,717 7,240 1,527 5,310 6,609 3,264 2,499
                         15,254 4,141 10,539 6,051 15,980 8,840 3,120 6,095 2,967 MW-9 ND ND
                         6,454 7,232 2,400 7,454 1,526 MW-7 103 ND 63 ND 2.4 23 140 ND ND MW-8
                         559 71 MW-2 110 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 3,014 4,336 2,698 8,947
                         05/2021 08/2021 05/2022(TVOC) MW-1 2,088 1,511 606 1,251 665 208 241
                         2,967.5 ug/L Well 11/2019 02/2020 05/2020 08/2020 11/2020 02/2021
                         Maximum MTBE Concentration: ND (all wells) Total VOCs Range: ND
                         MW-12, MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 311 ug/L (MW-8)
                         South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 through
                         Groundwater Depth: 10.25 feet to 12.53 feet Groundwater Flow:
                         MW-4, MW-7 through MW-12, MW-14 & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None
                         monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2,
                         at the site: - May 17, 2022 - Gauged and sampled eleven (11)
                         monitoring period: March May 2022, the following work was performed
                         Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing Center. For the reported
                         April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to non-detect recovery.
                         re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance (O&M) begins.
                         AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is
                         (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February 2006
                         historically performed at the site: February 2000 Air sparge
                         report. It states that the following remediation activities were
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                         2006 AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is
                         sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February
                         activities were historically performed at the site: February 2000 Air
                         quarter 2023 report. It states that the following remediation

                         joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 -
                         Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email:
                         most recent Update Report for the above referenced location. Joseph
                         following email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the
                         submitted to NYSDEC in January 2023. AD 04/25/2023: Received the
                         February 2023. An update report summarizing these activities will be
                         sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for
                         Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater
                         contaminated well MW-8 was not sampled in November 2022.
                         in August 2022 to 9,604ppb in November 2022. One of the most
                         ND ND ND Well MW-11 indicated sharp increase in TVOCs from 1,056ppb
                         225 NS 125 NS MW-14 227 ND 10 53 15 5 39 8 3 MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
                         1,056 9,604 MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-13 33 NS ND NS 393
                         1,621 2,770 6,354 5,454 MW-11 4,708 262 5,225 NS 2,223 3,036 753
                         MW-9 38 23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-10 1,527 5,310 6,609 3,264 2,499
                         ND ND ND ND MW-8 10,539 6,051 15,980 8,840 3,120 6,095 2,967 8,668 NS
                         8,947 6,454 7,232 2,400 7,454 1,526 5,110 1,379 MW-7 63 ND 2.4 23 140
                         665 208 241 559 71 239 418 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 2,698
                         02/2021 05/2021 08/2021 05/2022 08/2022 11/2022(TVOC) MW-1 606 1,251
                         wells) Total VOCs Range: ND 9,604.4 ug/L Well 05/2020 08/2020 11/2020
                         Concentration: ND (all wells) Maximum MTBE Concentration: ND (all
                         MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-9 through MW-12, MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene
                         12.92 feet Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1,
                         MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.67 feet to
                         Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-9 through MW-12, MW-14 &
                         Gauged and sampled ten (10) monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring:
                         the following work was performed at the site: - November 16, 2022 -
                         Center. For the reported monitoring period: September November 2022,
                         non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing
                         (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to
                         AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance
                         operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008
                         February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in
                         remediation activities were historically performed at the site:
                         02/22/2023: Reviewed the report. It states that the following
                         Yaphank, NY 11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review. AD
                         phone: 631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road
                         referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager EnviroTrac Ltd.
                         Please find attached the most recent Update Report for the above
                         01/30/2023: Received the following email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura -
                         activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in January 2023. AD
                         scheduled for November 2022. An update report summarizing these
                         groundwater sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is
                         trends. Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly
                         site. For the reported period, TVOC in these wells show increasing
                         former USTs field and located near property line with the neighboring
                         ND All 4 site well with highest TVOCs are wells up-gradient from the
                         NS 125 MW-14 23 227 ND 10 53 15 5 39 8 MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
                         1,056 MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-13 120 33 NS ND NS 393 225
                         1,621 2,770 6,354 MW-11 3,202 4,708 262 5,225 NS 2,223 3,036 753
                         38 23 ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-10 7,240 1,527 5,310 6,609 3,264 2,499
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                         5 ND MW-13 NS ND NS 393 225 NS 125 NS 190 39 MW-14 ND 10 53 15 5 39 8
                         NS 2,223 3,036 753 1,056 9,604 626 976 MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
                         6,609 3,264 2,499 1,621 2,770 6,354 5,454 5,748 2,098 MW-11 262 5,225
                         8,668 NS 8,745 6,646 MW-9 23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-10 5,310
                         23 140 ND ND ND ND 2 ND MW-8 6,051 15,980 8,840 3,120 6,095 2,967
                         8,947 6,454 7,232 2,400 7,454 1,526 5,110 1,379 256 296 MW-7 ND 2.4
                         241 559 71 239 418 63 33 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4
                         08/2021 05/2022 08/2022 11/2022 02/2023 05/2023 MW-1 1,251 665 208
                         ug/L Historical GW data (TVOCs) Well 08/2020 11/2020 02/2021 05/2021
                         Maximum MTBE Concentration: ND (all wells) Total VOCs Range: ND 6,646
                         through MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 642 ug/L (MW-8)
                         South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9
                         None Groundwater Depth: 10.42 feet to 12.71 feet Groundwater Flow:
                         MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 through MW-14 & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL:
                         monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2,
                         performed at the site: - May 30, 2023 - Gauged and sampled twelve
                         monitoring period: March 2023 May 2023, the following work was
                         Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing Center. For the reported
                         April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to non-detect recovery.
                         re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance (O&M) begins.
                         2006 AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is
                         sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February
                         activities were historically performed at the site: February 2000 Air
                         quarter 2023 report. It states that the following remediation

                         joer@envirotrac.com 5 Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 -
                         Project Manager EnviroTrac Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email:
                         Update Report for the above referenced location. Joseph Rennie
                         email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the most recent
                         to NYSDEC in July 2023. AD AD 07/21/2023: Received the following
                         2023. An update report summarizing these activities will be submitted
                         sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for May
                         Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater
                         One of the most contaminated well MW-8 was 8,745ppb in February 2023.
                         August 2022 to 9,604ppb in November 2022 to 626 ppb in February 2023.
                         indicates significant fluctuation pattern in TVOCs from 1,056ppb in
                         ND 10 53 15 5 39 8 3 27 MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Well MW-11
                         ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5 MW-13 NS ND NS 393 225 NS 125 NS 190 MW-14
                         5,454 5,748 MW-11 262 5,225 NS 2,223 3,036 753 1,056 9,604 626 MW-12
                         ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-10 5,310 6,609 3,264 2,499 1,621 2,770 6,354
                         MW-8 6,051 15,980 8,840 3,120 6,095 2,967 8,668 NS 8,745 MW-9 23 ND
                         2,400 7,454 1,526 5,110 1,379 256 MW-7 ND 2.4 23 140 ND ND ND ND 2
                         239 418 63 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 8,947 6,454 7,232
                         05/2022 08/2022 11/2022 02/2023(TVOC) MW-1 1,251 665 208 241 559 71
                         Range: ND 8,745 ug/L Well 08/2020 11/2020 02/2021 05/2021 08/2021
                         ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE Concentration: ND (all wells) Total VOCs
                         MW-8, MW-9 through MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 687
                         Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7,
                         LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.78 feet to 12.96 feet Groundwater
                         MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 through MW-14 & MW-18 Wells Containing
                         twelve monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1,
                         was performed at the site: - February 7, 2023 - Gauged and sampled
                         monitoring period: December 2022 February 2023, the following work
                         Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing Center. For the reported
                         April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to non-detect recovery.
                         re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance (O&M) begins.
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                         South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9
                         Groundwater Depth: 10.41 feet to 12.68 feet Groundwater Flow:
                         MW-9 through MW-12, MW-14 & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None
                         Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8,
                         December 4, 2023 - Gauged and sampled eleven (11) monitoring wells.
                         December 2023, the following work was performed at the site: -
                         Detailing Center. For the reported monitoring period: September 2023
                         due to non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto
                         and maintenance (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down
                         December 2008 AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly operations
                         system in operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was shut down.
                         the site: February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)
                         the following remediation activities were historically performed at
                         AD 02/27/2024: Reviewed the 4th quarter 2023 report. It states that
                         Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review.
                         EnviroTrac Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5
                         for the above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager
                         Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update Report
                         January 2024. AD 01/29/2024: Received the following email from Mr.
                         report summarizing these activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in
                         groundwater sampling event is scheduled for November 2023. An update
                         Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater sampling. The next
                         27 57 NS MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Recommendations:
                         ND MW-13 ND NS 393 225 NS 125 NS 190 39 227 MW-14 10 53 15 5 39 8 3
                         3,036 753 1,056 9,604 626 976 2,179 MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5 ND
                         2,499 1,621 2,770 6,354 5,454 5,748 2,098 3,502 MW-11 5,225 NS 2,223
                         6,646 2,987 MW-9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-10 6,609 3,264
                         ND ND ND 2 ND ND MW-8 15,980 8,840 3,120 6,095 2,967 8,668 NS 8,745
                         7,232 2,400 7,454 1,526 5,110 1,379 256 296 11,528 MW-7 2.4 23 140 ND
                         71 239 418 63 33 186 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 6,454
                         05/2022 08/2022 11/2022 02/2023 05/2023 08/2023 MW-1 665 208 241 559
                         Historical GW data (TVOCs) Well 11/2020 02/2021 05/2021 08/2021
                         Concentration: 1.0 ug/L (MW-13) Total VOCs Range: ND 11,528.5 ug/L
                         Maximum Benzene Concentration: 418 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE
                         Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 through MW-13 & MW-18
                         feet to 12.04 feet Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells
                         MW-13 & MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.55
                         Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 through
                         1, 2023 - Gauged and sampled eleven monitoring wells. Groundwater
                         August 2023, the following work was performed at the site: - August
                         Detailing Center. For the reported monitoring period: June 2023
                         due to non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto
                         and maintenance (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down
                         December 2008 AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly operations
                         system in operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was shut down.
                         the site: February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)
                         the following remediation activities were historically performed at
                         AD 11/27/2023: Reviewed the 3rd quarter 2023 report. It states that
                         Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 - https://envirotrac.com Will review.
                         EnviroTrac Ltd. phone: 631.924.3001 - email: joer@envirotrac.com 5
                         for the above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager
                         Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update Report
                         October 2023. 10/25/2023: Received the following email from Mr.
                         report summarizing these activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in
                         groundwater sampling event is scheduled for August 2023. An update
                         will continue with quarterly groundwater sampling. The next
                         3 27 57 MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Recommendations: Speedway
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                         to NYSDEC in July 2024. AD 07/30/2024: Received the following email
                         2024. An update report summarizing these activities will be submitted
                         sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for May
                         Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater
                         MW-10 increased from 1, 860 ppb to 2,222 ppb. Four wells were ND.
                         increase in TVOCs from 5,161 ppb to 7, 026 ppb, and TVOCs in well
                         NS ND ND MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS Well MW-4 indicated
                         ND MW-13 393 225 NS 125 NS 190 39 227 NS 16 MW-14 15 5 39 8 3 27 57
                         1,056 9,604 626 976 2,179 9,981 855 MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND 5 ND ND ND
                         2,770 6,354 5,454 5,748 2,098 3,502 1,860 2,222 MW-11 2,223 3,036 753
                         2,987 7 240 MW-9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-10 2,499 1,621
                         ND ND ND 2 ND ND 1.6 ND MW-8 3,120 6,095 2,967 8,668 NS 8,745 6,646
                         2,400 7,454 1,526 5,110 1,379 256 296 11,528 5,161 7,026 MW-7 140 ND
                         71 239 418 63 33 186 90 34 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4
                         08/2022 11/2022 02/2023 05/2023 08/2023 12/2023 02/2024 MW-1 241 559
                         7,026.10 ug/L Historical GW data (TVOCs) Well 05/2021 08/2021 05/2022
                         Concentration: Non-Detect (ND) all wells Total VOCs Range: ND
                         Maximum Benzene Concentration: 8.4 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE
                         Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 through MW-14
                         Depth: 10.30 feet to 12.57 feet Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly
                         MW-8, MW-9 through MW-14 Wells Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater
                         wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7,
                         site: - February 20, 2024 - Gauged and sampled eleven (11) monitoring
                         December 2023 February 2024, the following work was performed at the
                         Wash/Auto Detailing Center. For the reported monitoring period:
                         shut down due to non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car
                         operations and maintenance (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was
                         shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly
                         Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was
                         performed at the site: February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor
                         states that the following remediation activities were historically
                         Will review. AD 05/21/2024: Reviewed the 1st quarter 2024 report. It
                         Rennie Project Manager Office: Yaphank, New York phone: 631.924.3001
                         most recent Update Report for the above referenced location. Joseph
                         following email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the
                         submitted to NYSDEC in April 2024. AD 04/29/2024: Received the
                         February 2024. An update report summarizing these activities will be
                         sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for
                         Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater
                         sampling round and present some conclusions to DEC on these patterns.
                         9,981 ppb. The consultant should monitor TVOCs levels during next
                         to 1,860 ppb and well MW-11 indicated increase from 2,179 ppb to
                         5,161 ppb, MW-8 decreased from 2,987 ppb to 7 ppb, MW-10 from 3,502
                         the previous sampling round. Well MW-4 decreased from 11,528 ppb to
                         TVOCs levels in site wells indicted sharp fluctuations comparing to
                         MW-14 53 15 5 39 8 3 27 57 NS ND MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
                         ND ND ND ND ND ND 5 ND ND ND MW-13 NS 393 225 NS 125 NS 190 39 227 NS
                         1,860 MW-11 NS 2,223 3,036 753 1,056 9,604 626 976 2,179 9,981 MW-12
                         ND ND MW-10 3,264 2,499 1,621 2,770 6,354 5,454 5,748 2,098 3,502
                         6,095 2,967 8,668 NS 8,745 6,646 2,987 7 MW-9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
                         11,528 5,161 MW-7 23 140 ND ND ND ND 2 ND ND 1.6 MW-8 8,840 3,120
                         ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 7,232 2,400 7,454 1,526 5,110 1,379 256 296
                         12/2023 MW-1 208 241 559 71 239 418 63 33 186 90 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND
                         05/2021 08/2021 05/2022 08/2022 11/2022 02/2023 05/2023 08/2023
                         VOCs Range: ND 9,981.1 ug/L Historical GW data (TVOCs) Well 02/2021
                         (MW-1) Maximum MTBE Concentration: Non-Detect (ND) all wells Total
                         through MW-12, MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 3.0 ug/L
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                         5,110 1,379 256 296 11,528 5,161 7,026 5,004 4,993 MW-7 ND ND ND 2 ND
                         186 90 34 13.5 26.3 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 1,526
                         05/2023 08/2023 12/2023 02/2024 05/2024 08/2024 MW-1 71 239 418 63 33
                         ug/L Historical GW data (TVOCs) Well 05/2022 08/2022 11/2022 02/2023
                         Concentration: Non-Detect (ND) all wells Total VOCs Range: ND 4,996.3
                         MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 99.0 ug/L (MW-13) Maximum MTBE
                         Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 through MW-14,
                         Depth: 10.12 feet to 12.4 feet Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly
                         MW-9 through MW-14, MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater
                         Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8,
                         6, 2024 - Gauged and sampled twelve (12) monitoring wells.
                         August 2024, the following work was performed at the site: - August
                         Wash/Auto Detailing Center. For the reported monitoring period: June
                         shut down due to non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car
                         operations and maintenance (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was
                         shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly
                         Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was
                         performed at the site: February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor
                         states that the following remediation activities were historically
                         review. AD 11/15/2024: Reviewed the 3rd quarter 2024 report. It
                         Project Manager Office: Yaphank, New York phone: 631.924.3001 Will
                         Update Report for the above referenced location. Joseph Rennie
                         email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the most recent
                         to NYSDEC in October 2024. AD 10/18/2024: Received the following
                         2024. An update report summarizing these activities will be submitted
                         sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for August
                         Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly groundwater
                         MW-11 increased from 855 ppb to 5,566 ppb. Five wells were ND.
                         decrease in TVOCs from 7, 026 ppb to 5,004 ppb and TVOCs in well
                         NS ND ND ND MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND Well MW-4 indicated
                         ND ND ND ND ND MW-13 NS 125 NS 190 39 227 NS 16 1 MW-14 39 8 3 27 57
                         MW-11 753 1,056 9,604 626 976 2,179 9,981 855 5,566 MW-12 ND ND ND 5
                         ND ND ND MW-10 2,770 6,354 5,454 5,748 2,098 3,502 1,860 2,222 2,535
                         2,967 8,668 NS 8,745 6,646 2,987 7 240 2,113 MW-9 ND ND ND ND ND ND
                         296 11,528 5,161 7,026 5,004 MW-7 ND ND ND 2 ND ND 1.6 ND 1 MW-8
                         34 13.5 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 1,526 5,110 1,379 256
                         05/2023 08/2023 12/2023 02/2024 05/2024 MW-1 71 239 418 63 33 186 90
                         Historical GW data (TVOCs) Well 05/2022 08/2022 11/2022 02/2023
                         Non-Detect (ND) all wells Total VOCs Range: ND 5,566.0 ug/L
                         Concentration: 283.0 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE Concentration:
                         MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 through MW-14, MW-18 Maximum Benzene
                         feet Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2,
                         Wells Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.20 feet to 12.48
                         Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 through MW-14, MW-18
                         and sampled twelve (12) monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring:
                         the following work was performed at the site: - May 14, 2024 - Gauged
                         Detailing Center. For the reported monitoring period: March May 2024,
                         due to non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto
                         and maintenance (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down
                         December 2008 AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly operations
                         system in operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was shut down.
                         site: February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)
                         following remediation activities were historically performed at the
                         09/09/2024: Reviewed the 2nd quarter 2024 report. It states that the
                         Manager Office: Yaphank, New York phone: 631.924.3001 Will review. AD
                         Report for the above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project
                         from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update
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                         December 2008 AS/SVE system is re-activated and monthly operations
                         system in operation. February 2006 AS/SVE system was shut down.
                         site: February 2000 Air sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)
                         following remediation activities were historically performed at the
                         05/28/2025: Reviewed the 1st quarter 2025 report. It states that the
                         Manager Office: Yaphank, New York phone: 631.924.3001 Will review. AD
                         Report for the above referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project
                         from Mr. Rennie: Ainura - Please find attached the most recent Update
                         NYSDEC in April 2025. AD 04/29/2025: Received the following email
                         update report summarizing these activities will be submitted to
                         next groundwater sampling event is scheduled for February 2025. An
                         7-Eleven site will continue with quarterly groundwater sampling. The
                         1,358ppb. Eight wells were ND or had low TVOCs. Recommendations:
                         1,026ppb. TVOCs in well MW-10 also decreased from 2,926ppb to
                         MW-4 indicated decrease in TVOCs from 5,004ppb to 4,993ppb to
                         27 57 NS ND ND ND 8.5 88 MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 56 Well
                         ND ND ND ND ND ND NS MW-13 125 NS 190 39 227 NS 16 1 126 74 MW-14 8 3
                         MW-11 1,056 9,604 626 976 2,179 9,981 855 5,566 662 NS MW-12 ND ND 5
                         16 MW-10 6,354 5,454 5,748 2,098 3,502 1,860 2,222 2,535 2,926 1,358
                         8,745 6,646 2,987 7 240 2,113 29 124 MW-9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
                         5,004 4,993 1,026 MW-7 ND ND 2 ND ND 1.6 ND 1 ND 33 MW-8 8,668 NS
                         ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-4 5,110 1,379 256 296 11,528 5,161 7,026
                         08/2024 12/2024 MW-1 239 418 63 33 186 90 34 13.5 26.3 77 MW-2 ND ND
                         Well 08/2022 11/2022 02/2023 05/2023 08/2023 12/2023 02/2024 05/2024
                         Total VOCs Range: ND 1,358.4 ug/L (MW-10) istorical GW data (TVOCs)
                         ug/L (MW-8) Maximum MTBE Concentration: Non-Detect (ND) all wells
                         MW-8, MW-9 through MW-14, MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 7.2
                         Flow: South-southeasterly Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7,
                         LNAPL: None Groundwater Depth: 10.20 feet to 13.07 feet Groundwater
                         MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 through MW-14, MW-18 Wells Containing
                         (12) monitoring wells. Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1,
                         performed at the site: - December 2, 2024 - Gauged and sampled twelve
                         monitoring period: September - December 2024, the following work was
                         Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto Detailing Center. For the reported
                         April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down due to non-detect recovery.
                         re-activated and monthly operations and maintenance (O&M) begins.
                         2006 AS/SVE system was shut down. December 2008 AS/SVE system is
                         sparge (AS)/Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system in operation. February
                         activities were historically performed at the site: February 2000 Air
                         4th quarter 2024 report. It states that the following remediation
                         New York phone: 631.924.3001 Will review. AD 11/15/2024: Reviewed the
                         referenced location. Joseph Rennie Project Manager Office: Yaphank,
                         Please find attached the most recent Update Report for the above
                         01/27/2025: Received the following email from Mr. Rennie: Ainura -
                         activities will be submitted to NYSDEC in January 2025. AD
                         scheduled for November 2024. An update report summarizing these
                         groundwater sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is
                         wells were ND. Recommendations: Speedway will continue with quarterly
                         continuously show sharply fluctuating trends in VOCs levels. Five
                         also decreased from 5,566 ppb to 662 ppb. Wells MW-4, 8, 10 and 11
                         TVOCs from 7, 026 ppb to 5,004ppb to 4,993ppb. TVOCs in well MW-11
                         MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND Well MW-4 indicated decrease in
                         125 NS 190 39 227 NS 16 1 126 MW-14 39 8 3 27 57 NS ND ND ND 8.5
                         2,179 9,981 855 5,566 662 MW-12 ND ND ND 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-13 NS
                         2,098 3,502 1,860 2,222 2,535 2,926 MW-11 753 1,056 9,604 626 976
                         MW-9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MW-10 2,770 6,354 5,454 5,748
                         ND 1.6 ND 1 ND MW-8 2,967 8,668 NS 8,745 6,646 2,987 7 240 2,113 29
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                         01634044Case No.:
                         MTBE (methyl-tert-butyl ether)Material Name:
                         1213AMaterial Code:
                         2098958Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         981804Operable Unit ID:
                         284266Site ID:

                         TrueOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         400718Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         981804Operable Unit ID:
                         284266Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         2645AMaterial:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         284266Site ID:
                         1541336Spill Tank Test:
                         9214515Spill Number:
                         9214515Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         EX ISO RETEST.Remarks:
                         will be submitted to NYSDEC in July 2025. AD
                         scheduled for May 2025. An update report summarizing these activities
                         groundwater sampling. The next groundwater sampling event is
                         ND 3,004.7 ug/L (MW-10) Recommendations: Continue with quarterly
                         MTBE Concentration: Not Accessible (NA) all wells Total VOCs Range:
                         MW-14 & MW-18 Maximum Benzene Concentration: 58.0 ug/L (MW-8) Maximum
                         Wells Sampled: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 through MW-12,
                         Depth: 11.14 feet to 13.41 feet Groundwater Flow: South-southeasterly
                         MW-9 through MW-14, MW-18 Wells Containing LNAPL: None Groundwater
                         Groundwater Monitoring: Wells Gauged: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8,
                         February 12, 2025 - Gauged and sampled eleven (11) monitoring wells.
                         February 2025, the following work was performed at the site: -
                         Detailing Center. For the reported monitoring period: December 2024
                         due to non-detect recovery. Current Site Status: Car Wash/Auto
                         and maintenance (O&M) begins. April 2010 AS/SVE system was shut down
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                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8902096Longitude:
                         40.6578110Latitude:
                         62182DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         IS TRANSPORTATIONSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1993-07-20Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-04-27Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Fire DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-04-21Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SULLIVANInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1993-05-24Cleanup Ceased:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         1993-04-21Spill Date:
                         64537Site ID:
                         9301033Facility ID:
                         9301033  /   1993-05-24Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEName:

                         TrueOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OxygenatesMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         BTEXMaterial Name:
                         2645AMaterial Code:
                         2098959Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         981804Operable Unit ID:
                         284266Site ID:

                         TrueOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
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                         MARINE POLLUTION IS UNSEEN AND THERE IS NO RESIDUE IN SEWER.
                         SPILLER PERSONNEL UNSEEN, APPEARS TO HAVE FLUSHED INTO SEWER SYSTEM,Remarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8902050Longitude:
                         40.6578040Latitude:
                         62182DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUESpiller Address:
                         ISLAND TRANSPORTATION CORSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-06-17Spill Record Last Update:
                         1988-05-20Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1988-05-19Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SULLIVANInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1988-09-30Cleanup Ceased:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Tank TruckSpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         1988-05-18Spill Date:
                         273086Site ID:
                         8801521Facility ID:
                         8801521  /   1988-09-30Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AV/BKLYNName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         200.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         401766Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         979635Operable Unit ID:
                         64537Site ID:

All Materials:

                         SCEIWINGER-MERIT CO-SENDING CREW TO CLEAN SPILL
                         DELIV DRIVER CONNECTED SPPEDI-DRI USED TO CONTAIN SPILL-MRRemarks:
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All TTF:

                         WILL EXCAVATE,ISOLATE & RETEST.
                         2K & 4K TANK SYSTEM FAILED PETRO TITE WITH A LEAK RATE OF -.340GPH,Remarks:
                         TIBBE 08/02/94: CROSS REFERENCE TO SPILL 9214515.
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8902096Longitude:
                         40.6578110Latitude:
                         62182DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         MERITSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-06-17Spill Record Last Update:
                         1991-03-15Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1990-12-18Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MCTIBBEInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1994-07-22Cleanup Ceased:
                         A3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1990-12-18Spill Date:
                         273087Site ID:
                         9010161Facility ID:
                         9010161  /   1994-07-22Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AV/BKLYNName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         150.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         460664Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         917003Operable Unit ID:
                         273086Site ID:

All Materials:

MERIT STANLEY  (Continued) S103574868

TC8171561.2s   Page 801



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         323CID:
                         1998-11-30Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         WXSUNInvestigator:
                         1998-11-30Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         281536Site ID:
                         62182DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9810899Facility ID:
                         9810899  /   2005-08-22Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                         MERITT STATIONName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         562049Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         947302Operable Unit ID:
                         273087Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         273087Site ID:
                         1538061Spill Tank Test:
                         9010161Spill Number:
                         9010161Facility ID:
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                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
                         01634044Case No.:
                         MTBE (methyl-tert-butyl ether)Material Name:
                         1213AMaterial Code:
                         2098956Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1068294Operable Unit ID:
                         281536Site ID:

                         TrueOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         314757Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1068294Operable Unit ID:
                         281536Site ID:

                         TrueOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OxygenatesMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         BTEXMaterial Name:
                         2645AMaterial Code:
                         2098957Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1068294Operable Unit ID:
                         281536Site ID:

All Materials:

                         SOIL IS BEING STOCK PILED.
                         WHILE DIGGING FOR A FOUNDATION, CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS DISCOVERED.Remarks:
                         location.(Sun)
                         This spill is closed and refer to open spill #92-14515 at the same
                         08/22/05-File Update by Sun-
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was SUNDEC Memo:
                         -73.8902096Longitude:
                         40.6578110Latitude:
                         STEVE CAPONEContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         810 PENNSYLVANIA AVSpiller Address:
                         MERITT STATIONSpiller Company:
                         STEVE CAPONESpiller Name:
                         2005-08-22Spill Record Last Update:
                         1998-11-30Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
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                                        Not reportedMailing Phone:
                                        Not reportedMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        Not reportedMailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                        Not reportedMailing Contact:
                                        Merit StanleyMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        7706Location Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        810 PENNSYLVANIA AVELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        810 PENNSYLANIA AVEAddress:
                                        Merit StanleyName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD982185746EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         TrueOxygenate:

MERIT STANLEY  (Continued) S103574868

                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        9Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7103Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1988/05/23 16:00:00+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        810 PENNSYLVANIA AVEAddress:
                                        MERITName:
                                        NY8801651Lust ID:
                                        NY62182Facility ID:
                                        259138Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2173 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster W
0.412 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNW 810 PENNSYLVANIA AVE    N/A
W156 UST FINDER RELEASEMERIT 1029077013
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                                        -73.8902099999999Longitude:
                                        40.6578099999999Latitude:
                                        40.65781Y Coord:
                                        -73.89021X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:

MERIT  (Continued) 1029077013

                         40.6502679Latitude:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (718) 595-4887Spiller Phone:
                         SUNIL MODISpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         WATER POLLUTION PLANTSpiller Address:
                         CITY OF NEW YORKSpiller Company:
                         SUNIL MODISpiller Name:
                         2008-06-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         1996-10-03Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         297CID:
                         1996-10-03Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JAKOLLEEInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1996-10-02Spill Date:
                         282574Site ID:
                         9608289Facility ID:
                         9608289  /   2008-06-13Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         26 WARD WPCP DEP -DDCName:

LTANKS:

2268 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster X
0.430 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NY SpillsBROOKLYN, NY  11239
ENE NY CBS12266 FLATLANDS AVE    N/A
X157 NY LTANKS26TH WARD WRRF S102239955
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                         B3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1998-11-01Spill Date:
                         221380Site ID:
                         9900503Facility ID:
                         9900503  /   2009-08-07Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         NYCDEP 26TH WARD WPCPName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #4 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0002AMaterial Code:
                         344030Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1039322Operable Unit ID:
                         282574Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0002Material:
                         10000Tank Size:
                         010Tank Number:
                         282574Site ID:
                         1544789Spill Tank Test:
                         9608289Spill Number:
                         9608289Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         is closed to consolidate with open spill case 9900503. - J. Kolleeny
                         UST closure] I concur with Ms. Wong’s recommendation; this spill case
                         2006. [See spill nos. 0509695 and 0610043 for further info regarding
                         should be closed. Also points out that tank was removed in September
                         oil UST failed another tightness test, so this older spill case
                         spill number, 9900503, was issued when the same 10,000-gallon heating
                         eDocs); letter report with attached PBS info notes that a second
                         Closure Request dated 6/2/08 from Renee Wong of Roux Assoc. (in
                         KOLLEENY PBS No. is 2-456489. - JK 9/27/05 06/13/08: Received Spill
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8908020Longitude:
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                         0001Material:
                         10000Tank Size:
                         010Tank Number:
                         221380Site ID:
                         1547066Spill Tank Test:
                         9900503Spill Number:
                         9900503Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         per dec.
                         a spill number for this failed tank test. caller is calling it in now
                         caller stated he received a call from dec stating that they never gotRemarks:
                         action is warranted and spill case is closed. - JK
                         documents are in eDocs. Based on submitted information, no further
                         Chan’s email, with my earlier email to him and all supporting
                         excavation to enhance bioremediation of residual contamination. Mr.
                         GW. Also, docs indicated that ORC advanced was applied to open
                         much lower levels of VOCs; GW samples showed no significant impact to
                         (sample 3B) was near hot end-pt. sample (G2), but lab result showed
                         submitted documents via email showing that one of 14 soil samples
                         sample, and if any kind of remediation was done. On 8/6/09, Mr. Chan
                         addt’l 14 soil and/or 2 GW samples were collected near hot end-pt
                         of DEP contacted me about closure of this spill. I asked if any of
                         Piper, and spill no. 0509695, Sharif Rahman.] In 2008, Takcheun Chan
                         this site, including UST closure rpt, see spill no. 0610043, Ryan
                         and 2 GW grab samples (see data in eDocs). [For add’tl info regarding
                         directed DEP to do addt’l work; they then took 14 addt’l soil samples
                         some high levels of VOCs. Ryan Piper of Spill Response was at site,
                         involved in this spill were removed in 2006; one end-point sample had
                         consolidate with this spill case. - J. Kolleeny 08/07/09: USTs
                         spill case 9608289 (also for TTF of Tank #10 at this site) closed to
                         6/12/2008 Cross ref to #9608289 TTF on Tank #10 06/13/08: RelatedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8806154Longitude:
                         40.6550339Latitude:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         122-66 FLATLAND AVSpiller Address:
                         NYC DEPT OF ENV PROTECTIOSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2009-08-07Spill Record Last Update:
                         1999-04-14Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         384CID:
                         1999-04-14Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JAKOLLEEInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
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                         Not reportedCID:
                         2012-06-25Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         RMPIPERInvestigator:
                         2012-06-25Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         465737Site ID:
                         337784DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1202951Facility ID:
                         1202951  /   2015-02-06Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         26TH WARD SEWER TREATMENT PLANTName:

SPILLS:

               4500969.38703UTMY:
               594635.42834UTMX:
               2Dec Region:
               10/22/2025Expiration Date:
               ActiveFacility Status:
               CBSProgram Type:
               2-000234CBS Number:
               BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
               12266 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
               26TH WARD WRRFName:

CBS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         307634Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1075276Operable Unit ID:
                         221380Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         FGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
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                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         309865Site ID:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0405949Facility ID:
                         0405949  /   2004-09-01Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         26 WARD WATER POLL. CONTROL PLANT DEP -DDCName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         280.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         2213894Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1215752Operable Unit ID:
                         465737Site ID:

All Materials:

                         PILLED TO CONTAINED GRAVEL, CLEANUP PENDING.Remarks:
                         Closed.
                         closed. See dec docs for report.
                         reviewed spill closre report. Based on work to date, this spill is
                         DEC Piper received and
                         Once they reach clean gravel, they will call for inspection. 2/6/15-
                         be shored off for stability.
                         to remove the tank. There is anotther tank in the vault which has to
                         progressing though they had
                         clean the vault. 7/19/12- DECPiper spoke with Joe Reddington. Work is
                         suck out all the gravel and
                         was spilled into the pea gravel. Contractor (PTC ?) has been hired to
                         with pea gravel. 280 gal of oil
                         Spill during delivery. Tank is inside a sealed vault and surroundedDEC Memo:
                         -73.9811226Longitude:
                         40.6005964Latitude:
                         JOE REDDINGTONContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         PLANTSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2015-02-06Spill Record Last Update:
                         2012-06-25Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
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                         2004-09-08Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         HENDRIX CREEKWater Affected:
                         73CID:
                         2004-09-08Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2004-09-08Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         D4Spill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         309866Site ID:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0406248Facility ID:
                         0406248  /   2004-09-09Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         26 WARD WATER POLL. CONTROL PLANT DEP -DDCName:

                         BEEN STOPPED: APX. 860 GALLONS;
                         POLAMER, MATERIAL TO USE TO DESLUDGE DUE TO A CRACKED FLANGE: HASRemarks:
                         SANGESLAND
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         MARIA DURANContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVSpiller Address:
                         26WARD WASTEWATER PLANTSpiller Company:
                         MARIA DURANSpiller Name:
                         2004-12-27Spill Record Last Update:
                         2004-08-31Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         444CID:
                         2004-08-31Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2004-08-30Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         E5Spill Class:
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                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVSpiller Address:
                         CITY OF NEW YORKSpiller Company:
                         TIM CHRISTIANSONSpiller Name:
                         2004-08-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         2004-08-11Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Federal GovernmentSpill Notifier:
                         Non Major Facility > 1,100 galSpill Source:
                         HENDRICKS CREEKWater Affected:
                         64CID:
                         2004-08-11Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2004-08-11Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         E5Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         309864Site ID:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0405203Facility ID:
                         0405203  /   2004-08-13Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         26TH WARD PLANTName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         487269Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         888867Operable Unit ID:
                         309866Site ID:

All Materials:

                         NON-COMPLIANCE - SPILL IS ONGOINRemarks:
                         SANGESLAND
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         JAMES DALYContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVSpiller Address:
                         26 TH WARD WPCPSpiller Company:
                         JAMES DALYSpiller Name:
                         2004-12-27Spill Record Last Update:
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                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         HENDRIX CREEKWater Affected:
                         73CID:
                         2005-09-24Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2005-09-24Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         353078Site ID:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0507609Facility ID:
                         0507609  /   2005-09-26Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         WARDS WATER PCPName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         489270Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         888727Operable Unit ID:
                         309864Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         489271Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         888727Operable Unit ID:
                         309864Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedRemarks:
                         SANGESLAND
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         TIM CHRISTIANSONContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
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                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         JAMAICA BAYWater Affected:
                         74CID:
                         2006-01-03Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         HRPATELInvestigator:
                         2002-01-03Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         357560Site ID:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0511418Facility ID:
                         0511418  /   2006-01-03Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         26TH WARD WPCPName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         wastewaterMaterial Name:
                         0060AMaterial Code:
                         2100580Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1110548Operable Unit ID:
                         353078Site ID:

All Materials:

                         RELEASED.
                         ’NON-COMPLIANCE’ ENDED AT 9:00 AM. NON CLORINATED WASTE WATER WASRemarks:
                         Report forwarded to DEC WaterDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         TIMOTHY CHRISTENSENContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         WARDS WATER PCPSpiller Company:
                         TIMOTHY CHRISTENSENSpiller Name:
                         2005-09-26Spill Record Last Update:
                         2005-09-26Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
                         Not reportedRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
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                         MR. MALATOSSpiller Name:
                         2007-01-29Spill Record Last Update:
                         2006-01-18Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         JAMAICA BAYWater Affected:
                         74CID:
                         2006-01-18Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2006-01-18Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         D4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         358220Site ID:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0511970Facility ID:
                         0511970  /   2007-01-29Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         26TH WARD WPCPName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         2104895Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1114833Operable Unit ID:
                         357560Site ID:

All Materials:

                         primary tank out of service
                         non compliance due to rain - unable to pump twice dry weather.Remarks:
                         DEC Southwell
                         1/3/2006-Hiralkumar Patel. Non-Petroleum Spill. Closed. Referred toDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         MR. MONCHECKContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         26TH WARD WPCPSpiller Company:
                         MR. MONCHECKSpiller Name:
                         2006-01-03Spill Record Last Update:
                         2006-01-03Date Entered In Computer:
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                         ORTON,GUYContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         QUALITY CARRIERSSpiller Company:
                         ANGELA METCERSpiller Name:
                         2006-03-23Spill Record Last Update:
                         2006-03-23Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         77CID:
                         2006-03-23Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JBVOUGHTInvestigator:
                         2006-03-23Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         361455Site ID:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0514677Facility ID:
                         0514677  /   2006-03-23Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         26 TH WARD WPCPName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         2105538Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1115471Operable Unit ID:
                         358220Site ID:

All Materials:

                         because of equipment out of service
                         Due to excessive rain Unable to pump 2 times dry weather flow -Remarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         MR. MALATOSContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         26TH WARD WPCPSpiller Company:
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                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         JOSEPH GARIBALDIContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         Not reportedSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2006-04-10Spill Record Last Update:
                         2006-04-08Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         74CID:
                         2006-04-08Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2006-04-08Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         362244Site ID:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0600273Facility ID:
                         0600273  /   2006-04-10Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         26TH WARD WASTE WATER TREName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         10.00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown materialMaterial Name:
                         0064AMaterial Code:
                         2109050Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1119602Operable Unit ID:
                         361455Site ID:

All Materials:

                         ground. Quality Carriers making arrangements for clean-up.
                         polymer in hose line, when driver disconnected polymer spilled ontoRemarks:
                         closed by Vought.
                         affected and spill on asphalt. Response team completed cleanup. Spill
                         and no sewers or drains
                         03/23/06-Vought-Called Orton and spoke to Howard Hanson (718-642-7705)DEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:

26TH WARD WRRF  (Continued) S102239955

TC8171561.2s   Page 816



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         2109852Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1120357Operable Unit ID:
                         362255Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Could not pump 2x normal flow due to equipment being out of service.Remarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         PETE NAVASContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         26 WARD PLANTSpiller Company:
                         PETE NAVASSpiller Name:
                         2006-04-10Spill Record Last Update:
                         2006-04-08Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Major Facility (MOSF) > 400,000 galSpill Source:
                         JAMAICA BAYWater Affected:
                         64CID:
                         2006-04-08Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2006-04-08Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         D4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         362255Site ID:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0600284Facility ID:
                         0600284  /   2006-04-10Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         26 WARD PLANTName:

                         going into the Jamaica Bay yet
                         to heavy rain - had to throttle gates - sewage is backing up - not
                         primary treatment tank is down and unable to pump 2 x design flow DueRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
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69 additional NY SPILL: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         2101945Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1111900Operable Unit ID:
                         354496Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Spill is ongoing.
                         Plant unable to pump design flow due to force main out of service.Remarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         TIM CHRISTENSENContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         NYC DEPSpiller Company:
                         TIM CHRISTENSENSpiller Name:
                         2005-10-25Spill Record Last Update:
                         2005-10-24Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         Not reportedUST Trust:
                         Not reportedRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         JAMAICA BAYWater Affected:
                         72CID:
                         2005-10-22Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2005-10-22Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         D4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         354496Site ID:
                         270890DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0508775Facility ID:
                         0508775  /   2005-10-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         26TH WARD PLANTName:
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                         GUnits:
                         25.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         533669Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         842107Operable Unit ID:
                         144547Site ID:

All Materials:

                         WAS CAUSED BY AN OVERFLOW IN TANK
                         SPILL HAS OCCURED IN PARKING LOT AREA OF THE 26TH WARD PLANT WHICHRemarks:
                         further action required.
                         DEMEO 7/21/03 TJD Spill contained and cleaned using absorbents. No
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8806154Longitude:
                         40.6550339Latitude:
                         123189DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (718) 595-6777Spiller Phone:
                         CHERELLE MAYFIELDSpiller Contact:
                         999Spiller County:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Name:
                         2003-07-21Spill Record Last Update:
                         2001-08-13Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         252CID:
                         2001-08-13Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TJDEMEOInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         2001-08-13Spill Date:
                         144547Site ID:
                         0105192Facility ID:
                         0105192  /   2003-07-21Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         26 WARD PLANTName:

LTANKS:

2268 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster X
0.430 mi. NY NYC LAND USE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NY SPDESBROOKLYN, NY  11207
ENE NY Spills12266 FLATLANDS AVENUE    N/A
X158 NY LTANKS26TH WARD WPCP S105135339
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                         tested and passed. Manway need new bolts and gasket. No mention of
                         file to me today. bf 4/9/07 reviewed letter from Mr. Chin. Tank
                         certified mail. Could not find. He will email the packege as a pdf
                         response regarding failure. Called him back today. letter was sent
                         repair work. bf 4/4/07 received call from Mr. Chin on 4/3 re:letter
                         said he will get letter and send to me. Action Environmental did the
                         causing failure. Cover fitting was tightened and then tank passed. He
                         explaining what happened. Mr. Chan told me manhole cover was loose
                         closing of spill. Called Mr. Chan and requested a third party letter
                         contains tank tightness test reports for test on 2/8/07 and requests
                         Tak Cheun Chin, Environmental Engineer Intern, NYCDEP. Letter
                         Iliopoulis (718)595-4845. bf 3/8/07 On 2/22/07, received letter from
                         isolate, excavate, and retest. If any questions, contact Ioannis
                         letter from Jerry Fragias, Chief, Div. of Facilities Planning. Will
                         Expressway Corona, NY 11368 bf 10/25/06 received response to 10/6/06
                         Engineering NYCDEP Bureau of Wastewater 96-05 Horace Harding
                         10/6/06 sent ttf letter to: Michael Quinn, Director, FacilitiesDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         20093DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (718) 652-0200Spiller Phone:
                         LAWRENCE ANDERSONSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         WATER TREATMENT PLANTSpiller Company:
                         LAWRENCE ANDERSONSpiller Name:
                         2007-05-08Spill Record Last Update:
                         2006-10-05Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         406CID:
                         2006-10-05Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         BKFALVEYInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         2006-10-05Spill Date:
                         371493Site ID:
                         0607689Facility ID:
                         0607689  /   2007-05-08Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                         WATER TREATMENT PLANTName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
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                         2006-03-23Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         361464Site ID:
                         123189DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0514684Facility ID:
                         0514684  /   2006-03-23Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         SEWER TREATMENT PLANTName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #6 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0003AMaterial Code:
                         2118909Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1129252Operable Unit ID:
                         371493Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         WatchdogModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method 2:
                         03Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0003Material:
                         30000Tank Size:
                         1Tank Number:
                         371493Site ID:
                         1550334Spill Tank Test:
                         0607689Spill Number:
                         0607689Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         can hear air coming from there.
                         Ullage failure. Manway covers are not bolted down properly . CallerRemarks:
                         for no petroleumn contamination. NFA. bf
                         phots by email from mr. Chan showing manholes which can be inspected
                         from contractor regarding soil contamination. bf 5/7/07 Received
                         4/27/07 Received call from Mr. Chin. He will email a copy of leeter
                         requesting a third party letter regarding soil contamination. bf
                         contaminated soil found or not found. Sent email to Mr. Chan
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                         UNDERGROUND FUEL OILSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2007-02-15Spill Record Last Update:
                         2005-11-13Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         41CID:
                         2005-11-13Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SFRAHMANInvestigator:
                         2005-11-13Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         355502Site ID:
                         123189DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0509695Facility ID:
                         0509695  /   2007-02-15Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         UNDERGROUND FUEL OILName:

                         CALLER STATES THAT ’PALAMAR’ WAS SPILLED AND BEING CLEANED UP:Remarks:
                         and time.
                         spill #0514677 at same location
                         3/23/06-Vought-This spill closed by Vought and referred to closedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         STANLEY BALDWINContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         SEWER TREATMENT PLANTSpiller Company:
                         STANLEY BALDWINSpiller Name:
                         2006-03-23Spill Record Last Update:
                         2006-03-23Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         444CID:
                         2006-03-23Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JBVOUGHTInvestigator:
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                         0002AMaterial Code:
                         2102902Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1112862Operable Unit ID:
                         355502Site ID:

All Materials:

                         BROKEN LINE ON RETURN LINERemarks:
                         tanks were being removed.Hence, spill #0509695 is closed.
                         Spill#0610043 was assigned as
                         this spill.**** Jerry Fragias@(718)595-4968 is the contact at DEP.
                         days. ****Sangesland reopened
                         withthis problem. The rep will contact Sharif Rahman within next 1-2
                         soon as possible to deal
                         a new tank vault and tank system. They need to come up with a plan as
                         contaminated. They want to install
                         are removing the tank and the area under the old tank is heavily
                         limited to the fill line. Now they
                         rediscovered another problem at the site. The prior problem was
                         called to say that they have
                         attached.NFA required. 11/30/2006 Rep from Engineering firm (who?)
                         remediation.Waste disposal manifest are
                         slight exceedances for SVOC which do not warranty further
                         detect for voc and there are
                         at 15 ft spacing in the area of the spill.Soil analyticals are non
                         was taken from four locations
                         depth of approx. 10 ft below the grade.One composite end point sample
                         fuel oil supply line to a
                         tons of petroleum contaminated soil was removed in the vicinity of the
                         vacuumed to a vac truck and 59
                         adjacent waterways.A total of 769 tons of oil water mixture were
                         encasement.There are no
                         the damaged pipe.The spill was confined to the area above the buried
                         spilled on the ground through
                         return line while doing soil borings.Approx. 800 gallons of #4 oil
                         Spill ocurred due to leak on
                         and send DEC the available paper works for review. 08/11/06 Rahman-
                         division. She will look into it
                         Duran@212.860.9315/9350 who works under Joe Reddington of safety
                         07/20/06 Rahman- I spoke with Maria
                         on today, I called again and left messege to Frank Sebastiano.
                         Need to call back later.Later
                         Engineers@718-642-7705. They are out on field right at this moment.
                         Toma, Senior Stationary
                         did the work/any paper work. He suggested me to contact Paul Adams or
                         have much information about who
                         the spill was cleaned up and the line was repaired but he does n’t
                         caller from DEP. He told me
                         03/06/06 Sharif Rahman- I spoke with Harold Monchik who was the spill
                         Expressway Corona, NY 11368
                         Gopalakrishnan NYC-DEP Bureau of Watewater 96-05 Horace Harding
                         Letter was sent to: Mr.
                         need to send CSL to DEP PBS #2-456489 Nov 25, 2005 A Contaminated SoilDEC Memo:
                         -73.8814250Longitude:
                         40.6546810Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
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                         GUnits:
                         1.50Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         2210997Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1213088Operable Unit ID:
                         462986Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Spilled onto concrete & soil. Cleanup is on going.Remarks:
                         minor spill - cleanup completeDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         EDDIE WRIGHTContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         NYCDEPSpiller Company:
                         EDDIE WRIGHTSpiller Name:
                         2012-09-24Spill Record Last Update:
                         2012-04-12Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2012-04-12Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2012-04-12Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         462986Site ID:
                         123189DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1200359Facility ID:
                         1200359  /   2012-09-24Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         26 WARDName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #4 fuel oilMaterial Name:
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                         WATERSFORD CONTROL PLANTName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         2154494Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1163185Operable Unit ID:
                         406605Site ID:

All Materials:

                         An overflow due to rain, ongoing.Remarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         KEVIN GRANTContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVESpiller Address:
                         POLUTION CONTROLSpiller Company:
                         KEVIN GRANTSpiller Name:
                         2008-11-18Spill Record Last Update:
                         2008-11-13Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         JAMAICA BAYWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2008-11-13Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         smsangesInvestigator:
                         2008-11-13Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         D5Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         406605Site ID:
                         123189DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0809162Facility ID:
                         0809162  /   2008-11-18Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
                         26TH WARD POLUTION CONTROL PLANTName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
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                                     BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                     12266 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                     26th Ward WpcpName:

SPDES:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         wastewaterMaterial Name:
                         0060AMaterial Code:
                         2155881Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1164502Operable Unit ID:
                         407969Site ID:

All Materials:

                         unknown volume at this time/ discharge continuing / weather relatedRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         JIM DALYContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         WATERSFORD CONTROL PLANTSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2009-08-25Spill Record Last Update:
                         2008-12-17Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         HENDRIX CREEKWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2008-12-17Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         smsangesInvestigator:
                         2008-12-17Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         D5Spill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         407969Site ID:
                         123189DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0810449Facility ID:
                         0810449  /   2009-08-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         12266 FLATLANDS AVEAddress:
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                                     NYC DEPT OF ENVIR PROTECTIONNon-Gov Facility Org Formal Name:
                                     OwnerNon-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:
                                     11207Non-Gov Permit Zip Code:
                                     NYNon-Gov Permit State Code:
                                     BROOKLYNNon-Gov Permit City:
                                     12266 FLATLANDS AVENUENon-Gov Permit Supplemental Location:
                                     26TH WARD WPCPNon-Gov Permit Street Address:
                                     THOMAS WALSHNon-Gov Permit Org Formal Name:
                                     DMR Mailing AddressNon-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:

                                     NY047FIPS County Code:
                                     IUDF3:
                                     001701UDF2:
                                     BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                     12266 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                     26th Ward WpcpName:

                                     Not reportedFacility Type:
                                     Not reportedNOI Submission Date:
                                     Not reportedContacts Email:
                                     Not reportedContacts Title:
                                     Not reportedName:
                                     Not reportedAffiliation Type Description:
                                     Not reportedSPDES Class Description:
                                     Not reportedDow Discharge Class Code:
                                     Not reportedRegion Permit Processed:
                                     02030202010State Water Body:
                                     11207Non-Gov Facility Zip Code:
                                     NYNon-Gov Facility State Code:
                                     BROOKLYNNon-Gov Facility City:
                                     12266 FLATLANDS AVENUENon-Gov Facility Supplemental Location:
                                     26TH WARD WPCPNon-Gov Facility Street Address:
                                     26TH WARD WPCPNon-Gov Facility Org Formal Name:
                                     Mailing AddressNon-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:
                                     11207Non-Gov Permit Zip Code:
                                     NYNon-Gov Permit State Code:
                                     BROOKLYNNon-Gov Permit City:
                                     12266 FLATLANDS AVENUENon-Gov Permit Supplemental Location:
                                     26TH WARD WPCPNon-Gov Permit Street Address:
                                     THOMAS WALSHNon-Gov Permit Org Formal Name:
                                     DMR Mailing AddressNon-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:

                                     NY047FIPS County Code:
                                     IUDF3:
                                     001701UDF2:
                                     THOMAS WALSH, ENGINEERDMR Cognizant Official:
                                     40.650556 / -73.874444Lat/Long:
                                     Not reportedUDF1:
                                     Not reportedTotal App Design Flow(MGD):
                                     Not reportedTotal Actual Average Flow(MGD):
                                     ActiveLimit Set Status Flag:
                                     HENDRIX CKState Water Body Name:
                                     Not reportedPrimary Facility SIC Code:
                                     MinorCurrent Major Minor Status:
                                     12/01/2010Expiration Date:
                                     02State-Region:
                                     NY0267678Permit Number:
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                                     NYC DEPNon-Gov Permit Org Formal Name:
                                     PermitteeNon-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:

                                     NY047FIPS County Code:
                                     IUDF3:
                                     001701UDF2:
                                     BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                     12266 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                     26th Ward WpcpName:

                                     Not reportedFacility Type:
                                     Not reportedNOI Submission Date:
                                     Not reportedContacts Email:
                                     Not reportedContacts Title:
                                     Not reportedName:
                                     Not reportedAffiliation Type Description:
                                     Not reportedSPDES Class Description:
                                     Not reportedDow Discharge Class Code:
                                     Not reportedRegion Permit Processed:
                                     02030202010State Water Body:
                                     11207Non-Gov Facility Zip Code:
                                     NYNon-Gov Facility State Code:
                                     BROOKLYNNon-Gov Facility City:
                                     12266 FLATLANDS AVENUENon-Gov Facility Supplemental Location:
                                     26TH WARD WPCPNon-Gov Facility Street Address:
                                     26TH WARD WPCPNon-Gov Facility Org Formal Name:
                                     Mailing AddressNon-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:
                                     11368-5107Non-Gov Permit Zip Code:
                                     NYNon-Gov Permit State Code:
                                     CORONANon-Gov Permit City:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Permit Supplemental Location:
                                     96-05 HORACE HARDING EXP - 5TH FLNon-Gov Permit Street Address:
                                     NYC DEPNon-Gov Permit Org Formal Name:
                                     PermitteeNon-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:

                                     NY047FIPS County Code:
                                     IUDF3:
                                     001701UDF2:
                                     BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                     12266 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                     26th Ward WpcpName:

                                     Not reportedFacility Type:
                                     Not reportedNOI Submission Date:
                                     Not reportedContacts Email:
                                     Not reportedContacts Title:
                                     Not reportedName:
                                     Not reportedAffiliation Type Description:
                                     Not reportedSPDES Class Description:
                                     Not reportedDow Discharge Class Code:
                                     Not reportedRegion Permit Processed:
                                     02030202010State Water Body:
                                     113685107Non-Gov Facility Zip Code:
                                     NYNon-Gov Facility State Code:
                                     CORONANon-Gov Facility City:
                                     96-05 HORACE HARDING EXP, 5FLNon-Gov Facility Supplemental Location:
                                     26TH WARD WPCPNon-Gov Facility Street Address:
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                                                            Not reportedLimited Height District:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 3:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 2:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 1:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 2:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 1:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 4:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 3:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 2:
                                                            M3-1: Manufacturing DistrictsZoning District 1:
                                                            4ESanitation Subsection:
                                                            05Sanitation District Number:
                                                            3Sanitation District Boro:
                                                            6420Health Area:
                                                            33Health Center District:
                                                            75Police Precinct:
                                                            E225Fire Company:
                                                            42City Council District:
                                                            19School District:
                                                            1008Census Block 2010:
                                                            1070Census Tract 2010:
                                                            31070031000Census Block 2020:
                                                            3107003Census Tract 2020:
                                                            305Community District:
                                                            1Tax Lot:
                                                            4440Tax Block:
                                                            BKBorough:
                                                            NYC DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONOwner Name:
                                                            CType Of Ownership Code:
                                                            -73.8790177Longitude:
                                                            40.6524207Latitude:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                                            12266 FLATLANDS AVENUEAddress:
                                                            Not reportedName:

NYC LAND USE:

                                     Not reportedFacility Type:
                                     Not reportedNOI Submission Date:
                                     Not reportedContacts Email:
                                     Not reportedContacts Title:
                                     Not reportedName:
                                     Not reportedAffiliation Type Description:
                                     Not reportedSPDES Class Description:
                                     Not reportedDow Discharge Class Code:
                                     Not reportedRegion Permit Processed:
                                     02030202010State Water Body:
                                     113685107Non-Gov Facility Zip Code:
                                     NYNon-Gov Facility State Code:
                                     CORONANon-Gov Facility City:
                                     96-05 HORACE HARDING EXP, 5FLNon-Gov Facility Supplemental Location:
                                     26TH WARD WPCPNon-Gov Facility Street Address:
                                     NYC DEPT OF ENVIR PROTECTIONNon-Gov Facility Org Formal Name:
                                     OwnerNon-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:
                                     11368-5107Non-Gov Permit Zip Code:
                                     NYNon-Gov Permit State Code:
                                     CORONANon-Gov Permit City:
                                     Not reportedNon-Gov Permit Supplemental Location:
                                     96-05 HORACE HARDING EXP - 5TH FLNon-Gov Permit Street Address:
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                                                            24v4.1Version Number:
                                                            12015 Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            12007 Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            1Pluto DTM Base Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment Date:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment BBL:
                                                            Not reportedE-designation Number:
                                                            31403Tax Map #:
                                                            308 069Sanborn Map #:
                                                            Not reportedZoning Map Code:
                                                            17dZoning Map #:
                                                            176994Y Coordinate:
                                                            1017820X Coordinate:
                                                            1070Census Tract 2:
                                                            Not reportedCondominium Number:
                                                            3044400001.00000000Borough, Tax Block and Lot:
                                                            3Boro Code:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Community Facility Far:
                                                            2.00000000000Maximum Allowable Commercial Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Residential Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Built Floor Area Ratio:
                                                            Not reportedLandmark Status:
                                                            Not reportedHistoric District Name:
                                                            0Year Altered 2:
                                                            0Year Altered 1:
                                                            0Year Built:
                                                            0.00000Exempt Total Value:
                                                            0.00000Assessed Total Value:
                                                            0.00000Assessed Land Value:
                                                            0Basement Type/Grade:
                                                            5Lot Type:
                                                            NIrregular Lot Code:
                                                            0Proximity Code:
                                                            NExtension Code:
                                                            0.0000000Building Depth:
                                                            0.0000000Building Frontage:
                                                            2055.5000000Lot Depth:
                                                            720.0000000Lot Frontage:
                                                            0Total Units:
                                                            0Residential Units:
                                                            Not reportedNumber Of Floors:
                                                            20Number Of Buildings:
                                                            7Total Building Floor Area Source Code:
                                                            Not reportedOther Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedFactory Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedStorage Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedGarage Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedRetail Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedOffice Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedResidential Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Floor Area:
                                                            0Total Building Floor Area:
                                                            1476733Lot Area:
                                                            0Number Of Easements:
                                                            Transportation & UtilityLand Use Category:
                                                            U9: Utility Bureau Properties - MiscellaneousBuilding Class:
                                                            NSpill Boundary Indicator:
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                                                            tChanged By DCP:

26TH WARD WPCP  (Continued) S105135339

                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Starrett City IncOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Starrett City IncOwner Name:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11239Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                ELMIRA LOOPMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R2State District:
                                                                                NyState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11239Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                ELMIRA LOOPContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD982186819EPA ID:
                                                                                BROOKLYN, NY 11239Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Elmira LoopHandler Address:
                                                                      Starrett City Power Sta Co-GenerationHandler Name:
                                                                                20070101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

NJ MANIFEST
NY MANIFEST

E MANIFEST
ECHO
FINDS

US AIRS
ICIS

NY TANKS
2301 ft. NY MOSF ASTSite 1 of 2 in cluster Y
0.436 mi. NY CBS AST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NY ASTBROOKLYN, NY  11239
ESE NY MOSF UST165 ELMIRA LOOP NYD982186819
Y159 RCRA-VSQGSTARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATION 1000368739
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                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          STARRETT CITY INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          STARRETT CITY INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              NONEWaste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20070101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATIONHandler Name:
                                                            19950522Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          STARRETT CITY INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
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            GRENADIER REALTYLegal Agent Name:
            (718) 942-0433Mail To Telephone:
            AL NASSANMail To Contact:
            BROOKLYN, NY 11239-Mail City,St,Zip:
            Not reportedMail To Address 2:
            165 ELMIRA LOOPMail To Address:
            STARRETT CITY TOTAL ENERGY PLANTMail To Name:
            First OwnerOwner Mark:
            1Owner Status:
            Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
            (718) 642-8700Owner Telephone:
            BROOKLYN, NY 11239-Owner City,St,Zip:
            1310 PENNYSLVANIA AVENUEOwner Address:
            STARRETT CITY AT SPRING CREEK INCOwner Name:
            AL NASSANOperator:
            02/24/1999Applic Rcvd:
            03/31/2004Expiration Date:
            Tank TruckProd Xfer Options:
            APARTMENT BUILDINGFacility Type:
            1License Stat:
            35000Avg Throughput:
            470250Total Capacity:
            9Total Tanks:
            Not reportedSPDES Num:
            2-000223CBS Number:
            (718) 942-0496Emergency Telephone:
            CONTROL ROOMEmergency Contact:
            (718) 942-0433Contact Phone:
            NEW YORK CITYFacility Town:
            61SWIS Code:
            2-2460   /   ACTIVE FACILITYId/Status:

MOSF UST:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NyState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATIONHandler Name:
                                                            19870518Receive Date:
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            Not reportedDate Closed:
            02/92Test Date:
            SuctionDispenser:
            Vent WhistleOverfill Protection:
            Groundwater WellLeak Detection:
            NoneSecond Contain:
            56Pipe External:
            NonePipe Internal:
            STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
            UndergroundPipe Location:
            Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
            NoneTank Internal:
            Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
            In ServiceTank Status:
            NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct:
            20000Capacity (Gal):
            10/75Install Date:
            UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
            TK-10X1Tank ID:

            /  /COI Date:
            Not reportedFederal Id No:
            12/11/1998Renew Date:
            TrueRenew Flag:
            Not reportedVessel Id:
            04/01/1999License Issued:
            TruePipe Flag:
            Not reportedInspector Status:
            ASInspector Initials:
            06/16/1999Inspected Date:
            CompleteStatus of Data:
            Not reportedDate Closed:
            02/92Test Date:
            SuctionDispenser:
            Vent WhistleOverfill Protection:
            Groundwater WellLeak Detection:
            NoneSecond Contain:
            56Pipe External:
            NonePipe Internal:
            STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
            UndergroundPipe Location:
            Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
            NoneTank Internal:
            Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
            In ServiceTank Status:
            NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct:
            10000Capacity (Gal):
            12/70Install Date:
            UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
            TK-10Tank ID:

            73|52|45Longitude:
            40|38|30Latitude:
            09/86Date Filed:
            BROOKLYN, NY 11239-Legal Agent City,St,Zip:
            1310 PENNYSLVANIA AVENUELegal Agent Address:
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            NonePipe Internal:
            STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
            UndergroundPipe Location:
            Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
            NoneTank Internal:
            Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
            In ServiceTank Status:
            NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct:
            20000Capacity (Gal):
            10/75Install Date:
            UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
            TK-10X3Tank ID:

            /  /COI Date:
            Not reportedFederal Id No:
            12/11/1998Renew Date:
            TrueRenew Flag:
            Not reportedVessel Id:
            04/01/1999License Issued:
            TruePipe Flag:
            Not reportedInspector Status:
            ASInspector Initials:
            06/16/1999Inspected Date:
            CompleteStatus of Data:
            Not reportedDate Closed:
            02/92Test Date:
            SuctionDispenser:
            Vent WhistleOverfill Protection:
            Groundwater WellLeak Detection:
            NoneSecond Contain:
            56Pipe External:
            NonePipe Internal:
            STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
            UndergroundPipe Location:
            Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
            NoneTank Internal:
            Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
            In ServiceTank Status:
            NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct:
            20000Capacity (Gal):
            10/75Install Date:
            UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
            TK-10X2Tank ID:

            /  /COI Date:
            Not reportedFederal Id No:
            12/11/1998Renew Date:
            TrueRenew Flag:
            Not reportedVessel Id:
            04/01/1999License Issued:
            TruePipe Flag:
            Not reportedInspector Status:
            ASInspector Initials:
            06/16/1999Inspected Date:
            CompleteStatus of Data:
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                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         STARRETT CITY TOTAL ENERGY PLANTName:

AST:

            /  /COI Date:
            Not reportedFederal Id No:
            12/11/1998Renew Date:
            TrueRenew Flag:
            Not reportedVessel Id:
            04/01/1999License Issued:
            TruePipe Flag:
            Not reportedInspector Status:
            ASInspector Initials:
            06/16/1999Inspected Date:
            CompleteStatus of Data:
            Not reportedDate Closed:
            02/92Test Date:
            SuctionDispenser:
            Vent WhistleOverfill Protection:
            Groundwater WellLeak Detection:
            NoneSecond Contain:
            56Pipe External:
            NonePipe Internal:
            STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
            UndergroundPipe Location:
            Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
            NoneTank Internal:
            Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
            In ServiceTank Status:
            NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct:
            20000Capacity (Gal):
            10/75Install Date:
            UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
            TK-10X4Tank ID:

            /  /COI Date:
            Not reportedFederal Id No:
            12/11/1998Renew Date:
            TrueRenew Flag:
            Not reportedVessel Id:
            04/01/1999License Issued:
            TruePipe Flag:
            Not reportedInspector Status:
            ASInspector Initials:
            06/16/1999Inspected Date:
            CompleteStatus of Data:
            Not reportedDate Closed:
            02/92Test Date:
            SuctionDispenser:
            Vent WhistleOverfill Protection:
            Groundwater WellLeak Detection:
            NoneSecond Contain:
            56Pipe External:
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                                   (718) 942-0433Mail Phone:
                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11239Mail Contact City,St,Zip:
                                   JOSEPH OLDAKMail Contact Contact:
                                   Not reportedMail Contact Addr2:
                                   165 ELMIRA LOOPMail Contact Addr:
                                   STARRETT & SPRING CREEK TOTAL ENERGY PLANTMail Name:
                                   Not reportedOwner Sub Type:
                                   Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
                                   (718) 642-8700Owner Telephone:
                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11239Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   1310 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUEOwner Address:
                                   STARRETT CITY & SPRING CREEK, INC.Owner Name:
                                   (718) 942-0433Emergency Phone:
                                   J.ODLAK/R.JOHNEmergency Contact:
                                   JOSEPH OLDAKOperator:
                                   400Total Capacity of All Active Tanks(gal):
                                   11/21/2002Expiration Date:
                                   STATERegion:
                                   NEW YORK CITYFacility Town:
                                   (718) 942-0433Telephone:
                                   EFacility Type:
                                   IN SERVICEFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedSPDES Number:
                                   Not reportedMOSF Number:
                                   Not reportedPBS Number:
                                   Not reportedICS Number:
                                   2-000370CBS Number:

CBS AST:

                         Not reportedMaterial Name:
                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         500Capacity Gallons:
                         04/01/1992Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Tank Converted to Non-Regulated UseTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevatedTank Location:
                         191995Tank Id:
                         TK F-1Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         OtherSite Type:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         4500460.26840UTM Y:
                         594683.68636UTM X:
                         CBSProgram Type:
                         2-000315Facility Id:
                         Unregulated/ClosedSite Status:
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                                   No Missing DataTank Error Status:
                                   OtherTank Secondary Containment:
                                   FalseTank Secret:
                                   2Total Tanks:
                                   Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
                                   Indoors, AbovegroundTank Location:
                                   Sodium hydroxideChemical:
                                   200Capacity (Gal):
                                   Not reportedTank Closed:
                                   10/00Install Date:
                                   In ServiceTank Status:
                                   Not reportedFederal ID:
                                   1310732CAS Number:
                                   982516Tank Id:

                                   /  /Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed:
                                   FalseRenewal Has Been Printed for Facility:
                                   TrueFiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct:
                                   FalseCertificate Needs to be Printed:
                                   1Owner Mark:
                                   Not reportedDate Expired:
                                   FalseDelinquent:
                                   FalseIs It There:
                                   Not reportedRenew Date:
                                   FalseIs Updated:
                                   Not reportedLat/Long:
                                   6101SWIS Code:
                                   Not reportedDue Date:
                                   Not reportedLast Test:
                                   10Haz Percent:
                                   Catch BasinOverfill Protection:
                                   NoneLeak Detection:
                                   NonePipe Flag:
                                   NonePipe External:
                                   NonePipe Internal:
                                   Double Walled FiberglassPipe Type:
                                   AbovegroundPipe Location:
                                   NoneExternal Protection:
                                   NoneInternal Protection:
                                   Single Hazardous Substance on DEC ListSubstance:
                                   11/21/2000Certified Date:
                                   11/21/2000Date Entered:
                                   No Missing DataTank Error Status:
                                   OtherTank Secondary Containment:
                                   FalseTank Secret:
                                   2Total Tanks:
                                   Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
                                   Indoors, AbovegroundTank Location:
                                   Sodium hydroxideChemical:
                                   200Capacity (Gal):
                                   Not reportedTank Closed:
                                   10/00Install Date:
                                   In ServiceTank Status:
                                   Not reportedFederal ID:
                                   1310732CAS Number:
                                   98215Tank Id:
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                                   Not reportedLast Test:
                                   10Haz Percent:
                                   Product Level GaugeOverfill Protection:
                                   NoneLeak Detection:
                                   Painted/Asphalt CoatingPipe Flag:
                                   Painted/Asphalt CoatingPipe External:
                                   NonePipe Internal:
                                   Steel/IronPipe Type:
                                   Aboveground/Underground CombinationPipe Location:
                                   Painted/Asphalt CoatingExternal Protection:
                                   NoneInternal Protection:
                                   Single Hazardous Substance on DEC ListSubstance:
                                   06/26/1998Certified Date:
                                   09/09/1996Date Entered:
                                   No Missing DataTank Error Status:
                                   NoneTank Secondary Containment:
                                   FalseTank Secret:
                                   0Total Tanks:
                                   Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                                   Indoors, BelowgroundTank Location:
                                   Ethylene glycolChemical:
                                   500Capacity (Gal):
                                   00/00Tank Closed:
                                   04/92Install Date:
                                   0Tank Status:
                                   Not reportedFederal ID:
                                   107211CAS Number:
                                   TK F-1Tank Id:

                                   /  /Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed:
                                   FalseRenewal Has Been Printed for Facility:
                                   TrueFiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct:
                                   FalseCertificate Needs to be Printed:
                                   1Owner Mark:
                                   Not reportedDate Expired:
                                   FalseDelinquent:
                                   FalseIs It There:
                                   Not reportedRenew Date:
                                   FalseIs Updated:
                                   Not reportedLat/Long:
                                   6101SWIS Code:
                                   Not reportedDue Date:
                                   Not reportedLast Test:
                                   10Haz Percent:
                                   Catch BasinOverfill Protection:
                                   NoneLeak Detection:
                                   NonePipe Flag:
                                   NonePipe External:
                                   NonePipe Internal:
                                   Double Walled FiberglassPipe Type:
                                   AbovegroundPipe Location:
                                   NoneExternal Protection:
                                   NoneInternal Protection:
                                   Single Hazardous Substance on DEC ListSubstance:
                                   11/21/2000Certified Date:
                                   11/21/2000Date Entered:
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                    NonePipe Internal:
                    Steel/IronPipe Type:
                    Aboveground/Underground CombinationPipe Location:
                    CATHODIC PROTECTIONTank External:
                    NoneTank Internal:
                    Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                    NOS 5 OR 6 FUEL OILProduct:
                    12/70Install Date:
                    ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
                    TK-09Tank ID:

                    03/31/2004LIC Expires:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11239-Legal Agent City,St,Zip:
                    1310 PENNYSLVANIA AVENUELegal Agent Address:
                    GRENADIER REALTYLegal Agent Name:
                    (718) 942-0433Mailing Phone:
                    AL NASSANMailing Contact:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11239-Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    165 ELMIRA LOOPMailing Address:
                    STARRETT CITY TOTAL ENERGY PLANTMailing Name:
                    First OwnerOwner Mark:
                    1Owner Status:
                    Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
                    (718) 642-8700Owner Phone:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11239-Owner City,St,Zip:
                    1310 PENNYSLVANIA AVENUEOwner Address:
                    STARRETT CITY AT SPRING CREEK INCOwner Name:
                    AL NASSANOperator Name:
                    IN SERVICEFacility Status:
                    Tank TruckProduct Transfer Operation:
                    APARTMENT BUILDINGFacility Type:
                    1License Status:
                    35000Daily Throughput:
                    470250Total Capacity:
                    9Total Tanks:
                    (718) 942-0496Emergency Contact Phone:
                    CONTROL ROOMEmergency Contact Name:
                    (718) 942-0433Facility Phone:
                    NEW YORK CITYFacility Town:
                    61SWIS Code:
                    2-2460MOSF Number:

MOSF AST:

                                   40|38|90 / 73|52|45Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed:
                                   40|38|90 / 73|52|45Renewal Has Been Printed for Facility:
                                   40|38|90 / 73|52|45Fiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct:
                                   40|38|90 / 73|52|45Certificate Needs to be Printed:
                                   1Owner Mark:
                                   Not reportedDate Expired:
                                   FalseDelinquent:
                                   FalseIs It There:
                                   Not reportedRenew Date:
                                   FalseIs Updated:
                                   40|38|90 / 73|52|45Lat/Long:
                                   6101SWIS Code:
                                   Not reportedDue Date:
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                    /  /COI Date:
                    In ServiceTank Status:
                    TrueReserve Flag:
                    Not reportedVessel ID:
                    TruePipe Flag:
                    Not reportedInspected State:
                    12/11/1998Renew Date:
                    ASInspector:
                    06/16/1999Inspected Date:
                    Not reportedFederal ID:
                    40|38|30 / 73|52|45Lat/Long:
                    250Capacity (gal):
                    CompleteStatus of Data:
                    Not reportedDate Closed:
                    05/91Test Date:
                    GravityDispensing Mthd:
                    Vent WhistleOverfill Protection:
                    00Leak Detection:
                    Concrete DikeSecondary Containment:
                    Painted/Asphalt CoatingPipe External:
                    NonePipe Internal:
                    Steel/IronPipe Type:
                    AbovegroundPipe Location:
                    CATHODIC PROTECTIONTank External:
                    NoneTank Internal:
                    Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                    NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct:
                    12/70Install Date:
                    ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLETank Location:
                    TK-04Tank ID:

                                                  09/86Date Legal Agent Filed with Secretary of State:
                                                  Not reportedPollution Discharge Elimination System Num:
                                                  2-000223Chemical Bulk Storage Number:
                                                  02/24/1999Date License Application Received:
                                                  04/01/1999Date License Issued:
                    /  /COI Date:
                    In ServiceTank Status:
                    TrueReserve Flag:
                    Not reportedVessel ID:
                    TruePipe Flag:
                    Not reportedInspected State:
                    12/11/1998Renew Date:
                    ASInspector:
                    06/16/1999Inspected Date:
                    Not reportedFederal ID:
                    40|38|30 / 73|52|45Lat/Long:
                    378000Capacity (gal):
                    CompleteStatus of Data:
                    Not reportedDate Closed:
                    05/92Test Date:
                    SuctionDispensing Mthd:
                    24Overfill Protection:
                    03Leak Detection:
                    Prefabricated Steel DikeSecondary Containment:
                    56Pipe External:
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                    00Leak Detection:
                    Concrete DikeSecondary Containment:
                    Painted/Asphalt CoatingPipe External:
                    NonePipe Internal:
                    Steel/IronPipe Type:
                    Aboveground/Underground CombinationPipe Location:
                    CATHODIC PROTECTIONTank External:
                    NoneTank Internal:
                    Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                    UNKNOWNProduct:
                    12/70Install Date:
                    ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLETank Location:
                    TK-12Tank ID:

                                                  09/86Date Legal Agent Filed with Secretary of State:
                                                  Not reportedPollution Discharge Elimination System Num:
                                                  2-000223Chemical Bulk Storage Number:
                                                  02/24/1999Date License Application Received:
                                                  04/01/1999Date License Issued:
                    /  /COI Date:
                    In ServiceTank Status:
                    TrueReserve Flag:
                    Not reportedVessel ID:
                    TruePipe Flag:
                    Not reportedInspected State:
                    12/11/1998Renew Date:
                    ASInspector:
                    06/16/1999Inspected Date:
                    Not reportedFederal ID:
                    40|38|30 / 73|52|45Lat/Long:
                    1000Capacity (gal):
                    CompleteStatus of Data:
                    Not reportedDate Closed:
                    07/90Test Date:
                    GravityDispensing Mthd:
                    Product Level GaugeOverfill Protection:
                    00Leak Detection:
                    Concrete DikeSecondary Containment:
                    Painted/Asphalt CoatingPipe External:
                    NonePipe Internal:
                    Steel/IronPipe Type:
                    Aboveground/Underground CombinationPipe Location:
                    CATHODIC PROTECTIONTank External:
                    NoneTank Internal:
                    Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                    UNKNOWNProduct:
                    12/70Install Date:
                    ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLETank Location:
                    TK-11Tank ID:

                                                  09/86Date Legal Agent Filed with Secretary of State:
                                                  Not reportedPollution Discharge Elimination System Num:
                                                  2-000223Chemical Bulk Storage Number:
                                                  02/24/1999Date License Application Received:
                                                  04/01/1999Date License Issued:
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                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         531110Facility NAICS Code:
                         NY0000002610500263Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         73.8843135Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         40.647476Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         6514Facility SIC Code:
                         SCAAAOEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         KINGSFacility County:
                         Administrative OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11239
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPFacility Address:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTFacility Name:
                         Not reportedAction Name:
                         110001570773FRS ID:
                         NY000A0000261050026300387Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                         4500429.09087UTM Y:
                         594730.05727UTM X:
                         05/04/2028Expiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         2-613333Facility Id:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         STARRETT CITY TOTAL ENERGY PLANTName:

TANKS:

                                                  09/86Date Legal Agent Filed with Secretary of State:
                                                  Not reportedPollution Discharge Elimination System Num:
                                                  2-000223Chemical Bulk Storage Number:
                                                  02/24/1999Date License Application Received:
                                                  04/01/1999Date License Issued:
                    /  /COI Date:
                    In ServiceTank Status:
                    TrueReserve Flag:
                    Not reportedVessel ID:
                    TruePipe Flag:
                    Not reportedInspected State:
                    12/11/1998Renew Date:
                    ASInspector:
                    06/16/1999Inspected Date:
                    Not reportedFederal ID:
                    40|38|30 / 73|52|45Lat/Long:
                    1000Capacity (gal):
                    CompleteStatus of Data:
                    Not reportedDate Closed:
                    07/90Test Date:
                    GravityDispensing Mthd:
                    Product Level GaugeOverfill Protection:
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                         02Region Code:
US AIRS (AFS):

                         ADDRESSED HPVHPV Status:
                         TVMAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         531110NAICS Code:
                         6514Primary SIC Code:
                         Starrett City Power PlantFacility Site Name:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110001570773Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500263Programmatic ID:
                         NY047County Code:
                         02Region Code:

US AIRS (AFS):

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         531110Facility NAICS Code:
                         NY0000002610500263Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         73.8843135Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         40.647476Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         6514Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         KINGSFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11239
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPFacility Address:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTFacility Name:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT 360470013500308Action Name:
                         110001570773FRS ID:
                         NY000A0000261050026300308Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         531110Facility NAICS Code:
                         NY0000002610500263Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         73.8843135Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         40.647476Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         6514Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         KINGSFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11239
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPFacility Address:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTFacility Name:
                         Not reportedAction Name:
                         110001570773FRS ID:
                         NY000A0000261050026300363Enforcement Action ID:

STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATION  (Continued) 1000368739

TC8171561.2s   Page 845



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2016-06-09 07:01:21Activity Status Date:
                         2016-05-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:21Activity Status Date:
                         2016-05-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-07-09 11:05:42Activity Status Date:
                         2016-06-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-07-09 11:05:42Activity Status Date:
                         2016-06-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-07-09 11:05:42Activity Status Date:
                         2016-06-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-07-09 11:05:42Activity Status Date:
                         2016-06-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-07-09 11:05:42Activity Status Date:
                         2016-06-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-07-09 11:05:42Activity Status Date:
                         2016-06-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001570773Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR NY0000002610500263Programmatic ID:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:20Activity Status Date:
                         2016-01-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:20Activity Status Date:
                         2016-01-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:20Activity Status Date:
                         2016-01-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:20Activity Status Date:
                         2016-01-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:21Activity Status Date:
                         2016-05-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:21Activity Status Date:
                         2016-05-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:21Activity Status Date:
                         2016-05-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:21Activity Status Date:
                         2016-05-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:20Activity Status Date:
                         2016-01-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-06-09 07:01:20Activity Status Date:
                         2016-01-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-04-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-04-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
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                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-04-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-04-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-04-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-04-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
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                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2015-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-06-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-06-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-06-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 14:07:07Activity Status Date:
                         2014-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-05-02 13:12:25Activity Status Date:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-04-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-04-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-04-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-04-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-04-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-06-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-06-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-06-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-01-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-01-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-01-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-01-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-01-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-01-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-04-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:

STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATION  (Continued) 1000368739

TC8171561.2s   Page 854



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:
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                         2012-05-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-05-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-07-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-07-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-07-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-07-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-07-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-07-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:

STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATION  (Continued) 1000368739

TC8171561.2s   Page 857



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-05-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-05-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-05-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-05-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-10-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-10-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-10-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-10-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-10-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-10-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-09-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-09-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-09-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-09-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-09-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-09-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2011-02-25 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2011-02-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         2011-04-26 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2011-02-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2011-04-26 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2011-04-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2011-04-26 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2011-04-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:

STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATION  (Continued) 1000368739

TC8171561.2s   Page 861



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-02-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-02-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-02-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-02-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-02-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-02-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2011-02-25 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2011-02-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
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                         2011-01-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-06-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-06-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-06-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-06-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-06-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-06-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-01-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-04-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-04-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-04-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-04-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-04-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-04-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-01-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-01-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-01-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-01-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-01-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-01-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-06-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-06-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:
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                         2008-03-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-03-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-03-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-03-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-03-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-06-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-06-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-06-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-06-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-02-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-02-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-02-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-02-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-02-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-02-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-03-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-04-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
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                         2005-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-01-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-05-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-05-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-05-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-05-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-02-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-02-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-02-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-02-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-02-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-02-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-05-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-05-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:

STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATION  (Continued) 1000368739

TC8171561.2s   Page 878



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-08-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-08-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-01-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-08-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-08-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-08-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-08-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:
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                         2003-03-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-07-31 00:00:00Activity Date:

STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATION  (Continued) 1000368739

TC8171561.2s   Page 881



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-02-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-02-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-02-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-03-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-03-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-03-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-03-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-03-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-02-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-02-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-02-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-09-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-12-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-12-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-12-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-12-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-12-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-12-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-01-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-09-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-09-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-09-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-09-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-09-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:
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                         2002-06-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-06-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-06-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-06-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-06-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-06-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2002-06-25 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2002-06-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2002-06-25 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2002-06-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-08-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-01-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-01-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-02-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-02-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-02-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-02-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-02-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-02-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-01-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-01-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-01-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-01-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-02-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-02-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-02-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Accidental Release/General Duty ClauseAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-02-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-02-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-02-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1977-11-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1984-03-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1987-10-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1987-10-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1991-02-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-09-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1998-03-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1999-02-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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E MANIFEST:

                                   BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                                   165 Elmira LoopAddress:
                                   STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTName:

DFR URL:

                                   110001570773Registry ID:
                                   1000368739Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

OPPORTUNITIES TO REDUCE EMISSIONS IN THE FUTURE.
TO SIMILAR FACILITIES, AND AID IN IDENTIFYING COST EFFECTIVE
DATA WILL ALLOW REPORTERS TO TRACK THEIR OWN EMISSIONS, COMPARE THEM
POLICIES AND PROGRAMS TO REDUCE EMISSIONS. THE PUBLICALLY AVAILABLE
UNDERSTANDING OF THE SOURCES OF GHGS AND WILL GUIDE DEVELOPMENT OF THE
COMPREHENSIVE, NATIONWIDE EMISSIONS DATA WILL PROVIDE A BETTER
REFERRED TO AS THE GREENHOUSE GAS REPORTING PROGRAM (GHGRP). THIS
LARGE GHG EMISSIONS SOURCES. IMPLEMENTATION OF 40 CFR PART 98 IS
OF THE EPA RULE FOR MANDATORY REPORTING OF GREENHOUSE GASES (GHG) FROM
THROUGH AN EPA WEB PAGE AND USED TO SUBMIT ANNUAL REPORTS IN SUPPORT
THE ELECTRONIC GREENHOUSE GAS REPORTING TOOL (E-GGRT) IS ACCESSIBLE
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
pollution agencies.
sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, State, and Local air
contains enforcement, compliance, and permit data for stationary
(AFS) into the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS).  AIR
ICIS-Air (AIR)  AIR is the modernization of the Air Facility System
local air pollution agencies.
stationary sources of air pollution regulated by the EPA, state, and
The Air Facility System (AFS) contains compliance and permit data for
state of New York.
facilities that are regulated or of environmental interest to the
Information System (FIS) database houses all information about
The New York Department of Environmental Conservation Facility
IDENTIFY DUPLICATE OR MISSING FACILITIES
STABLE IDENTIFIERS TO IMPROVE CONTINUITY FROM YEAR TO YEAR AND TO HELP
INVENTORY DATA ARE KEPT SEPARATE FROM THE EMISSIONS DATA AND HAVE
RELEASE POINTS, CONTROL APPROACHES, AND REGULATIONS. FACILITY
AND THEIR PHYSICAL LOCATION, EMISSIONS UNITS, EMISSIONS PROCESSES,
POINT POLLUTANT EMITTERS. IT CONTAINS INFORMATION ABOUT FACILITY SITES
STATIONARY SOURCES AND VOLUNTARILY-REPORTED SMALLER SOURCES OF AIR
THE EMISSION INVENTORY SYSTEM (EIS) MAINTAINS AN INVENTORY OF LARGE

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110001570773Registry ID:
FINDS:
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                                                  165 ELMIRA LOOPGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11239Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  165 ELMIRA LOOPGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  Spring Creek TowersGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20200706Received Date:
                                                  20200630Shipped Date:
                                                  20200805Last Updated Date:
                                                  020732197JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  11239Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  ELMIRA LOOPGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  165Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  11239Generator Location Zip:
                                                  NYGenerator Location State:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  165 ELMIRA LOOPGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  165Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  Starrett City Power Sta Co-GenerationGenerator Name:
                                                  NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  CorrectedManifest Status:
                                                  20200630Received Date:
                                                  20200623Shipped Date:
                                                  20220607Last Updated Date:
                                                  020732196JJKManifest Tracking Number:

STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATION  (Continued) 1000368739

TC8171561.2s   Page 893



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  CHEMICAL TREATMENTManagement Method Description:
                                                  H070Management Method Code:
                                                  158.73026Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  158.73026Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.175Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.175Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  350Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Hydroxide) Iii 8 D002
                                                  Un3266 Waste Corrosive Liquid, Basic, Inorganic, N.O.S. (SodiumU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3266U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  020732197JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Republic Env Sys (Trans Group) LlcTransporter Name:
                                                  PAD982661381Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  020732197JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Innovative Recycling Tech.Transporter Name:
                                                  NYR000134940Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  020732197JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  PADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  19440Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  HatfieldDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  2869 Sandstone DriveDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Republic Env Sys IncDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  PAD085690592Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NYGenerator Mail State:
                                                  11239Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  BROOKLYNGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
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                                                  D002Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  CHEMICAL TREATMENTManagement Method Description:
                                                  H070Management Method Code:
                                                  4.53515Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  4.53515Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.005Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.005Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  10Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Hydroxide) Iii 8 D002
                                                  Un3266 Waste Corrosive Liquid, Basic, Inorganic, N.O.S. (SodiumU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3266U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  020732197JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Not reportedState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.175Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  158.73026Quantity Haz Kg:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Codes:
                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
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                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD082785429TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986908085Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/26/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/26/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/26/2000Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2000Year:
                                        PD3677Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYG1326015Document ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        7184627000Mailing Phone:
                                        USAMailing Country:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11239Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        165 ELMIRA LOOPMailing Address 1:
                                        Albert C NassanMailing Contact:
                                        Starrett City Inc Total Energy PlantMailing Name:

Mailing:

                                        BPCode:
                                        Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11239Location City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                                        1356 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUELocation Address 1:
                                        Not reportedZip 4:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                                        Starrett City Inc Total Energy PlantName:
                                        USACountry:
                                        NYD982186819EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                                                  Not reportedState Waste Codes:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Tons:
                                                  0Quantity Non Haz Kg:
                                                  0.005Quantity Haz Tons:
                                                  4.53515Quantity Haz Kg:
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              B005Waste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        YDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        003404125JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        ALD983167891TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/23/2012TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        04/13/2012Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/09/2012Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/09/2012Generator Ship Date:
                                        NYD986899912Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NYD986908085Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        004Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00709Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              MercuryWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
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                                        NYD988908085Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        20Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              MercuryWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        003404101JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        RID040098352TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        06/07/2012TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        06/05/2012Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/04/2012Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/04/2012Generator Ship Date:
                                        PAD982661381Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NYD986908085Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        KilogramsUnits:
                                        504Quantity:
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                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/06/2011TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        04/01/2011Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/29/2011Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        03/29/2011Generator Ship Date:
                                        NYD986899912Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NYD966906065Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        2Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        80Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        003404268JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD082785429TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/31/2011TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        03/31/2011Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/29/2011Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        03/29/2011Generator Ship Date:
                                        NYD988908085Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
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                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        000346680JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        PAD085690592TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        09/25/2013TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        09/10/2013Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        09/09/2013Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        09/09/2013Generator Ship Date:
                                        NYD082785429Trans2 State ID:
                                        2018Year:
                                        NYD986908085Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        Not reportedDocument ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type:
                                        1Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        638Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              B005Waste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        NDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        YDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        NExport Indicator:
                                        NImport Indicator:
                                        003404270JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        ALD983167891TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
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                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              MercuryWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986908085Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/25/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/22/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/22/2003Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2003Year:
                                        27559PATrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYG2936232Document ID:

                                        1Specific Gravity:
                                        LandfillHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        3Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        227Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 1:
                              Not reportedWaste Code g:
                              Not reportedWaste Code f:
                              Not reportedWaste Code e:
                              Not reportedWaste Code c:
                              Not reportedWaste Code b:
                              B004Waste Code a:
                                        H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
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                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00010Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 11:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 10:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 8:
                                        MercuryWaste Code 7:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00040Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              MercuryWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD082785429TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986908085Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/01/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        03/01/2001Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        02/28/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        02/28/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        NYPD3677Trans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        PW1166Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYG2353968Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00020Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
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                              Fluorocarbons; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Used In Degreasing
                              1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Carbon Tetrachloride And Chlorinated
                              Tetrachloroethylene, Trichlorethylene, Methylene Chloride,
                              The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents Used In Degreasing:Waste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        NYD077444263TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986908085Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        04/09/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        04/09/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        04/09/2001Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        2001Year:
                                        NYPD3677Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYG2355795Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        001Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00015Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 21:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 20:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 19:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 18:
                                        MercuryWaste Code 17:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00204Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 16:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 15:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 14:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code 13:
                                        MercuryWaste Code 12:
                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:

STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATION  (Continued) 1000368739
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                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        TreatHandling Method:
                                        Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        008Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        03200Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        MDD980554653TSDF ID 1:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                                        MDD980554653Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        03/21/1996TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                                        03/19/1996Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        03/19/1996Generator Ship Date:
                                        Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                                        1996Year:
                                        HWH0015Trans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        MDC0558811Document ID:

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        RecycleHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        004Number of Containers:
                                        Gallons (liquids only)Units:
                                        00220Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              In F002, F004, And F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These
                              One Or More Of The Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
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                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Telephone:
                                        Not reportedTelephone:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11239Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        ELMIRA LOOPMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedCounty:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                                        165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                                        STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATIONName:
                                        NYD982186819EPA ID:

NJ MANIFEST:

11 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        01.00Specific Gravity:
                                        BurnHandling Method:
                                        Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                                        002Number of Containers:
                                        PoundsUnits:
                                        00700Quantity:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code 2:
                              Corrosive WasteWaste Code 1:
                                        Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                                        Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                                        Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                                        Not reportedExport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedImport Indicator:
                                        Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                                        Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                                        KYD053348108TSDF ID 1:
                                        NJD071629976Trans2 EPA ID:
                                        NYD986908085Trans1 EPA ID:
                                        NYD982186819Generator EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                                        Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                                        07/06/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                                        07/02/2004Trans2 Recv Date:
                                        06/23/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                                        06/23/2004Generator Ship Date:
                                        1361DANYTrans2 State ID:
                                        2004Year:
                                        27559PANYTrans1 State ID:
                                        Not reportedManifest Status:
                                        NYG3360654Document ID:
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                                        PUnit:
                                        4000Quantity:
                                        H141Hand Code:
                                        F002Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                                        Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                                        NWas Load Rejected:
                                        Not reportedData Entry Number:
                                        Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                                        Not reportedDate Accepted:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                                        Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                                        Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                                        Not reportedQTY Units:
                                        Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                                        07/28/2010Date TSDF Received Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                                        07/28/2010Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                        NJD054126164Transporter EPA ID:
                                        NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                                        07/28/2010Date Shipped:
                                        003491731FLEManifest Number:
                                        NYD982186819EPA ID:

Manifest Data:

                                        Not reportedDate Change:
                                        Not reportedName Change:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Flag:
                                        Not reportedGenerator Flag:
                                        Not reportedPrevious EPAID:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal:
                                        NY047County:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
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                                        PUnit:
                                        800Quantity:
                                        H141Hand Code:
                                        F002Waste Code:
                                        Not reportedManifest Year:

STARRETT CITY POWER STA CO-GENERATION  (Continued) 1000368739

                         Starrett City Power Auth: they replied this company does not exist.
                         replied; this company does not exist. Called Virzon again for
                         working number. Called Virzon for Atlantic States Lubrication #. They
                         735-1688 only to hear fron phone company (virzon) that this is a not
                         SANGESLAND 5/9/03 - ROSSAN, DDO - Called Terrence Byrnes at (631)
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8798236Longitude:
                         40.6493328Latitude:
                         100167DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPSpiller Address:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER AUTHSpiller Company:
                         TERRENCE BYRNESSpiller Name:
                         2003-05-09Spill Record Last Update:
                         2003-05-09Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         322CID:
                         2003-05-09Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         2003-05-09Spill Date:
                         114886Site ID:
                         0301455Facility ID:
                         0301455  /   2003-05-09Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER AUTHName:

LTANKS:

NY AIRS
2301 ft. NY SpillsSite 2 of 2 in cluster Y
0.436 mi. NY AST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NY CBSBROOKLYN, NY  11239
ESE NY MOSF165 ELMIRA LOOP    N/A
Y160 NY LTANKSSTARRETT CITY POWER PLANT S102239579
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               165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
               SPRING CREEK TOWERS ENERGY PLANTName:

               4500460.26840UTMY:
               594683.68636UTMX:
               2Dec Region:
               Not reportedExpiration Date:
               Unregulated/ClosedFacility Status:
               CBSProgram Type:
               2-000315CBS Number:
               BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
               165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
               STARRETT CITY TOTAL ENERGY PLANTName:

               4500429.09087UTMY:
               594730.05727UTMX:
               2Dec Region:
               05/04/2026Expiration Date:
               ActiveFacility Status:
               CBSProgram Type:
               2-000265CBS Number:
               BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
               165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
               SPRING CREEK TOWERS POWER PLANTName:

CBS:

               4500470.74176UTMY:
               594731.34038UTMX:
               2Dec Region:
               Not reportedExpiration Date:
               Unregulated/ClosedTank Status:
               MOSFProgram Type:
               2-2460Facility ID:
               BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
               165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
               STARRETT CITY TOTAL ENERGY PLANTName:

MOSF:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         30.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         motor oilMaterial Name:
                         0015Material Code:
                         568514Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         867845Operable Unit ID:
                         114886Site ID:

All Materials:

                         containment area -
                         attention and the wistle didn’t work either - spill contaned in a
                         driver was filling tank - the person watching the tank was not payingRemarks:
                         Discussed with Steve who recommends closure. END
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                         07/15/2005Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         200Capacity Gallons:
                         10/01/2000Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         PlasticTank Type:
                         allowing no visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - contact with soil.... Tank bottom rests on soil,Tank Location:
                         194120Tank Id:
                         982516Tank Number:

                         Not reportedMaterial Name:
                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         07/15/2005Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         200Capacity Gallons:
                         10/01/2000Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         PlasticTank Type:
                         allowing no visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - contact with soil.... Tank bottom rests on soil,Tank Location:
                         194119Tank Id:
                         982515Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         Utility (Other than Municipal)Site Type:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         4500513.24945UTM Y:
                         594717.39036UTM X:
                         CBSProgram Type:
                         2-000370Facility Id:
                         Unregulated/ClosedSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         SPRING CREEK TOWERS ENERGY PLANTName:

AST:

               4500513.24945UTMY:
               594717.39036UTMX:
               2Dec Region:
               Not reportedExpiration Date:
               Unregulated/ClosedFacility Status:
               CBSProgram Type:
               2-000370CBS Number:
               BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         10.00Quantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         corrosion inhibitorMaterial Name:
                         0513AMaterial Code:
                         298979Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1084670Operable Unit ID:
                         114891Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Losse fitting was found product is in a containment areaRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8798236Longitude:
                         40.6493328Latitude:
                         CALLERContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPSpiller Address:
                         STTARRETT CITY POWER ST.Spiller Company:
                         CALLERSpiller Name:
                         2004-03-29Spill Record Last Update:
                         1999-11-16Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Major Facility (MOSF) > 400,000 galSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         257CID:
                         1999-11-16Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SIGONAInvestigator:
                         1999-11-16Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         114891Site ID:
                         100167DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9909916Facility ID:
                         9909916  /   1999-12-08Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         STARRET CITY POWER ST.Name:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedMaterial Name:
                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #6 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0003AMaterial Code:
                         428826Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         949507Operable Unit ID:
                         114887Site ID:

All Materials:

                         NOTIFIED.
                         10 MONITORING WELLS AT SITE,(2) WELLS SHOW PRODUCT, DEC (SIGONA)Remarks:
                         required.
                         there is no further action
                         inspection and groundwater lab analytical results from 1995 to 2004,
                         4/12/2005 jz: Based on site
                         reassigned from DEC Sigona to Zhao on May 3, 2004 for follow-up.
                         ZHAO This spill site was
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8798236Longitude:
                         40.6493328Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         1310 PENNSYLVANIA AVESpiller Address:
                         STARRETT CITYSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-04-12Spill Record Last Update:
                         1991-03-01Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Major Facility (MOSF) > 400,000 galSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1991-02-28Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JXZHAOInvestigator:
                         1991-02-27Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         114887Site ID:
                         100167DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9012329Facility ID:
                         9012329  /   2005-04-12Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         STARRETT CITYName:
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                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         75.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         75.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         lube oilMaterial Name:
                         0013Material Code:
                         564041Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1031362Operable Unit ID:
                         114888Site ID:

All Materials:

                         crank case oil spilled last night all cleaned upRemarks:
                         MR. NASSAN SAYING SPILL CONTAINED IN THE TRANCH.
                         KRIMGOLD ABC TANK CLEANING UP -
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8798236Longitude:
                         40.6493328Latitude:
                         CHANContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPSpiller Address:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTSpiller Company:
                         CHANSpiller Name:
                         1997-12-19Spill Record Last Update:
                         1996-03-29Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         257CID:
                         1996-03-29Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMKRIMGOInvestigator:
                         1996-03-28Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         114888Site ID:
                         100167DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9516811Facility ID:
                         9516811  /   1996-03-29Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTName:
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                         9812825Facility ID:
                         9812825  /   2003-11-03Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         200.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         347021Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1035878Operable Unit ID:
                         114889Site ID:

All Materials:

                         emp did not slow down pumping procedureRemarks:
                         EXISTING MONITORING WELLS.
                         CLEANUP. SPILL IN BACK OF BLDG, IN AREA WHERE THERE ARE ALREADY
                         MULQUEEN MULQUEEN INSPACETED
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8798236Longitude:
                         40.6493328Latitude:
                         CALLERContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPSpiller Address:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTSpiller Company:
                         CALLERSpiller Name:
                         1996-12-10Spill Record Last Update:
                         1996-09-20Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         270CID:
                         1996-09-20Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MMMULQUEInvestigator:
                         1996-09-20Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         114889Site ID:
                         100167DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9607764Facility ID:
                         9607764  /   1996-12-10Spill Number/Closed Date:
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                         100167DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         1700403Facility ID:
                         1700403  /   2017-04-13Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER STATIONName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         5.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #6 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0003AMaterial Code:
                         313104Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1070083Operable Unit ID:
                         114890Site ID:

All Materials:

                         HESS DIDN’T NOTIFY ANYONE ON SITE. HESS ENROUTE TODAY FOR CLEANUP.
                         CALLER REPORTED SPILL THAT HAPPEN LAST NIGHT. UNK HOW IT HAPPENED.Remarks:
                         SURF. SPILL - CLOSED - ORIG. ASSIGNED TO MULQUEEN - END
                         AUSTIN 11/3/03 - AUSTIN - MINOR
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8798236Longitude:
                         40.6493328Latitude:
                         CALLERContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         HESS OIL COSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2003-11-03Spill Record Last Update:
                         1999-01-19Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         205CID:
                         1999-01-19Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         RWAUSTINInvestigator:
                         1999-01-18Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         114890Site ID:
                         100167DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
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                         Power Plant Spring Creek Towers 165 Elmira Loop Brooklyn, NY 11239
                         Stone Assistant Director,
                         have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Sincerely, David
                         follows below. Should you
                         the e-mail I wrote, recapping the event of this afternoon. That e-mail
                         Director that you wanted a copy of
                         DeMeo, I apologize for missing your call. I understand from my
                         information as follows: Mr.
                         the spill response. An email was received at 7:04PM with the requested
                         internal document summarizing
                         all information provided a second time and requested a copy of the
                         a contractor, DeMeo reviewed
                         the cleanup. As Mr. Freil stated the spill was cleaned prior to hiring
                         who responded and completed
                         discharge. Mr. Friel ten stated he retained the services of ABC Tank
                         been affected by petroleum
                         affected concrete surfaces. No drains or soils were reported to have
                         contained and cleaned from the
                         equipment was secured and an estimated 5 gallons of #2 FO was
                         discovery of the leak,
                         20K #2 UST’s on site. There is also one 10K #2 UST at this site. Upon
                         pipe suction line from 1 of 4
                         boilers was completed. Spill was caused by a leaking union on 2 inch
                         retrofit on the first of four
                         conversion from #6 to #2 FO and is in the testing phase after the
                         undergoing an upgrade and fuel
                         CITY POWER STATION). He states the facility is a MOSF, currently
                         Spring Creek Towers (STARRETT
                         4/12/17 TJD Teleconference with John Friel (Director, Power Plant) atDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         DAVID STONEContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         165 ELMIRA LOOPSpiller Address:
                         STARRETT CITY POWER STATIONSpiller Company:
                         DAVID STONESpiller Name:
                         2017-04-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         2017-04-12Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2017-04-12Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TJDEMEOInvestigator:
                         2017-04-12Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         545400Site ID:
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                         165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                         STARRETT POWER STATIONName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         5.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         2299481Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1293566Operable Unit ID:
                         545400Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Union failed on line and spilled onto concrete. Cleanup is complete.Remarks:
                         of reported spill.
                         Tank #9 is 378,000 gallon #6 oil tank. Informed PBS/MOSF (Zielinski)
                         Last inspection was 5/16/13.
                         804-3178 Cell Based upon the information provided the spill is closed.
                         11239 (718) 942-0433 (917)
                         Director, Power Plant Spring Creek Towers 165 Elmira Loop Brooklyn, NY
                         David Stone Assistant
                         brought on-site to evaluate and correct the source of the leak. - Dave
                         again, I would request AKS be
                         within 2 hours of discovery. Before operating the new fuel oil pumps
                         was already completed, all
                         spill was contained, the source immediately controlled, and clean-up
                         phone, I stressed that the
                         5PM. Spill #1070403 was assigned. In speaking with the DEC rep on the
                         DEC Spill Hotline at about
                         In accordance with NYS DEC regulations, I called this event into the
                         up activities were complete.
                         floor, and vacuumed up the used soap solution. By 5:00 PM, all clean
                         remaining film of oil from the
                         was completed by 4:30. ABC then used soap solution to clean the
                         and that stage of the clean up
                         began immediately. Oil was vacuumed from the floor the fuel oil pit,
                         arrived at 4:00 PM, and clean-up
                         PM, and they dispatched a vacuum truck to our location. The truck
                         was contacted at approx. 3:45
                         piping that was installed in support of the NOxRACT project. ABC Tank
                         leak looks to be on the new
                         this time to be one or more fittings on the #2 fuel oil lines. The
                         the leak, which appears at
                         under pressure. Staff took immediate measures to secure the source of
                         no sign that oil sprayed out
                         on the floor of the pit. There was evidence of leakage, but no I saw
                         Plant. #2 fuel oil was found
                         afternoon, an oil leak was discovered in the fuel oil pit of the Power
                         Salim, At about 3:25 this
                         Jaskiewicz; Mark B. Muir; William Fallon Subject: Fuel Oil Spill
                         Qureshi Cc: John Friel; James
                         Cell From: David Stone Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 17:20 To: A.S.
                         (718) 942-0433 (917) 804-3178
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #6 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0003AMaterial Code:
                         547414Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         827304Operable Unit ID:
                         146190Site ID:

All Materials:

                         there and look into the matter
                         shut down also. caller very concerned and says that dec needs to get
                         also. caller states that the entire water system at plat has been
                         water system. oil was coming out of the faucets a a kennel next door
                         caller states that a contractor has put 6 oil into the city drinkingRemarks:
                         spill was cleaned.
                         ROMMEL site visit confirmed
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8798236Longitude:
                         40.6493328Latitude:
                         JOE OLDACKContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         165 ELMIRE LOOPSpiller Address:
                         STARRETT POWER STATIONSpiller Company:
                         JOE OLDACKSpiller Name:
                         2003-11-14Spill Record Last Update:
                         2000-08-28Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         270CID:
                         2000-08-28Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JMROMMELInvestigator:
                         2000-08-26Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         146190Site ID:
                         100167DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0006298Facility ID:
                         0006298  /   2003-11-13Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
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                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:

                                        LBUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        191242Contamination:
                                        000002Emission Unit date:
                                        Not reportedExpired Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue date:
                                        0.0092Emissions:
                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:

                                        TONUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        PM25-PRIContamination:
                                        000001Emission Unit date:
                                        Not reportedExpired Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue date:
                                        1.31856946Emissions:
                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:

                                        TONUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        PM25-PRIContamination:
                                        000002Emission Unit date:
                                        Not reportedExpired Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue date:
                                        0.31597311Emissions:
                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:

                                        Not reportedUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        Not reportedContamination:
                                        Not reportedEmission Unit date:
                                        05/18/2022Expired Date:
                                        05/17/2022Issue date:
                                        Not reportedEmissions:
                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        ExpiredPermit Status:

                                        ASFAuth Type Code:
                                        Not reportedFIPS Code:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedProcess ID:
                                        2610500263DECID:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11239City,State,Zip:
                                        165 ELMIRA LOOPAddress:
                                        STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTName:

AIRS:
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                                        Not reportedIssue date:
                                        0.0004Emissions:
                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:

                                        LBUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        50000Contamination:
                                        000001Emission Unit date:
                                        Not reportedExpired Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue date:
                                        18.5499992Emissions:
                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:

                                        LBUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        120127Contamination:
                                        000002Emission Unit date:
                                        Not reportedExpired Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue date:
                                        0.02Emissions:
                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:

                                        LBUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        71432Contamination:
                                        000002Emission Unit date:
                                        Not reportedExpired Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue date:
                                        10.4099998Emissions:
                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:

                                        LBUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        85018Contamination:
                                        000002Emission Unit date:
                                        Not reportedExpired Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue date:
                                        0.54000002Emissions:
                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:

                                        TONUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        COContamination:
                                        000002Emission Unit date:
                                        Not reportedExpired Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue date:
                                        5.51Emissions:
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                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOTAL HAPContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        ATVAuth Type:
                                        STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTFacility Name:
                                        2610500263DECID:

AIRS Detail:

                                        LBUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        7440439Contamination:
                                        000001Emission Unit date:
                                        Not reportedExpired Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue date:
                                        0Emissions:
                                        Not reportedAuth Status Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:

                                        LBUnit:
                                        Not reportedControl Eff:
                                        Not reportedEPA Control Code:
                                        207089Contamination:
                                        000001Emission Unit date:
                                        Not reportedExpired Date:
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDE EQUIVALENTSContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDE EQUIVALENTSContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOTAL HAPContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDE EQUIVALENTSContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOTAL HAPContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-2.5Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
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                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDE EQUIVALENTSContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOTAL HAPContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-2.5Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
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                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOTAL HAPContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-2.5Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
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                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-2.5Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDE EQUIVALENTSContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDE EQUIVALENTSContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOTAL HAPContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDE EQUIVALENTSContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOTAL HAPContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        Not reportedAmount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        Not reportedCAS #:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        138.72Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.5422760000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.8256610000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.3710000000000004E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3127.8499999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        441.64999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.9068290000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.4405869999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

TC8171561.2s   Page 929



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        32.512500000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.5484000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.5409999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6490999999999999E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1483.97Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        212.41499999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.6505830000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
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                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        0NY075000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1053.1400000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHRYSENEContaminant:
                                        000218019CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.28434999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0096387Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6699999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.5730000000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.01196Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.3259999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
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                                        287.22000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        47.939999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.005202Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.7869999999999996E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.14466Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHOSPHORUS (YELLOW)Contaminant:
                                        007723140CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        234.56299999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4840Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        441.64999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.5003700000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3294.5999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.6505830000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        609.96000000000004Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.5739999999999992E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.4969999999999997E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.3710000000000004E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.57443999999999995Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.48339500000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1987999999999999E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        426.52499999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.448Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.02904Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROContaminant:
                                        000071556CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.2079999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROContaminant:
                                        000071556CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.91034999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.9113000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        68244000Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.11592Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.3310000000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.1220000000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0090992Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        997.04999999999995Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.3710000000000004E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        780.29999999999995Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.0584000000000002E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
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                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.5022799999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        16.4923Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        12.5715Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.7770800000000002E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.79618Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        15.731999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR TRIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446119CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.1460999999999998E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        54.153500000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
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                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.8314089999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        0NY075000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        43350Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        723.58000000000004Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        550.15999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.5740000000000006E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.47685Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.11271Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.3350000000000003E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
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                                        3680Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        150.06809999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1762.97Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.4739Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.62758Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        341.22000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4322.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3294.5999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3638.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.0052700000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.2876600000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.9693800000000003E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.8243999999999998E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1101.01Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        48.450000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        70.718100000000007Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        56.310299999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.0730000000000003E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.34690700000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[G,H,I]PERYLENEContaminant:
                                        000191242CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4322.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        35.902500000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.0968000000000003E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.6679000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6700000000000006E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.3934999999999998E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.9335800000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000120127CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        861.65999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        910.35000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.4204400000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.4969999999999997E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
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                                        007723140CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        36414Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        40210.800000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.23935000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.11373999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.5740000000000006E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.48299999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTIMONYContaminant:
                                        007440360CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.53549999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTIMONYContaminant:
                                        007440360CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1005.27Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
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                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        335.80000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        91.959999999999994Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.5020429999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.3975999999999998E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.4680000000000002E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.67018Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.3648800000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.96492Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHOSPHORUS (YELLOW)Contaminant:
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                                        52020000Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        57444000Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1242322Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1146498Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1194.27Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        48.759999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        54.060000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4322.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3294.5999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.5365000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6700000000000006E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1343.8499999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1308.01Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00726Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
                                        000100414CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        909.91999999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        693.60000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        765.91999999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.1497809999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.4969999999999997E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.21610599999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.7869999999999996E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.9074Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.29200700000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.9039999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.14786199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.36299999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.2080000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.5219000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.17775089999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        56870Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
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                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        605Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.18190600000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.12852Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0104443Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1251.1400000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        64.129999999999995Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        510Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.11373999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
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                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.8295999999999997E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        43.240000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        10.002470000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.9646100000000004Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        372.30000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.9068290000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.14153669999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        47770.800000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
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                                        81.599999999999994Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        47870Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4080Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4322.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3638.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.62556999999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.124462Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.62556999999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.10101Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.68244000000000005Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.5202Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.01932Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1420000000000002E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.9569399999999998E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        61.0167Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.87031999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHOSPHORUS (YELLOW)Contaminant:
                                        007723140CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        73.599999999999994Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000206440CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.5948999999999999E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000207089CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0121049Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1418184.6000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0153916Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1478.6199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.0730000000000003E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.2178490000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.5739999999999992E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.27600000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.21675Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        260.10000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6302900000000005Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        96.799999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1244.6199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
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                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.9068290000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.14153669999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        47770.800000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        605Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        953.70000000000005Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.0563319999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3638.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        69.920000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

TC8171561.2s   Page 954



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        335.80000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.15336630000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1023.66Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000205992CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        43.240000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        10.002470000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.9646100000000004Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        372.30000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
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                                        2632.8499999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.1547869999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6700000000000006E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.30599999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1062799999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        13.882300000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.3080099999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.40689500000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        56.869999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        20.690999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR TRIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446119CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000056553CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        173.92830000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        138.49289999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3638.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        372.30000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.1497809999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2384.25Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.011374Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        57.475000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        43.700000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.4479999999999998E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROContaminant:
                                        000071556CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.1942699999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.52656999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6699999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.99704999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.16472999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.5199999999999997E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
                                        000100414CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.8435000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1675000000000002E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1127.0999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.7838799999999998E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.26443499999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.2822999999999994E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
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                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        46.724499999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.6870000000000002E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.63524999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTIMONYContaminant:
                                        007440360CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.1199999999999996E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
                                        000100414CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        43.1205Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.15246000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.0120000000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.47870000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
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                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        125.12Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3294.5999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.368475Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.6069Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.47685Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        278.66300000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        17.442Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR TRIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446119CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        460Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
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                                        81.599999999999994Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        47870Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4080Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4322.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3638.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.62556999999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.0730000000000003E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        77.519999999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        0NY998000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        164.56Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6490999999999999E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1483.97Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        212.41499999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.6505830000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        138.72Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.5422760000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.8256610000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        73.599999999999994Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.7838799999999998E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.26443499999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.2822999999999994E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.011374Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        32.512500000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.5484000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.5409999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.15246000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.0120000000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.47870000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.16472999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.5199999999999997E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
                                        000100414CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.8435000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1675000000000002E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1127.0999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
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                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        278.66300000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        17.442Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR TRIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446119CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        460Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        46.724499999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.6870000000000002E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.63524999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTIMONYContaminant:
                                        007440360CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.1199999999999996E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
                                        000100414CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        43.1205Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
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                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.0730000000000003E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        77.519999999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        0NY998000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        164.56Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        125.12Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3294.5999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.368475Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.6069Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.47685Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
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                                        2.2080000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.5219000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.17775089999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        56870Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.1497809999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.4969999999999997E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.12852Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0104443Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1251.1400000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        64.129999999999995Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        510Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.11373999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.14786199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.36299999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1478.6199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.0730000000000003E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.68244000000000005Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.5202Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.01932Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1420000000000002E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.9569399999999998E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.18190600000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        96.799999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1244.6199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000206440CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.5948999999999999E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000207089CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0121049Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1418184.6000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0153916Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
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                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3638.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        69.920000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.2178490000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.5739999999999992E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.27600000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.21675Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        260.10000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6302900000000005Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
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                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1101.01Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        48.450000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        70.718100000000007Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        56.310299999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3680Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        150.06809999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        953.70000000000005Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.0563319999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
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                                        4322.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        35.902500000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.0968000000000003E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.6679000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6700000000000006E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.0052700000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.2876600000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.9693800000000003E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.8243999999999998E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000120127CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        861.65999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        910.35000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.4204400000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.4969999999999997E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.0730000000000003E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.34690700000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[G,H,I]PERYLENEContaminant:
                                        000191242CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.11373999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.5740000000000006E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.48299999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTIMONYContaminant:
                                        007440360CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.53549999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTIMONYContaminant:
                                        007440360CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1005.27Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.3934999999999998E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.9335800000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.124462Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.62556999999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.10101Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.8295999999999997E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.96492Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHOSPHORUS (YELLOW)Contaminant:
                                        007723140CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        36414Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        40210.800000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.23935000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
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                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.7869999999999996E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.14466Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHOSPHORUS (YELLOW)Contaminant:
                                        007723140CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        234.56299999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4840Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        441.64999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.5003700000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        0NY075000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1053.1400000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHRYSENEContaminant:
                                        000218019CAS #:
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                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.5739999999999992E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.4969999999999997E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.3710000000000004E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.57443999999999995Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.48339500000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        287.22000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        47.939999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.005202Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
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                                        2.448Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.02904Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROContaminant:
                                        000071556CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.2079999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROContaminant:
                                        000071556CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.91034999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.9113000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        68244000Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3294.5999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.6505830000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        609.96000000000004Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.1220000000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0090992Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        997.04999999999995Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.3710000000000004E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        780.29999999999995Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.0584000000000002E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1987999999999999E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        426.52499999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        12.5715Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.7770800000000002E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.79618Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        15.731999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR TRIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446119CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.1460999999999998E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        54.153500000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.11592Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.3310000000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        723.58000000000004Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        550.15999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.5740000000000006E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.47685Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.11271Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.3350000000000003E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.5022799999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        16.4923Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
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                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.4739Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.62758Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        341.22000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4322.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3294.5999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3638.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.8314089999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        0NY075000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        43350Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
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                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.3648800000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        61.0167Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.87031999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHOSPHORUS (YELLOW)Contaminant:
                                        007723140CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        57.475000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        43.700000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.4479999999999998E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROContaminant:
                                        000071556CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.1942699999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1762.97Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
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                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000205992CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4322.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3294.5999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        335.80000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        91.959999999999994Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.5020429999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.3975999999999998E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.4680000000000002E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.67018Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1062799999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        13.882300000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.3080099999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.40689500000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        56.869999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        335.80000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.15336630000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1023.66Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3638.1199999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        372.30000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.1497809999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2384.25Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2632.8499999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.1547869999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6700000000000006E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.30599999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.4405869999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.52656999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6699999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.99704999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        20.690999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR TRIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446119CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000056553CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        173.92830000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        138.49289999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
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                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1146498Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1194.27Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        48.759999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        54.060000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.3710000000000004E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3127.8499999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        441.64999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.9068290000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
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                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1308.01Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00726Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
                                        000100414CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        909.91999999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        693.60000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        765.91999999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        52020000Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        57444000Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1242322Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

TC8171561.2s   Page 991



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1.3259999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.21610599999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.7869999999999996E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.9074Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.29200700000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.9039999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.5365000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6700000000000006E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1343.8499999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

TC8171561.2s   Page 992



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.1317Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.019359681311Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        7,12-DIMETHYLBENZ[A]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000057976CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0071456986362Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000056553CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.28434999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0096387Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.6699999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.5730000000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.01196Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2016Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0040579442293Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.032208Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0028479641474Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00201Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2337.44Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4528.79Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3460.565Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0132Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROContaminant:
                                        000071556CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2629.62Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3797.34Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.98582Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00067Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3067.89Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0033Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
                                        000100414CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.029153005783Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.899859Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
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                                        000207089CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.041431340246Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000206440CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.012589764147Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000205992CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0060612841474Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        INDENO[1,2,3-CD]PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000193395CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0066672560983Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[G,H,I]PERYLENEContaminant:
                                        000191242CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.049376302892Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        178242025Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.014441352197Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000120127CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.18693Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
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                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.5610964861Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.64673818837Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.71694431529Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.80929252011Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.01878Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        123047.55Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.015662738636Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHRYSENEContaminant:
                                        000218019CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0033561786362Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

TC8171561.2s   Page 997



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1.6886730139Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.35777659367Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.0357290563Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.5977335442Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.014757102892Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.390934177Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.29049700805Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.28875Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTIMONYContaminant:
                                        007440360CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.4552424559Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3220.03Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.050656489286Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.5203Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHOSPHORUS (YELLOW)Contaminant:
                                        007723140CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        759.841Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        33Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR TRIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446119CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3301.559Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        42.122066167Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.3407155925Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        0NY998000CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        411709.91Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        101.4813202Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        12160.7585Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        11172.854606Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        0NY075000CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.75308Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        86.289539027Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0021779641474Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        3-METHYLCHOLANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000056495CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0041197057575Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0032848857575Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        94.88861Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        294.2716Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
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                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00133Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00399Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2168.7251257Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4572.5Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3560.555Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.01032Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROContaminant:
                                        000071556CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.9592217275Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000056553CAS #:
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                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.6457808922Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00133Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2846.4517275Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00258Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
                                        000100414CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.029330084568Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.84411645418Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00133Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.032869064072Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
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                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000206440CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000205992CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[G,H,I]PERYLENEContaminant:
                                        000191242CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.014665042284Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        181093065Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000120127CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.37107Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2439.8157664Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3524.1783293Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.5919762044Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.70119910443Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.67334884875Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.79167765932Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.03Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        124228.05Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHRYSENEContaminant:
                                        000218019CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000207089CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.40291009783Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.0558559198Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6131546512Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.014665042284Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.4526186049Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.29330084568Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.20313517343Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTIMONYContaminant:
                                        007440360CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.3656844807Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.05600040222Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.36603023631Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHOSPHORUS (YELLOW)Contaminant:
                                        007723140CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        757.15Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        25.8Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR TRIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446119CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2793.581Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        42.528622624Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.3729597253Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.7914037933Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
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                                        0NY998000CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        415298.09Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        75.17901Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.20286Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        11228.972771Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        0NY075000CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6265438443Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3249.73Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
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                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.5866252675126004E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        59.590481510805603Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        156.14240570600001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        427537.79999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.94330148582414597Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1059999999999999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUM (CR 051)Contaminant:
                                        0NY051240CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6358.33642Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2012Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
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                                        3608.3699999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.7499999999999999E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROContaminant:
                                        000071556CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.7245714894742501Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.4122286881970399E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        7,12-DIMETHYLBENZ[A]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000057976CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.0243058854756599E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000056553CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.7137572742216699E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        3-METHYLCHOLANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000056495CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.7192765267512601E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        145.40000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        11522.403210151801Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.6183430322955602E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.491266109622991Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.0007882414457299E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6977309565664501E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.6069237293358202E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.2390000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1257.1687241923901Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4715.1000000000004Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1864694689757301E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000120127CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.24759999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1415.2840125754101Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2043.0735475025699Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.6977867587889199Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.8089999999999999E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1649.56148947425Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.5479999999999999E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
                                        000100414CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

TC8171561.2s   Page 1012



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.4310588547566504E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHRYSENEContaminant:
                                        000218019CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.4953447976393002E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000207089CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.8783136930618202E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000206440CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00146091379226297Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000205992CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.3403654067759096E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        INDENO[1,2,3-CD]PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000193395CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.9070959670502891E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[G,H,I]PERYLENEContaminant:
                                        000191242CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.8706587019891708E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        184524200Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
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                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.1278Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTIMONYContaminant:
                                        007440360CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.17005127756814Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.66354302618025Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.396448233929382Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.64732910634339502Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.4951348465024601Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.4767999999999998E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        127993.10000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
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                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.4723396988053801Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.28149649060468Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.12664200613034499Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1165206015573701Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6628981368579101Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.1649564384325994E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.6473986384966901Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.30189070669495199Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
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                                        0.37871977008149899Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.7049861194827792E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3348.8780000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0187738559649018Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.2303Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHOSPHORUS (YELLOW)Contaminant:
                                        007723140CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        764.75999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        14.609999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR TRIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446119CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2042.5899999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2011Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        43.782106761613797Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.12235561802633101Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.0392603004388401Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6022759503448001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0182395740037615Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.4091038013792199Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.29132290006269201Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.0588904506582599Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6022759503448001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.18169205200452Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3242.9099999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.1836748007523003E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        862.64999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        15494.48Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        42.241820509090303Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.3502133507209599Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.2381223252664399Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.0234014078006799E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000056553CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0170139600520045Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.2941498052004501E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        85.158559450282596Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3739.6996942259998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        437195.79999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        463.656401872Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        13866.9454023823Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
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                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        114.10948999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.8836670374033999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.216769346100564Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.1531016000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1575.5894026726901Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4541.5Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        54246.855000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        37.576169091007898Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
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                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2560.3327793431299Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        16.2061254806795Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.36057304000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2067.96109100791Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.4958748007523001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.5492334597689599Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.58978092060087794Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.3999999999999997E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
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                                        1.1747782078006801E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000207089CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.18877458350094001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000206440CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0534132861005642Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000205992CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.7189385400376201E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[G,H,I]PERYLENEContaminant:
                                        000191242CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.177045252501567Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        183348400Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.9778214800752301E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000120127CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        127.66482000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1772.5380780067801Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.8200000000000006E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2412Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4671Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3831.4000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.8299999999999993E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROContaminant:
                                        000071556CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.4205299999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00095Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0717822780780068Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHRYSENEContaminant:
                                        000218019CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3923Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.2102000000000004Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.4499999999999999E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3170Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.8999999999999998E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
                                        000100414CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.96140000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.8309999999999997E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.2199999999999998E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00101Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000207089CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00579Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000206440CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0015Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000205992CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.7100000000000007E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        188010000Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.2100000000000002E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000120127CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.86599999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2714Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
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                                        007440360CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.1699999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6579999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.39743000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.67937000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.82362999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.4860000000000001E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        127190.8Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.8400000000000001E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHRYSENEContaminant:
                                        000218019CAS #:
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                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.282Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.12670000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1155900000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6579999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.0399999999999994E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.6399999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.30159999999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.2387Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTIMONYContaminant:
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                                        13.08Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PARTICULATESContaminant:
                                        0NY075000CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3318.913Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.8100000000000002E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.32129999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHOSPHORUS (YELLOW)Contaminant:
                                        007723140CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        775.34000000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        27.27Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR TRIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446119CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2947.29Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        43.729999999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.4660000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.7999999999999997E-4Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[G,H,I]PERYLENEContaminant:
                                        000191242CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        11740.346Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PARTICULATES (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075100CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3420.3699999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.1899999999999994E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00156Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000056553CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2875.1399999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VOCContaminant:
                                        0NY998000CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        424792Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        11643.780000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM-10Contaminant:
                                        0NY075005CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.55351351011911398Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.72830725015672904Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.8312939999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        162859.29999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        11643.74Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        11549.312900000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.8100000000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.6179999999999997E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        25.271454574884Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.1505142699933701E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.26614782897195Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.505680875046705Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.1311282731307899Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.66536957242987504Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.4638130593457199Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2806.3202083299002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
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                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.6344349738316999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        84.067442999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2339.07808318965Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1439.4326665782501Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.0607000331774201Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00882342139993369Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        73.650297375855402Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.8552522373829001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

TC8171561.2s   Page 1032



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        CHRYSENEContaminant:
                                        000218019CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.12542296843457901Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000206440CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4149.04Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.34599217766353502Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        727.33600000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.24466733208239Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.46590470413296Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        138484.54500000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.8630348028036501Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

TC8171561.2s   Page 1033



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        354731.44Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.7945522042054698Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.23743779600000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.1937739476634003E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.8154180999999996Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1619.36174990053Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2954.3139999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.5334939476633999E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.7720862749900499E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

TC8171561.2s   Page 1034



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.0255764947663399E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000120127CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8385.0260400000006Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.118442302724299Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1889.25537488395Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        11.5258021164788Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.5841517460747499E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000205992CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.75931884000000005Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        38.5914352009327Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        292.40252724279998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.0361279149900501E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000056553CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.07957449993369Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.4638130593457199Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.8350112173831701E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[G,H,I]PERYLENEContaminant:
                                        000191242CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.111782088168219Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        11862.868980934099Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.1880723499005298E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000207089CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1766.8917678606799Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.38198099572042599Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        234.41439286521199Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0134138107623651Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000056553CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        165437620Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        36566.972000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.389411829605607Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.14341168646074801Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2008Year:
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                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3134.0999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        26113.189999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.3564273663938901E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000205992CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.8178697733562803Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.25368179681057201Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.1057344612959701Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.15444011999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.7738355733163497E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
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                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.1999609439898105E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000206440CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0312097027623651Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHRYSENEContaminant:
                                        000218019CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.49389480000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        122983.14999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.1057344612959701Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0300385577595924Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1223.2327623650899Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.00585243150824339Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
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                                        1.40729840528578Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1427.10488942594Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.20104262932653999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        447406.79999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        54.68121Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        29.151181252348302Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.3532703663938899E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.9624099916903899Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.4125115519184798E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        124461400Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        16.635928889425902Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2695Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.4958147623650902E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000207089CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.18676511551918501Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.2103299775959199E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[G,H,I]PERYLENEContaminant:
                                        000191242CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        185202.99840000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        15191.245914408501Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1087.31801099119Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.3119902372552099Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.11094760792867Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.4229378451838803Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.7826070000000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3919.3899999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.50260657331635095Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8460.4432785160006Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
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                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.85443117463779605Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.6519281551918499E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000120127CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.81548850824339303Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.811191953866781Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0844379043171469Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6126.5195669530003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        7.5967425082433902E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.26135541812450203Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2007Year:
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                                        007440473CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.93074186603647002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CADMIUMContaminant:
                                        007440439CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.2035547629488799E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BERYLLIUMContaminant:
                                        007440417CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.7229674641458801Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BARIUMContaminant:
                                        007440393CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.16922579382481301Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ARSENICContaminant:
                                        007440382CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.77687083516053Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NICKEL METAL AND INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDSContaminant:
                                        007440020CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.93074186603647002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MOLYBDENUMContaminant:
                                        007439987CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.42306448456203199Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        LEADContaminant:
                                        007439921CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.32152900826714398Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MANGANESEContaminant:
                                        007439965CAS #:
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                                        NITROUS OXIDEContaminant:
                                        010024972CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.21828709525897699Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SELENIUMContaminant:
                                        007782492CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4584.9899999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        AMMONIAContaminant:
                                        007664417CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        239037.88080000001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        SULFUR DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        007446095CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        24.537740104597901Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ZINCContaminant:
                                        007440666CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.9460966289853501Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        VANADIUMContaminant:
                                        007440622CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.71920962375545405Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COPPERContaminant:
                                        007440508CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0710748334064214Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        COBALTContaminant:
                                        007440484CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.18458055677369Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHROMIUMContaminant:
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                                        0.0119316029906183Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000053703CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        9.0390584906183298E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000050328CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        266.89116386364498Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FORMALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000050000CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        34158.885864623502Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED VOC ( EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY998100CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        500155.59999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        OXIDES OF NITROGENContaminant:
                                        0NY210000CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        10920.838043942Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        UNSPECIATED PM-10 (EMISSION STATEMENT USE ONLY)Contaminant:
                                        0NY075105CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        16085.8871653429Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PM 2.5Contaminant:
                                        0NY075025CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.68642999061832599Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
                                        025321226CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2445.3000000000002Amount(Lbs/Yr):
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                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1.33574482486709Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PHENANTHRENEContaminant:
                                        000085018CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.15362537214442301Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACENAPHTHENEContaminant:
                                        000083329CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.81901259999999998Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACETALDEHYDEContaminant:
                                        000075070CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        915.23998749110103Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPANEContaminant:
                                        000074986CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2638.0999999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ETHANEContaminant:
                                        000074840CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        40507.605000000003Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        METHANEContaminant:
                                        000074828CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        26.421640483582099Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZENEContaminant:
                                        000071432CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        2.1244955985927499E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO(A)ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000056553CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1029.6449859274901Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        HEXANEContaminant:
                                        000110543CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1487.26497967304Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PENTANEContaminant:
                                        000109660CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        11.0775254734186Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        TOLUENEContaminant:
                                        000108883CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.25610393999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ACROLEINContaminant:
                                        000107028CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        1201.25248358207Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BUTANEContaminant:
                                        000106978CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0203070952589775Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        2-METHYL NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091576CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.5740002452309803Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        NAPHTHALENEContaminant:
                                        000091203CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.41837556111354701Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORENEContaminant:
                                        000086737CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579
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                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        8.1147539859274895E-3Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[K]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000207089CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.13351540190737199Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000206440CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        3.7598587144423302E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENEContaminant:
                                        000205992CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.0190856327629489Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        BENZO[G,H,I]PERYLENEContaminant:
                                        000191242CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        0.12480749984562001Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PYRENEContaminant:
                                        000129000CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        107329300Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON DIOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000124389CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        4.2006324525897698E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        ANTHRACENEContaminant:
                                        000120127CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        90.676394999999999Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        PROPYLENEContaminant:
                                        000115071CAS #:
                                        2006Year:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579
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                                        186.39NOx(tons):
                                        5.98VOC(tons):
                                        2021Year:

                                        1.47So2:
                                        1.52HAPS:
                                        5.16PM2.5(tons):
                                        1.24PM10(tons):
                                        6.44Particulates:
                                        96695.91Co2(tons):
                                        70.54Co(tons):
                                        149.8NOx(tons):
                                        11.62VOC(tons):
                                        2022Year:

                                        2.51So2:
                                        1.27HAPS:
                                        2.97PM2.5(tons):
                                        3.41PM10(tons):
                                        6.41Particulates:
                                        90932.12Co2(tons):
                                        69.59Co(tons):
                                        135.76NOx(tons):
                                        9.48VOC(tons):
                                        2023Year:

                                        6514SIC Code:
                                        STARRETT CITY POWER PLANTFacility Name:
                                        2610500263Facility ID:
                                        BROOKLYNMunicipality:
                                        KINGSCounty:

AIRS Emissions:

                                        0.21999353197225699Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        MERCURYContaminant:
                                        007439976CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        6.2725964999999997Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        XYLENE, M, O & P MIXT.Contaminant:
                                        001330207CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        125159.425Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CARBON MONOXIDEContaminant:
                                        000630080CAS #:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:

                                        5.0755409985927501E-2Amount(Lbs/Yr):
                                        CHRYSENEContaminant:
                                        000218019CAS #:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579
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                                        90757.5Co2(tons):
                                        63.06Co(tons):
                                        80.58NOx(tons):
                                        8.87VOC(tons):
                                        2016Year:

                                        10.11So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        5.27PM2.5(tons):
                                        0.7PM10(tons):
                                        5.99Particulates:
                                        78908.19Co2(tons):
                                        61.15Co(tons):
                                        94.27NOx(tons):
                                        3.43VOC(tons):
                                        2017Year:

                                        2.06So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        5.23PM2.5(tons):
                                        0.02PM10(tons):
                                        7.56Particulates:
                                        82618.16Co2(tons):
                                        61.62Co(tons):
                                        131.19NOx(tons):
                                        3.66VOC(tons):
                                        2018Year:

                                        0.63So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        6.02PM2.5(tons):
                                        0.02PM10(tons):
                                        0.03Particulates:
                                        92353.97Co2(tons):
                                        68.32Co(tons):
                                        138.95NOx(tons):
                                        3.65VOC(tons):
                                        2019Year:

                                        0.79So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        3.78PM2.5(tons):
                                        2.15PM10(tons):
                                        5.97Particulates:
                                        102264.44Co2(tons):
                                        78.54Co(tons):
                                        158.15NOx(tons):
                                        10.23VOC(tons):
                                        2020Year:

                                        1.31So2:
                                        1.06HAPS:
                                        6.8PM2.5(tons):
                                        0.04PM10(tons):
                                        6.87Particulates:
                                        100241.43Co2(tons):
                                        76.47Co(tons):

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579
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                                        5.77PM10(tons):
                                        5.87Particulates:
                                        92262.1Co2(tons):
                                        64Co(tons):
                                        213.77NOx(tons):
                                        3.29VOC(tons):
                                        2011Year:

                                        1.4So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        5.61PM2.5(tons):
                                        5.66PM10(tons):
                                        5.69Particulates:
                                        90546.53Co2(tons):
                                        62.11Co(tons):
                                        207.65NOx(tons):
                                        8.72VOC(tons):
                                        2012Year:

                                        1.65So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        5.59PM2.5(tons):
                                        5.64PM10(tons):
                                        11.72Particulates:
                                        89121.01Co2(tons):
                                        61.52Co(tons):
                                        205.85NOx(tons):
                                        6.12VOC(tons):
                                        2013Year:

                                        13.66So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        5.88PM2.5(tons):
                                        0.92PM10(tons):
                                        7.76Particulates:
                                        86564.71Co2(tons):
                                        58.03Co(tons):
                                        201.99NOx(tons):
                                        7.73VOC(tons):
                                        2014Year:

                                        0.52So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        4.95PM2.5(tons):
                                        0.53PM10(tons):
                                        5.51Particulates:
                                        79386.8Co2(tons):
                                        52.7Co(tons):
                                        71.19NOx(tons):
                                        7.41VOC(tons):
                                        2015Year:

                                        0.53So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        5.85PM2.5(tons):
                                        12.41PM10(tons):
                                        24.87Particulates:

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

TC8171561.2s   Page 1052



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

279 additional NY AIRS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        1.47So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        0PM2.5(tons):
                                        0PM10(tons):
                                        5.91Particulates:
                                        94038.38Co2(tons):
                                        63.6Co(tons):
                                        212.4NOx(tons):
                                        7.36VOC(tons):
                                        2010Year:

                                        1.02So2:
                                        0HAPS:
                                        5.76PM2.5(tons):

STARRETT CITY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S102239579

                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         26TH WARDSpiller Address:
                         WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2006-07-13Spill Record Last Update:
                         2006-07-13Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         HENDRIX CREEKWater Affected:
                         41CID:
                         2006-07-12Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         D5Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                         2006-07-12Spill Date:
                         366952Site ID:
                         0604069Facility ID:
                         0604069  /   2006-07-13Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         26TH WARDAddress:
                         WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PName:

LTANKS:

2322 ft.
0.440 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  
East 26TH WARD    N/A
161 NY LTANKSWATER POLLUTION CONTROL P S108059464
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OtherMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         raw sewageMaterial Name:
                         0062AMaterial Code:
                         2114386Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1124878Operable Unit ID:
                         366952Site ID:

All Materials:

                         #1 PRETANK OUT OF SERVICE - PLANT PUMPING 127 NGDRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         316981DER Facility ID:

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL P  (Continued) S108059464

                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        19Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        5795Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1997/11/21 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1868 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                                        GAS STATION - ANAR SERVICE STATION -MTBEName:
                                        NY9709774Lust ID:
                                        NY258530Facility ID:
                                        259022Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2323 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster Z
0.440 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNW 1868 LINDEN BLVD    N/A
Z162 UST FINDER RELEASEGAS STATION - ANAR SERVICE STATION -MTBE 1029069384
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                                        -73.89412Longitude:
                                        40.65731Latitude:
                                        40.6573100000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.89412X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:

GAS STATION - ANAR SERVICE STATION -MTBE  (Continued) 1029069384

                                        -73.89412Longitude:
                                        40.65731Latitude:
                                        40.6573100000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.89412X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        19Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        5795Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1988/04/16 16:00:00+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1868 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                                        CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFOName:
                                        NY8800531Lust ID:
                                        NY258530Facility ID:
                                        259021Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2323 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster Z
0.440 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNW 1868 LINDEN BLVD    N/A
Z163 UST FINDER RELEASECLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFO 1029069383
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                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         320909Site ID:
                         1533673Spill Tank Test:
                         8800531Spill Number:
                         8800531Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         ANY RECENT INFO - DOES NOT MEET ANY CLEANUP REQUIREMENTS.
                         RETEST. CONTACT: MARIO TERRANA (718)-649-0045. CLOSED DUE TO LACK OF
                         TANK #4 FAILED WITH A LEAK RATE -.129GPH, WILL EXCAVATE, ISOLATE ANDRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8941215Longitude:
                         40.6573080Latitude:
                         258530DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         1868 LINDEN BLVDSpiller Address:
                         ANAR SERVICE STATIONSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2003-03-04Spill Record Last Update:
                         1988-04-22Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1988-04-16Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         ADMIN. CLOSEDInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         a3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1988-04-16Spill Date:
                         320909Site ID:
                         8800531Facility ID:
                         8800531  /   2003-03-04Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         1868 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                         CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFOName:

LTANKS:

2323 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster Z
0.440 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  
NNW NY Spills1868 LINDEN BLVD    N/A
Z164 NY LTANKSANAR SERVICE CENTER S102959961
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                         40.6573080Latitude:
                         258530DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (718) 461-5400Spiller Phone:
                         ALVIN PETROLEUMSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         1868 LINDEN BLVDSpiller Address:
                         TEXACO GAS STATIONSpiller Company:
                         MARIO TERRANASpiller Name:
                         2024-06-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         1997-11-21Date Entered In Computer:
                         1Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         252CID:
                         1997-11-21Reported to Dept:
                         REPORT (05/10/24) REVIEWEDReferred To:
                         AXDORONOInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1997-11-21Spill Date:
                         320910Site ID:
                         9709774Facility ID:
                         9709774  /   Not ReportedSpill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         1868 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                         ANAR SERVICE STATION -MTBE NSName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         459718Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         916137Operable Unit ID:
                         320909Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:

ANAR SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) S102959961
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                         Eric Miller. SIR due 03/31/09. Scope of work includes installation of
                         Thank You, Bill (JK/KG) 01/07/09: SIWP approved and letter sent to
                         you. In the interim, please do not hesitate to contact me or Jill.
                         sometime next week. As soon as we have a set schedule, I will update
                         required sidewalk opening permit and anticipate receipt of same
                         1868 Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn, NY. We are currently obtaining the
                         conducted by Preferred Environmental Services at the Citgo Station at
                         requested, attached is the Site Investigation Work Plan to be
                         following email from Bill Schlageter. SIWP under review. Kathleen: As
                         file and see what documents she has. (JK/KG) 01/06/09: Rec’d
                         request for an extension for the SIWP. She said she will pull the
                         any documents from her and the last correspondence was Preffered’s
                         been trying to get a road opening permit. I told her I didn’t have
                         SIWP. (JK/MM) 12/30/08: Spoke with Jill Haimson. She said they have
                         08/05/08: Transferred to Kolleeny/Mandac. - JK 10/8/08: PES late with
                         requesting extension and FOIL request. SIWP due 9/7/08. (JS/MM)
                         Due 7/23/08. (JS/MM) 7/16/08: Preferred Environmental retained,
                         clarification. (JS/MM) 5/21/08: Extension granted to Miller/Ruderman.
                         responsible for all environmental concerns. Sent email to Jeff for
                         agreement with the previous owner. Previous owner would be
                         Ruderman, attorney for Eric Miller; Miller bought property but had an
                         is responsible.(JS/MM) 5/20/08: JS received voicemail from Jeff
                         Tzali Hirschler. Trying to put documents together, not quite sure who
                         (JS/MM) 5/14/08: Dean Sommer (518-438-9907 x236) called; representing
                         5/12/08: Sent 2nd letter + SIWP for subsurface investigation report.
                         boring logs + GW data does not address this 1997 spill. (JS/MM)
                         for Ham II Realty) and Tzali. 2006 tank test report and 1995 soil
                         4/24/08: 2nd clean up letter sent to Eric Miller (2x, different addr
                         and telephone number. (JS/MS) 1/24/08: Sol Hirschler at 516.901.1666.
                         morgage. Need to further research current and accurate contact info
                         indicates Mr. Eric Miller as person responsible for satisfaction of
                         pertaing to tank test failure. (JS/MS) 8/1/07: ACRIS search also
                         from tank installation company. Reviewing, however submittal is not
                         associated with a UST upgrade including invoices and confirmation
                         Tzali Hirschler on 1/3/07. (JS/MS) 3/7/07: Received some documents
                         application for same address and sent letter (same as above) to Mr.
                         letter was returned ( no such name ). Found a recent tank renewal
                         this site associated with this violation. (JS/MS) 1/4/07: Above
                         sampling analysis reports, etc.) pertaining to the work performed at
                         tank system; 4. Any available documentation (i.e., invoices, bills,
                         and cleanup activities (if any) associated with a release from this
                         3. Information regarding petroleum contamination found at the site
                         description of the work performed to close (decommission) the tank;
                         integrity of the tank system (including retesting results), or a
                         2. Either a description of the work performed to restore the
                         9, 2006: 1. An explanation of the cause of the tank system failure;
                         Blvd on 11/09/06, requiring the following to be received by December
                         to Eric S. Miller, owner of Arnold’s Service Station at 1868 Linden
                         (MS) 11/16/06 Sun sent Outstanding Violation/Tank Test Failure letter
                         Sun to Feng as per Sun. (RJF) 10/30/06 Reassigned from Tang to Sun.
                         Reassigned from Mulqueen to Sun. 12/16/2005 - Feng - Reassigned from
                         THIS SPILL NUMBER WILL REMAIN ACTIVE FOR THE SITE. 1/2/2004
                         FAILING TT ON 4/16/88 (SULLIVAN). SULLIVAN SPILL WILL BE CLOSED AND
                         BY 3 YEARS. SPILL # 88-00531 ALSO ACTIVE FOR THE SITE, FOR TANK #4
                         SUN 11/25/97 mmm:PBS RECORDS INDECATE THAT TANKS OVERDUE FOR TESTING
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8941215Longitude:

ANAR SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) S102959961
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                         internal meetings and will make a decision by the end of the week. We
                         the NYSDEC would find acceptable. He has indicated that he is having
                         above parcel and have provided him with various remedial options that
                         Jill Haimson: We have been conferring with Mr. Miller relative to the
                         for his approval. (JK/KG) 07/06/09: Rec’d the following email from
                         Miller a proposal for two different remedial options and is waiting
                         (JK/KG) 06/22/09: I spoke to Bill Shlageter and he said he sent Mr.
                         Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Thanks, Kathy
                         granted. The new deadline for submission of the RAP is June 19, 2009.
                         patience. Regards, Bill Bill, Your request for an extension is
                         finalize the specifics of same. I thank you in advance for your
                         address the remaining on-site impacts and need some more time to
                         property. We are in the process of developing a scope of work to
                         NYSDEC-required Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for the above-referenced
                         grant us an extension on the June 5, 2009 deadline to prepare the
                         As we discussed, Preferred is respectfully requesting that the NYSDEC
                         RAP. I asked him to send an email requesting an extension. Kathleen:
                         call from Bill Schlageter requesting a 2 week extension to submit the
                         of a soil and groundwater treatment system. (JK/KG) 06/01/09: Rec’d a
                         contaminant plume, a groundwater elevation survey, and installation
                         of permanent monitoring wells, delineation of the groundwater
                         submitted by 6/5/09. At a minimum the RAP will propose installation
                         RAP is necessary. A letter was sent to the RP requiring a RAP be
                         RSCOs in SB-2(8-10’) and SB-3(8-10’). Preferred has indicated that a
                         VOCs plus oxygenates - 25.74 ug/L Soil: VOCs detected above TAGM
                         144.76 ug/L GW-5: Total VOCs plus oxygenates - 427.3 ug/L GW-6: Total
                         plus oxygenates - 39,638.4 ug/L GW-4: Total VOCs plus oxygenates -
                         GW-2: Total VOCs plus oxygenates - 33,290.0 ug/L GW-3: Total VOCs
                         samples. GW results: GW-1: Total VOCs plus oxygenates - 46,318.4 ug/L
                         2/12/09 included 6 borings and collection of soil and groundwater
                         submitted on 4/8/09; under review. (JK/KG) 04/16/09: Investigation on
                         bear with us and I apologize for the inconvenience. Pdf of report was
                         expect to have the report to your office in the next few days. Pleas
                         between revisions between our office and the client’s attorney. We
                         the report for 1868 Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn has been delayed
                         02/12/09. (JK/KG) 04/08/09: Rec’d email from Bill: I apologize, but
                         02/06/09 stating that site work is tentatively scheduled for
                         commence next week. (JK/KG) 02/09/09: Rec’d email from Bill on
                         expects to get the sidewalk permits this week and anticipates work to
                         Groundwater and soil samples will be collected from all 6 borings. He
                         installed they will be surveyed. I told him that was okay.
                         report with recommendations for well locations. After the wells are
                         lab analysis. Then, based on the lab results, Preferred will submit a
                         conducted he would like to first submit the soil and GW samples for
                         Instead of installing permanent wells the day the borings are
                         requested wells to be installed where contamination was encountered.
                         condition and will not be able to collect samples from them. DEC
                         approved work plan. He stated all of the existing wells are in bad
                         call from Bill concerning modifications requested by DEC to the
                         be collected at all boring locations. (JK/KG) 01/27/09: Rec’d phone
                         and existing wells should be surveyed, and soil and GW samples should
                         installed as necessary to fully delineate contamination plume, new
                         contamination is encountered, additional borings/wells should be
                         wells should be replaced, permanent wells should be installed where
                         samples must be collected from exisitng accessible wells, any damaged
                         DEC approved the work plan with the following modifications: GW
                         6 borings, collection of soil and GW samples, and submission of SIR.
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                         summary report with a proposed remedial actions can be reviewed by
                         wells will be installed, surveyed and sampled, a investigation
                         sampled if feasible, if not - they should be replaced. After all
                         be installed at the site. Off-site wells MW-6 and MW-7 should be
                         submitted to DEC for review and approval. Two additional wells should
                         revised work plan for monitoring wells installation only, should be
                         delineated at the site. Additional wells should be installed. A
                         previously, DEC opinion is that the groundwater contamination is not
                         an e-mail to Mr. Schlageter: Dear Mr. Schlageter: As we discussed it
                         ext. 22 Fax: (516) 213-8213 Cell: (917) 715-0752 AD 02/18/2010: Sent
                         323 Merrick Avenue North Merrick, New York 11566 Tel: (516) 546-1100
                         Jersey (PANYNJ), NYS and NYC Women-Owned Business Enterprise (WBE)
                         ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Certified Port Authority of New York and New
                         Schlageter Operations Manager/Senior Hydrogeologist PREFERRED
                         beyond what was proposed in our RAWP? Thank You Bill William J.
                         property owner as an additional scope specifically required by NYSDEC
                         these additional requirements so that we may pass them on to the
                         property owner. Could you please send a letter or e-mail documenting
                         the Remedial Action Work Plan submitted by Preferred on behalf of the
                         the NYSDEC has additional requirements other than those set forth in
                         PM Ms. Doronova: We spoke relative to this project a few weeks ago as
                         Schlageter of Preferred Env. saying: Bill Schlageter 2/17/2010 6:15
                         January 19, 2010. AD 02/17/2010: Received an e-mail from B.
                         surveyed and sampled, RAP can be reviewed by DEC. Response is due
                         not - they should be replaced. After all wells will be installed,
                         site. Off-site wells MW-6 and MW-7 should be sampled if feasible, if
                         installation only. Two additional wells should be installed at the
                         Env. Requested to submit a revised work plan for monitoring wells
                         Kolleeny of DEC. Called and spoke with Bill Schlageter of Preferred
                         Additional wells should be installed. Discussed the RAP with J.
                         reporting to DEC. The GW contamination is not delineated at the site.
                         relevant parametrs. - quarterly GW sampling for one year with
                         injection wells; - monthly sampling of DO, ferrous iron and other
                         wells; - application of MicroBac and associated nutrients via 5
                         MicroBac injection; - installation of three permanent monitoring
                         rehabilitation of four existing wells for use in application of
                         Scope of work includes: - installation of one injection well and
                         International, Inc. This involves injection of natural bacteria.
                         treatment using a bioremediation technology by MicroBac
                         proposed remediation will consist of the in-situ soil and GW
                         Preferred Env. proposes application of a bioremediation agent. The
                         site priority from P0 to P1. AD 01/07/2009: Reviewed the RAP.
                         12/28/2009: Received a hard copy of the RAP. Will review. Changed
                         12/15/2009: PDF copy of the RAP was submitted. DL to eDocs. AD
                         11/03/2009: This spill case was transferred to A. Doronova. - AD
                         09/30/09: Follow up with Haimson and Miller. RAP is past due. (JK/KG)
                         She will call Mr. Miller and get back to me next week. (JK/KG)
                         to Jill Haimson, she said Mr. Miller accepted Preferred’s proposal.
                         the RAP. We’re getting there! Jill S. Haimson (JK/KG) 08/31/09: Spoke
                         execute our contract and we can set a schedule for the submission of
                         last two weeks and will be back in 1-2 weeks. At that time, he will
                         the preparation of the RAP - he has been out of the country for the
                         Rec’d email from Jill: The client has decided to contract with us for
                         requesting an update on the status of the RAP. (JK/KG) 08/06/09:
                         talk to you shortly. Jill S. Haimson 08/05/09: Sent an email to Jill
                         scope and overall schedule for implementation. Thanks and we will
                         will reach back out to you early next week to confirm a conceptual
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                         them to proceed with site investigation. Bill asked for a copy of the
                         B. Schlageter of Preferred. He said that the site owner contacted
                         pdf copy of the letter to eDocs. AD 02/14/2012: Received a call from
                         investigation and to submit a summary report by March 8, 2012. DL the
                         (#7006 0100 0006 2620 3504)with a reqirement to perform site
                         status. Issued and sent a letter to the owner by certified mail
                         spoke with Bill Shlageter. There was no any changes in the site
                         receive any information from Preferred. AD 01/12/2012: called and
                         remediation. This info will be submitted shortly. AD 08/2011: Did not
                         to whom I can sent a letter requiring expedition of the site
                         at the site. Asked Bill to provide an info for the owner’s assistant,
                         country, it if difficult to get hold of him and schedule a field work
                         owner travel a lot, and spends majority of the year outside of the
                         regarding implementation of the RAP. He said that because the site
                         06/24/2011: called and spoke with Bill Schlageter of Preferred
                         regarding a soil sampling interval. DL pdf copy to eDocs. AD
                         09/01/2010: Issued and sent an approval letter with a comment
                         groundwater flow map, data table and a proposed remedial action. AD
                         investigation report to be submitted to NYSDEC including boring logs,
                         VOCs plus fuel oxygenates by USEPA Method 8260. A summary
                         monitoring wells (up to eight) with groundwater samples submitted for
                         for VOCs; Survey, gauging and sampling of all installed groundwater
                         includes: Collection and laboratory analysis of up to 12 soil samples
                         wells 6 and 7 will be rehabilitated; The investigation work plan also
                         wells MW-6 and MW-7 are located, only six wells will be installed and
                         groundwater monitoring wells. If the off-site groundwater monitoring
                         proposes installation of up to eight (8) two-inch diameter
                         plan to eDocs. Will review. AD 08/27/2010: Reviewed the work plan. It
                         with any comments. Regards, Bill William J. Schlageter DL the work
                         for the above-referenced property for your review. Please contact me
                         As required by the NYSDEC, attached is the investigation work plan
                         Hydrogeologist . AD 08/16/2010: Received an e-mail from Bill: Ainura:
                         cooperation. Bill William J. Schlageter Operations Manager/Senior
                         submit our work plan to you. Thank you for your patience and
                         afternoon, and I feel that I won t have his authority by Monday to
                         provided him with our proposal, but he is not available this
                         Boulevard, Brooklyn, NY. I have spoken to the property owner and
                         requesting a few more days on the work plan for 1868 Linden
                         AD 08/13/2010: Received an e-mail from B. Shlageter: Ainura: I am
                         to Mr. Miller. DL pdf copy to eDocs. Response is due August 16, 2010.
                         of the owner. Sent the letter to Mr. Schlageter, so he can forward it
                         additional investigation. Mr. Schlageter does not have e-mail address
                         Hydrogeologist AD 07/26/2010: Issued a letter with a request for
                         you, Bill William J. Schlageter Operations Manager/Senior
                         Please copy me on any correspondence with the property owner. Thank
                         Iberia World Foods 1900 Linden Boulevard Brooklyn, New York 11207
                         current property owner information is as follows: Mr. Eric Miller
                         e-mail from B. Schlageter saying: Ms. Doronova: As you requested, the
                         the owner including his e-mail address. AD 07/21/2010: Received an
                         investigation request. Requsted him to send a recent contact info of
                         Schlageter aked for an official letter from DEC with an additional
                         a message to Mr. Schlageter. Later spoke with B. Schlageter. Mr.
                         status update info till July 1, 2010. AD 07/15/2010: Called and left
                         with him new scope of work. he will contact the owner and will send a
                         owner of the site was out of contry, so they were not able to discuss
                         Bill Schlageter regarding submission of the report. He said that the
                         DEC. Response is time sensitive. 06/22/2010: Called and spoke with
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                         (VEFR) program. The VEFR program should consist of the periodic and
                         recommends a product recovery via a Vacuum Enhanced Fluid Recovery
                         of the six groundwater samples. Based upon the above, Preferred
                         MW-15/MW-6, no fuel oxygenates were detected above their MDLs in any
                         MW-11. With the exception of MTBE at a concentration of 120 ug/L in
                         ranged in concentrations from 10.93 ug/L in MW-12 to 11,820 ug/L in
                         W-12 and MW-15/MW-6) were subsequently developed and sampled. TVOCs
                         wells that did not contain free product (MW-4, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11,
                         historic and current gasoline dispensing areas. The six monitoring
                         These three wells are located immediately south and adjacent to the
                         identified as: MW-13 (1.41 feet); MW-1 (1.01 feet); MW-2 (0.81 feet).
                         The three out of five wells with the thickest free phase product were
                         proximate to historic dispensing areas, and/or USTs (such as MW-2).
                         MW-14 and MW-16/MW-7. All of these wells are located south of and
                         wells, free phase product was present in 5 wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-13,
                         gauged for the presence of free-phase product. Upon gauging of the
                         existing groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4) were
                         Upon installation, the 8 new groundwater monitoring wells, and 3
                         in-service USTs. Eight monitoring wells were installed at the site.
                         gasoline-related fuel oxygenates were identified adjacent to the
                         concentrations of gasoline-related organic compounds and
                         and groundwater are present at the site and the highest
                         investigation is was concluded that petroleum-related impacts to soil
                         groundwater flow map. Based on the results of subsurface
                         Completion of an elevation survey and the development of a
                         Collection and laboratory analysis of six groundwater samples; and
                         of six temporary groundwater monitoring wells utilizing the Geoprobe;
                         Collection and laboratory analysis of nine soil samples; Installation
                         Installation of six soil borings at the site via a Geoprobe;
                         on February 12, 2009 by Preferred which consisted of the following:
                         subject property. Additional subsurface investigation was conducted
                         gasoline-related impacts identified in soil and groundwater at the
                         activities were to further delineate the extent of previous
                         states that the purpose of the February - March 2012 investigatory
                         05/16/2012: Reviewed the Soil and Groundwater Delineation report. It
                         04/09/2012: Received a hard copy of the report. Will review. AD
                         CD will follow by mail. Regards, Bill DL the report to eDocs. AD
                         review and feel free to contact me to discuss. An original copy and
                         Property Owner for 1868 Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn, New York. Please
                         conducted by Preferred Environmental Services on behalf of the
                         Attached is the report on the soil and groundwater delineation
                         04/03/2012: Received the following e-mail from Bill: Ms. Doronova:
                         him an e-mail granting deadline extension till March 29, 2012. AD
                         Please let me know if this request is granted. Thank you, Bill Sent
                         investigation summary report from March 8, 2012 to March 29, 2012.
                         three (3) week extension of the deadline to submit the subsurface
                         client, we are respectfully requesting that the NYSDEC grant us a
                         2012 and need some time to evaluate data and discuss results with the
                         February 23-24, 2012. As we will not receive lab data until March 7,
                         on conducting the sampling and well installation activities next week
                         Received an e-mail from B. Schlageter saying: Ainura: We are planning
                         Hydrogeologist PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AD 02/17/2012:
                         Regards, Bill William J. Schlageter Operations Manager/Senior
                         Please let me know if you will attend the delineation activities.
                         field activities for the Thursday and Friday February 23-24, 2012.
                         the following e-mail from Bill saying: Ainura : We have scheduled the
                         letter sent to the owner. Sent him the copy. AD 02/16/2012: Received
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                         free floating product, with a thickness of .03 feet. Waste manifests
                         gallons was recovered from MW-7. Again, MW-7 had the only measurable
                         second VEFR event was performed on October 8, 2012. A total of 95
                         monitoring well MW-7, which reported a thickness of 0.65 feet. The
                         thickness of free floating product with the exception of off-site
                         4, 7, 10, 11, 13, and 14. All monitoring wells had a non-measurable
                         of 398 gallons was recovered from groundwater monitoring wells 1, 2,
                         EFR: The first VEFR event was performed on August 31, 2012. A total
                         monitoring wells identified to have free-phase product within them.
                         initiated, a vacuum truck was utilized to exert a strong vacuum on
                         identify wells needing product recovery. When the VEFR program was
                         monitoring wells were gauged using an oil-water interface probe, to
                         (VEFR) program, monitoring and a pump down test. On-site and off-site
                         remedial activities including the Vacuum Enhanced Fluid Recovery
                         site. From August 2012 through February 2013, Preferred implemented
                         Services (Preferred) from August 2012 through February 2013 at the
                         and product recovery activities conducted by Preferred Environmental
                         It is a summary of continued monitoring, and prior pump down tests
                         the report to eDocs. Will review. AD 05/01/2013: Reviewed the report.
                         an e-mail from J. Haimson of Preferred with an attached report. DL
                         report is ready and he will submit it soon. AD 03/05/2013: Received
                         Preferred Env. regarding report submission. He informed me that the
                         the letter to eDocs. AD 01/24/2013: Called to B. Schlageter of
                         should be performed at the site on a quarterly basis. DL pdf copy of
                         submitted to DEC for review and approval; - Groundwater sampling
                         for delineation of the free product plume should be prepared and
                         the IRM work plan with the following comments: - A brief work plan
                         to additional delineation. Issued and sent a letter which approves
                         of DEC. called and talked with B. Shlageter of Preferred. He agreed
                         is needed. AD 08/27/2012: Discussed the IRM work plan with J. Koleeny
                         impacts on and off-site. additional delineation of free product plume
                         will be proposed to address the remaining residual gasoline related
                         Upon the successful removal of free phase product, remedial action
                         interim remedial measure to remove free product from five site wells.
                         a Vacuum Enhanced Fluid Recovery (VEFR) on a weekly basis as an
                         identified in the vicinity of the in-service USTs. Preferred proposes
                         concentrations of gasoline-related compounds and LNAPL were
                         groundwater are present at the site and that the highest
                         subsurface investigation, petroleum-related impacts to soil and
                         an IRM work plan for EFR. It states that according to the results of
                         for EFR. DL pdf copy of the letter to eDocs. AD 08/20/2012: Received
                         addressed to Mr. Miller with a request to submit a brief work plan
                         AD 07/02/2012: Issued and sent a recommendation approval letter
                         an official letter for RP to get their approval. Will issue a letter.
                         a detailed pilot study work plan for the proposed EFR. he asked for
                         Called and spoke with B. Schlageter of Preferred. Requested to submit
                         impacts (e.g., dissolved phase) on and off-site. AD 05/17/2012:
                         designed to address the remainder of residual gasoline related
                         and non-recurring levels, a subsequent remedial program should be
                         VEFR. Upon the successful removal of free phase product to minimal
                         operations should be developed and implemented in tandem with the
                         to eliminate the continued introduction of gasoline from fueling
                         appropriate technology to address this issue. Additionally, a means
                         actual product thickness, and to assess the best available and most
                         should be performed in tandem with these efforts, to ascertain the
                         these wells to remove free phase product. Product recovery testing
                         repeated sustained use of a vacuum truck, exerting a strong vacuum on
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                         Brooklyn, NY. The results of this effort are summarized below:
                         efforts conducted at the commercial property at 1868 Linden Blvd,
                         that from April 2013, remedial activities and/or continued monitoring
                         eDocs. Will review. AD 10/09/2013: Reviewed the report. It states
                         323 Merrick Avenue North Merrick, New York 11566 DL the report to
                         Jill S. Haimson, CGWP, PG Principal PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
                         11207. A hard copy is being sent as well. Thanks and best regards.
                         97-09774, Service Station - 1868 Linden Blvd, Brooklyn, New York
                         attached: Summary Monitoring Report & Update for NYSDEC Spill
                         Received the following e-mai from J. Haimson: Hi Ainura please find
                         submitted to DEC approximately by June 14, 2013. AD 09/09/2013:
                         ago and are in a process of preparing the report. It will be
                         GW report submission. He said that they sampled the wells few weeks
                         06/03/2013: Called and spoke with B. Shlageter of Preferred regarding
                         groundwater sampling will be conducted as soon as feasible. AD
                         in deep soils and groundwater. If agreeable, a new round of
                         technology to address the remaining dissolved phase impacts present
                         still required, as well as the best available and most appropriate
                         This will enable a determination of what level of remediation is
                         wells that have not been sampled before, wherein product was present.
                         conduct an updated round of groundwater sampling, inclusive of those
                         develop a final remedy for this property, Preferred proposes to
                         monitoring program and absence of free phase product, in order to
                         may not re-occur. Based upon the results of the VEFR, continued
                         flooding), it appears that the product phase was likely trapped and
                         months (inclusive of the potential effects from Tropical Storm Sandy
                         non-resurgence of significant measurable product over the last few
                         2013; Based upon the removal of free-phase product and the
                         product/minute. No product was measurable as noted in January 30,
                         rate of product within the well is greater than .001 ft of
                         floating product is the off-site MW-7 monitoring well. The recovery
                         only groundwater monitoring well to periodically exhibit free
                         monitoring wells to non-measurable levels as of January 30, 2013; The
                         reduction of free-floating product levels had occurred on all on-site
                         completed; Continued monitoring of the site has proved that a drastic
                         scope of multiple VEFR and product recovery test events were
                         site. The results of this effort are summarized below: An initial
                         activities and/or continued monitoring efforts were conducted at the
                         recommendations: From August 2012 through February 2013, remedial
                         on-site performing the product recovery test. Conclusions and
                         was observed to have been recovered from the MW-7 while Preferred was
                         (10) minutes. However, no more than a total of .04 feet of product
                         rate with .01 feet of product recovered at intervals greater than ten
                         Groundwater monitoring well, MW-7, had the greatest product recovery
                         due their specific characteristics and historic product levels.
                         recovery rate. Monitoring wells 7, 14, 13, 1, 2, and 11 were selected
                         product thickness and associated product and groundwater elevation
                         groundwater monitoring wells was performed to ascertain the actual
                         August 31, 2012, a time-rated product recovery test on selected
                         MW-4, MW-6 to MW-14. Pump Test: During the initial VEFR event on
                         2013, no measurable free phase product was present at MW-1, MW-2,
                         due to snow piles), and through January 30, 2013. As of January 30,
                         time frame due to Tropical Storm Sandy and inability to access wells
                         2012, November - December 2012 (no measurements were done in this
                         continued absence or very limited measurable product from Mid October
                         Evaluation of the ongoing monitoring after the VEFRs noted the
                         were obtained for each VEFRs and are provided as an attachment.
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                         evaluation of the April 2013 groundwater data with comparison to
                         (MW-6), including a decrease in oxygenate concentrations. An
                         VOCs and oxygenates; decreased from 1,328 ug/L to 628 ug/L at MW-15
                         very slight increase in MW-12 (less than one order of magnitude) of
                         11,820 ug/L down to 1,989 ug/L, with a low level new detection MTBE;
                         detected historically; a ten-fold decrease was reported at MW-11 from
                         decreased from 1,476 ug/L to 327 ug/L at MW-10 with no oxygenates
                         MW-4 (from 184 ug/L to 27 ug/L); decreased to non-detect at MW-9;
                         following significant information: TVOCs decreased dramatically at
                         April 2013 to the prior sampling round in March 2012 noted the
                         the sand pack. A comparison of VOC concentrations in groundwater from
                         product to have coated the interior of the well screen and surface of
                         slightly elevated concentrations due to the propensity for the former
                         contained free-phase floating product to continue to demonstrate
                         of the dispenser islands. It is common for wells that previously
                         located next to each other and all are hydrogeologically downgradient
                         specifically includes MW-1, MW-2, MW-13 and MW-14. Three wells are
                         history of free-phase product as measured in March 2, 2012. This
                         presence of remaining elevated TVOCs with respect to wells with prior
                         wells. Preferred concludes that there is a clear correlation with the
                         (1,989 u/L), with lower TVOC concentrations reported at the other
                         u/L), MW-13 (3,361 ug/L), MW-14 (2,509 ug/L), MW-2 (1,046 uL), MW-11
                         petroleum impacts to groundwater were detected in samples MW-1 (3,388
                         12.60+ feet bgs in April 2013. The highest concentrations of residual
                         Depth to water ranged from 10.75 feet below grade surface (bgs) to
                         limited and intermittent product noted at MW-7 (sheen to 0.01 foot).
                         9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14) evaluated, with the exception of the very
                         monitoring wells (MW-1, 2, 4, 6 (a.k.a. MW-15), MW-7 (a.k.a. MW-16),
                         phase floating product was identified in any of the ten (10)
                         were recorded. During January 30, 2013 and April 11, 2013, no free
                         existing wells across the study area, a measurement of water levels
                         intermittent sheen. Subsequent to the groundwater sampling of the
                         11, 2013. MW-7 (MW-161) was not sampled due to the presence of an
                         wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-6 (MW-15), and MW-9 to MW-14) on April
                         report. Groundwater samples were collected from ten (10) monitoring
                         sampling was conducted on April 11, 2013, which is documented in this
                         groundwater. As per this recommendation, a new round of groundwater
                         remaining dissolved phase impacts present in deep soils and
                         best available and most appropriate technology to address the
                         level/type of spill remediation is still required, as well as the
                         formerly been present. This will enable a determination of what
                         those wells that have not been sampled before, wherein product had
                         to conduct an updated round of groundwater sampling, inclusive of
                         order to develop a final remedy for this property, Preferred proposed
                         continued monitoring program and absence of free phase product, in
                         and may not re-occur; and Based upon the results of the VEFR,
                         Sandy flooding), it appears that the product phase was likely trapped
                         few months (inclusive of the potential effects from Tropical Storm
                         the non-resurgence of significant measurable product over the last
                         January 30, 2013; Based upon the removal of free-phase product and
                         product/minute. No free phase product was measurable as noted in
                         recovery rate of product within the well is greater than 0.001 ft of
                         free floating product is the off-site MW-7 monitoring well. The
                         2013; The only groundwater monitoring well to periodically exhibit
                         on-site monitoring wells to non-measurable levels as of January 30,
                         drastic reduction of free floating product levels had occurred on all
                         Continued monitoring of the Subject Property has proved that a
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                         groundwater sampling conducted in the First Quarter of 2022. Please
                         please find the Quarterly groundwater sampling report for the recent
                         Received the email from Bill: Good Morning Ms. Doronova: Attached
                         his client. The report will be submitted shortly. AD 05/16/2022:
                         that with these levels, they need to prepare a RAP. He will talk with
                         most contaminated site well has around 4,000 ppb of TVOCs. Told Bill
                         the site cleanup. He said that according to the latest GW data, the
                         order was issued for the RP because they were not cooperating with
                         05/11/2022: Called and spoke with Bill. Explained to him that the
                         Avenue North Merrick, New York 11566 516 546 1100 fax 516 213 8213
                         New York City School Construction Authority-certified WBE 323 Merrick
                         Hydrogeologist PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES NYS, NYC, PANY/NJ,
                         William J. Schlageter, NYS Licensed PG Vice President/Senior
                         violation notice from the NYSDEC and wants to know why? Regards, Bill
                         you later this week. Can you call me to discuss, the owner received a
                         February 2022. We are preparing the report and will have it over to
                         round of quarterly groundwater sampling completed at the property in
                         us. I have a note from Dan in our file that he spoke to you about our
                         speaking to you with respect to this site, but he is no longer with
                         Hi Ainura: I wanted to follow-up with you. I know that Dan was
                         Received the following email from Bill Schlageter of Preferred Env.:
                         adequate and will be sent to the RP with the Order. AD 05/10/2022:
                         the CAP for the Order. It was agreed that the prepared CAP is
                         20th, 2022 at 11 AM. AD 04/20/2022: Met with Mr. Agosta to discuss
                         Order/Stipulation. It was agreed to schedule the meeting for April
                         scheduling a meeting for the spills in the list for
                         the list. AD 04/04/2022: Received a message from Mr. Agosta regarding
                         cooperation from RP under Order/Stipulation. Included this case into
                         preparation on getting the long-term open spill cases with no
                         email from Jonathan Agosta from DEC’s Legal Department regarding
                         further actions based on the numbers. AD 02/22/2022: Received an
                         wells to see the current GW situation at the site and to propose
                         are the DEC requirements for the site. Told him to sample all site
                         of Preferred Env. He was contacted by the RP and was interested what
                         contact site owner. Later in the day received a phone call from Dan
                         to DEC. AD 12/15/2021: Called and spoke with Mr. DeLa Llero. He will
                         steps. Mr. DeLa Llero will contact the site owner and will get back
                         to gain some info regarding current site status and plan for further
                         old spill is still open and that they need to sample all site wells
                         718-649-0045; PBS# 2-269050). Spoke with him and explained that this
                         03/11/2021: Called and spoke with Mr. DeLa Llero (site operator -
                         Called and left a message to Mr. Miller on 718-649-0045. AD
                         01/2018: Called and left a message to Mr. Schlageter. AD 06/2019:
                         did not work for the site for a long time. Will send a letter. AD
                         Schlageter. AD 06/28/2017: called and spoke with B. Schlageter. They
                         and get back to us. AD 01/2015: called and left a message to Mr.
                         Schlageter regarding site status update. He will contact site owner
                         proposed for October 2013. 07/14/2014: Called and spoke with B.
                         continued natural attenuation, the next groundwater sampling round is
                         also decreased substantially due to the removal of product and
                         has virtually diminished, and dissolved phase concentrations have
                         remedial process for this property. As free-phase floating product
                         conditions on a semi-annual basis as an appropriate next step in the
                         information, Preferred recommens continuing monitoring of groundwater
                         decrease in dissolved phase gasoline constituents. Based upon this
                         presence of any residual floating product coupled with a large
                         historical data clearly demonstrates a significant reduction in the
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                         there continues to be an area of residual petroleum impacts in
                         reported in 2012. The February 2022 laboratory data indicates that
                         TVOCs in MW-4 reported in February 2022 was however, lower than that
                         concentrations is not considered significant. The concentration of
                         considered an upgradient well this slight increase in TVOCs
                         (April 2013). The TVOC increase was minor and since MW-4 is
                         as compared to the most recent sampling data available from MW-4
                         compared to the prior TVOCs were slighted elevated in MW-4 above the
                         slight increase in TVOCs was noted in the sample collected form MW-4
                         noted in samples collected from MW-1, MW-2, MW-6, MW-11 and MW-12. A
                         (March 2012, April 2013, and August 2014). A decrease in TVOCs were
                         to historic groundwater data available for the Subject Property
                         detected in groundwater during the February 10, 2022 sampling event
                         of its respective Class GA SGV. A comparison was made of TVOs
                         was detected ( at a concentration of 23 ug/L in mW-1) in exceedance
                         2012. One (1) fuel oxygenate compound, Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
                         a well which had formerly contained free phase floating product in
                         at MW-2 (cross/upgradient), to 3,981.6 ug/L at MW-1, the location of
                         (TVOCs) ranged in concentration from 5.97 micrograms per liter (ug/L)
                         associated NYSDEC Class GA SGVs. Total Volatile Organic Compounds
                         groundwater samples at concentrations in exceedance of their
                         MDLs. One (1) or petroleum-related VOCs were reported in each of
                         monitoring wells at concentrations above their applicable laboratory
                         petroleum-related VOCs were detected within all seven (7) groundwater
                         MW-11, MW-12 and MW-14 on February 10, 2022. One or more
                         to successfully sample 7 out of 11 wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-6,
                         not be located and appear to have been paved over. Preferred was able
                         parked above the well. Monitoring wells MW-9, MW-10, and MW-13 could
                         (a.k.a. MW-16) was unable to be sampled as an inoperable truck was
                         (11) groundwater monitoring wells. During the sampling events, MW-7
                         10, 2022 to attempt to collect groundwater samples from the eleven
                         No. 97-09774. Preferred mobilized to the Subject Property on February
                         assess any residual petroleum impacts associated with NYSDEC Spill
                         of monitoring wells to evaluate current groundwater quality and
                         states that on February 10, 2022, the consultant performed sampling
                         alanna.miller@iberiafood.com AD 05/26/2022: Reviewed the report. It
                         Bottling 1900 Linden Blvd. Brooklyn, NY 11207 Email:
                         Alanna F. Miller, Esq. General Counsel Iberia Foods Corp./Brooklyn
                         is acceptable to the NYSDEC. We appreciate the consideration. Alanna
                         realm of an acceptable remedial action plan. Please confirm if this
                         to narrow the scope of the Consent Order once we have agreed on the
                         respond to the Consent Order in the anticipation that we would like
                         submitted until August, we would like to request an extension to
                         accepted, and therefore, a proposed remedial action cannot be
                         very seriously. If Bill s below proposal for additional testing is
                         emphasize that, as second generation ownership, we take this matter
                         email from the site owner: Hello Ms. Doronova: I first want to
                         516 213 8213 Will Review. AD Later in the day received the following
                         WBE 323 Merrick Avenue North Merrick, New York 11566 516 546 1100 fax
                         NYC, PANY/NJ, New York City School Construction Authority-certified
                         President/Senior Hydrogeologist PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES NYS,
                         you, Bill William J. Schlageter, NYS Licensed PG Vice
                         associated with this property. She is copied on this e-mail. Thank
                         Subject Property has requested to be copied on all correspondence
                         future activities. Ms. Allana Miller, owner representative for the
                         sampling ( 2nd Quarter 2022) prior to developing an approach for
                         review. We are proposing to conduct another round of groundwater
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                         three-to-five screen interval volumes of water was purged at each
                         historic groundwater information. During the sampling, a minimum of
                         southeasterly groundwater flow direction, which is consistent with
                         depth-to-water measurements to the casing elevations confirms a
                         well locations during June 27, 2022 sampling event. Comparison of the
                         (floating product) was detected at any of the groundwater monitoring
                         17.23 feet below grade surface (bgs). No free phase petroleum
                         groundwater measurements on February 10, 2022 ranged from 10.97 to
                         were gauged with a sonic oil/water interface probe. Depth to
                         and MW-14 on June 27, 2022. Prior to sampling, all monitoring wells
                         to successfully sample wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-6, MW- 11, MW-12
                         not be located and appear to have been paved over. Preferred was able
                         Sampling Report (QGSR), monitoring wells MW-9, MW-10, and MW-13 could
                         above the well. As indicated in the May 2022 Quarterly Groundwater
                         MW-16) was unable to be sampled as an inoperable truck was parked
                         groundwater monitoring wells. During the sampling event, MW-7 (a.k.a.
                         June 27, 2022, to collect groundwater samples from the eleven (11)
                         Spill No. 97-09774. Preferred mobilized to the Subject Property on
                         and assess any residual petroleum impacts associated with NYSDEC
                         of Arnold s Service Station to evaluate current groundwater quality
                         quarterly groundwater sampling was completed by Preferred on behalf
                         08/18/2022: Reviewed the 2nd quarter 2022 report. It states that
                         Merrick, New York 11566 516 546 1100 fax 516 213 8213 Will review. AD
                         School Construction Authority-certified WBE 323 Merrick Avenue North
                         PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES NYS, NYC, PANY/NJ, New York City
                         Schlageter, NYS Licensed PG Vice President/Senior Hydrogeologist
                         Please feel free to contact me to discuss. Regards, Bill William J.
                         Spill No. 97-09744 at 1868 Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn, New York.
                         Morning Ainura: Attached please find the 2nd Quarter 2022 QGSR for
                         07/21/2022: Received the following email from Bill Schlageter: Good
                         Agosta that the Order for this site was fully executed. AD
                         Environmental Engineer AD 06/16/2022: Received a notice from Mr.
                         comments regarding this matter. Sincerely, Ainura Doronova -
                         for the site. Feel free to contact me if you have questions or
                         February 2022 sampling event, a RAP will be required to be prepared
                         information. Please note that, based on the data provided from
                         groundwater sampling in the second quarter of 2022 to gain more
                         Ms. Miller, The Department approves your proposal for additional
                         alanna.miller@iberiafood.com Sent her the following response: Dear
                         Bottling 1900 Linden Blvd. Brooklyn, NY 11207 Email:
                         Alanna F. Miller, Esq. General Counsel Iberia Foods Corp./Brooklyn
                         both my below request and Bill s request. Appreciate it. Alanna
                         from Ms. Miller: Hello Ms. Doronova: I would like to follow up on
                         provided in August 2022. AD 06/01/2022: Received the following email
                         June 2022 and if necessary a Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) can be
                         remedial determination will be made based upon the data collected in
                         June of 2022, with a Summary Report provided in July of 2022. A
                         next round of quarterly groundwater sampling will be completed in
                         conditions at the Subject Property. If acceptable to the NYSDEC, the
                         Additional efforts may be required to achieve compliant groundwater
                         aquifer are actively breaking down the residual petroleum compounds.
                         well (MW-4)) indicating that natural bacteria present within the
                         across the Subject Property (with the exception of the upgradient
                         dispensing areas. A decrease in petroleum-related VOCs were noted
                         and historic underground storage tanks (USTs) and is downgradient of
                         off-site to MW-6. This area is in the immediate proximity of existing
                         groundwater in the vicinity of wells MW-1, MW11, MW-14 and extending
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                         accepted by the NYSDEC. Regards, Bill William J. Schlageter, NYS
                         that you have received the monitoring report form July 2022 and it is
                         Ainura: It was nice speaking to you today. Can you reply confirming
                         preparation. Later, received the following email from Bill: HI
                         from DEC regarding submitted report in order to proceed with RAWP
                         the site. a RAWP is needed to be submitted. Bill needs a confirmation
                         is due. AD 03/2023: Received a call from Mr. Schlageter. Discussed
                         of the approval of this Quarterly Groundwater Sampling report. A RAWP
                         Action Work Plan (RAWP) will be prepared and submitted within 45 days
                         Action Plan associated with NYSDEC Spill No. 97-09774, a Remedial
                         residual impacts. In accordance with the approved revised Corrective
                         concentrations. A remedial approach is being evaluated to address the
                         warranted to continue to reduce TVOCs concentrations to acceptable
                         (ranging from 1.57 ug/L to 3,992.5 ug/L), remedial efforts may be
                         event, based upon the detected concentrations of TVOCs in groundwater
                         recommendations: Although TVOCs have decreased from prior sampling
                         down the residual petroleum compounds. Conclusions and
                         natural bacteria present within the aquifer are actively breaking
                         petroleum-related VOCs were noted across the site indicating that
                         tanks (USTs) and is downgradient of dispensing areas. A decrease in
                         immediate proximity of existing and historic underground storage
                         MW-11, MW-14 and extending off-site to MW-6. This area is in the
                         petroleum impacts in groundwater in the vicinity of wells MW-1,
                         data indicates that there continues to be an area of residual
                         collected from MW-2 to as low as 1.57 ug/L. The June 2022 laboratory
                         2022), a significant decrease in TVOCs was noted in the samples
                         the most recent rounds of groundwater sampling (February and June of
                         in in samples collected form all wells since 2014. Of note, during
                         2014 and February 2022). A general decrease in TVOCs has been noted
                         available for the subject property (March 2012, April 2013, August
                         in groundwater during the June 27, 2022 to historic groundwater data
                         its respective Class GA SGV. A comparison was made of TVOCs detected
                         detected (at a concentration of 57 ug/L in MW-14) in exceedance of
                         (1) fuel oxygenate compound, tert-Amyl Methyl Ether(TAME) was
                         which had formerly contained free phase floating product in 2012. One
                         (cross/upgradient), to 3,9992.50 ug/L at MW-1, the location of a well
                         Class GA SGVs. TVOCs ranged in the site wells from 1.57 ug/L at MW-2
                         samples at concentrations in exceedance of their associated NYSDEC
                         more petroleum-related VOCs were reported in each of groundwater
                         exception of the groundwater sample collected form MW-2, one (1) or
                         concentrations above their applicable laboratory MDLs. With the
                         detected within all seven (7) groundwater monitoring wells at
                         potable groundwater. One (1) or more petroleum-related VOCs were
                         Values (SGVs) and Groundwater Effluent Limitations for Class GA
                         compared to the NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance
                         Custody (COC) protocols. Groundwater analytical results were then
                         ice-packed cooler, and were submitted under appropriate Chain of
                         MTBE and Fuel Oxygenates. Samples were transported to the lab in an
                         certified laboratory for NYSDEC CP-51 VOCs by EPA Method 8260 plus
                         analysis to York Analytical Laboratories, a NELAP/NYSDOH ELAP
                         surface. All groundwater samples were submitted for laboratory
                         was run through a carbon bucket prior to discharge to the ground
                         sheen was noted on purge water generated from MW-1. All purge water
                         ice-filled cooler and transported to the laboratory. A petroleum
                         containerized groundwater samples were immediately placed into an
                         accordance with the protocols established in NYSDEC DER-10. The
                         well location prior to the collection of a representative sample, in
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                         of the trace amount (0.01 foot) in well MW-7 during the April 2013
                         product was detected in any of the sampled wells with the exception
                         concentrations from 1.57 ug/L (MW-2) to 3,992.50 ug/L (MW-1). No free
                         concentrations of gasoline-related VOCs in groundwater ranging in
                         of the most recent groundwater sampling activities reported elevated
                         been installed historically on and adjacent to the site. The results
                         sixteen (16) groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-16) have
                         UST and Tank No. 004 a 2,000-gallon gasoline/ethanol UST. A total of
                         No. 003 is a 2,000-gallon double wall steel/carbon steel/iron diesel
                         diesel UST, Tank No. 002 is a 2,000-gallon gasoline/ethanol UST, Tank
                         Tank No. 001 is a 4,000 gallon double wall steel/carbon steel/iron
                         four (4) USTs registered to the site (Tank Nos. 001 through 004).
                         Bulk Storage Registration (ID No. 2-269050) indicates that there are
                         serviced with municipal water and sewer. The current NYSDEC Petroleum
                         the central and northern portions of the site. The property is
                         canopy and four (4) Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) are located at
                         station consisting of three (3) dispensing islands, an overhead
                         sandwich shop and miscellaneous storage building. An active gasoline
                         These buildings are currently occupied as a convenience store, subway
                         occupied by three (3) contiguous buildings at the southern portion.
                         the site. The site consists of 20,000 square foot commercial lot
                         groundwater via temporary injection points at targeted areas across
                         In-situ Chemical Oxidant technology (RegenOx) into soils and
                         specifically, the Remedial Action will include the application of an
                         at 1868 Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn, New York (the site). More
                         continued operation of the existing gasoline service station located
                         contaminants present in soil and groundwater concurrently with the
                         Reviewed the work plan. The RAWP has been prepared to reduce
                         11566 516 546 1100 fax 516 213 8213 Will review. AD 07/05/2023:
                         ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 323 Merrick Avenue North Merrick, New York
                         Licensed PG Vice President/Senior Hydrogeologist PREFERRED
                         questions or comments. Regards, Bill William J. Schlageter, NYS
                         Spill No. 9709774. Please review and feel free to contact me with any
                         located at 1868 Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn, NY associated with NYSDEC
                         gasoline-related impacts to soils and groundwater at the property
                         Attached please find the Remedial Action Work Plan to address the
                         06/05/2023: Received the following email from Bill: Hi Ainura:
                         early next week. Bill William J. Schlageter, NYS Licensed PG AD
                         as I get their review back, I will send the RAWP in. Hopefully by
                         client s attorney is reviewing the draft RAWP at this moment. As soon
                         05/25/2023: Received the following email from Bill: HI Ainura: The
                         22, 2023. Regards, Bill The extension request was granted. AD
                         will be afforded the week s extension with the new due date of May
                         associated with the above-referenced spill. Please confirm that we
                         week extension to provide the RAWP to address the gasoline-impacts
                         following email from Bill Schlageter: Hi Ainura: I am requesting a
                         Ainura Doronova - Environmental Engineer AD 05/12/2023: Received the
                         to contact me if you have questions regarding this matter. Sincerely,
                         Please follow the CAP schedule for all submissions to DEC. Feel free
                         prepared and submitted to the Department for review and approval.
                         sampling performed at the site, a Remedial Action Work Plan should be
                         was received and reviewed by DEC. Based on the results of the
                         following email: Hi Bill, I confirm that the report dated July 2022
                         Merrick, New York 11566 516 546 1100 fax 516 213 8213 Sent him the
                         Construction Authority-certified WBE 323 Merrick Avenue North
                         ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES NYS, NYC, PANY/NJ, New York City School
                         Licensed PG Vice President/Senior Hydrogeologist PREFERRED
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                         MW-11, MW-12, MW-15 (MW-6), MW-16 (MW-7) and MW-17 will be purged and
                         quarterly groundwater sampling, wells MW-1, MW-2, MW4, MW-9R, MW-10R,
                         completed to evaluate the effectiveness of the remedy. As part of the
                         third ISCO application, the first quarterly sampling event will be
                         four (4) month schedule for application. One (1) month after the
                         be implemented two (2) months apart from each other providing for a
                         between seven (7) and nine (9) days. ISCO Application Events are to
                         application will resume. Each ISCO application event will take
                         injected until pH readings drop below 11. Once below 11, the ISCO
                         ISCO will be temporarily halted and a fresh water application will be
                         Oxygen (D.O.). During injection events, if pH readings exceed 11,
                         and MW-17 will be monitored for pH, conductivity, ORP and dissolved
                         gauging, wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-12, MW-14, MW-15 (MW-6), MW-16 (MW-7)
                         wells, the ISCO application will be postponed. In addition to
                         floating product be detected in any of the groundwater monitoring
                         groundwater monitoring well at the site. Should any free-phase
                         depth to water and depth to bottom readings will be recorded at each
                         gauged utilizing a sonic oil/water interface probe, depth to product,
                         injection events, each of the groundwater monitoring wells will be
                         gallons per injection event Injection Monitoring: Prior to and during
                         amount: 1,179 pounds per injection event - Water amount: 1,435
                         feet +/- - Injection Points: 8 Temporary Injection Points - RegenOx
                         Seven (7) to seventeen (17) feet bgs - Treatment Area: 800 square
                         event Area # 3 Northern portion and upgradient - Treatment Interval:
                         pounds per injection event - Water amount: 510 gallons per injection
                         Injection Points: 3 Temporary Injection Points - RegenOx amount: 405
                         seventeen (17) feet bgs - Treatment Area: 300 square feet +/- -
                         Area # 2 Northeast of UST Farm - Treatment Interval: Seven (7) to
                         injection event - Water amount: 2,050 gallons per injection event
                         Temporary Injection Points - RegenOx amount: 1,686 pounds per
                         Treatment Area: 1,100 square feet +/- - Injection Points: 11
                         UST Farm Treatment Interval: Seven (7) to seventeen (17) feet bgs -
                         events in three (3) targeted areas at the site: Area # 1 Southwest of
                         proposed to be applied via 22 injection points in three (3) separate
                         drums for off-site transportation and disposal. The ISCO (RegenOx) is
                         drilling technology and drill cuttings will be placed into 55-gallon
                         MW-7/MW-16 (MW-17). The wells will be installed via hollow stem auger
                         (MW-9R), MW-10 (MW-10R) and as a sentinel well downgradient of
                         site. The wells will be installed to replace former wells MW-9
                         inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells will be installed at the
                         Subject Property. Prior to the applications, three (3) new two (2)
                         Chemical Oxidant RegenOx into soils and groundwater across the
                         Work The scope of work is to inject a total of 9,810 pounds of the
                         rounds of post application quarterly groundwater sampling. Scope of
                         for water supply during application events; and - Conduct four (4)
                         (3) rounds of RegenOx Application; - Obtain a NYCDOT Hydrant permit
                         B ISCO in 5% solution via temporary injection points; - Conduct three
                         monitoring well; - Application of 3,270 pounds of RegenOx Part A/Part
                         the site. It will include: - Installation of three (3) groundwater
                         remediating the gasoline-related impact to soil and groundwater at
                         interruption at the site, while at the same time effectively
                         effective and will involve the least site disturbance and/or business
                         remedy option for this project. This remedial option is the most cost
                         fuel oil impacts. ISCO Application was selected as the Preferred’s
                         program be implemented at the Subject Property to address residual
                         groundwater sampling event, the NYSDEC has requested that a remedial
                         sampling event. Based upon the results of the most recent (June 2022)
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                         oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), and DO throughout the span of
                         well was additionally monitored for pH, conductivity,
                         water, and depth to bottom readings were recorded for each well. Each
                         using a sonic oil/water interface probe. Depth to product, depth to
                         injection event, each of the groundwater monitoring wells were gauged
                         injections of the RegenOx compound. Prior to and during each
                         December 15 to December 28, 2023, Preferred mobilized to the site for
                         needed and pre-clearing re-commenced. RegenOx Injection: From
                         subgrade obstructions were encountered, IP points were relocated as
                         hand-clearing, and all asphalt surfaces were patched. In areas where
                         all areas were backfilled using the soil generated from
                         proposed injection point (IP) locations. Upon clearing each location,
                         2023, Preferred and Coastal mobilized to the site to pre-clear the
                         future disposal. Pre-Clearing: From December 11 through December 14,
                         MW-17. Purge water was additionally placed in 55-gallon drums pending
                         three wells, and a slight layer of free product was observed at
                         were purged from MW-17. A sheen was detected in purge water from all
                         fifteen (15) gallons were purged from MW-10R, and twenty (20) gallons
                         groundwater turbidity. Twelve (12) gallons were purged from MW-9R,
                         groundwater to clear fines from the completed well and reduce
                         After installation, each well was purged of an appropriate volume of
                         drilling were placed in 55-gallon drums pending future disposal.
                         evidence of petroleum impact. All soil cuttings generated during
                         Preferred s geologist for lithological characteristics and field
                         generated during well installation were screened and logged by
                         and were finished with an 8-inch diameter steel manhole cover. Soils
                         depth of 20 ft bgs, consisting of a 10-foot screen and 10-foot riser,
                         injections. All three (3) wells were successfully installed to a
                         application locations were also cleared to prepare for the subsequent
                         the proposed wells. During this geophysical survey, all proposed ISCO
                         survey, which detected no subgrade obstructions in the area of any of
                         three (3) proposed well locations were cleared by the geophysical
                         installation of three (3) wells - MW-9R and MW-10R, and MW-17. All
                         mobilized a Geoprobe equipped with hollow-stem augurs for the
                         magnetometer to complete a geophysical survey, and additionally
                         Solutions (Coastal). Coastal mobilized a ground-penetrating radar and
                         2023, Preferred mobilized to the site with Coastal Environmental
                         2023. Geophysical Survey and Well Installation: On October 17 and 18,
                         (RAWP) prepared by Preferred for the Subject Property, dated June
                         completed in accordance with the approved Remedial Action Work Plan
                         Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn, NY (Subject Property). The ISCO event was
                         NYSDEC Spill No. 97-09774 at Arnold s Service station located at 1868
                         by Preferred Environmental Services (Preferred) in relation to the
                         the first round of in-situ chemical oxidation (ISCO) events conducted
                         8156 Will review. AD 03/05/2024: Reviewed the report. It summarizes
                         New York 11566 work: 516 546 1100 cell: 516 729 3293 fax: 516 213
                         PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 323 Merrick Avenue North Merrick,
                         Christopher P. Zweier Project Manager, Environmental Scientist
                         notify the NYSDEC upon the start of the second round. Best,
                         round of injections at the site is planned for February 2024. We will
                         reach out with any questions or comments during your review. A second
                         approved in the document dated June 2023. Please don’t hesitate to
                         the first round of ISCO injections as part of the remedial scope
                         of work completed to date at the above-referenced property including
                         Good Morning Ms. Doronova, Attached please find a summarized update
                         Miller. AD 02/01/2024: Received the following email from Mr. Zweier:
                         sampled. AD 07/13/2023: Issued and sent a RAWP approval letter to Ms.
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                         the injection points or ground surface, injection was temporarily
                         round. Upon any occurrence of the injection material daylighting in
                         the RegenOx compound were injected across all areas during this
                         water, among eight (8) ISCO injection points. A total of 3,256 lbs of
                         points - Zone 3: 1200 lbs of RegenOx compound in 1500 gallons of
                         compound in 510 gallons of water, among three (3) ISCO injection
                         eleven (11) ISCO injection points - Zone 2: 408 lbs of RegenOx
                         1: 1648 lbs of RegenOx compound in 2060 gallons of water, among
                         gallons of water. Total quantities injected were as follows: - Zone
                         water, mixed in a ratio of 1 pound of RegenOx compound in 1.25
                         of injection events, RegenOx compound was injected in a mixture of
                         oxygen (DO) throughout the span of injections. Throughout this round
                         conductivity, oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), and dissolved
                         for each well. Each well was additionally monitored for pH,
                         product, depth to water, and depth to bottom readings were recorded
                         wells were gauged using a sonic oil/water interface probe. Depth to
                         and during each injection event, each of the groundwater monitoring
                         same locations precleared during the first injection event. Prior to
                         round of injections, each ISCO Injection Point was located in the
                         needed and pre-clearing re-commenced. During the second and third
                         subgrade obstructions were encountered, IP points were relocated as
                         hand-clearing, and all asphalt surfaces were patched. In areas where
                         location, all areas were backfilled using the soil generated from
                         were present in any proposed IP location. Upon clearing each
                         air knife, and a utilivac to ensure that no subgrade obstructions
                         asphalt at grade surface and using a stainless-steel hand auger, an
                         locations were pre-cleared to 6 ft bgs by saw cutting through the
                         system. During the first round of injections in December 2023, all IP
                         sodium percarbonate oxidizer complex activated by a surface catalyst
                         chemical oxidation technology produced by Regenesis, which includes a
                         mobilized to the site for injections of the RegenOx compound, a
                         RegenOx Injection: From April 15 to April 23, 2024, Preferred
                         prepared by Preferred for the Subject Property, dated June 2023.
                         accordance with the approved Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP)
                         Boulevard, Brooklyn, NY (site). The ISCO event was completed in
                         Preferred at Arnold s Service station located at 1868 Linden
                         round of in-situ chemical oxidation (ISCO) events conducted by
                         review. AD 06/04/2024: Reviewed the report. It summarizes the third
                         11566 work: 516 546 1100 cell: 516 729 3293 fax: 516 213 8156 Will
                         Authority-certified WBE 323 Merrick Avenue North Merrick, New York
                         NYS, NYC, PANY/NJ, New York City School Construction
                         Manager, Environmental Scientist PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
                         site is planned for May 27, 2024. Best, Christopher P. Zweier Project
                         review. The first round of post-injection groundwater sampling at the
                         hesitate to reach out with any questions or comments during your
                         remedial scope approved in the document dated June 2023. Please don’t
                         property including the third round of ISCO injections as part of the
                         summarized update of work completed to date at the above-referenced
                         Zweier: Good afternoon, Ms. Doronova, Attached please find a
                         second round. AD 05/10/2024: Received the following email from Mr.
                         injections to be scheduled two (2) months after the completion of the
                         conducted in February 2024, with a third and final round of
                         temporarily halted or relocated. A second round of injections will be
                         daylighting in the injection points or ground surface, injection was
                         during this round. Upon any occurrence of the injection material
                         3,256 lbs of the RegenOx compound were injected across all areas
                         injections. Throughout this round of injection events, a total of
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                         BTEXMaterial Name:
                         2645AMaterial Code:
                         2159406Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1056057Operable Unit ID:
                         320910Site ID:

                         TrueOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         328103Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1056057Operable Unit ID:
                         320910Site ID:

                         TrueOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
                         01634044Case No.:
                         MTBE (methyl-tert-butyl ether)Material Name:
                         1213AMaterial Code:
                         2159405Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1056057Operable Unit ID:
                         320910Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         USTest 2000/P/LL plus USTest 2000/UTest Method 2:
                         20Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         4000Tank Size:
                         001Tank Number:
                         320910Site ID:
                         1545480Spill Tank Test:
                         9709774Spill Number:
                         9709774Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         TANK TEST FAILED - TANK TO BE PUMPED OUT AND RE-TESTED.Remarks:
                         this final round. AD
                         groundwater sampling event will be scheduled with the completion of
                         halted or relocated. This was the final round of injections. A

ANAR SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) S102959961
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                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         522050Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         854051Operable Unit ID:
                         320908Site ID:

All Materials:

                         fitting broke..spill was contained and cleaned up.Remarks:
                         SANGESLAND
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8941215Longitude:
                         40.6573080Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         2125 MILL AVESpiller Address:
                         MADISON OILSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2003-07-09Spill Record Last Update:
                         2002-04-17Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Tank TruckSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         396CID:
                         2002-04-17Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMSANGESInvestigator:
                         2002-04-17Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         320908Site ID:
                         258530DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0200612Facility ID:
                         0200612  /   2003-07-09Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         1868 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                         ANAR SERVICE CENTERName:

SPILLS:

                         TrueOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         OxygenatesMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:

ANAR SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) S102959961
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         20.00Quantity:

ANAR SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) S102959961

                         8808120Spill Number:
                         8808120Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         FIX PIPING TOMORROW.
                         DISCOVERED SYPHON PIPE LEAKING IN FILL BOX, SO TEST WAS HALTED, WILL
                         (4) 550 GALLON TANK SYSTEM FAILED PETRO TITE, AFTER FILLING TANKS,Remarks:
                         MARTINKAT SEE SPILL NUMBER 8808741.
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8927361Longitude:
                         40.6573939Latitude:
                         81275DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         COCA COLASpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2000-03-27Spill Record Last Update:
                         1989-01-19Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1989-01-11Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMMARTINInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         A3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1989-01-11Spill Date:
                         88916Site ID:
                         8808120Facility ID:
                         8808120  /   2000-03-24Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         1900 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                         COCA COLAName:

LTANKS:

2406 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster Z
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  
NNW NY Spills1900 LINDEN BLVD    N/A
Z165 NY LTANKSCOCA COLA S103238196
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                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         1998-05-06Spill Record Last Update:
                         1989-02-08Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1989-02-07Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SULLIVANInvestigator:
                         2401SWIS:
                         1989-04-25Cleanup Ceased:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1989-02-07Spill Date:
                         88917Site ID:
                         8808741Facility ID:
                         8808741  /   1989-04-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         1900 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                         1900 LINDEN BLV/COCA COLAName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         567928Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         923594Operable Unit ID:
                         88916Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0008Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         88916Site ID:
                         1535072Spill Tank Test:

COCA COLA  (Continued) S103238196
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                         81275DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9606844Facility ID:
                         9606844  /   1996-08-28Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         1900 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                         REEGAE IMPORTSName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         -1.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         453508Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         924654Operable Unit ID:
                         88917Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0008Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         88917Site ID:
                         1535152Spill Tank Test:
                         8808741Spill Number:
                         8808741Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         AFTER MAY 1ST.
                         EXCAVATE, ISOLATE & RETEST. TANKS TO BE ABANDONED, MAY BE REPLACED
                         (4) 550 GALLON TANK SYSTEM FAILED PRECISION TEST. L R =.121GPH, WILLRemarks:
                         Not reportedDEC Memo:
                         -73.8927361Longitude:
                         40.6573939Latitude:
                         81275DER Facility ID:
                         2DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         1900 LINDEN BLVDSpiller Address:
                         COCA COLA PLANTSpiller Company:

COCA COLA  (Continued) S103238196
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         20.00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         20.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         346115Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1037982Operable Unit ID:
                         184643Site ID:

All Materials:

                         hatch was not closed - truck went up incline spilling productRemarks:
                         - SPILL IN DRIVEWAY, NONE IN SEWER - DRIVER CLEANED UP
                         MARTINKAT SPOKE TO JEFF AT 2:55
                         Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         -73.8927361Longitude:
                         40.6573939Latitude:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         58-05 52ND AVSpiller Address:
                         SAFETY KLEENSpiller Company:
                         JEFF JAGERSpiller Name:
                         2003-11-20Spill Record Last Update:
                         1996-08-28Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         Tank TruckSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         349CID:
                         1996-08-28Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         SMMARTINInvestigator:
                         1996-08-28Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         C4Spill Class:
                         Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         184643Site ID:

COCA COLA  (Continued) S103238196

                                        NY8808120Lust ID:
                                        NY81275Facility ID:
                                        259058Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2406 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster Z
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNW 1900 LINDEN BLVD    N/A
Z166 UST FINDER RELEASECOCA COLA 1029078542
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                                        -73.89274Longitude:
                                        40.6573899999999Latitude:
                                        40.6573900000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.8927399999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        18Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        5965Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1989/01/11 16:00:00+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1900 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                                        COCA COLAName:

COCA COLA  (Continued) 1029078542

                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        18Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        5965Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1989/02/07 16:00:00+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1900 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                                        1900 LINDEN BLV/COCA COLAName:
                                        NY8808741Lust ID:
                                        NY81275Facility ID:
                                        259059Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2406 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster Z
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
NNW 1900 LINDEN BLVD    N/A
Z167 UST FINDER RELEASE1900 LINDEN BLV/COCA COLA 1029078541
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                                        -73.89274Longitude:
                                        40.6573899999999Latitude:
                                        40.6573900000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.8927399999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:

1900 LINDEN BLV/COCA COLA  (Continued) 1029078541

                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        16Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7164Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1996/01/12 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1940 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                                        SHELLName:
                                        NY9705467Lust ID:
                                        NY157933Facility ID:
                                        259100Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2477 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster AA
0.469 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
North 1940 LINDEN BLVD    N/A
AA168 UST FINDER RELEASESHELL 1029061212
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                                        -73.89126Longitude:
                                        40.65805Latitude:
                                        40.6580500000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.89126X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:

SHELL  (Continued) 1029061212

                                        -73.89126Longitude:
                                        40.65805Latitude:
                                        40.6580500000001Y Coord:
                                        -73.89126X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        2EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        16Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        7164Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1998/08/10 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1940 LINDEN BLVDAddress:
                                        FORMER SHELL STATIONName:
                                        NY9806492Lust ID:
                                        NY157933Facility ID:
                                        259101Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2477 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster AA
0.469 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BROOKLYN, NY  0
North 1940 LINDEN BLVD    N/A
AA169 UST FINDER RELEASEFORMER SHELL STATION 1029061211
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        in July 2012 and found to enter the main house trap and discharges to
        barium at up to 124 ppm. The floor drain s discharge line was traced
        372 ppm, nickel at up to 53.6 ppm, arsenic at up to 4.4 ppm, and
        lead at up to 500 ppm, chromium at up to 327 ppm, selenium at up to
        5.5 ppm. Analysis for total metals found cyanide at up to 107 ppm,
        up to 53.8 ppm and TCLP nickel was found at concentrations of up to
        investigation of the site. TCLP lead was found at concentrations of
        results of water samples collected by NYCDEP during the preliminary
        Nature and Extent of Contamination: Information is based on theEnv Problem:
        Not reported
        bgs. In general, groundwwater flow direction is southerly of the site.
        silty sand and silt. Groundwater is encountered at about 10-12 feet
        encounted to five feet bgs, underlain by layers of fine to medium
        soil. Site Topography, Geology and Hydrogeology: Fill material is
        drain is physically compromised and partially open to the underlying
        floor drain, they encountered soil in the drain, suggesting that the
        and Silver. NYCDEP personnel noted that when they went to sample the
        levels of metals including but not limited to Copper, Zinc, Chromium,
        samples from within the floor drain and the results showed high
        through a hose inserted in a floor drain. NYCDEP obtained water
        the industrial waste water, which included the hazardous metals,
        removed by a regulated waste-hauler. Watermark instead disposed of
        costly, multi-step process that ensures any solid toxic materials be
        Silver is generated. Proper disposal of the waste water requires a
        waste water containing metals such as Copper, Zinc, Chromium, and
        the New York City sewer system. During the metal-plating process,
        reported that the company was illegally dumping industrial waste into
        commercial and residential markets. A former employee at Watermark
        plumbing and lighting fixtures, bathroom accessories and hardware for
        The Site is an industrial building that houses manufacturing of
        by industrial, commercial and residential uses. Historical Use(s):
        Current Zoning/Use(s): The site is zoned as M1-1, and is surrounded
        asphalt-oaved parking along the east side of the site building.
        is occupied by a 1 story manufacturing facility. There is
        multi-family residential units to the west. Site Features: The site
        building to the south, and by Snediker Avenue and single- and
        Hinsdale Street to the east, by a one story industrial/manufacturing
        DeWitt Avenue and single-family residential units to the north, by
        DeWitt Avenue, Brooklyn, NY in an urban area. The site is bordered by
        Location: The 50,000 square foot (1.38 acre) site is located at 350Site Description:
MJKOMOROUpdated By:
02/14/2017Record Upd:
07/16/2013Record Add:
224179HW Code:
1.380Acres:
2Region:
NClassification:
484571Site Code:
HWProgram:
        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
350 DEWITT AVENUEAddress:
WATERMARK DESIGNS DEWITT AVEName:

SHWS:

2812 ft.
0.533 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

1/2-1 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
WNW NY UST350 DEWITT AVENUE    N/A
170 NY SHWS350 DEWITT AVE U000406087
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        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        350 DeWitt AvenueOwner Address:
        Watermark DesignsOwner Company:
        Jack AbelOwner Name:
        NNNSub Type:
        1Own Op:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        491 Wortman Ave.Owner Address:
        Abel Realty Holding, LLCOwner Company:
        Jack AbelOwner Name:
        01Sub Type:
        1Own Op:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        350 DeWitt Ave.Owner Address:
        Watermark Designs, Ltd.Owner Company:
        Jack AbelOwner Name:
        01Sub Type:
        4Own Op:
        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Upd:
        Not reportedRecord Add:
        Not reportedDell:
        Not reportedLat/Long:
        Not reportedDisp Term:
        Not reportedDisp Start:
        Not reportedPond:
        Not reportedLandfill:
        Not reportedLagoon:
        Not reportedStructure:
        Not reportedDump:
        Not reportedHealth Problem:
        warranted at this time.
        significant threat exsits at the site and no further action is
        Based on the data results discussed above, it was determined that no
        the site classification was changed from P to N . Significant Threat:
        typical for groundwater in this area. Based on these data results,
        dissolved metals were above the groundwater standards. This is
        groundwater results was iron, manganese and sodium, where results for
        dissolved metals were well below the standards. The exception to the
        Total metals in groundwater were generally above the standards, but
        metals were detected in the soil samples above the industrial SCOs.
        TCE exceeded the groundwater standard at one location (9.8 ug/l). No
        in the soil samples above the 6 NYCRR Part 375 industrial SCOs. Only
        Groundwater was encountered at 10-12 feet bgs. No VOCs were detected
        underlain by layers of fine to medium silty sand and silt.
        dissolved). In general, fill material was encounted to five feet bgs,
        site. All samples were analyzed for VOCs and metals (total and
        collected to determine subsurface conditions in this portion of the
        completed along the drain line, and soil and groundwater samples were
        time frame specified in the scope of work. Seven borings were
        with the NYSDEC required scope of work. Work was completed within the
        2013, a preliminary site characterization was completed in accordance
        the municipal sewer on the northern side of the site. In September

350 DEWITT AVE  (Continued) U000406087
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                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 257-2800Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JACK ABELContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         350 DEWITT AVECompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         14157Site Id:

                         2009-08-10Date Last Modified:
                         MSBAPTISModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 649-1600Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         350 DEWITT AVENUEAddress1:
                         JACK ABELContact Name:
                         VPContact Type:
                         350 DEWITT AVENUE REALTYCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         14157Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Manufacturing (Other than Chemical)/ProcessingSite Type:
                         4501156.30088UTM Y:
                         593240.15911UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-310042   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                         350 DEWITT AVENUEAddress:
                         350 DEWITT AVEName:

UST:

        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Updated:
        Not reportedRecord Added Date:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type Code:
        Not reportedCrossref ID:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        Not reportedWaste Quantity:
        Not reportedWaste Type:
        Not reportedHW Code:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:

350 DEWITT AVE  (Continued) U000406087
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                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         08/10/2004Date Test:
                         21Tightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         04/12/2007Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         5000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         24347Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2009-08-10Date Last Modified:
                         MSBAPTISModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (718) 257-2800Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11207Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         350 DEWITT AVENUEAddress1:
                         JACK ABELContact Name:
                         VPContact Type:
                         ABEL RREALTY HOLDING LLCCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         14157Site Id:

                         2009-08-10Date Last Modified:
                         MSBAPTISModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (646) 824-7418Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JACK ABELContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         350 DEWITT AVENUE REALTYCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         14157Site Id:

                         2009-08-10Date Last Modified:
                         MSBAPTISModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:

350 DEWITT AVE  (Continued) U000406087
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                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

Equipment Records:

                         05/09/2022Last Modified:
                         MJGRIFFIModified By:

350 DEWITT AVE  (Continued) U000406087

                         Not reportedLot Remediation Date:
                         Materials* Phase I and Phase II Testing Protocol
                         air conditioning systems;Exhaust stack location limitations;Hazardous
                         Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for heating, ventilating andDescription:

                         Not reportedZoning Map No:
                         C090313ZMKUlurp Number:
                         09DCP052KCeqr Number:
                         Not reportedSatisfaction Date:
                         Not reportedEffective Date:
                         E-230E-No:
                         BKBorough Code:
                         8185Tax Block:
                         24Tax Lot(s):
                         BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                         1465 ROCKAWAY PARKWAYAddress:
                         LOT 24,TAXBLOCK 8185Name:

E DESIGNATION:

               CanarsieNTA:
               3081850024BIN:
               3000000Census Tract:
               974Council District:
               42Community Board:
               18Postcode:
               -73.901683Longitude:
               40.644579Latitude:
               CompletedPhase:
               VCP (Enrolled), E/RD (Review)OER Program:
               3081850024BBL:
               BrooklynBorough:
               NEW YORK CITY, NYCity,State,Zip:
               1465 ROCKAWAY PARKWAYAddress:
               1465 ROCKAWAY PARKWAYName:
               12TMP0271K,12EH-A271K,12CVCP067KProject ID:

VCP NYC:

4296 ft.
0.814 mi. NY NYC OER

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

 

1/2-1 NY NYC LAND USEBROOKLYN, NY  11236
SW NY E DESIGNATION1465 ROCKAWAY PARKWAY    N/A
171 NY VCPLOT 24,TAXBLOCK 8185 S109942370
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                                                            100.0000000Lot Depth:
                                                            24.8700000Lot Frontage:
                                                            3Total Units:
                                                            2Residential Units:
                                                            3.0000000Number Of Floors:
                                                            1Number Of Buildings:
                                                            2Total Building Floor Area Source Code:
                                                            0Other Floor Area:
                                                            0Factory Floor Area:
                                                            0Storage Floor Area:
                                                            0Garage Floor Area:
                                                            2534Retail Floor Area:
                                                            0Office Floor Area:
                                                            2538Residential Floor Area:
                                                            2534Commercial Floor Area:
                                                            5072Total Building Floor Area:
                                                            2539Lot Area:
                                                            0Number Of Easements:
                                                            Mixed Residential & Commercial BuildingsLand Use Category:
                                                            Office
                                                            S2: Residence - Multiple Use - Primarily Two Family With One Store OrBuilding Class:
                                                            NSpill Boundary Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedLimited Height District:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 3:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 2:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 1:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 2:
                                                            C1-3Commercial Overlay 1:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 4:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 3:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 2:
                                                            R5D: Residential DistrictsZoning District 1:
                                                            1ESanitation Subsection:
                                                            18Sanitation District Number:
                                                            3Sanitation District Boro:
                                                            7520Health Area:
                                                            33Health Center District:
                                                            69Police Precinct:
                                                            L170Fire Company:
                                                            46City Council District:
                                                            18School District:
                                                            2007Census Block 2010:
                                                            974Census Tract 2010:
                                                            30974002007Census Block 2020:
                                                            3097400Census Tract 2020:
                                                            318Community District:
                                                            24Tax Lot:
                                                            8185Tax Block:
                                                            BKBorough:
                                                            CONKLIN HOMES LLCOwner Name:
                                                            Not reportedType Of Ownership Code:
                                                            -73.9013301Longitude:
                                                            40.6446056Latitude:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                                            1465 ROCKAWAY PARKWAYAddress:
                                                            Not reportedName:

NYC LAND USE:

LOT 24,TAXBLOCK 8185  (Continued) S109942370
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                                        CanarsieNTA:
                                        3081850024BIN:
                                        3000000Census Tract:
                                        974Council District:
                                        42Community Board:
                                        18Postcode:

URL:

                                        CompletedPhase:
                                        Completed (C)Class:
                                        VCP (Enrolled), E/RD (Review)OER Program:
                                        3081850024BBL:
                                        12TMP0271K,12EH-A271K,12CVCP067KOER Project Numbers:
                                        -73.901683Longitude:
                                        40.644579Latitude:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        1465 ROCKAWAY PARKWAYAddress:
                                        1465 ROCKAWAY PARKWAYName:

NYC OER:

                                                            Not reportedChanged By DCP:
                                                            24v4.1Version Number:
                                                            Not reported2015 Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reported2007 Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            1Pluto DTM Base Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment Date:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment BBL:
                                                            E-230E-designation Number:
                                                            32405Tax Map #:
                                                            317 048Sanborn Map #:
                                                            Not reportedZoning Map Code:
                                                            23cZoning Map #:
                                                            174139Y Coordinate:
                                                            1011632X Coordinate:
                                                            0974Census Tract 2:
                                                            Not reportedCondominium Number:
                                                            3081850024.00000000Borough, Tax Block and Lot:
                                                            3Boro Code:
                                                            2.00000000000Maximum Allowable Community Facility Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Commercial Far:
                                                            2.00000000000Maximum Allowable Residential Far:
                                                            2.00000000000Built Floor Area Ratio:
                                                            Not reportedLandmark Status:
                                                            Not reportedHistoric District Name:
                                                            0Year Altered 2:
                                                            0Year Altered 1:
                                                            2014Year Built:
                                                            0.00000Exempt Total Value:
                                                            95940.00000Assessed Total Value:
                                                            12180.00000Assessed Land Value:
                                                            2Basement Type/Grade:
                                                            5Lot Type:
                                                            YIrregular Lot Code:
                                                            3Proximity Code:
                                                            Not reportedExtension Code:
                                                            100.0000000Building Depth:
                                                            25.0000000Building Frontage:

LOT 24,TAXBLOCK 8185  (Continued) S109942370
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                                        Not reportedNTA:
                                        Not reportedBIN:
                                        Not reportedCensus Tract:
                                        Not reportedCouncil District:
                                        Not reportedCommunity Board:
                                        Not reportedPostcode:

URL:

                                        ClosurePhase:
                                        Active (A)Class:
                                        E/RD (Review), State BCPOER Program:
                                        3038610001BBL:
                                        22TMP0555K,22EHAN118KOER Project Numbers:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        589 CHRISTOPHER STREETAddress:
                                        EBENEZER PHASE IIName:

NYC OER:

4351 ft.
0.824 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/2-1 BROOKLYN, NY  
WNW 589 CHRISTOPHER STREET    N/A
172 NY NYC OEREBENEZER PHASE II S132757598

        soil borings identifies the material as fill to approximately five
        Glacial aquifer systems. The lithologic description of sediments from
        Brooklyn. Overlying bedrock is the Lloyd, Magothy, Jameco, and Upper
        thickness in Kings County about 800 feet in the southeast area of
        formations form a southward-dipping wedge that attains a maximum
        Kings(Brooklyn), and Queens Counties. The unconsolidated aquifer
        Island aquifer system, which underlies all of Nassau, Suffolk,
        Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is located over the Long
        Wortman Avenue was formerly used as a machine shop from 1965 to 2007.
        for air freshener manufacturing. Past Use of the Site: 465-479
        used as a machine shop. The building is now used as a warehouse and
        identified. Current Zoning and Land Use: The building was formerly
        is unknown. Site Features: The full extent of the site has yet to be
        and Wortman Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11208. The full extent of the site
        Location: The site is located on the southeast corner of Elton StreetSite Description:
LAGORTONUpdated By:
01/15/2025Record Upd:
12/20/2016Record Add:
224250HW Code:
Not reportedAcres:
2Region:
PClassification:
537680Site Code:
HWProgram:
        BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
SE CORNER OF ELTON STREET AND WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
ELTON STREET GWName:

SHWS:

4405 ft.
0.834 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/2-1 BROOKLYN, NY  11208
NE SE CORNER OF ELTON STREET AND WORTMAN AVENUE    N/A
173 NY SHWSELTON STREET GW S120706234
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        Not reportedSub Type:
        Not reportedOwn Op:
        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Upd:
        Not reportedRecord Add:
        Not reportedDell:
        Not reportedLat/Long:
        Not reportedDisp Term:
        Not reportedDisp Start:
        Not reportedPond:
        Not reportedLandfill:
        Not reportedLagoon:
        Not reportedStructure:
        Not reportedDump:
        health exposure concerns.
        by the NYSDOH to determine if site contamination presents public
        As information for this site becomes available, it will be reviewedHealth Problem:
        air. VMP-2 returned a concentration of 430 ug/m3 for TCE.
        Total VOCs in VMP-6. 32 ppb Total VOCs were detected in the ambient
        Soil vapor ranged from 1,027 ug/m3 Total VOCs in VMP-2 to 86 ug/m3
        sample was also collected in conjunction with the soil vapor samples.
        points were collected in the vicinity of MW-13S. One (1) ambient air
        Commercial Soil Cleanup Objective levels. Vapor: Six (6) soil vapor
        highest recorded PID reading. All soil samples returned lower than
        each monitoring well cluster from the groundwater interface and the
        subject to head space analysis for VOCs. Samples were collected from
        monitoring well clusters, MW-17 through MW-19, soil was logged and
        1,1,1-TCA and 1,1-DCE plume. Soil: During the installation of
        MW-17S.A plume track down was performed to delineate the source of a
        1,1-dichloroethane) concentrations were highest in MW-17I and
        concern (Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, and
        wells were sampled for PFAS. With regards to the contaminants of
        VOCs including 1-4 Dioxane. Twelve (12) of the twenty-six monitoring
        wells and eighteen (18) existing monitoring wells were sampled for
        Cleveland Avenue, south of Wortman Avenue Eight (8) new monitoring
        installed with a shallow, intermediate and deep interval along
        Elton Street. Two (2) additional nested wells (MW-18 and MW-19) were
        on the north side of Wortman Avenue near the corner of Wortman and
        the spring of 2017 additional wells MW-17S and MW-17I were installed
        Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, and 1,1-dichloroethane. In
        as well. Each sample collected showed increasing concentrations of
        created. MW-13S was analyzed for CVOCs in April 2016 and October 2016
        the FWDF plume is sinking prior to MW-13s, this potential site was
        aforementioned CVOCs were not characteristic of FWDF and nature of
        1,1,1-trichloroethane, and 1,1-dichloroethane. Since the
        returned within the analysis were dissolved phase Trichloroethylene,
        Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds (CVOCs). Among the CVOCs
        November 2014, monitoring well MW-13S returned concentrations of
        Former Watermark Design Facility (FWDF). During baseline sampling in
        off-site plume of Brownfield Cleanup program(BCP) site C224139,
        Groundwater: Wells were installed in Fall of 2014 to assess theEnv Problem:
        of potable water.
        York City, which utilizes reservoirs from upstate New York as sources
        denoting potential use as potable water. The site lies within New
        feet below grade. Groundwater beneath the property is class GA
        and silt. Groundwater at the site is encountered at approximately 11
        feet below grade, underlain by layers of fine to medium silty sands

ELTON STREET GW  (Continued) S120706234
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        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Updated:
        Not reportedRecord Added Date:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type Code:
        Not reportedCrossref ID:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        Not reportedWaste Quantity:
        Not reportedWaste Type:
        Not reportedHW Code:
        Not reportedOwner Country:
        Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        Not reportedOwner Address:
        Not reportedOwner Company:
        Not reportedOwner Name:

ELTON STREET GW  (Continued) S120706234

                                                            1005Census Block 2010:
                                                            1132Census Tract 2010:
                                                            31132002005Census Block 2020:
                                                            3113200Census Tract 2020:
                                                            305Community District:
                                                            47Tax Lot:
                                                            3833Tax Block:
                                                            BKBorough:
                                                            NYC HOUSING PRESERVATION AND DEVELOPMENTOwner Name:
                                                            CType Of Ownership Code:
                                                            -73.8990062Longitude:
                                                            40.6610668Latitude:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                                            429 NEWPORT STREETAddress:
                                                            Not reportedName:

NYC LAND USE:

               East New York (Pennsylvania Ave)NTA:
               3038330047BIN:
               3000000Census Tract:
               1132Council District:
               42Community Board:
               5Postcode:
               -73.898945Longitude:
               40.66085Latitude:
               ConstructionPhase:
               VCP (Enrolled)OER Program:
               3038330047BBL:
               BrooklynBorough:
               NEW YORK CITY, NYCity,State,Zip:
               429 NEWPORT STREETAddress:
               429 NEWPORT STREET - HPD NCP CLUSTERName:
               22TMP1293K,25CVCP013KProject ID:

VCP NYC:

4479 ft.
0.848 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

 

1/2-1 NY NYC OERBROOKLYN, NY  11207
NW NY NYC LAND USE429 NEWPORT STREET    N/A
174 NY VCP S131135740
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                                                            2.43000000000Maximum Allowable Residential Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Built Floor Area Ratio:
                                                            Not reportedLandmark Status:
                                                            Not reportedHistoric District Name:
                                                            0Year Altered 2:
                                                            0Year Altered 1:
                                                            0Year Built:
                                                            8400.00000Exempt Total Value:
                                                            8400.00000Assessed Total Value:
                                                            8400.00000Assessed Land Value:
                                                            5Basement Type/Grade:
                                                            3Lot Type:
                                                            NIrregular Lot Code:
                                                            0Proximity Code:
                                                            Not reportedExtension Code:
                                                            0.0000000Building Depth:
                                                            0.0000000Building Frontage:
                                                            100.0000000Lot Depth:
                                                            20.0000000Lot Frontage:
                                                            0Total Units:
                                                            0Residential Units:
                                                            Not reportedNumber Of Floors:
                                                            0Number Of Buildings:
                                                            7Total Building Floor Area Source Code:
                                                            Not reportedOther Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedFactory Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedStorage Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedGarage Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedRetail Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedOffice Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedResidential Floor Area:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Floor Area:
                                                            0Total Building Floor Area:
                                                            2000Lot Area:
                                                            0Number Of Easements:
                                                            Vacant LandLand Use Category:
                                                            V0: Vacant Land - Zoned Residential; Not ManhattanBuilding Class:
                                                            NSpill Boundary Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedLimited Height District:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 3:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 2:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 1:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 2:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 1:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 4:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 3:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 2:
                                                            R6: Residential DistrictsZoning District 1:
                                                            4CSanitation Subsection:
                                                            05Sanitation District Number:
                                                            3Sanitation District Boro:
                                                            6300Health Area:
                                                            33Health Center District:
                                                            75Police Precinct:
                                                            E231Fire Company:
                                                            42City Council District:
                                                            19School District:

  (Continued) S131135740
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                                        East New York (Pennsylvania Ave)NTA:
                                        3038330047BIN:
                                        3000000Census Tract:
                                        1132Council District:
                                        42Community Board:
                                        5Postcode:

URL:

                                        ConstructionPhase:
                                        Active (A)Class:
                                        VCP (Enrolled)OER Program:
                                        3038330047BBL:
                                        22TMP1293K,25CVCP013KOER Project Numbers:
                                        -73.898945Longitude:
                                        40.66085Latitude:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        429 NEWPORT STREETAddress:
                                        429 NEWPORT STREET - HPD NCP CLUSTERName:

NYC OER:

                                                            tChanged By DCP:
                                                            24v4.1Version Number:
                                                            Not reported2015 Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reported2007 Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            1Pluto DTM Base Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment Date:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment BBL:
                                                            Not reportedE-designation Number:
                                                            31208Tax Map #:
                                                            316 036Sanborn Map #:
                                                            Not reportedZoning Map Code:
                                                            17dZoning Map #:
                                                            180137Y Coordinate:
                                                            1012270X Coordinate:
                                                            1132Census Tract 2:
                                                            Not reportedCondominium Number:
                                                            3038330047.00000000Borough, Tax Block and Lot:
                                                            3Boro Code:
                                                            4.80000000000Maximum Allowable Community Facility Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Commercial Far:

  (Continued) S131135740

224254HW Code:
0.140Acres:
2Region:
PClassification:
541196Site Code:
HWProgram:
        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
458 EAST 99TH STREETAddress:
458 EAST 99TH STREETName:

SHWS:

4501 ft.
0.852 mi. NY BROWNFIELDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/2-1 NY INST CONTROLBROOKLYN, NY  11236
West NY ENG CONTROLS458 EAST 99TH STREET    N/A
175 NY SHWS458 EAST 99TH STREET S121933847
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        subsequently taken on December 28, 2016 and the analytical results
        Sub-slab vapor (SSV), indoor and ambient air samples were
        No soil vapor samples were taken as part of the Phase II ESI.
        ppb, and 1,1-DCA at a maximum concentration of 22.1 ppb. Soil Vapor
        exceedances include cis-1,2 DCE at a maximum concentration of 15.8
        groundwater standards, at a maximum concentration of 20.4 ppb. Other
        Groundwater PCE was detected in all three wells above the applicable
        the applicable soil cleanup objectives for those compounds.
        cis-1,2 DCE, and 0.00147 ppm of trans-1,2 DCE which are well below
        samples, specifically 0.054 ppm of PCE, 0.0147 ppm TCE, 0.0568 ppm of
        screening. Low concentrations of VOCs were detected in the soil
        2.5 ft-bgs at the third boring based on observations and field
        collected from 10 to 11 ft-bgs at two of the borings and from 1.5 to
        (1,1-DCA) was also identified in groundwater. Soil Samples were
        trans-1,2-DCE. In addition, the chlorinated VOC 1,1-dichloroethane
        trichloroethene (TCE), cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), and
        are tetrachloroethylene (PCE) and its daughter compounds
        Contaminants of concern identified by these limited investigations
        groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) only.
        soil vapor intrusion sampling have been conducted. Soils and
        Nature and Extent of Contamination: Thus far a limited Phase II andEnv Problem:
        ft-bgs. General flow is to the east-southeast.
        followed by brown black fill. Groundwater was encountered at 11
        terminus. The first 1 foot consisted of the concrete slab (5 )
        feet to 16 feet below ground surface (ft-bgs), which was the boring
        identified soil consisting mainly of brown medium-fine sand from 5
        Site Geology and Hydrogeology: Three soil borings conducted in 2016
        likely attributed to the former dry cleaner chemical warehouse usage.
        parts and rental establishment. The identified contamination is
        occupied by Pinnacle Lift of New York, a fork lift sales, service,
        and there is a possible UST at the site. The site is currently
        the property. Building records identified an oil burner application
        through 1973. It is not known if chlorinated solvents were stored at
        occupied by a dry cleaning chemicals warehouse from at least 1966
        Past Use of the Site: Historical records identified the property as
        residential properties are located 350 feet away to the southeast.
        by warehouses, auto repair and commercial uses. The nearest
        The site is currently zoned as manufacturing M1-1 and is surrounded
        building is used for warehouse purposes. Current Zoning and Land Use:
        office area, a storage room and restrooms. The remainder of the
        concrete masonry units and brick. The building includes a small
        The building is slab-on-grade, steel-frame construction with walls of
        and abutted by concrete-paved land to the northeast and northwest.
        5,000 square feet. The building is constructed to the near lot line
        consists of a single story commercial building totaling approximately
        Glass Auto Inc. and United Trading. Site Features: The Site currently
        Supply and Saba Live Poultry; and to the northwest by Affordable
        the southwest by Home Deco Design; to the southwest by Gotham Steel
        Shippers &amp; Movers and a manufacturing/warehouse type building; to
        bordered to the northeast by East 99th Street followed by Whisky
        intersection of East 99th Street and Foster Avenue. The site is
        urban area. It is situated approximately 180 feet northwest of the
        East 99th Street in the Borough of Brooklyn, Kings County, NY in an
        Location: The 0.14 acre (6,000 square feet) site is located at 458Site Description:
JHOCONNEUpdated By:
02/27/2018Record Upd:
02/16/2017Record Add:

458 EAST 99TH STREET  (Continued) S121933847
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          05/07/2025Date Record Added:
          ENGControl Type:
          13Control Code:
          C224254HW Code:
          571135Site Code:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
          458 EAST 99TH STREETAddress:
          458 EAST 99TH STREETName:

ENG CONTROLS:

        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Updated:
        Not reportedRecord Added Date:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type Code:
        Not reportedCrossref ID:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        Not reportedWaste Quantity:
        Not reportedWaste Type:
        Not reportedHW Code:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        Forest Hills, NY 11375Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        97-09 69th AvenueOwner Address:
        458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
        Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
        ESub Type:
        1Own Op:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
        Euro Woodworking, Inc.Owner Company:
        Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
        ESub Type:
        4Own Op:
        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Upd:
        Not reportedRecord Add:
        Not reportedDell:
        Not reportedLat/Long:
        Not reportedDisp Term:
        Not reportedDisp Start:
        Not reportedPond:
        Not reportedLandfill:
        Not reportedLagoon:
        Not reportedStructure:
        Not reportedDump:
        health exposure concerns.
        by the NYSDOH to determine if site contamination presents public
        As information for this site becomes available, it will be reviewedHealth Problem:
        isopropanol (47.2 g/m3) and toluene (26.6 g/m3).
        g/m3), and PCE (28.3 g/m3). Ambient air had acetone (45.1 g/m3),
        g/m3), isopropanol (1530 g/m3), toluene (1670 g/m3), m,p xylenes (275
        (137 g/m3). Indoor air had elevated concentrations of acetone (1680
        (225 g/m3), propylene (145 g/m3), isopropanol (119 g/m3) and ethanol
        revealed PCE (990 g/m3), TCE (154 g/m3), acetone (543 g/m3), n-hexane

458 EAST 99TH STREET  (Continued) S121933847
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          wolfgang michelitschOwner Name:
          ESub Type:
          1Own Op:
          GWBURKEUpdated By:
          2020-01-09 11:54:00Record Upd:
          2020-01-06 09:19:00Record Add:
          Not reportedDell:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedDisp Term:
          Not reportedDisp Start:
          FalsePond:
          FalseLandfill:
          FalseLagoon:
          FalseStructure:
          FalseDump:
          as additional information becomes available.
          conditions at the site are currently under review and will be revised
          Information submitted with the BCP application regarding theHealth Problem:
          (1,1,1 - TCA) - No Further Action - Trichloroethene (TCE) - Monitor
          Tetrachloroethylene - Monitor / Mitigate - 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane
          , dated October 2006: - Carbon Tetrachloride - No Further Action -
          Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York
          conformance with the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH)
          soil vapor and ambient air sampling procedure was conducted in
          quality standards were detected in three ground water samples. The
          in soil and elevated concentrations of VOCs exceeding NYSDEC water
          the subject site has occurred. Low concentrations VOCs were detected
          during this investigation indicates that impact to the subsurface at
          concentrations exceeding state standards. The sampling conducted
          and cis-1,2-DCE were detected in ground water sample GW-3 at
          concentrations exceeding the state standard. Additionally, 1,1-DCA
          was detected in ground water samples GW-1, GW-2, and GW-3 at
          The laboratory analytical report from June 2016 indicated that PCEEnv Problem:
          east-southeast.
          site, the inferred direction of groundwater flow is to the
          observations, the shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the subject
          grade. Based upon topographic map interpretation and site
          sampling, the depth to groundwater is approximately 11 feet below
          the site. Site Geology and Hydrology: Based on site-specific
          assembling of cabinets, etc. There is no manufacturing conducted at
          occupied by Euro Wood Working and is used for wood working,
          Land Use: The site is zoned El-Warehouse. The building is currently
          chemical warehouse between at least 1966 and 1973. Current Zoning and
          structure by 1952. The subject site was occupied by a dry-cleaning
          early as 1907 through at least 1950 and developed with the existing
          alleyway. Past Uses of the Site: The site was unimproved land as
          building covers the majority of the lot, with the exception of the
          alleyway on the north side of the subject building. The subject
          one (1) story office/ warehouse building, with no basement, and an
          The site is a single lot, 6,000 square foot, parcel, improved by a
          manufacturing, commercial and warehouse facilities. Site Features:
          surrounding neighborhood. The surrounding area consists of
          generally commercial and industrial along East 99th Street and the
          Street and Foster Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. The surrounding area is
          Location: The site is located on the southwest side of East 99thSite Description:
          CXMAYCOCUpdated By:
          07/22/2025Date Rec Updated:
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          07/22/2025Date Rec Updated:
          05/07/2025Date Record Added:
          ENGControl Type:
          35Control Code:
          C224254HW Code:
          571135Site Code:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
          458 EAST 99TH STREETAddress:
          458 EAST 99TH STREETName:

          SNBOLLERUpdated By:
          2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Updated:
          2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Added Date:
          HW Site IDCross Ref Type:
          02Cross Ref Type Code:
          224254Crossref ID:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Quantity:
          Not reportedWaste Type:
          Not reportedHW Code:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11234Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          1097 Bergen AvenueOwner Address:
          Brooklyn Community Board 18Owner Company:
          Dorothy TuranoOwner Name:
          NNNSub Type:
          Document RepositoryOwn Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          1580 Rockaway ParkwayOwner Address:
          Brooklyn Public LibraryOwner Company:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          NNNSub Type:
          Document RepositoryOwn Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
          458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
          Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
          P03Sub Type:
          6Own Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
          Euro WoodworkingOwner Company:
          Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
          ESub Type:
          4Own Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
          458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
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          458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
          wolfgang michelitschOwner Name:
          ESub Type:
          1Own Op:
          GWBURKEUpdated By:
          2020-01-09 11:54:00Record Upd:
          2020-01-06 09:19:00Record Add:
          Not reportedDell:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedDisp Term:
          Not reportedDisp Start:
          FalsePond:
          FalseLandfill:
          FalseLagoon:
          FalseStructure:
          FalseDump:
          as additional information becomes available.
          conditions at the site are currently under review and will be revised
          Information submitted with the BCP application regarding theHealth Problem:
          (1,1,1 - TCA) - No Further Action - Trichloroethene (TCE) - Monitor
          Tetrachloroethylene - Monitor / Mitigate - 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane
          , dated October 2006: - Carbon Tetrachloride - No Further Action -
          Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York
          conformance with the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH)
          soil vapor and ambient air sampling procedure was conducted in
          quality standards were detected in three ground water samples. The
          in soil and elevated concentrations of VOCs exceeding NYSDEC water
          the subject site has occurred. Low concentrations VOCs were detected
          during this investigation indicates that impact to the subsurface at
          concentrations exceeding state standards. The sampling conducted
          and cis-1,2-DCE were detected in ground water sample GW-3 at
          concentrations exceeding the state standard. Additionally, 1,1-DCA
          was detected in ground water samples GW-1, GW-2, and GW-3 at
          The laboratory analytical report from June 2016 indicated that PCEEnv Problem:
          east-southeast.
          site, the inferred direction of groundwater flow is to the
          observations, the shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the subject
          grade. Based upon topographic map interpretation and site
          sampling, the depth to groundwater is approximately 11 feet below
          the site. Site Geology and Hydrology: Based on site-specific
          assembling of cabinets, etc. There is no manufacturing conducted at
          occupied by Euro Wood Working and is used for wood working,
          Land Use: The site is zoned El-Warehouse. The building is currently
          chemical warehouse between at least 1966 and 1973. Current Zoning and
          structure by 1952. The subject site was occupied by a dry-cleaning
          early as 1907 through at least 1950 and developed with the existing
          alleyway. Past Uses of the Site: The site was unimproved land as
          building covers the majority of the lot, with the exception of the
          alleyway on the north side of the subject building. The subject
          one (1) story office/ warehouse building, with no basement, and an
          The site is a single lot, 6,000 square foot, parcel, improved by a
          manufacturing, commercial and warehouse facilities. Site Features:
          surrounding neighborhood. The surrounding area consists of
          generally commercial and industrial along East 99th Street and the
          Street and Foster Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. The surrounding area is
          Location: The site is located on the southwest side of East 99thSite Description:
          CXMAYCOCUpdated By:
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05/07/2025Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
32Control Code:
C224254HW Code:
Site Management PlanControl Name:
571135Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
458 EAST 99TH STREETAddress:
458 EAST 99TH STREETName:

INST CONTROL:

          SNBOLLERUpdated By:
          2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Updated:
          2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Added Date:
          HW Site IDCross Ref Type:
          02Cross Ref Type Code:
          224254Crossref ID:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Quantity:
          Not reportedWaste Type:
          Not reportedHW Code:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11234Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          1097 Bergen AvenueOwner Address:
          Brooklyn Community Board 18Owner Company:
          Dorothy TuranoOwner Name:
          NNNSub Type:
          Document RepositoryOwn Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          1580 Rockaway ParkwayOwner Address:
          Brooklyn Public LibraryOwner Company:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          NNNSub Type:
          Document RepositoryOwn Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
          458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
          Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
          P03Sub Type:
          6Own Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
          Euro WoodworkingOwner Company:
          Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
          ESub Type:
          4Own Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
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ESub Type:
1Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:
2020-01-09 11:54:00Record Upd:
2020-01-06 09:19:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
as additional information becomes available.
conditions at the site are currently under review and will be revised
Information submitted with the BCP application regarding theHealth Problem:
(1,1,1 - TCA) - No Further Action - Trichloroethene (TCE) - Monitor
Tetrachloroethylene - Monitor / Mitigate - 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane
, dated October 2006: - Carbon Tetrachloride - No Further Action -
Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York
conformance with the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH)
soil vapor and ambient air sampling procedure was conducted in
quality standards were detected in three ground water samples. The
in soil and elevated concentrations of VOCs exceeding NYSDEC water
the subject site has occurred. Low concentrations VOCs were detected
during this investigation indicates that impact to the subsurface at
concentrations exceeding state standards. The sampling conducted
and cis-1,2-DCE were detected in ground water sample GW-3 at
concentrations exceeding the state standard. Additionally, 1,1-DCA
was detected in ground water samples GW-1, GW-2, and GW-3 at
The laboratory analytical report from June 2016 indicated that PCEEnv Problem:
east-southeast.
site, the inferred direction of groundwater flow is to the
observations, the shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the subject
grade. Based upon topographic map interpretation and site
sampling, the depth to groundwater is approximately 11 feet below
the site. Site Geology and Hydrology: Based on site-specific
assembling of cabinets, etc. There is no manufacturing conducted at
occupied by Euro Wood Working and is used for wood working,
Land Use: The site is zoned El-Warehouse. The building is currently
chemical warehouse between at least 1966 and 1973. Current Zoning and
structure by 1952. The subject site was occupied by a dry-cleaning
early as 1907 through at least 1950 and developed with the existing
alleyway. Past Uses of the Site: The site was unimproved land as
building covers the majority of the lot, with the exception of the
alleyway on the north side of the subject building. The subject
one (1) story office/ warehouse building, with no basement, and an
The site is a single lot, 6,000 square foot, parcel, improved by a
manufacturing, commercial and warehouse facilities. Site Features:
surrounding neighborhood. The surrounding area consists of
generally commercial and industrial along East 99th Street and the
Street and Foster Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. The surrounding area is
Location: The site is located on the southwest side of East 99thSite Description:
571135Site Code:
CXMAYCOCUpdated By:
07/22/2025Dt rec updated:
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INSTControl Type:
31Control Code:
C224254HW Code:
Monitoring PlanControl Name:
571135Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
458 EAST 99TH STREETAddress:
458 EAST 99TH STREETName:

SNBOLLERUpdated By:
2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Updated:
2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Added Date:
HW Site IDCross Ref Type:
02Cross Ref Type Code:
224254Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
Not reportedWaste Quantity:
Not reportedWaste Type:
Not reportedHW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11234Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1097 Bergen AvenueOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 18Owner Company:
Dorothy TuranoOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1580 Rockaway ParkwayOwner Address:
Brooklyn Public LibraryOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
Euro WoodworkingOwner Company:
Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
ESub Type:
4Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
wolfgang michelitschOwner Name:
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1Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:
2020-01-09 11:54:00Record Upd:
2020-01-06 09:19:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
as additional information becomes available.
conditions at the site are currently under review and will be revised
Information submitted with the BCP application regarding theHealth Problem:
(1,1,1 - TCA) - No Further Action - Trichloroethene (TCE) - Monitor
Tetrachloroethylene - Monitor / Mitigate - 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane
, dated October 2006: - Carbon Tetrachloride - No Further Action -
Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York
conformance with the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH)
soil vapor and ambient air sampling procedure was conducted in
quality standards were detected in three ground water samples. The
in soil and elevated concentrations of VOCs exceeding NYSDEC water
the subject site has occurred. Low concentrations VOCs were detected
during this investigation indicates that impact to the subsurface at
concentrations exceeding state standards. The sampling conducted
and cis-1,2-DCE were detected in ground water sample GW-3 at
concentrations exceeding the state standard. Additionally, 1,1-DCA
was detected in ground water samples GW-1, GW-2, and GW-3 at
The laboratory analytical report from June 2016 indicated that PCEEnv Problem:
east-southeast.
site, the inferred direction of groundwater flow is to the
observations, the shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the subject
grade. Based upon topographic map interpretation and site
sampling, the depth to groundwater is approximately 11 feet below
the site. Site Geology and Hydrology: Based on site-specific
assembling of cabinets, etc. There is no manufacturing conducted at
occupied by Euro Wood Working and is used for wood working,
Land Use: The site is zoned El-Warehouse. The building is currently
chemical warehouse between at least 1966 and 1973. Current Zoning and
structure by 1952. The subject site was occupied by a dry-cleaning
early as 1907 through at least 1950 and developed with the existing
alleyway. Past Uses of the Site: The site was unimproved land as
building covers the majority of the lot, with the exception of the
alleyway on the north side of the subject building. The subject
one (1) story office/ warehouse building, with no basement, and an
The site is a single lot, 6,000 square foot, parcel, improved by a
manufacturing, commercial and warehouse facilities. Site Features:
surrounding neighborhood. The surrounding area consists of
generally commercial and industrial along East 99th Street and the
Street and Foster Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. The surrounding area is
Location: The site is located on the southwest side of East 99thSite Description:
571135Site Code:
CXMAYCOCUpdated By:
07/22/2025Dt rec updated:
05/07/2025Dt record added:
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33Control Code:
C224254HW Code:
O&M PlanControl Name:
571135Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
458 EAST 99TH STREETAddress:
458 EAST 99TH STREETName:

SNBOLLERUpdated By:
2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Updated:
2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Added Date:
HW Site IDCross Ref Type:
02Cross Ref Type Code:
224254Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
Not reportedWaste Quantity:
Not reportedWaste Type:
Not reportedHW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11234Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1097 Bergen AvenueOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 18Owner Company:
Dorothy TuranoOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1580 Rockaway ParkwayOwner Address:
Brooklyn Public LibraryOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
Euro WoodworkingOwner Company:
Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
ESub Type:
4Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
wolfgang michelitschOwner Name:
ESub Type:
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GWBURKEUpdated By:
2020-01-09 11:54:00Record Upd:
2020-01-06 09:19:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
as additional information becomes available.
conditions at the site are currently under review and will be revised
Information submitted with the BCP application regarding theHealth Problem:
(1,1,1 - TCA) - No Further Action - Trichloroethene (TCE) - Monitor
Tetrachloroethylene - Monitor / Mitigate - 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane
, dated October 2006: - Carbon Tetrachloride - No Further Action -
Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York
conformance with the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH)
soil vapor and ambient air sampling procedure was conducted in
quality standards were detected in three ground water samples. The
in soil and elevated concentrations of VOCs exceeding NYSDEC water
the subject site has occurred. Low concentrations VOCs were detected
during this investigation indicates that impact to the subsurface at
concentrations exceeding state standards. The sampling conducted
and cis-1,2-DCE were detected in ground water sample GW-3 at
concentrations exceeding the state standard. Additionally, 1,1-DCA
was detected in ground water samples GW-1, GW-2, and GW-3 at
The laboratory analytical report from June 2016 indicated that PCEEnv Problem:
east-southeast.
site, the inferred direction of groundwater flow is to the
observations, the shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the subject
grade. Based upon topographic map interpretation and site
sampling, the depth to groundwater is approximately 11 feet below
the site. Site Geology and Hydrology: Based on site-specific
assembling of cabinets, etc. There is no manufacturing conducted at
occupied by Euro Wood Working and is used for wood working,
Land Use: The site is zoned El-Warehouse. The building is currently
chemical warehouse between at least 1966 and 1973. Current Zoning and
structure by 1952. The subject site was occupied by a dry-cleaning
early as 1907 through at least 1950 and developed with the existing
alleyway. Past Uses of the Site: The site was unimproved land as
building covers the majority of the lot, with the exception of the
alleyway on the north side of the subject building. The subject
one (1) story office/ warehouse building, with no basement, and an
The site is a single lot, 6,000 square foot, parcel, improved by a
manufacturing, commercial and warehouse facilities. Site Features:
surrounding neighborhood. The surrounding area consists of
generally commercial and industrial along East 99th Street and the
Street and Foster Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. The surrounding area is
Location: The site is located on the southwest side of East 99thSite Description:
571135Site Code:
CXMAYCOCUpdated By:
07/22/2025Dt rec updated:
05/07/2025Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
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C224254HW Code:
Ground Water Use RestrictionControl Name:
571135Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
458 EAST 99TH STREETAddress:
458 EAST 99TH STREETName:

SNBOLLERUpdated By:
2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Updated:
2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Added Date:
HW Site IDCross Ref Type:
02Cross Ref Type Code:
224254Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
Not reportedWaste Quantity:
Not reportedWaste Type:
Not reportedHW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11234Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1097 Bergen AvenueOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 18Owner Company:
Dorothy TuranoOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1580 Rockaway ParkwayOwner Address:
Brooklyn Public LibraryOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
Euro WoodworkingOwner Company:
Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
ESub Type:
4Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
wolfgang michelitschOwner Name:
ESub Type:
1Own Op:
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2020-01-09 11:54:00Record Upd:
2020-01-06 09:19:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
as additional information becomes available.
conditions at the site are currently under review and will be revised
Information submitted with the BCP application regarding theHealth Problem:
(1,1,1 - TCA) - No Further Action - Trichloroethene (TCE) - Monitor
Tetrachloroethylene - Monitor / Mitigate - 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane
, dated October 2006: - Carbon Tetrachloride - No Further Action -
Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York
conformance with the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH)
soil vapor and ambient air sampling procedure was conducted in
quality standards were detected in three ground water samples. The
in soil and elevated concentrations of VOCs exceeding NYSDEC water
the subject site has occurred. Low concentrations VOCs were detected
during this investigation indicates that impact to the subsurface at
concentrations exceeding state standards. The sampling conducted
and cis-1,2-DCE were detected in ground water sample GW-3 at
concentrations exceeding the state standard. Additionally, 1,1-DCA
was detected in ground water samples GW-1, GW-2, and GW-3 at
The laboratory analytical report from June 2016 indicated that PCEEnv Problem:
east-southeast.
site, the inferred direction of groundwater flow is to the
observations, the shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the subject
grade. Based upon topographic map interpretation and site
sampling, the depth to groundwater is approximately 11 feet below
the site. Site Geology and Hydrology: Based on site-specific
assembling of cabinets, etc. There is no manufacturing conducted at
occupied by Euro Wood Working and is used for wood working,
Land Use: The site is zoned El-Warehouse. The building is currently
chemical warehouse between at least 1966 and 1973. Current Zoning and
structure by 1952. The subject site was occupied by a dry-cleaning
early as 1907 through at least 1950 and developed with the existing
alleyway. Past Uses of the Site: The site was unimproved land as
building covers the majority of the lot, with the exception of the
alleyway on the north side of the subject building. The subject
one (1) story office/ warehouse building, with no basement, and an
The site is a single lot, 6,000 square foot, parcel, improved by a
manufacturing, commercial and warehouse facilities. Site Features:
surrounding neighborhood. The surrounding area consists of
generally commercial and industrial along East 99th Street and the
Street and Foster Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. The surrounding area is
Location: The site is located on the southwest side of East 99thSite Description:
571135Site Code:
CXMAYCOCUpdated By:
07/22/2025Dt rec updated:
05/07/2025Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
08Control Code:
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Environmental EasementControl Name:
571135Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
458 EAST 99TH STREETAddress:
458 EAST 99TH STREETName:

SNBOLLERUpdated By:
2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Updated:
2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Added Date:
HW Site IDCross Ref Type:
02Cross Ref Type Code:
224254Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
Not reportedWaste Quantity:
Not reportedWaste Type:
Not reportedHW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11234Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1097 Bergen AvenueOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 18Owner Company:
Dorothy TuranoOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1580 Rockaway ParkwayOwner Address:
Brooklyn Public LibraryOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
Euro WoodworkingOwner Company:
Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
ESub Type:
4Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
wolfgang michelitschOwner Name:
ESub Type:
1Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:

458 EAST 99TH STREET  (Continued) S121933847

TC8171561.2s   Page 1108



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2020-01-06 09:19:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
as additional information becomes available.
conditions at the site are currently under review and will be revised
Information submitted with the BCP application regarding theHealth Problem:
(1,1,1 - TCA) - No Further Action - Trichloroethene (TCE) - Monitor
Tetrachloroethylene - Monitor / Mitigate - 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane
, dated October 2006: - Carbon Tetrachloride - No Further Action -
Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York
conformance with the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH)
soil vapor and ambient air sampling procedure was conducted in
quality standards were detected in three ground water samples. The
in soil and elevated concentrations of VOCs exceeding NYSDEC water
the subject site has occurred. Low concentrations VOCs were detected
during this investigation indicates that impact to the subsurface at
concentrations exceeding state standards. The sampling conducted
and cis-1,2-DCE were detected in ground water sample GW-3 at
concentrations exceeding the state standard. Additionally, 1,1-DCA
was detected in ground water samples GW-1, GW-2, and GW-3 at
The laboratory analytical report from June 2016 indicated that PCEEnv Problem:
east-southeast.
site, the inferred direction of groundwater flow is to the
observations, the shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the subject
grade. Based upon topographic map interpretation and site
sampling, the depth to groundwater is approximately 11 feet below
the site. Site Geology and Hydrology: Based on site-specific
assembling of cabinets, etc. There is no manufacturing conducted at
occupied by Euro Wood Working and is used for wood working,
Land Use: The site is zoned El-Warehouse. The building is currently
chemical warehouse between at least 1966 and 1973. Current Zoning and
structure by 1952. The subject site was occupied by a dry-cleaning
early as 1907 through at least 1950 and developed with the existing
alleyway. Past Uses of the Site: The site was unimproved land as
building covers the majority of the lot, with the exception of the
alleyway on the north side of the subject building. The subject
one (1) story office/ warehouse building, with no basement, and an
The site is a single lot, 6,000 square foot, parcel, improved by a
manufacturing, commercial and warehouse facilities. Site Features:
surrounding neighborhood. The surrounding area consists of
generally commercial and industrial along East 99th Street and the
Street and Foster Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. The surrounding area is
Location: The site is located on the southwest side of East 99thSite Description:
571135Site Code:
CXMAYCOCUpdated By:
07/22/2025Dt rec updated:
05/07/2025Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
JControl Code:
C224254HW Code:
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                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11236City,State,Zip:
                                        458 EAST 99TH STREETAddress:
                                        458 EAST 99TH STREETName:

BROWNFIELDS:

SNBOLLERUpdated By:
2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Updated:
2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Added Date:
HW Site IDCross Ref Type:
02Cross Ref Type Code:
224254Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
Not reportedWaste Quantity:
Not reportedWaste Type:
Not reportedHW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11234Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1097 Bergen AvenueOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 18Owner Company:
Dorothy TuranoOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
1580 Rockaway ParkwayOwner Address:
Brooklyn Public LibraryOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
P03Sub Type:
6Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
Euro WoodworkingOwner Company:
Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
ESub Type:
4Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
wolfgang michelitschOwner Name:
ESub Type:
1Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:
2020-01-09 11:54:00Record Upd:
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                                        Not reportedLat/Long:
                                        Not reportedDisp Term:
                                        Not reportedDisp Start:
                                        FalsePond:
                                        FalseLandfill:
                                        FalseLagoon:
                                        FalseStructure:
                                        FalseDump:
                                        as additional information becomes available.
                                        conditions at the site are currently under review and will be revised
                                        Information submitted with the BCP application regarding theHealth Problem:
                                        (1,1,1 - TCA) - No Further Action - Trichloroethene (TCE) - Monitor
                                        Tetrachloroethylene - Monitor / Mitigate - 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane
                                        , dated October 2006: - Carbon Tetrachloride - No Further Action -
                                        Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York
                                        conformance with the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH)
                                        soil vapor and ambient air sampling procedure was conducted in
                                        quality standards were detected in three ground water samples. The
                                        in soil and elevated concentrations of VOCs exceeding NYSDEC water
                                        the subject site has occurred. Low concentrations VOCs were detected
                                        during this investigation indicates that impact to the subsurface at
                                        concentrations exceeding state standards. The sampling conducted
                                        and cis-1,2-DCE were detected in ground water sample GW-3 at
                                        concentrations exceeding the state standard. Additionally, 1,1-DCA
                                        was detected in ground water samples GW-1, GW-2, and GW-3 at
                                        The laboratory analytical report from June 2016 indicated that PCEEnv Problem:
                                        east-southeast.
                                        site, the inferred direction of groundwater flow is to the
                                        observations, the shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the subject
                                        grade. Based upon topographic map interpretation and site
                                        sampling, the depth to groundwater is approximately 11 feet below
                                        the site. Site Geology and Hydrology: Based on site-specific
                                        assembling of cabinets, etc. There is no manufacturing conducted at
                                        occupied by Euro Wood Working and is used for wood working,
                                        Land Use: The site is zoned El-Warehouse. The building is currently
                                        chemical warehouse between at least 1966 and 1973. Current Zoning and
                                        structure by 1952. The subject site was occupied by a dry-cleaning
                                        early as 1907 through at least 1950 and developed with the existing
                                        alleyway. Past Uses of the Site: The site was unimproved land as
                                        building covers the majority of the lot, with the exception of the
                                        alleyway on the north side of the subject building. The subject
                                        one (1) story office/ warehouse building, with no basement, and an
                                        The site is a single lot, 6,000 square foot, parcel, improved by a
                                        manufacturing, commercial and warehouse facilities. Site Features:
                                        surrounding neighborhood. The surrounding area consists of
                                        generally commercial and industrial along East 99th Street and the
                                        Street and Foster Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. The surrounding area is
                                        Location: The site is located on the southwest side of East 99thSite Description:
                                        JHOCONNEUpdate By:
                                        11/02/2021Record Updated Date:
                                        06/04/2018Record Added Date:
                                        New York CityTown:
                                        2401SWIS:
                                        C224254HW Code:
                                        0.138Acres:
                                        571135Site Code:
                                        BCPProgram:
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                                        SNBOLLERUpdated By:
                                        2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Updated:
                                        2020-07-24 15:25:00Record Added Date:
                                        HW Site IDCross Ref Type:
                                        02Cross Ref Type Code:
                                        224254Crossref ID:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Quantity:
                                        Not reportedWaste Type:
                                        Not reportedHW Code:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        Brooklyn, NY 11234Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        1097 Bergen AvenueOwner Address:
                                        Brooklyn Community Board 18Owner Company:
                                        Dorothy TuranoOwner Name:
                                        NNNSub Type:
                                        Document RepositoryOwn Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        1580 Rockaway ParkwayOwner Address:
                                        Brooklyn Public LibraryOwner Company:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        NNNSub Type:
                                        Document RepositoryOwn Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
                                        458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
                                        Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
                                        P03Sub Type:
                                        6Own Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
                                        Euro WoodworkingOwner Company:
                                        Wolfgang MichelitschOwner Name:
                                        ESub Type:
                                        4Own Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        Brooklyn, NY 11236Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        458 East 99th StreetOwner Address:
                                        458 East Owners, LLCOwner Company:
                                        wolfgang michelitschOwner Name:
                                        ESub Type:
                                        1Own Op:
                                        GWBURKEUpdated By:
                                        2020-01-09 11:54:00Record Upd:
                                        2020-01-06 09:19:00Record Add:
                                        Not reportedDell:
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        Characterization work plan was approved in February of 2011. Draft
        Investigation Work Plan dated July 2009. A final Site
        Environmental Services Report Proposed Corrective Action and Remedial
        II Environmental Site Assessment dated January 2009 and a
        Limited Subsurface Investigation Report dated February 2009; a Phase
        Supplemental Subsurface Investigation Report dated December 2008;
        building. The following reports have been submitted to date:
        basement of the site. Also, floor drains were observed in the
        unknown size encased in concrete blocks is also located in the
        are no PBS or CBS registrations for the site. One fuel oil AST of
        the tank size and dates of removal have not been determined. There
        degreasing tank was removed from the site however details including
        after one round of groundwater measurements. Other: One TCE
        surface. The direction of groundwater flow can not be determined
        native sands. Groundwater is approximately 15 ft below ground
        Subsurface geology is comprised of historic fill materials overlying
        &quot;open market&quot; for sale. Site Geology and Hydrogeology:
        Avenue, Brooklyn in or around 2007. In 2008, the site was put on the
        Watermark Designs Ltd. relocated to a new location, 350 Dewitt
        religious group that gathers at the site several times per week.
        polish metals and metal products. The site is currently leased to a
        &quot;routinely used&quot; by Watermark Designs to fine clean and
        metal products. Cleaning agents such as TCE and PCE were
        plating, etching, polishing, and specific machining of metals and
        Manufacturing processes on the property included cleaning, painting,
        and ship decorative fixtures, bathroom accessories, and hardware.
        operated by Watermark Designs Ltd. to manufacture, store, package,
        company. Since approximately 1985, the site has been owned and
        steel tube manufacturing company, and a plumbing faucet/fixture
        Uses: The site was formerly utilized as a metal etching company, a
        residential units are 0.08 miles to the west-southwest. Historical
        surround the site to the north, south, east and west. The closest
        acres in size. Current Zoning: Manufacturing and industrial buildings
        building is approximately 19,000 square feet and the site is 0.44
        sections referred to as Building 1, Building 2 and Building 3. The
        that occupies the entire lot and is comprised of three warehouse
        Features: The site is occupied by a one story commercial building
        section of Brooklyn, a mixed industrial and manufacturing area. Site
        Location: The site is located at 491 Wortman Ave in the Spring CreekSite Description:
BXANDERSUpdated By:
01/11/2013Record Upd:
02/09/2010Record Add:
224139HW Code:
0.440Acres:
2Region:
NClassification:
424756Site Code:
HWProgram:
        BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
491 WORTMAN AVENUEName:

SHWS:

NY NYC LAND USE
4737 ft. NY Spills
0.897 mi. NY BROWNFIELDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

1/2-1 NY INST CONTROLBROOKLYN, NY  11208
NE NY ENG CONTROLS491 WORTMAN AVENUE    N/A
176 NY SHWSFORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITY S109374287
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        Not reportedCrossref ID:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        Not reportedWaste Quantity:
        Not reportedWaste Type:
        Not reportedHW Code:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        350 Dewitt AvenueOwner Address:
        Watermark Designs Ltd.Owner Company:
        Not reportedOwner Name:
        01Sub Type:
        1Own Op:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        350 Dewitt AvenueOwner Address:
        Watermark Designs Ltd.Owner Company:
        Not reportedOwner Name:
        01Sub Type:
        4Own Op:
        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Upd:
        Not reportedRecord Add:
        Not reportedDell:
        Not reportedLat/Long:
        Not reportedDisp Term:
        Not reportedDisp Start:
        Not reportedPond:
        Not reportedLandfill:
        Not reportedLagoon:
        Not reportedStructure:
        Not reportedDump:
        Not reportedHealth Problem:
        an order of magnitude or two higher.
        indicated magnitudes of contamination in soil and groundwater to be
        potential for DNAPL at the site. Previous phase II investigations
        magnitude of CVOC concentrations in the groundwater indicate the
        indoor air samples show detections between 140 and 250 ug/m^3. The
        appears to be migrating into the on-site building as results from
        multiple subslab soil vapor samples exceed 100,000 ug/m^3. TCE
        is migrating off-site. Concentrations of CVOCs (primarily TCE) in
        concentrations of CVOCs at the site boundaries, contamination likely
        concentration of 3.5 ppm for PCE and 2.3 ppm for TCE. Based on
        greater than 1 ppm in half of the monitoring locations and a maximum
        2011 significantly exceed groundwater standards with magnitudes
        SCOs. Concentrations of CVOCs in groundwater samples collected in
        cleanup objectives (SCOs) but exceed the protection of groundwater
        CVOCs in soil samples collected in 2011 are below commercial soil
        much lesser extent, petroleum-related compounds. Concentrations of
        impacted by chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) and, to a
        in the draft SC Report indicate soil, groundwater and soil vapor are
        A site characterization (SC) was performed in 2011. Results detailedEnv Problem:
        # C2-24-139
        Consent and Adminstrative Settlement. For more information, see Site
        site owner executed a &quot;P site&quot; investigation Order on
        Site characterization reports have been reviewed. The Department and
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          For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
          flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
          surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
          The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
          miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
          profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
          clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
          tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
          Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
          degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
          and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
          Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
          decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
          2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
          the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
          operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
          the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
          Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
          unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
          warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
          Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
          facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
          public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
          site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
          buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
          industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
          Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
          vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
          divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
          basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
          the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
          building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
          Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
          is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
          the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
          building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
          approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
          block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
          located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
          Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
          MKMEDWIDUpdated By:
          03/26/2021Date Rec Updated:
          04/04/2017Date Record Added:
          ENGControl Type:
          15Control Code:
          C224139HW Code:
          464693Site Code:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
          491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
          FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

ENG CONTROLS:

        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Updated:
        Not reportedRecord Added Date:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type Code:
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          (SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
          is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
          locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
          samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
          August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
          vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
          vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
          decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
          site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
          sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
          was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
          72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
          field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
          NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
          respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
          air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
          SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
          sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
          at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
          and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
          on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
          system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
          Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
          ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
          2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
          air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
          monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
          of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
          concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
          off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
          two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
          concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
          four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
          area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
          off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
          contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
          collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
          and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
          commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
          scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
          12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
          was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
          health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
          determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
          In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
          conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
          characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
          the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
          determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
          off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
          vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
          tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
          contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
          interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
          biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
          semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
          groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
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          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          CHROMIUMWaste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          MERCURYWaste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
          Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
          AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
          C01Sub Type:
          Document RepositoryOwn Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
          Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          NNNSub Type:
          Document RepositoryOwn Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
          491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
          aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
          NNNSub Type:
          1Own Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
          491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
          Abdul MusedOwner Name:
          P02Sub Type:
          6Own Op:
          GWBURKEUpdated By:
          2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
          2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
          Not reportedDell:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedDisp Term:
          Not reportedDisp Start:
          FalsePond:
          FalseLandfill:
          FalseLagoon:
          FalseStructure:
          FalseDump:
          remaining at the site.
          the potential for coming in contact with residual contamination
          Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to controlHealth Problem:
          related to soil vapor intrusion.
          provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
          intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
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          2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
          Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
          26Cross Ref Type Code:
          01-11-2013Crossref ID:
          MJKOMOROUpdated By:
          2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
          2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
          County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
          25Cross Ref Type Code:
          2017000093616Crossref ID:
          AABARRAZUpdated By:
          2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
          2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
          Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
          23Cross Ref Type Code:
          C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
          AABARRAZUpdated By:
          2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
          2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
          BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
          22Cross Ref Type Code:
          C224139Crossref ID:
          AABARRAZUpdated By:
          2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
          2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
          County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
          25Cross Ref Type Code:
          2019000189640Crossref ID:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          arsenicWaste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Waste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          LEADWaste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
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          Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
          degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
          and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
          Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
          decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
          2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
          the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
          operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
          the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
          Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
          unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
          warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
          Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
          facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
          public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
          site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
          buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
          industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
          Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
          vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
          divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
          basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
          the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
          building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
          Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
          is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
          the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
          building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
          approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
          block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
          located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
          Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
          MKMEDWIDUpdated By:
          03/26/2021Date Rec Updated:
          04/04/2017Date Record Added:
          ENGControl Type:
          13Control Code:
          C224139HW Code:
          464693Site Code:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
          491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
          FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

          SMWITHERUpdated By:
          2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Updated:
          2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
          RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
          06Cross Ref Type Code:
          NYD084086537Crossref ID:
          BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
          2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
          2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
          Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
          01Cross Ref Type Code:
          0809879Crossref ID:
          AABARRAZUpdated By:
          2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
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          site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
          sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
          was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
          72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
          field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
          NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
          respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
          air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
          SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
          sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
          at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
          and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
          on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
          system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
          Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
          ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
          2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
          air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
          monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
          of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
          concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
          off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
          two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
          concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
          four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
          area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
          off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
          contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
          collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
          and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
          commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
          scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
          12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
          was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
          health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
          determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
          In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
          conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
          characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
          the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
          determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
          off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
          vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
          tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
          contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
          interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
          biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
          semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
          groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
          For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
          flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
          surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
          The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
          miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
          profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
          clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
          tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
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          Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
          Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
          AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
          C01Sub Type:
          Document RepositoryOwn Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
          Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          NNNSub Type:
          Document RepositoryOwn Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
          491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
          aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
          NNNSub Type:
          1Own Op:
          United States of AmericaOwner Country:
          Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Addr2:
          491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
          491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
          Abdul MusedOwner Name:
          P02Sub Type:
          6Own Op:
          GWBURKEUpdated By:
          2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
          2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
          Not reportedDell:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedDisp Term:
          Not reportedDisp Start:
          FalsePond:
          FalseLandfill:
          FalseLagoon:
          FalseStructure:
          FalseDump:
          remaining at the site.
          the potential for coming in contact with residual contamination
          Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to controlHealth Problem:
          related to soil vapor intrusion.
          provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
          intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
          (SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
          is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
          locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
          samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
          August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
          vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
          vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
          decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
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          25Cross Ref Type Code:
          2017000093616Crossref ID:
          AABARRAZUpdated By:
          2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
          2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
          Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
          23Cross Ref Type Code:
          C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
          AABARRAZUpdated By:
          2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
          2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
          BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
          22Cross Ref Type Code:
          C224139Crossref ID:
          AABARRAZUpdated By:
          2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
          2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
          County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
          25Cross Ref Type Code:
          2019000189640Crossref ID:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          arsenicWaste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
          C224139HW Code:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
          TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
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          Not reportedWaste Code:
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          Not reportedWaste Code:
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          Not reportedWaste Code:
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warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
464693Site Code:
MKMEDWIDUpdated By:
03/26/2021Dt rec updated:
04/04/2017Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
31Control Code:
C224139HW Code:
Monitoring PlanControl Name:
464693Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

INST CONTROL:
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          2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
          RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
          06Cross Ref Type Code:
          NYD084086537Crossref ID:
          BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
          2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
          2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
          Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
          01Cross Ref Type Code:
          0809879Crossref ID:
          AABARRAZUpdated By:
          2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
          2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
          Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
          26Cross Ref Type Code:
          01-11-2013Crossref ID:
          MJKOMOROUpdated By:
          2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
          2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
          County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
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and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
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Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
Abdul MusedOwner Name:
P02Sub Type:
6Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:
2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
remaining at the site.
the potential for coming in contact with residual contamination
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to controlHealth Problem:
related to soil vapor intrusion.
provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
(SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
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BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
22Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2019000189640Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
arsenicWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
LEADWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
CHROMIUMWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
MERCURYWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
C01Sub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
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basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
464693Site Code:
MKMEDWIDUpdated By:
03/26/2021Dt rec updated:
04/04/2017Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
08Control Code:
C224139HW Code:
Ground Water Use RestrictionControl Name:
464693Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

SMWITHERUpdated By:
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2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
06Cross Ref Type Code:
NYD084086537Crossref ID:
BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
01Cross Ref Type Code:
0809879Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
26Cross Ref Type Code:
01-11-2013Crossref ID:
MJKOMOROUpdated By:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2017000093616Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
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off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
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NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
Abdul MusedOwner Name:
P02Sub Type:
6Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:
2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
remaining at the site.
the potential for coming in contact with residual contamination
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to controlHealth Problem:
related to soil vapor intrusion.
provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
(SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
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UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
arsenicWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
LEADWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
CHROMIUMWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
MERCURYWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
C01Sub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
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Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
464693Site Code:
MKMEDWIDUpdated By:
03/26/2021Dt rec updated:
04/04/2017Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
14Control Code:
C224139HW Code:
Soil Management PlanControl Name:
464693Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

SMWITHERUpdated By:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Updated:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
06Cross Ref Type Code:
NYD084086537Crossref ID:
BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
01Cross Ref Type Code:
0809879Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
26Cross Ref Type Code:
01-11-2013Crossref ID:
MJKOMOROUpdated By:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2017000093616Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
22Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2019000189640Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
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scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
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GWBURKEUpdated By:
2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
remaining at the site.
the potential for coming in contact with residual contamination
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to controlHealth Problem:
related to soil vapor intrusion.
provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
(SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
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C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
LEADWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
CHROMIUMWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
MERCURYWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
C01Sub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
Abdul MusedOwner Name:
P02Sub Type:
6Own Op:
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BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

SMWITHERUpdated By:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Updated:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
06Cross Ref Type Code:
NYD084086537Crossref ID:
BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
01Cross Ref Type Code:
0809879Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
26Cross Ref Type Code:
01-11-2013Crossref ID:
MJKOMOROUpdated By:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2017000093616Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
22Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2019000189640Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
arsenicWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
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off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
464693Site Code:
MKMEDWIDUpdated By:
03/26/2021Dt rec updated:
04/04/2017Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
25Control Code:
C224139HW Code:
Landuse RestrictionControl Name:
464693Site Code:

FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITY  (Continued) S109374287

TC8171561.2s   Page 1136



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
remaining at the site.
the potential for coming in contact with residual contamination
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to controlHealth Problem:
related to soil vapor intrusion.
provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
(SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
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UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
LEADWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
CHROMIUMWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
MERCURYWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
C01Sub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
Abdul MusedOwner Name:
P02Sub Type:
6Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:
2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
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BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
01Cross Ref Type Code:
0809879Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
26Cross Ref Type Code:
01-11-2013Crossref ID:
MJKOMOROUpdated By:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2017000093616Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
22Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2019000189640Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
arsenicWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
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surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
464693Site Code:
MKMEDWIDUpdated By:
03/26/2021Dt rec updated:
04/04/2017Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
JControl Code:
C224139HW Code:
Environmental EasementControl Name:
464693Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

SMWITHERUpdated By:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Updated:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
06Cross Ref Type Code:
NYD084086537Crossref ID:
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locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
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C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
MERCURYWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
C01Sub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
Abdul MusedOwner Name:
P02Sub Type:
6Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:
2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
remaining at the site.
the potential for coming in contact with residual contamination
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to controlHealth Problem:
related to soil vapor intrusion.
provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
(SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
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26Cross Ref Type Code:
01-11-2013Crossref ID:
MJKOMOROUpdated By:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2017000093616Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
22Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2019000189640Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
arsenicWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
LEADWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
CHROMIUMWaste Type:
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decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
464693Site Code:
MKMEDWIDUpdated By:
03/26/2021Dt rec updated:
04/04/2017Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
34Control Code:
C224139HW Code:
IC/EC PlanControl Name:
464693Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

SMWITHERUpdated By:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Updated:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
06Cross Ref Type Code:
NYD084086537Crossref ID:
BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
01Cross Ref Type Code:
0809879Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
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field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
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AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
C01Sub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
Abdul MusedOwner Name:
P02Sub Type:
6Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:
2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
remaining at the site.
the potential for coming in contact with residual contamination
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to controlHealth Problem:
related to soil vapor intrusion.
provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
(SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
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2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
22Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2019000189640Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
arsenicWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
LEADWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
CHROMIUMWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
MERCURYWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
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public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
464693Site Code:
MKMEDWIDUpdated By:
03/26/2021Dt rec updated:
04/04/2017Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
32Control Code:
C224139HW Code:
Site Management PlanControl Name:
464693Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

SMWITHERUpdated By:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Updated:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
06Cross Ref Type Code:
NYD084086537Crossref ID:
BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
01Cross Ref Type Code:
0809879Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
26Cross Ref Type Code:
01-11-2013Crossref ID:
MJKOMOROUpdated By:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2017000093616Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
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Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
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Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
Abdul MusedOwner Name:
P02Sub Type:
6Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:
2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
remaining at the site.
the potential for coming in contact with residual contamination
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to controlHealth Problem:
related to soil vapor intrusion.
provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
(SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
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AABARRAZUpdated By:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2019000189640Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
arsenicWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
LEADWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
CHROMIUMWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
MERCURYWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
C01Sub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
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Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
464693Site Code:
MKMEDWIDUpdated By:
03/26/2021Dt rec updated:
04/04/2017Dt record added:
INSTControl Type:
33Control Code:
C224139HW Code:
O&M PlanControl Name:
464693Site Code:
BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

SMWITHERUpdated By:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Updated:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
06Cross Ref Type Code:
NYD084086537Crossref ID:
BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
01Cross Ref Type Code:
0809879Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
26Cross Ref Type Code:
01-11-2013Crossref ID:
MJKOMOROUpdated By:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2017000093616Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
22Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139Crossref ID:
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four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
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Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
Abdul MusedOwner Name:
P02Sub Type:
6Own Op:
GWBURKEUpdated By:
2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
Not reportedDell:
Not reportedLat/Long:
Not reportedDisp Term:
Not reportedDisp Start:
FalsePond:
FalseLandfill:
FalseLagoon:
FalseStructure:
FalseDump:
remaining at the site.
the potential for coming in contact with residual contamination
Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to controlHealth Problem:
related to soil vapor intrusion.
provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
(SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
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Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
LEADWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
CHROMIUMWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
MERCURYWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
C01Sub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
Not reportedOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
Document RepositoryOwn Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOwner Addr2:
491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
NNNSub Type:
1Own Op:
United States of AmericaOwner Country:
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                                        New York CityTown:
                                        2401SWIS:
                                        C224139HW Code:
                                        0.436Acres:
                                        464693Site Code:
                                        BCPProgram:
                                        BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
                                        491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                        FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITYName:

BROWNFIELDS:

SMWITHERUpdated By:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Updated:
2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
06Cross Ref Type Code:
NYD084086537Crossref ID:
BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
01Cross Ref Type Code:
0809879Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
26Cross Ref Type Code:
01-11-2013Crossref ID:
MJKOMOROUpdated By:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2017000093616Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
23Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
22Cross Ref Type Code:
C224139Crossref ID:
AABARRAZUpdated By:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
25Cross Ref Type Code:
2019000189640Crossref ID:
Not reportedWaste Code:
UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
arsenicWaste Type:
C224139HW Code:
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                                        determined that the site presented a significant threat to public
                                        In 2013, based on initial investigations and data, NYSDEC and NYSDOH
                                        conducted by the Department as part of a separate remedial program.)
                                        characterization of the far-field contamination is currently being
                                        the far-field locations is not related to the site. (A
                                        determined that VOC contamination in groundwater and soil vapor in
                                        off-site investigation conducted further downgradient of the site
                                        vapor at the site and at some near-field off-site locations. An
                                        tetrachloroethene (PCE) in groundwater, sub-surface soil and soil
                                        contaminants of concern include trichloroethene (TCE) and
                                        interim remedial measure (IRM) conducted to date, the primary
                                        biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Based upon investigations and an
                                        semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, polychlorinated
                                        groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
                                        For OU1: On-Site Areas Nature and Extent of Contamination: Soil andEnv Problem:
                                        flow to the southwest towards Hendrix Creek.
                                        surface (bgs). Based on local topography, groundwater is expected to
                                        The estimated depth to groundwater is about 10 feet below grade
                                        miscellaneous fill underlain by medium to fine sand with some gravel.
                                        profile at the site generally consists of 2 to 5 feet of
                                        clean various products. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soil
                                        tetrachloroethene (PCE) were used in the manufacturing process to
                                        Chlorinated solvents, specifically trichloroethene (TCE) and
                                        degreasing area was located along the west side of the building.
                                        and specific machining of metals and metal products. A cleaning and
                                        Processes involved cleaning, painting, plating, etching, polishing,
                                        decorative fixtures and hardware for bathrooms and kitchens.
                                        2007. The site previously manufactured, stored, packaged, and shipped
                                        the property since 1983 and manufacturing activities continued until
                                        operated at the site in 1976. J and H Holding Company, LLC has owned
                                        the site between 1945 and 1973. The National Hanger Company, Inc.
                                        Past Use of the Site: US Tube and Foundry Company, Inc. operated at
                                        unoccupied. There is no current plan for redevelopment of the site.
                                        warehouse to store sound equipment, and the eastern portion is
                                        Currently, the western portion of the site building is used as a
                                        facilities. The site is zoned for industrial/manufacturing uses.
                                        public parks, public institutions, day care centers, and school
                                        site is primarily industrial and residential, but also includes
                                        buildings one block to the west. Land use within a half mile of the
                                        industrial buildings to the north, east, and south and residential
                                        Land Use: The site is located in an urban setting characterized by
                                        vegetation is present on the subject property. Current Zoning and
                                        divided by a wall into east and west areas. No exposed soil or
                                        basement, rests on concrete slab. The interior of the building is
                                        the property. The majority of the building, except for the partial
                                        building, with a partial basement that occupies the entire area of
                                        Site Features: The site consists of a one story brick and steel
                                        is Hendrix Creek, which is about 0.5 miles southwest of the site.
                                        the east, and Linwood Street to the west. The nearest body of water
                                        building to the north, Wortman Avenue to the south, Essex Street to
                                        approximately 0.436 acres in size. It is bounded by a one-story
                                        block 4384, lots 31 and 36 on the Kings County Tax Maps and is
                                        located at 491 Wortman Avenue in Brooklyn, NY. It is identified as
                                        Site Location: The Former Watermark Designs Facility (site) isSite Description:
                                        LAGORTONUpdate By:
                                        04/14/2025Record Updated Date:
                                        05/29/2012Record Added Date:
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                                        Not reportedLat/Long:
                                        Not reportedDisp Term:
                                        Not reportedDisp Start:
                                        FalsePond:
                                        FalseLandfill:
                                        FalseLagoon:
                                        FalseStructure:
                                        FalseDump:
                                        at the site.
                                        potential for coming in contact with residual contamination remaining
                                        Remedial actions are complete and measures are in place to control theHealth Problem:
                                        related to soil vapor intrusion.
                                        provision for implementing actions recommended to address exposures
                                        intrusion for any occupied buildings on the site, including a
                                        (SMP) has a provision for evaluation of the potential for soil vapor
                                        is currently used only for storage. However, the Site Management Plan
                                        locations. Indoor air samples were not collected since the building
                                        samples were 442 ug/m3 and 5,080 ug/m3, respectively, both on-site
                                        August 2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in sub-slab
                                        vapor samples were collected at on-site and near-field locations. In
                                        vapor. After implementation of the AS/SVE system, sub-slab and soil
                                        decreasing concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in groundwater and soil
                                        site cover is in-place and to date, the AS/SVE system is effectively
                                        sampling. Post-Remediation: Remediation at the site is complete. The
                                        was not granted to any off-site buildings for sub-slab and indoor air
                                        72,000 ug/m3 and PCE was 32,000 ug/m3, both at location SV-8. Access
                                        field locations, the maximum TCE concentration in soil vapor was
                                        NYSDOH Guideline Value of 2 ug/m3. In addition, at the off-site near
                                        respectively. The indoor air result at IA-002 for TCE was above the
                                        air samples were 10.3 ug/m3 at IA-003 and 214 ug/m3 at IA-002,
                                        SV-2, respectively. The maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor
                                        sub-slab samples were 9,200 ug/m3 at SV-3 and 2,300,000 ug/m3 at
                                        at on-site locations, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in
                                        and Indoor Air: Prior to implementation of the AS/SVE system in 2015,
                                        on-site and near-field off-site locations. Soil Vapor, Sub-Slab Vapor
                                        system to address the elevated concentrations of TCE and PCE at any
                                        Adjustments were made, and will continue to be made, to the AS/SVE
                                        ppb and 240 ppb, respectively, at a near-field off-site well.
                                        2017, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations in groundwater were 490
                                        air sparging / soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. As of July
                                        monitoring wells since implementation and on-going operation of the
                                        of PCE and TCE have decreased at all on-site and near-field
                                        concentration of TCE was 780 ppb and PCE was 710 ppb. Concentrations
                                        off-site wells, which are both shallow wells, the maximum
                                        two shallow wells near the truck scale pit area. At the near-field
                                        concentrations of TCE (1,800 ppb) and PCE (750 ppb) were detected at
                                        four inches of concrete as a cover. Groundwater: In 2015, the highest
                                        area was backfilled with flowable fill, followed by pea gravel and
                                        off-site soils were detected. As part of the on-site IRM, the pit
                                        contaminants were below the commercial use SCOs. No impacts to
                                        collected from the pit area samples at 0 to 2 feet deep. All other
                                        and mercury also exceeded the commercial use SCOs in samples
                                        commercial use soil cleanup objective (SCO) of 200 ppm. Arsenic, lead
                                        scale pit area, at a depth of 0 to 2.5 feet. This exceeded the TCE
                                        12,000 parts per million (ppm) at one location from within the truck
                                        was completed. The maximum concentration of TCE was detected at
                                        health and the environment. Soil: In 2013, site-wide soil sampling
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                                        C224139HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        TETRACHLOROETHYLENE (PCE)Waste Type:
                                        C224139HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
                                        C224139HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        LEADWaste Type:
                                        C224139HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        CHROMIUMWaste Type:
                                        C224139HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        MERCURYWaste Type:
                                        C224139HW Code:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        404 Pine Street, 3rd FloorOwner Address:
                                        Brooklyn Community Board 5Owner Company:
                                        AT Mitchell, ChairOwner Name:
                                        C01Sub Type:
                                        Document RepositoryOwn Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        Brooklyn, NY 11207Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        665 New Lots Ave. at Barbey St.Owner Address:
                                        Brooklyn Public Library-New Lots BranchOwner Company:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        NNNSub Type:
                                        Document RepositoryOwn Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        491 Wortman AvenueOwner Address:
                                        491 Wortman llcOwner Company:
                                        aBDUL mOHAMED mUSeDOwner Name:
                                        NNNSub Type:
                                        1Own Op:
                                        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
                                        Brooklyn, NY 11208Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                                        491 Wortman AveOwner Address:
                                        491 Wortman LLCOwner Company:
                                        Abdul MusedOwner Name:
                                        P02Sub Type:
                                        6Own Op:
                                        GWBURKEUpdated By:
                                        2017-10-02 10:42:00Record Upd:
                                        2012-05-29 10:49:00Record Add:
                                        Not reportedDell:
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                                        SMWITHERUpdated By:
                                        2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Updated:
                                        2016-04-11 11:59:00Record Added Date:
                                        RCRA EPA ID No.Cross Ref Type:
                                        06Cross Ref Type Code:
                                        NYD084086537Crossref ID:
                                        BRWOLOSEUpdated By:
                                        2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Updated:
                                        2012-05-31 13:36:00Record Added Date:
                                        Spill No.Cross Ref Type:
                                        01Cross Ref Type Code:
                                        0809879Crossref ID:
                                        AABARRAZUpdated By:
                                        2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Updated:
                                        2017-04-04 10:55:00Record Added Date:
                                        Agreement/Consent Order DateCross Ref Type:
                                        26Cross Ref Type Code:
                                        01-11-2013Crossref ID:
                                        MJKOMOROUpdated By:
                                        2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Updated:
                                        2017-03-21 14:07:00Record Added Date:
                                        County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
                                        25Cross Ref Type Code:
                                        2017000093616Crossref ID:
                                        AABARRAZUpdated By:
                                        2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Updated:
                                        2017-04-04 10:56:00Record Added Date:
                                        Agreement/Consent Order NumberCross Ref Type:
                                        23Cross Ref Type Code:
                                        C224139-08-12Crossref ID:
                                        AABARRAZUpdated By:
                                        2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Updated:
                                        2017-04-04 10:57:00Record Added Date:
                                        BCP Site IDCross Ref Type:
                                        22Cross Ref Type Code:
                                        C224139Crossref ID:
                                        AABARRAZUpdated By:
                                        2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Updated:
                                        2020-05-12 15:05:00Record Added Date:
                                        County Recording IdentifierCross Ref Type:
                                        25Cross Ref Type Code:
                                        2019000189640Crossref ID:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        arsenicWaste Type:
                                        C224139HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
                                        C224139HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        tetrachloroethene (PCE)Waste Type:
                                        C224139HW Code:
                                        Not reportedWaste Code:
                                        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
                                        TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)Waste Type:
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                         concrete block in the basement and soil samples below AST shows that
                         . Fuel oil AST encased in
                         lead to a sewer connection pit which discharges to the municipal sewer
                         blocked but drain appeared to
                         Attempts made to dye flush test floor drain in bathroom but drain was
                         portion of building .
                         building. Phase II shows elevated TCE in soil collected from northwest
                         northwest corner of
                         company and a plumbing faucet/fixture company. Possible plating pit in
                         company, steel tube manufacturing
                         entire area of property. Site formerly used as a metal etching
                         commercial building that covers
                         Watermark Designs 350 Dewitt Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11207 Site has one
                         Eichler-Ph;631-589-6353)-12/9/08. Sent to: Mr. Jack Abel
                         Investigation Report (PW Grosser-John
                         Vought: Supplemental Subsurface
                         Wortman Ave, 1009-1019 Linwood St 1/26/10-Vought-File review by
                         First 3 alt addresses 481-491
                         1009 Linwood St Zip 11208 Borough Brooklyn Block & lot 04384-0036
                         Wortman Ave Primary address:
                         08/15/09-HRAHMED- As per PropertyShark records: Street address: 491DEC Memo:
                         -73.8757720Longitude:
                         40.6609766Latitude:
                         JOHN EICHLERContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2019-03-01Spill Record Last Update:
                         2008-12-03Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2008-12-03Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         AABARRAZInvestigator:
                         2008-12-03Spill Date:
                         2401SWIS:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                         2DEC Region:
                         407376Site ID:
                         356620DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0809879Facility ID:
                         0809879  /   2019-03-01Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         491 WORTMAN AVEAddress:
                         WATERMARK DESIGNS LTDName:

SPILLS:
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                         Environmental Services Report
                         that indoor air quality be evaluated and that AST be properly closed.
                         delineate contaminaton and
                         PCE(GP4), 24ppb TCE(GP4). Report recommends further investigation to
                         PCE(GP1) 7ppb DCE(GP1), 78ppb
                         8-10’bg). Groundwater analyticals show: 24000ppb TCE(GP1), 544ppb
                         0-2’bg), 63100ppb TCE(GP-02
                         . Soil analyticals show: 201ppb MTBE (GP2 8-10’bg), 18900ppb TCE(GP-02
                         the source of TCE in the soil
                         TCE degreasing tank. Based on this, the degreasing tank appears to be
                         reported vicinity of a former
                         in determination drain was clogged. Boring B-02 was located in the
                         Floor drain dye test resulted
                         boring installed adjacent to UST with no petroleum staining observed.
                         leading to AST in basement. One
                         analysis. Groundwater flow estimated to south. Fuel and vent noted
                         and two samples collected for
                         were installed at site in Nov 2008 via Geoprobe. Groundwater at 10’bg
                         Ph:631-589-6353)-1/13/09. Seven soil borings
                         Environmental Site Assessment (PW Grosser John Eichler
                         found at site. Phase II
                         of a Remedial Investigation Work Plan. No petroleum contamination
                         Report recommends submission
                         35’bg), 26ppb PCE(B5 35’bg), 18ppb TCE(B5 45’bg), 38ppb PCE(B5 45’bg).
                         97ppb PCE(B5 25’bg), 14ppb TCE(B5
                         5700ppb TCE(B5 15’bg), 510ppb PCE(B5 15’bg), 36ppb TCE(B5 25’bg),
                         15’bg), 91ppb PCE(B2 15’bg),
                         groundwater is 12’bg. Groundwater analyticals show:54ppb TCE(B2
                         in this area. Depth to
                         prior usage of he building could be repsonsible for the impacted soil
                         source associated with the
                         TCE(B8 7-7.5’bg). PCE not used at site and suggests that a possible
                         4400ppb TCE(B8 3-5’bg), 3300ppb
                         TCE(B4 6’bg), 140000ppb TCE(B7 2-5’bg), 5000ppb PCE(B7 2-5’bg),
                         20000ppb TCE (B3(0-5’bg), 8800ppb
                         and sand below. Soil analyticals show: 2400ppb TCE (B2 8-10’bg),
                         via Geoprobe. Fill from 6-8’bg
                         including collection of five groundwater samples. Borings installed
                         one well were installed
                         (EnviroTrac-David Lorthior-631-924-3001)-2/1/09. Seven soil boring and
                         Investigation Report
                         Cost estimate included in proposal. EnviroTrac Limited Subsurface
                         from 10-50’bg to study DNAPL).
                         (i.e collection of vertical groundwater samples at 10 foot intervals
                         contamination to a depth of 50’bg
                         Delineation will also include vertical profile of groundwater
                         soil and groundwater samples.
                         investigation to delineate contamination via Geoprobe collection of
                         Proposal of soil boring
                         additional soil and groundwater investigation via soil borings.
                         bay/truck scale. Report recommends
                         was formerly located directly to the south of the former loading
                         a TCE degreasing tank with
                         current owner of the property, the sources of TCE appears to have been
                         conversations with the
                         Plating pit later discovered to be a loading/bay truck scale. Based on
                         soils were not impacted .
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                         jabel@watermark-designs.com Email from Impact (Kloss) to DEC
                         (f) 718.257.2144 (e)
                         matter. Mr. Jack Abel Watermark Designs Ltd. (p) 718.257.2800, Ext. 20
                         time and attention to the
                         included Jack Abel’s contact information below. Thank you for your
                         earliest convenience. I
                         Watermark Designs Ltd. withan update concerning the project at your
                         and/or Mr. Jack Abel at
                         like to start the project as soon as possible. Please provide our firm
                         Watermark Designs Ltd. would
                         Investigation Work Plan prepared by our firm and dated 10 July 2009.
                         Action and Remedial
                         forward with the scope of work presented in the Proposed Corrective
                         Ltd. is prepared to move
                         As a responsible party and environmental steward, Watermark Designs
                         investigation and corrective action.
                         the NYSDEC system for hazardous TCE and DNAPL type contaminant
                         assigned to a new program within
                         Watermark Designs Ltd. that the subject property is the first site
                         November 2009. Our firm advised
                         correspondence would have been dated late October 2009 or early
                         letter. The NYSDEC
                         NYSDEC correspondence about the subject property but misplaced the
                         Ltd. received some type of
                         Watermark Designs Ltd. for the subject property? Watermark Designs
                         to Mr. Jack Abel from
                         to identify and/or obtain a copy of the NYSDEC correspondence issued
                         Avenue, Brooklyn, NY. Were you able
                         about the NYSDEC Spill Case No. 0809879 assigned to 491 Wortman
                         most recent conversation
                         report. Email from Abel to DEC Ahmed-12/3/09. I’m following-up on our
                         samples and submit results
                         groundwater. Proposal to collect endpoint soil and bottom groundwater
                         18,000 gallons of contaminated
                         groundwater as is safe and practical with estimates of removal of
                         chlorinated VOC contaminated
                         Building 1... . Work activities will include the evacuation of as much
                         designated work areas in
                         tons of chlorinated VOC contaminated soil will be excavated from two
                         a total of approximately 400
                         building section and excavated contaminated soil. It is estimated that
                         Proposal to isolate each
                         property at 350 Dewitt Avenue and moved and looking to sell this site.
                         products. Watermark purchased new
                         at the subject property to fine clean and polish metals and metal
                         by Watermark Designs, Ltd.
                         trichloroethylene(TCE) and tetrachlorethylene(PCE) were routinely used
                         Cleaning agents, such as
                         included painting, plating, etching, polishing, and machining.
                         fixtures. Onsite processes
                         years to manufacture, store, package and ship hardware, bathroom
                         Watermark Designs for past 25
                         and properly is currently vacant and unoccupied. Building owned by
                         building has three sections
                         Kloss-Ph:908-534-8820)-7/10/09. Prepared for Watermark Designs. Onsite
                         Environmental-Tony
                         Proposed Corrective Action and Remedial Investigation Work Plan(Impact
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                         same datum as DEC GIS system
                         as:40deg39min40secN and 73deg52min32sec W. Note Google earth based on
                         from Google Earth
                         with the client tomorrow morning. 2/12/09-Vought-Obtained Lat and Long
                         reviewing the information
                         a great help to our client (Watermark Designs Ltd.). Our firm will be
                         much appreciated and will be
                         for 491 Wortman Avenue, Brooklyn, NY. The initial information is very
                         administrative information
                         (Kloss) that again, thank you for the phone call concerning the latest
                         Received email from Impact
                         so that DEC O’Connell can designate new Section A project manager.
                         complete Remediation Database
                         already prepared Watermark Designs for such possibilities. Vought to
                         listed as Class II and has
                         soil excavation. Kloss noted that he had suspected the site would be
                         CO and possibly beginning of
                         contact info for DEC Oliva for further information regarding Class II
                         site. Vought also provided him
                         to Kloss and informed him of reclassification of site as Class II
                         and returned call and spoke
                         2/11/10-Vought-Received message from Impact (Kloss cell:908-623-0310)
                         Code:224139 T&A Code:65335
                         package. Site code received from DEC Spath as: Site Remediation
                         O’Connnell preparing Class II
                         returned call and left message to return call. 02/10/10-Vought-DEC
                         from Impact (Kloss) and
                         and returned call and left message. 02/5/10-Vought-Received message
                         message from Kloss (908-534-8820)
                         information for Mr. Jack Abel is below. 02/2/10-Vought-Received
                         Watermark Designs Ltd. Contact
                         property. The update can be forwarded to me and/or Mr. Jack Abel of
                         proposed project at the subject
                         (Thursday, 28 January 2010), please provide a brief update for the
                         you have a moment today
                         soil and groundeater project at 491 Wortman Avenue, Brooklyn, NY. When
                         you had for the contaminated
                         on our conversation yesterday morning and the internal NYSDEC meeting
                         Good morning. I’m following up
                         from Ahmed to Vought. 1/28/10-Vought-Received email from Abel that
                         and Austin. Spill reassigned
                         vacant as per 7/09 report). 1/26/10-Vought-Meeting with DEC Krimgold
                         evaluate indoor air (property
                         soil and groundwater contamination 4)possible approval of proposal to
                         3)delineation of chlorinated solvent
                         requires: 1)P-Site letter 2)Check PBS for AST registration
                         four (4) weeks. DEC possibly
                         consent order would be issued to Mr. Jack Abel within three (3) to
                         2009, you indicated that the
                         consent order for the project? When last we spoke in early December
                         what is the status of the
                         Mr. Jack Abel from Watermark Designs Ltd concerning the project? Also,
                         update letter or e-mail to
                         Wortman Avenue, Brooklyn, NY. Did you have an opportunity to issue an
                         Watermark Designs Ltd. at 491
                         four (4) weeks ago concerning thecorrective action project for
                         Ahmed-1/5/10. We spoke approximately
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
                         00079016Case No.:
                         trichloroethene (TCE)Material Name:
                         2633AMaterial Code:
                         2155273Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1163929Operable Unit ID:
                         407376Site ID:

All Materials:

                         INDICATING CONTAMINATED SOIL AND GROUND WATER. CLEAN UP IS PENDING.
                         CALLER STATES THAT THEY RECIEVED SOIL BORING SAMPLES BACK TODAYRemarks:
                         ongoing.
                         management and monitoring
                         easement. BCP Certificate of Completion issued on 10/24/2017. Site
                         management plan and environmental
                         AS/SVE along with a site cover, SSDS when AS/SVE complete, site
                         an ongoing operation of
                         approved and Decision Document issued on June 1, 2017. Remedy includes
                         Remedial Action Work Plan
                         (AS/SVE) Interim Remedial Measure construction completed 8/25/2016.
                         Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction
                         at the site. BCP Site #C224139. Remedial Investigation completed. Air
                         groundwater, soil and soil vapor
                         Agreement as a participant to address the chlorinated solvents in
                         a Brownfields Cleanup
                         DEC O’Connell for further action. 3/01/2019 - Site owner entered into
                         spill manager transferred to
                         and Abel. 3/15/10-Vought-Meeting with DEC O’Connell and DEC Austin and
                         Oliva sent draft CO to Kloss
                         contact you shortly after his return to the office. 3/11/10-Vought-DEC
                         I’m certain Mr. Abel will
                         of his office this week and will return on Monday, 22 February 2010.
                         informed that Mr. Abel is out
                         discuss a Stipulation Agreement/Consent Order for the project. I was
                         Designs Ltd.) contact you to
                         owner/operator of the subject property (Mr. Jack Abel - Watermark
                         requested that the
                         NYSDEC agency contact information. During the conversation Mr. Vought
                         much anticipated update and
                         project at 491 Wortman Avenue, Brooklyn, NY. Mr. Vought provided a
                         the hazardous waste site
                         concerning the NYSDEC Remediation Case Site Code 224139 assigned to
                         Liaison at this point)
                         DEC Oliva that Late last week I spoke with Mr. Jeffery Vought (NYSDEC
                         02/15/10-Vought-Recevied email from Kloss to
                         and she also will transfer E-docs into UIS database.
                         provided acreage of .44 acres
                         addresses in addition to 491 Wortman. Vought spoke to DEC Barrie and
                         site may encompass other
                         from 491 Wortman deed only. Vought to use acreage as per Report as
                         acres when using dimensions
                         used by DEC 0’Connell. Area of lot is .44 acres as per Report and .218
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                                                            100.0000000Building Frontage:
                                                            95.0000000Lot Depth:
                                                            100.0000000Lot Frontage:
                                                            1Total Units:
                                                            0Residential Units:
                                                            1.0000000Number Of Floors:
                                                            1Number Of Buildings:
                                                            2Total Building Floor Area Source Code:
                                                            0Other Floor Area:
                                                            9500Factory Floor Area:
                                                            0Storage Floor Area:
                                                            0Garage Floor Area:
                                                            0Retail Floor Area:
                                                            0Office Floor Area:
                                                            0Residential Floor Area:
                                                            9500Commercial Floor Area:
                                                            9500Total Building Floor Area:
                                                            9500Lot Area:
                                                            0Number Of Easements:
                                                            Industrial & ManufacturingLand Use Category:
                                                            F5: Factory And Industrial Buildings - Light ManufacturingBuilding Class:
                                                            NSpill Boundary Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedLimited Height District:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 3:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 2:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 1:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 2:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 1:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 4:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 3:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 2:
                                                            M1-1: Manufacturing DistrictsZoning District 1:
                                                            3ESanitation Subsection:
                                                            05Sanitation District Number:
                                                            3Sanitation District Boro:
                                                            6420Health Area:
                                                            33Health Center District:
                                                            75Police Precinct:
                                                            E225Fire Company:
                                                            42City Council District:
                                                            19School District:
                                                            2014Census Block 2010:
                                                            1116Census Tract 2010:
                                                            31116002021Census Block 2020:
                                                            3111600Census Tract 2020:
                                                            305Community District:
                                                            31Tax Lot:
                                                            4384Tax Block:
                                                            BKBorough:
                                                            491 WORTMAN LLCOwner Name:
                                                            Not reportedType Of Ownership Code:
                                                            -73.8756750Longitude:
                                                            40.6611976Latitude:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
                                                            491 WORTMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                                            Not reportedName:

NYC LAND USE:
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                                                            Not reportedChanged By DCP:
                                                            24v4.1Version Number:
                                                            Not reported2015 Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reported2007 Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            1Pluto DTM Base Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment Date:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment BBL:
                                                            Not reportedE-designation Number:
                                                            31403Tax Map #:
                                                            308 065Sanborn Map #:
                                                            Not reportedZoning Map Code:
                                                            17dZoning Map #:
                                                            180193Y Coordinate:
                                                            1018743X Coordinate:
                                                            1116Census Tract 2:
                                                            Not reportedCondominium Number:
                                                            3043840031.00000000Borough, Tax Block and Lot:
                                                            3Boro Code:
                                                            2.40000000000Maximum Allowable Community Facility Far:
                                                            1.00000000000Maximum Allowable Commercial Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Residential Far:
                                                            1.00000000000Built Floor Area Ratio:
                                                            Not reportedLandmark Status:
                                                            Not reportedHistoric District Name:
                                                            0Year Altered 2:
                                                            1963Year Altered 1:
                                                            1950Year Built:
                                                            0.00000Exempt Total Value:
                                                            379350.00000Assessed Total Value:
                                                            85500.00000Assessed Land Value:
                                                            0Basement Type/Grade:
                                                            3Lot Type:
                                                            NIrregular Lot Code:
                                                            0Proximity Code:
                                                            NExtension Code:
                                                            95.0000000Building Depth:

FORMER WATERMARK DESIGNS FACILITY  (Continued) S109374287

        Wortman Street and Stanley Street, Brooklyn, NY 11208. The full
        Location: The site is on the eastern side of Linwood Street betweenSite Description:
HMDUDEKUpdated By:
05/10/2024Record Upd:
09/12/2019Record Add:
224301HW Code:
Not reportedAcres:
2Region:
PClassification:
594129Site Code:
HWProgram:
        BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
LINWOOD ST BETWEEN WORTMAN ST AND STANLEY AVEAddress:
LINWOOD STREET GWName:

SHWS:

4842 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster AB
0.917 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/2-1 BROOKLYN, NY  11208
NE LINWOOD ST BETWEEN WORTMAN ST AND STANLEY AVE    N/A
AB177 NY SHWSLINWOOD STREET GW S125465259
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        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Updated:
        Not reportedRecord Added Date:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type Code:
        Not reportedCrossref ID:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        Not reportedWaste Quantity:
        Not reportedWaste Type:
        Not reportedHW Code:
        Not reportedOwner Country:
        Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        Not reportedOwner Address:
        Not reportedOwner Company:
        Not reportedOwner Name:
        Not reportedSub Type:
        Not reportedOwn Op:
        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Upd:
        Not reportedRecord Add:
        Not reportedDell:
        Not reportedLat/Long:
        Not reportedDisp Term:
        Not reportedDisp Start:
        Not reportedPond:
        Not reportedLandfill:
        Not reportedLagoon:
        Not reportedStructure:
        Not reportedDump:
        health exposure concerns.
        by the NYSDOH to determine if site contamination presents public
        As information for this site becomes available, it will be reviewedHealth Problem:
        extent of the site and the nature of the plume.
        g/L). Additional data need to be collected in order to determine the
        PCE (2,600 g/L), TCE (2,100 g/L), and Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (35
        ground-water from the well was sampled and returned high levels of
        monitoring well 19 (MW-19) was installed up gradient of the site. The
        During the investigation for Brownfield Cleanup Program site C224139,Env Problem:
        flowing in a southwesterly direction.
        surface. Groundwater flow in the neighborhood has been observed
        Groundwater at a nearby site is approximately 15 feet below ground
        comprised of historic fill material overlying native sands.
        Jameco, and Upper Glacial aquifer systems. Subsurface geology is
        southeast area of Brooklyn. Overlying bedrock is the Lloyd, Magothy,
        attains a maximum thickness in Kings County about 800 feet in the
        unconsolidated aquifer formations form a southward-dipping wedge that
        Nassau, Suffolk, Kings (Brooklyn), and Queens Counties. The
        located over the Long Island aquifer system, which underlies all of
        history of industrial use. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is
        site has yet to be identified; the surrounding neighborhood has a
        use of the site are unknown. Past Use of Site: The full extent of the
        the site has yet to be identified and the specific zoning and land
        historically an industrial and commercial area. The full extent of
        plume track down is being conducted in an area that is currently and
        site has yet to be identified. Current Zoning and Land Use: This
        extent of the site is unknown. Site Features: The full extent of the

LINWOOD STREET GW  (Continued) S125465259
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        Persons who dig below the ground surface may come into contact with
        site is covered with building foundation, pavement, or sidewalk.
        Direct contact with contaminants in the soil is unlikely because theHealth Problem:
        hazardous waste on the site.
        trichloroethene. Analytical data strongly suggests the disposal of
        adjacent and downgradient from the site, specifically
        total CVOCs in shallow groundwater and soil vapor immediately
        building. The basis for this proposal is observed concentrations of
        matrices indicate mitigation is required for the downgradient
        immediately downgradient of the site (Sample location 4384-1). NYSDOH
        ug/m^3), TCE (23,000 ug/m^3), and DCE (400 ug/m^3) under the building
        intrusion sampling found elevated vapor levels for PCE (19,000
        from HRP-MW-22S had a total CVOC level of 5,539 ppb. Soil vapor
        second well (HRP-MW-20S) located approximately 200ft downgradient
        HRP-MW-22S were 115,990 parts per billion (ppb). Detections in a
        chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs); the total COVCs in
        downgradient from 869 Stanley Avenue, had elevated levels of total
        groundwater well, HRP-MW-22S, located immediately adjacent and
        down investigations related to site Nos. 224250 and 224301. A shallow
        area along Linwood and Stanley Avenues as part of two plume track
        Groundwater and soil vapor sampling was conducted in the surroundingEnv Problem:
        has been observed flowing in a southwesterly direction.
        15 feet below ground surface. Groundwater flow in the neighborhood
        overlying native sands. Groundwater at a nearby site is approximately
        system. Subsurface geology is comprised of historic fill material
        Hydrogeology: The site is located over the Long Island aquifer
        larger neighborhood has an industrial history. Site Geology and
        Site: Specific past use of the site is unknown at this time. The
        ambulance center, Seniorcare Emergency Medical Services. Past Use of
        commercial/industrial purposes and is currently occupied by an
        facility. The building on site is currently used for
        which may be developed as manufacturing, commercial, or community
        M1-1 zoning is identified as light manufacturing (high performance)
        Current Zoning and Land Use: The site is in a district zoned M1-1.
        south and east, and an Amazon Flex courier facility to the north.
        to the west, commercial/industrial buildings across the street to the
        building. Surrounding properties include a railyard across the street
        Site Features: The site is covered by a commercial/industrial
        Location: The site is located at 869 Stanley Avenue, Brooklyn, NY.Site Description:
AMSERVISUpdated By:
12/10/2024Record Upd:
04/21/2023Record Add:
224394HW Code:
0.753Acres:
2Region:
required.
Significant threat to the public health or environment - actionClassification:
651358Site Code:
HWProgram:
        BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
869 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
869 STANLEY AVENUEName:

SHWS:

4978 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster AB
0.943 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/2-1 BROOKLYN, NY  11208
NE NY NYC LAND USE869 STANLEY AVENUE    N/A
AB178 NY SHWS869 STANLEY AVENUE S131354999
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                                                            4362Tax Block:
                                                            BKBorough:
                                                            SC BROOKLYN LAND LLCOwner Name:
                                                            Not reportedType Of Ownership Code:
                                                            -73.8769878Longitude:
                                                            40.6626785Latitude:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11208City,State,Zip:
                                                            869 STANLEY AVENUEAddress:
                                                            Not reportedName:

NYC LAND USE:

        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Updated:
        Not reportedRecord Added Date:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type Code:
        Not reportedCrossref ID:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        Not reportedWaste Quantity:
        Not reportedWaste Type:
        Not reportedHW Code:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        Suffern, NY 10901Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        2 Cara DriveOwner Address:
        SC Brooklyn Land LLCOwner Company:
        Isidor FriedenbergOwner Name:
        ESub Type:
        1Own Op:
        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Upd:
        Not reportedRecord Add:
        Not reportedDell:
        Not reportedLat/Long:
        Not reportedDisp Term:
        Not reportedDisp Start:
        Not reportedPond:
        Not reportedLandfill:
        Not reportedLagoon:
        Not reportedStructure:
        Not reportedDump:
        off-site.
        site-related contamination will continue to be evaluated on and
        address soil vapor intrusion. The potential for people to contact
        beneath a building) has been installed at an off-site structure to
        depressurization system (system that ventilates / removes the air
        buildings that are occupied in the future. A sub-slab
        soil vapor intrusion in currently occupied on-site buildings, or
        exists for people to inhale site contaminants in indoor air due to
        buildings, is referred to as soil vapor intrusion. The potential
        movement of radon gas from the subsurface into the indoor air of
        the indoor air quality. This process, which is similar to the
        vapor (air spaces within the soil) may move into buildings and affect
        affected by this contamination. Volatile organic compounds in soil
        a public water supply that obtains water from a different source not
        is not used for drinking or other purposes and the site is served by
        contaminants in subsurface soil. Contaminated groundwater at the site
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            1957Year Built:
                                                            0.00000Exempt Total Value:
                                                            1819350.00000Assessed Total Value:
                                                            271350.00000Assessed Land Value:
                                                            0Basement Type/Grade:
                                                            3Lot Type:
                                                            YIrregular Lot Code:
                                                            2Proximity Code:
                                                            NExtension Code:
                                                            151.0000000Building Depth:
                                                            200.0000000Building Frontage:
                                                            151.0000000Lot Depth:
                                                            200.0000000Lot Frontage:
                                                            1Total Units:
                                                            0Residential Units:
                                                            1.0000000Number Of Floors:
                                                            1Number Of Buildings:
                                                            2Total Building Floor Area Source Code:
                                                            0Other Floor Area:
                                                            0Factory Floor Area:
                                                            32784Storage Floor Area:
                                                            0Garage Floor Area:
                                                            0Retail Floor Area:
                                                            0Office Floor Area:
                                                            0Residential Floor Area:
                                                            32784Commercial Floor Area:
                                                            32784Total Building Floor Area:
                                                            30150Lot Area:
                                                            0Number Of Easements:
                                                            Industrial & ManufacturingLand Use Category:
                                                            E1: Warehouses - FireproofBuilding Class:
                                                            NSpill Boundary Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedLimited Height District:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 3:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 2:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 1:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 2:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 1:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 4:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 3:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 2:
                                                            M1-1: Manufacturing DistrictsZoning District 1:
                                                            3ESanitation Subsection:
                                                            05Sanitation District Number:
                                                            3Sanitation District Boro:
                                                            6420Health Area:
                                                            33Health Center District:
                                                            75Police Precinct:
                                                            E225Fire Company:
                                                            42City Council District:
                                                            19School District:
                                                            2007Census Block 2010:
                                                            1116Census Tract 2010:
                                                            31116002013Census Block 2020:
                                                            3111600Census Tract 2020:
                                                            305Community District:
                                                            1Tax Lot:
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                                                            Not reportedChanged By DCP:
                                                            24v4.1Version Number:
                                                            Not reported2015 Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reported2007 Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            1Pluto DTM Base Map Indicator:
                                                            09/03/2020Apportionment Date:
                                                            3043620001.00000000Apportionment BBL:
                                                            Not reportedE-designation Number:
                                                            31402Tax Map #:
                                                            308 051Sanborn Map #:
                                                            Not reportedZoning Map Code:
                                                            17dZoning Map #:
                                                            180732Y Coordinate:
                                                            1018378X Coordinate:
                                                            1116Census Tract 2:
                                                            Not reportedCondominium Number:
                                                            3043620001.00000000Borough, Tax Block and Lot:
                                                            3Boro Code:
                                                            2.40000000000Maximum Allowable Community Facility Far:
                                                            1.00000000000Maximum Allowable Commercial Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Residential Far:
                                                            1.09000000000Built Floor Area Ratio:
                                                            Not reportedLandmark Status:
                                                            Not reportedHistoric District Name:
                                                            0Year Altered 2:
                                                            0Year Altered 1:

869 STANLEY AVENUE  (Continued) S131354999

        aboveground subway lines, and to the west by Vermont Street. Past Use
        Street, to the south by Livonia Avenue as well as the MTA 2 and 3
        site is bound to the north by Dumont Avenue, to the east by Wyona
        surrounded by other residential and retail commercial parcels. The
        district) with a C2-3 (local retail/service district) overlay and is
        Land Use: The site is currently zoned as R6 (medium-density residence
        was closed and removed sometime prior to 1991. Current Zoning and
        to the north. A former UST below the northwest corner of the driveway
        slab-on-grade, concrete warehouse building with a concrete driveway
        currently consists of a vacant, 8,300 square foot, one-story,
        Brooklyn, Kings County, NY in an urban area. Site Features: The site
        Location: The 0.23-acre site is located at 673 Livonia Avenue inSite Description:
CXMAYCOCUpdated By:
07/16/2024Record Upd:
01/24/2022Record Add:
224352HW Code:
0.230Acres:
2Region:
PClassification:
631213Site Code:
HWProgram:
        BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
673 LIVONIA AVENUEAddress:
673 LIVONIA AVENUEName:

SHWS:

4983 ft.
0.944 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

 

1/2-1 BROOKLYN, NY  11207
NNW NY NYC LAND USE673 LIVONIA AVENUE    N/A
179 NY SHWS673 LIVONIA AVENUE S129982655
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        NNNSub Type:
        1Own Op:
        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Upd:
        Not reportedRecord Add:
        Not reportedDell:
        Not reportedLat/Long:
        Not reportedDisp Term:
        Not reportedDisp Start:
        Not reportedPond:
        Not reportedLandfill:
        Not reportedLagoon:
        Not reportedStructure:
        Not reportedDump:
        health exposure concerns.
        by the NYSDOH to determine if site contamination presents public
        As information for this site becomes available, it will be reviewedHealth Problem:
        environmental threat.
        to determine if the contaminants represent a significant
        ug/m3). --- Significant Threat: No evaluation has been made thus far
        ug/m3), ethylbenzene (max. 170 ug/m3), and total xylene (max. 800
        also detected, including benzene (max. 94 ug/m3), toluene (max. 1,800
        16,500 ug/m3 and 1,870 ug/m3. Several petroleum-related VOCs were
        trans-1,2-dicholorethene were detected at maximum concentrations of
        degradation compounds cis-1,2-dichloroethene and
        meter (ug/m3) and 52,700 ug/m3, respectively. Additionally, the
        detected at maximum concentrations of 180,000 micrograms per cubic
        maximum of 0.0635 ppb (AWQS is 0.01 ppb). SOIL VAPOR PCE and TCE were
        maximum concertation of 0.0747 ppb (AWQS is 0.01 ppb) and PFOA at a
        AWQS of 5 ppb at a maximum of 0.95 ppb. PFOS was detected at a
        ppb (AWQS is 7 ppb). Detected TCE concentrations did not exceed the
        concentration of 8.98 ppb. Chloroform was detected at a maximum of 28
        Standard (AWQS) of 5 parts per billion (ppb) at a maximum
        concentrations exceeding the applicable Ambient Water Quality
        ppm (RCSCO is 400 ppm). GROUNDWATER PCE was detected at
        RCRA metal, barium, was detected at a maximum concentration of 723
        restricted commercial (RC) SCO of 1 ppm at a maximum of 1.69 ppm. One
        0.47 ppm). One SVOC, benzo(a)pyrene, was identified as exceeding the
        of 1.3 ppm, and TCE at a maximum concentration of 0.11 ppm (PGSCO is
        concentration of 0.17 parts per million (ppm) compared to the PGSCO
        soil cleanup objectives (PGSCO). PCE was detected at a maximum
        concentrations exceeding the applicable protection of groundwater
        Nature and Extent of Contamination: SOIL No VOCs were detected atEnv Problem:
        (0.001 ft/ft) to the southeast.
        at approximately 22.5 feet below grade and flows at a slight gradient
        of red-brown sand and brown sandy silt. Groundwater was encountered
        Sub-surface samples collected in June 2021 identified soil consisting
        floor slab in the southeast corner. Site Geology and Hydrogeology:
        the building as well as evidence of spray-painting on the walls and
        two active 250-gallon aboveground storage tanks were observed inside
        fuel oil UST under the northern driveway. An empty 55-gallon drum and
        vent pipe reportedly connected to an out-of-service 2,500-gallon #2
        and dry-cleaning. Site reconnaissance during June 2021 observed a
        Historical on-site uses include a knitting mill, textile processing,
        manufacturing and spray-painting operations from 1985 2017.
        and was most recently occupied by Fleetwood Cabinet Co for furniture
        of the Site: The current building was constructed between 1954 1966
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                                                            10000Lot Area:
                                                            0Number Of Easements:
                                                            Industrial & ManufacturingLand Use Category:
                                                            F5: Factory And Industrial Buildings - Light ManufacturingBuilding Class:
                                                            NSpill Boundary Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedLimited Height District:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 3:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 2:
                                                            Not reportedSpecial Purpose District 1:
                                                            Not reportedCommercial Overlay 2:
                                                            C2-3Commercial Overlay 1:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 4:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 3:
                                                            Not reportedZoning District 2:
                                                            R6: Residential DistrictsZoning District 1:
                                                            4DSanitation Subsection:
                                                            05Sanitation District Number:
                                                            3Sanitation District Boro:
                                                            6300Health Area:
                                                            33Health Center District:
                                                            75Police Precinct:
                                                            L103Fire Company:
                                                            42City Council District:
                                                            19School District:
                                                            1001Census Block 2010:
                                                            1126Census Tract 2010:
                                                            31126001001Census Block 2020:
                                                            3112600Census Tract 2020:
                                                            305Community District:
                                                            1Tax Lot:
                                                            3808Tax Block:
                                                            BKBorough:
                                                            ELDERSERVE HEALTH, INC.Owner Name:
                                                            XType Of Ownership Code:
                                                            -73.8919023Longitude:
                                                            40.6653147Latitude:
                                                            BROOKLYN, NY 11207City,State,Zip:
                                                            673 LIVONIA AVENUEAddress:
                                                            Not reportedName:

NYC LAND USE:

        Not reportedUpdated By:
        Not reportedRecord Updated:
        Not reportedRecord Added Date:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type:
        Not reportedCross Ref Type Code:
        Not reportedCrossref ID:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        Not reportedWaste Quantity:
        Not reportedWaste Type:
        Not reportedHW Code:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        Bronx, NY 10463Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        80 West 225th StreetOwner Address:
        ElderServe Health, Inc.Owner Company:
        Not reportedOwner Name:

673 LIVONIA AVENUE  (Continued) S129982655
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                                                            Not reportedChanged By DCP:
                                                            24v4.1Version Number:
                                                            Not reported2015 Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reported2007 Flood Insurance Rate Map Indicator:
                                                            1Pluto DTM Base Map Indicator:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment Date:
                                                            Not reportedApportionment BBL:
                                                            Not reportedE-designation Number:
                                                            31207Tax Map #:
                                                            316 032Sanborn Map #:
                                                            Not reportedZoning Map Code:
                                                            17dZoning Map #:
                                                            181687Y Coordinate:
                                                            1014239X Coordinate:
                                                            1126Census Tract 2:
                                                            Not reportedCondominium Number:
                                                            3038080001.00000000Borough, Tax Block and Lot:
                                                            3Boro Code:
                                                            4.80000000000Maximum Allowable Community Facility Far:
                                                            0.00000000000Maximum Allowable Commercial Far:
                                                            2.43000000000Maximum Allowable Residential Far:
                                                            0.83000000000Built Floor Area Ratio:
                                                            Not reportedLandmark Status:
                                                            Not reportedHistoric District Name:
                                                            0Year Altered 2:
                                                            0Year Altered 1:
                                                            1930Year Built:
                                                            403200.00000Exempt Total Value:
                                                            403200.00000Assessed Total Value:
                                                            81000.00000Assessed Land Value:
                                                            0Basement Type/Grade:
                                                            3Lot Type:
                                                            NIrregular Lot Code:
                                                            1Proximity Code:
                                                            NExtension Code:
                                                            100.0000000Building Depth:
                                                            83.0000000Building Frontage:
                                                            100.0000000Lot Depth:
                                                            100.0000000Lot Frontage:
                                                            1Total Units:
                                                            0Residential Units:
                                                            1.0000000Number Of Floors:
                                                            1Number Of Buildings:
                                                            2Total Building Floor Area Source Code:
                                                            0Other Floor Area:
                                                            8300Factory Floor Area:
                                                            0Storage Floor Area:
                                                            0Garage Floor Area:
                                                            0Retail Floor Area:
                                                            0Office Floor Area:
                                                            0Residential Floor Area:
                                                            8300Commercial Floor Area:
                                                            8300Total Building Floor Area:
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                                        East New YorkNTA:
                                        3040920011BIN:
                                        3090735Census Tract:
                                        1124Council District:
                                        42Community Board:
                                        5Postcode:

URL:

                                        Site ManagementPhase:
                                        Completed (C)Class:
                                        E/RD (Review)OER Program:
                                        3.0409200103040901E+19BBL:
                                        19TMP1620K,19EH-N380KOER Project Numbers:
                                        -73.884657Longitude:
                                        40.665541Latitude:
                                        BROOKLYN, NYCity,State,Zip:
                                        691-715 NEW LOTS AVENUEAddress:
                                        691-715 NEW LOTS AVENUEName:

NYC OER:

5169 ft.
0.979 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
17 ft.

 

1/2-1 BROOKLYN, NY  
NNE 691-715 NEW LOTS AVENUE    N/A
180 NY NYC OER691-715 NEW LOTS AVENUE S131580680

TC8171561.2s   Page 1176

https://a002-epic.nyc.gov/app/workspace/9719/docrepository


ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 4 records.

BROOKLYN            S113922098 BELMONT STATION BELMONT, WILLIAMS, ALABAMA & S 11207 NY VCP
BROOKLYN            S103573626 NYCDOS SPRING CREEK COMPOST FACILI FLATLANDS AVENUE 11208 NY SWF/LF, NY Spills
BROOKLYN            1015735576 PENNSYLAVANIA AVE MUNICIPAL LANDFI PENNSYLVANIA AVE - SHORE PKWY 11207 SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR
BROOKLYN            S109580089 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE LANDFILL PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE & SHORE PA 11239 NY SHWS, NY ENG CONTROLS, NY

INST CONTROL

TC8171561.2s   Page 1177

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LK56FTrLJ87K16.5.Bc3HPdFtxzTS8grWk1AFmcJdKc8qMW79qG4lKK1Z0c6DF4.i4M3sy..CsnBp46cFM94ZIAHzqMPpk5d3jV4bN3tgGkxcmWzO6g6ICvSeMt8UwXgEVp4FsTWQn5kXeV17Lb81byF66emHjecxXu6BQoLyGlK7Vi5fcR3eeWFXGvTxGprHOd9GHjJYkF8jm47Emk4x5A1Tyr6P...NwV4M30.wWhBWzxc.xL4XCTH.rvP9KLdqqT6iGgtusJxXAZzOqz5Fi3SY0j8gw1gnE78nDNWqLbkI0P1LWw6qyULSY0KYHA56eU46UOFePVTUQTrXeR3QpCJ.vF8lR67jZaBJhv1l6Y6RJH.1Er4wgi.XqSBwphcRB.A.JSHMVPPxaFdM3u4PDXtmvkx8zSzboO8BlrSkrn8qTDgVtc9QmHWGZ4kgEe14aT4KkjF0xTmDhAcsrV2EbJd8.UK3hvczFE5u7qqnQ9MeG6WjxxvWSJ9yqtq1wFGXeW6AcGLBedK.Pf5xnj4xmpFpieTuPMr4.W3Y5nJxSD8xRM7tSdVqE91zBg6WCd.Hf94X5S.wmIBAw5cvCz4x9GHVbTPthrdhJ.6dZjtRLuxESDzKfECB.9S8U.8803gG7d5mDVWZgQkbEX15uB5Bl1FMrGmPW5c4mo3meddZ5vK1XdcfVyCse5qlILMDEoWx6gBq0C9.9gqvxEGnWF3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LK56FTrLJ87K16.5.Bc3HPdFtxzTS8grWk1AFmcJdKc8qMW79qG4lKK1Z0c6DF4.i4M3sy..CsnBp46cFM94ZIAHzqMPpk5d3jV4bN3tgGkxcmWzO6g6ICvSeMt8UwXgEVp4FsTWQn5kXeV17Lb81byF66emHjecxXu6BQoLyGlK7Vi5fcR3eeWFXGvTxGprHOd9GHjJYkF8jm47Emk4x5A1Tyr6P...NwV4M30.wWhBWzxc.xL4XCTH.rvP9KLdqqT6iGgtusJxXAZzOqz5Fi3SY0j8gw1gnE78nDNWqLbkI0P1LWw6qyULSY0KYHA56eU46UOFePVTUQTrXeR3QpCJ.vF8lR67jZaBJhv1l6Y6RJH.1Er4wgi.XqSBwphcRB.A.JSHMVPPxaFdM3u4PDXtmvkx8zSzboO8BlrSkrn8qTDgVtc9QmHWGZ4kgEe14aT4KkjF0xTmDhAcsrV2EbJd8.UK3hvczFE5u7qqnQ9MeG6WjxxvWSJ9yqtq1wFGXeW6AcGLBedK.Pf5xnj4xmpFpieTuPMr4.W3Y5nJxSD8xRM7tSdVqE91zBg6WCd.Hf94X5S.wmIBAw5cvCz3x9GHVbTPthrdhJ.6dZjtRLuxESDzKfE8B.9S8U.8803gG7dAmDVWZgQkbEX15uB6Bl1FMrGmPW5c4mo9meddZ5vK1XdcfVy5se5qlILMDEoWx6g9q0C9.9gqvxEGnWF3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LK56FTrLJ87K16.5.Bc3HPdFtxzTS8grWk1AFmcJdKc8qMW79qG4lKK1Z0c6DF4.i4M3sy..CsnBp46cFM94ZIAHzqMPpk5d3jV4bN3tgGkxcmWzO6g6ICvSeMt8UwXgEVp4FsTWQn5kXeV17Lb81byF66emHjecxXu6BQoLyGlK7Vi5fcR3eeWFXGvTxGprHOd9GHjJYkF8jm47Emk4x5A1Tyr6P...NwV4M30.wWhBWzxc.xL4XCTH.rvP9KLdqqT6iGgtusJxXAZzOqz5Fi3SY0j8gw1gnE78nDNWqLbkI0P1LWw6qyULSY0KYHA56eU46UOFePVTUQTrXeR3QpCJ.vF8lR67jZaBJhv1l6Y6RJH.1Er4wgi.XqSBwphcRB.A.JSHMVPPxaFdM3u4PDXtmvkx8zSzboO8BlrSkrn8qTDgVtc9QmHWGZ4kgEe14aT4KkjF0xTmDhAcsrV2EbJd8.UK3hvczFE5u7qqnQ9MeG6WjxxvWSJ9yqtq1wFGXeW6AcGLBedK.Pf5xnj4xmpFpieTuPMr4.W3Y5nJxSD8xRM7tSd4qE91zBg6WCd.Hf93X5S.wmIBAw5cvCz4x9GHVbTPthrdhJ.8dZjtRLuxESDzKfEAB.9S8U.8803gG7d6mDVWZgQkbEX15uB8Bl1FMrGmPW5c4mo8meddZ5vK1XdcfVyAse5qlILMDEoWx6g9q0C9.9gqvxEGnWF3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LK56FTrLJ87K16.5.Bc3HPdFtxzTS8grWk1AFmcJdKc8qMW79qG4lKK1Z0c6DF4.i4M3sy..CsnBp46cFM94ZIAHzqMPpk5d3jV4bN3tgGkxcmWzO6g6ICvSeMt8UwXgEVp4FsTWQn5kXeV17Lb81byF66emHjecxXu6BQoLyGlK7Vi5fcR3eeWFXGvTxGprHOd9GHjJYkF8jm47Emk4x5A1Tyr6P...NwV4M30.wWhBWzxc.xL4XCTH.rvP9KLdqqT6iGgtusJxXAZzOqz5Fi3SY0j8gw1gnE78nDNWqLbkI0P1LWw6qyULSY0KYHA56eU46UOFePVTUQTrXeR3QpCJ.vF8lR67jZaBJhv1l6Y6RJH.1Er4wgi.XqSBwphcRB.A.JSHMVPPxaFdM3u4PDXtmvkx8zSzboO8BlrSkrn8qTDgVtc9QmHWGZ4kgEe14aT4KkjF0xTmDhAcsrV2EbJd8.UK3hvczFE5u7qqnQ9MeG6WjxxvWSJ9yqtq1wFGXeW6AcGLBedK.Pf5xnj4xmpFpieTuPMr4.W3Y5nJxSD8xRM7tSdVqE91zBg6WCd.Hf94X5S.wmIBAw5cvCz3x9GHVbTPthrdhJ.CdZjtRLuxESDzKfE8B.9S8U.8803gG7dBmDVWZgQkbEX15uB3Bl1FMrGmPW5c4mo3meddZ5vK1XdcfVyBse5qlILMDEoWx6gCq0C9.9gqvxEGnWF3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LK56FTrLJ87K16.5.Bc3HPdFtxzTS8grWk1AFmcJdKc8qMW79qG4lKK1Z0c6DF4.i4M3sy..CsnBp46cFM94ZIAHzqMPpk5d3jV4bN3tgGkxcmWzO6g6ICvSeMt8UwXgEVp4FsTWQn5kXeV17Lb81byF66emHjecxXu6BQoLyGlK7Vi5fcR3eeWFXGvTxGprHOd9GHjJYkF8jm47Emk4x5A1Tyr6P...NwV4M30.wWhBWzxc.xL4XCTH.rvP9KLdqqT6iGgtusJxXAZzOqz5Fi3SY0j8gw1gnE78nDNWqLbkI0P1LWw6qyULSY0KYHA56eU46UOFePVTUQTrXeR3QpCJ.vF8lR67jZaBJhv1l6Y6RJH.1Er4wgi.XqSBwphcRB.A.JSHMVPPxaFdM3u4PDXtmvkx8zSzboO8BlrSkrn8qTDgVtc9QmHWGZ4kgEe14aT4KkjF0xTmDhAcsrV2EbJd8.UK3hvczFE5u7qqnQ9MeG6WjxxvWSJ9yqtq1wFGXeW6AcGLBedK.Pf5xnj4xmpFpieTuPMr4.W3Y5nJxSD8xRM7tSdVqE91zBg6WCd.Hf94X5S.wmIBAw5cvCz3x9GHVbTPthrdhJ.CdZjtRLuxESDzKfE8B.9S8U.8803gG7dBmDVWZgQkbEX15uB3Bl1FMrGmPW5c4mo3meddZ5vK1XdcfVyBse5qlILMDEoWx6gCq0C9.9gqvxEGnWF3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2025
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2025
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2025
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2025
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2025
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2025
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2025
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Facility Register
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2025
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8678
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 05/27/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LTANKS:  Spills Information Database
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2025
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HIST LTANKS:  Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures,
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental
Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS UST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF UST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS:  Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MOSF:  Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS AST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF AST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TANKS:  Storage Tank Faciliy Listing
This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk Storage Program. Tank
information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9543
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RES DECL:  Restrictive Declarations Listing
A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the
property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D  on zoning maps.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  NYC Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3401
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENV RES DECL:  Environmental Restrictive Declarations
The Environmental Restrictive Declarations (ERD) listed were recorded in connection with a zoning action against
the noted Tax Blocks and Tax Lots, or portion thereof, and are available in the property records on file at the
Office of the City Register for Bronx, Kings, New York and Queens counties or at the Richmond County Clerk’s office.
They contain environmental requirements with respect to hazardous materials, air quality and/or noise in accordance
with Section 11-15 of this Resolution.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3300
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENG CONTROLS:  Registry of Engineering Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2025
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Registry of Institutional Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2025
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.
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Date of Government Version: 08/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2025
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9711
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP NYC:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Listing NYC
New York City voluntary cleanup program sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  New York City Office of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  212-788-8841
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential
presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2025
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9764
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ERP:  Environmental Restoration Program Listing
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental
Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond
Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the Environmental Restoration Program,
the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site eligible costs and 100% of
off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation activities. Once remediated, the property may then
be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public use.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2025
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Registered Recycling Facility List
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2025
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8678
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWTIRE:  Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8694
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.
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Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Registry Sites
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2025
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons. This
database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See UST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HIST AST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capabilities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.
This database contains detailed information per site. No longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See AST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Spill Liens Information
Lien information from the Oil Spill Fund.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Office of the State Comptroller
Telephone:  518-474-9034
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2025
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Information Database
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the Navigation
Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active
as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2025
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST SPILLS:  SPILLS Database
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous
chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases,
by anyone who has knowledge of the spills). In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing
updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available
from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of
Environmental Conservation.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2025
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA Watch List
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC8171561.2s     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2025
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2026
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2025
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2025
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2025
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-0717
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2025
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2025
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2025
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2025
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2025
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2025
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 08/07/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2025
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PROJECT:  NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
The PFAS Contamination Site Tracker records qualitative and quantitative data from each site in a chart, specifically
examining discovery, contamination levels, government response, litigation, health impacts, media coverage, and
community characteristics. All data presented in the chart were extracted from government websites, such as state
health departments or the Environmental Protection Agency, and news articles.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2025
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Social Science Environmental Health Research Institute
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-267-2675
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BIOSOLIDS:  ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-4700
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER:  UST Finder Database
EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced national map of underground
storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and locations of active and closed
USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US territories . UST Finder contains
information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and groundwater public drinking water
protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of people living nearby; and flooding
and wildfires.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER RELEASE:  UST Finder Releases Database
US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks. This data contains information
about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected from state sources and standardized
into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Office of Research and Development, and
the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management Officials.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protecton Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

E MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System
EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically. This system, known as
?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking process while saving valuable
time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2025
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  833-501-6826
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS 2:  New York State Inactive Landfill Initiative
A list of landfills that were investigated and the analytical results for PFOA and PFOS for those landfills. These
data represent the landfills from the ILI database that were investigated.
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Date of Government Version: 12/12/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2023
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9662
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
DEC surveyed select businesses, fire departments, fire training centers, bulk storage facilities, airports, and
Department of Defense (DoD) facilities. The responses to the survey have helped to determine if these entities
used or stored materials containing PFOA/PFOS including AFFF and dispersants used in Teflon coating operations.
The results of this survey will be updated periodically as additional responses are received..

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9020
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS 3:  PFAS Environmental Site Remediation List
A list of records included in the Environmental Remediation database whose material is listed as Perfluorooctanoic
Acid or Perfluorooctane Sulfonic Acid.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2025
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9759
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Air Emissions Data
Point source emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8452
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaners
A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2025
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8403
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

E DESIGNATION:  E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
The (E (Environmental)) designation would ensure that sampling and remediation take place on the subject properties,
and would avoid any significant impacts related to hazardous materials at these locations. The (E) designations
would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol, and remediation where appropriate,
to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant
to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designations
also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.
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Date of Government Version: 05/30/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  718-595-6658
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FIN ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2025
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FIN ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2025
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8712
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HSWDS:  Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included are sites delisted
from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal
Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed.
This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity.
The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time. The sites on the study will not automatically be made
Superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will
be added to the registry or not.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9564
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NYC LEAD:  Lead-based Paint Testing Results
The results of the inspections for all classrooms serving students under six in applicable buildings. Identifies
all classrooms, whether there was observation of peeling paint, and if there was, standard response protocol was
followed.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  New York City Department of Education
Telephone:  212-374-5141
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NYC LEAD 2:  Recent Lead Paint Violations
Pursuant to New York City?s Housing Maintenance Code, the Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD)
issues violations against conditions in rental dwelling units that have been verified to violate the New York
City Housing Maintenance Code (HMC) or the New York State Multiple Dwelling Law (MDL). Violations are issued
when an inspection verifies that a violation of the HMC or MDL exists. It is closed when the violation is corrected,
as observed/verified by HPD or as certified by the landlord.
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Date of Government Version: 07/24/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  New York City Department of Housing Preservation & Development
Telephone:  212-863-8200
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPDES:  State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
for the control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York
State law the program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in
scope than that required by the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as
well as surface waters.  

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/30/2025
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8233
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2026
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

VAPOR REOPENED:  Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor
intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated
to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmenal Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9814
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Control Wells
A listing of enhanced oil recovery underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8056
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COOLING TOWERS:  Registered Cooling Towers
This data includes the location of cooling towers registered with New York State. The data is self-reported by
owners/property managers of cooling towers in service in New York State. In August 2015, the New York State Department
of Health released emergency regulations requiring the owners of cooling towers to register them with New York
State.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2025
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  518-402-7650
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NYC LAND USE:  New York City Land Use Information
Land use colors

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2025
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3300
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MGP:  Manufactured Gas Plants Listing
From the late 1800’s to the mid 1900’s, hundreds of manufactured gas plants across New York State supplied homes
and industry with fuel for heating, cooking, and lighting. Today, the New York State DEC is overseeing the investigation
and cleanup of contamination left behind from these plants.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2025
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9662
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ILI:  New York State Inactive Landfill Initiative
A solid waste site priority list of mitigation and remedial activities to address sites causing, or substantially
contributing to, impairments of drinking water quality. Inactive solid waste disposal sites, primarily landfills,
and their potential impact on New York?s drinking water resources from site-related contaminants, with a focus
on emerging contaminants.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2025
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8671
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NYC OER:  OER Cleanup Sites Listing
Properties remediated under OER’s oversight, both in the E-Designation program and the NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program.
Includes sites completed and in progress.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Office of Environmental Remediation
Telephone:  212-788-8841
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Conservation in New York.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Conservation in New York.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

CORTLAND COUNTY:

AST - CORTLAND:  Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST - CORTLAND:  Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NASSAU COUNTY:

AST - NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST NCFM:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TANKS NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database in Nassau County
A listing of facilities in Nassau County with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Nassau County Department of Health
Telephone:  516-227-9691
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST - NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UST NCFM:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROCKLAND COUNTY:

AST - ROCKLAND:  Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County. Rockland County?s Petroleum Bulk Storage
(PBS) program is no longer in service. All related operations/duties are now wholly overseen by the New York
State Dept. of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 189

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST - ROCKLAND:  Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County. Rockland County?s Petroleum Bulk Storage
(PBS) program is no longer in service. All related operations/duties are now wholly overseen by the New York
State Dept. of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 189

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SUFFOLK COUNTY:

AST - SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TANKS SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
This county is not included in the state?s database. These are facilities that have no tank information in the
storage tank database.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2516
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST - SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.
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Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WESTCHESTER COUNTY:

AST - WESTCHESTER:  Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2025
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST - WESTCHESTER:  Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2025
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2026
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2025
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2026
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2026
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2026
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2026
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2026
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Providers
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 212-676-2444

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2019Version Date:
14105978 JAMAICA, NYNortheast Map:

2019Version Date:
14115940 BROOKLYN, NYTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

13 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4500458.0UTM Y (Meters): 
593989.4UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
73.888304 - 73˚ 53’ 17.89’’Longitude (West): 
40.651536 - 40˚ 39’ 5.53’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

BROOKLYN, NY 11207
12020 FLATLANDS AVENUE
CCC BUILDING 5

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NorthGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under

a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

documented in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)
Information based on site-specific subsurface investigations is     Data Quality:
No information about a sole source aquifer is available     Sole Source Aquifer:
gravel, and is estimated to be 20 feet thick.
feet.  The Gardiners Clay unit underlies the upper silt, sand, and
is underlain by silt, sand, and gravel to a depth of approximately 55
Detailed hydraulic connection information is not available. The site     Hydraulic Connection:
approximately 5 to 10 feet above mean sea level.     Measured Depth to Water:
TOWARD JAMAICA BAY.     Groundwater Flow Direction:
NY6141790018     Site EPA ID Number:
PENNSYLVANIA/FOUNTAIN AVE LF     Site Name:
1/2 - 1 Mile SE     Location Relative to TP:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapBROOKLYN

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data3604970238F  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data3604970218F  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data3604970075C  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data3604970236F  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data3604970219F  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 10 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 10 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

URBAN LAND                    Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

sandy loam
stratified
very gravelly - loamy sand
unweathered bedrockDeeper Soil Types:

sandy loamShallow Soil Types:

fine sandy loam
sandy loam
loamy sand
silt loamSurficial Soil Types:

fine sandy loam
sandy loam
loamy sand
silt loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable 6 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NENYREG1200061624   E18
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNYREG1200061377   B14
1/2 - 1 Mile NENYREG1200061358   13
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNYREG1200061378   B10
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNYREG1200061379   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNYREG1200061356   7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthNYREG1200061453   6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWNYREG1200061466   5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestNYREG1200061354   4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNWNYREG1200061564   3
0 - 1/8 Mile NNENYREG1200061583   A2
0 - 1/8 Mile NNENYREG1200061527   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000827849   20
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000826405   19
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000827477   E17
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000826429   D16
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000826428   D15
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000827671   C12
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000827670   C11
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000827160   8

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Commercial/Industrial SupplyWell Type:K003517Well Number:

WELLS REG 1:

5
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NYREG1200061466NY WELLS

Not ReportedPump Capacity (gpm):25Screen Length (ft):
430Casing Length (ft):460Well Depth (ft):
4Diameter (in):USGS OAG Reston Acquisition BranchOwner:
MonitoringWell Type:K003615Well Number:

WELLS REG 1:

4
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NYREG1200061354NY WELLS

Not ReportedPump Capacity (gpm):20Screen Length (ft):
494Casing Length (ft):494Well Depth (ft):
6Diameter (in):NYC Sanitation Dept.Owner:
MonitoringWell Type:K003433Well Number:

WELLS REG 1:

3
NNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NYREG1200061564NY WELLS

40Pump Capacity (gpm):Not ReportedScreen Length (ft):
Not ReportedCasing Length (ft):55Well Depth (ft):
6Diameter (in):Flat Gas, Inc.Owner:
Commercial/Industrial SupplyWell Type:K003412Well Number:

WELLS REG 1:

A2
NNE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NYREG1200061583NY WELLS

40Pump Capacity (gpm):Not ReportedScreen Length (ft):
Not ReportedCasing Length (ft):200Well Depth (ft):
4Diameter (in):Flat Gas IncorporatedOwner:
Commercial/Industrial SupplyWell Type:K003458Well Number:

WELLS REG 1:

A1
NNE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NYREG1200061527NY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          4.65Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.39Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.63Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          4.63Feet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          1962-01-03Level reading date:                                                  82Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          451Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          450Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02030202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          K   619. 1Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

8
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000827160FED USGS

Not ReportedPump Capacity (gpm):Not ReportedScreen Length (ft):
Not ReportedCasing Length (ft):203Well Depth (ft):
Not ReportedDiameter (in):USGSOwner:
MonitoringWell Type:K003613Well Number:

WELLS REG 1:

7
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NYREG1200061356NY WELLS

45Pump Capacity (gpm):Not ReportedScreen Length (ft):
Not ReportedCasing Length (ft):70Well Depth (ft):
6Diameter (in):Szm Hand Wash CorporationOwner:
Commercial/Industrial SupplyWell Type:K003525Well Number:

WELLS REG 1:

6
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NYREG1200061453NY WELLS

45Pump Capacity (gpm):Not ReportedScreen Length (ft):
Not ReportedCasing Length (ft):120Well Depth (ft):
6Diameter (in):Mr. Wash Laundry CenterOwner:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          4.92Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-12-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.24Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-01-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.22Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.37Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-03-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.89Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-05-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.68Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.21Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-07-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.58Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-08-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.81Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-10-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.22Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-11-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-12-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.15Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-02-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.16Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-03-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-05-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.88Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.80Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-07-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.78Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.69Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-10-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.80Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-11-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.86Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-12-26Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          4.77Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-02-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.20Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-03-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.94Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.99Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-05-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.89Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.43Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-08-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.09Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.53Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-10-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.48Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.37Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-12-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.56Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.44Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-03-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.64Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.77Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-05-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.43Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.21Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-08-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.46Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-09-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.74Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-10-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.05Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-12-02Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          3.86Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.48Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.14Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.70Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-07-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.64Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-08-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.57Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-09-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.84Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-11-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.78Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-12-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.14Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-01-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.14Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-02-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.72Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-03-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.58Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.67Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-05-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.23Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.17Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.62Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-08-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-09-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.00Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-11-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.49Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-12-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.79Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-12-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.75Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-02-04Level reading date:
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300Pump Capacity (gpm):Not ReportedScreen Length (ft):
Not ReportedCasing Length (ft):120Well Depth (ft):
8Diameter (in):Aqualina, GeraldOwner:
Geothermal - Ac And HeatingWell Type:K003590Well Number:

WELLS REG 1:

B9
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NYREG1200061379NY WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          2.52Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-03-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.03Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-03-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.10Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.32Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.17Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.16Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-07-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.30Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-08-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.41Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-09-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.75Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.34Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-12-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.52Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.01Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-02-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.94Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-03-26Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          5.51Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-01-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.31Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-06-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.26Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.30Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-03-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-07-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.89Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-02-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.78Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-03-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.81Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-06-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.75Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-07-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          6.20Feet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          1999-06-24Level reading date:                                                  54Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          29Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Glacial Aquifer, UpperFormation Type:

          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02030202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          K  3256. 1Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

C11
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000827670FED USGS

Not ReportedPump Capacity (gpm):Not ReportedScreen Length (ft):
Not ReportedCasing Length (ft):160Well Depth (ft):
8Diameter (in):Aqualina, GeraldOwner:
Geothermal DiffusionWell Type:K003591DWell Number:

WELLS REG 1:

B10
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NYREG1200061378NY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          5.57Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-03-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.11Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-03-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.23Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-03-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.74Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-06-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.77Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.98Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-07-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.25Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-08-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.02Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-09-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.71Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-10-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.56Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.93Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-12-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.75Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-01-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.70Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-03-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.13Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.88Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-05-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.58Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-06-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.46Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-07-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.48Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-08-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.28Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-11-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.01Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-03-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.69Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-06-29Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          6.66Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1981-02-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.69Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1981-03-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1981-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.15Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1981-09-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.30Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1981-12-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.10Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1982-03-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.25Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1982-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.16Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1982-10-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1982-12-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.37Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1983-03-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.86Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1983-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.96Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1983-09-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.46Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1984-01-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.63Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1984-03-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.63Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1984-03-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.21Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1984-06-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.26Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1984-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.71Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1984-12-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.34Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1985-05-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.45Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1985-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.07Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-03-08Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          5.61Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-03-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.79Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-05-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.67Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-06-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.79Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-07-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.99Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-08-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-09-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.02Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-10-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.84Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-11-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.99Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-12-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.01Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2005-01-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          5.97Feet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          2005-02-15Level reading date:                                                  72Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          40Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          40Well Depth:          19980624Construction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Glacial Aquifer, UpperFormation Type:

          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          02030202HUC:

          RIVERDALE AVE & MILLER AVE & NEW LOTS AVEDescription:
          WellType:          K  3256. 2Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

C12
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000827671FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          7.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1980-09-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.86Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1980-12-24Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          5.15Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-04-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.44Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-06-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.22Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-07-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.09Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-08-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.47Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-09-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.88Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-10-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.84Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-11-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.78Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-12-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.88Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-02-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.95Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-03-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.96Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.75Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-05-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.44Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-06-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.07Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-07-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.05Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-08-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.84Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.64Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-10-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.72Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-11-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.84Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-12-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.63Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-02-25Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          5.74Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2000-03-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.82Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2000-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2000-07-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2000-08-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.76Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2000-09-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.57Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2000-10-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.56Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2000-11-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.58Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2000-12-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.72Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-03-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.15Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-04-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.92Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-05-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.94Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.79Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-07-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.65Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-08-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.55Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-09-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.43Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-10-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.29Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-11-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.21Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-12-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.10Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-01-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.02Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-02-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.09Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-03-21Level reading date:
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WELLS REG 1:

13
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NYREG1200061358NY WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          6.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1998-07-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.86Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1998-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.72Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1998-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.67Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1998-10-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.63Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1998-11-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.03Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-01-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.01Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-03-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          6.05Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-03-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.88Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.80Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-05-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.76Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-06-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.70Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-07-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.64Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-08-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.91Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-09-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.69Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-10-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.58Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-11-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.55Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          5.57Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2000-02-29Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC8171561.2s   Page A-22

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          25Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          25Well Depth:          19980624Construction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Glacial Aquifer, UpperFormation Type:

          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          02030202HUC:

          ROCKAWAY PKWY AND AVENUE JDescription:
          WellType:          K  3255. 2Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

D16
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000826429FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          24Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Glacial Aquifer, UpperFormation Type:

          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02030202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          K  3255. 1Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

D15
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000826428FED USGS

Not ReportedPump Capacity (gpm):Not ReportedScreen Length (ft):
Not ReportedCasing Length (ft):160Well Depth (ft):
8Diameter (in):Aqualina, GeraldOwner:
Geothermal DiffusionWell Type:K003592DWell Number:

WELLS REG 1:

B14
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NYREG1200061377NY WELLS

45Pump Capacity (gpm):10Screen Length (ft):
43Casing Length (ft):53Well Depth (ft):
4Diameter (in):Superior Laundry - Michael GekelmanOwner:
Multipurpose/OtherWell Type:K003611Well Number:
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          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Glacial Aquifer, UpperFormation Type:
          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02030202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          K  1266. 1Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

20
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000827849FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          216Well Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02030202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          K  2860. 1Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

19
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000826405FED USGS

80Pump Capacity (gpm):Not ReportedScreen Length (ft):
Not ReportedCasing Length (ft):42Well Depth (ft):
6Diameter (in):H And S Tool And Mold CompanyOwner:
Cooling (Commercial/Industrial)Well Type:K002610Well Number:

WELLS REG 1:

E18
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NYREG1200061624NY WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          60Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Glacial Aquifer, UpperFormation Type:

          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02030202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          K  2610. 1Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

E17
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000827477FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC8171561.2s   Page A-24

          Not ReportedNote:          3.77Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1960-09-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.77Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.19Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.26Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.28Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.30Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-12-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.33Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1962-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.86Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1962-11-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          4.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1963-04-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.15Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1963-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.85Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1964-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.70Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.33Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-09-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.16Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-10-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.33Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-05-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.09Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-10-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.55Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1967-03-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.15Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1967-11-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          4.51Feet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          1968-04-30Level reading date:                                                  300Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          41Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC8171561.2s   Page A-25

          Not ReportedNote:          2.08Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-12-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.84Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-12-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.87Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-03-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.85Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.90Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-05-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.90Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.74Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.78Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-08-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.63Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-01-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.52Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.00Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.95Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.88Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.49Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.89Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1959-03-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.80Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1959-07-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.82Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1959-10-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.06Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1960-01-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1960-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.22Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1960-07-01Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          1.57Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-03-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.70Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.01Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-05-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.49Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-07-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.47Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-08-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.32Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-09-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-11-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.02Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-12-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.97Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-12-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.47Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-02-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-02-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.42Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-03-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          3.07Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.98Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-05-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.74Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.63Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.75Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-08-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.53Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-09-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.50Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-10-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2.44Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-12-01Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          -0.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.35Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-07-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.33Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-08-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.51Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-09-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.32Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.30Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          0.22Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-12-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          0.16Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-02-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          0.28Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-03-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          0.54Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          0.69Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          0.60Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-06-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          0.52Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-07-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          0.62Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-08-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.59Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-09-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          0.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          0.84Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-11-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.00Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-12-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.03Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-01-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          1.48Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-02-19Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          -3.10Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-10-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -3.16Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-11-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -2.59Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-12-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -2.06Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-12-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -1.96Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-01-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -1.89Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-02-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -1.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-04-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -1.63Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -1.07Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.75Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.68Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-07-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.59Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-08-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.58Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-09-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.89Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-10-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.65Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-11-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.76Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1949-12-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.49Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-01-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-02-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.52Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-03-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.20Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -0.36Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1950-06-05Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          -5.27Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-07-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.30Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-07-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.36Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-08-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.26Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-08-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.27Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-09-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.33Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-09-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.36Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-10-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.34Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-10-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.36Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-10-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.07Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-11-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-11-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.92Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-12-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.82Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-01-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -3.94Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-02-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.32Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -3.94Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-03-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -3.66Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -3.61Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-06-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -3.54Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -3.05Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-07-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -2.80Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1948-08-30Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          -4.98Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-03-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.00Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-04-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.10Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-05-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.52Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-06-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.38Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-07-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.45Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-07-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.65Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-08-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-09-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.90Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-10-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.96Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-11-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.06Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.18Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-01-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.85Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-03-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.29Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.08Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-05-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.06Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-05-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.14Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-06-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.11Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-07-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.16Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-07-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.22Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1947-07-16Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC8171561.2s   Page A-31

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.42Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-04-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.15Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-06-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.18Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-07-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.33Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.51Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.08Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-10-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.09Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-10-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.08Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-12-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.98Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-01-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.11Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-03-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.17Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.91Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.07Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-07-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.97Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-08-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-09-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.03Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-09-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.24Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-11-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.20Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-12-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.92Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-01-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -4.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-02-08Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          -6.81Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-11-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.70Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-12-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.59Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-12-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.31Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-12-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.55Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-12-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.64Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-01-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.39Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.28Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-02-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.10Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-03-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.92Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.77Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-06-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.82Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.96Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-08-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.15Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-09-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.11Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.82Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1943-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.90Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-01-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.81Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-01-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.07Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-03-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -5.66Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-03-29Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:-7.49Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-06-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.46Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-07-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.38Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-07-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.26Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-07-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.25Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-08-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.25Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-08-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.18Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-08-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.23Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-08-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.08Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-08-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.00Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-09-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.98Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-09-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.91Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-09-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.84Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-09-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.90Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.88Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.87Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-10-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.86Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-10-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-10-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.85Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-11-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.87Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-11-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          -6.81Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1942-11-21Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:-6.77Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-01-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.77Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-01-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.21Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-01-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.10Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-02-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.15Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-02-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.37Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-02-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.38Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-02-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.22Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-03-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.27Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-03-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.19Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-03-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.42Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-04-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.47Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-04-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.37Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-04-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.47Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-04-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.45Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-05-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.46Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-05-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.46Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-05-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.47Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-05-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.49Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-06-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.49Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-06-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-7.49Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1942-06-20Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:-6.17Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-07-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.19Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-08-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.29Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-08-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.40Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-08-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.28Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-08-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.28Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-08-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.43Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-09-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.22Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-09-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.49Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-09-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.54Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-09-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.58Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-10-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.58Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-10-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.55Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-10-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.65Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-10-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.48Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-11-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.11Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-11-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.71Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-11-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.74Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-11-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.85Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-12-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.57Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-12-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.84Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-12-27Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC8171561.2s   Page A-36

Not ReportedNote:-3.68Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1936-04-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-4.04Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1936-06-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-4.14Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1936-07-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-4.70Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1936-09-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.70Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1936-12-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.97Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1937-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.77Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1937-03-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-4.28Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1937-06-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-5.41Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-04-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-5.68Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-05-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-5.19Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-05-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-5.73Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-05-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-5.70Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-05-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-5.76Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-05-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-5.82Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-06-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-5.92Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-06-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-5.86Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-06-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.01Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-06-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.02Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-07-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.10Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-07-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-6.10Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1941-07-19Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC8171561.2s   Page A-37

Not ReportedNote:-2.67Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1933-12-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.90Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-01-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.41Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-03-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.82Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-04-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.32Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-06-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.32Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-07-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.32Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-08-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.47Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-08-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.05Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-09-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.85Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-10-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.58Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-11-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.07Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1934-12-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.14Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1935-01-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.99Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1935-03-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.99Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1935-04-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.51Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1935-05-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.73Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1935-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-4.42Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1935-09-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-4.37Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1935-10-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-4.31Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1935-12-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-3.75Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1936-03-16Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:-2.02Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1933-04-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.44Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1933-05-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.43Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1933-06-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.60Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1933-07-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.85Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1933-08-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.45Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1933-09-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.37Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1933-11-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:-2.73Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1933-11-22Level reading date:
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2%10%88%1.370 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.750 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 51

Federal Area Radon Information for KINGS COUNTY, NY

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for KINGS County:  3 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

New York Public Water Wells
Source:  New York Department of Health
Telephone:  518-458-6731

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8072
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled.

RADON

State Database: NY Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 518-402-7556
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX G 

 

Resumes of Environmental Professionals 

 



  

 
 
 
 
 
  
Ms. Kusmierz is a recent graduate of the University of Michigan. She has 
experience with a variety of site exploration activities including, 
contaminated site investigation and remediation work; soil and 
groundwater sampling; vapor intrusion investigation; data management, 
processing, and evaluation; and report preparation. She has also 
conducted Phase I site investigations and New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Stormwater Pollution Prevention 
Plan (SWPPP) inspections. 

 
SELECTED PROJECTS 
 
       

• 1487 First Avenue Development, New York, NY 

• 363 Bond Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 40 Quay Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 46 Crown Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• Carlyle Residential, Multiple Locations, NY 

• Christian Cultural Center, Brooklyn, NY 

• Remediation Services, Montville, NJ 

• 1 Nassau Place, Staten Island, NY 

• 308 Dyckman St, New York, NY 
 

ELA KUSMIERZ 

STAFF SCIENTIST 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING 

 

EDUCATION 
 
B.S., Earth and 
Environmental Sciences 
University of Michigan, 
Ann Arbor 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Ms. Friscia’s 13 years of experience includes field work and office work on 
environmental investigation and remediation projects across New Jersey 
and New York.  Her field work experience includes soil, soil vapor, and 
groundwater sampling; drilling oversight; air monitoring; soil management; 
and remediation oversight, including excavation, zero-valent iron 
injections, air sparge/SVE system installation, MPE system installation, 
and SSDS installation. Her office work experience includes EQuIS 
database management, data evaluation, remedial design, and report work, 
including, but not limited to, Phase I ESAs, Preliminary Assessment/Site 
Investigations, Remedial Investigation Reports, Remedial Action Work 
Plans, and Remedial Action Reports. 

 
SELECTED PROJECTS 
 
       

• 1 Nassau Place, Staten Island, NY 

• 1 Washington Avenue, Fairfield, NJ 

• 100 Jefferson Road, Parsippany, NJ 

• 101 Murray Street, New York, NY 

• 10th & 11th Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 110 First Street, Jersey City, NJ 

• 111 Washington Street, New York, NY 

• 12 Metrotech Center, Brooklyn, NY 

• 120 Fulton Street, New York, NY 

• 1203 East New York Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 

• 125 Greenbush Avenue, Orangeburg, NY 

• 130 Saint Felix Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 133 Greene Street, New York, NY 

• 13401 Konterra Drive, Laurel, MD 

• 143 Roebling Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 147-171 King Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 1487 First Avenue Development, New York, NY 

• 150 52nd Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 1525 Bedford Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 

• 1538 Stillwell Avenue E-Designated / VCP Site, Bronx, NY 

• 1607 Surf Avenue, Coney Island, NY 

• 16-63 Cody Avenue, Ridgewood, NY 

• 180 East 88th Street, New York, NY 

• 1905 Surf Avenue E-Designated Site, Brooklyn, NY 

• 1921 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 

• 202 Van Dyke Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 221 West 57th Street, New York, NY 

• 225 East 39th Street, New York, NY 

• 228 Cherry Street, New York, NY 

• 2300 Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn, NY 

• 23-01 42nd Road, Long Island City, New York, NY 

• 23-15 44th Road, Long Island City, NY 

• 235 East 72nd Street, New York, NY 

EDUCATION 
 
M.E., Environmental and 
Water Quality Engineering 
Massachusetts Institute of 
Technology 
 
B.E., Civil Engineering  
The Cooper Union for the 
Advancement of Science 
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• 29 West 28th Street, New York, NY 

• 291-307 Clay Pitts Road, East Northport, NY 

• 2943 West 20th Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 302 West 155th Street, New York, NY 

• 31-08 Northern Boulevard, Long Island City, NY 

• 333 Johnson Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 

• 3505 Conner Street, Bronx, NY 

• 363 Bond Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 400 Park Avenue South Site NYCOER E-Designated Site, 
New York, NY 

• 401 Washington Street NYCOER E-Designated Site, New York, NY 

• 42-50 24th Street E-Designated / VCP Site, Long Island City, NY 

• 44 Whippany Road, Morristown, NJ 

• 46 Crown Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 460 West 41st Street, New York, NY 

• 479 Degraw Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 50 20th Street Development, Brooklyn, NY 

• 505 West 19th Street NYCOER E-Designated Site, New York, NY 

• 5055 Broadway, New York, NY 

• 507 Osborn Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 507-511 West 19th Street Development, New York, NY 

• 508 West 24th Street, New York, NY 

• 536-544 W. 26th Street, New York, NY 

• 537 Columbia Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 545 Sackett Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 554 Old Water Works Road, Old Bridge, NJ 

• 6201 15th Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 

• 629-658 Driggs Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 

• 640 Columbia Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 68-74 Charlton Street, New York, NY 

• 69-02 Queens Boulevard, Woodside, NY 

• 72 Caton Place, New York, NY 

• 728 Court Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 76-82 St Marks Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 

• 781 & 789 Post Avenue, Staten Island, NY 

• 815 & 837 Central Avenue, Albany, NY 

• 88-11 165th Street, Jamaica, NY 

• 91 North 12th Street Site, Brooklyn, NY 

• 95 Worth Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 97 Old Route 6, Carmel, NY 

• 99 Brooklyn Street, Carbondale, PA 

• 990-1026 Rossville Avenue, Staten Island, NY 

• Bond Street Brownfields Redevelopment Site, Brooklyn, NY 

• Brixmor, Tinton Falls, NJ  

• Broadway Shopping Center, Astoria, NY 

• Brodson, Montville, NJ 

• Brooklyn Animal Shelter, Brooklyn, NY 

• Brooklyn Navy Yard, Brooklyn, NY 

• CareOne East Brunswick, NJ 

• Carlyle Resi Portfolio, Various Locations 

• Church Road LSRP Site, Cherry Hill, NJ 

• City Point Tower 3, Brooklyn, NY 

• Clarendon Portfolio. Brooklyn, NY 

• Collegiate School, New York, NY 
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• Con Edison 1st Ave & 20th Street, New York, NY 

• Court Street Building, Brooklyn, NY 

• CPS/Madison Industries Superfund Site, Old Bridge, NJ 

• Crow/Bryant Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• Doolans Auto Service, Bayonne, NJ 

• DSNY Garage 7, Queens, NY 

• Former Agricultural Research Facility, West Windsor, NJ 

• Former Flintkote Company Facility Site, East Rutherford, NJ 

• Former Pan Graphics Facility, Garfield, NJ 

• Former Pan Graphics, Lodi, NJ 

• Former Penick Corporation Facility RCRA Site, Montville, NJ  

• Former Wyeth Tract, Trenton, NJ 

• Harlem Meer Improvements, New York, NY 

• Kehilath Jeshurun Synagogue, New York, NY 

• Kent Avenue Site, Brooklyn, NY 

• Liberty Plaza VCP Site, Randallstown, MD 

• Lowe’s, Douglaston, NY 

• Lowe’s, Southeast Bronx, NY 

• M5 Section House, New York, NY 

• Marble Collegiate Church Office Building, New York, NY 

• Mission of Singapore, New York, NY 

• Mulford Gardens, Yonkers, NY 

• Nanuet Mall, Nanuet, NY 

• New York Wheel, Staten Island, NY 

• Normandy Gantry Point, Long Island City, NY 

• Oak Creek Centre, Oak Creek, WI 

• Paragon, Cherry Hill, NJ 

• Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and Due Diligence 

Investigations, Various Sites, NY/NJ 

• Randallstown Retail Center, Windsor Mill, MD 

• Realterm, Bronx, NY  

• Retail Construction, Park Ridge, NJ 

• Rossville Avenue Brownfields Site, Staten Island, NY 

• Shrewsbury Avenue LSRP Site, Tinton Falls, NJ 

• Sky View Parc, Flushing, NY 

• Skyview Parc, Queens, NY 

• Somerset Corporate Center, Bridgewater, NJ 

• St. Felix Street Brownfields Site, Brooklyn, NY 

• Stop & Shop, Emerson, NJ 

• Stop & Shop, New Paltz, NY 

• Sunset Industrial Park, Brooklyn, NY 

• Surf Avenue Brownfields Site, Brooklyn, NY 

• Theodore Conrad Drive, Jersey City, NJ 

• Thorlabs, Newton, NJ 

• Utility Substation, Franklin Lakes, NJ 

• Utility Substation, Kearny, NJ 

• Utility Substation, Old Tappan, NJ 

• Valley Cottage Industrial, Valley Cottage, NY 

• Wythe & 3rd Street, Brooklyn, NY 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Ms. Forsburg has 17 years of experience primarily focused on providing 
environmental support to redevelopment sites within the metropolitan New 
York area.  She has experience with projects in the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfield 
Cleanup Program (BCP) and Spill Programs, New York City Office of 
Environmental Remediation (NYCOER) E-Designated and New York City 
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) sites, and New York City Department 
of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) remediation sites. Her field 
experience includes implementation and management of all phases of 
environmental projects involving soil, groundwater, and soil vapor 
contamination including Phase I inspections, Phase II site investigations, 
Remedial Investigations, and Remedial Actions. 

 
During her tenure at Langan, Ms. Forsburg’s experience has included 
schematic-, design-, and construction-phase project team involvement on 
numerous large scale construction projects requiring multi-disciplinary 
coordination and collaboration across different Langan teams and offices.   

 
SELECTED PROJECTS 
 
       

• 101 Murray Street, New York, NY (NYSDEC Spill Site, Multi-discipline) 

• 110 University Place, New York, NY (NYSDEC Spill Site, Multi-

discipline) 

• 138 Willoughby Street, Brooklyn, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, 

Multi-discipline) 

• 180 East 125th Street, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, 

Multi-discipline) 

• 1905 Surf Avenue, Brooklyn, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, Multi-

discipline) 

• 1921 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY (NYSDEC BCP Site) 

• 225 East 39th Street, New York, NY (NYCDEP Remediation Site, 

Multi-Discipline) 

• 23-30 Borden Avenue, Queens, NY (NYSDEC BCP Site, Multi-

discipline) 

• 28-90 Review Avenue, Queens, NY (NYSDEC BCP Site, Multi-

discipline) 

• 280 West 155th Street, New York, NY (NYSDEC BCP Site, Multi-

discipline) 

• 311 West 42nd Street, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, 

Multi-discipline) 

• 363 and 365 Bond Street, Brooklyn, NY (NYSDEC BCP Site, Multi-

discipline) 

• 400 Park Avenue South, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation and 

VCP Site) 

• 412 Greenwich Street, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, 

Multi-discipline) 
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• 42-50 24th Street, Queens, NY (NYSDEC Spill Site, Multi-discipline) 

• 460 West 41st Street, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, 

Multi-discipline) 

• 505 West 19th Street, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, 

Multi-discipline) 

• 508 West 24th Street, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation and 

VCP Site, Multi-discipline) 

• 525 West 52nd Street, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, 

Multi-discipline) 

• 53 West 53rd Street (MoMA Expansion), New York, NY (NYCOER 

E-Designation Site, Multi-discipline) 

• 54 Crown Street, Brooklyn, NY (NYCOER E-Designation and VCP 

Site, Multi-discipline) 

• 540 West 26th Street, New York, NY (NYSDEC Spill Site, Multi-

discipline) 

• 550 Tenth Avenue, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, Multi-

discipline) 

• 68 Charlton Street, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, Multi-

discipline) 

• Broome Street Parking Lot Site, New York, NY (NYSDEC BCP Site, 

Multi-discipline) 

• 1 Seventh Ave South, New York, NY 

• 10 West 47th Street, New York, NY 

• 105-109 W28th Street, New York, NY 

• 106 Spring Street, New York, NY 

• 110 University Place, New York, NY 

• 111 Washington Street, New York, NY 

• 1110 Oak Point Avenue, Bronx, NY 

• 1132 Oak Point Avenue, Bronx, NY 

• 120 Fulton Street, New York, NY 

• 138 Bruckner Boulevard, Bronx, NY 

• 1487 First Avenue Development, New York, NY 

• 150 Amsterdam Avenue, New York, NY 

• 160 East 125th Street, New York, NY 

• 1681-1693 Third Avenue Development, New York, NY 

• 1766-1768 Second Avenue, New York, NY 

• 180 East 88th Street, New York, NY 

• 184 Morgan Street, Jersey City, NJ 

• 213 Meadow Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 223 North 8th Avenue, New York, NY 

• 228 Cherry Street, New York, NY 

• 230 Livingston Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 

• 2447 Third Avenue, New York, NY 

• 280 West 155th Street, New York, NY 

• 2924 8th Avenue, New York, NY 

• 32 East 29th Street, New York, NY 

• 345 East 37th Street, New York, NY 

• 40 Quay Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 401 Washington Street, New York, NY 

• 45 Beekman Street, New York, NY 

• 46 Crown Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• 479 Degraw Street, New York, NY 

• 50-02 2nd Street, New York, NY 

• 504-530 East 14th Street, New York, NY  
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• 507-511 West 19th Street Development, Brooklyn, NY 

• 530-548 West 53rd/543 West 52nd Street, New York, NY 

• 532 Neptune Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 

• 536-544 W. 26th Street Development, New York, NY 

• 629-658 Driggs Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 

• 678 Lexington Avenue, New York, NY 

• 68-74 Charlton Street, New York, NY 

• Bright Horizons Daycare Centers, Roseland, NJ 

• Brodson, Montville, NJ 

• Christian Cultural Center, Brooklyn, NY 

• CHS Greenburgh Site, White Plains, NY 

• Cinnaminson Mall, Cinnaminson, NJ 

• City Point Tower 3, Brooklyn, NY 

• Con Edison, Multiple Locations 

• Conrail Leasehold, Newark, NJ 

• Curtiss-Wright, Fairfield, NJ 

• Deptford Mall, Deptford, NJ 

• Dupont Street, Brooklyn, NY 

• Dwight Englewood School, Englewood, NJ 

• First Aviation Services, Teterboro, NJ 

• Former Flintkote Facility, East Rutherford, NJ 

• Former Macy’s Distribution Center, Bloomfield, NJ 

• Gap Kids Store, Astoria, NY 

• Grant Park, Yonkers, NY 

• Hard Rock Café, New York, NY 

• Kehilath Jeshurun Synagogue, New York, NY 

• Lady Liberty School, Newark, NJ 

• Lowe’s, Multiple Locations in NY and NJ 

• Marble Collegiate Church Office Building, New York, NY (Multi-

discipline) 

• Miller Springs, Belle, WV 

• Muss-Sky View Parc, Flushing, NY 

• Nanuet Mall, Nanuet, NY 

• New York Wheel, Staten Island, NY 

• Norfolk Street Site, New York, NY (NYCOER E-Designation Site, Multi-

discipline) 

• NYPD Rodmans Neck Firearms Facility, New York, NY  

• Pan Graphics, Garfield, NJ 

• Pan Graphics, Lodi, NJ 

• Queens Botanical Garden, Flushing, NY 

• Randallstown Retail Center, Windsor Mill, MD 

• Riverfront Center, Elmwood Park, NJ 

• Route 34, Wall Township, NJ 

• Sabre Park, Niagara Falls, NY 

• South Shore Mall - Former Sears, Bayshore, NY 

• Stop & Shop, Multiple Locations in NY and NJ 

• StorQuest, White Plains, NY 

• Suffolk Street, New York, NY 

• Target, Riverdale, NJ 

• The Ritz Plaza, New York, NY 

• The Watermark on Hudson, North Bergen, NJ 

• Thorlabs, Newton, NJ 

• Tilton Road, Galloway, NJ 

• Tower 31/10 Development, New York, NY 
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• Union Gardens, Montclair, NJ 

• Village Green Marketplace, Chestnut Ridge, NY 

• West 32nd Street & 6th Avenue, New York, NY 

• West Side Site Development, Parcel N (Building 2), New York, NY 

• Wythe & 3rd Street, Brooklyn, NY 
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